[House Appropriations Committee Print]

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008
(H.R. 2764; Public Law 110-161)

DIVISION G—DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR,
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDU-
CATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPRO-
PRIATIONS ACT, 2008

(1391)






CONTENTS, DIVISION G

Page

Legislative Text:
Title I—Department of Labor ..........cccccccivriiiiiiiiiiiniiieieiiee et evee e 1396
Title II—Department of Health and Human Services .........cccccocvveevvvveennnnen. 1411

Title III—Department of Education

Title IV—Related Agencies

Title V—General Provisions

Title VI—National Commission o
Explanatory Statement:

Title I—Department of Labor ...........ccccoeieiiiiieeiiieeeiee e 1463
Title II—Department of Health and Human Services .........cccccoevvevviiennennne. 1480
Title III—Department of Education ..........ccccceeoiiieiiiiieiiininieeciee e 1565
Title IV—Related AZENCIes .....ccccccccveieeciiieiiieeeiee et e ereveeeevee e sareeesenneas 1604

Title V—General ProviSiOns .......cccccceooieieeiiieeeiiieceiieececieeeeereeeeeveeeeenneeeeenneas 1613
Title VI—National Commission on Children and Disasters
Earmark Disclosure .... .
TADIE oot ettt e e e et e e eeabae e eetraeeetaaeeeaaaeeeaaaeas 1620

(1393)






[CLERK’S NOTE: Six sections which precede division A in the Con-
solidated Appropriations Act apply to all divisions of the Act, in-
cluding this one. The text of these sections is as follows:

SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.

This Act may be cited as the “Consolidated Appropriations Act,
2008”.

SEC. 2. TABLE OF CONTENTS.
[Text omitted for purposes of this note]

SEC. 3. REFERENCES.

Except as expressly provided otherwise, any reference to “this
Act” contained in any division of this Act shall be treated as refer-
ring only to the provisions of that division.

SEC. 4. EXPLANATORY STATEMENT.

The explanatory statement regarding the consolidated appropria-
tions amendment of the House of Representatives to the amend-
ment of the Senate to H.R. 2764, printed in the House section of
the Congressional Record on or about December 17, 2007 by the
Chairman of the Committee on Appropriations of the House, shall
have the same effect with respect to the allocation of funds and im-
plementation of divisions A through K of this Act as if it were a
joint explanatory statement of a committee of conference.

SEC. 5. EMERGENCY DESIGNATIONS.

Any designation in any division of this Act referring to this sec-
tion is a designation of an amount as an emergency requirement
and necessary to meet emergency needs pursuant to subsections (a)
and (b) of section 204 of S. Con. Res. 21 (110th Congress), the con-
current resolution on the budget for fiscal year 2008.

SEC. 6. STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS.

The following sums in this Act are appropriated, out of any
money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2008.

Reproduced below is the text of division G of the Consolidated Ap-
propriations Act, 2008 (H.R. 2764; P.L. 110-161) as presented to the
President for signature.]

(1395)



1396

LEGISLATIVE TEXT, DIVISION G

DIVISION G—DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED
AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2008

TITLE I
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS)

For necessary expenses of the Workforce Investment Act of 1998
(“WIA”), the Denali Commission Act of 1998, and the Women in
Apprenticeship and Non-Traditional Occupations Act of 1992, in-
cluding the purchase and hire of passenger motor vehicles, the con-
struction, alteration, and repair of buildings and other facilities,
and the purchase of real property for training centers as authorized
by the WIA; $3,608,349,000, plus reimbursements, is available. Of
the amounts provided:

(1) for grants to States for adult employment and training
activities, youth activities, and dislocated worker employment
and training activities, $2,994,510,000 as follows:

(A) $864,199,000 for adult employment and training ac-
tivities, of which $152,199,000 shall be available for the

eriod July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009, and of which
5712,000,000 shall be available for the period October 1,
2008 through June 30, 2009;

(B) $940,500,000 for youth activities, which shall be
available for the period April 1, 2008 through June 30,
2009; and

(C) $1,189,811,000 for dislocated worker employment
and training activities, of which $341,811,000 shall be
available for the period July 1, 2008 through June 30,
2009, and of which $848,000,000 shall be available for the
period October 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009:

Provided, That notwithstanding the transfer limitation under
section 133(b)(4) of the WIA, up to 30 percent of such funds
may be transferred by a local board if approved by the Gov-
ernor;
| (2) for federally administered programs, $477,873,000 as fol-
OWS:

(A) $282,092,000 for the dislocated workers assistance
national reserve, of which $6,300,000 shall be available on
October 1, 2007, of which $63,792,000 shall be available
for the period July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009, and of
which $212,000,000 shall be available for the period Octo-
ber 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009: Provided, That up to
$125,000,000 may be made available for Community-Based
Job Training grants from funds reserved under section
132(a)(2)(A) of the WIA and shall be used to carry out such
grants under section 171(d) of such Act, except that the 10



1397

percent limitation otherwise applicable to the amount of
funds that may be used to carry out section 171(d) shall
not be applicable to funds used for Community-Based Job
Training grants: Provided further, That funds provided to
carry out section 132(a)(2)(A) of the WIA may be used to
provide assistance to a State for State-wide or local use in
order to address cases where there have been worker dis-
locations across multiple sectors or across multiple local
areas and such workers remain dislocated; coordinate the
State workforce development plan with emerging economic
development needs; and train such eligible dislocated
workers: Provided further, That funds provided to carry
out section 171(d) of the WIA may be used for demonstra-
tion projects that provide assistance to new entrants in the
workforce and incumbent workers: Provided further, That
$2,600,000 shall be for a noncompetitive grant to the Na-
tional Center on Education and the Economy, which shall
be awarded not later than 30 days after the date of enact-
ment of this Act: Provided further, That $1,500,000 shall
be for a non-competitive grant to the AFL-CIO Working
for America Institute, which shall be awarded not later
than 30 days after the date of enactment of this Act: Pro-
vided further, That $2,200,000 shall be for a non-competi-
tive grant to the AFL-CIO Appalachian Council, Incor-
porated, for Job Corps career transition services, which
shall be awarded not later than 30 days after the date of
enactment of this Act;

(B) $53,696,000 for Native American programs, which
shall be available for the period July 1, 2008 through June
30, 2009;

(C) $81,085,000 for migrant and seasonal farmworker

rograms under section 167 of the WIA, including
§75,610,000 for formula grants (of which not less that 70

ercent shall be for employment and training services),
§4,975,000 for migrant and seasonal housing (of which not
less than 70 percent shall be for permanent housing), and
$500,000 for other discretionary purposes, which shall be
available for the period July 1, 2008 through June 30,
2009: Provided, That, notwithstanding any other provision
of law or related regulation, the Department shall take no
action limiting the number or proportion of eligible partici-
pants receiving related assistance services or discouraging
grantees from providing such services;

(D) $1,000,000 for carrying out the Women in Appren-
ticeship and Nontraditional Occupations Act, which shall
be available for the period July 1, 2008 through June 30,
2009; and

(E) $60,000,000 for YouthBuild activities as described in
section 173A of the WIA, which shall be available for the
period April 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009;

(3) for national activities, $135,966,000, which shall be avail-
able for the period July 1, 2008 through July 30, 2009 as fol-
lows:



1398

(A) $49,370,000 for Pilots, Demonstrations, and Re-
search, of which $5,000,000 shall be for grants to address
the employment and training needs of young parents (not-
withstanding the requirements of section 171(b)(2)(B) or
171(c)(4)(D) of the WIA): Provided, That funding provided
to carry out projects under section 171 of the WIA that are
identified in the explanatory statement described in sec-
tion 4 (in the matter preceding division A of this consoli-
dated Act), shall not be subject to the requirements of sec-
tions 171(b)(2)(B) and 171(c)(4)(D) of the WIA, the joint
funding requirements of sections 171(b)(2)(A) and
171(c)(4)(A) of the WIA, or any time limit requirements of
sections 171(b)(2)(C) and 171(c)(4)(B) of the WIA,

(B) $74,800,000 for ex-offender activities, under the au-
thority of section 171 of the Act, notwithstanding the re-
quirements of section 171(b)(2)(B) or 171(c)(4)(D), of which
not less than $55,000,000 shall be for youthful offender ac-
tivities: Provided, That $50,000,000 shall be available from
program year 2007 and program year 2008 funds for com-
petitive grants to local educational agencies or community-
based organizations to develop and implement mentoring
strategies that integrate educational and employment
interventions designed to prevent youth violence in schools
identified as persistently dangerous under section 9532 of
the Elementary and Secondary Education Act;

(C) $4,921,000 for Evaluation under section 172 of the
WIA; and

(D) $6,875,000 for the Denali Commission, which shall
be available for the period July 1, 2008 through June 30,
2009.

Of the amounts made available under this heading in Public Law
107-116 to carry out the activities of the National Skills Standards
Board, $44,000 are rescinded.

Of the unexpended balances remaining from funds appropriated
to the Department of Labor under this heading for fiscal years
2005 and 2006 to carry out the Youth, Adult and Dislocated Work-
er formula programs under the Workforce Investment Act,
$250,000,000 are rescinded: Provided, That the Secretary of Labor
may, upon the request of a State, apply any portion of the State’s
share of this rescission to funds otherwise available to the State for
such programs during program year 2007: Provided further, That
notwithstanding any provision of such Act, the Secretary may
waive such requirements as may be necessary to carry out the in-
structions relating to this rescission in House Report 110-424.

COMMUNITY SERVICE EMPLOYMENT FOR OLDER AMERICANS

To carry out title V of the Older Americans Act of 1965,
$530,900,000, which shall be available for the period July 1, 2008
through June 30, 2009.

FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS AND ALLOWANCES

For payments during fiscal year 2008 of trade adjustment benefit
payments and allowances under part I of subchapter B of chapter
2 of title II of the Trade Act of 1974, and section 246 of that Act;



1399

and for training, allowances for job search and relocation, and re-
lated State administrative expenses under part II of subchapter B
of chapter 2 of title II of the Trade Act of 1974, $888,700,000, to-
gether with such amounts as may be necessary to be charged to the
subsequent appropriation for payments for any period subsequent
to September 15, 2008.

STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICE
OPERATIONS

For authorized administrative expenses, $90,517,000, together
with not to exceed $3,233,436,000 which may be expended from the
Employment Security Administration Account in the Unemploy-
ment Trust Fund (“the Trust Fund”), of which:

(1) $2,497,770,000 from the Trust Fund is for grants to
States for the administration of State unemployment insurance
laws as authorized under title III of the Social Security Act,
the administration of unemployment insurance for Federal em-
ployees and for ex-service members as authorized under sec-
tions 8501-8523 of title 5, United States Code, and the admin-
istration of trade readjustment allowances and alternative
trade adjustment assistance under the Trade Act of 1974, and
shall be available for obligation by the States through Decem-
ber 31, 2008, except that funds used for automation acquisi-
tions shall be available for obligation by the States through
September 30, 2010, and funds used for unemployment insur-
ance workloads experienced by the States through September
30, 2008 shall be available for Federal obligation through De-
cember 31, 2008.

(2) $9,900,000 from the Trust Fund is for national activities
necessary to support the administration of the Federal-State
unemployment insurance system.

(3) $693,000,000 from the Trust Fund, together with
$22,883,000 from the General Fund of the Treasury, is for
grants to States in accordance with section 6 of the Wagner-
Peyser Act, and shall be available for Federal obligation for the
period July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009.

(4) $32,766,000 from the Trust Fund is for national activities
of the Employment Service, including administration of the
work opportunity tax credit under section 51 of the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986, the administration of activities, includ-
ing foreign labor certifications, under the Immigration and Na-
tionality Act, and the provision of technical assistance and
staff training under the Wagner-Peyser Act, including not to
exceed $1,228,000 that may be used for amortization payments
to States which had independent retirement plans in their
State employment service agencies prior to 1980.

(5) $52,985,000 from the General Fund is to provide work-
force information, national electronic tools, and one-stop sys-
tem building under the Wagner-Peyser Act and shall be avail-
able for Federal obligation for the period July 1, 2008 through
June 30, 2009.

(6) $14,649,000 from the General Fund is to provide for work
incentive grants to the States and shall be available for the pe-
riod July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009:



1400

Provided, That to the extent that the Average Weekly Insured Un-
employment (“AWIU”) for fiscal year 2008 is projected by the De-
partment of Labor to exceed 2,786,000, an additional $28,600,000
from the Trust Fund shall be available for obligation for every
100,000 increase in the AWIU level (including a pro rata amount
for any increment less than 100,000) to carry out title III of the So-
cial Security Act: Provided further, That funds appropriated in this
Act that are allotted to a State to carry out activities under title
IIT of the Social Security Act may be used by such State to assist
other States in carrying out activities under such title III if the
other States include areas that have suffered a major disaster de-
clared by the President under the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Re-
lief and Emergency Assistance Act: Provided further, That the Sec-
retary of Labor may use funds appropriated for grants to States
under title IIT of the Social Security Act to make payments on be-
half of States for the use of the National Directory of New Hires
under section 453(j)(8) of such Act: Provided further, That funds
appropriated in this Act which are used to establish a national one-
stop career center system, or which are used to support the na-
tional activities of the Federal-State unemployment insurance or
immigration programs, may be obligated in contracts, grants, or
agreements with non-State entities: Provided further, That funds
appropriated under this Act for activities authorized under title III
of the Social Security Act and the Wagner-Peyser Act may be used
by States to fund integrated Unemployment Insurance and Em-
ployment Service automation efforts, notwithstanding cost alloca-
tion principles prescribed under the Office of Management and
Budget Circular A-87.

ADVANCES TO THE UNEMPLOYMENT TRUST FUND AND OTHER FUNDS

For repayable advances to the Unemployment Trust Fund as au-
thorized by sections 905(d) and 1203 of the Social Security Act, and
to the Black Lung Disability Trust Fund as authorized by section
9501(c)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954; and for nonrepay-
able advances to the Unemployment Trust Fund as authorized by
section 8509 of title 5, United States Code, and to the “Federal un-
employment benefits and allowances” account, to remain available
until September 30, 2009, $437,000,000.

In addition, for making repayable advances to the Black Lung
Disability Trust Fund in the current fiscal year after September 15,
2008, for costs incurred by the Black Lung Disability Trust Fund
in the current fiscal year, such sums as may be necessary.

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

For expenses of administering employment and training pro-
grams, $88,451,000, together with not to exceed $86,936,000, which
may be expended from the Employment Security Administration
Account in the Unemployment Trust Fund.

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Employee Benefits Security Ad-
ministration, $141,790,000.



1401

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION FUND

The Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation is authorized to make
such expenditures, including financial assistance authorized by
subtitle E of title IV of the Employee Retirement Income Security
Act of 1974 (29 U.S.C. 4201 et seq.), within limits of funds and bor-
rowing authority available to such Corporation, and in accord with
law, and to make such contracts and commitments without regard
to fiscal year limitations as provided by section 104 of the Govern-
ment Corporation Control Act (31 U.S.C. 9104), as may be nec-
essary in carrying out the program, including associated adminis-
trative expenses, through September 30, 2008, for such Corpora-
tion: Provided, That none of the funds available to the Corporation
for fiscal year 2008 shall be available for obligations for adminis-
trative expenses in excess of $411,151,000: Provided further, That
to the extent that the number of new plan participants in plans
terminated by the Corporation exceeds 100,000 in fiscal year 2008,
an amount not to exceed an additional $9,200,000 shall be avail-
able for obligation for administrative expenses for every 20,000 ad-
ditional terminated participants: Provided further, That an addi-
tional $50,000 shall be made available for obligation for investment
management fees for every $25,000,000 in assets received by the
Corporation as a result of new plan terminations, after approval by
the Office of Management and Budget and notification of the Com-
ISnittees on Appropriations of the House of Representatives and the

enate.

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

For necessary expenses for the Employment Standards Adminis-
tration, including reimbursement to State, Federal, and local agen-
cies and their employees for inspection services rendered,
$426,351,000, together with $2,058,000 which may be expended
from the Special Fund in accordance with sections 39(c), 44(d), and
44(j) of the Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act:
Provided, That the Secretary of Labor is authorized to establish
and, in accordance with 31 U.S.C. 3302, collect and deposit in the
Treasury fees for processing applications and issuing certificates
under sections 11(d) and 14 of the Fair Labor Standards Act of
1938 and for processing applications and issuing registrations
under title I of the Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Pro-
tection Act.

Of the unobligated funds collected pursuant to section 286(v) of
the Immigration and Nationality Act, $102,000,000 are rescinded.

SPECIAL BENEFITS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For the payment of compensation, benefits, and expenses (except
administrative expenses) accruing during the current or any prior



1402

fiscal year authorized by chapter 81 of title 5, United States Code;
continuation of benefits as provided for under the heading “Civilian
War Benefits” in the Federal Security Agency Appropriation Act,
1947; the Employees’ Compensation Commission Appropriation
Act, 1944; sections 4(c) and 5(f) of the War Claims Act of 1948; and
50 percent of the additional compensation and benefits required by
section 10(h) of the Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation
Act, $203,000,000, together with such amounts as may be nec-
essary to be charged to the subsequent year appropriation for the
payment of compensation and other benefits for any period subse-
quent to August 15 of the current year: Provided, That amounts
appropriated may be used under section 8104 of title 5, United
States Code, by the Secretary of Labor to reimburse an employer,
who is not the employer at the time of injury, for portions of the
salary of a reemployed, disabled beneficiary: Provided further, That
balances of reimbursements unobligated on September 30, 2007,
shall remain available until expended for the payment of com-
pensation, benefits, and expenses: Provided further, That in addi-
tion there shall be transferred to this appropriation from the Postal
Service and from any other corporation or instrumentality required
under section 8147(c) of title 5, United States Code, to pay an
amount for its fair share of the cost of administration, such sums
as the Secretary determines to be the cost of administration for em-
ployees of such fair share entities through September 30, 2008:
Provided further, That of those funds transferred to this account
from the fair share entities to pay the cost of administration of the
Federal Employees’ Compensation Act, $52,280,000 shall be made
available to the Secretary as follows:

(1) For enhancement and maintenance of automated data
processing systems and telecommunications systems,
$21,855,000.

(2) For automated workload processing operations, including
document imaging, centralized mail intake and medical bill
processing, $16,109,000.

(83) For periodic roll management and medical review,
$14,316,000.

(4) The remaining funds shall be paid into the Treasury as
miscellaneous receipts:

Provided further, That the Secretary may require that any person
filing a notice of injury or a claim for benefits under chapter 81 of
title 5, United States Code, or the Longshore and Harbor Workers’
Compensation Act, provide as part of such notice and claim, such
identifying information (including Social Security account number)
as such regulations may prescribe.

SPECIAL BENEFITS FOR DISABLED COAL MINERS

For carrying out title IV of the Federal Mine Safety and Health
Act of 1977, as amended by Public Law 107-275, $208,221,000, to
remain available until expended.

For making after July 31 of the current fiscal year, benefit pay-
ments to individuals under title IV of such Act, for costs incurred
in the current fiscal year, such amounts as may be necessary.



1403

For making benefit payments under title IV for the first quarter
of fiscal year 2009, $62,000,000, to remain available until ex-
pended.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, ENERGY EMPLOYEES OCCUPATIONAL
ILLNESS COMPENSATION FUND

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses to administer the Energy Employees Oc-
cupational Illness Compensation Program Act, $104,745,000, to re-
main available until expended: Provided, That the Secretary of
Labor is authorized to transfer to any executive agency with au-
thority under the Energy Employees Occupational Illness Com-
pensation Program Act, including within the Department of Labor,
such sums as may be necessary in fiscal year 2008 to carry out
those authorities: Provided further, That the Secretary may require
that any person filing a claim for benefits under the Act provide
as part of such claim, such identifying information (including Social
Security account number) as may be prescribed: Provided further,
That not later than 30 days after enactment of this Act, in addition
to other sums transferred by the Secretary to the National Insti-
tute for Occupational Safety and Health (“NIOSH”) for the admin-
istration of the Energy Employees Occupational Illness Compensa-
tion Program (“EEOICP”), the Secretary shall transfer $4,500,000
to NIOSH from the funds appropriated to the Energy Employees
Occupational Illness Compensation Fund, for use by or in support
of the Advisory Board on Radiation and Worker Health (“the
Board”) to carry out its statutory responsibilities under the
EEOICP, including obtaining audits, technical assistance and other
support from the Board’s audit contractor with regard to radiation
dose estimation and reconstruction efforts, site profiles, procedures,
and review of Special Exposure Cohort petitions and evaluation re-
ports.

BLACK LUNG DISABILITY TRUST FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

In fiscal year 2008 and thereafter, such sums as may be nec-
essary from the Black Lung Disability Trust Fund, to remain avail-
able until expended, for payment of all benefits authorized by sec-
tion 9501(d)(1), (2), (4), and (7) of the Internal Revenue Code of
1954; and interest on advances, as authorized by section 9501(c)(2)
of that Act. In addition, the following amounts shall be available
from the Fund for fiscal year 2008 for expenses of operation and
administration of the Black Lung Benefits program, as authorized
by section 9501(d)(5): not to exceed $32,761,000 for transfer to the
Employment Standards Administration “Salaries and Expenses”;
not to exceed $24,785,000 for transfer to Departmental Manage-
ment, “Salaries and Expenses”; not to exceed $335,000 for transfer
to Departmental Management, “Office of Inspector General”; and
not to exceed $356,000 for payments into miscellaneous receipts for
the expenses of the Department of the Treasury.



1404

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Occupational Safety and Health
Administration, $494,641,000, including not to exceed $91,093,000
which shall be the maximum amount available for grants to States
under section 23(g) of the Occupational Safety and Health Act (the
“Act”), which grants shall be no less than 50 percent of the costs
of State occupational safety and health programs required to be in-
curred under plans approved by the Secretary of Labor under sec-
tion 18 of the Act; and, in addition, notwithstanding 31 U.S.C.
3302, the Occupational Safety and Health Administration may re-
tain up to $750,000 per fiscal year of training institute course tui-
tion fees, otherwise authorized by law to be collected, and may uti-
lize such sums for occupational safety and health training and edu-
cation grants: Provided, That, notwithstanding 31 U.S.C. 3302, the
Secretary is authorized, during the fiscal year ending September
30, 2008, to collect and retain fees for services provided to Nation-
ally Recognized Testing Laboratories, and may utilize such sums,
in accordance with the provisions of 29 U.S.C. 9a, to administer na-
tional and international laboratory recognition programs that en-
sure the safety of equipment and products used by workers in the
workplace: Provided further, That none of the funds appropriated
under this paragraph shall be obligated or expended to prescribe,
issue, administer, or enforce any standard, rule, regulation, or
order under the Act which is applicable to any person who is en-
gaged in a farming operation which does not maintain a temporary
labor camp and employs 10 or fewer employees: Provided further,
That no funds appropriated under this paragraph shall be obli-
gated or expended to administer or enforce any standard, rule, reg-
ulation, or order under the Act with respect to any employer of 10
or fewer employees who is included within a category having a
Days Away, Restricted, or Transferred (DART) occupational injury
and illness rate, at the most precise industrial classification code
for which such data are published, less than the national average
rate as such rates are most recently published by the Secretary,
acting through the Bureau of Labor Statistics, in accordance with
section 24 of the Act, except—

(1) to provide, as authorized by the Act, consultation, tech-
nical assistance, educational and training services, and to con-
duct surveys and studies;

(2) to conduct an inspection or investigation in response to
an employee complaint, to issue a citation for violations found
during such inspection, and to assess a penalty for violations
which are not corrected within a reasonable abatement period
and for any willful violations found;

(3) to take any action authorized by the Act with respect to
imminent dangers;

(4) to take any action authorized by the Act with respect to
health hazards;

(5) to take any action authorized by the Act with respect to
a report of an employment accident which is fatal to one or
more employees or which results in hospitalization of two or



1405

more employees, and to take any action pursuant to such in-
vestigation authorized by the Act; and
(6) to take any action authorized by the Act with respect to
complaints of discrimination against employees for exercising
rights under the Act:
Provided further, That the foregoing proviso shall not apply to any
person who is engaged in a farming operation which does not main-
tain a temporary labor camp and employs 10 or fewer employees:
Provided further, That $10,116,000 shall be available for Susan
Harwood training grants, of which $3,200,000 shall be used for the
Institutional Competency Building training grants which com-
menced in September 2000, for program activities for the period of
October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008, provided that a grantee has
demonstrated satisfactory performance: Provided further, That
such grants shall be awarded not later than 30 days after the date
of enactment of this Act: Provided further, That the Secretary shall
provide a report to the Committees on Appropriations of the House
of Representatives and the Senate with timetables for the develop-
ment and issuance of occupational safety and health standards on
beryllium, silica, cranes and derricks, confined space entry in con-
struction, and hazard communication global harmonization; such
timetables shall include actual or estimated dates for: the publica-
tion of an advance notice of proposed rulemaking, the commence-
ment and completion of a Small Business Regulatory Enforcement
Fairness Act review (if required), the completion of any peer review
(if required), the submission of the draft proposed rule to the Office
of Management and Budget for review under Executive Order No.
12866 (if required), the publication of a proposed rule, the conduct
of public hearings, the submission of a draft final rule to the Office
of Management and Budget for review under Executive Order No.
12866 (if required), and the issuance of a final rule; and such re-
port shall be submitted to the Committees on Appropriations of the
House of Representatives and the Senate within 90 days of the en-
actment of this Act, with updates provided every 90 days thereafter
that shall include an explanation of the reasons for any delays in
meeting the projected timetables for action.

MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Mine Safety and Health Adminis-
tration, $339,862,000, including purchase and bestowal of certifi-
cates and trophies in connection with mine rescue and first-aid
work, and the hire of passenger motor vehicles, including up to
$2,000,000 for mine rescue and recovery activities, $2,200,000 for
an award to the United Mine Workers of America, for classroom
and simulated rescue training for mine rescue teams, and
$1,184,000 for an award to the Wheeling Jesuit University, for the
National Technology Transfer Center for a coal slurry impound-
ment project; in addition, not to exceed $750,000 may be collected
by the National Mine Health and Safety Academy for room, board,
tuition, and the sale of training materials, otherwise authorized by
law to be collected, to be available for mine safety and health edu-
cation and training activities, notwithstanding 31 U.S.C. 3302; and,



1406

in addition, the Mine Safety and Health Administration may retain
up to $1,000,000 from fees collected for the approval and certifi-
cation of equipment, materials, and explosives for use in mines,
and may utilize such sums for such activities; the Secretary of
Labor is authorized to accept lands, buildings, equipment, and
other contributions from public and private sources and to pros-
ecute projects in cooperation with other agencies, Federal, State, or
private; the Mine Safety and Health Administration is authorized
to promote health and safety education and training in the mining
community through cooperative programs with States, industry,
and safety associations; the Secretary is authorized to recognize the
Joseph A. Holmes Safety Association as a principal safety associa-
tion and, notwithstanding any other provision of law, may provide
funds and, with or without reimbursement, personnel, including
service of Mine Safety and Health Administration officials as offi-
cers in local chapters or in the national organization; and any
funds available to the Department may be used, with the approval
of the Secretary, to provide for the costs of mine rescue and sur-
vival operations in the event of a major disaster.

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Bureau of Labor Statistics, in-
cluding advances or reimbursements to State, Federal, and local
agencies and their employees for services rendered, $476,861,000,
together with not to exceed $77,067,000, which may be expended
from the Employment Security Administration Account in the Un-
employment Trust Fund, of which $5,000,000 may be used to fund
the mass layoff statistics program under section 15 of the Wagner-
Peyser Act: Provided, That the Current Employment Survey shall
maintain the content of the survey issued prior to June 2005 with
respect to the collection of data for the women worker series.

OFFICE OF DISABILITY EMPLOYMENT PoLICY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Office of Disability Employment
Policy to provide leadership, develop policy and initiatives, and
award grants furthering the objective of eliminating barriers to the
training and employment of people with disabilities, $27,712,000.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for Departmental Management, including
the hire of three sedans, and including the management or oper-
ation, through contracts, grants or other arrangements of Depart-
mental activities conducted by or through the Bureau of Inter-
national Labor Affairs, including bilateral and multilateral tech-
nical assistance and other international labor activities,
$296,756,000, of which $82,516,000 is for the Bureau of Inter-
national Labor Affairs (including $5,000,000 to implement model
programs to address worker rights issues through technical assist-



1407

ance in countries with which the United States has trade pref-
erence programs), and of which $20,000,000 is for the acquisition
of Departmental information technology, architecture, infrastruc-
ture, equipment, software and related needs, which will be allo-
cated by the Department’s Chief Information Officer in accordance
with the Department’s capital investment management process to
assure a sound investment strategy; together with not to exceed
$308,000, which may be expended from the Employment Security
Administration Account in the Unemployment Trust Fund.

OFFICE OF JOB CORPS

To carry out subtitle C of title I of the Workforce Investment Act
of 1998, including Federal administrative expenses, the purchase
and hire of passenger motor vehicles, the construction, alteration
and repairs of buildings and other facilities, and the purchase of
real property for training centers as authorized by the Workforce
Investment Act; $1,626,855,000, plus reimbursements, as follows:

(1) $1,485,357,000 for Job Corps Operations, of which
$894,357,000 is available for obligation for the period July 1,
2008 through June 30, 2009 and of which $591,000,000 is
available for obligation for the period October 1, 2008 through
June 30, 2009.

(2) $112,920,000 for construction, rehabilitation and acquisi-
tion of Job Corps Centers, of which $12,920,000 is available for
the period July 1, 2008 through dJune 30, 2011 and
$100,000,000 is available for the period October 1, 2008
through June 30, 2011.

(3) $28,578,000 for necessary expenses of the Office of Job
Corps is available for obligation for the period October 1, 2007
through September 30, 2008:

Provided, That the Office of Job Corps shall have contracting au-
thority: Provided further, That no funds from any other appropria-
tion shall be used to provide meal services at or for Job Corps cen-
ters: Provided further, That none of the funds made available in
this Act shall be used to reduce Job Corps total student training
slots below the current level of 44,491 in program year 2008.

VETERANS EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING

Not to exceed $200,631,000 may be derived from the Employ-
ment Security Administration Account in the Unemployment Trust
Fund to carry out the provisions of sections 4100-4113, 4211-4215,
and 4321-4327 of title 38, United States Code, and Public Law
103-353, and which shall be available for obligation by the States
through December 31, 2008, of which $1,984,000 is for the National
Veterans’ Employment and Training Services Institute. To carry
out the Homeless Veterans Reintegration Programs under section
5(a)(1) of the Homeless Veterans Comprehensive Assistance Act of
2001 and the Veterans Workforce Investment Programs under sec-
tion 168 of the Workforce Investment Act, $31,522,000, of which
$7,482,000 shall be available for obligation for the period July 1,
2008, through June 30, 2009.



1408

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For salaries and expenses of the Office of Inspector General in
carrying out the provisions of the Inspector General Act of 1978,
$70,072,000, together with not to exceed $5,641,000, which may be
expended from the Employment Security Administration Account
in the Unemployment Trust Fund.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 101. None of the funds appropriated in this Act for the Job
Corps shall be used to pay the salary of an individual, either as di-
rect costs or any proration as an indirect cost, at a rate in excess
of Executive Level L.

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

SEC. 102. Not to exceed 1 percent of any discretionary funds
(pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985) which are appropriated for the current fiscal year for
the Department of Labor in this Act may be transferred between
a program, project, or activity, but no such program, project, or ac-
tivity shall be increased by more than 3 percent by any such trans-
fer: Provided, That the transfer authority granted by this section
shall be available only to meet emergency needs and shall not be
used to create any new program or to fund any project or activity
for which no funds are provided in this Act: Provided further, That
the Committees on Appropriations of the House of Representatives
and the Senate are notified at least 15 days in advance of any
transfer.

SEC. 103. In accordance with Executive Order No. 13126, none
of the funds appropriated or otherwise made available pursuant to
this Act shall be obligated or expended for the procurement of
goods mined, produced, manufactured, or harvested or services ren-
dered, whole or in part, by forced or indentured child labor in in-
dustries and host countries already identified by the United States
Department of Labor prior to enactment of this Act.

SEC. 104. After September 30, 2007, the Secretary of Labor shall
issue a monthly transit subsidy of not less than the full amount (of
not less than $110) that each of its employees of the National Cap-
ital Region is eligible to receive.

SEC. 105. None of the funds appropriated in this title for grants
under section 171 of the Workforce Investment Act of 1998 may be
obligated prior to the preparation and submission of a report by the
Secretary of Labor to the Committees on Appropriations of the
House of Representatives and the Senate detailing the planned
uses of such funds.

SEC. 106. There is authorized to be appropriated such sums as
may be necessary to the Denali Commission through the Depart-
ment of Labor to conduct job training of the local workforce where
Denali Commission projects will be constructed.

SEC. 107. None of the funds made available to the Department
of Labor for grants under section 414(c) of the American Competi-
tiveness and Workforce Improvement Act of 1998 may be used for
any purpose other than training in the occupations and industries
for which employers are using H-1B visas to hire foreign workers,



1409

and the related activities necessary to support such training: Pro-
vided, That the preceding limitation shall not apply to multi-year
grants awarded prior to June 30, 2007.

SEC. 108. None of the funds available in this Act or available to
the Secretary of Labor from other sources for Community-Based
Job Training grants and grants authorized under section 414(c) of
the American Competitiveness and Workforce Improvement Act of
1998 shall be obligated for a grant awarded on a non-competitive
basis.

SEC. 109. The Secretary of Labor shall take no action to amend,
through regulatory or administration action, the definition estab-
lished in 20 CFR 667.220 for functions and activities under title I
of the Workforce Investment Act of 1998, or to modify, through reg-
ulatory or administrative action, the procedure for redesignation of
local areas as specified in subtitle B of title I of that Act (including
applying the standards specified in section 116(a)(3)(B) of that Act,
but notwithstanding the time limits specified in section 116(a)(3)(B)
of that Act), until such time as legislation reauthorizing the Act is
enacted. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall permit or require
the Secretary of Labor to withdraw approval for such redesignation
from a State that received the approval not later than October 12,
2005, or to revise action taken or modify the redesignation proce-
dure being used by the Secretary in order to complete such redesig-
nation for a State that initiated the process of such redesignation
by submitting any request for such redesignation not later than Oc-
tober 26, 2005.

SEC. 110. None of the funds made available in this or any other
Act shall be available to finalize or implement any proposed regula-
tion under the Workforce Investment Act of 1998, Wagner-Peyser
Act of 1933, or the Trade Adjustment Assistance Reform Act of
2002 until such time as legislation reauthorizing the Workforce In-
vestment Act of 1998 and the Trade Adjustment Assistance Reform
Act of 2002 is enacted.

SEC. 111. None of the funds available in this Act may be used
to carry out a public-private competition or direct conversion under
Office of Management and Budget Circular A-76 or any successor
administrative regulation, directive or policy until 60 days after the
Government Accountability Office provides a report to the Commit-
tees on Appropriations of the House of Representatives and the
Sertl)ate on the use of competitive sourcing at the Department of
Labor.

SEC. 112. (a) Not later than June 20, 2008, the Secretary of
Labor shall propose regulations pursuant to section 303(y) of the
Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977, consistent with the
recommendations of the Technical Study Panel established pursu-
ant to section 11 of the Mine Improvement and New Emergency
Response (MINER) Act (Public Law 109-236), to require that in
any coal mine, regardless of the date on which it was opened, belt
haulage entries not be used to ventilate active working places with-
out prior approval from the Assistant Secretary. Further, a mine
ventilation plan incorporating the use of air coursed through belt
haulage entries to ventilate active working places shall not be ap-
proved until the Assistant Secretary has reviewed the elements of
the plan related to the use of belt air and determined that the plan



1410

at all times affords at least the same measure of protection where
belt haulage entries are not used to ventilate working places. The
Secretary shall finalize the regulations not later than December 31,
2008.

(b) Not later than June 15, 2008, the Secretary of Labor shall
propose regulations pursuant to section 315 of the Federal Coal
Mine Health and Safety Act of 1969, consistent with the rec-
ommendations of the National Institute for Occupational Safety
and Health pursuant to section 13 of the MINER Act (Public Law
109-236), requiring rescue chambers, or facilities that afford at
least the same measure of protection, in underground coal mines.
The Secretary shall finalize the regulations not later than Decem-
ber 31, 2008.

SEc. 113. None of the funds appropriated in this Act under the
heading “Employment and Training Administration” shall be used
by a recipient or subrecipient of such funds to pay the salary and
bonuses of an individual, either as direct costs or indirect costs, at
a rate in excess of Executive Level II. This limitation shall not
apply to vendors providing goods and services as defined in OMB
Circular A-133. Where States are recipients of such funds, States
may establish a lower limit for salaries and bonuses of those receiv-
ing salaries and bonuses from subrecipients of such funds, taking
into account factors including the relative cost-of-living in the
State, the compensation levels for comparable State or local gov-
ernment employees, and the size of the organizations that admin-
ister Federal programs involved including Employment and Train-
ing Administration programs.

SEC. 114. (a) In this section:

(1) The term “covered funds” means funds provided under
section 173 of the Workforce Investment Act of 1998 (29 U.S.C.
2918) to a State that submits an application under that section
not earlier than May 4, 2007, for a national emergency grant
to address the effects of the May 4, 2007, Greensburg, Kansas,
tornado.

(2) The term “professional municipal services” means serv-
ices that are necessary to facilitate the recovery of Greensburg,
Kansas, from that tornado, and necessary to plan for or pro-
vide basic management and administrative services, which
may include—

(A) the overall coordination of disaster recovery and hu-
manitarian efforts, oversight, and enforcement of building
code compliance, and coordination of health and safety re-
sponse units; or

(B) the delivery of humanitarian assistance to individ-
uals affected by that tornado.

(b) Covered funds may be used to provide temporary public sector
employment and services authorized under section 173 of such Act
to individuals affected by such tornado, including individuals who
were unemployed on the date of the tornado, or who are without
employment history, in addition to individuals who are eligible for
disaster relief employment under section 173(d)(2) of such Act.

(c) Covered funds may be used to provide professional municipal
services for a period of not more than 24 months, by hiring or con-
tracting with individuals or organizations (including individuals



1411

employed by contractors) that the State involved determines are
necessary to provide professional municipal services.

(d) Covered funds expended under this section may be spent on
costs incurred not earlier than May 4, 2007.

This title may be cited as the “Department of Labor Appropria-
tions Act, 2008”.

TITLE II
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES

For carrying out titles II, III, IV, VII, VIII, X, XII, XIX, and
XXVI of the Public Health Service Act, section 427(a) of the Fed-
eral Coal Mine Health and Safety Act, title V and sections 1128E,
and 711, and 1820 of the Social Security Act, the Health Care
Quality Improvement Act of 1986, the Native Hawaiian Health
Care Act of 1988, the Cardiac Arrest Survival Act of 2000, and sec-
tion 712 of the American Jobs Creation Act of 2004,
$6,978,099,000, of which $309,889,000 shall be available for con-
struction and renovation (including equipment) of health care and
other facilities and other health-related activities specified in the
explanatory statement described in section 4 (in the matter pre-
ceding division A of this consolidated Act), and of which
$38,538,000 from general revenues, notwithstanding section 1820()
of the Social Security Act, shall be available for carrying out the
Medicare rural hospital flexibility grants program under such sec-
tion: Provided, That of the funds made available under this head-
ing, $160,000 shall be available until expended for facilities renova-
tions at the Gillis W. Long Hansen’s Disease Center: Provided fur-
ther, That $40,000,000 of the funding provided for community
health centers shall be for base grant adjustments for existing
health centers: Provided further, That in addition to fees author-
ized by section 427(b) of the Health Care Quality Improvement Act
of 1986, fees shall be collected for the full disclosure of information
under the Act sufficient to recover the full costs of operating the
National Practitioner Data Bank, and shall remain available until
expended to carry out that Act: Provided further, That fees col-
lected for the full disclosure of information under the “Health Care
Fraud and Abuse Data Collection Program”, authorized by section
1128E(d)(2) of the Social Security Act, shall be sufficient to recover
the full costs of operating the program, and shall remain available
until expended to carry out that Act: Provided further, That no
more than $40,000 is available until expended for carrying out the
provisions of 42 U.S.C. 233(0) including associated administrative
expenses and relevant evaluations: Provided further, That no more
than $44,055,000 is available until expended for carrying out the
provisions of Public Law 104-73 and for expenses incurred by the
Department of Health and Human Services pertaining to adminis-
trative claims made under such law: Provided further, That of the
funds made available under this heading, $305,315,000 shall be for
the program under title X of the Public Health Service Act to pro-



1412

vide for voluntary family planning projects: Provided further, That
amounts provided to said projects under such title shall not be ex-
pended for abortions, that all pregnancy counseling shall be non-
directive, and that such amounts shall not be expended for any ac-
tivity (including the publication or distribution of literature) that in
any way tends to promote public support or opposition to any legis-
lative proposal or candidate for public office: Provided further, That
of the funds available under this heading, $1,854,800,000 shall re-
main available to the Secretary of Health and Human Services
through September 30, 2010, for parts A and B of title XXVI of the
Public Health Service Act: Provided further, That within the
amounts provided for part A of title XXVI of the Public Health
Service Act, funds shall be made available to qualifying jurisdic-
tions, within 45 days of enactment, for increasing supplemental
grants for fiscal year 2008 to metropolitan areas that received
grant funding in fiscal year 2007 under subparts I and II of part
A of title XXVI of the Public Health Service Act to ensure that an
area’s total funding under part A for fiscal year 2007, together with
the amount of this additional funding, is not less than 86.6 percent
of the amount of such area’s total funding under part A for fiscal
year 2006: Provided further, That, notwithstanding section
2603(c)(1) of the Public Health Service Act, the additional funding
to areas under the immediately preceding proviso, which may be
used for costs incurred during fiscal year 2007, shall be available
to the area for obligation from the date of the award through the
end of the grant year for the award: Provided further, That
$808,500,000 shall be for State AIDS Drug Assistance Programs
authorized by section 2616 of the Public Health Service Act: Pro-
vided further, That in addition to amounts provided herein,
$25,000,000 shall be available from amounts available under sec-
tion 241 of the Public Health Service Act to carry out parts A, B,
C, and D of title XXVI of the Public Health Service Act to fund sec-
tion 2691 Special Projects of National Significance: Provided fur-
ther, That, notwithstanding section 502(a)(1) and 502(b)(1) of the
Social Security Act, not to exceed $100,937,000 is available for car-
rying out special projects of regional and national significance pur-
suant to section 501(a)(2) of such Act and $10,586,000 is available
for projects described in paragraphs (A) through (F) of section
501(a)(3) of such Act: Provided further, That of the funds provided,
$39,283,000 shall be provided to the Denali Commission as a direct
lump payment pursuant to Public Law 106-113: Provided further,
That of the funds provided, $25,000,000 shall be provided for the
Delta Health Initiative as authorized in section 219 of this Act and
associated administrative expenses: Provided further, That not-
withstanding section 747(e)(2) of the PHS Act, not less than
$5,000,000 shall be for general dentistry programs, not less than
$5,000,000 shall be for pediatric dentistry programs and not less
than $24,614,000 shall be for family medicine programs: Provided
further, That of the funds available under this heading, $9,000,000
shall be provided for the National Cord Blood Inventory pursuant
to the Stem Cell Therapeutic and Research Act of 2005.



1413

HEALTH EDUCATION ASSISTANCE LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT

Such sums as may be necessary to carry out the purpose of the
program, as authorized by title VII of the Public Health Service
Act. For administrative expenses to carry out the guaranteed loan

rogram, including section 709 of the Public Health Service Act,
2,898,000.

VACCINE INJURY COMPENSATION PROGRAM TRUST FUND

For payments from the Vaccine Injury Compensation Program
Trust Fund, such sums as may be necessary for claims associated
with vaccine-related injury or death with respect to vaccines ad-
ministered after September 30, 1988, pursuant to subtitle 2 of title
XXI of the Public Health Service Act, to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That for necessary administrative expenses, not
to exceed $5,500,000 shall be available from the Trust Fund to the
Secretary of Health and Human Services.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION
DISEASE CONTROL, RESEARCH, AND TRAINING

To carry out titles II, ITI, VII, XI, XV, XVII, XIX, XXI, and XXVI
of the Public Health Service Act, sections 101, 102, 103, 201, 202,
203, 301, 501, and 514 of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act
of 1977, section 13 of the Mine Improvement and New Emergency
Response Act of 2006, sections 20, 21, and 22 of the Occupational
Safety and Health Act of 1970, title IV of the Immigration and Na-
tionality Act, section 501 of the Refugee Education Assistance Act
of 1980, and for expenses necessary to support activities related to
countering potential biological, disease, nuclear, radiological, and
chemical threats to civilian populations; including purchase and in-
surance of official motor vehicles in foreign countries; and pur-
chase, hire, maintenance, and operation of aircraft, $6,156,541,000,
of which $56,000,000 shall remain available until expended for
equipment, construction and renovation of facilities; of which
$568,803,000 shall remain available until expended for the Stra-
tegic National Stockpile; of which $27,215,000 shall be available for
public health improvement activities specified in the explanatory
statement described in section 4 (in the matter preceding division
A of this consolidated Act); of which $121,541,000 for international
HIV/AIDS shall remain available until September 30, 2009; and of
which $109,000,000 shall be available until expended to provide
screening and treatment for first response emergency services per-
sonnel, residents, students, and others related to the September 11,
2001 terrorist attacks on the World Trade Center: Provided, That
of this amount, $56,500,000 is designated as described in section 5
(in the matter preceding division A of this consolidated Act). In ad-
dition, such sums as may be derived from authorized user fees,
which shall be credited to this account: Provided, That in addition
to amounts provided herein, the following amounts shall be avail-
able from amounts available under section 241 of the Public Health
Service Act: (1) $12,794,000 to carry out the National Immuniza-
tion Surveys; (2) $113,636,000 to carry out the National Center for
Health Statistics surveys; (3) $24,751,000 to carry out information



1414

systems standards development and architecture and applications-
based research used at local public health levels; (4) $48,523,000
for Health Marketing; (5) $31,000,000 to carry out Public Health
Research; and (6) $94,969,000 to carry out research activities with-
in the National Occupational Research Agenda: Provided further,
That none of the funds made available for injury prevention and
control at the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention may be
used, in whole or in part, to advocate or promote gun control: Pro-
vided further, That up to $31,800,000 shall be made available until
expended for Individual Learning Accounts for full-time equivalent
employees of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention: Pro-
vided further, That the Director may redirect the total amount
made available under authority of Public Law 101-502, section 3,
dated November 3, 1990, to activities the Director may so des-
ignate: Provided further, That the Committees on Appropriations of
the House of Representatives and the Senate are to be notified

romptly of any such transfer: Provided further, That not to exceed
518,929,000 may be available for making grants under section 1509
of the Public Health Service Act to not less than 15 States, tribes,
or tribal organizations: Provided further, That notwithstanding any
other provision of law, the Centers for Disease Control and Preven-
tion shall award a single contract or related contracts for develop-
ment and construction of the next building or facility designated in
the Buildings and Facilities Master Plan that collectively include
the full scope of the project: Provided further, That the solicitation
and contract shall contain the clause “availability of funds” found
at 48 CFR 52.232-18: Provided further, That of the funds appro-
priated, $10,000 is for official reception and representation ex-
penses when specifically approved by the Director of the Centers
for Disease Control and Prevention: Provided further, That employ-
ees of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention or the Public
Health Service, both civilian and Commissioned Officers, detailed
to States, municipalities, or other organizations under authority of
section 214 of the Public Health Service Act, or in overseas assign-
ments, shall be treated as non-Federal employees for reporting pur-
poses only and shall not be included within any personnel ceiling
applicable to the Agency, Service, or the Department of Health and
Human Services during the period of detail or assignment: Pro-
vided further, That out of funds made available under this heading
for domestic HIV/AIDS testing, up to $30,000,000 shall be for
States eligible under section 2625 of the Public Health Service Act
as of December 31, 2007 and shall be distributed by May 31, 2008
based on standard criteria relating to a State’s epidemiological pro-
file, and of which not more than $1,000,000 may be made available
to any one State, and any amounts that have not been obligated
by May 31, 2008 shall be used to make grants authorized by other
provisions of the Public Health Service Act to States and local pub-
lic health departments for HIV prevention activities.

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH
NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to cancer, $4,890,525,000, of which up to



1415

$8,000,000 may be used for facilities repairs and improvements at
the NCI-Frederick Federally Funded Research and Development
Center in Frederick, Maryland.

NATIONAL HEART, LUNG, AND BLOOD INSTITUTE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to cardiovascular, lung, and blood dis-
eases, and blood and blood products, $2,974,900,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DENTAL AND CRANIOFACIAL RESEARCH

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to dental disease, $396,632,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DIABETES AND DIGESTIVE AND KIDNEY
DISEASES

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to diabetes and digestive and kidney dis-
ease, $1,736,199,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NEUROLOGICAL DISORDERS AND STROKE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to neurological disorders and stroke,
$1,571,353,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ALLERGY AND INFECTIOUS DISEASES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to allergy and infectious diseases,
$4,641,746,000: Provided, That $300,000,000 may be made avail-
able to International Assistance Programs “Global Fund to Fight
HIV/AIDS, Malaria, and Tuberculosis”, to remain available until
expended: Provided further, That such sums obligated in fiscal
years 2003 through 2007 for extramural facilities construction
projects are to remain available until expended for disbursement,
with prior notification of such projects to the Committees on Appro-
priations of the House of Representatives and the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF GENERAL MEDICAL SCIENCES

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to general medical sciences,
$1,970,228,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CHILD HEALTH AND HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to child health and human development,
$1,277,017,000.

NATIONAL EYE INSTITUTE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to eye diseases and visual disorders,
$678,978,000.



1416

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES

For carrying out sections 301 and 311 and title IV of the Public
Health Service Act with respect to environmental health sciences,
$653,673,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON AGING

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to aging, $1,065,881,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ARTHRITIS AND MUSCULOSKELETAL AND SKIN
DISEASES

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to arthritis and musculoskeletal and skin
diseases, $517,629,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DEAFNESS AND OTHER COMMUNICATION
DISORDERS

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to deafness and other communication dis-
orders, $401,146,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NURSING RESEARCH

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to nursing research, $139,920,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON ALCOHOL ABUSE AND ALCOHOLISM

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to alcohol abuse and alcoholism,
$444,016,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DRUG ABUSE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to drug abuse, $1,018,493,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MENTAL HEALTH

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to mental health, $1,429,466,000.

NATIONAL HUMAN GENOME RESEARCH INSTITUTE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to human genome research, $495,434,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF BIOMEDICAL IMAGING AND BIOENGINEERING

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to biomedical imaging and bioengineering
research, $303,955,000.

NATIONAL CENTER FOR RESEARCH RESOURCES

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to research resources and general research
support grants, $1,169,884,000.



1417

NATIONAL CENTER FOR COMPLEMENTARY AND ALTERNATIVE
MEDICINE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to complementary and alternative medi-
cine, $123,739,000.

NATIONAL CENTER ON MINORITY HEALTH AND HEALTH DISPARITIES

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to minority health and health disparities
research, $203,117,000.

JOHN E. FOGARTY INTERNATIONAL CENTER

For carrying out the activities of the John E. Fogarty Inter-
national Center (described in subpart 2 of part E of title IV of the
Public Health Service Act), $67,741,000.

NATIONAL LIBRARY OF MEDICINE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to health information communications,
$326,669,000, of which $4,000,000 shall be available until expended
for improvement of information systems: Provided, That in fiscal
year 2008, the National Library of Medicine may enter into per-
sonal services contracts for the provision of services in facilities
owned, operated, or constructed under the jurisdiction of the Na-
tional Institutes of Health: Provided further, That in addition to
amounts provided herein, $8,200,000 shall be available from
amounts available under section 241 of the Public Health Service
Act to carry out the purposes of the National Information Center
on Health Services Research and Health Care Technology estab-
lished under section 478A of the Public Health Service Act and re-
lated health services.

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

For carrying out the responsibilities of the Office of the Director,
National Institutes of Health, $1,128,819,000, of which up to
$25,000,000 shall be used to carry out section 215 of this Act: Pro-
vided, That funding shall be available for the purchase of not to ex-
ceed 29 passenger motor vehicles for replacement only: Provided
further, That the National Institutes of Health is authorized to col-
lect third party payments for the cost of clinical services that are
incurred in National Institutes of Health research facilities and
that such payments shall be credited to the National Institutes of
Health Management Fund: Provided further, That all funds cred-
ited to such Fund shall remain available for one fiscal year after
the fiscal year in which they are deposited: Provided further, That
$112,872,000 shall be available for continuation of the National
Children’s Study: Provided further, That $504,420,000 shall be
available for the Common Fund established under section
402A(c)(1) of the Public Health Service Act: Provided further, That
of the funds provided $10,000 shall be for official reception and rep-
resentation expenses when specifically approved by the Director of
the National Institutes of Health: Provided further, That the Office
of AIDS Research within the Office of the Director of the National



1418

Institutes of Health may spend up to $4,000,000 to make grants for
construction or renovation of facilities as provided for in section
2354(a)(5)(B) of the Public Health Service Act.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

For the study of, construction of, renovation of, and acquisition
of equipment for, facilities of or used by the National Institutes of
Health, including the acquisition of real property, $121,081,000, to
remain available until expended.

SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

For carrying out titles V and XIX of the Public Health Service
Act (“PHS Act”) with respect to substance abuse and mental health
services, the Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental
Illness Act, and section 301 of the PHS Act with respect to program
management, $3,291,543,000, of which $19,120,000 shall be avail-
able for the projects and in the amounts specified in the explana-
tory statement described in section 4 (in the matter preceding divi-
sion A of this consolidated Act): Provided, That notwithstanding
section 520A(f)(2) of the PHS Act, no funds appropriated for car-
rying out section 520A are available for carrying out section 1971
of the PHS Act: Provided further, That in addition to amounts pro-
vided herein, the following amounts shall be available under sec-
tion 241 of the PHS Act: (1) $79,200,000 to carry out subpart II of
part B of title XIX of the PHS Act to fund section 1935(b) technical
assistance, national data, data collection and evaluation activities,
and further that the total available under this Act for section
1935(b) activities shall not exceed 5 percent of the amounts appro-
priated for subpart II of part B of title XIX; (2) $21,413,000 to carry
out subpart I of part B of title XIX of the PHS Act to fund section
1920(b) technical assistance, national data, data collection and
evaluation activities, and further that the total available under this
Act for section 1920(b) activities shall not exceed 5 percent of the
amounts appropriated for subpart I of part B of title XIX; (3)
$17,750,000 to carry out national surveys on drug abuse; and (4)
$4,300,000 to evaluate substance abuse treatment programs: Pro-
vided further, That section 520E(b)(2) of the Public Health Service
Act shall not apply to funds appropriated under this Act for fiscal
year 2008.

AGENCY FOR HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND QUALITY
HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND QUALITY

For carrying out titles III and IX of the Public Health Service
Act, and part A of title XI of the Social Security Act, amounts re-
ceived from Freedom of Information Act fees, reimbursable and
interagency agreements, and the sale of data shall be credited to
this appropriation and shall remain available until expended: Pro-
vided, That the amount made available pursuant to section 937(c)
of the Public Health Service Act shall not exceed $334,564,000.



1419

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES
GRANTS TO STATES FOR MEDICAID

For carrying out, except as otherwise provided, titles XI and XIX
of the Social Security Act, $141,628,056,000, to remain available
until expended.

For making, after May 31, 2008, payments to States under title
XIX of the Social Security Act for the last quarter of fiscal year
2008 for unanticipated costs, incurred for the current fiscal year,
such sums as may be necessary.

For making payments to States or in the case of section 1928 on
behalf of States under title XIX of the Social Security Act for the
first quarter of fiscal year 2009, $67,292,669,000, to remain avail-
able until expended.

Payment under title XIX may be made for any quarter with re-
spect to a State plan or plan amendment in effect during such
quarter, if submitted in or prior to such quarter and approved in
that or any subsequent quarter.

PAYMENTS TO HEALTH CARE TRUST FUNDS

For payment to the Federal Hospital Insurance and the Federal
Supplementary Medical Insurance Trust Funds, as provided under
section 1844 and 1860D-16 of the Social Security Act, sections
103(c) and 111(d) of the Social Security Amendments of 1965, sec-
tion 278(d) of Public Law 97-248, and for administrative expenses
incurred pursuant to section 201(g) of the Social Security Act,
$188,445,000,000.

In addition, for making matching payments under section 1844,
and benefit payments under section 1860D-16 of the Social Secu-
rity Act, not anticipated in budget estimates, such sums as may be
necessary.

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

For carrying out, except as otherwise provided, titles XI, XVIII,
XIX, and XXI of the Social Security Act, titles XIII and XXVII of
the Public Health Service Act, and the Clinical Laboratory Im-
provement Amendments of 1988, not to exceed $3,207,690,000, to
be transferred from the Federal Hospital Insurance and the Fed-
eral Supplementary Medical Insurance Trust Funds, as authorized
by section 201(g) of the Social Security Act; together with all funds
collected in accordance with section 353 of the Public Health Serv-
ice Act and section 1857(e)(2) of the Social Security Act, funds re-
tained by the Secretary pursuant to section 302 of the Tax Relief
and Health Care Act of 2006; and such sums as may be collected
from authorized user fees and the sale of data, which shall remain
available until expended: Provided, That all funds derived in ac-
cordance with 31 U.S.C. 9701 from organizations established under
title XIII of the Public Health Service Act shall be credited to and
available for carrying out the purposes of this appropriation: Pro-
vided further, That $45,000,000, to remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2009, is for contract costs for the Healthcare Integrated
General Ledger Accounting System: Provided further, That
$193,000,000, to remain available until September 30, 2009, is for



1420

CMS Medicare contracting reform activities: Provided further, That
funds appropriated under this heading are available for the
Healthy Start, Grow Smart program under which the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services may, directly or through grants,
contracts, or cooperative agreements, produce and distribute infor-
mational materials including, but not limited to, pamphlets and
brochures on infant and toddler health care to expectant parents
enrolled in the Medicaid program and to parents and guardians en-
rolled in such program with infants and children: Provided further,
That the Secretary of Health and Human Services is directed to
collect fees in fiscal year 2008 from Medicare Advantage organiza-
tions pursuant to section 1857(e)(2) of the Social Security Act and
from eligible organizations with risk-sharing contracts under sec-
tion 1876 of that Act pursuant to section 1876(k)(4)(D) of that Act:
Provided further, That $5,007,000 shall be available for the projects
and in the amounts specified in the explanatory statement de-
scribed in section 4 (in the matter preceding division A of this con-
solidated Act).

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

PAYMENTS TO STATES FOR CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AND
FAMILY SUPPORT PROGRAMS

For making payments to States or other non-Federal entities
under titles I, IV-D, X, XI, XIV, and XVI of the Social Security Act
and the Act of July 5, 1960 (24 U.S.C. chapter 9), $2,949,713,000,
to remain available until expended; and for such purposes for the
first quarter of fiscal year 2009, $1,000,000,000, to remain avail-
able until expended.

For making payments to each State for carrying out the program
of Aid to Families with Dependent Children under title IV-A of the
Social Security Act before the effective date of the program of Tem-
porary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) with respect to such
State, such sums as may be necessary: Provided, That the sum of
the amounts available to a State with respect to expenditures
under such title IV-A in fiscal year 1997 under this appropriation
and under such title IV-A as amended by the Personal Responsi-
bility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996 shall not
exceed the limitations under section 116(b) of such Act.

For making, after May 31 of the current fiscal year, payments to
States or other non-Federal entities under titles I, IV-D, X, XI,
XIV, and XVI of the Social Security Act and the Act of July 5, 1960
(24 U.S.C. chapter 9), for the last 3 months of the current fiscal
year for unanticipated costs, incurred for the current fiscal year,
such sums as may be necessary.

LOW-INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE

For making payments under section 2604(a)-(d) of the Low-In-
come Home Energy Assistance Act of 1981 (42 U.S.C. 8623(a)—(d)),
$2,015,206,000.

For making payments under section 2604(e) of the Low-Income
Home Energy Assistance Act of 1981 (42 U.S.C. 8623(e)),
$596,379,000, notwithstanding the designation requirement of sec-
tion 2602(e) of such Act: Provided, That of the amount provided by



1421

this paragraph, $250,000,000 is designated as described in section
5 (in the matter preceding division A of this consolidated Act).

REFUGEE AND ENTRANT ASSISTANCE

For necessary expenses for refugee and entrant assistance activi-
ties and for costs associated with the care and placement of unac-
companied alien children authorized by title IV of the Immigration
and Nationality Act and section 501 of the Refugee Education As-
sistance Act of 1980, for carrying out section 462 of the Homeland
Security Act of 2002, and for carrying out the Torture Victims Re-
lief Act of 1998, $667,288,000, of which up to $9,988,000 shall be
available to carry out the Trafficking Victims Protection Act of
2000: Provided, That funds appropriated under this heading pursu-
ant to section 414(a) of the Immigration and Nationality Act and
section 462 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 for fiscal year
2008 shall be available for the costs of assistance provided and
other activities to remain available through September 30, 2010.

PAYMENTS TO STATES FOR THE CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT
BLOCK GRANT

For carrying out the Child Care and Development Block Grant
Act of 1990, $2,098,746,000 shall be used to supplement, not sup-
plant State general revenue funds for child care assistance for low-
income families: Provided, That $18,777,370 shall be available for
child care resource and referral and school-aged child care activi-
ties, of which $982,080 shall be for the Child Care Aware toll-free
hotline: Provided further, That, in addition to the amounts required
to be reserved by the States under section 658G, $267,785,718 shall
be reserved by the States for activities authorized under section
658G, of which $98,208,000 shall be for activities that improve the

uality of infant and toddler care: Provided further, That
%9,821,000 shall be for use by the Secretary for child care research,
demonstration, and evaluation activities.

SOCIAL SERVICES BLOCK GRANT

For making grants to States pursuant to section 2002 of the So-
cial Security Act, $1,700,000,000: Provided, That notwithstanding
subparagraph (B) of section 404(d)(2) of such Act, the applicable
percent specified under such subparagraph for a State to carry out
State programs pursuant to title XX of such Act shall be 10 per-
cent.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICES PROGRAMS

For carrying out, except as otherwise provided, the Runaway and
Homeless Youth Act, the Developmental Disabilities Assistance
and Bill of Rights Act, the Head Start Act, the Child Abuse Preven-
tion and Treatment Act, sections 310 and 316 of the Family Vio-
lence Prevention and Services Act, the Native American Programs
Act of 1974, title II of the Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment
and Adoption Reform Act of 1978 (adoption opportunities), sections
330F and 330G of the Public Health Service Act, the Abandoned
Infants Assistance Act of 1988, sections 261 and 291 of the Help
America Vote Act of 2002, part B(1) of title IV and sections 413,



1422

1110, and 1115 of the Social Security Act; for making payments
under the Community Services Block Grant Act, sections 439(),
473B, and 477(i) of the Social Security Act, and the Assets for Inde-
pendence Act, and for necessary administrative expenses to carry
out such Acts and titles I, IV, V, X, XI, XIV, XVI, and XX of the
Social Security Act, the Act of July 5, 1960 (24 U.S.C. chapter 9),
the Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Act of 1981, title IV of
the Immigration and Nationality Act, section 501 of the Refugee
Education Assistance Act of 1980, and section 505 of the Family
Support Act of 1988, $9,129,990,000, of which $4,400,000, to re-
main available until September 30, 2009, shall be for grants to
States for adoption incentive payments, as authorized by section
473A of the Social Security Act and may be made for adoptions
completed before September 30, 2008: Provided, That
$7,000,270,000 shall be for making payments under the Head Start
Act, of which $1,388,800,000 shall become available October 1,
2008, and remain available through September 30, 2009: Provided
further, That $705,451,000 shall be for making payments under the
Community Services Block Grant Act: Provided further, That not
less than $8,000,000 shall be for section 680(3)(B) of the Commu-
nity Services Block Grant Act: Provided further, That in addition
to amounts provided herein, $6,000,000 shall be available from
amounts available under section 241 of the Public Health Service
Act to carry out the provisions of section 1110 of the Social Security
Act: Provided further, That to the extent Community Services
Block Grant funds are distributed as grant funds by a State to an
eligible entity as provided under the Act, and have not been ex-
pended by such entity, they shall remain with such entity for car-
ryover into the next fiscal year for expenditure by such entity con-
sistent with program purposes: Provided further, That the Sec-
retary of Health and Human Services shall establish procedures re-
garding the disposition of intangible property which permits grant
funds, or intangible assets acquired with funds authorized under
section 680 of the Community Services Block Grant Act to become
the sole property of such grantees after a period of not more than
12 years after the end of the grant for purposes and uses consistent
with the original grant: Provided further, That funds appropriated
for section 680(a)(2) of the Community Services Block Grant Act
shall be available for financing construction and rehabilitation and
loans or investments in private business enterprises owned by com-
munity development corporations: Provided further, That
$53,625,000 is for a compassion capital fund to provide grants to
charitable organizations to emulate model social service programs
and to encourage research on the best practices of social service or-
ganizations: Provided further, That $17,720,000 shall be for activi-
ties authorized by the Help America Vote Act of 2002, of which
$12,370,000 shall be for payments to States to promote access for
voters with disabilities, and of which $5,350,000 shall be for pay-
ments to States for protection and advocacy systems for voters with
disabilities: Provided further, That $110,836,000 shall be for mak-
ing competitive grants to provide abstinence education (as defined
by section 510(b)(2) of the Social Security Act) to adolescents, and
for Federal costs of administering the grant: Provided further, That
grants under the immediately preceding proviso shall be made only



1423

to public and private entities which agree that, with respect to an
adolescent to whom the entities provide abstinence education under
such grant, the entities will not provide to that adolescent any
other education regarding sexual conduct, except that, in the case
of an entity expressly required by law to provide health informa-
tion or services the adolescent shall not be precluded from seeking
health information or services from the entity in a different setting
than the setting in which abstinence education was provided: Pro-
vided further, That within amounts provided herein for abstinence
education for adolescents, up to $10,000,000 may be available for
a national abstinence education campaign: Provided further, That
in addition to amounts provided herein for abstinence education for
adolescents, $4,500,000 shall be available from amounts available
under section 241 of the Public Health Service Act to carry out
evaluations (including longitudinal evaluations) of adolescent preg-
nancy prevention approaches: Provided further, That up to
$2,000,000 shall be for improving the Public Assistance Reporting
Information System, including grants to States to support data col-
lection for a study of the system’s effectiveness: Provided further,
That $17,301,000 shall be available for the projects and in the
amounts specified in the explanatory statement described in sec-
tion 4 (in the matter preceding division A of this consolidated Act).

PROMOTING SAFE AND STABLE FAMILIES

For carrying out section 436 of the Social Security Act,
$345,000,000 and section 437, $64,437,000.

PAYMENTS TO STATES FOR FOSTER CARE AND ADOPTION ASSISTANCE

For making payments to States or other non-Federal entities
under title IV-E of the Social Security Act, $5,067,000,000.

For making payments to States or other non-Federal entities
under title IV-E of the Act, for the first quarter of fiscal year 2009,
$1,776,000,000.

For making, after May 31 of the current fiscal year, payments to
States or other non-Federal entities under section 474 of title IV—
E, for the last 3 months of the current fiscal year for unanticipated
costs, incurred for the current fiscal year, such sums as may be
necessary.

ADMINISTRATION ON AGING
AGING SERVICES PROGRAMS

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, the Older
Americans Act of 1965 and section 398 of the Public Health Service
Act, $1,438,567,000, of which $5,500,000 shall be available for ac-
tivities regarding medication management, screening, and edu-
cation to prevent incorrect medication and adverse drug reactions:
Provided, That $6,431,000 shall be available for the projects and in
the amounts specified in the explanatory statement described in
section 4 (in the matter preceding division A of this consolidated
Act).



1424

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided, for general de-
partmental management, including hire of six sedans, and for car-
rying out titles III, XVII, XX, and XXI of the Public Health Service
Act, the United States-Mexico Border Health Commission Act, and
research studies under section 1110 of the Social Security Act,
$355,518,000, together with $5,792,000 to be transferred and ex-
pended as authorized by section 201(g)(1) of the Social Security Act
from the Hospital Insurance Trust Fund and the Supplemental
Medical Insurance Trust Fund, and $46,756,000 from the amounts
available under section 241 of the Public Health Service Act to
carry out national health or human services research and evalua-
tion activities: Provided, That of the funds made available under
this heading for carrying out title XX of the Public Health Service
Act, $13,120,000 shall be for activities specified under section
2003(b)(2), all of which shall be for prevention service demonstra-
tion grants under section 510(b)(2) of title V of the Social Security
Act, as amended, without application of the limitation of section
2010(c) of said title XX: Provided further, That of this amount,
$51,891,000 shall be for minority AIDS prevention and treatment
activities; and $5,892,000 shall be to assist Afghanistan in the de-
velopment of maternal and child health clinics, consistent with sec-
tion 103(a)(4)(H) of the Afghanistan Freedom Support Act of 2002;
and $1,000,000 shall be transferred, not later than 30 days after
enactment of this Act, to the National Institute of Mental Health
to administer the Interagency Autism Coordinating Committee:
Provided further, That specific information requests from the chair-
men and ranking members of the Subcommittees on Labor, Health
and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies, on sci-
entific research or any other matter, shall be transmitted to the
Committees on Appropriations in a prompt, professional manner
and within the time frame specified in the request: Provided fur-
ther, That scientific information, including such information pro-
vided in congressional testimony, requested by the Committees on
Appropriations and prepared by government researchers and sci-
entists shall be transmitted to the Committees on Appropriations,
uncensored and without delay: Provided further, That funds pro-
vided in this Act for embryo adoption activities may be used to pro-
vide, to individuals adopting embryos, through grants and other
mechanisms, medical and administrative services deemed nec-
essary for such adoptions: Provided further, That such services
shall be provided consistent with 42 CFR 59.5(a)(4): Provided fur-
ther, That $4,138,000 shall be available for the projects and in the
amounts specified in the explanatory statement described in sec-
tion 4 (in the matter preceding division A of this consolidated Act).

OFFICE OF MEDICARE HEARINGS AND APPEALS

For expenses necessary for administrative law judges responsible
for hearing cases under title XVIII of the Social Security Act (and
related provisions of title XI of such Act), $65,000,000, to be trans-



1425

ferred in appropriate part from the Federal Hospital Insurance and
the Federal Supplementary Medical Insurance Trust Funds.

OFFICE OF THE NATIONAL COORDINATOR FOR HEALTH INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY

For expenses necessary for the Office of the National Coordinator
for Health Information Technology, including grants, contracts and
cooperative agreements for the development and advancement of
an interoperable national health information technology infrastruc-
ture, $42,402,000: Provided, That in addition to amounts provided
herein, $18,900,000 shall be available from amounts available
under section 241 of the Public Health Service Act to carry out
health information technology network development.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For expenses necessary for the Office of Inspector General, in-
cluding the hire of passenger motor vehicles for investigations, in
carrying out the provisions of the Inspector General Act of 1978,
$44,000,000: Provided, That of such amount, necessary sums are
available for providing protective services to the Secretary and in-
vestigating non-payment of child support cases for which non-pay-
ment is a Federal offense under 18 U.S.C. 228.

OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS

For expenses necessary for the Office for Civil Rights,
$31,628,000, together with not to exceed $3,281,000 to be trans-
ferred and expended as authorized by section 201(g)(1) of the Social
Security Act from the Hospital Insurance Trust Fund and the Sup-
plemental Medical Insurance Trust Fund.

RETIREMENT PAY AND MEDICAL BENEFITS FOR COMMISSIONED
OFFICERS

For retirement pay and medical benefits of Public Health Service
Commissioned Officers as authorized by law, for payments under
the Retired Serviceman’s Family Protection Plan and Survivor Ben-
efit Plan, for medical care of dependents and retired personnel
under the Dependents’ Medical Care Act (10 U.S.C. chapter 55),
such amounts as may be required during the current fiscal year.

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES EMERGENCY FUND

For expenses necessary to support activities related to countering
potential biological, disease, nuclear, radiological and chemical
threats to civilian populations, and for other public health emer-
gencies, $666,087,000, of which not to exceed $21,804,000, to re-
main available until September 30, 2009, is to pay the costs de-
scribed in section 319F-2(c)(7)(B) of the Public Health Service Act,
and of which $103,921,000 shall be used to support advanced re-
search and development of medical countermeasures, consistent
with section 319L of the Public Health Service Act.

For expenses necessary to prepare for and respond to an influ-
enza pandemic, $76,139,000.



1426

GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 201. Funds appropriated in this title shall be available for
not to exceed $50,000 for official reception and representation ex-
penses when specifically approved by the Secretary of Health and
Human Services.

SEC. 202. The Secretary shall make available through assign-
ment not more than 60 employees of the Public Health Service to
assist in child survival activities and to work in AIDS programs
through and with funds provided by the Agency for International
Development, the United Nations International Children’s Emer-
gency Fund or the World Health Organization.

SEcC. 203. None of the funds appropriated in this Act for the Na-
tional Institutes of Health, the Agency for Healthcare Research and
Quality, and the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Ad-
ministration shall be used to pay the salary of an individual,
through a grant or other extramural mechanism, at a rate in ex-
cess of Executive Level 1.

SEC. 204. None of the funds appropriated in this title for Head
Start shall be used to pay the compensation of an individual, either
as direct costs or any proration as an indirect cost, at a rate in ex-
cess of Executive Level II.

SEC. 205. None of the funds appropriated in this Act may be ex-
pended pursuant to section 241 of the Public Health Service Act,
except for funds specifically provided for in this Act, or for other
taps and assessments made by any office located in the Depart-
ment of Health and Human Services, prior to the preparation and
submission of a report by the Secretary of Health and Human
Services to the Committees on Appropriations of the House of Rep-
resentatives and the Senate detailing the planned uses of such
funds.

SEC. 206. Notwithstanding section 241(a) of the Public Health
Service Act, such portion as the Secretary of Health and Human
Services shall determine, but not more than 2.4 percent, of any
amounts appropriated for programs authorized under such Act
shall be made available for the evaluation (directly, or by grants
or contracts) of the implementation and effectiveness of such pro-
grams.

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

SEC. 207. Not to exceed 1 percent of any discretionary funds
(pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985) which are appropriated for the current fiscal year for
the Department of Health and Human Services in this Act may be
transferred between a program, project, or activity, but no such
program, project, or activity shall be increased by more than 3 per-
cent by any such transfer: Provided, That the transfer authority
granted by this section shall be available only to meet emergency
needs and shall not be used to create any new program or to fund
any project or activity for which no funds are provided in this Act:
Provided further, That the Committees on Appropriations of the
House of Representatives and the Senate are notified at least 15
days in advance of any transfer.



1427

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

SEC. 208. The Director of the National Institutes of Health, joint-
ly with the Director of the Office of AIDS Research, may transfer
up to 3 percent among institutes and centers from the total
amounts identified by these two Directors as funding for research
pertaining to the human immunodeficiency virus: Provided, That
the Committees on Appropriations of the House of Representatives
and the Senate are notified at least 15 days in advance of any
transfer.

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

SEC. 209. Of the amounts made available in this Act for the Na-
tional Institutes of Health, the amount for research related to the
human immunodeficiency virus, as jointly determined by the Direc-
tor of the National Institutes of Health and the Director of the Of-
fice of AIDS Research, shall be made available to the “Office of
AIDS Research” account. The Director of the Office of AIDS Re-
search shall transfer from such account amounts necessary to carry
out section 2353(d)(3) of the Public Health Service Act.

SEC. 210. None of the funds appropriated in this Act may be
made available to any entity under title X of the Public Health
Service Act unless the applicant for the award certifies to the Sec-
retary that it encourages family participation in the decision of mi-
nors to seek family planning services and that it provides coun-
seling to minors on how to resist attempts to coerce minors into en-
gaging in sexual activities.

SEC. 211. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, no pro-
vider of services under title X of the Public Health Service Act
shall be exempt from any State law requiring notification or the re-
porting of child abuse, child molestation, sexual abuse, rape, or in-
cest.

SEC. 212. None of the funds appropriated by this Act (including
funds appropriated to any trust fund) may be used to carry out the
Medicare Advantage program if the Secretary of Health and
Human Services denies participation in such program to an other-
wise eligible entity (including a Provider Sponsored Organization)
because the entity informs the Secretary that it will not provide,
pay for, provide coverage of, or provide referrals for abortions: Pro-
vided, That the Secretary shall make appropriate prospective ad-
justments to the capitation payment to such an entity (based on an
actuarially sound estimate of the expected costs of providing the
service to such entity’s enrollees): Provided further, That nothing in
this section shall be construed to change the Medicare program’s
coverage for such services and a Medicare Advantage organization
described in this section shall be responsible for informing enrollees
where to obtain information about all Medicare covered services.

SEc. 213. (a) Except as provided by subsection (e) none of the
funds appropriated by this Act may be used to withhold substance
abuse funding from a State pursuant to section 1926 of the Public
Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 300x-26) if such State certifies to the
Secretary of Health and Human Services by May 1, 2008, that the
State will commit additional State funds, in accordance with sub-



1428

section (b), to ensure compliance with State laws prohibiting the
sale of tobacco products to individuals under 18 years of age.

(b) The amount of funds to be committed by a State under sub-
section (a) shall be equal to 1 percent of such State’s substance
abuse block grant allocation for each percentage point by which the
State misses the retailer compliance rate goal established by the
Secretary of Health and Human Services under section 1926 of
such Act.

(c) The State is to maintain State expenditures in fiscal year
2008 for tobacco prevention programs and for compliance activities
at a level that is not less than the level of such expenditures main-
tained by the State for fiscal year 2007, and adding to that level
the additional funds for tobacco compliance activities required
under subsection (a). The State is to submit a report to the Sec-
retary on all fiscal year 2007 State expenditures and all fiscal year
2008 obligations for tobacco prevention and compliance activities by
program activity by July 31, 2008.

(d) The Secretary shall exercise discretion in enforcing the timing
of the State obligation of the additional funds required by the cer-
tification described in subsection (a) as late as July 31, 2008.

(e) None of the funds appropriated by this Act may be used to
withhold substance abuse funding pursuant to section 1926 of the
Public Health Service Act from a territory that receives less than
$1,000,000.

SEC. 214. In order for the Centers for Disease Control and Pre-
vention to carry out international health activities, including HIV/
AIDS and other infectious disease, chronic and environmental dis-
ease, and other health activities abroad during fiscal year 2008:

(1) The Secretary of Health and Human Services (in this sec-
tion referred to as the “Secretary of HHS”) may exercise au-
thority equivalent to that available to the Secretary of State in
section 2(c) of the State Department Basic Authorities Act of
1956 (22 U.S.C. 2669(c)). The Secretary of HHS shall consult
with the Secretary of State and relevant Chief of Mission to
ensure that the authority provided in this section is exercised
in a manner consistent with section 207 of the Foreign Service
Act of 1980 (22 U.S.C. 3927) and other applicable statutes ad-
ministered by the Department of State.

(2) The Secretary of HHS is authorized to provide such funds
by advance or reimbursement to the Secretary of State as may
be necessary to pay the costs of acquisition, lease, alteration,
renovation, and management of facilities outside of the United
States for the use of the Department of Health and Human
Services. The Department of State shall cooperate fully with
the Secretary of HHS to ensure that the Department of Health
and Human Services has secure, safe, functional facilities that
comply with applicable regulation governing location, setback,
and other facilities requirements and serve the purposes estab-
lished by this Act. The Secretary of HHS is authorized, in con-
sultation with the Secretary of State, through grant or coopera-
tive agreement, to make available to public or nonprofit private
institutions or agencies in participating foreign countries,
funds to acquire, lease, alter, or renovate facilities in those
countries as necessary to conduct programs of assistance for



1429

international health activities, including activities relating to
HIV/AIDS and other infectious diseases, chronic and environ-
mental diseases, and other health activities abroad.

SEC. 215. (a) AUTHORITY.—Notwithstanding any other provision
of law, the Director of the National Institutes of Health (in this sec-
tion referred to as the “Director of NIH”) may use funds available
under section 402(b)(7) or 402(b)(12) of the Public Health Service
Act to enter into transactions (other than contracts, cooperative
agreements, or grants) to carry out research identified pursuant to
such section 402(b)(7) (pertaining to the Common Fund) or re-
search and activities described in such section 402(b)(12).

(b) PEER REVIEW.—In entering into transactions under sub-
section (a), the Director of the NIH may utilize such peer review
procedures (including consultation with appropriate scientific ex-
perts) as the Director determines to be appropriate to obtain as-
sessments of scientific and technical merit. Such procedures shall
apply to such transactions in lieu of the peer review and advisory
council review procedures that would otherwise be required under
sections 301(a)(3), 405(b)(1)(B), 405(b)(2), 406(a)(3)(A), 492, and 494
of the Public Health Service Act.

SEC. 216. Funds which are available for Individual Learning Ac-
counts for employees of the Centers for Disease Control and Pre-
vention (“CDC”) and the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease
Registry (“ATSDR”) may be transferred to “Disease Control, Re-
search, and Training”, to be available only for Individual Learning
Accounts: Provided, That such funds may be used for any indi-
vidual full-time equivalent employee while such employee is em-
ployed either by CDC or ATSDR.

SEC. 217. Notwithstanding any other provisions of law, funds
made available in this Act may be used to continue operating the
Council on Graduate Medical Education established by section 301
of Public Law 102-408.

SEC. 218. The Director of the National Institutes of Health shall
require that all investigators funded by the NIH submit or have
submitted for them to the National Library of Medicine’s PubMed
Central an electronic version of their final, peer-reviewed manu-
scripts upon acceptance for publication, to be made publicly avail-
able no later than 12 months after the official date of publication:
Provided, That the NIH shall implement the public access policy in
a manner consistent with copyright law.

SEc. 219. (a) The Secretary of Health and Human Services is au-
thorized to award a grant to the Delta Health Alliance, a nonprofit
alliance of academic institutions in the Mississippi Delta region
that has as its primary purposes addressing longstanding, unmet
health needs and catalyzing economic development in the Mis-
sissippi Delta.

(b) To be eligible to receive a grant under subsection (a), the
Delta Health Alliance shall solicit and fund proposals from local
governments, hospitals, health care clinics, academic institutions,
and rural public health-related entities and organizations for re-
search development, educational programs, health care services, job
training, and planning, construction, and equipment of public
health-related facilities in the Mississippi Delta region.



1430

(c) With respect to the use of grant funds under this section for
construction or major alteration of property, the Federal interest in
the property involved shall last for a period of 1 year following the
completion of the project or until such time that the Federal Gov-
ernment is compensated for its proportionate interest in the prop-
erty if the property use changes or the property is transferred or
sold, whichever time period is less. At the conclusion of such pe-
riod, the Notice of Federal Interest in such property shall be re-
moved.

(d) There are authorized to be appropriated such sums as may
be necessary to carry out this section in fiscal year 2008 and in
each of the five succeeding fiscal years.

SEC. 220. Not to exceed $35,000,000 of funds appropriated by
this Act to the institutes and centers of the National Institutes of
Health may be used for alteration, repair, or improvement of facili-
ties, as necessary for the proper and efficient conduct of the activi-
ties authorized herein, at not to exceed $2,500,000 per project.

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

SEC. 221. Of the amounts made available in this Act for the Na-
tional Institutes of Health, 1 percent of the amount made available
for National Research Service Awards (NRSA) shall be made avail-
able to the Administrator of the Health Resources and Services Ad-
ministration to make NRSA awards for research in primary med-
ical care to individuals affiliated with entities who have received
grants or contracts under section 747 of the Public Health Service
Act, and 1 percent of the amount made available for NRSA shall
be made available to the Director of the Agency for Healthcare Re-
search and Quality to make NRSA awards for health service re-
search.

SEC. 222. None of the funds made available in this Act may be
used—

(1) for the Ombudsman Program of the Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention; and

(2) by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention to pro-
vide additional rotating pastel lights, zero-gravity chairs, or
dry-heat saunas for its fitness center.

SEC. 223. There is hereby established in the Treasury of the
United States a fund to be known as the “Nonrecurring expenses
fund” (the Fund): Provided, That unobligated balances of expired
discretionary funds appropriated for this or any succeeding fiscal
year from the General Fund of the Treasury to the Department of
Health and Human Services by this or any other Act may be trans-
ferred (not later than the end of the fifth fiscal year after the last
fiscal year for which such funds are available for the purposes for
which appropriated) into the Fund: Provided further, That amounts
deposited in the Fund shall be available until expended, and in ad-
dition to such other funds as may be available for such purposes,
for capital acquisition necessary for the operation of the Depart-
ment, including facilities infrastructure and information technology
infrastructure, subject to approval by the Office of Management
and Budget: Provided further, That amounts in the Fund may be
obligated only after the Committees on Appropriations of the House



1431

of Representatives and the Senate are notified at least 15 days in
advance of the planned use of funds.

(RESCISSION OF FUNDS)

SEc. 224. Of the funds available within the Health Professions
Student Loan program authorized in subpart II, Federally-Sup-
ported Student Loan Funds, of title VII of the Public Health Serv-
ice Act, $15,000,000 are rescinded.

SEC. 225. (a) CONTINUATION OF AVAILABILITY OF PERMITTED
NUMBER OF MEDICAL RESIDENCY POSITIONS UNDER THE MEDICARE
PrROGRAM.—Section 1886(h)(4)(H) of the Social Security Act (42
}J.S.C. 1395ww(h)(4)(H)) is amended by adding at the end the fol-
owing:

“(v) SPECIAL PROVIDER AGREEMENT.—If an entity en-
ters into a provider agreement pursuant to section
1866(a) to provide hospital services on the same phys-
ical site previously used by Medicare Provider No. 05—
0578—

“(I) the limitation on the number of total full
time equivalent residents under subparagraph (F)
and clauses (v) and (vi)I) of subsection (d)(5)(B)
applicable to such provider shall be equal to the
limitation applicable under such provisions to Pro-
vider No. 05-0578 for its cost reporting period
ending on June 30, 2006; and

“(II) the provisions of subparagraph (G) and
subsection (d)(5)(B)(vi)(II) shall not be applicable
to such provider for the first three cost reporting
years in which such provider trains residents
under any approved medical residency training
program.”.

(b) TECHNICAL CORRECTION OF SECTION 422 OF MMA.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—Section 1886(h)(7) of the Social Security
Act (42 U.S.C. 1395ww(h)(7)) is amended—

(A) by redesignating subparagraph (D) as subparagraph
(E); and

(B) by inserting after subparagraph (C) the following
new subparagraph:

“(D) ADJUSTMENT BASED ON SETTLED COST REPORT.—In
the case of a hospital with a dual accredited osteopathic
and allopathic family practice program for which—

“(1) the otherwise applicable resident limit was re-
duced under subparagraph (A)(i)(I); and

“(i1) such reduction was based on a reference resi-
dent level that was determined using a cost report and
where a revised or corrected notice of program reim-
bursement was issued for such cost report between
September 1, 2006 and September 15, 2006, whether
as a result of an appeal or otherwise, and the ref-
erence resident level under such settled cost report is
higher than the level used for the reduction under
subparagraph (A)G)(D);

the Secretary shall apply subparagraph (A)G)(I) using the
higher resident reference level and make any necessary



1432

adjustments to such reduction. Any such necessary adjust-
ments shall be effective for portions of cost reporting peri-
ods occurring on or after July 1, 2005.”.

(2) EFFECTIVE DATE.—Subject to paragraph (3), the amend-
ments made by paragraph (1) shall take effect as if included
in the enactment of section 422 of the Medicare Prescription
Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003 (Public
Law 108-173).

(c) OFFSETTING COSTS.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—The amount of funds available to the Phy-
sician Assistance and Quality Initiative Fund for expendi-
tures—

(A) under the first sentence of section 1848(1)(2)(A) of the
Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1395w—4(1)(2)(A)) is reduced
by $500,000; and

(B) under the first amount in the second sentence of
such section is reduced by $24,500,000.

(2) CONFORMING AMENDMENTS.—Section 1848(1)(2)(A) of the
Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1395w—4(1)(2)(A)) is amended—

(A) in the first sentence, by inserting after
“$1,350,000,000” the following: “ as reduced by section 524
and section 225(c)(1)(A) of the Departments of Labor,
Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, 2008 (division G of the Con-
solidated Appropriations Act, 2008)”; and

(B) in the second sentence, by inserting after
“$325,000,000” the following: “, as reduced by section
225(c)(1)(B) of such Act,”.

This title may be cited as the “Department of Health and Human
Services Appropriations Act, 2008”.

TITLE III
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

EDUCATION FOR THE DISADVANTAGED

For carrying out title I of the Elementary and Secondary Edu-
cation Act of 1965 (“ESEA”) and section 418A of the Higher Edu-
cation Act of 1965, $15,755,083,000, of which $7,639,035,000 shall
become available on July 1, 2008, and shall remain available
through September 30, 2009, and of which $7,934,756,000 shall be-
come available on October 1, 2008, and shall remain available
through September 30, 2009, for academic year 2008-2009: Pro-
vided, That $6,835,271,000 shall be for basic grants under section
1124: Provided further, That up to $4,000,000 of these funds shall
be available to the Secretary of Education on October 1, 2007, to
obtain annually updated local educational-agency-level census pov-
erty data from the Bureau of the Census: Provided further, That
$1,365,031,000 shall be for concentration grants under section
1124A: Provided further, That $2,967,949,000 shall be for targeted
grants under section 1125: Provided further, That $2,967,949,000
shall be for education finance incentive grants under section
1125A: Provided further, That $9,330,000 shall be to carry out sec-



1433

tions 1501 and 1503: Provided further, That $1,634,000 shall be
available for a comprehensive school reform clearinghouse.

IMmPACT AID

For carrying out programs of financial assistance to federally af-
fected schools authorized by title VIII of the Elementary and Sec-
ondary Education Act of 1965, $1,262,778,000, of which
$1,125,192,000 shall be for basic support payments under section
8003(b), $49,466,000 shall be for payments for children with dis-
abilities under section 8003(d), $17,820,000 shall be for construc-
tion under section 8007(b) and shall remain available through Sep-
tember 30, 2009, $65,350,000 shall be for Federal property pay-
ments under section 8002, and $4,950,000, to remain available
until expended, shall be for facilities maintenance under section
8008: Provided, That for purposes of computing the amount of a
payment for an eligible local educational agency under section
8003(a) for school year 2007—2008, children enrolled in a school of
such agency that would otherwise be eligible for payment under
section 8003(a)(1)(B) of such Act, but due to the deployment of both
parents or legal guardians, or a parent or legal guardian having
sole custody of such children, or due to the death of a military par-
ent or legal guardian while on active duty (so long as such children
reside on Federal property as described in section 8003(a)(1)(B)),
are no longer eligible under such section, shall be considered as eli-
gible students under such section, provided such students remain
in average daily attendance at a school in the same local edu-
cational agency they attended prior to their change in eligibility
status.

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS

For carrying out school improvement activities authorized by
title II, part B of title IV, subparts 6 and 9 of part D of title V,
parts A and B of title VI, and parts B and C of title VII of the Ele-
mentary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (“ESEA”); the
McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act; section 203 of the Edu-
cational Technical Assistance Act of 2002; the Compact of Free As-
sociation Amendments Act of 2003; and the Civil Rights Act of
1964, $5,383,119,000, of which $3,763,355,000 shall become avail-
able on July 1, 2008, and remain available through September 30,
2009, and of which $1,435,000,000 shall become available on Octo-
ber 1, 2008, and shall remain available through September 30,
2009, for academic year 2008-2009: Provided, That funds made
available to carry out part B of title VII of the ESEA may be used
for construction, renovation and modernization of any elementary
school, secondary school, or structure related to an elementary
school or secondary school, run by the Department of Education of
the State of Hawaii, that serves a predominantly Native Hawaiian
student body: Provided further, That from the funds referred to in
the preceding proviso, not less than $1,250,000 shall be for a grant
to the Department of Education of the State of Hawaii for the ac-
tivities described in such proviso, and $1,250,000 shall be for a
grant to the University of Hawaii School of Law for a Center of Ex-
cellence in Native Hawaiian law: Provided further, That funds



1434

made available to carry out part C of title VII of the ESEA may
be used for construction: Provided further, That up to 100 percent
of the funds available to a State educational agency under part D
of title II of the ESEA may be used for subgrants described in sec-
tion 2412(a)(2)(B) of such Act: Provided further, That $58,129,000
shall be available to carry out section 203 of the Educational Tech-
nical Assistance Act of 2002: Provided further, That $33,707,000
shall be available to carry out part D of title V of the ESEA: Pro-
vided further, That no funds appropriated under this heading may
be used to carry out section 5494 under the ESEA: Provided fur-
ther, That $18,001,000 shall be available to carry out the Supple-
mental Education Grants program for the Federated States of Mi-
cronesia and the Republic of the Marshall Islands: Provided fur-
ther, That up to 5 percent of these amounts may be reserved by the
Federated States of Micronesia and the Republic of the Marshall
Islands to administer the Supplemental Education Grants pro-
grams and to obtain technical assistance, oversight and
consultancy services in the administration of these grants and to
reimburse the United States Departments of Labor, Health and
Human Services, and Education for such services: Provided further,
That $2,400,000 of the funds available for the Foreign Language
Assistance Program shall be available for 5-year grants to local
educational agencies that would work in partnership with one or
more institutions of higher education to establish or expand articu-
lated programs of study in languages critical to United States na-
tional security that will enable successful students to advance from
elementary school through college to achieve a superior level of pro-
ficiency in those languages.

INDIAN EDUCATION

For expenses necessary to carry out, to the extent not otherwise
provided, title VII, part A of the Elementary and Secondary Edu-
cation Act of 1965, $121,690,000.

INNOVATION AND IMPROVEMENT

For carrying out activities authorized by part G of title I, subpart
5 of part A and parts C and D of title II, parts B, C, and D of title
V, and section 1504 of the Elementary and Secondary Education
Act of 1965 (“ESEA”), $1,003,040,000: Provided, That $9,821,000
shall be provided to the National Board for Professional Teaching
Standards to carry out section 2151(c) of the ESEA: Provided fur-
ther, That from funds for subpart 4, part C of title II, up to 3 per-
cent shall be available to the Secretary for technical assistance and
dissemination of information: Provided further, That $357,059,000
shall be available to carry out part D of title V of the ESEA: Pro-
vided further, That $100,573,000 of the funds for subpart 1, part
D of title V of the ESEA shall be available for the projects and in
the amounts specified in the explanatory statement described in
section 4 (in the matter preceding division A of this consolidated
Act): Provided further, That $99,000,000 of the funds for subpart
1 shall be for competitive grants to local educational agencies, in-
cluding charter schools that are local educational agencies, or
States, or partnerships of: (1) a local educational agency, a State,



1435

or both; and (2) at least one non-profit organization to develop and
implement performance-based teacher and principal compensation
systems in high-need schools: Provided further, That such perform-
ance-based compensation systems must consider gains in student
academic achievement as well as classroom evaluations conducted
multiple times during each school year among other factors and
provide educators with incentives to take on additional responsibil-
ities and leadership roles: Provided further, That up to 5 percent
of such funds for competitive grants shall be available for technical
assistance, training, peer review of applications, program outreach
and evaluation activities: Provided further, That of the funds avail-
able for part B of title V, the Secretary shall use up to $24,783,000
to carry out activities under section 5205(b) and under subpart 2,
and shall use not less than $190,000,000 to carry out other activi-
ties authorized under subpart 1.

SAFE SCHOOLS AND CITIZENSHIP EDUCATION

For carrying out activities authorized by subpart 3 of part C of
title II, part A of title IV, and subparts 2, 3, and 10 of part D of
title V of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965
(“ESEA”), $705,733,000, of which $300,000,000 shall become avail-
able on July 1, 2008, and remain available through September 30,
2009: Provided, That $300,000,000 shall be available for subpart 1
of part A of title IV and $222,519,000 shall be available for subpart
2 of part A of title IV, of which not less than $1,500,000, to remain
available until expended, shall be for the Project School Emergency
Response to Violence (“Project SERV”) program to provide edu-
cation-related services to local educational agencies and to institu-
tions of higher education in which the learning environment has
been disrupted due to a violent or traumatic crisis: Provided fur-
ther, That Project SERV funds appropriated in previous fiscal years
may be used to provide services to local educational agencies and
to institutions of higher education in which the learning environ-
ment has been disrupted due to a violent or traumatic crisis: Pro-
vided further, That $150,729,000 shall be available to carry out
part D of title V of the ESEA: Provided further, That of the funds
available to carry out subpart 3 of part C of title II, up to
$12,072,000 may be used to carry out section 2345 and $2,950,000
shall be used by the Center for Civic Education to implement a
comprehensive program to improve public knowledge, under-
standing, and support of the Congress and the State legislatures.

ENGLISH LANGUAGE ACQUISITION

For carrying out part A of title III of the Elementary and Sec-
ondary Education Act of 1965, $712,848,000, which shall become
available on July 1, 2008, and shall remain available through Sep-
tember 30, 2009, except that 6.5 percent of such amount shall be
available on October 1, 2007, and shall remain available through
September 30, 2009, to carry out activities under section
3111(c)(1)C).



1436

SPECIAL EDUCATION

For carrying out the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act
(“IDEA”) and the Special Olympics Sport and Empowerment Act of
2004, $12,181,473,000, of which $5,084,406,000 shall become avail-
able on dJuly 1, 2008, and shall remain available through Sep-
tember 30, 2009, and of which $6,856,444,000 shall become avail-
able on October 1, 2008, and shall remain available through Sep-
tember 30, 2009, for academic year 2008-2009: Provided, That
$13,000,000 shall be for Recording for the Blind and Dyslexic, Inc.,
to support activities under section 674(c)(1)(D) of the IDEA: Pro-
vided further, That $1,500,000 shall be for the recipient of funds
provided by Public Law 105-78 under section 687(b)(2)(G) of the
IDEA (as in effect prior to the enactment of the Individuals with
Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004) to provide infor-
mation on diagnosis, intervention, and teaching strategies for chil-
dren with disabilities: Provided further, That the amount for sec-
tion 611(b)(2) of the IDEA shall be equal to the lesser of the
amount available for that activity during fiscal year 2007, in-
creased by the amount of inflation as specified in section
619(d)(2)(B) of the IDEA, or the percentage increase in the funds
appropriated under section 611(i) of the IDEA: Provided further,
That nothing in section 674(e) of the IDEA shall be construed to
establish a private right of action against the National Instruc-
tional Materials Access Center for failure to perform the duties of
such center or otherwise authorize a private right of action related
to the performance of such center: Provided further, That
$7,500,000 shall be available to support the 2009 Special Olympics
World Winter Games.

REHABILITATION SERVICES AND DISABILITY RESEARCH

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, the Reha-
bilitation Act of 1973, the Assistive Technology Act of 1998, and the
Helen Keller National Center Act, $3,283,929,000, of which
$1,000,000 shall be awarded to the American Academy of
Orthotists and Prosthetists for activities that further the purposes
of the grant received by the Academy for the period beginning Oc-
tober 1, 2003, including activities to meet the demand for orthotic
and prosthetic provider services and improve patient care: Pro-
vided, That $3,155,000 of the funds for section 303 of the Rehabili-
tation Act of 1973 shall be available for the projects and in the
amounts specified in the explanatory statement described in sec-
tion 4 (in the matter preceding division A of this consolidated Act).

SPECIAL INSTITUTIONS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
AMERICAN PRINTING HOUSE FOR THE BLIND
For carrying out the Act of March 3, 1879, $22,000,000.
NATIONAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE FOR THE DEAF

For the National Technical Institute for the Deaf under titles 1
and II of the Education of the Deaf Act of 1986, $60,757,000, of
which $1,705,000 shall be for construction and shall remain avail-
able until expended: Provided, That from the total amount avail-



1437

able, the Institute may at its discretion use funds for the endow-
ment program as authorized under section 207 of such Act.

GALLAUDET UNIVERSITY

For the Kendall Demonstration Elementary School, the Model
Secondary School for the Deaf, and the partial support of Gallaudet
University under titles I and II of the Education of the Deaf Act
of 1986, $115,400,000: Provided, That from the total amount avail-
able, the University may at its discretion use funds for the endow-
ment program as authorized under section 207.

CAREER, TECHNICAL, AND ADULT EDUCATION

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, the Carl
D. Perkins Career and Technical Education Act of 2006, the Adult
Education and Family Literacy Act, subpart 4 of part D of title V
of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (“ESEA”)
and title VIII-D of the Higher Education Amendments of 1998,
$1,976,166,000, of which $4,077,000 shall become available on Oc-
tober 1, 2007 and remain available until September 30, 2009, of
which $1,181,089,000 shall become available on July 1, 2008, and
shall remain available through September 30, 2009, and of which
$791,000,000 shall become available on October 1, 2008, and shall
remain available through September 30, 2009: Provided, That of
the amount provided for Adult Education State Grants,
$67,896,000 shall be made available for integrated English literacy
and civics education services to immigrants and other limited
English proficient populations: Provided further, That of the
amount reserved for integrated English literacy and civics edu-
cation, notwithstanding section 211 of the Adult Education and
Family Literacy Act, 65 percent shall be allocated to States based
on a State’s absolute need as determined by calculating each
State’s share of a 10-year average of the United States Citizenship
and Immigration Services data for immigrants admitted for legal
permanent residence for the 10 most recent years, and 35 percent
allocated to States that experienced growth as measured by the av-
erage of the 3 most recent years for which United States Citizen-
ship and Immigration Services data for immigrants admitted for
legal permanent residence are available, except that no State shall
be allocated an amount less than $60,000: Provided further, That
of the amounts made available for the Adult Education and Family
Literacy Act, $7,000,000 shall be for national leadership activities
under section 243 and $6,583,000 shall be for the National Insti-
tute for Literacy under section 242: Provided further, That
$81,532,000 shall be available to support the activities authorized
under subpart 4 of part D of title V of the ESEA, of which up to
5 percent shall become available October 1, 2007, and shall remain
available through September 30, 2009, for evaluation, technical as-
sistance, school networks, peer review of applications, and program
outreach activities, and of which not less than 95 percent shall be-
come available on July 1, 2008, and remain available through Sep-
tember 30, 2009, for grants to local educational agencies: Provided
further, That funds made available to local educational agencies
under this subpart shall be used only for activities related to estab-



1438

lishing smaller learning communities within large high schools or
small high schools that provide alternatives for students enrolled
in large high schools.

STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

For carrying out subparts 1, 3, and 4 of part A, part C and part
E of title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965, $16,114,317,000,
which shall remain available through September 30, 2009.

The maximum Pell Grant for which a student shall be eligible
during award year 2008—2009 shall be $4,241.

Of the unobligated funds available under section 401A(e)(1)(C) of
the Higher Education Act of 1965, $525,000,000 are rescinded.

STUDENT AID ADMINISTRATION

For Federal administrative expenses to carry out part D of title
I, and subparts 1, 3, and 4 of part A, and parts B, C, D, and E
of title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965, $708,216,000,
which shall remain available until expended.

HiGHER EDUCATION

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, titles II,
III, IV, V, VI, and VII of the Higher Education Act of 1965
(“HEA”), section 1543 of the Higher Education Amendments of
1992, the Mutual Educational and Cultural Exchange Act of 1961,
title VIII of the Higher Education Amendments of 1998, part I of
subtitle A of title VI of the America COMPETES Act, and section
117 of the Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical Education Act of
2006, $2,057,801,000: Provided, That $9,699,000, to remain avail-
able through September 30, 2009, shall be available to fund fellow-
ships for academic year 2009-2010 under subpart 1 of part A of
title VII of the HEA, under the terms and conditions of such sub-
part 1: Provided further, That $620,000 is for data collection and
evaluation activities for programs under the HEA, including such
activities needed to comply with the Government Performance and
Results Act of 1993: Provided further, That notwithstanding any
other provision of law, funds made available in this Act to carry
out title VI of the HEA and section 102(b)(6) of the Mutual Edu-
cational and Cultural Exchange Act of 1961 may be used to support
visits and study in foreign countries by individuals who are partici-
pating in advanced foreign language training and international
studies in areas that are vital to United States national security
and who plan to apply their language skills and knowledge of these
countries in the fields of government, the professions, or inter-
national development: Provided further, That of the funds referred
to in the preceding proviso up to 1 percent may be used for pro-
gram evaluation, national outreach, and information dissemination
activities: Provided further, That the funds provided for title II of
the HEA shall be allocated notwithstanding section 210 of such
Act: Provided further, That $100,668,000 of the funds for part B of
title VII of the Higher Education Act of 1965 shall be available for
the projects and in the amounts specified in the explanatory state-



1439

ment described in section 4 (in the matter preceding division A of
this consolidated Act).

HowaRrD UNIVERSITY

For partial support of Howard University, $237,392,000, of which
not less than $3,526,000 shall be for a matching endowment grant
pursuant to the Howard University Endowment Act (Public Law
98-480) and shall remain available until expended.

COLLEGE HOUSING AND ACADEMIC FACILITIES LOANS PROGRAM

For Federal administrative expenses to carry out activities re-
lated to existing facility loans pursuant to section 121 of the Higher
Education Act of 1965, $481,000.

HisTorIiCALLY BLACK COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY CAPITAL
FINANCING PROGRAM ACCOUNT

For administrative expenses to carry out the Historically Black
College and University Capital Financing Program entered into
gursuant to part D of title IIT of the Higher Education Act of 1965,

188,000.

INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION SCIENCES

For carrying out activities authorized by the Education Sciences
Reform Act of 2002, the National Assessment of Educational
Progress Authorization Act, section 208 of the Educational Tech-
nical Assistance Act of 2002, and section 664 of the Individuals
with Disabilities Education Act, $555,815,000, of which
$293,155,000 shall be available until September 30, 2009: Provided,
That of the amount available to carry out section 208 of the Edu-
cational Technical Assistance Act, up to $5,000,000 may be used for
State data coordinators and for awards to entities, including enti-
ties other than States, to improve data coordination.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, the De-
partment of Education Organization Act, including rental of con-
ference rooms in the District of Columbia and hire of three pas-
senger motor vehicles, $418,587,000, of which $2,100,000, to re-
main available until expended, shall be for building alterations and
related expenses for the move of Department staff to the Mary E.
Switzer building in Washington, DC.

OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS

For expenses necessary for the Office for Civil Rights, as author-
ized by section 203 of the Department of Education Organization
Act, $91,205,000.



1440

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

For expenses necessary for the Office of the Inspector General,
as authorized by section 212 of the Department of Education Orga-
nization Act, $51,753,000.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 301. No funds appropriated in this Act may be used for the
transportation of students or teachers (or for the purchase of equip-
ment for such transportation) in order to overcome racial imbalance
in any school or school system, or for the transportation of students
or teachers (or for the purchase of equipment for such transpor-
tation) in order to carry out a plan of racial desegregation of any
school or school system.

SEC. 302. None of the funds contained in this Act shall be used
to require, directly or indirectly, the transportation of any student
to a school other than the school which is nearest the student’s
home, except for a student requiring special education, to the
school offering such special education, in order to comply with title
VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964. For the purpose of this section
an indirect requirement of transportation of students includes the
transportation of students to carry out a plan involving the reorga-
nization of the grade structure of schools, the pairing of schools, or
the clustering of schools, or any combination of grade restructuring,
pairing or clustering. The prohibition described in this section does
not include the establishment of magnet schools.

SEcC. 303. No funds appropriated in this Act may be used to pre-
vent the implementation of programs of voluntary prayer and
meditation in the public schools.

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

SEC. 304. Not to exceed 1 percent of any discretionary funds
(pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985) which are appropriated for the Department of Edu-
cation in this Act may be transferred between appropriations, but
no such appropriation shall be increased by more than 3 percent
by any such transfer: Provided, That the transfer authority granted
by this section shall be available only to meet emergency needs and
shall not be used to create any new program or to fund any project
or activity for which no funds are provided in this Act: Provided
further, That the Committees on Appropriations of the House of
Representatives and the Senate are notified at least 15 days in ad-
vance of any transfer.

SEc. 305. None of the funds made available in this Act may be
used to promulgate, implement, or enforce any revision to the regu-
lations in effect under section 496 of the Higher Education Act of
1965 on June 1, 2007, until legislation specifically requiring such
revision is enacted.

SEC. 306. (a) MAINTENANCE OF INTEGRITY AND ETHICAL VALUES
WITHIN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION.—Within 60 days after the en-
actment of this Act, the Secretary of Education shall implement
procedures—

(1) to assess whether a covered individual or entity has a po-
tential financial interest in, or impaired objectivity towards, a



1441

product or service purchased with, or guaranteed or insured
by, funds administered by the Department of Education or a
contracted entity of the Department; and

(2) to disclose the existence of any such potential financial
interest or impaired objectivity.

(b) REVIEW BY INSPECTOR GENERAL.—

(1) Within 60 days after the implementation of the proce-
dures described in subsection (a), the Inspector General of the
Department of Education shall report to the Committees on
Appropriations of the House of Representatives and the Senate
on the adequacy of such procedures.

(2) Within 1 year, the Inspector General shall conduct at
least 1 review to ensure that such procedures are properly im-
plemented and are effective to uncover and disclose the exist-
ence of potential financial interests or impaired objectivity de-
scribed in subsection (a).

(3) The Inspector General shall report to such Committees
any recommendations for modifications to such procedures that
the Inspector General determines are necessary to uncover and
disclose the existence of such potential financial interests or
impaired objectivity.

(c) DEFINITION.—For purposes of this section, the term “covered
individual or entity” means—

(1) an officer or professional employee of the Department of
Education;

(2) a contractor or subcontractor of the Department, or an in-
dividual hired by the contracted entity;

(3) a member of a peer review panel of the Department; or

(4) a consultant or advisor to the Department.

SEC. 307. (a) Notwithstanding section 8013(9)(B) of the Elemen-
tary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, North Chicago Commu-
nity Unit School District 187, North Shore District 112, and Town-
ship High School District 113 in Lake County, Illinois, and Glen-
view Public School District 34 and Glenbrook High School District
225 in Cook County, Illinois, shall be considered local educational
agencies as such term is used in and for purposes of title VIII of
such Act for fiscal years 2008 and 2009.

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, federally con-
nected children (as determined under section 8003(a) of the Ele-
mentary and Secondary Education Act of 1965) who are in attend-
ance in the North Shore District 112, Township High School Dis-
trict 113, Glenview Public School District 34, and Glenbrook High
School District 225 described in subsection (a), shall be considered
to be in attendance in the North Chicago Community Unit School
District 187 described in subsection (a) for purposes of computing
the amount that the North Chicago Community Unit School Dis-
trict 187 is eligible to receive under subsection (b) or (d) of such
section for fiscal years 2008 and 2009 if—

(1) such school districts have entered into an agreement for
such students to be so considered and for the equitable appor-
tionment among all such school districts of any amount re-
ceived by the North Chicago Community Unit School District
187 under such section; and



1442

(2) any amount apportioned among all such school districts
pursuant to paragraph (1) is used by such school districts only
for the direct provision of educational services.

SEC. 308. Prior to January 1, 2008, the Secretary of Education
may not terminate any voluntary flexible agreement under section
428A of the Higher Education Act of 1965 that existed on October
1, 2007. With respect to an entity with which the Secretary of Edu-
cation had a voluntary flexible agreement under section 428A of
the Higher Education Act of 1965 on October 1, 2007 that is not
cost neutral, if the Secretary terminates such agreement on or after
January 1, 2008, the Secretary of Education shall, not later than
March 31, 2008, negotiate to enter, and enter, into a new voluntary
flexible agreement with such entity so that the agreement is cost
neutral, unless such entity does not want to enter into such agree-
ment.

SEC. 309. Notwithstanding section 102(a)(4)(A) of the Higher
Education Act of 1965, the Secretary of Education shall not take
into account a bankruptcy petition filed in the United States Bank-
ruptcy Court for the Northern District of New York on February
21, 2001, in determining whether a nonprofit educational institu-
tion that is a subsidiary of an entity that filed such petition meets
the definition of an “institution of higher education” under section
102 of that Act.

(RESCISSION OF FUNDS)

SEc. 310. Of the unobligated balances available under the Fed-
eral Direct Student Loan Program Administration authorized by
section 458 of the Higher Education Act and the Higher Education
Reconciliation Act of 2005, $25,000,000 are rescinded.

SEcC. 311. The Secretary of Education shall—

(1) deem each local educational agency that received a fiscal
year 2007 basic support payment for heavily impacted local
educational agencies under section 8003(b)(2) of the Elemen-
tary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C.
7703(b)(2)) as eligible to receive a fiscal year 2008 basic sup-
port payment for heavily impacted local educational agencies
under such section; and

(2) make a payment to such local educational agency under
such section for fiscal year 2008.

This title may be cited as the “Department of Education Appro-
priations Act, 2008”.

TITLE IV
RELATED AGENCIES

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR
SEVERELY DISABLED

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary of the Committee for Purchase From Peo-
ple Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled established by Public Law
92-28, $4,994,000.



1443

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE
OPERATING EXPENSES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses for the Corporation for National and
Community Service to carry out the Domestic Volunteer Service
Act of 1973 (“1973 Act”) and the National and Community Service
Act of 1990 (“1990 Act”), $796,662,000, of which $313,054,000 is to
carry out the 1973 Act and $483,608,000 is to carry out the 1990
Act: Provided, That $24,205,000 of the amount provided under this
heading shall remain available until September 30, 2009 to carry
out subtitle E of the 1990 Act: Provided further, That up to 1 per-
cent of program grant funds may be used to defray the costs of con-
ducting grant application reviews, including the use of outside peer
reviewers and electronic management of the grants cycle: Provided
further, That none of the funds made available under this heading
for activities authorized by section 122 and part E of title II of the
1973 Act shall be used to provide stipends or other monetary incen-
tives to program participants or volunteer leaders whose incomes
exceed the income guidelines in subsections 211(e) and 213(b) of
the 1973 Act: Provided further, That notwithstanding subtitle H of
title I of the 1990 Act, none of the funds provided for quality and
innovation activities shall be used to support salaries and related
expenses (including travel) attributable to Corporation for National
and Community Service employees: Provided further, That, for fis-
cal year 2008 and thereafter, in addition to amounts otherwise pro-
vided to the National Service Trust under this heading, at no later
than the end of the fifth fiscal year after the fiscal year for which
funds are appropriated or otherwise made available, unobligated
balances of appropriations available for grants under the National
Service Trust Program under subtitle C of title I of the 1990 Act
during such fiscal year may be transferred to the National Service
Trust after notice is transmitted to Congress, if such funds are ini-
tially obligated before the expiration of their period of availability
as provided in this Act: Provided further, That of the amounts pro-
vided under this heading: (1) not less than $124,718,000, to remain
available until expended, to be transferred to the National Service
Trust for educational awards authorized under subtitle D of title
I of the 1990 Act: Provided further, That in addition to these funds,
the Corporation may transfer funds from the amount provided for
AmeriCorps grants under the National Service Trust Program, to
the National Service Trust authorized under subtitle D of title I of
the 1990 Act, upon determination that such transfer is necessary
to support the activities of national service participants and after
notice is transmitted to the Congress; (2) not more than
$55,000,000 of funding provided for grants under the National
Service Trust program authorized under subtitle C of title I of the
1990 Act may be used to administer, reimburse, or support any na-
tional service program authorized under section 129(d)(2) of such
Act; (3) $12,000,000 shall be to provide assistance to State commis-
sions on national and community service, under section 126(a) of
the 1990 Act and notwithstanding section 501(a)(4) of the 1990 Act;
and (4) not less than $5,000,000 shall be for the acquisition, ren-



1444

ovation, equipping and startup costs for a campus located in
Vinton, Iowa and a campus in Vicksburg, Mississippi to carry out
subtitle E of title I of the 1990 Act.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of administration as provided under sec-
tion 501(a)(4) of the National and Community Service Act of 1990
and under section 504(a) of the Domestic Volunteer Service Act of
1973, including payment of salaries, authorized travel, hire of pas-
senger motor vehicles, the rental of conference rooms in the Dis-
trict of Columbia, the employment of experts and consultants au-
thorized under 5 U.S.C. 3109, and not to exceed $2,500 for official
reception and representation expenses, $68,964,000.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For necessary expenses of the Office of Inspector General in car-
rying out the Inspector General Act of 1978, $5,932,000.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

SEC. 401. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the term
“qualified student loan” with respect to national service education
awards shall mean any loan determined by an institution of higher
education to be necessary to cover a student’s cost of attendance at
such institution and made, insured, or guaranteed directly to a stu-
dent by a State agency, in addition to other meanings under sec-
tion 148(b)(7) of the National and Community Service Act.

SEC. 402. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, funds
made available under section 129(d)(5)(B) of the National and Com-
munity Service Act of 1990 to assist entities in placing applicants
who are individuals with disabilities may be provided to any entity
that receives a grant under section 121 of the Act.

SEc. 403. The Corporation for National and Community Service
shall make any significant changes to program requirements, serv-
ice delivery or policy only through public notice and comment rule-
making. For fiscal year 2008, during any grant selection process,
an officer or employee of the Corporation shall not knowingly dis-
close any covered grant selection information regarding such selec-
tion, directly or indirectly, to any person other than an officer or
employee of the Corporation that is authorized by the Corporation
to receive such information.

SEC. 404. Professional Corps programs described in section
122(a)(8) of the National and Community Service Act of 1990 may
apply to the Corporation for a waiver of application of section
140(c)(2).

SEC. 405. Notwithstanding section 1342 of title 31, United States
Code, the Corporation may solicit and accept the services of organi-
zations and individuals (other than participants) to assist the Cor-
poration in carrying out the duties of the Corporation under the
national service laws: Provided, That an individual who provides
services under this section shall be subject to the same protections
and limitations as volunteers under section 196(a) of the National
and Community Service Act of 1990.



1445

SEC. 406. Organizations operating projects under the AmeriCorps
Education Awards Program shall do so without regard to the re-
quirements of sections 121(d) and (e), 131(e), 132, and 140(a), (d),
and (e) of the National and Community Service Act of 1990.

SEC. 407. AmeriCorps programs receiving grants under the Na-
tional Service Trust program shall meet an overall minimum share
requirement of 24 percent for the first three years that they receive
AmeriCorps funding, and thereafter shall meet the overall min-
imum share requirement as provided in section 2521.60 of title 45,
Code of Federal Regulations, without regard to the operating costs
match requirement in section 121(e) or the member support Fed-
eral share limitations in section 140 of the National and Commu-
nity Service Act of 1990, and subject to partial waiver consistent
with section 2521.70 of title 45, Code of Federal Regulations.

SEC. 408. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, formula-
based grants to States and territories under section 129(a)(1)—(2) of
the 1990 Act to operate AmeriCorps programs may be made if the
application describes proposed positions into which participants
will be placed, the proposed minimum qualifications of such partici-
pants, and an assurance that the State will select national service
programs for subgrants on a competitive basis, and an assurance
that the aforementioned information will be provided for each
subgrant awarded prior to the execution of such subgrants.

CORPORATION FOR PUBLIC BROADCASTING

For payment to the Corporation for Public Broadcasting, as au-
thorized by the Communications Act of 1934, an amount which
shall be available within limitations specified by that Act, for the
fiscal year 2010, $420,000,000: Provided, That no funds made avail-
able to the Corporation for Public Broadcasting by this Act shall be
used to pay for receptions, parties, or similar forms of entertain-
ment for Government officials or employees: Provided further, That
none of the funds contained in this paragraph shall be available or
used to aid or support any program or activity from which any per-
son is excluded, or is denied benefits, or is discriminated against,
on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, or sex: Provided
further, That no funds made available to the Corporation for Public
Broadcasting by this Act shall be used to apply any political test
or qualification in selecting, appointing, promoting, or taking any
other personnel action with respect to officers, agents, and employ-
ees of the Corporation: Provided further, That for fiscal year 2008,
in addition to the amounts provided above, $29,700,000 shall be for
costs related to digital program production, development, and dis-
tribution, associated with the transition of public broadcasting to
digital broadcasting, to be awarded as determined by the Corpora-
tion in consultation with public radio and television licensees or
permittees, or their designated representatives: Provided further,
That for fiscal year 2008, in addition to the amounts provided
above, $26,750,000 is available pursuant to section 396(k)(10) of
the Communications Act of 1934 for replacement and upgrade of
the public radio interconnection system: Provided further, That
none of the funds made available to the Corporation for Public
Broadcasting by this Act, the Continuing Appropriations Resolu-
tion, 2007 (Public Law 110-5), or the Departments of Labor,



1446

Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies
Appropriations Act, 2006 (Public Law 109-149), shall be used to
support the Television Future Fund or any similar purpose.

FEDERAL MEDIATION AND CONCILIATION SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the Federal Mediation and Concilia-
tion Service to carry out the functions vested in it by the Labor
Management Relations Act, 1947, including hire of passenger
motor vehicles; for expenses necessary for the Labor-Management
Cooperation Act of 1978; and for expenses necessary for the Service
to carry out the functions vested in it by the Civil Service Reform
Act, Public Law 95-454, $43,800,000: Provided, That notwith-
standing 31 U.S.C. 3302, fees charged, up to full-cost recovery, for
special training activities and other conflict resolution services and
technical assistance, including those provided to foreign govern-
ments and international organizations, and for arbitration services
shall be credited to and merged with this account, and shall remain
available until expended: Provided further, That fees for arbitration
services shall be available only for education, training, and profes-
sional development of the agency workforce: Provided further, That
the Director of the Service is authorized to accept and use on be-
half of the United States gifts of services and real, personal, or
other property in the aid of any projects or functions within the Di-
rector’s jurisdiction.

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the Federal Mine Safety and Health
Review Commission, $8,096,000.

INSTITUTE OF MUSEUM AND LIBRARY SERVICES

OFFICE OF MUSEUM AND LIBRARY SERVICES: GRANTS AND
ADMINISTRATION

For carrying out the Museum and Library Services Act of 1996
and the National Museum of African American History and Cul-
ture Act, $268,193,000, of which $18,610,000 shall be available for
library, museum and related projects and in the amounts specified
in the explanatory statement described in section 4 (in the matter
preceding division A of this consolidated Act): Provided, That funds
may be made available for support through inter-agency agreement
or grant to commemorative Federal commissions that support mu-
seum and library activities, in partnership with libraries and muse-
ums that are eligible for funding under programs carried out by the
Institute of Museum and Library Services.

MEDICARE PAYMENT ADVISORY COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary to carry out section 1805 of the Social Se-
curity Act, $10,748,000, to be transferred to this appropriation from



1447

the Federal Hospital Insurance and the Federal Supplementary
Medical Insurance Trust Funds.

NATIONAL COMMISSION ON LIBRARIES AND INFORMATION SCIENCE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For close out activities of the National Commission on Libraries
and Information Science, established by the Act of July 20, 1970
(Public Law 91-345, as amended), $400,000.

NATIONAL COUNCIL ON DISABILITY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the National Council on Disability as
authorized by title IV of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, $3,113,000.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the National Labor Relations Board
to carry out the functions vested in it by the Labor-Management
Relations Act, 1947, and other laws, $256,238,000: Provided, That
no part of this appropriation shall be available to organize or assist
in organizing agricultural laborers or used in connection with in-
vestigations, hearings, directives, or orders concerning bargaining
units composed of agricultural laborers as referred to in section
2(3) of the Act of July 5, 1935, and as amended by the Labor-Man-
agement Relations Act, 1947, and as defined in section 3(f) of the
Act of June 25, 1938, and including in said definition employees en-
gaged in the maintenance and operation of ditches, canals, res-
ervoirs, and waterways when maintained or operated on a mutual,
nonprofit basis and at least 95 percent of the water stored or sup-
plied thereby is used for farming purposes.

NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the Railway
Labor Act, including emergency boards appointed by the President,
$12,911,000.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the Occupational Safety and Health
Review Commission, $10,696,000.

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD
DUAL BENEFITS PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

For payment to the Dual Benefits Payments Account, authorized
under section 15(d) of the Railroad Retirement Act of 1974,
$79,000,000, which shall include amounts becoming available in
fiscal year 2008 pursuant to section 224(c)(1)(B) of Public Law 98—



1448

76; and in addition, an amount, not to exceed 2 percent of the
amount provided herein, shall be available proportional to the
amount by which the product of recipients and the average benefit
received exceeds the amount available for payment of vested dual
benefits: Provided, That the total amount provided herein shall be
credited in 12 approximately equal amounts on the first day of
each month in the fiscal year.

FEDERAL PAYMENTS TO THE RAILROAD RETIREMENT ACCOUNTS

For payment to the accounts established in the Treasury for the
payment of benefits under the Railroad Retirement Act for interest
earned on unnegotiated checks, $150,000, to remain available
through September 30, 2009, which shall be the maximum amount
available for payment pursuant to section 417 of Public Law 98-
76.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATION

For necessary expenses for the Railroad Retirement Board for ad-
ministration of the Railroad Retirement Act and the Railroad Un-
employment Insurance Act, $103,694,000, to be derived in such
amounts as determined by the Board from the railroad retirement
accounts and from moneys credited to the railroad unemployment
insurance administration fund.

LIMITATION ON THE OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For expenses necessary for the Office of Inspector General for
audit, investigatory and review activities, as authorized by the In-
spector General Act of 1978, not more than $7,173,000, to be de-
rived from the railroad retirement accounts and railroad unemploy-
ment insurance account: Provided, That none of the funds made
available in any other paragraph of this Act may be transferred to
the Office; used to carry out any such transfer; used to provide any
office space, equipment, office supplies, communications facilities or
services, maintenance services, or administrative services for the
Office; used to pay any salary, benefit, or award for any personnel
of the Office; used to pay any other operating expense of the Office;
or used to reimburse the Office for any service provided, or expense
incurred, by the Office: Provided further, That funds made avail-
able under the heading in this Act, or subsequent Departments of
Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related
Agencies Appropriations Acts, may be used for any audit, investiga-
tion, or review of the Medicare Program.

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
PAYMENTS TO SOCIAL SECURITY TRUST FUNDS

For payment to the Federal Old-Age and Survivors Insurance
Trust Fund and the Federal Disability Insurance Trust Fund, as
provided under sections 201(m), 217(g), 228(g), and 1131(b)(2) of
the Social Security Act, $28,140,000.



1449

SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME PROGRAM

For carrying out titles XI and XVI of the Social Security Act, sec-
tion 401 of Public Law 92-603, section 212 of Public Law 93-66,
as amended, and section 405 of Public Law 95-216, including pay-
ment to the Social Security trust funds for administrative expenses
incurred pursuant to section 201(g)(1) of the Social Security Act,
$27,000,191,000, to remain available until expended: Provided,
That any portion of the funds provided to a State in the current
fiscal year and not obligated by the State during that year shall be
returned to the Treasury.

For making, after June 15 of the current fiscal year, benefit pay-
ments to individuals under title XVI of the Social Security Act, for
unanticipated costs incurred for the current fiscal year, such sums
as may be necessary.

For making benefit payments under title XVI of the Social Secu-
rity Act for the first quarter of fiscal year 2009, $14,800,000,000,
to remain available until expended.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

For necessary expenses, including the hire of two passenger
motor vehicles, and not to exceed $15,000 for official reception and
representation expenses, not more than $9,781,842,000 may be ex-
pended, as authorized by section 201(g)(1) of the Social Security
Act, from any one or all of the trust funds referred to therein: Pro-
vided, That not less than $2,000,000 shall be for the Social Security
Advisory Board: Provided further, That unobligated balances of
funds provided under this paragraph at the end of fiscal year 2008
not needed for fiscal year 2008 shall remain available until ex-
pended to invest in the Social Security Administration information
technology and telecommunications hardware and software infra-
structure, including related equipment and non-payroll administra-
tive expenses associated solely with this information technology
and telecommunications infrastructure: Provided further, That re-
imbursement to the trust funds under this heading for expendi-
tures for official time for employees of the Social Security Adminis-
tration pursuant to section 7131 of title 5, United States Code, and
for facilities or support services for labor organizations pursuant to
policies, regulations, or procedures referred to in section 7135(b) of
such title shall be made by the Secretary of the Treasury, with in-
terest, from amounts in the general fund not otherwise appro-
priated, as soon as possible after such expenditures are made.

In addition, $135,000,000 to be derived from administration fees
in excess of $5.00 per supplementary payment collected pursuant
to section 1616(d) of the Social Security Act or section 212(b)(3) of
Public Law 93-66, which shall remain available until expended. To
the extent that the amounts collected pursuant to such sections in
fiscal year 2008 exceed $135,000,000, the amounts shall be avail-
able in fiscal year 2009 only to the extent provided in advance in
appropriations Acts.

In addition, up to $1,000,000 to be derived from fees collected
pursuant to section 303(c) of the Social Security Protection Act
(Public Law 108-203), which shall remain available until ex-
pended.



1450

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For expenses necessary for the Office of Inspector General in car-
rying out the provisions of the Inspector General Act of 1978,
$26,451,000, together with not to exceed $67,098,000, to be trans-
ferred and expended as authorized by section 201(g)(1) of the Social
Security Act from the Federal Old-Age and Survivors Insurance
Trust Fund and the Federal Disability Insurance Trust Fund.

In addition, an amount not to exceed 3 percent of the total pro-
vided in this appropriation may be transferred from the “Limita-
tion on Administrative Expenses”, Social Security Administration,
to be merged with this account, to be available for the time and
purposes for which this account is available: Provided, That notice
of such transfers shall be transmitted promptly to the Committees
on Appropriations of the House of Representatives and the Senate.

TITLE V

GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 501. The Secretaries of Labor, Health and Human Services,
and Education are authorized to transfer unexpended balances of
prior appropriations to accounts corresponding to current appro-
priations provided in this Act. Such transferred balances shall be
used for the same purpose, and for the same periods of time, for
which they were originally appropriated.

SEC. 502. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act
shall remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year
unless expressly so provided herein.

SEC. 503. (a) No part of any appropriation contained in this Act
shall be used, other than for normal and recognized executive-legis-
lative relationships, for publicity or propaganda purposes, for the
preparation, distribution, or use of any kit, pamphlet, booklet, pub-
lication, radio, television, or video presentation designed to support
or defeat legislation pending before the Congress or any State legis-
lature, except in presentation to the Congress or any State legisla-
ture itself.

(b) No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall be
used to pay the salary or expenses of any grant or contract recipi-
ent, or agent acting for such recipient, related to any activity de-
signed to influence legislation or appropriations pending before the
Congress or any State legislature.

SEC. 504. The Secretaries of Labor and Education are authorized
to make available not to exceed $28,000 and $20,000, respectively,
from funds available for salaries and expenses under titles I and
II1, respectively, for official reception and representation expenses;
the Director of the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service is
authorized to make available for official reception and representa-
tion expenses not to exceed $5,000 from the funds available for
“Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service, Salaries and ex-
penses”; and the Chairman of the National Mediation Board is au-
thorized to make available for official reception and representation
expenses not to exceed $5,000 from funds available for “National
Mediation Board, Salaries and expenses”.



1451

SEc. 505. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act, no
funds appropriated in this Act shall be used to carry out any pro-
gram of distributing sterile needles or syringes for the hypodermic
injection of any illegal drug.

SEC. 506. When issuing statements, press releases, requests for
proposals, bid solicitations and other documents describing projects
or programs funded in whole or in part with Federal money, all
grantees receiving Federal funds included in this Act, including but
not limited to State and local governments and recipients of Fed-
eral research grants, shall clearly state—

(1) the percentage of the total costs of the program or project
which will be financed with Federal money;

(2) the dollar amount of Federal funds for the project or pro-
gram; and

(8) percentage and dollar amount of the total costs of the
project or program that will be financed by non-governmental
sources.

SEC. 507. (a) None of the funds appropriated in this Act, and
none of the funds in any trust fund to which funds are appro-
priated in this Act, shall be expended for any abortion.

(b) None of the funds appropriated in this Act, and none of the
funds in any trust fund to which funds are appropriated in this
Act, shall be expended for health benefits coverage that includes
coverage of abortion.

(¢) The term “health benefits coverage” means the package of
services covered by a managed care provider or organization pursu-
ant to a contract or other arrangement.

SEC. 508. (a) The limitations established in the preceding section
shall not apply to an abortion—

(1) if the pregnancy is the result of an act of rape or incest;
or

(2) in the case where a woman suffers from a physical dis-
order, physical injury, or physical illness, including a life-en-
dangering physical condition caused by or arising from the
pregnancy itself, that would, as certified by a physician, place
the woman in danger of death unless an abortion is performed.

(b) Nothing in the preceding section shall be construed as prohib-
iting the expenditure by a State, locality, entity, or private person
of State, local, or private funds (other than a State’s or locality’s
contribution of Medicaid matching funds).

(¢) Nothing in the preceding section shall be construed as re-
stricting the ability of any managed care provider from offering
abortion coverage or the ability of a State or locality to contract
separately with such a provider for such coverage with State funds
%'Othcfr than a State’s or locality’s contribution of Medicaid matching
unds).

(d)(1) None of the funds made available in this Act may be made
available to a Federal agency or program, or to a State or local gov-
ernment, if such agency, program, or government subjects any in-
stitutional or individual health care entity to discrimination on the
basis that the health care entity does not provide, pay for, provide
coverage of, or refer for abortions.

(2) In this subsection, the term “health care entity” includes an
individual physician or other health care professional, a hospital,



1452

a provider-sponsored organization, a health maintenance organiza-
tion, a health insurance plan, or any other kind of health care facil-
ity, organization, or plan.

SEC. 509. (a) None of the funds made available in this Act may
be used for—

(1) the creation of a human embryo or embryos for research
purposes; or

(2) research in which a human embryo or embryos are de-
stroyed, discarded, or knowingly subjected to risk of injury or
death greater than that allowed for research on fetuses in
utero under 45 CFR 46.204(b) and section 498(b) of the Public
Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 289g(b)).

(b) For purposes of this section, the term “human embryo or em-
bryos” includes any organism, not protected as a human subject
under 45 CFR 46 as of the date of the enactment of this Act, that
is derived by fertilization, parthenogenesis, cloning, or any other
means from one or more human gametes or human diploid cells.

SEC. 510. (a) None of the funds made available in this Act may
be used for any activity that promotes the legalization of any drug
or other substance included in schedule I of the schedules of con-
trolled substances established under section 202 of the Controlled
Substances Act (21 U.S.C. 812) except for normal and recognized
executive-congressional communications.

(b) The limitation in subsection (a) shall not apply when there is
significant medical evidence of a therapeutic advantage to the use
of such drug or other substance or that federally sponsored clinical
trials are being conducted to determine therapeutic advantage.

SEC. 511. None of the funds made available in this Act may be
used to promulgate or adopt any final standard under section
1173(b) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1320d—2(b)) providing
for, or providing for the assignment of, a unique health identifier
for an individual (except in an individual’s capacity as an employer
or a health care provider), until legislation is enacted specifically
approving the standard.

SEC. 512. None of the funds made available in this Act may be
oblig?ted or expended to enter into or renew a contract with an en-
tity if—

(1) such entity is otherwise a contractor with the United
States and is subject to the requirement in section 4212(d) of
title 38, United States Code, regarding submission of an an-
nual report to the Secretary of Labor concerning employment
of certain veterans; and

(2) such entity has not submitted a report as required by
that section for the most recent year for which such require-
ment was applicable to such entity.

SEC. 513. None of the funds made available in this Act may be
transferred to any department, agency, or instrumentality of the
United States Government, except pursuant to a transfer made by,
or transfer authority provided in, this Act or any other appropria-
tion Act.

SEC. 514. None of the funds made available by this Act to carry
out the Library Services and Technology Act may be made avail-
able to any library covered by paragraph (1) of section 224(f) of
such Act, as amended by the Children’s Internet Protection Act,



1453

unless such library has made the certifications required by para-
graph (4) of such section.

SEC. 515. None of the funds made available by this Act to carry
out part D of title II of the Elementary and Secondary Education
Act of 1965 may be made available to any elementary or secondary
school covered by paragraph (1) of section 2441(a) of such Act, as
amended by the Children’s Internet Protection Act and the No
Child Left Behind Act, unless the local educational agency with re-
sponsibility for such covered school has made the certifications re-
quired by paragraph (2) of such section.

SEC. 516. (a) None of the funds provided under this Act, or pro-
vided under previous appropriations Acts to the agencies funded by
this Act that remain available for obligation or expenditure in fis-
cal year 2008, or provided from any accounts in the Treasury of the
United States derived by the collection of fees available to the
agencies funded by this Act, shall be available for obligation or ex-
penditure through a reprogramming of funds that—

(1) creates new programs;

(2) eliminates a program, project, or activity;

(3) increases funds or personnel by any means for any
project or activity for which funds have been denied or re-
stricted;

(4) relocates an office or employees;

(5) reorganizes or renames offices;

(6) reorganizes programs or activities; or

(7) contracts out or privatizes any functions or activities
presently performed by Federal employees;

unless the Committees on Appropriations of the House of Rep-
resentatives and the Senate are notified 15 days in advance of such
reprogramming or of an announcement of intent relating to such
reprogramming, whichever occurs earlier.

(b) None of the funds provided under this Act, or provided under
previous appropriations Acts to the agencies funded by this Act
that remain available for obligation or expenditure in fiscal year
2008, or provided from any accounts in the Treasury of the United
States derived by the collection of fees available to the agencies
funded by this Act, shall be available for obligation or expenditure
through a reprogramming of funds in excess of $500,000 or 10 per-
cent, whichever is less, that—

(1) augments existing programs, projects (including construc-
tion projects), or activities;

(2) reduces by 10 percent funding for any existing program,
project, or activity, or numbers of personnel by 10 percent as
approved by Congress; or

(3) results from any general savings from a reduction in per-
sonnel which would result in a change in existing programs,
activities, or projects as approved by Congress;

unless the Committees on Appropriations of the House of Rep-
resentatives and the Senate are notified 15 days in advance of such
reprogramming or of an announcement of intent relating to such
reprogramming, whichever occurs earlier.

SEC. 517. (a) None of the funds made available in this Act may
be used to request that a candidate for appointment to a Federal
scientific advisory committee disclose the political affiliation or vot-



1454

ing history of the candidate or the position that the candidate holds
with respect to political issues not directly related to and necessary
for the work of the committee involved.

(b) None of the funds made available in this Act may be used to
disseminate scientific information that is deliberately false or mis-
leading.

SEc. 518. Within 45 days of enactment of this Act, each depart-
ment and related agency funded through this Act shall submit an
operating plan that details at the program, project, and activity
level any funding allocations for fiscal year 2008 that are different
than those specified in this Act, the accompanying detailed table in
the explanatory statement described in section 4 (in the matter
preceding division A of this consolidated Act), or the fiscal year
2008 budget request.

SEC. 519. None of the funds made available by this Act may be
used to carry out the evaluation of the Upward Bound Program de-
scribed in the absolute priority for Upward Bound Program partici-
pant selection and evaluation published by the Department of Edu-
cation in the Federal Register on September 22, 2006 (71 Fed. Reg.
55447 et seq.).

SEC. 520. None of the funds in this Act may be used to employ
workers described in section 274A(h)(3) of the Immigration and Na-
tionality Act.

SEC. 521. The Secretaries of Labor, Health and Human Services,
and Education shall each prepare and submit to the Committees on
Appropriations of the House of Representatives and the Senate a
report on the number and amount of contracts, grants, and cooper-
ative agreements exceeding $100,000 in value and awarded by the
Department on a non-competitive basis during each quarter of fis-
cal year 2008, but not to include grants awarded on a formula
basis. Such report shall include the name of the contractor or
grantee, the amount of funding, and the governmental purpose.
Such report shall be transmitted to the Committees within 30 days
after the end of the quarter for which the report is submitted.

SEC. 522. Not later than 30 days after the date of enactment of
this Act, the Departments, agencies, and commissions funded
under this Act, shall establish and maintain on the homepages of
their Internet websites—

(1) a direct link to the Internet websites of their Offices of
Inspectors General; and

(2) a mechanism on the Offices of Inspectors General website
by which individuals may anonymously report cases of waste,
fraud, or abuse with respect to those Departments, agencies,
and commissions.

SEC. 523. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made
available by this Act may be used to enter into a contract in an
amount greater than $5,000,000 or to award a grant in excess of
such amount unless the prospective contractor or grantee certifies
in writing to the agency awarding the contract or grant that, to the
best of its knowledge and belief, the contractor or grantee has filed
all Federal tax returns required during the three years preceding
the certification, has not been convicted of a criminal offense under
the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, and has not, more than 90 days
prior to certification, been notified of any unpaid Federal tax as-



1455

sessment for which the liability remains unsatisfied, unless the as-
sessment is the subject of an installment agreement or offer in
compromise that has been approved by the Internal Revenue Serv-
ice and is not in default, or the assessment is the subject of a non-
frivolous administrative or judicial proceeding.

SEC. 524. Section 1848(1)(2)(A) of the Social Security Act, as
amended by section 6 of the TMA, Abstinence Education, and QI
Programs Extension Act of 2007 (Public Law 110-90), is amended
by reducing the dollar amount in the first sentence by
$150,000,000.

SEcC. 525. Iraqi and Afghan aliens granted special immigrant sta-
tus under section 101(a)(27) of the Immigration and Nationality
Act shall be eligible for resettlement assistance, entitlement pro-
grams, and other benefits available to refugees admitted under sec-
tion 207 of such Act for a period not to exceed 6 months.

SEC. 526. None of the funds appropriated by this Act may be
used by the Commissioner of Social Security or the Social Security
Administration to pay the compensation of employees of the Social
Security Administration to administer Social Security benefit pay-
ments, under any agreement between the United States and Mex-
ico establishing totalization arrangements between the social secu-
rity system established by title II of the Social Security Act and the
social security system of Mexico, which would not otherwise be pay-
able but for such agreement.

SEcC. 527. None of the funds appropriated in this Act shall be ex-
pended or obligated by the Commissioner of Social Security, for
purposes of administering Social Security benefit payments under
title IT of the Social Security Act, to process claims for credit for
quarters of coverage based on work performed under a social secu-
rity account number that was not the claimant’s number which is
an offense prohibited under section 208 of the Social Security Act.

SEC. 528. (a) ACROSS-THE-BOARD RESCISSIONS.—There is hereby
rescinded an amount equal to 1.747 percent of the fiscal year 2008
budget authority—

(1) provided for any discretionary account of this Act; and

(2) provided in any advance appropriation for fiscal year
2008 for any discretionary account of this Act made available
by any prior fiscal year appropriation Act.

(b) PROPORTIONATE APPLICATION.—Any rescission made by sub-
section (a) shall be applied proportionately—

(1) to each discretionary account and each item of budget au-
thority described in such subsection; and

(2) within each such account and item, to each program,
project, and activity (with programs, projects, and activities as
delineated in the appropriation Act, accompanying reports, or
explanatory statement for fiscal year 2008 covering such ac-
count or item, or for accounts and items not included in appro-
priation Acts, as delineated in the most recently submitted
President’s budget).

(c) EXCEPTIONS.—This section shall not apply—

(1) to discretionary budget authority that has been des-
ignated as described in section 5 (in the matter preceding divi-
sion A of this consolidated Act); or



1456

(2) to discretionary budget authority made available under
title III under the Student Financial Assistance account for the
Federal Pell Grants program.

(d) OMB REPORT.—Within 30 days after the date of the enact-
ment of this section the Director of the Office of Management and
Budget shall submit to the Committees on Appropriations of the
House of Representatives and the Senate a report specifying the ac-
count and amount of each rescission made pursuant to this section.

TITLE VI

NATIONAL COMMISSION ON CHILDREN AND DISASTERS

SECTION 601. SHORT TITLE.
This title may be cited as the “Kids in Disasters Well-being, Safe-
ty, and Health Act of 2007”.

SEC. 602. DEFINITIONS.
In this title:

(1) AL HAZARDS.—The term “all hazards” has the meaning
given the term “hazard” under section 602(a)(1) of the Robert
T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Assistance Act (42 U.S.C.
5195a), and includes natural disasters, acts of terrorism, and
other man-made disasters.

(2) CHILD; CHILDREN.—The terms “child” and “children”
mean an individual or individuals, respectively, who have not
attained 18 years of age.

(3) EMERGENCY.—The term “emergency” has the meaning
given such term under section 102(1) of the Robert T. Stafford
Disaster Relief and Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5122(1)).

(4) MAJOR DISASTER.—The term “major disaster” has the
meaning given such term under section 102(2) of the Robert T.
Stafford Disaster Relief and Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5122(2)).

SEC. 603. ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMISSION.

There is established a commission to be known as the “National
Commission on Children and Disasters” (referred to in this title as
the “Commission”).

SEC. 604. PURPOSES OF COMMISSION.
The purposes of the Commission are to—

(1) conduct a comprehensive study to examine and assess the
needs of children as they relate to preparation for, response to,
and recovery from all hazards, including major disasters and
emergencies;

(2) build upon the evaluations of other entities and avoid un-
necessary duplication, by reviewing the findings, conclusions,
and recommendations of other commissions, Federal, State,
and local governments, or nongovernmental entities, relating
to the needs of children as they relate to preparation for, re-
sponse to, and recovery from all hazards, including major dis-
asters and emergencies; and

(3) submit a report to the President and Congress on specific
findings, conclusions, and recommendations to address the
needs of children as they relate to preparation for, response to,
and recovery from all hazards, including major disasters and
emergencies.



1457

SEC. 605. COMPOSITION OF COMMISSION.

(a) MEMBERS.—The Commission shall be composed of 10 mem-
bers, of whom—

(1) 1 member shall be appointed by the President;

(2) 1 member, who is of a different political party than that
of the member appointed under paragraph (1), shall be ap-
pointed by the President;

(3) 2 members shall be appointed by the majority leader of
the Senate;

(4) 2 members shall be appointed by the minority leader of
the Senate;

(5) 2 members shall be appointed by the Speaker of the
House of Representatives; and

(6) 2 members shall be appointed by the minority leader of
the House of Representatives.

(b) CHAIRPERSON, VICE CHAIRPERSON, AND MEETINGS.—Not later
than 30 days after the date on which all members of the Commis-
sion are appointed under subsection (a), such members shall meet
to elect a Chairperson and Vice Chairperson from among such
members and shall determine a schedule of Commission meetings.

(c) GOVERNMENTAL APPOINTEES.—An individual appointed to the
Commission may not be an official or employee of the Federal Gov-
ernment.

(d) CoMMISSION REPRESENTATION.—The Commission shall in-
clude at least one—

(1) representative from private nonprofit entities with dem-
onstrated expertise in addressing the needs of children as they
relate to preparation for, response to, and recovery from all
hazards, including major disasters and emergencies; and

(2) State emergency manager or local emergency manager.

(e) QUALIFICATIONS.—Members appointed under subsection (a)
may include—

(1) individuals involved with providing services to children,
including health, education, housing, and other social services;

(2) individuals with experience in emergency management,
including coordination of resources and services among State
and local governments, the Federal Government, and non-
governmental entities;

(3) individuals with philanthropic experience focused on the
needs of children in all hazards, including major disasters and
emergencies;

(4) individuals with experience in providing donated goods
and services, including personnel services, to meet the needs of
children and families as they relate to preparation for, re-
sponse to, and recovery from all hazards, including major dis-
asters and emergencies; and

(5) individuals who have conducted academic research re-
lated to addressing the needs of children in all hazards, includ-
ing major disasters and emergencies.

(f) INITIAL MEETING.—The Commission shall meet and begin the
operations of the Commission not later than 120 days after the ap-
pointment of members of the Commission.

(g) QUORUM AND VACANCY.—



1458

(1) QUORUM.—A majority of the members of the Commission
shall constitute a quorum, but a lesser number of members
may hold hearings.

(2) VACANCY.—Any vacancy in the Commission shall not af-
fect its powers and shall be filled in the same manner in which
the original appointment was made.

SEC. 606. DUTIES OF COMMISSION.

The Commission shall—

(1) conduct pursuant to section 604(2) a comprehensive study
that examines and assesses the needs of children as they relate
to preparation for, response to, and recovery from all hazards,
including major disasters and emergencies, including specific
findings relating to—

(A) child physical health, mental health, and trauma,;

(B) child care in all settings;

(C) child welfare;

(D) elementary and secondary education;

(E) sheltering, temporary housing, and affordable hous-
ng;

(F) transportation;

(G) juvenile justice;

(H) evacuation; and

(I) relevant activities in emergency management;

(2) identify, review, and evaluate existing laws, regulations,
policies, and programs relevant to the needs of children as they
relate to preparation for, response to, and recovery from all
hazards, including major disasters and emergencies;

(3) identify, review, and evaluate the lessons learned from
past disasters and emergencies relative to addressing the
needs of children; and

(4) submit a report to the President and Congress on the
Commission’s specific findings, conclusions, and recommenda-
tions to address the needs of children as they relate to prepara-
tion for, response to, and recovery from all hazards, including
major disasters and emergencies, including specific rec-
ommendations on the need for planning and establishing a na-
tional resource center on children and disasters, coordination
of resources and services, administrative actions, policies, regu-
lations, and legislative changes as the Commission considers
appropriate.

SEC. 607. POWERS OF COMMISSION.

(a) HEARINGS.—The Commission may hold such hearings, meet
and act at such times and places, and receive such evidence as may
be necessary to carry out the functions of the Commission.

(b) INFORMATION FROM FEDERAL AGENCIES.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—The Commission may access, to the extent
authorized by law, from any executive department, bureau,
agency, board, commission, office, independent establishment,
or instrumentality of the Federal Government such informa-
tion, suggestions, estimates, and statistics as the Commission
considers necessary to carry out this title.

(2) PROVISION OF INFORMATION.—On written request of the
Chairperson of the Commission, each department, bureau,



1459

agency, board, commission, office, independent establishment,
or instrumentality shall, to the extent authorized by law, pro-
vide the requested information to the Commission.

(3) RECEIPT, HANDLING, STORAGE, AND DISSEMINATION.—In-
formation shall only be received, handled, stored, and dissemi-
nated by members of the Commission and its staff consistent
with all applicable statutes, regulations, and Executive orders.

(c) ASSISTANCE FrROM FEDERAL AGENCIES.—

(1) GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION.—On request of the
Chairperson of the Commission, the Administrator of General
Services shall provide to the Commission, on a reimbursable
basis, administrative support and other assistance necessary
for the Commission to carry out its duties.

(2) OTHER DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES.—In addition to the
assistance provided for under paragraph (1), departments and
agencies of the United States may provide to the Commission
such assistance as they may determine advisable and as au-
thorized by law.

(d) CONTRACTING.—The Commission may enter into contracts to
enable the Commission to discharge its duties under this title.

(e) DONATIONS.—The Commission may accept, use, and dispose of
donations of services or property.

(f) PosTaL SERVICES.—The Commission may use the United
States mails in the same manner and under the same conditions
as a department or agency of the United States.

SEC. 608. STAFF OF COMMISSION.

(a) IN GENERAL.—The Chairperson of the Commission, in con-
sultation with the Vice Chairperson, in accordance with rules
agreed upon by the Commission, may appoint and fix the com-
pensation of a staff director and such other personnel as may be
necessary to enable the Commission to carry out its functions, in
accordance with the provisions of title 5, United States Code, ex-
cept that no rate of pay fixed under this subsection may exceed the
equivalent of that payable for a position at level V of the Executive
Schedule under section 5316 of title 5, United States Code.

(b) STAFF OF FEDERAL AGENCIES.—Upon request of the Chair-
person of the Commission, the head of any executive department,
bureau, agency, board, commission, office, independent establish-
ment, or instrumentality of the Federal Government may detail,
without reimbursement, any of its personnel to the Commission to
assist it in carrying out its duties under this title. Any detail of an
employee shall be without interruption or loss of civil service status
or privilege.

(¢) CONSULTANT SERVICES.—The Commission is authorized to
procure the services of experts and consultants in accordance with
section 3109 of title 5, United States Code, but at rates not to ex-
ceed the daily rate paid a person occupying a position at level IV
of the Executive Schedule under section 5315 of title 5, United
States Code.

SEC. 609. TRAVEL EXPENSES.

Each member of the Commission shall serve without compensa-
tion, but shall receive travel expenses, including per diem in lieu
of subsistence, in accordance with applicable provisions in the same



1460

manner as persons employed intermittently in the Government
service are allowed expenses under section 5703 of title 5, United
States Code.

SEC. 610. FEDERAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ACT APPLICABILITY.

The provisions of the Federal Advisory Committee Act shall
apply to the Commission, including the staff of the Commission.

SEC. 611. REPORTS OF COMMISSION; TERMINATION.

(a) INTERIM REPORT.—The Commission shall, not later than 1
year after the date of its first meeting, submit to the President and
Congress an interim report containing specific findings, conclu-
sions, and recommendations required under this title as have been
agreed to by a majority of Commission members.

(b) OTHER REPORTS AND INFORMATION.—

(1) REPORTS.—The Commission may issue additional reports
as the Commission determines necessary.

(2) INFORMATION.—The Commission may hold public hear-
ings to collect information and shall make such information
available for use by the public.

(c) FINAL REPORT.—The Commission shall, not later than 2 years
after the date of its first meeting, submit to the President and Con-
gress a final report containing specific findings, conclusions, and
recommendations required under this title as have been agreed to
by a majority of Commission members.

(d) TERMINATION.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—The Commission, and all the authorities of
this title, shall terminate 180 days after the date on which the
final report is submitted under subsection (b).

(2) REcORDS.—Not later than the date of termination of the
Commission under paragraph (1), all records and papers of the
Commission shall be delivered to the Archivist of the United
States for deposit in the National Archives.

SEC. 612. AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.

There is authorized to be appropriated to carry out this title,
$1,500,000 for each of fiscal years 2008 and 2009.

SEC. 613. RULE OF CONSTRUCTION.

Nothing in this title shall be construed to confer on the Commis-
sion purposes and duties that are the responsibility of the Con-
gress.

This division may be cited as the “Departments of Labor, Health
and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies Appro-
priations Act, 2008”.



[CLERK’S NOTE: Reproduced below is the material relating to divi-
sion G contained in the “Explanatory Statement Submitted by Mr.
Obey, Chairman of the House Committee on Appropriations, Re-
garding the Consolidated Appropriations Amendment of the House
of Representatives to the Senate Amendment to H.R. 2764”.1

The amendment discussed in the Explanatory Statement was
agreed to without change by both the House of Representatives and
the Senate. Therefore, the “amended bill” referred to in the State-
ment is the same as the legislation that has been signed into law.

Section 4 of the Consolidated Appropriations Act provides that
this Explanatory Statement “shall have the same effect with respect
to the allocation of funds and implementation of divisions A
through K of this Act as if it were a joint explanatory statement of
a committee of conference”.]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT, DIVISION G

DIVISION G—LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND
EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS,
2008

Following is an explanation of the effects of this division of the
House amendment to the Senate amendment to H.R. 2764 (here-
after referred to as “the amended bill”) relative to the versions of
the Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Edu-
cation, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2008 (H.R. 3043
and S. 1710) passed by the House of Representatives and the Sen-
ate.

Funds for the individual programs and activities within the ac-
counts in this Act are displayed in the detailed table at the end of
the explanatory statement for this Act. Funding levels that are not
displayed in the detailed table are identified in this explanatory
statement.

Funding levels specified in the explanatory statement do not re-
flect the across-the-board reduction that applies to each program,
project or activity excluding the Pell Grant Program, pursuant to
section 528. The detailed table at the end of this explanatory state-
ment displays estimates of how this across-the-board reduction will
be applied to major programs, projects, and activities in this Act.
The Appropriations Committees expect that this across-the-board
reduction also will be applied to amounts identified in this state-
ment.

In implementing this Act, the Departments and agencies should
be guided by the language and instructions set forth in House Re-

1This Explanatory Statement was submitted for printing in the Congressional Record on De-
cember 17, 2007, prior to House consideration of the Consolidated Appropriations amendment
and as directed by the House of Representatives in section 3 of H. Res. 869. The Statement ap-
pears in books II and IIT of the December 17 Congressional Record, with the division G portion
beginning on page H16178 of book II.

(1461)



1462

port 110-231 and Senate Report 110-107 accompanying the bills,
H.R. 3043 and S. 1710.

In the cases where the language and instructions in either report
specifically address the allocation of funds, each has been reviewed
and those that are jointly concurred in by the Appropriations Com-
mittees have been endorsed in this explanatory statement and the
detailed table at the end of the explanatory statement for this Act.

In the cases in which the House or the Senate reports direct the
submission of a report, such report is to be submitted to both Ap-
propriations Committees.

Section 516 sets forth the reprogramming requirements and limi-
tations for the Departments and agencies funded through this Act,
including the requirement to make a written request to the Appro-
priations Committees 15 days prior to reprogramming, or to the an-
nouncement of intent to reprogram, funds in excess of 10 percent,
or $500,000, whichever is less, between programs, projects and ac-
tivities.

Finally, Departments and agencies funded in this division shall
submit statements on the effect of this Act to the Appropriations
Committees within 45 days of enactment of this Act, pursuant to
section 518. The Appropriations Committees expect that these
statements will provide sufficient detail to show the allocation of
funds among programs, projects and activities, particularly in ac-
counts where the final appropriation is different than that of the
budget request. Further, these statements shall also include the ef-
fect of the appropriation on any new activities or major initiatives
discussed in the budget justifications accompanying the fiscal year
2008 budget.

REDUCING THE NEED FOR ABORTIONS

The amended bill includes over $200 million over the fiscal year
2007 funding level for several programs and new initiatives in the
House bill that are intended to help reduce the number of abortions
in America by alleviating the economic pressures and other real life
conditions that can sometimes cause women to decide not to carry
their pregnancies to term. Increases are provided for Community
Health Centers, Family Planning, and the Community Services
Block Grant. New approaches include a young parents training ini-
tiative in the Department of Labor, first time motherhood grants
under the Health Resources and Services Administration, a teen
pregnancy prevention demonstration within the Centers for Dis-
ease Control and Prevention, and a home visitation initiative with-
in the Administration for Children and Families.

The Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and
Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2008, put in
place by the amended bill, incorporates the following agreements of
the Appropriations Committees:



1463
TITLE I—-DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS)

The amended bill includes $3,608,349,000 for Training and Em-
ployment Services, instead of $3,530,530,000 as proposed by the
House and $3,587,138,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of the
amount appropriated, $1,772,000,000 is an advance appropriation
for fiscal year 2009 as proposed by the House and the Senate.

For dislocated worker assistance, $1,471,903,000 is provided.
This includes $1,189,811,000 for the State formula grants and
$282,092,000 for the National Reserve Account, overriding the for-
mula that provides that 80 percent of the funds available will be
used for State formula grants and 20 percent in a National Reserve
Account. Within the National Reserve Account, the amended bill
provides that $6,300,000 shall be available upon enactment for the
purposes of grants, to be awarded within 30 days of enactment, for
the continuation of national or multi-state training and employ-
ment programs. These grants are to be awarded to the AFL-CIO
Working for America Institute and the AFL-CIO Appalachian
Council, as proposed by the Senate, and the National Center on
Education and the Economy, as proposed by the House. The
amended bill also provides that up to $125,000,000 within the Na-
tional Reserve Account may be used for competitive grants under
the Community-Based Job Training Grant initiative. No funds from
the dislocated worker national reserve account or other pilot and
demonstration resources shall be used for career advancement ac-
counts or the predecessor proposal for personal reemployment ac-
counts prior to a specific authorization of such activities.

Within the total provided for Migrant and Seasonal Farm-
workers, $75,610,000 is provided for State service area grants,
$4,975,000 is provided for housing grants and $500,000 is included
for other discretionary purposes, as described in the Senate report.
The amended bill includes bill language proposed by the House
providing that no less than 70 percent of formula funds be used for
employment and training services and bill language proposed by
the Senate which prohibits the Department from restricting the
provision of “related assistance” services by grantees. These provi-
sions ensure that the program primarily addresses the employment
and training needs of the target population while also allowing
grantees to provide related services that are often critical to the
stabilization and availability of the farm labor workforce.

For YouthBuild, the $60,000,000 included in the amended bill
will provide sufficient funds for an additional competitive grant
round in program year 2008.

For Pilots, Demonstrations and Research, the amended bill in-
cludes $49,370,000 instead of $28,140,000 as proposed by the
House and $30,650,000 as proposed by the Senate. Included in this
amount is $5,000,000 for a new demonstration program of competi-
tive grants to address the employment and training needs of young
parents as proposed by the House and detailed in House Report



1464

110-231. The House provided $10,000,000 for this purpose. The

Senate had no similar provision.
The amended bill also includes funds within Pilots, Demonstra-

tions and Research to support the following projects in the fol-
lowing amounts:



1465

. The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
! are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Amount (In dollars)

Projei:t

Adelante Development Center, Albuquerque, NM for employment and training services 195,000
Agudath israel of America Community Services, Inc., Brookiyn, NY for its Fresh Start job
training and counseling program - 438,000
Alu Like, inc., Honolulu, Hi, for training and educa\aon 97,000
Arc of Blackstone Valley, Pawtucket, Ri for a workforce development initiative 315,000
Barnabus Uplift, Des Moines, |A, for job training and supportive services 414,000
Bellingham Technical College, Bellingham, WA for a Process Technology Workforce
Development Project - 209,000
Bismarck State College, Bismarck, ND for an mstrumentatton Znd control traiming program for T
the energy industry 975,000
Brockion Area Private Industry Counglil, Inc., Brockton, MA, for worklorce development "
programs 165,000
Brookdale Community College, Lincrok, NJ for workforce training programs through iis Center E
for Exceltence in Technology, Telecommunications and Economic Development . " 243,000
Capital IDEA, Austin, TX for workforce development services for disadvamaged aduits 243,000
Capps Workforce Training Center, Moorhead, MS, for Workforce Training 341,000
Catholic Charities, Chicago, IL, for vocational training and support programs at The Saint Leo - i
Residence for Veterans 487,000
Center for Employment Trammg, San Jose, CAforits bulldmg trades prugrarn for out-of-school :
youth 341,000
Center for Working Families, Long Beach, CA for job training and placement in demand .
industries 136,000
Centrat Carolina Tech College, Sumter, SC for training in healthcare professxons "* 390,000
Ceniral Maine Community College, Auburn, ME for a training program in precision )
metalworking and machine tool technoiogy 195,000 .
Chinese-American Planning Council, New York, NY for counseling, vocational tralmng job
placement, and ESL services 195,000
City College of San Francisco, San Francisco, CA for a heaith care workforce training initiative

‘Ithrough the Welcome Back Center 341,000
City. of Alexandria, VA for an automo\ive industry workforce development and training 3nitiative‘ 341 ,oodi
City of Baltimore, MD for the Pairk Heights Partnership for Jobs 437,obo '
City of Milwaukee, W1 for & project to train youth in construction trades 243,000

ty of Paimdale, Paimdale, CA for a business resource network to enhance worker skills

development 146,000
City of Suffolk, VA for training programs at the Suffoik WOrkforce Development Center 243,000
City of West Palm Beach, FL for training programs for at-risk youth 365,000
Clanah Health Partners, lndianépo\is. iN for workforce development in the health care industry 238',000
Coliege of Southern Maryland, La Plata, MD, for its Pannersmp for the Advancement of -
Canstructson and Transportation Training Project 262,000
Community Agricuitural Vocational [nstitute, Yakima, WA, tof trainihg of agricultural workers 243‘()00
Community College of Allegheny College, Pittsburgh, PA, for job training programs 73,000
Community Learning Center, Fort Worth, TX for expansion of the Advanced Manutacturing
Training Partnership Program 487,000
Community Solution for Clackamas County, Oregon City, Oregon, to expand the Worklng for
independence (WFI) program in Clackamas County

123,000




1466

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill,

Projéct | Amount (in dotiars)
Community Transportatibn Association of America, Washington, DG, for the Joblinks program 390,000
Compton CareerLink, Compton, CA for job training and placement in demand industries 195,000
Cook Iniet Tribal Council, Inc., Anchorage, AK, for the Alaska's People program to provide ]Ob
training and employment counseling 487,000
Crowder College, Neosho, MO, 1o expand technical education programs for workforce .
deveiopment 639,000
Des Moines Area Community College, Arkeny, 1A for workforce recruitment and fraining to
address area skill shortages 268,000
Des Moines Area Community College, Des Moines, 1A, for Project Employment 243,000
East Los Angeles Community Union, Los Angeles, CA for a workforce training initiative 292,000
Easter Seals Arc of Northeast Indiana, inc., Fort Wayne, IN for the Production and Worker -
Training Services program 87,000
Eastern Michigan University, Ypsilanti, Mi, for re-training of displaced workers 331,000
Eastern Technology Council, Wayne, PA, for job training programs 73,000
Edgar Campbell Foundation, Philadeiphia, PA for counsehng. jobr placement and work j
readiness programs 390,000
Empioyment & Economic Developmen! Depariment of San Joaquin Coumy, Stockton, CA fora -
work experience program for at-risk youth 170,000
Essex County Commumty Organnzanon, Lynn, MA for its E-Team Mechinist Training Program 292,000
Forl Lewis College, Durango, CO, Tor the development of emrepreneurshnp programs to
enhance regional development 123,000 -
Foundation for an independent Tomorrow, Las Vegas, NV, for job training, vocational
education, and related support 146,000
Foundation of the Delaware County Chamber, Media, PA for workforce deve'opment and job E
readiness services : 187,000
Goodwill Industries of Southeastern Wisconsin, Inc., Milwaukee, W1, to provide training, -
employment and suppontive services, including for individuals with disabilities 204,000
Goodwill of Southern Nevada, North Las Vegas, NV for workforce development programs 341,000
Greater Akron Chamber, Akron, OH for a summer apprenticeship program for youth 262,000
Groden Center, Providence, Rl for job readiness training for adults with Asperger's Syndrome 146,000
Guam Cormmunity College, Mangilao, Guam for skilled craft training 390,000
Hamiiton County Government, Chattanoaga, TN for training activities reiated to manufacturing .
processes ' 828,000
Harrisburg Area Community College, Harrisburg, PA, for job training programs : ‘73,000
Home of Life Community Development Corp., Chicagd, Il Tora fmancial services training and
placement program 234,000
Homacare Workers Training Center, Los Angeles, CA for nurse assistant training 121,000
idaho Women Work! at Eastern ldaho Technical College, idaho Falis, D, to continue and
expand the Recruiting for the Information Technology Age (RITA) initiative in idaho 97,000
International Fellowship of Chaplains, inc., Saginaw, Ml for the Hoad to Hope training program
in Seneca County, OH '195,000
lowa Policy Project for a study on temporary and contingent workers 341,000
iowa Valiey Community Coliege, Marshalitown, 1A for job training activities 243,000
vy Tech Community College of Indiana - Columbus Heguon. Indianapolis, tN for the Center for
Cybersecurity for workforce development 146,000




1467

The amov:mts provided for projects dispiayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bhill.

Project Amount (in dofiars)|
Tvy Tech Community College of indiana Lafayetie, Indianapofis, iN tor job training programs at | B
the Center for Health information’ Technology 136,000
Kansas City Kansas Community College, Kansas City, KS for workiorce trammg and .
placement for the retail and hospitality industries 312,000
Kent State University/ | rumbull County, Warren, OH for regional training through the Northeast | - .
Ohio Advanced Manufacturing institute © 243,000
Linking Empioyment, Abilities and Potential, Cleveland, Ohio, for training and skill development
services for individuals with disabilities in coordination with the local workforce investment .
system . - 175,000 -
Louisiana Deita Community College, Monroe LA fora ;ob training initiative . 243,000
Louisiana National Guard, Carville, LA for the Job Chalienge Program’ 148,000
MAGLEYV inc., McKeesport, PA, for a training program in advanced precision fabrication 87,000
Manuféctunng Association of Central New York, Syracuse, NY for a workforce training project 243,060
M husetis College of Pharmacy and Health Sciences, Manchester, NH for trainmg of j
nurses, physician assi , and pharmacists 311,000 -
Massachussets League of Commumty Health Centers, East Boston, MA, for a health-care .
workforce development program 165,000
Maui Community Coliege Remote Rural Hawaii Job Training Pro;ect H, for the Remote Rural
Hawaii Job Training pro;ect - 2,340,000
Maui Community College Traming and Educational Opportunities, Hi, for training and education] -~ 975,000
Maui Economic Development Board, Hi, for high tech training 463,000
Maui Economic Development Board, H), for the rural computer utilization training program .. 292,000
McHenry County Community College, Woodstock, 1. for employer-identified occupational j j
training 390,000
Memphis, Tennessee for a prisoner reventry program 195.000
Minot State Umversnty, Minot ND for the Job Corps Executive Management Program - 731,000
Mission Language and Vocational School, San Francisco, CA for a training program in haahh- R
re!ated occupations .. 243,000
ppi State University, "" issippi State, MS, for the Mississippi Integrated Workforce .
Performance System 390,000
[Mississippi State Universily, Mississippi State, MS, Tor training development and delivery
system at the Distributed Learning Systém for Workforce Training Program 195,000
Wississippl Technology Alliance, R:dgeiand MS, for the Center for innovation and
1Entrepreneurial Services 146,000
Mississippi Valley State University, ltta Bena, MS, for training and development programs at S
the Automated identification Technology (AIT)/Automatic Data Collection (ADC) - i 195,000 °
Moreno Valiey, CA, fo provide vocational training for young adulfs, as well as the development .
of an internship with local businesses to put the trainees’ job skills to use upon graduation 121,000
National Council of La. Raza in Washington, DC, to provide technical assistance on Hispanic ) :
workforce issues including capacity building, language barriers, and health care job training 390,000
Neighbarhood First Program, Inc., Bristol, PA for services for at-risk youth 121,000
{Neumann College, Aston, PA, far the Parfnership Advancing Training for Careers in Health ]
program 73,000
Newlife Academy of Tnformation Technology, East Liverpool, OH for training Tor nformation
technology careers 234,000




1468

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
' are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

. . Project

‘[Amount (in doliars)}

Santa Maria E} Mirador, Santa Fe, NM, to provide an employment training program

North Side Industrial Development Corporation, Pittsburgh, PA, for job training programs 73,000
INorth West Pasadena Development Corp., Pasedena, CA for job training for low-income

individuals . . - 121,000
Northcott Neighborhood House, Milwaukee, W/ for construction industry training for youth sé,uoo .
NoAhwest Washingion Electrical Industry Joint Apprenticeship and Training Committee, Mount

Vernon, WA, for expanded training capability, including the acquistion of traunmg equipment, to

meet the need for skilled electrical workers " 148,000
INGAhwest Wisconsin Concentrated Employment Program, inc., Ashland, W1, for workforce -
development training in Northwest Wisconsin 248,000
Oakiand Community College, Bloomfield Hills, Ml to lead a consortium on workton':e.

development for emerging business sectors 585,000
Opportunity, inc., Highland Park, IL for workforce development activities 341,000
Our Biece of the Pie, Hartford, CT for education and employment services for out»of-school

youth 487,000
Paciic Mountain Workforce Consorlium, Tumwater, WA, for training of qualified foresters and :
restoration professionals in Lewis County 136,000
Parish of Rapides Career Solutions Center, Alexandria, LA for a job training initiative " 195,000
Pennsylvania Women Work!, Pittsburgh, PA, for job training programs - ) 87,000
Philadelphia Shipyarg Development Corporation, Philadelphia, FA for on-the-job training in . )
shipbuilding technology . 424,000
Philadeiphia Veterans Multi-Service & Education Center, Philadelphia, PA, for veterans 1ob :
training 73,000
Biedmont Virginia Community Collegé, Charlattesville, VA for the Residential Construction

Academy 97,000
Pittsburgh- Airport Area Chamber of Commerce Enterprise Foundation, Pittsburgh, PA for AN
workforce development 73,000
‘Poder Learning Gentar, Chicago, 1L for immigrant nmghborhood education and ;ob

development services ] 195,000
Port Jobs, in parinership with South Seattie Community College, Seaffle, WA, for training of R
entry-level airport workers . 97,000
Portland Community College, Portiand, OR, to support the Center for Business and industry 82,000
Precision Manufacturing Institute, Meadvitle, PA for high-technology training programs 329,000
?‘roiect ARRIBA, El Paso, TX, for workforce development in the West Texas region 97,000
Project One Inc., Louisville, KY for summer job activities for disadvantaged youth 146,000
Project QUEST, Inc., San ‘Antonio, TX for workforce development services to low-income

resu!ents 73,000
PRONTO of Long island, inc., Bayshore, NY for a vocational training initiative 97,000 -
Hhodes State College, Lima, Ohio, for equipment, curriculum developmem training and

intemships for high-tech engineering technology programs 146,000
Rural Enterprises of Oklahoma, Inc., Durant, OK, for entrepreneurship training programs 97,000
Saint Leonard's Ministries, Chicago, IL, for job training and placement for ex-offenders 253,000
San Jose, CA, for job training for the homeless 321,000
Santa Ana, CA, for the Wark Experience and Literacy Program 741,000

662,000




1469

. The amounts provided for projects displayed in this

table

are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project

' Amount (in doliars)| -
Schoenbaum Faml!y Enrichment Center, Charieston, WV for its Entrprise Development R
Initiative - 243,000
Schuylkill intermediate Unit 29, MarLin, PA for a workforce training program 185,000
South Bay Workforce investment Board, Hawthorne, CA for its Bridge-to-Work program 390,000
Southeast Missouri State University, Cape Girardeau, MO for equipment and training 438,000
Southern University at Shreveport, Shreveport, LA for healthcare worker training activities 97,000
Southside Virginia Community Coliege, Alberta, VA for the Heavy Equipment Training Program| .- 292 000
Bouthwest Washington Workforce Development Council, Vancouver, WA, to create and B
sustain a partnership between business, education and workforce ieaders in Southwest
Washington 148,000
Houthwestern Okiahoma State University, Weatheriord, OK for worktorce development in the
manufacturing sector 243,000
ISt Touis Agency on Training and Employment St. Louis, MO fora summer 1obs program for
youth 536,000
STRIVE/East Harlem Employment Service, inc., NY, for the Core job training program 487,000
owson University, Towson, MD for education and trammg services for careers in homeland ;

security - 268,000
Twin Cities Risel, Minneapolis, MN, for job training initiatives 248,000
United Auto Workers Region 9, Local 624, New York, for incumbent worker training . 292,000
United Mine Workers of America, Washington, PA tor the UMWA Career Center's mine worker }
training and reemployment programs . 731,000
University of Southem Mississippi, Hattiesburg, MS, for Workforce Trammg in Marine
Composite 487,000
University of West Florida, Pensacola, FL to provide teacher training to veterans 277,000
Urban League of Lancaster County, inc., Lancaster, PA, for job training programs 73,000
Vermont Diepartment of Labor, Montpelier, VT, Tor job training of female inmates in Vermont as

.{they prepara to reenter the workforce 585,000
Vermont Heaithcare and Information Technology Educanon Center. W;!hston, VT, for advanced )
manufacturing training of displaced workers 195,000’
Vermonlt Healthcare and Information Technology Education Center, Williston, VT, for health
care training of dosplaced workers 599,000
Vermont 1echmical College and Vermont Workforce Development Council, Randoiph Center, .
VT, to provide job training to displaced workers in Vermont : . 528,000
Veterarn Community Initiatives, Inc., Johnstown PA for employment services and support
programs for veterans 487,000
Vincennes University, Vmcennes, N for heavy equipment operator training for the mining -
industry ~ 365,000
Washington Workforce Assoc;ahon \lancouver, WA, {or job shadowing, internships, and
scholarships to prepare students for high-demand occupations

. - ) . 390,000

Washington, Ozaukee, Waukesha Workforce Development nc., Pewaukee, W, for advanced
manutacturing and technology training ) 370,000
Watls Labor Community Action Committee, Los Angeles, CA for job training and placement in .
demand industries 195,000
Wayne County, NY Ptanmng Department Lyons, NY for workforce development programs in
Central New York 243,000
West Los Angeles College, CuNer City, CA for a craft and technican training program 526,000

Wisconsin Cornmumty Action ngram Madison, W1, for job training assistance of low-income

individuals

268,000




1470

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table

are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project

Wisconsin Regional Training Partnership, Milwaukee, W1, to assess, prepare, and place job-

Amount (in dollars)

ready candidates in construction, manufacturing, and other skilled trades and industries 248,000
Women Work and Community, Augusta, ME for a women’s workforce fraining and ’
development program - . 487,000
Workforce Connections, Inc., La Crosse, Wi, to develop and implement strategic workforce

development activities in Western Wisconsin 121,000
Workfotce Resource, Inc., Menomonee, W1, for employment assistance 204,000
Wrighico Technologies, Inc, Claysburg, PA, to provide job training, retraining and vocational ~
educational programs . ’ . 87,000




1471

The amended bill consolidates the Responsible Reintegration of
Youthful Offenders and Prisoner Reentry programs into a program
of Reintegration of Ex-Offenders, as proposed by the House. The
amended bill provides $74,800,000, instead of $68,746,000 as pro-
posed by the House and a total of $68,642,000 as proposed by the
Senate in two individual programs. Within this amount, bill lan-
guage provides that no less than $55,000,000 be used for program-
ming for youth, and that a total of $50,000,000 be available from
resources in both fiscal years 2007 and 2008 for a youth mentoring
initiative. The $50,000,000 provided is for competitive grants to
local educational agencies or community-based organizations to de-
velop and implement mentoring strategies in schools identified as
persistently dangerous. The Department should use $29,000,000
provided in this Act, along with $21,000,000 in funds made avail-
able under the fiscal year 2007 appropriation for youthful offend-
ers, for this purpose and issue a solicitation of grant agreements
on a timeline that provides for the incorporation of both the fiscal
year 2007 and fiscal year 2008 contributions to the enhanced effort
to assist persistently dangerous schools in mentoring efforts to pre-
vent youth violence in high crime areas.

The amended bill includes a rescission of $250,000,000 in prior
year Workforce Investment Act unexpended balances for the Youth,
Adult and Dislocated Worker formula programs. The Appropria-
tions Committees expect the Department to adhere to the specific
instructions in House Report 110-424 regarding the implementa-
tion of this rescission. Those instructions provide additional infor-
mation on the intended methodology for the allocation of the rescis-
sion and the waiver of requirements that will minimize the burden
on States and local areas.

COMMUNITY SERVICE EMPLOYMENT FOR OLDER AMERICANS

The amended bill includes $530,900,000 for Community Service
Employment for Older Americans as proposed by the House, in-
stead of $483,611,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase over
fiscal year 2007 is provided to cover the second increment of the
Federal minimum wage increase, from $5.85 to $6.55 an hour, for
the current level of 60,438 slots, which support 103,000 program
participants.

STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICE
OPERATIONS

The amended bill includes $3,323,953,000 for State Unemploy-
ment Insurance and Employment Service Operations, instead of
$3,382,614,000 as proposed by the House and $3,386,632,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

The amended bill omits a provision proposed by the House and
the Senate to provide $40,000,000 in additional funds for in-person
reemployment and eligibility assessments in one-stop centers,
along with the specific requirement that $10,000,000 in base Un-
employment Insurance (UIl) administration be used for this pur-
pose, allowing for State flexibility in UI administration. The
amended bill retains language included in the earlier conference re-
port on H.R. 3043, and described in House Report 110-424, that al-
lows the Secretary of Labor to make payments on behalf of the



1472

States for matching Ul claims information against the information
in the National Directory of New Hires to prevent, detect, and col-
lect improper Ul payments.

Within the amount provided for Employment Service grants to
States, $12,740,000 is provided for foreign labor certification pro-
grams, and $17,677,000 is included for administration of the Work
Opportunity Tax Credit. Within the amount provided for workforce
information, national electronic tools and one-stop system building,
the Appropriations Committees direct that workforce information
grants to the States be funded at no less than $32,430,000. Within
the amount provided for Work Incentive Grants, the Appropria-
tions Committees direct that all States that wish to participate in
this program shall receive funding for new or continuation grants
to support their disability navigator programs.

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

The amended bill includes $175,387,000 for Program Administra-
tion, instead of $170,500,000 as proposed by the House and
$185,505,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the amount for employment security activities, not less
than $42,225,000 is provided to improve the timeliness and quality
of processing applications under the foreign labor certification pro-
gram.

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The amended bill includes $141,790,000 for the Employee Bene-
fits Security Administration (EBSA), instead of $142,925,000 as
proposed by the House and $143,262,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The Appropriations Committees request a briefing on the
schedule for the completion of the EFAST2 system prior to the an-
nouncement of the availability of funds for its development and
also request regular progress reports on this project. The Commit-
tees are in agreement that EBSA should devote resources to the
issuance of regulations on meaningful and uniform reporting of
401(k) fees and that a national education program on 401(k) invest-
ment options, fees and conflict of interest be created as described
in House Report 110-231.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION FUND

The amended bill includes $411,151,000 for the administrative
expenses of the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, as proposed
by both the House and the Senate. Language in the Senate bill pro-
viding for obligations in excess of such amount is not included.

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The amended bill includes $428,409,000 for the Employment
Standards Administration, salaries and expenses, instead of



1473

$436,508,000 as proposed by the House and $438,508,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

Within the amount provided for the enforcement of wage and
hour standards, $1,000,000 is provided for accelerating start-up of
a system to resolve claims of injury caused by asbestos exposure.
If the authority for an asbestos claims program is not enacted by
June 30, 2008, these additional funds may be used to support wage
and hour enforcement in low wage industries.

The amended bill includes a rescission of $102,000,000 in unobli-
gated funds collected pursuant to section 286(v) of the Immigration
and Nationality Act. The House and the Senate proposed a rescis-
sion of $70,000,000; however, information received from the De-
partment of Labor indicates that receipts in this account allow a
higher amount to be rescinded while still ensuring that the
$5,500,000 the Department estimates it will use in fiscal year 2008
under current authority remains available.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, ENERGY EMPLOYEES OCCUPATIONAL
ILLNESS

COMPENSATION FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Within the total provided, the amended bill includes a proviso
transferring $4,500,000 to the National Institute for Occupational
Safety and Health for use by the Advisory Board on Radiation and
Worker Health. While both the House and the Senate included this
provision, the House report specified that the amount be in addi-
tion to $55,358,000 identified for transfer to the Department of
Health and Human Services. This explanatory statement clarifies
that the $4,500,000 for the Advisory Board on Radiation and Work-
er Health is a part of the total transfer amount identified in the
budget request.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The amended bill includes $494,641,000 for the Occupational
Safety and Health Administration (OSHA), instead of $503,516,000
as proposed by the House and $498,445,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

The Appropriations Committees believe that it is important to re-
build the Federal enforcement capacity of OSHA and that the agen-
cy should collect data needed to evaluate the effectiveness of vol-
untary compliance programs before additional investments are
made to support this approach. The additional funds over the level
requested for Federal Enforcement are intended to fund no fewer
than 20 additional enforcement positions.

The amended bill includes language proposed by the House re-
quiring the Secretary of Labor to provide detailed reports on the
development and issuance of certain occupational safety and health
standards that have remained on the OSHA regulatory agenda
without completion. The Senate had a similar provision in its re-
port, but not in the bill.



1474

The Appropriations Committees expect that the Department will
adhere to the instructions in House Report 110-424 relating to
guidelines and enforcement actions on ergonomic injuries, stand-
ard-setting on worker protection in the event of an influenza pan-
demic, and occupational exposure to the chemical diacetyl in food
manufacturing.

MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The amended bill includes $339,862,000 for the Mine Safety and
Health Administration (MSHA), instead of $340,028,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate or $313,478,000 as proposed by the House.

As detailed in House Report 110-424, the Appropriations Com-
mittees are disturbed that MSHA has fallen significantly short of
its obligation to complete 100 percent of regular inspections of coal
mines, as required by law. In 2006, almost 5 of every 100 required
inspections nationally were not completed. In some districts, the
rates were close to 15 or 20 of every 100 required inspections that
were not completed. A similar shortfall exists in the metal/non-
metal sector. The increase over fiscal year 2007 is provided to en-
sure that MSHA can carry out its legal obligations to regularly in-
spect our nation’s mines. MSHA should adhere to the directions in
House Report 110-424 pertaining to the submission of a detailed
operating plan describing how these funds will be utilized and the
specific outcomes that will be achieved.

Within the amount provided for Program Administration,
$2,200,000 is provided for a national project award to the United
Mine Workers of America for classroom and simulated rescue train-
ing for mine rescue teams, and $1,184,000 for the Wheeling Jesuit
University National Technology Transfer Center.

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The amended bill includes $553,928,000 for the Bureau of Labor
Statistics (BLS), instead of $576,118,000 as proposed by the House
and $560,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The increase above fiscal year 2007 for Prices and Cost of Living
is provided for continuous updating of the housing and geographic
area samples of the Consumer Price Index (CPI). To the extent pos-
sible, the Appropriations Committees recommend that funds above
the fiscal year 2007 level for Compensation and Working Condi-
tions be used for the reinstatement of focused research studies on
work-related injuries and illnesses, and request that the Depart-
ment provide a plan for this activity in the fiscal year 2009 budget
justification. The Appropriations Committees are also interested in
ascertaining the impact of the North American Free Trade Agree-
ment (NAFTA) on employment in the United States and expect the
Department to adhere to the instructions in House Report 110-424
pertaining to a study of the implementation of NAFTA.



1475

OFFICE OF DISABILITY EMPLOYMENT PoOLICY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The amended bill includes $27,712,000 for the Office of Disability
Employment Policy (ODEP), as proposed by the House and the
Senate. At least 80 percent of these funds shall be used to design
and implement research and technical assistance grants and con-
tracts to develop policy that reduces barriers to employment for
youth and adults with disabilities. The Appropriations Committees
also expect the Department to adhere to the directions in House
Report 110-424 concerning a report on the extent to which effective
disability employment policy developed by the ODEP has been im-
plemented within the Department of Labor and by other Federal
agencies.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The amended bill includes $297,064,000 for Departmental Man-
agement, salaries and expenses, instead of $272,595,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $313,218,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The amended bill includes $82,516,000 for the International Bu-
reau of Labor Affairs (ILAB). Within this amount, $5,000,000 is
provided to implement model programs to address worker rights
through technical assistance in countries with which the United
States has trade preference programs and directs that this activity
be carried out through a cooperative agreement with an inter-
national organization that has experience in working to assure ad-
herence to a set of core labor standards through work with govern-
ments, employers and labor organizations. The Appropriations
Committees believe that a component of this new program should
first be implemented in the Republic of Haiti, at a funding level of
not less than $1,000,000. As a demonstration of the investment of
the private sector and the government of Haiti in the project, an
adequate cost-share from Haitian sources should also be committed
before the initiation of the project. The program in Haiti will de-
velop a system of monitoring and transparent public reporting on
the adherence and enforcement of worker rights, based on the ap-
proach used in the successful International Labor Organization
(ILO) Garment Sector Working Conditions Improvement Project in
Cambodia. This multi-year program should improve working condi-
tions in Haiti’s garment industry, while increasing compliance with
core international labor standards. The Department of Labor shall
report to the Committees no later than June 30, 2008 on the
progress of implementing the cooperative agreement covering Haiti
and other countries with which the U.S. has trade agreements.

The recommendation for ILAB also includes $41,000,000 for the
U.S. contribution to the International Program for the Elimination
of Child Labor and $24,000,000 for bilateral assistance to improve
access to basic education in international areas with a high rate of
abusive and exploitative child labor. The Department should also
adhere to the directions in House Report 110—424 concerning co-
operation with the ILO on the implementation of standards in the
garment industry in India.



1476

The funds provided for information technology systems support
information technology, architecture, infrastructure, equipment and
software utilized by multiple agencies within the Department. The
Appropriations Committees support the use of a portion of such
funds for the acquisition of a Financial Management System for the
Department of Labor. The President’s request to Congress included
$12,000,000 as a direct appropriation to the Working Capital Fund
for this initiative.

The increased funding level over fiscal year 2007 for the Office
of the Solicitor is intended to support no less than an increase of
17 FTEs for enforcement support for the Mine Safety and Health
Administration.

For the Women’s Bureau, $9,832,000 is provided, instead of
$10,500,000 as proposed by the House and $10,300,000 as proposed
by the Senate. Continued funding for national networks for wom-
en’s employment that advance women in the workplace through
education and advocacy is encouraged.

OFFICE OF JOB CORPS

The amended bill funds this program within the Office of the
Secretary as proposed by the House and the Senate. This reflects
the current organizational status of the program, and the funds for
the administration of this program are included in this account in-
stead of within program administration for the Employment and
Training Administration.

The $12,920,000 provided above the request for the renovation
and construction of Job Corps centers is included for the continued
development of new Job Corps centers that have been awarded and
are not yet completed. The Appropriations Committees request that
the Department of Labor include an analysis of the future funding
needs of all new centers in development and a progress report on
the timeline for opening new centers in its fiscal year 2009 budget
justification, as proposed by the Senate.

The Appropriations Committees believe that significant pro-
grammatic changes to Job Corps operations and student services
should not be made prior to the reauthorization of the Workforce
Investment Act. It may be appropriate to pilot any new initiatives
at select Job Corps centers and provide the appropriations and au-
thorizing committees evidence and data that such changes will im-
prove Job Corps performance and students’ employment and earn-
ings outcomes prior to national implementation. In consultation
with system stakeholders, the Department should develop a na-
tional recruitment and retention strategy that will ensure current
student training slots are fully utilized. In order to ensure that the
Job Corps program maximizes opportunities for participation, the
amended bill includes language providing that none of the funds in
the Act be used to reduce student training slots below the current
level of 44,491 in program year 2008. The House and Senate in-
cluded similar slot protection provisions.

VETERANS EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING

The amended bill includes $232,153,000 for Veterans Employ-
ment and Training, instead of $228,198,000 as proposed by the
House and $231,198,000 as proposed by the Senate. The Appropria-



1477

tions Committees encourage the Department to direct additional
funds to the Transition Assistance Program, which will ensure that
the increasing demand for services is met. The Committees also ex-
pect the Department to increase enforcement activities to ensure
that veterans’ rights under the Uniformed Service Employment
and Re-Employment Rights Act and Veterans Employment Oppor-
tunities Act are being protected.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The amended bill includes $75,713,000 for the Office of Inspector
General, instead of $78,658,000 as proposed by the House and
$79,658,000 as proposed by the Senate.

GENERAL PROVISIONS
JOB CORPS SALARIES

The amended bill includes language that prohibits the use of
funds for the Job Corps program to pay the salary of any indi-
vidual, either as direct costs or any pro-ration as an indirect cost,
at a rate in excess of Executive Level I, as proposed by the Senate.
The House included a similar provision in the Job Corps account.

ONE PERCENT TRANSFER AUTHORITY
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The amended bill includes a provision limiting the authority to
transfer funds between a program, project or activity and requiring
a 15 day advance notification of any such request. Both the House
and Senate bills contained similar provisions.

TRANSIT SUBSIDIES

The amended bill includes a provision requiring the Secretary of
Labor to issue a monthly transit subsidy at the full amount of $110
for eligible employees in the National Capital Region, as proposed
by the House. The Senate bill contained no similar provision.

OPERATING PLAN

The amended bill includes a provision prohibiting the obligation
of funds for demonstration, pilot, multiservice, research and
multistate projects under section 171 of the Workforce Investment
Act prior to the submission of a report on the planned use of such
funds, as proposed by the House. The Senate had a similar provi-
sion requiring an operating plan for the use of such funds. Specific
instructions pertaining to this provision are included in House Re-
port 110-424.

DENALI COMMISSION

The amended bill includes a provision, as proposed by the Senate
that authorizes such sums as may be necessary to the Denali Com-
mission to conduct job training where Denali Commission projects
will be constructed. The House bill contained no similar provision.



1478

GRANTS USING H—1B VISA REVENUE

The amended bill includes a provision that prohibits the use of
the funds available to the Department under section 414(c) of the
American Competitiveness and Workforce Improvement Act for
other than training in the occupations and industries for which em-
ployers are using the visas to hire foreign workers that generate
these funds. The Department should ensure that funded activities
include industry career ladder programs and understand that there
are some related activities that enhance or facilitate training pro-
grams that are part of a coordinated industry approach. The
amended bill provides that this limitation shall not apply to multi-
year grants that have been awarded prior to June 30, 2007, to ac-
count for three rounds of Workforce Innovation in Regional Eco-
nomic Development (WIRED) grants. The House bill contained a
similar provision.

COMPETITIVE GRANTS

The amended bill includes a provision prohibiting Community-
Based Job Training grants and grants authorized under section
414(c) of the American Competitiveness and Workforce Improve-
ment Act from being awarded on a non-competitive basis. Both the
House and Senate bills included similar provisions.

ADMINISTRATIVE COST DEFINITION AND REDESIGNATION OF LOCAL
AREAS

The amended bill includes a provision requiring that the Sec-
retary of Labor take no action to amend the definition established
in 20 CFR 667.220 for functions and activities under title I of the
Workforce Investment Act of 1998 or to modify the procedure for
designation of local areas as specified in that Act until such time
as legislation reauthorizing the Act is enacted, as proposed by the
Senate. The House bill contained a similar provision.

MINE SAFETY REGULATIONS

The amended bill includes language requiring specific dates by
which the Secretary of Labor propose, and subsequently finalize,
mine safety regulations regarding belt haulage entries and rescue
chambers in coal mines, and makes additional requirements for re-
view of mine ventilation plans. The Senate bill included a similar
provision, while the House bill did not include such a provision.

SALARIES AND BONUSES

The amended bill includes a provision proposed by the Senate
that prohibits grantees from using funds appropriated for the Em-
ployment and Training Administration to pay the salary and bo-
nuses of an individual at a rate in excess of Executive Level II. The
House bill contained no similar provision.

NATIONAL EMERGENCY GRANT ASSISTANCE TO GREENSBURG, KANSAS

The amended bill includes language to enhance the federal gov-
ernment’s response to the May 4 tornado in Greensburg, Kansas
which is intended to deal only with the specific circumstances of



1479

this community. This devastating tornado has created a unique
problem that requires relief from certain rules that would other-
wise apply to the use of national emergency grant funds. This flexi-
bility will enable funds to be used to pay for certain professional
municipal services. The Appropriations Committees understand
that $2,500,000 is planned to be spent for these purposes, and re-
quest notification and justification from the Department if a great-
er amount is required. This provision was included in the Senate
Homeland Security Appropriations bill.

HEALTH COVERAGE TAX CREDIT GAP-FILLER GRANTS

The amended bill does not include a provision included in the
House bill authorizing up to $20,000,000 in revenue available to
the Department under section 414 (c) of the American Competitive-
ness and Workforce Improvement Act to be used for “gap-filler”
grants to trade-impacted workers awaiting certification for the
Health Coverage Tax Credit. The Senate bill contained no similar
provision. The Department of Labor should make grants available
to States from the Dislocated Worker National Reserve for this
purpose and to increase outreach to trade-impacted workers to in-
form them of their eligibility for the Health Coverage Tax Credit.

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

The amended bill deletes a provision included in the House bill
and previous conference report to require the Secretary of Labor to
promulgate a final rule on employer payment for personal protec-
tive equipment no later than November 30, 2007. This provision is
no longer needed because the final rule was adopted by the Depart-
ment of Labor on November 15, 2007. The Appropriations Commit-
tees will continue to monitor the Department’s implementation of
the final rule to ensure that it is fully implemented and enforced
and that there are no attempts to weaken the level of protection
afforded workers.

MINE SAFETY FUNDING

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate providing additional funding for necessary expenses
for the Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA). Funding
for MSHA is included under the heading for this agency. The
House bill contained no similar provision.

NIOSH FIRE FIGHTER PROGRAM

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate providing that $5,000,000 be available in Title I for
the National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH)
to carry out the Fire Fighter Fatality Investigation and Preventions
Program. Funding for this activity is included within the funds
made available to NIOSH in Title II. The House bill contained no
similar provision.



1480

TITLE II—DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES

The amended bill includes $7,003,099,000 for health resources
and services, of which $6,978,099,000 is provided as budget author-
ity and $25,000,000 is made available from the Public Health Serv-
ice policy evaluation set-aside, instead of $7,086,709,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $6,888,810,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The amended bill includes funds within health care-related facili-
ties and activities to support the following projects in the following
amounts:



1481

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project C "|Amount (in doliars)|
A.O. Fox Memorial Hospita!l, Oneonta, NY for facilities and equipment . 243,000
Access Community Heaith Network, Chicago, IL for facilities and equipment for Chicago sites 219,000
Addison County Dentat Care, Middiebury, VT, for equipment and facifity upgrades . 146,000
Adirondack Medical Center, Saranac Lake, NY for facilities and equipment . 487,000
Adrian College, Adrian, Ml for nurse training programs, including facilities and equipment - 487,000
Adventist Glen Oaks Hospital, Glendale Heights, IL for facilities and squipment 195,000
Adventist Health, Rosevilie, CA for expansions to the clinical information system, including
purchase of equipment . 341,000
AIDS Resource Center Wisconsin, Milwaukee, W1, 1o provide health care and case
management services 121,000
Alamo Community College System, San Antonio, TX for faciiities and equipment - 428,000
Alaska Addictions Rehabilitation Services, Inc., Wasilla, AK for faciiities and equipment 146,000
Alaska Family Practice Residency Program, Anchorage, AK, to support its family practice ]
residency programs . 975,000
Alaska Native Medical Center, Anchorage, AK, for equipment 731,000
Alaska Psychiatric institute, Juneau, AK, for the Telebehavioral Health Project in Alaska 390,000
Albany Medical Center, Albany, NY, for the establishment of the Patient Safety Center " 487,000
Albuquergque Indian Health Center, New Mexico, for renavations and equipment 82,000
Alderson-Broaddus College, Philippi, WV for facilities and equipment for the nursing program 121,000
Alegent Health Care Sysiem, Omaha, NE, for a community-based Electronic Medical Records -
System . 97,000
Alice Hyde Medical Center, Malone, NY for facilities and equipment » 341,000
Alleghany Memorial Hospital, Sparta, NC for an slectronic health records inftiative, including E
equipment ) : 146,000
Allegheny General Hospital, Pittsburgh, PA, for equipment .. 165,000
Allegheny Singer Research Institute, Pittsburgh, PA, for equipment 87,000
Alle-Kiski Medical Center, Natrona Heights, PA for facilities and equipment 365,000
Allen Memorial Hospital, Moab, Utah, for construction, renovation, and. equipment ' ' 48,000
Alliance for NanoHealth, Houston, TX for facilities and equipment : 633,000
AltaMed Health Services Com., Los Angeles, CA for facilities and equipment 268,000 )
Amencan Oncologic Hospttal, Fox Chase Cancer Center, Philadelphia, PA Tor faciiities and
equipment - 987,000
American Samoa, Pago Pago, AQ for facilities and equipment for the LBJ Medical Center 624,000
Amite County Medical Services, Liberty, MS for facilities and equipment - 131,000
Anchorage Neighborhood Heaith Center, Anchorage, AK, for construction, renovation, and )
equipment . 330,000
AnMed Health, Anderson, SC, for renovation and equipment . 82,000
Arc of Northern Virginia, Falls Church, VA, for equipment and sofiware to create a Hesource
Navigator System for individuals with developmental disabilties in the Gommonwealth of
Virginia . 146,000
Armstrong County Memorial Hospital, Kittanning, PA, for equipment o 87,000




1482

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
A are prior to the reduction in Section 5§28 of this biil.

Project Amount (in dollars)|
Arnold Paimer Hospital, Orlando, FL for facilities and equipment 195,000
Ashiand County Oral Heaith Services, Ashland, OH for facilities and equipment 97,000
Asian Americans for Community Involvement, San Jose, CA for facilities and equipment for a
community heaith clinic . 368,000 .
Association for Utah Community Heaith, Salt Lake City, UT for health inforniation technology .
$or community health centers represented by the Association throughout the State” 776,000
Atchison Hospital Association, Atchison, KS, for renovation and equipment 292,000
Atlantic Health Systems, Florham Park, NJ for an electronic disease tracking system ’ 487,000 )
Avis Goodwin Community Health Center, Dover, NH for facilities and equipment in -
Somerworth, NH ’ 390,000
. Avisfa ‘Adventist Hospital, Louisvilla, CO for health information systems 312,060
Bad Hiver Tribe of Lake Superior Chippewa, Odanah, W1 for facilities and equipment for a
heaith clinic ) ) . 487,000 -
Bali Memorial Hospital, Muncie, IN, for facilities and equipment 97,000
Baltimare City Health Depariment, Baltimore, MD for facifities and equipment for mobile units 312,000
Bafimore Medical System, Baftimore, MD for facilities and equipment Tor a community health
care facifity R 312,000
Baptist Health Medical Center - Heber Springs, Heber Springs, AR for facilities and equipment. 73,000
Barnert Hospital, Paterson, NJ for facilities and equipment ) 312,000
Barnes-Kasson County Hospital, Susquehanna, PA for obstetricat care 146,000
Barnes-Kasson County Hospital, Susquehanna, PA, for renovation and squipment 87,000
Barre Family Heaith Center, Barre, MA-for facilities and equipment ) ZGé,OOO
Bay Area Medical Clinic, Marinette, W1 for facilities and equipment 195,000
BayCare Health System, Clearwater, FL for upgrades to medical information systems . 341,000
Baylor College of Medicine, Houston, TX, for construction, renovation, and equipment at the -
Vannie E. Cook, Jr. Children's Cancer and Hematology Clinic 170,000
Baylor Research Institute, Dallas, TX for facilities and equipment 343,000
Bayonne Medical Center, Bayonne, NJ for heaith information technology 487,000
Baystate Health Systems, Springfieid, MA for facilities and equipment 312,000
Bear River Health Department, Logan, Utah, for the Medical Reserve Corps Program 48,000
Beaumont Hospital, Royal Oak, Mi for a Core Molecular Laboratory, inciuding facilities and
equipment : R v 487,000 .
Beaver Valley Hospital, Beaver, Utah, for renovation and equipment 48,000
Beebe Medical Center, Lewes, DE, for construction, renovation and equipment 165,000
Belmont University, Nashville, TN for facilities and equipment for the Heaith Science Center. 136,000
Beloit Area Community Health Center, Beloit, W1, for construction, renovation and equipment 414,000
idji State University, Bemidji, MN for a nurse training program - 243,000,
Benedictine Hospital, Kingston, NY for health information systems. 195,000
Benetis Healthcare Foundation, Great Falls, MT, for heaith information technology 312,000




1483

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
. are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project ' ‘| Amount (in dotiars)|
Benefis Healthcare, Great Falls, MT for facilities and equipment 487,000
Beréa Health Ministry Rural Health Clinic, Inc., Berea, KY for faciities and equ:pment for a rural] .
diabetes clinic. 48,000
Billings Clinic, Billings, MT, for a Rural Clinical !nformanon System. 273,000, -
Billings Clinic, Billings, MT, for construction, renovation and equipment of a cancer center 31' 2,000
Billings Clinic, Billings, MT, for the Diabetes Center to prevent and treat diabetes - 292,000
Bloomington Hospital Foundation, Bloomington, IN for_health information systems 195,000
Bloomsburg Hospital, Bloomsburg, PA for facllities and equipment 334,000
Blount Memoriai Hospital, Maryvilte, TN for purchase of equipment 146,000
Boane County Senjor Citizen Service Corporation, Celumbia, MO, for equipment and
technology for the Aizheimer's Disease Demonstration Center on the Bluff's campus 825,000
"1Boone Hospitat Center, Columbia, MO for faciiities and equipment 195,000
Boriken Neighborhood Health Center, New York, NY for facilities and equipment 146,000 -
Boscobel Area Health Care, Boscobel, Wi for facilities and equipment ) 394,000
Boston Health Care for the Homeless Program, Boston, MA, for the construction of a heatth e
care facility 141,000
Boston Medical Center, Boston MA for facilities and equnpment Tor the J. Joseph Moakiey .
Medical Services Building " 975,000
Boston University Medical School, Boston, MA for facilities and equipment for b‘omedical .
lresearch related to amyloidosis . 243,000
Boys Town National Research Hospital, Omaha, NE for construction, renovation and . )
equipment . 702,000
Brackenridge Hospital, Austin, TX, for construction, renovation, and equipment 170,000
Bridge Community Health Clinic, Wausau, W1 for facilities and equipment 487,000
Bridgeport Hospital, Bridgeport, CT for facilities and equipment ‘341;000 .
Brockton Hospital, Brockton, MA, for equipment 165,000 ..
‘{Brockton Neighborﬁood Health Center, Brockton, MA for facilities and equipment 312,000
Brookside Community Health Genter, San Pabio, CA for failities and equipment . 341,000
Brunswick County, Bolivia, NC for facilities and equipment for a senior center 243,000
Bryan W. Whitfield Hospital, Demopoiis, AL for facilities and equipment . 136,000
Bureau County Health Clinic, Prmceton Il to expand rural health services, including purchase
of equipment 148,000
Cactus Health Services, Inc., Sanderson, TX for primary health care services in ural :
communities in Terrell and Pecos Counties . 170,000
California Hospital Medical Center, Los Angeles, CA for facilities and equipment 390,000
Calfornia State University, Bakersfield, CA for nurse training programs, inciuding purchase of €
equipment ] 195,000
Camillus Hoﬁse. inc., Miami, FL for facilities and equipment 195,000
Canonsburg General Hospital, Canonsburg, PA for purchase of equipment 341,000
Cape Cod Free Clinic and Community Health Center, Mashpeé, MA for facilities and equipment| 170,000




1484

‘The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
¢ are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project ' | Amount (in doflars)
Capital Park Family Health Center, Columbus, OH for facilities and equipment 195,000
Cardinal Stritch University, Mitwaukee, W1 for a nursing training program 97,000
Carilion Health System, Roanoke, VA, for renovation and equipment 121,000
Caring Health Center, Inc., Springtield, MA, for equipment needed o expand urgent care and j
oral health programs 204,000
Carnegie Mellon University, Pitisburgh, PA, for equipment and renovation 123,000
Carolinas HealthCare System, Charlotts, NC for {acilities and equipment 380,000
Carroll County Regional Medical Center, Carroliton, KY for facilities and equipment ) . 292,000
Carroll County Youth Service Bureau, Westminster, MD for facnlmes and equipment for the o
Qutpatient Mental Health Clinic 341,000
Case Western Reserve University, Cleveland, OH, for equipment 82,000
Center for Health Equity, Louisville, KY for facilities and equipment 243,000
Central Carolina Allied Heatlth Center, Sumter, SC, for construction, renovation, and equipment 206,000
Central Wyoming College, Riverton, WY for facilities and equipment at the Virtual Meducal .
Skills Center for Training Nurses in Rural Health Care 195,000
CentroMed, San Antonio, TX for facilities and equipment 390,000 -
Champlain Valley Physician's Hospital, Plattsburgh, NY for facilities and equipment: - 1,462,000
Charles A. Dean Memorial Hospital, Greenville, ME for facilities and equipment 243,000
Charles Drew Heaith Center, inc., Omaha, NE, for construction, renovation and equipment 9'75,000
Chatham County Safety Net Collaborative, Savannah, GA for purchase of equipment 292,000
Cherry Street Health Services, Grand Hapids, Mi for an electronic health records initiative,
including equipment 195,000
Chester County Hospital, West Chester, PA, for construction 87,000
Children’s Friend and Family Services, Salem, MA for facilities and equipment 243,000
Children’s Hospital of KidsPeace, Orefield, PA, for construction and equipment 87,000
Children's Hospitals and Clinics of Minnesota, Minneapolis, MN, to provide pediatric paiiiative
care education and consultation services 1o clinicians and providers 245,000
Children's Home of Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh, PA for facilities and equipment 312,000
Children's Hospital and Clinics of Minnesota, Minneapolis, MN for facilities and equipment 307,090
Children's Hospital and Health System, Milwaukee, Wi for purchase of equipment 341,000
Children’s Hospital at Albany Medical Center, Albany, NY for facilities and equipment 312,000 -
Children's Hospital Boston, Boston, MA, for the development of comprehenswe pediatric
electronic medical records system 180,000
Children's Hospital Medical Center of Akron, Akron, OH for facilities and equipment 365,000
Children's Hospital of Orange County, Mission Viejo, CA for purchase of equipment 146,000
Children's Hospital of Philadeiphia, Philadelphia, PA, for equipment 123,000
Children’s Hospital of Pittsburgh, Piitsburgh, PA, for construction 123,000
Chiidren's Hospital of The King's Daughters (CHKD) Health Systems, Norfolk, VA, o purchase
and equip a Mobile Intensive Care Transport Vehicle for the critically il neonatal and pediatric
populations 121,000




1485

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this tabie
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this biil.

1Amount (in dol&ars)‘

Project :

Children's Hospital of The King's Daughters, Norfolk, VA for pediatric facilities and equipment 536,000
Childrens Hospital of Wisconsin, Mitwaukee, W1, for construction, renovation and equipment 165,000
Children's Hospital, Aurora, CO, for equipment 165,000
Children's Hospital, Denver, CO for facifities and equipment 312,000
Children's Institute, Pittsburgh, PA, for construction and program expansion 87,000
Children's Medical Center, Dallas, Dallas, TX, for construction, renovation, and equipment 170,000
Children's Medical Center, Dayton, OH for CARE House, including facilities and equipment 195,000
Children's Memorial Hospital, Chicago, IL for facilities and equipment 511,000
Children's National Medical Center, Washington, DC for facilities and equupment for emergency

preparedness 487,000
Children's Specialized Hospital, Mountainside, NJ for facilities and equipment . 487,000
Chippewa Valley Hospital, Durand, W1 for facilities and equipment 287,000
Chiricahua Community Health Centers, Inc., Elffida, AZ for lacilities and equipment for the

Bisbee/Naco Chiricahua community health center in Bisbee, AZ and the Douglas/E! Frida

Medical and Dental Border Healthcare Clinic in Dougias, AZ 390,000
CHOICE Regionai Health Network, Olympia, WA, for constyuction, renovation and equipment 292,000
Christian Heaith Care Center of New Jersey, Wyckoff, NJ for facilities and equipmant 195,006
Christian Sarkine Autism Treatment Center, Indianapalis, IN for facifities and equipment 195,000
Christiana Care Health System, Wilmington, DE, for construction, renovation and équipment : 414,000
Christus Santa Rosa's Children’s Hospitai, San Antonio, TX for facilities and equipment 365,000 -
Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center, Cincinnati, OH for purchase of equipment 487,000
Citrus County Board of County Commissioners, Inverness, FL for facilities and equipment - 146,000
City of Austin, TX for facilities and equipment for the Travis County Hospital District 282,000
Chy of Chesapeake, VA for an infant montality and chronic di p ion pragram,

including equipment ) ‘97,000
City of Oakland, CA for facilities and equipment for a new youth center to house heaith .

services programs 487,000
City of Stockton, CA for facilities and equipment for a health care facility 438,000
City of Stonewall, OK for facilities and equipment 351,000
Clarion Health Center, Clarion, PA for purchase of equipment 282,000
Clearfield Hospital, Clearlield, PA, for equipment 87,000
Cilevetand Clinic Huron Hospital, East Cleveland, OH for facilities and equipment 292,000
Cobb County Government, Marietia, GA for a senior health center, mcludmg facilities and

equipment 316,000
Coffeyville Regional Medical Center, Coffeyville, KS for facilities and equipment 341,000




1486

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
. are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project o

Amount (in dollars)}

Coles County Councli on Aging, Mattoon, IL for facilities and equipment’ 195,000
College Misericordia, Dallas, PA for faciiities and equipment for the NEPA Assistive A
Technology Research Institute 302,000
College of Saint Scholastica, Duluth, MN, to implement a rural heal!h and technology .
demionstration project 247,000
Collier County, Naples, FL to develop a health care access network for the under- and -
uninsured, including information technology upgrades . . 333,000
Colorado State University, Fort Collins, CO for purchase of equipment . 292,000
Columbia Memorial Hospital, Hudson, NY for health information systems. : i4s,ooo
Columbus Children's Hospital, Columbus, OH for a telehealth project 97,000
Columbus Children's Hospital, Columbus, OH for purchase of equipment 292,000
Commbm Care, Inc., Columbia, SC for health information systems, facilities, and equipmént 277,000
Community Action Agency of Southern New Mexico, Las Cruces, NM, for the Access to

Heaithcare Initiative 289,000
Community College of Aurora, Aurora, CO for facilities and equrpment 341,000
Community Coflege of Rhode island, Lincoin, RI, for equipment and laboratory facilities for

health care education . 204,000 -
Community Dental Services, Albuguerque, NM for facilities and equipment . 487,000
Community Health Gare, Tacoma, WA for facilities and equipment 414,000
Community Health Ceniter af Southeast Kansas, Pittsburg, KS, for renovation and equipment . 341,000
Community Health Center of the Black Hills, Rapid City, SD, for facilities and equipment 231,000
Community Heaith Centers in lowa 1,708,000
Community Health Centers of Arkansas, North Little Rock, AR, Tor an infrastructure

deveiopment program 585,000
Community Heaith Centers of the Rutiand Region, Bomoseen, VT, for equipment- ‘97,000
Community Health Works, Forsyth, GA for rural health care outreach 48,000 -
Community Home, Health & Hosplce Longview, WA, to implement a home heaith )
telemonitoring system 243,000
Community Hospital of Bremen, Bremen IN for facilities and equcpment 121,000
Community Hospital TeleHealth Consortium, Lake Charles, LA for a telehealth initiative 292,000
Community Medical Center, Missoula, MT, for construction, renovation and equipment 273,000,
Community Medical Centers, Stockton, CA for facilities and equipment for Gleasén House 219,000
Comprenhensive Community Action Program (CCAP), Cransion, Rl for faciiities and equipment .

for dental care 185,000
Connecticut Hospice, Inc., Branford, CT for health information systems 292,000
Cook Children's Medical Center, Fort Worth, TX for facn!mes and equipment 155,000
Cooperative Education Service Agency 11 Rural Health Dental Clinic, Turtle [ake, Wl for ”

dental services 219,000
Cooperative 1 eiehealth Network, Portneul Medical Center, Pocateno, 1D, to provide and

improve distance heaithcare access in southeast tdaho 341,000

Counseling Services of Addison County, dedlebury, VT, to implement an electromc medical
record

195,000




1487

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
. are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bili.

Project “|Amount (in dottars)}
County of Modoc Med:cal Center. Alturas, CA for purchass of equ«pment 146,000
County of Peoria, Peoria, IL, for facnmes and equipment 243,000
County of San Diego, CA Public Health Servicés for the purchase of equipment 278,000
Crouse Hospital, Syracuse, NY for purchase of equipment and improvement of electronic j
medical information 292,000
Crowder College-Nevada Campus, Nevada, MO tor tacilities and equipment for the Moss
Higher Education Center - 195,000
Crozer-Chester Medical Center, Upiand, PA for facilities and equipment - 316,000
Crumiey House Brain injury Rehabilitation Center, Limestone, TN, for brain injury programs 97,000
Culpeper Regional Hospital, Cuipeper, VA, for faciiity design, engineering and construction to
expand the Emergency Department 195,000
Cumberland Medical Center, Crossvilie, TN for facilities and equipment. 234,000
Dartmouth-Hitchcock Medical Center, Lebanon, NH for facilities and equipment . ' 268,000
Defiance College, Defiance, Ohio, for training autism caregivers 170,000
Delaware Technical and Community College, Dover, DE for purchase of equipment 243,000
Delta Dental of lowa, Ankeny, 1A, for a dental loan repayment program. 146,000
Deita Dental of South Dakota, Pierre, SD to provide mobiie dental health services 195,000
Denver Heaith and Hospital Authority, Denver, CO for facilities and eqmpmem 438,000
Des Moines University and Broadlawns Medical Center, Des Moines, IA for a mobile cismc 195,000
Desert Hot Springs, Downey, CA, 1o construct a primary and urgent care medicaj clinic 78,000
Detroit Primary Care Access, Detroit, Mi for health care information technology 365,000
Dixie County, Cross City, FL for facifities and-equipment for the primary care facility 73,000
Dodge County Hospital, Eastman, GA for facilities and equipment 97,000 °
Drew County Memoriaf Hospital, Monticelio, AR for facilities and equipment 429,000 h
DuBois Fegional Medical Center, DuBois, PA for purchase of equ«pmem and electronic
medical records upgrades 212,000
East Carolina University, Greenville, NC for the Melabohic Institute, including facilities and
equipment - 341,000
East Orange General Hospital, East Orange, NJ, for facilities and equipment _ 619,000
East Tennessee Children's Hospital, Knoxville, TN for facilities and equipment 202,000
East Tennassee State Unwersnty College of Pharmacy, Johnson C;ty, TN for facilities and A
equipment 243,000
Faster Seals lowa, for construction and enhancement of a health care center 292,000
Easter Seals Metropalitan Chicago, Chicago, IL, for their therapeutic Schaol and Center ior .
Autism Research 536,000
Easter Seals of Mahoning, Trumbu!l and Columbiana Counties, Youngsiown, OH for fachities
and equipment 195,000

Eastern Oklahoma State Coliege, Wilburton, OK for health iRtormation systems and pharmacy
technology programs

97,000

Eastern Shore Rural Health System Onley Community Health Center, Nassawadox, VA, for
construction, renovation and equipment

117,000




1488

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Projéct Amount (in dollars)

Ed Roberts Campus in Berkeley, CA, for construction, renovations and eguipment 243,000'
Eddy County, NM, for a regional’substance abuse rehabilitation center, including facilities and

equipment . B 148,000
Edgemoor Hospital, Santee, CA for purchase of equnpment 146,000
Eisenhower Medical Center, Rancho Mirage, CA for facilities and equipment 146,000
El Proyecto del Barrio, Arleta, CA for facilifies and equipment at the Azusa Health Center, ]

Azusa, CA 477,000
El Proyecto del Barrio, Winnetka, CA for heaith information systems - 234,000
Elizabeth City Siate University, Elizabeth City, NC Tor Tacifities and equ:pment for a science

education building 380,000
Efiiot Health System, Manchester, NH, for a backup and support system for contmuny of ) .
sarvices 195,000
Emerson Hospltal Concord, MA for facilities and equipment 195,000
Engiewood Hospital and Medical Center, Englewood, NJ for facilities and equipment 170,000
Ephrata Community Hospital, Ephrata, PA, for equipment 87,000
Excela Health, Mt. Pleasant, PA for facilities and equipment 341,000
Fairfield Medical Center, Lancaster, OH for facilities and equipment 387,000
Fairview Southdale Hospital, Edina, MN for purchase of equipment 148,000
Family and Children's 'Aid, Danbury, CT for faciiities and equipment for the Harmony Center 268,000
Family Behavioral Resources, Greensburg, PA for community health outreach activities’ 146,000
Family Center of the Northern Neck, inc., White Stone, VA for obstetric care services, including ;
facilities and equipment 195,000
Family Health Center of Southern Oklafwma Tishomingo, OK for facilities and equipment 185,000
Family Health Centers of Ban Dlego, Inc., San Diego, CA, for construction, renovatuon and .
equipment 78,000
Family HeaithCare Network, Visalia, CA for electronic medical records upgrades . 195,000
Family Medicine Spokane, Spokane, WA for rural training assistance 146,000
Fenway Community Health Center, Boston, MA, for construction, renovation and eqﬁipment 204,000
Fish River Rural Héalth, Eagle Lake, ME, for construction, renovation, and equipment 97,000
Fietcher Aflen Health Care, Burlington, VT, for construction, renovation and equipment 390,000
Florida Hospital College of Health Sciences, Orlando, FL for {acilities and equipment 146,000
Florida Institute of Technology, Melboume, FL for facilities and equupment for the Autism ) .
Research and Treatment Center 2,437,000
Florida Southem College, Lakeland, FL for purchase of equipment to support nursing programs 390,000
Floyd Vatley Hospital, Le Mars, 1A for facilities and'equipment 97,000
Fort Wayne, IN, for training of emergency medical personnel, including equipment purchase ' 160,000
Fox Chase Cancer Center, Philadelphia, PA, for equipment 123,000
Frankiin County Medical Center, Preston, ID, for construction, renovation, and equipment 243’000
Free Clinic of the Greater Menomonie Area, Inc, Menomonie, W1, for equipment 82,000

Free Clinics of iowa in Des Moinss, to support a netwark of free clinics

341,000




1489

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project ‘| Amount (in doliars)|
Freeman Health Systemn, Joplin, MO for purchase of equipment 390,000
Fuiton County Medical Center, McConnellsburg, PA for facilities and equipment 257,000
Gardnier Family Health Network, inc., San Jose, CA for facilities and equipment . 292,000
Garield Memorial Hospital, Panguitch, Utah, for construction, renovation, and equipment of the .
emergency room and adjacent clinic ) 82,000
Gaston College, Health Education Institute, Dallas, NC for nurse training programs, including )
facilities and equipment . -~ 146,000
Gateway to Care, Houston, TX for health information technology 219,000 -
Geisingér Health System, Danville, PA, for construction and equipment 165,000
Generations, Inc, Camden, NJ, for construction of a medical center 370,000
Georgia Southern University, Statesboro, GA, for rural health outreach and training 82,000
Gerirude A, Barber Center, Erie, PA for the Autism Early Identification Diagnostic and
Treatment Center, including purchase of equipment 157,000
Glen Rose Medical Center, Glen Rose, TX for facilities and ‘equipment 321,000
Gilendale Adventist Medical Center, Glendale, CA for facilities and equipment 365,000
Giens Falls Hospital, Glens Falls, NY for facilities and equipment, 390,000
Glory House, Sioux Falls, SD, to construct a methamphetamine treatment center 146,000
Good Samaritan Regional Medical Center, Pottsvitle, PA, for medical outreach af,ooo
Good Shepherd Rehabilitation Hospital, Allentown, PA, for equipment 87,000
Grady Health Systems, Atlanta, GA for elactronic medical records upgrades 326,000
Grandview Hospital, Dayton, OH for facilities and equipment 243,000
Greater Hudson Valley Family Health Center,Inc., Newburgh, NY for facilities and equipment. 121,000
Greater New Bediord Community Health Center, New Bedford, MA for health information
systems 341,000:
Greene County, Waynesburg, PA, for a telemedicine initiative 87,000
Griffin Hospital, Derby, CT for facilities and equipment ) 390,000
Gritman Medical Genter, Moscow, ID for facilities and equipment ' 487,000
Gundersen Lutheran Health System, West Union, IA for a mobile health unit 243,000
Gundersen Lutheran Hospital, L.a Crosse, W, for a health information technology system iss,ooo
Gunderson Lutheran, Decorah, IA for a Remote Fetal Monitoring Program, including purchase ) .
of equipment 292,000
Halifax Regional Health System, South Boston, VA for an electronic health records initiative, o
including equipment . 390,000
Hamilton Community Health Network, Flint, MI for health care information technology 3'12"009
Hamot Medical Center, Erie, PA, for construction and equipment 87,000
Hampton University, Hampton, VA for health professions training 390,000
Harris County Hospitat District, Houston, TX for facilities and equipment 243,000
IMarris County Hospital District, Houston, TX for facilities and equipment 487,000




1490

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill,

Project Amount (in dollars)
Harns County Hospital District, Houston, TX for facilities and equipment for an outpatient
physical and occupational therapy center 195,000
Harris County Hospital District, Houston, TX ior facilities and eqmpmem for the diabetes
program 404,000
Harris Methodist Erath County Hospital, Stephenvilie, TX for facilities and equipment 136,000
Hatzoloh EMS, Inc., Monsey, NY for purchase of ambulances 195,000
Hawkeye Community College, Waterloo, 1A for facilities and equipment for a health center 365,000
Hazieton General Hospital, Hazieton, PA, for equipment 87,000
Healing Tree Addiction Treatment Solutions, Inc., Sterling, CO for facilities and equipment 146,000
HEALS Dental Clinic, Huntsville, AL for tacilities and equipment. 73,000
HealthCare Connection, Cincinnati, OH for an electronic health records initiative, including
equipment 243,000
HealthEast Care System, St. Paul, MN for heaith information systems 487,000
HealthHUB, South Royaiton, VT, for equipment and facilities 97,000
Heartland Community Health Clinic, Peoria, IL for facilities and equipment 292,000
Heartland Partnership, Peoria. IL, for construction of a cancer research laboratory 390,000

Hekioen Institute for Medical Research Beloved Community Wellness Program, Chicago, Il for

facilities and equipment . 390,000
Helen DeVos Children's Hospital, Grand Rapids, M for facilities and equipment 97,000
Helene Fuld College of Nursing, NY, for construction, renovation and equipment .97‘000
Henry Ford Health System, Detrolt, Mi, for training in advanced techniques 287,000
Henry Mayo Newhall Memorial Hospital, Valencia, CA for facifities and equipment 195,000
Heritage Valley Health System, Beaver, PA, for construction 87,000
Hidalgo Medical Services inc., Lordsburg, NM, for construction, renovation, and equipment tor

a Community Health Center in Siiver City, New Mexico 731,000
Highland Community Hospital, Picayune, MS for health information systems 429,000
Highlands County, Sebring, FL for facilities and equipment for the veterans service office 414,000
Hilo Medical Center, HI, for a medical robotics training lab 97,000
Holy Cross Hospital, Chicago, IL, for equipment 975,000
Holy Cross Hospital, Silver Spring, MD, for equipment 365,000
Holy Name Hospital, Teaneck, NJ for facilities and equipment 170,000
Holy Redeemer Heaith System, Huntingdon Valley, PA, for construction 87,000
Holy Rosary Healthcare, Miles City, MT, for a tele-radiology program 170,000
Holy Spirit Hospital, Camp Hill, PA, for equipment 87,000
Holyoke Hospital, Holyoke, MA, for equipment 180,000
Home Nursing Agency, Altoona, PA, for telehealth services, including purchase of equipment 97,000

Hood River County, Hood River, OR, for construction of an integrated health care facility

287,000




1491

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount (in dollars)
Hormel Foundation, Austin, MN for facilities and equipment for the cancer research center 414,000
Hospice Care Plus, Berea, KY, for construction, renovation, and equipment 128,000
Hospice of Northwest Chio Toiedo Center, Toledo, OH for health information systems 121,000
Hospice of the Western Reserve, Cleveland, OH for a pediatric care program 146,000
Hospiial for Special Surgery, New York, NY, for expansion and modemization of its clinical
facilities 487,000
Houston County Hospita! District, Crockett, TX for facilities and equipment 195,000
Howard Community College, Columbia, MQ for facilities and equipment for radioiogic
technology 292,000
Hudsan Alpha Institute for Biotechnology, Huntsville, AL for facilities and equipment 316,000
Hudson Headwaters Health Network, Inc., Glens Fails, NY for health information systems 97,000
Humility of Mary Health Partners, Youngstown, OH for health information technology 195,000
Humphreys County Memorial Hospital, Belzoni, MS for facilities and equipment 170,000
Hunterdon Medical Center, Flemington, NJ for facilities and equipment 628,000
Hunter's Hope Foundation, Orchard Park, NY, including purchase of equipment 585,000
Huntridge Teen Center and Nevada Dental Asscciation, Las Vegas, NV, o purchase -
equipment and coordinate care for the Huntridge Dental Clinic 268,000
Huntsvilte Hospital, Huntsville, AL for facilities and equipment 195,000
Hurley Medical Center, Flint, Mi for heaith information systems 312,000

Idaho State University, Pocatello, 1D for the Advanced Clinical Simulation Laboratory, inciuding

facilities and equipment 243,000
filinois Masonic Medicai Center, Chicago, IL for facilities and equipment 243,000
Tiinois Primary Health Care Association, Springtield, IL for health information systems for clinic

sites across the State 585,000
India Community Center, Milpitas, CA for facilities and equipment for the medical clinic 292,000
Indiana Regional Medical Center, Indiana, PA, for services expansion 87,000
indiana University Bloomington, IN for facilities and equipment for the Schoot of Nursing 73,000
Tndiana University School of Medicine, Gary, IN for facilities and equipment for the Northwest

indiana Heaith Research Institute 511,000
Iindiana University School of Medicine, Indianapolis, IN for facilities and equipment 146,000
Indiana Universily Southeast, New Albany, IN for facilities and equipment for the School of

Nursing 73,000
Inland Behavioral Health Services, Inc., San Bemardino, CA for facilities and equipment 487,000 -
Inova Health System, Falls Church, VA, for construction, renovation, and equipment 97,000
Institute for Family Health, New Paltz, NY for health information systems across all eight

academic health centers. 97,000
institute for Research and Rehabilitation, Houston, TX for purchase of equipment 195,000
INTEGRIS Heaith, Oklahoma City, OK for a telemedicine demonstration 195,000
INTEGRIS Health, Oktahoma City, OK, for siatewide digital radiology equipment 97,000
Infermountain Healthcare, Salt Lake City, UT for an electronic health records initiative,

including equipment i 165,000




1492

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount (in dollars)l

lowa Caregivers Association, for training and support of certified nurse assistants 292,000
Jackson Medical Mall Foundation, Jackson, MS, for construction, renovation, and equipment 146,000
Jackson State University, Jackson, MS, for Southern Institute for Mental Health Research and

Training 243,000
Jameson Hospital, New Castle, PA for facilities and equipment zés,ooo
Jasper Memorial Hospital, Monticello, GA for facilities and equipment 39,000
Jetferson County, AL for the Senior Citizens' Centers, including facilities and equipment 292,000
Jefferson Regional Medical Center Nursing School, Pine Bluff, AR for facilities and equipment 975,000
Jefferson Regional Medical Center, Pittsburgh, PA, for equipment 87,000
L Jenkins County GA Hospital, Millen, GA for facilities and equipment 268,000
Jewish Renaissance Medical Center, Perth Amboy, NJ, for construction, renovation and

equipment 185,000
John Wesley Community Health Institute, Bell Gardens, CA for faciiities and equipment for the

Bell Gardens Health Center 146,000
Johns Hopkins University, Baltimore, MD, to expand the Critical Event Preparedness and

Response program 243,000
Johnson Memorial Hospital, Stafford Springs, CT for facilities and equipment 243,000
Johnston Memorial Hospital, Smithfieid, NC for facilities and equipment 312,000
Kalamazoo Valley Community College, Kalamazoo, Mt for purchase of equipment 341,000
Kane Community Hospital, Kane, PA, for equipment 87,000
[Kansas State University, Manhattan, KS, for equipment for the Midwest Institute for

Comparative Stem Cell Biology 487,000
Kennedy Krieger Institute, Baltimore, MD, for medical equipment 243,000
{Kennedy Krieger Institute, Baltimore, MD for facilities and equipment for the I tional

Center for Spinal Cord Injury facility 438,000
Kenosha Community Health Center, Kenosha, W|, for construction, renovation and equipment 165,000
Kent State University Stark Campus, North Canton, OH for facilities and equipment 487,000
Kent State University, Ashtabula, OH for facilities and equipment 390,000
Kilmichael Hospital, Kilmichael, MS for facilities and equipment 170,000
Kirkwood Community College, Cedar Rapids, 1A for facilities, equipment and curriculum for an

advanced medical simulation instruction center 219,000
Knox Community Hospital, Mount Vernon, OH for facilities and equipment 268,000
Kootenai Medical Center, Sandpoint, D, to cenlinue providing and improving distance

healthcare access in north Idaho 243,000
La Clinica de 1a Raza, Oakland, CA for faciiities and equipment for the San Antonio

Neighborhood Health Center 292,000
La Rabida Chiidren's Hospital, Chicago, IL for facilities and equipment 219,000
Lake Erie College of Osteopathic Medicine, Erie, PA for the Drug information Center 487,000
Lakeland Community College, Kirtland, OH for a healith information training program, including

facilities and equipment 97,000
Lakeshore Foundation, Birmingham, AL, for construction, renovation, and equipment 495,000




1493

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Projéct Amount (in dofiars),
[amar University, Beaumont, T X for the Communily and University Padnership Service,
including facilities and equipment 146,000
Lamoilie Community Health Services, Morrisville, VT, for rural outreach activities 73,000
Lanai Women's Center, Lanai City, Hi for facilities and equipment 136,000
Lane County, Eugene, Oregon, for construction, renovation, and equipment of the Springfieid )
Community Heaith Center 123,000
Caurens County Health Care System, Ciintan, SC for an electronic health records initiative,
including equipment - 97,000
Lawrence Hospital Center, Bronxvilie, NY for facilities and equipment 219,000
Le Bonheur Children's Medical Center, Memphis, TN, for construction, renovation, and
equipment 380,000
Le Mars Dialysis Center, LeMars, IA, for construction, renovation and equipment 195,000
League Against Cancer, Miami, FL for purchase of equipment 195,000
Legacy Health System, Portland, Oregon, for telemedicine equipment 82,000
Lehigh Valley Hospital and Health Network, Alientown, PA, for construction 87,000
[ewis and Clark Community Coflege, Godirey, 1L, to purchase and equip a mobile health clinic R
to serve rural areas 287,000
Liberty County, FL, Bristol, FL for facilities and equipment for a medical facility 341,000
Liberty Regional Medical Center, Hinesville, GA for facilities and equipment 195,000
LifeBridge Healith of Baltimore, MD, to implement the Computerized Physician Order Entry
Initiative’ 414,000
Limestone Community Care, inc. Medical Clinic, Elkmont, AL for facilities and equipment 73,000
Lincoln Comrmunity Health Center, Durham, NC for facilities and equipment 195,000
Lincoln Medical and Mental Heatth Center, Bronx, NY for facilities and equipment 219,000
{odi Memorial Hospital, Lodi, CA for a telehealth project 170,000
Loretto, Syracuse, NY for facilities and equipment for elderly health care and skilled nursing
programs . 243,000
Los Angeles Orthopaedic Hospital, Los Angeles, CA for facilities and equipment in the Lowman
Center 268,000
Lou Ruvo Alzheimer's Institute, Las Vegas, NV, for construction, renovation, and equipment 330,000
Louisvilie Metro Department of Pubiic Works, Louisville, KY for facilities and equipment for a
mobile heaith unit 243,000
Lourdes Medical Center of Burlington County, Willingbaro, NJ for purchase of equipment 148,000
Lowell Community Health Center, Lowell, MA for facilities and equipment. 234,000
Loyola University Heaith System, Maywood, iL for facilities and equipment 380,000
Lucile Packard Children’s Hospital, Palo Alto, CA for facilities and equipment 312,000
Madison Center, South Bend, IN for facilities and equipment for a clinic Jor attention deficit
hyperactivity disorder 146,000
Madison Community Health Center, Madison, W1, for equipment 268,000
Madison County Memorial Hospital, Rexburg, 1D for facilities and equipment 243,000
Madison County, Virginia City, MT for facilities and equipment 282,000
Madison St. Joseph Health Center, Madisonville, TX for facilities and equipment 117,000
Magee Rehabilitation Hospital, Philadelphia, PA, for equipment 87,000




1494

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this tabie
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Amount {in dollars)

Project
Magee-Womens Research Institute and Foundation, Pittsburgh, PA, for eduipment 87,000
Maine Center for Marine Biotechriology, Gulf of Maine Research institute, Portiand, ME for .
facilities and equipment 136,000
Maine Coast Memoriat Hospitat, Elfsworth, ME, for construction, renovation, and equipment 143,000
Maine Primary Care Association, Augusta, ME for health information systems in community
health centers across the State 185,000
Matiheh Free Clinic, Salt Lake City, Utah, for renovation and equipment 48,000
Manchester Memorial Hospital, Manchester, CT for 1acilities and equipment 292,000
Marana Health Center, Marana, AZ for facilities and equipment. 121,000
Marcus Daly Memorial Hospitai, Hamilton, MT, for construction, renovation and equipment 234,000
Marcus Institute, Atlanta, GA, for equipment 180,000
Marian Community Hospital, Carbondale, PA, for equipment 87,000
Marias Medical Center, Shelby, MT for purchase of equipment 195,000
Marquette General Hospital, Marquette, Mi for facilities and equipment 438,000
Marquette University, Milwaukee, W1, for a dental health outreach program 204,000
Marshall University, WV, for the Bicengineering and Biomanufacturing Institute . 1,535,000
Marshail University, WV, for the construction of a patient care and clinical training site in
Southwestem West Virginia 2,851,000
Marshalt University, WV, for the Virtual Colonoscopy Outreach Program 1,384,000
Marshalitown Medical and Surgical Center, Marshalitown, [A for high resolution medical
imaging, including purchase of equipment 390,000
Mary Scott Nursing Center, Dayton, OH for facilities and equipment 487,000
Maryland Hospital Association, Elkridge, MD, for the Nursing Career Lattice Program 438,000
Maryland-State Dental Association, Columbia, MD for facilities and equipment for mobile dental
lcare units 146,000
WMaryville University, St. Louis, MO for facilities and equipment at the Center for Science and .
Health Professions 195,000
Mason County Board of Heaith, Maysville, KY for facilities and equipment 390,000
Massachusetts College of Pharmacy and Health Sciences, Worcester, MA for health
information technology systems 341,000
Maui Community Heaith Center, HI, for construction, renovation and equipment 780,000
Maui Economic Development Board, Hi, for the Lanai Women's Initiative 97.000
Maury Regional Hospital, Columbia, TN for facilities and equipment 390,000
McKiniey County, New Mexico, Gallup, NM, for construction, renovation, and equipment of the
dialysis center 936,000
Meadville Medical Center, Meadville, PA, for construction and equipment 87,000
Medical Education Development Consartium, Scranton, PA, for construction 826,000
Meharry Medical College, Nashviile, TN for facilities and equipment 487,000
Memorial Hermann Baptist Beaumnmont Hospital, Beaumont, TX for facilities and equipment 195,000
Memorial Hermann Healthcare System, Houston, TX for facifities and equipment 195,000

Memorial Hermann Southwest Hospital, Houston, TX for facilities and equipment

136,000




1495

The amounts provided for projects'displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount (in dollars)
Memorial Hospital of Laramie County, Cheyenne, WY, for design of the Comprehensive
'Community Cancer Center 351,000
Memorial Hospital, York, PA, for information technology equipment 87,000
Memphis Bioworks Foundation, Memphis, TN, for construction, renovation, and equipment at
the research park 390,000
Mendocino Coast District Hospital, Fort Bragg, CA for facilities and equipment 487,000
Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin, Keshena, W1 for facilities and equipment for the Family
Wellness Center 390,000
Mercy Coiiege of Northwest Ohio, Toledo, OH for facilities and equipment for the continuing
professional education division 195,000
Mercy Fitzgerald Hospital, Darby, PA, for equipment 87,000
Mercy Health Foundation, Durango, CO for facilities and equipment for a community health
clinic 282,000
Mercy Health Pantners, Scranton, PA, for equipment 87,000
Mercy Hospital Grayling, Grayling, Mi for facilities and equipment 121,000
Mercy Hospital of Philadelphia, Philadelphia, PA, for equipment 87,000
Mercy Hospital, Baltimore, MD, for equipment 731,000
Mercy Hospital, Buffalo, NY for facilities and equipment, 195,000
Mercy Medical Center, Redding, CA for facilities and equipment 195,000
Mercy Medical Center, Springfield, MA, for equipment 185,000
Mercy Medical Center-House of Mercy, Des Moines, IA for facilities and equipment related to
substance abuse 487,000
Mercy Memorial Hospital, Monroe, MI for facilities and equipment 195,000
Mercy Ministries Health Center, Laredo, TX for a mobiie heaith unit 195,000
Mercy Suburban Hospital, Norristown, PA for facilities and equipment 438,000
Methodist Hospital of Southern Califomia, Arcadia, CA for facilities and equipment 682,000
Methodist Hospital, Houston, Texas, for renovation and equipment 413,000
Methodist Hospital, Houston, TX for purchase of equipment 365,000
Metro Health, Cleveland, OH, for The Nariheast Ohio Senior Health and Wellness Center 82,000
Metropolitan Hospital, New Yorlk, NY for facilities and equipment 97,000
MetroWest Medical Center Framingham Union Hospital, Framingham, MA for facilities and
equipment for interpreting services 97,000
Miami Beach Community Heaith Center, Miami Beach, FL for facilities and equipment 148,000
Mid Valley Hospital, Peckville, PA, for equipment, construction and renovation 87,000
Middle Tennessee State University, Murfreesboro, TN for facilities and equipment for the
school of nursing 243,000
Middiesex Communily College, Lowell, MA for facllities and equipment for the health education
programs 195,000
Middietown Regional Hospital, Middietown, OH for facilities and equipment for the Greentree
Science Academy in Franklin, OH 97,000
Mid-Ohio FoodBank, Columbus, OH for facilities and equipment 185,000
Miles Community College, Miles City, MT for the Pathways o Careers in Healthcare initiative 341,000




1496

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

i Project Amount (in doilars)!
Minot State University, Minot, ND, to monitor and treat individuals with autism specirum
disorder in rural areas with limited access to health professionals 409,000
Mission Hospitals, Asheville, NC for facilities and equipment 185,000
Mississippi Primary Health Care Association, Jackson, MS, 390,000
Mississippi Siate University, Mississippi State, M, for the Tissue Engineering Research
Center 243,000
Missouri Delta Medical Center, Sikeston, MO for purchase of equipment 195,000
Moanongahela Valley Hospital, Monongahela, PA, for equipment 87,000
Monroe Clinic, Monroe, W1 for health care information technology T 292,000
Monroe County Hospital, Forsyth, GA for facilities and equipment 43,000
Montefiore Medical Center,Bronx, NY for health information systems 136,000
Montgomery Area Nontraditional Equestrians, Pike Road, AL for construction of faciiities to
serve the disabled 97,000
Monticello, Utah, to provide preventive screening for Monticello Mili Legacy 82,000
Morehead State University, Morehead, KY to improve rural heaith 292,000
Morris Heights Heaith Center, Inc., Bronx, NY for facilities and equipment 121,000
Morton Hospital and Medical Center, Taunton, MA for facHities and equipment . 341,000
Moses Taytor Hospital, Scranton, PA, far equipment 87,000
Mount Nittany Medical Center, State College, PA for facilities and equipment 245,000
Mount Sinai Medical Genter, Miami Beach, FL, for construction, renovatioh and equipment 33{ 000
Mount Vernon Hospital, Mount Vernon, NY for facilities and equipment 292,000
Mount Wachusett Community College, Gardner, MA for facilities and equipment . 511,000
Mountain State University, Beckley, WV, for the construction of the Allied Health Technology
Tower 3,159,000
Muhlenberg Community Hospital, Greenviile, KY for facilities and equipment 146,000
Myma Brind Center of Integralive Medicine, Philadelphia, PA, to develop three models of
integrative programs of clinical excellence 87,000
National Jewish Medical and Research Center, Denver, CO, for faciliies and equipment 487,000
Naugatuck Valley Community College, Walerbury, CT for facilities and equipment for the
nursing program 97,000
Nebraska Hospital Association Besearch and Education Foundation, Lincoln, NE fora
telehealth demonstration, including purchase of equipment 463,000
Nevada Rural HospHal Pantiners, Reno, NV, to expand and enhance a rural tek dicine
project 438,000
New Hampshire Community Health Centers, Concord, NH, for construction, renovation, and
equipment 390,000
New Orieans Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness, New Orleans, LA, for
equipment and supplies for a mobile medical hospital 975,000
New York College of Osteopathic Medicine, Old Westbury, NY for di manag 1t and
patient advocacy programs, including purchase of equipment 419,000
New York Presbyterian Hospital, New York, NY for facilities and equipment 487,000
New York-Presbyterian Hospital, NY, for cardiac care telemetry 585,000




1497

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this biil.

Project Amount (in dollars),

Newark Beth Israel Medical Center, Newark, NJ for facilities and equipment 282,000
Newark-Wayne Community Hospital, Newark, NY for facilities improvements and digial heaith

care equipment - 731,000
Newport Hospital, Newport, Bi for facilities and equipment 292,000
Newton Memorial Hospital, Newton, Nuf for purchase of equipment 146,000
Niagara Falis Memorial Medical Center, Niagara Falls, NY for facilities and equipment 487,000
Nobie Hospital, Westfield, MA, for construction, renovation and equipment 165,000
Norman Regional Health System, Norman, OK for telehealth and electronic medical records

initiatives 624,000
North Country Children's Clinic, Inc., Watertown, NY, for construction and renovation 487,000
North Dakota State University, Fargo, ND, to expand a statewide telepharmacy project 828,000
North General Hospital, New York, NY, for construction, renovation and equipment €82,000
Northcentral Montana Heailthcare Alfiance, Great Falls, MT, for heaith information technology 170,000
NorthEast Ohio Neighborhood Heaith Services, inc., Cleveland, OH for facilities and equipment 292,000
Northeast Wisconsin Technical College, Green Bay, Wi for a mobiie heaith clinic 170,000
Northeastern Pennsylvania Techno!oby Institute, Scranton, PA, to connect the eighteen

regional hospitals with state and federal medical experts during incident response and recovery 87,000
Northern Dutchess Hospital, Rhinebeck, NY for health information technology systems. 195,000
{Northemn Larimer County Health District, Fort Collins, CO, for the Acute Mental Health and B
Detoxification Facility 82,000
Northern Maine Community College, Presque Isle, ME, for construction, renovation, and

equipment 104,000
Northern Virginia Urban League, Alexandria, VA, for services and equipment to promote

healthy pregnancy outcormnes in the Northem Virginia region 146,000
Nonﬁem Westchester Hospital, Mount Kisco, NY for facilities and equipment 97,000
Northland Medical Center, Princeton, MN for purchase of equipment 341,000
Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association, Inc., Steamboat Springs, CO, to construct and

equip a community health clinic 121,000
Northwest Community Health Care, Pascoag, B! for facilities and equipment 438,000
Northwest Hospital and Medical Center, Seattle, WA, for a Community Health Education and

Simulation Center N 975,000
Northwest Hospital Intermediate Care Unit, Randalistown, MD for facilities and equipment 121,000
Northwest Hospital, Baltimore, MD, for equipment 365,000
Northwest Kidney Centers, Seattle, WA for facilities and equipment 282,000
Northwest Nazarene University, Nampa, 1D for faciiities and equipment 438,000
Northwest Aesearch and Education institute, Billings, MT, To create a confinuing medical
Leducation program 273,000
Northwestern Memorial Hospital, Chicago, 1L for facilities and equipment for Prentice Women's

Hospital 365,000




1498

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount (in dollars)
NYU School of Medicine, NY, NY, for the Basic Research and Imaging Program 877,000
Ty

Qakland University Schoo! of Nursing, Rochester, Mi for facilities and equipment 341,000
Oaklawn Adult Group Home, Goshen, IN for facilities and equipment 146,000
Oakwood Healthcare System Foundation, Dearborn, Ml for facilities and equipment for the

Western Wayne Family Health Center 195,000
Ocean Beach Hospital, liwaco, WA for a telepharmacy program 536,000

Cconee Memonial Hospital, Seneca, SC, o design, develop, and implement a community-wide

heaith information exchange system 82,000
Ohio State University Comprehensive Cancer Center, Columbus, OH for James Cancer

Survivarship Center for construction of facilities 228,000
Ohio University, Athens, Ohio, for the Appalachian Healthcare Screening Program 195,000
Ohio Valley General Hospital, McKees Rocks, PA, for equipment 87,000

Okiahoma Foundation for Kidney Disease, Oklahoma City, OK, for telehealth applications 83,000

Oklahoma Medical Hesearch Foundation (OMRF), Oklahoma City, OK, for construction,

renovation, and equipment of a Biotech Research Tower 97,000

Oklahoma State University, Center for Health Sciences, Tuisa, OK, for mobile health clinics 97,000

Cklahoma University College of Medicine -Tuisa, Tulsa, OK for facilities and equipment 146,000
Clympic Gommunity Action Program, Port Angeles, WA for facilities and equipment for the

OlyCAP Oral Health Center 48,000

Orange County Government, Orlando, FL, for heaith information technology equipment 165,000
Oregon Coast Community Coflege, Newport, OR for facilities and equipment for health

professions education 131,000
Osceola County Heaith Department, Poinciana, FL for facilities and equipment 195,000
Osceola Medical Center, Osceola, W! for facilities and equipment 146,000
Otiumwa Regional Heaith Center, Ottumwa, 1A, for construction, renovation and equipment 390,000
Our Lady of Lourdes Medical Center, Camden, NJ, for facilities and equipment 585,000
Our Lady of Lourdes Memorial Hospital, Binghamton, NY for facilities and equipment. 341,000
Owensboro Medical Center, Owensboro, KY, for construction, renovation, and equipment 123,000
Palisades Medical Center, North Bergen, NJ for facilities and equipment 268,000
Paimetto Health Foundation, Columbia, SC for facilities and equipment 975,000
Parkiand Heaith Center, Farmington, MO for facilities and equipment 195,000
Passavant Area Hospital, Jacksonville, IL for facilities and equipment 243,000
Pattie A, Clay Regional Medical Center, Richmond, KY for faciiities and equipment 243,000
Pee Dee Healthy Start, Fiorence, SC for programs to improve matemat and child health 85,000

Peninsula Hospital Center, New York, NY for heaith information systems 312,000
Penn State Milton S. Hershey Medical Center/Coliege of Medicine, Hershey, PA, for

construction 165,000
Peapie, inc., Williamsville, NY for electronic health records upgrades 390,000
Peralta Community College, Oakland, CA for facilities and equipment for the nursing program

at Highland Hospital 262,000
Parson Memorial Hospital, Roxboro, NC for facilities and equipment 331,000




1499

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount (in dofiars)
Philadeiphia College of Ostecpathic Medicine, Philadelphia, PA, for equipment 87,000
Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital, Albany, GA, to partner with Dougherty County School
System to implement a pilot program to promote heaithy lifestyles in school children 82,000
Phoenix Children's Hospital, Phoenix, AZ for heaith information systems 292,000
Predmont Access fo Health Services, Inc. {(PATHS), Danville, VA, for construction, renovation
and equipment " 141,000
Pinnacle Health System, Harrisburg, PA, for construction 87,000
Pioneer Valley Life Sciences Institute, Springfield, MA, for the construction of biomedical
lresearch facilities 370,000
Placer County, Auburn, CA for construction of the Children's Heaith Center/Emergency Sheiter 390,000
Pocono Medical Center, East Stroudsburg, PA, for construction 87,000
Pointe Coupee Better Access Community Health, New Roads, LA for facilities and equipment 341,000
Ponce Center of Autism, Municipality of Ponce, PR for facilities and equipment at the Aufism
Center 219,000
Powell County Medical Center, Deer Lodge, MT for facilities and equipment 97,000
Powell Valley Health Care, Powell, WY for electronic information technology 390,000
Prairie Star Health Center, H'L'Jtchinson, KS for facilities and equipment 195,000
% Preston Memonial Hospital, Kingwood, WV for information technology equipment 292».'00()‘
IPrimary Care Association of HI, for construction, renovalion, equipmient, disabiity services and
outreach at the State's health centers 975,000
Project Access Spokane, Spokane, WA for healthcare delivery to low income residents 195,000
ProMedica Continuing Care Service Cormporation, Adrian, Mi for a telemedicine initiative 158,000
Provena Saint Joseph Hospital, Elgin, IL for facilities and equipment 292,000
Providence Community Health Centers, Providence, R, for construction 248,000
Providence Health System, Anchorage, AK to improve services in underserved regions 195,000
Providence Medical Center, Kansas City, KS, for telehealth upgrades 341,000
Providence Teleheaith Network Rural Outreach Program, Spokane, WA, for equipment 243,000
Putnam Hospital Center, Carmel, NY for facilities and equipment 195,000
Quebrada Heaith Center, Municipality of Camuy, PR for purchase of equipment 121,000
Quincy Valley Medical Center, Quincy, WA for facilities and equipment 146,000
Rancho Santiago Community College District, Santa Ana, CA for facilities and equipment for a
medical education complex in Garden Grove, CA 234,000
Rapid City Area School District 51/4, Rapid City, SD, for construction, renavation, and
equipment for a school-based health clinic 82,000
Reading Hospital and Medical Center, West Reading, PA, for equipment 87,000
Reading Hospital School of Nursing, West Reading, PA for nurse training programs inciuding
facilities and equipment 195,000
Redevelopment Authority of the County of Washington, Washingfon, PA, for construction and
renovation at Washington Hospital 87,000
sformed Presbyterian Woman's Association, Pittsburgh, PA Tor Taciiities and equipment for a
skilled nursing facility. 312,000
Regional Children's Hospital, Johnson City, TN for facilities and equipment 97,000




1500

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this tabie
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this biil.

Project | Amount {in dollars)}
hode Isiand Quality Institute, Providence,RI for health information technology in conjunction
with Rhode island mental healthworganizations 877,000
Rice University, Houston, TX, for equipment for the Coilaborative Research Center 365,000
Rio Arriba County, Espanala, NM for tacilities and equipment for the Heaith Commons 731,000
Riverside County Regional Medical Center, Moreno Valley, CA for facifities and equipmént - 136,000
Riverside County Regional Medical Center, Moreno Vailey, CA for facilities and equipment 585,000 ‘
Riverside Health System, Newport News, VA for the Patient Navigator Program 148,000
Riverside Healthcare, Kankakee, IL, for a computerized physician order entry system 287,000
Rochester General Hospital, Rochester, NY, for heart failure equipment and training 243,000
Roosevelt Hospital, New York, NY for facilities and equipment 380,000
Roper/Saint Francis Healthcare, Charleston, SC, for the expansion initiative for construction,
renovation, and equipment . 165,000
Rosebud Inter-facility Transport, Rosebud, SD, for purchase of emergency vehicles and
equipment - 195,000
Rosebud Sioux Tribe, Rosebud, 8D for facilities and equipment ‘ 780,000
Roswell Park Cancer institute, Buffalo, NY for facilities and equipment - 429,000
Rural Health Technology Consortium for facilities and equipment . 195,000
Rural Wisconsin Health Cooperative, Sauk City, Wi, for heaith information technology 185,000
Rush University Medical Center, Chicago, 1L for facilities and equipment for the Center for T
Advanced Medical Response 218,000
Sac and Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in lowa for a Tribal Health Care Clinic 608,000
Sacred Heart Hospital of Allentown, Alentown, PA, for equipment 87,000
Saginaw Valley State University, University Center.. Mi for purchase of equipment 341 'oob
Saint Agnes Hospital, Baltimore, MD, for equipment 731,000
Saint Alphonsus Regional Medical Center, Boise, 1D, for rural emergency medical services
training and equipment . . . 243,000
Saint Anthony Hospital, Okiahoma City, OK, for construction, renovation, and equipment of a
Levei il Newborn Nursery 97,000
Saint Croix Regional Family Health Center, Princeston, ME, for construction, renovation, and
equipment 134,000
Saint Francis Hospital, Escanaba, M}, for construction, renovation and equipment 248,000 -
Saint Francis University, Loretto, PA, for equipment 87,000
Saint Joseph's Hospital, Nashua, NH, for the Patient Focused Technology Initiative 574,000
Saint Joseph's Hospital, Phoenix, AZ, o purchase and equip a mobile prenatal clinic for the g
MoMobile program 413,000
Saint Louis Children's Hospital, St. Louis, MO, for construction, renovation, and equipment of
the Neonatal intensive Care Unit Expansion 825,000
Saint Luke's Episcopal Hospital, Houston, TX, for equipment for the Neuroscience Center 170,000
Saint Luke's Hospital, Alientown, PA, for construction and equipment 87,000




1501

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project ‘lamount (in doltars)|

Saint Luke's Miners Memorial Hospital, Coaldale, PA, for equipment 87,000
Saint Mary Medical Center, Langhome, PA, for health outreach programs 87,000
Saint Mary's Good Samaritan-Hospital, Mount Vemon, IL, for equipment 438,000
Saint Mary's Health Care, Grand Rapids, Mi for an electronic health records initiative, including
equipment 148,000 .
Saint Mary's Hospital Incorporated, Waterbury, CT, for construction, renovation and equipment 536,000
Saint Mary's Medical Center, Lewistan, ME, for equipment 158,000
Baint Patrick Hospital and Health Sciences Center, Missoula, MT, 1o implement an electronic
medical records system 312,000
Saint Peter's Hospital, Helena, MT, for construction, renovation and equipment 117,000

aint Vincent Healthcare Foundation, Billings, MT, for a feasibility study on the establishment
of the Montana Children's Hospital Network 585,000
Baint Vincent Regional Medical Canter, Santa Fe, NM, for construction, renovation, and
equipment 731,000
Sam Rogers Health Clinic, Kansas City, MO for facilities and equipment 312,000
San Antonio Hospital Foundation, Upland, CA for facilities and equipment 536,000
San Diego County, Santee, CA, to purchase equipment for Edgemoor Hospital renovation 409,000
&an Francisco Medical Center Quipatient improvement Programs, inc., San Francisco, CA for
facilities and equipment K 438,000
San Luis. Valley Regional Medical Center, Alamosa, CO, for health information technology ' 165,000
San Mateo County, Redwood City, CA for facilities and equipment for the San Mateo Medical
Cenmter Emergency Depariment 438,000
San Ysidro Health Center, San Ysidro, CA for facilities and equipment 97,000
Sandoval County, Bernalillo; NM for a telemedicine initiative, including purchase of equipment 195,000
Santa Rosa Memorial Hospital, Orange, CA for facilities and equipment 380,000
Schneck Medical Center, Seymour, IN for facilities and equipment 390,000
Scotland Memorial Hospital, Laurinburg, NC for facilities and equipment 292,000

‘
Seattle Cancer Care Alliance, Seatile, WA for facilities and equipment 1,462,000
Sharon Regional Heaith System, Sharon, PA, for equipment 87,000
Sharp Rehabilitation Services, San Diego, CA for facilities and equipment 195,000
Shasta Community Health Center, Redding, CA for facilities and equipment 146,000
Shawano County Rural Heaith initiative, Shawano, W1 for rural health care 73,000
Shodair Children’s Hospital, Helena, MT, for project Cancer Genetics 117,000
Sidney Health Center, Sidney, MT for purchase of equipment 292,000
Sierra Nevada Memorial Foundation, Grass Valley, CA for an electronic health records initiative) 341,000
Sierra Vista Hospital, Truth or Consequences, NM, for construction, renovation, .and equipment 731,000




1502

The amounts provided for projects dispiayed in this tabie
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this biil.

Project Amount (in dollars)
Sistersvile General Hospital, Sisterville, WV for facifities and equipment 243,000
Sixteenth Street Community Heaith Center, Milwaukee, W), for renovations 268,000
Skagit Vailey Hospital Cancer Care Center, Mount Vernon, WA for facilities and equipment 414,000
Soldiers & Sailors Memorial Hospital, Wellsboro, PA, for emergency department expansion 87,000
Soldiers and Sailors Memorial Hospital, Wellsboro, PA for purchase of equipment 185,000
Somerset Hospital, Somerset, PA, for equipment 87,000
8¢ t Medical Center, Somerville, NJ for electronic health records upgrades 487,000
South Broward Hospital District, Hollywood, FL for facilities and squipment 268,000
South Carolina HIV/AIDS Council, Columbia, SC for health outreach 180,000
South Carolina Office of Rural Health, Lexington, SC, for an electronic medical records system 165,000
South Dakota State University, Brookings, SD, for construction of a pharmacy education space 202,000
South Dakota State University, Brookings, SD, 1o construct the Center for Accelerated Design,
Screen, and Development of Biomaterials 341,000
South Nassau Communities Hospital, Oceanside, NY for facilities and equipment . 812,000
South Shore Hospital, South Weymouth, MA for facilities and equipment 380,000
South Sound Health Communication Network, Tacoma, WA, for a communiity HealRh Record
Bank 195,000
Southampton Hospital, Southampton, NY for facilities and equipment 487,000
Southcentral Foundation, Anchorage, AK, io purchase equipment for the Primary Care Center
in Anchorage, Alaska, 975,000
Southeast Alabama Medical Center, Dothan, AL for facilities and equipment for the Southeast
Regional Cancer Screening Program 341,000
Southeast Community College, Cumberland, KY for facilifies and equipment for an allied health
training center 97,000
Southern Methodist University, Dallas, TX for purchase of equipment 316,000
Southern Vermont Recreation Center Foundation, Springfield, VT for facilities and equipment
for a medical rehabilitation unit 121,000
 Southwest Tennessee Community College, Memnphis, TN for facilities and equipment 312,000
'St James Hospital and Health Centers, Chicago Heights, IL for facilities and equipment for the
Olympia Fields campus 219,000
St. Agnes Hospital, Fresno, CA for purchase of equipment 156,000
St. Ambrose University, Davenport, A for facilities and equipment 536,000
St. Anthony Community Hospital, Warwick, NY for facilities and equipment 97,000
51, Anthony Hospital, Chicago, IL for facilities and equipment 429,000
St. Anthony Memorial Heaith Centers, Hammond, IN for facilities and equipment 268,000
5t. Bernard Health Center, inc., Chaimette, LA for facilities and equipment 1,316,000
$t. Bernardine Medical Center, San Bernardino, CA for facilities and equipment 682,000




1503

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bil.

Project Amount (in dol\ars)]

'S Camillus Health and Rehabhilation Center, Syracuse, NY o7 1he bran injury progran,

including facilities and eguipment 360,000
St. Catharine College, St. Catharine, KY for the allied health science program, including

tacilities and equipment 170,000
St. Charles Parish, LaPiace, LA for purchase of equipment 146,000
St. Clair Hospital, Pittsburgh, PA for facilities and equipment 487,000
St. Claire Regional Medical Center, Morehead, KY for facilities construction 195,000
St. Elizabeth Medical Center, Utica, NY for facilities and equipment 414,000
St. Francis Hospital, Escanaba, Mi for facilities and equipment 121,000
St. Francis Medical Center, Trenton, NJ for facilities and equipment 243,000
St. James Parish Hospital, Lutcher, LA for facilities and equipment 429,000
$t. John's North Shore Hospital, Harrison Township, Mi for facilities and equipment 195,000
St. Joseph of the Pines, Southemn Pines, NC for an electronic heaith records system 97,000
St. Joseph Regional Medical Center,South Bend, IN for health care information technology 292,000
St. Joseph's Hospital Mercy Care Services, Atlanta, GA for health information technology 390,000
St. Joseph's Hospital, Buckhannon, WV for facilities and equipment 97,000
St. Joseph's Hospitaf, Savannah GA for facilities and equipment 268,000
St. Joseph's Regional Medical Center, Paterson, NJ for heaith information technaology 312,000
St. Joseph's/Candier Health System, Savannah, GA for purchase of equipment 243,000
St. Luke's Quakertown Hospital, Quakertown, PA for facilities and equipment 414,000
St. Luke's Regional Medical Center, Ltd. Boise, ID fot purchase of equipment 487,000
St. Mary Medical Center Foundation, Langhorne, PA for facilities and equipment 97,000
St. Mary Medical Center, Apple Valley, CA for the electronic intensive care unit 487,000
'St 'Mary's Hospital Foundation, Grand Junction, CO for facilities and equipment for the

Saccomanno Education Center 429,000
St. Mary's Hospital, Madison, WI for facilties and equipment 195,000
St. Mary's Medical Center, Huntington, WV for facilities and equnpment for the Center for

Education 438,000
St. Mary's Regional Medical Center, Reno, NV for facilities and equipment 390,000
{St. Patrick Hospital and Health Sciences Center, Missoula, MT for an electronic medical

records system 292,000
St. Peter's Hospital Foundatton Albany, NY for facilities and equipment for the §'t Peter's

Breast Center 312,000
St. Petersburg College, St. Petersburg, FL for facilities and equipment 487,000
St. Vincent Hospital, Billings, MT for facilities and equipment 390,000
St. Vincent's Charity Hospital, Cleveland, OH for facilities and equipment 438,000
St. Vincent's Medical Center, Bridgeport, CT for facilities and equipment 414,000
St. Xavier University, Chicago, IL for facilities and equipment 195,000

Stamford Hospital, Stamford, CT for facilities and equipment

365,000




1504

The amounts provided for projécts disptayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Amount (in dollars),

Project

Stark Prescription Assistance Network, Canton, OH for facilities and equipment 148,000
State Fair Community College, Sedaia, MO for facilities and equipment 341,000
Stewart-Marchman Center, Inc., Daytona Beach, FL for facilities and equipment 146,000
Sione Soup Group, Anchorage, AK, to continue and expand services to Alaskans with autism

in Alaska 186,000
Stony Point Ambulance Corps, Stony Paint, NY for facilities and equipment 390,000
Straub Hospital Burn Center, Hl, for heaith professions training in bum treatment 97,000
Summers County Commission, Hinton, WV for facilities and equipment for the Appalachian

Regional Healthcare Hospital 273,000
Susquehanna Health System, Wiliamsport, PA, for equipment 87,000
Swedish Covenant Hospital, Chicago, IL for facilities and equipment 243,000
Swedish Medical Center, Seattle, WA, for construction, renovation and equipment 195,000
Syivan Grove Hospital, Jackson, GA for facilities and equipment 48,000
Tangipahoa Parish, Loranger, LA for facifities and eguipment 97,000
Taneton State University, Stephenville, TX for the Rural Nursing Education Program, including

purchase of equipment 195,000
Tarrant County Infant Mortality Task Force, Ft. Worth, TX for educatioh and outreach programs 97,000
Taylor Regional Hospital, Hawkinsville, GA for facilities and eguipment 53,000
Temple Health and Bioscience Economic Development District, Temple, TX for facilities and

equipment . 341,000
Tempie University Health System, Philadelphia, PA, for construction and renovation 165,000
I Tennessee State University, Nashville, TN, for construction, renovation, and equipment of an

animal research facility for biomedical research 195,000
Teton Valley Hospital and Surgicenter, Driggs, ID for purchase of equipment 243,000
Texas A&M University - Ringsville, Kingsville, TX for facilities and equipment for a research

facility 234,000
Texas A&M University, College Station, TX, for equipment in the Michael E. DeBakey Institute 219,000
Texas Health institute, Austin, TX, for equipment for an emergency communications

demonstration project 195,000
Texas Institute for Genomic Medicine, College Station, TX for facilifies and equipment 121,000
Texas Medical Center, Houston, TX, for the Nationatl Center for Human Performance 170,000
Texas Tech University Heaith Sciences Center, Ei Paso and Lubbock, TX for facilities and

equipment for the West Texas Center for Influenza Research, Education and Treatment 536,000
Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center, Lubbock, TX for health professionals training,

including facilities and equipment 97,000
The Idaho Caring Foundation, inc., Boise, ID for oral health services for low-income chiidren 292,000
The Ohio State University Medical Center, Columbus, OH for facilities and equipment 1‘95,000
The Village Network Boys' Village Campus, Wooster, OH for facilities and equipment 487,000
Thomas Jefferson University Breast Cancer Center, Philadelphia, PA for faciities and

equipment 457,000
Thomason General Hospital, Et Paso, TX for facilities and equipment 390,000
Thundermist Health Center, Woonsocket, R for health information technology 487,000




1505

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount (in dollars)|
"Tohono O'odham Nation, Sells, AZ for facilities and equipment for its diabetes and dialysis
program 121,000
Toledo Children's Hospital, Toledo. OHfor facdmes and equipment for a paifiative care
program 97,000
Tomorrow's Chi!d/Michigan SiDS, Lansing, Mi for facilities and equipment 195,000
Toumey Health Care System Sumter, SC, for equipment 82,000
Touro University, Henderson, NV, for construction and equipment for the Center for Autism
Spectrum Disorders 585,000
Town of Argo, AL for faciiities and equipment for the Senior Citizens' Center for Health and
Woeliness 97,000
Transtational Genomics Research Institute, Phoenix, AZ for facilities and equipment 900,000
Transylvania Community Hospital, inc., Brevard, NC for facilities and equipment 268,000
Trinitas Health Foundation, Elizabeth, NJ, for construction, equipment and renovation | 146,000
Trinity County, Weaverville, CA, for renovation and equipment to Mountam Community Medical
Services . . 78,000
‘Tulare District Hospital, Tulare, CA for an electronic medical record system 146,000
Tuomey Healthcare System, Sumter, SC for heaith information systems 243,000
Twin City Hospital, Dennison, OH for facilities and equipment 316,000
Tyrone Hospital, Tyrbne, PA, for equipment 87,000
Union Hospital, Terre Haute, IN for health information technology 195,000
Uniontown Hospital, Uniontown, PA for facilities and equipment for the chest pain center 292,000
Unity Health Care, Washington, DC for health information systems 312,000
University Community Hospital/Pepin Heart Hospital, Tampa, FL for purchase of equipment 195,000
University Heaith Sg}siem,‘San Antonio, TX for facilities and equipment 170,000
University of Alabama, Tuscaloosa, AL for a telehealth initiative 97,000
University of Alabama, Tuscaloosa, AL, for construction, renovation, and equipment 9,089,000
University of Alaska Statewide Office, Fairbanks, AK, for the Health Distance Education
Program in Alaska 487,000
University of Alaska Statewide Office, Fairbanks, AK, to develop and implement a statewide
health agenda in Alaska 731,000
University of Alaska/Anchorage, Anchorage, AK, for the Geriatric and Disabled Care Training
Program in Anchorage, Alaska 243,000
University of Arizona Medical Center, Tucson, AZ for facilities and equipment 414,000
University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences, Little Rock, AR for faciiities and equipment 604,000
University of Arkansas Medical School Cancer Research Center, Little Rock, AR for facilifies
and equipment 390,000
University of California, Davis Health System, Sacramento, CA for facilities and equipment for
the Center for Education 580,000
University of Chicago Hospitals, Chicago, iL for facilities and equipment 219,000
University of Colorado, Denver, CO, for construction, renovation, and equipment 247,000
University of Delaware, Newark, DE, for the Delaware Biotechnology Institute 370,000 °

University of Georgia, Athens, GA, for construction, renovation, and equipment

82,000




1506

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount (in.dollars)
University of illinois College of Medicine, Peoria, IL for facilities and equipment 243,000
University of lowa, lowa CHy, 1A for facilities and equipment for a public health research and
education building 2,193,000
University of fowa, lowa City, 1A for facilities and equipment for an advanced biomedical .
research institute 3,900,000
University of Kansas Research Center, Lawrence, KS for facilities and equipment 414,000
University of Kentucky Research Foundation, Lexington, KY, for equipment and renovation 1,462,000
University of Kentucky Hesearch Foundation, Lexington, KY, for the Kentucky Cral Health
initiative 487,000
University of Louisville Research Foundation, Louisville, KY, to upgrade and expand
cardiovascular facilities at the University of Louisville 8,213,000
University of Maryland School of Nursing, Baitimore, MD, for the !ns(ﬂute for Educators in
Nursing and Health Professions 731,000
University of Massachusetts Memorial Medical Center, Worcester MA for health information
technology 877,000
University of Memphis, Memphis, TN for facilities and equipment for the commumty health
building 312,000
University of Miami Miller School of Medicine, Miami, FL, for the Center for Patient Safety 414,000
University of Miami, Miami, FL for equipment at the Center for Research in Medical Education 146,000
University of Michigan Health System, Ann Arbor, Mt for faciiities and eqmpment forthe C.S.
Mott Children's and Women's Hospitals 438,000
University of Minnesota, Minneapolis, MN, for construction, renovation, and equipment 288,000
University of Mississippi Medical Center, Jackson, MS, for construction, renovation, and
equipment at the Arthur C. Guyton Laboratory Building 2,925,000
University of Mississippi Medicai Center, Jackson, MS, for equipment for the School of
Dentistry . 97,000
University of Mississippi School of Ph y, University, MS, for construction, renovation, and
equipment ) . 2,242,000
University of Mississippi, University, MS, for Phase Il of the Nationai Center for Natural
Products Research 4,875,000 -
University of Mississippi, University, MS, for the Center for Thermal Phamnaceutical Processing 292,000
University of Nebraska Medical Center, Omaha, NE, for construction of a cancer fioor 706,000
University of Nebraska Medicai Center, Omaha, NE, for construction, renovation and-
equipment at the College of Nursing in Lincoln, Nebraska 97,000
University of Nebraska Medical Center, Omaha, NE, for the NEED-{T program for statewide
lung cancer screenings 97,000
University of Nevada Health Sciences System, Las Vegas, NV, for construction and equipment 975,000
University of Nevada School of Medicine, Center for Molecular Medicine, Reno, NV, for the
purchase of equipment and for construction 1,462,000
University of Nevada, Las Vegas, NV, for construction at the School of Public Heaith 682,000
University of New Mexico, Albquerque, NM, for construction, renovation, and equipment 3,656,000
University of North Alabama, Florence, AL for facilities and equipment for a science building 243,000
University of North Dakota School of Medicine and Heaith Services, Grand Forks, ND, for :
construction of a forensic facility 1,243,000
University of North Texas, Denton, TX for the center for Computational Epidemiology, including
facifities and equipment 487,000




1507

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount (in dollars)
University of Northern Colorado, Greeley, CO 1o develop the National Center for Nursing
Education, including facilities and equipment 438,000
University of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, PA, for equipment 165,000
University of Pittsburgh Cancer Institute, Pittsburgh, PA, for equipment 185,000
University of Pittsburgh Medical Center, Pitisburgh, PA, for equipment 87,000
University of South Alabama, Mobile, AL, for' renovation and equipment 495,000
University of South Dakota Sanford School of Medicine, Vermitlion, SD, for medical equipment 1,950,000
University of South Dakota, Vermillion, SD, for biomedical laboratory facilities and equipment 97,000
University of South Florida for the Tampa, FL Cancer Clinical Trials Project 536,000
University of Tennessee Health Science Center, Memphis, TN, for equipment at the regional
biocontainment laboratory 243,000
University of Tennessee of Chattanooga, Chattanooga, TN for a low birth weight study 390,000
University of Texas M.D. Anderson Cancer Center, Houston, TX, for equipment 3;15_000
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston, Galveston, TX, for equipment 185,000
Dniversity of Texas Southwestern Medical Center, Dallas, 1X for facilities and equipment for
the sickle cell program . 487,000
University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center, Dallas, TX for purchase of equipment 195,000
University of Virginia Heaith System, Charlottesville, VA for a telehealth project for southwest
VA 234,000
University of Wisconsin Superior, Superior, W1, for construction and equipment 165,000
University of Wisconsin-Oshkosh, Oshkosh, W! for facilities and equipment 195,000
Utah Navajo Health System, Inc., Montezuma Creek, UT for telehealth systems 136,000

Valley Baptist Health System, Harlingen, TX, for the Hispanic Stroke Care Center of Excellence

for equipment 170,000
Valley Cooperative Health Care, Hudson, W1 for health information systems 97,000
Vanguard University Nursing Center, Costa Mesa, CA for facilities and equipment 195,000
Vermont information Technology Leaders, Inc, Montpelier, VT, for health information

technology B 487,000
Village of Kiryas Joel, NY, for equipment for a women's heaith center 146,000
Virginia Dental Health Foundation, Richmond, VA, for the Mission of Mercy project 97,000
Virginia Primary Care Association, Richmond, VA, for heaith information technology 136,000
Virtua Memorial Hospital Burlington County, Mount Holly, NJ for purchase of equipment 105,000
Visiting Nurse Association Healthcare Partners of Ohio, Cleveland, OH for teleheaith 390,000
Wadsworth Rittman Hospital Foundation, Wadsworth, OH for facilities and equipment 390,000
Wake County, Raleigh, NC for facilities and equipment for Holly Hill Hospital 292,000
WakeMed Health & Hospitals, Raleigh, North Tarolina, Tor the Emergency Operations and

Regional Call Center 170,000

Washington County, GA Regional Medical Center, Sandersville, GA for faciities and

243,000




1508

The amm'mls provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount {in dollars)
Washington Hospital Center, Washington, DC for facilities and equipment 312,000
Washington Parish, Bogalusa, LA for health care centers, including facilities and equipment 97,000
Washington State University, Spokane, WA, Tor construction and equipment at the Coliege of
Nursing 1,311,000
‘Wayne Memorial Hospital, Honesdale, PA, for equipment - 87,000
Wayne Memorial Hospital, Jesup, GA for facilities and equipment 536,000
Wayne Memonial Hospital, Jesup, GA, for construction, renovation, and equipment 82,000
‘Wentworth-Douglass Hospital, Dover, NH, for equipment 360,000
Waesley College, Dover, DE, for the expansion of the nursing program 165,000
West Jefferson Medical Center, Marrero, LA for facilities and equipment 429,000
West Shore Medicai Center, Manistee, Ml for facilities and equipment 146,000
West Side Community Health Services, St. Paul, MN for facilities and equipment 146,000
Waest Virginia University Hospital, Morgantown, WV for facilities and equipment 195,000
West Virginia University, for#he consiruction and equipping of medical simulation fesearch and
training centers in Morgantown, Charleston and Martinsburg 2,764,000
West Virginia Unive'rsity, for the construction of a Multiple Sclerosis Center 3,553,000
Waesterly Hospital, Westerly, RAl, for construction, renovation and equipment 414,000
Western Kentucky University Research Foundation, Bowling Green, KY, for the Western
Kentucky University Mobile Heaith Screening Unit 487,000
Western North Carolina Health System, Asheville, NC for heaith information technology 316,000
Waestern Pennsylvania Hospital, Pittsburgh, PA, for construction 87,000
Wetzel County Hospital, WV, for the expansion and remolding of the Emergency Department 877,000
Whidden Memorial Hospital, Everett, MA for facilities and equipment 365,000
White County Memorial Hospital, Monticelio, IN for facilities and equipment 204,000
White Memorial Medical Center, Los Angeles, CA for facilities and equipment 380,000
White Plains Hospital Center, White Plains, NY for facilities and equipment 219,000
Whiteside County Department of Health, Rock Falls, IL for facilities and equipment 312,000
Whitman Walker Clinic of Northern Virginia, Arlington, VA, Tor construction, renovation and
equipment 136,000
Whittemore Peterson Institute for Neuro-immune Disease, Sparks, NV for facilities and
equipment 195,000
Wills Eye Health System, Philadelphia, PA, for equipment 87.000
Wind River Community Health Center, Riverton, WY for facilities and equipment 243,000
Wing Memorial Hospital, Paimer, MA for facilities and equipment 312,000
Winneshiek Medical Center, Decorah, 1A for purchase of medical equipment 273,000
Wistar Institute, Philadelphia, PA, for construction 87,000
Wolfson Children’s Hospital, Jacksonville, FL for purchase of equipment 487,000
Woodhull Medical and Mental Health Center, Brookiyn, NY for equipment for a hospilai-based
radiologi¢ technology school 321,000




1509

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this tabie
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount (in doliars){

Woodruff County Nursing Home, McCrory, AR for facilities and equipment 219,000
Wyoming County Community Hc;spital, Warsaw, NY for facilities and equipment 146,000
Wyoming Health Resources Network, inc., Cheyenne, WY, to expand recruitment and

retention of medical professionals in Wyoming 401,000
Wyoming Valley Health Care System-Hospital, Wilkes-Barre, PA, for equipment 87,000
YMCA of Central Stark County, Canton, OH for tacilities and equipment 731,000
York Memorial Hospital, York, PA for facilities and equipment 89,000
Youth Crisis Center, Jacksenville, FL for facilities and equipment 292,000
Zucker Hillside Hospital, Glen Oaks, NY for facilities and equipment 477,000




1510

The amended bill does not include bill language proposed by the
Senate earmarking $250,000 for the Center for Asbestos Related
Disease (CARD) Clinic in Libby, Montana. The House bill did not
contain similar language.

The amended bill includes language identifying $40,000,000 for
base grant adjustments for existing community health centers as
proposed by the Senate instead of %35,000,000 as proposed by the
House.

The amended bill includes language contained in the Senate bill
permitting funding appropriated for the free clinics program to be
used for relevant evaluations as well as for administrative ex-
penses. The House bill included no similar provision.

The amended bill includes language designating $44,055,000 for
expenses associated with extending Federal Tort Claims Act protec-
tion to practitioners in community health centers as proposed by
the Senate instead of $45,000,000 as proposed by the House.

The amended bill includes language providing $1,854,800,000 for
Parts A and B of the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Treatment Moderniza-
tion Act, to be available through September 30, 2010, instead of
$1,865,800,000 as proposed by the House and $1,829,511,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

The amended bill modifies bill language proposed by the House
limiting 2007 program year reductions in Ryan White Part A
grants for metropolitan areas and transitional areas. The Senate
bill did not have a similar provision.

The amended bill includes the following set-asides within the
maternal and child health (MCH) block grant:

House Senate Amended bill

MCH Block Grant:

Grants to States $568,885,000  $566,476,842  $566,477,000
SPRANS 103,391,000 79,966,240 79,966,000
SPRANS—Oral Health 12,000,000 4,801,500 4,802,000
SPRANS—Sickle Cell 4,000,000 3,841,200 3,841,000
SPRANS—EDpilepsy 5,800,000 2,880,900 2,881,000
SPRANS—Heritable Disorders 3,800,000 1,920,600 1,921,000
SPRANS—Fetal Alcohol — 990,000 990,000
SPRANS—First Time Motherhood 15,000,000 — 5,000,000
SPRANS—Mental Health/Doula — 1,536,480 1,536,000
SPRANS—Autism 30,000,000 — —
Subtotal, SPRANS 170,991,000 95,936,920 100,937,000
CISS 10,124,000 10,586,238 10,586,000

Total, MCH Block Grant 750,000,000 673,000,000 678,000,000

Within this amount, first-time motherhood funding shall be for
grants to States to increase public awareness of resources available
to women preparing for childbirth and new parents through adver-
tising campaigns and toll-free hotlines. Doula grants shall be for
organizations to support and expand community-based doula activi-
ties, including technical assistance.

In addition to the SPRANS funding above for oral health activi-
ties, an additional $5,000,000 is provided for Dental Health Im-
provement Act State grants (authorized under section 340G of the
Public Health Service Act) within allied health.



1511

The amended bill includes language proposed by the Senate that
identifies not less than $5,000,000 for general dentistry programs,
not less than $5,000,000 for pediatric dentistry programs, and not
less than $24,614,000 for family medicine programs.

The amended bill does not include language proposed by the Sen-
ate that would modify the current rules for managing facility and
equipment projects. The House bill did not include a similar provi-
sion.

The Appropriations Committees support continued efforts to ex-
pand the community health centers program into areas of the coun-
try without access to a health center, but urge HRSA not to allo-
cate new funding according to certain geographic areas, such as
counties.

The amended bill provides $14,200,000 for Native Hawaiian
health care activities within the consolidated health centers pro-
gram as proposed by the Senate. The House did not identify spe-
cific funding for Native Hawaiian activities.

HRSA should use National Health Service Corps recruitment
funds only to support multi-year, rather than single year, commit-
ments, as directed by the Senate.

Of the funds provided for allied health training programs,
$5,000,000 is for grants to States authorized under section 340G of
the Public Health Service Act to improve access to dental care,
$1,980,000 is allocated to the chiropractic-medical school dem-
onstration grants, and $1,980,000 is designated for the psychology
training program.

Within the funding provided for autism and other related devel-
opmental disorders, an increase of no less than $6,000,000 is pro-
vided to continue and expand the Leadership Education in
Neurodevelopmental and Related Disabilities program. In addition,
an increase of no less than $6,000,000 is provided for research on
evidence-based practices for interventions for individuals with au-
tism and other developmental disabilities, for development of
guidelines for those interventions, and for information dissemina-
tion.

The amended bill provides $3,000,000 within traumatic brain in-
jury funding for protection and advocacy services, instead of
$3,400,000 as identified in the Senate report. The House report did
not have similar language.

The Appropriations Committees are pleased that HRSA intends
to allocate the maximum authorized level for the minority AIDS
initiative within the Ryan White HIV programs.

At least fifty percent of the increase within the Ryan White chil-
dren, youth, women, and families programs should be used to in-
crease average grant award size.

The Appropriations Committees are aware that HRSA has issued
proposed regulations revising the requirements for the 340B drug
purchasing program. While there are important elements in the
regulations that target abuses of the program, there are legitimate
concerns regarding the implementation of the proposed rule’s defi-
nition of patient eligibility. The questions of eligibility and the
means by which eligibility is determined are important and should
be carefully considered. Therefore, HRSA should move quickly to
implement the portions of the regulation that enjoy wide support



1512

and consider re-opening the patient eligibility question for an addi-
tional public comment period. The House and Senate included simi-
lar report language.

Within funding provided for rural flexibility grants, the amended
bill provides $15,000,000 for the small rural hospital improvement
grant program as proposed by the Senate.

The Appropriations Committees concur with guidance in the Sen-
ate report regarding the 2006 Delta health initiative satisfying the
requirements of the authorization provided in section 219. The
House report did not contain similar language.

The amended bill does not include funding within the rural and
community access to emergency devices program to establish an in-
formation clearinghouse that provides information to increase pub-
lic access to defibrillation in schools, as proposed by the Senate.
Funding for emergency devices should be divided equally between
urban and rural communities, as proposed by the Senate. The
House bill had no similar language.

Many rural hospitals are working to implement systems to trans-
mit medical information electronically to help deliver efficient and
effective health care services to their patients. HRSA is encouraged
to continue to examine ways to help such hospitals implement dig-
ital technologies, such as picture archiving communications sys-
tems and other digital technologies.

HRSA should use no more than one percent of the funds allo-
cated for projects for agency administrative expenses.

VACCINE INJURY COMPENSATION PROGRAM TRUST FUND

The conference agreement provides $5,500,000 for administration
for the Trust Fund instead of $3,528,000 as proposed by both the
House and the Senate. These funds are necessary to support the
adjudication of an expected high volume of claims.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION
DISEASE CONTROL, RESEARCH, AND TRAINING

The amended bill includes $6,156,541,000 for disease control, re-
search, and training at the Centers for Disease Control and Pre-
vention (CDC), instead of $6,138,253,000 as proposed by the House
and $6,165,338,000 as proposed by the Senate. In addition,
$325,673,000 is made available under section 241 of the Public
Health Service (PHS) Act, instead of $319,579,000 as proposed by
the House and $269,664,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The amended bill includes language directing CDC to enter into
a single contract or related contracts for the full scope of develop-
ment and construction of the next facility designated by the CDC
Building and Facilities Master Plan and that the solicitation and
contract shall contain the clause “availability of funds”. The Appro-
priations Committees intend that the contract(s) for the develop-
ment and construction of the new facility be awarded in fiscal year
2008. Similar language was proposed by the Senate. The House did
not propose similar language.

The amended bill includes language designating $109,000,000 to
provide screening and treatment for first response emergency serv-
ices personnel, residents, students, and others related to the Sep-



1513

tember 11, 2001 terrorist attacks on the World Trade Center
(WTC). Bill language is included designating $56,500,000 as an
emergency. The Appropriations Committees intend that this pro-
gram be administered by the National Institute of Occupational
Safety and Health (NIOSH). The House proposed $50,000,000 in
CDC for first response emergency personnel only and the Senate
proposed $55,000,000 in the Public Health and Social Services
Emergency Fund (PHSSEF) to be transferred to CDC for respond-
ers, residents, students and others.

The amended bill includes language designating $113,636,000 for
the National Center for Health Statistics surveys to be available
through the evaluation set-aside authorized by section 241 of the
PHS Act, instead of $120,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$108,585,000 as proposed by the Senate. Also within the set-aside,
the amended bill includes $48,523,000 for Health Marketing in-
stead of $39,173,000 as proposed by the House and $463,000 for
health marketing evaluations as proposed by the Senate.

The amended bill includes language that not to exceed
$18,929,000 may be available for making grants for the
WISEWOMAN program to not less than 15 States, tribes, or tribal
organizations. The Senate proposed $19,035,000 in this same man-
ner and the House proposed $12,500,000 to not more than 15
States, tribes, or tribal organizations.

The amended bill includes language that out of the funds made
available for domestic HIV/AIDS testing, up to $30,000,000 shall be
for States eligible for the Early Diagnosis Grant Program, author-
ized by section 2625 of the Public Health Service Act, as of Decem-
ber 31, 2007. Funding for these grants shall be distributed by May
31, 2008 based on standard criteria relating to a State’s epidemio-
logical profile and shall not exceed $1,000,000 for any one State.
Any amounts that have not been obligated by May 31, 2008 shall
be used to make grants to States and local public health depart-
ments for other HIV prevention activities. The House proposed that
no funds appropriated may be used to implement the Early Diag-
nosis Grant Program and the Senate proposed to allow up to
$30,000,000 for the program if States are eligible.

The amended bill includes language providing that employees of
the CDC or the Public Health Service, detailed to States, munici-
palities, or other organizations under authority of section 214 of
the PHS Act or in overseas assignments shall be treated as non-
Federal employees for reporting purposes only and shall not be in-
cluded within any personnel ceiling applicable to the Agency as
proposed by the Senate. The House included similar language but
did not include employees in overseas assignments.

The amended bill includes ongoing pandemic influenza and re-
lated activities in the CDC appropriation as proposed by the House.
The Senate proposed to fund these activities in PHSSEF to be
transferred to CDC. The total amount available in the amended bill
for CDC’s ongoing pandemic influenza activities totals
$157,737,000 and are detailed later in this explanatory statement.

The Appropriations Committees note that in September 2007,
CDC realigned its budget through a reprogramming and transfer
of funds at the program, project, and activity level. The Secretary
communicated his intent that the realignment of funds be perma-



1514

nent. Funding levels proposed in the House- and Senate-passed
bills did not reflect these changes because the request for re-
programming came after initial House and Senate Committee ac-
tion on the fiscal year 2008 appropriations bills. Funding levels
provided in the amended bill make the funding realignment perma-
nent. CDC is expected to adhere to enacted funding levels in fiscal
year 2008 and to not tap or assess program activities for unrelated
purposes. For purposes of displaying accurate comparability, the
following House and Senate funding levels identified in the CDC
portion of the explanatory statement have been adjusted to account
for this funding realignment.

INFECTIOUS DISEASES

Immaunization and respiratory diseases

Within the total for Infectious Diseases, the amended bill in-
cludes a program level total of $595,306,000 for immunization and
respiratory diseases instead of $628,585,000 as proposed by the
House and $520,076,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the total for immunization and respiratory diseases, the
amended bill includes the following amounts:

Budget Activity House Senate Amended bill

Section 317 Immunization Program $509,587,000  $450,837,000  $476,334,000
Program Operations 81,700,000 81,726,000 61,967,000
Funds to States to Increase Demand for Influenza Vaccine ............ 19,733,000 20,000,000 19,733,000
Influenza Activities 37,272,000 7,272,000 37,272,000
Repository of Pandemic Virus Reference Strains .......ccccccovvvviveennee 19,733,000 20,000,000 19,733,000
Stock of Diagnostic Reagents for Influenza ..........cccccovvveeevverrverinnnes 14,849,000 15,000,000 14,849,000

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, STD, and TB Prevention

Within the total for Infectious Diseases, the amended bill in-
cludes $1,019,948,000 for HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, STD, and TB
prevention, instead of $1,034,625,000 as proposed by the House
and $1,012,513,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the total for HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, STD, and TB pre-
vention, the amended bill includes the following amounts:

Budget Activity House Senate Amended bill

Domestic HIV/AIDS Activities $712,867,000  $695,454,000  $704,161,000

Domestic HIV/AIDS Testing 62,321,000 44,321,000 53,321,000
Viral Hepatitis 18,354,000 17,354,000 17,895,000
Tuberculosis 148,367,000 144,668,000 142,855,000

Zoonotic, Vector-borne, and Enteric Diseases

Within the total for Infectious Diseases, the amended bill in-
cludes $69,052,000 for zoonotic, vector-borne, and enteric diseases
as proposed by the Senate, instead of $69,324,000 as proposed by
the House.

Preparedness, Detection, and Control of Infectious Diseases

Within the total for Infectious Diseases, the amended bill in-
cludes $152,591,000 for preparedness, detection, and control of in-
fectious diseases, instead of $161,123,000 as proposed by the House
and $153,591,000 as proposed by the Senate.



1515

Within the total for preparedness, detection, and control of infec-
tious diseases, the amended bill includes the following amounts:

Budget Activity House Senate Amended bill
Antimicrobial Resistance $18,968,000 $17,220,000 $17,220,000
All Other Emerging Infectious Diseases 139,382,000 133,598,000 132,598,000

HEALTH PROMOTION

Chronic Disease Prevention, Health Promotion, and Genomics

Within the total for Health Promotion, the amended bill includes
$848,653,000 for chronic disease prevention, health promotion, and
enomics instead of $859,243,000 as proposed by the House and
%842,944,000 as proposed by the Senate.
Within the total for chronic disease prevention, health promotion,
and genomics, the amended bill includes the following amounts:

Budget Activity House Senate Amended bill
Heart Disease and Stroke $47,993,000 $49,993,000 $50,993,000
Mississippi Delta Region 0 2,000,000 1,500,000
Diabetes 68,118,000 63,831,000 63,826,000
Cancer Prevention and Control 320,813,000 320,662,000 314,989,000
Breast and Cervical Cancer 206,749,000 208,353,000 204,403,000
Comprehensive Cancer 16,622,000 25,772,000 16,639,000
Johanna's Law 9,000,000 0 6,581,000
Ovarian Cancer 6,439,000 4,434,000 5,363,000
Cancer Survivorship 793,000 893,000 793,000
Arthritis and Other Chronic Diseases 22,425,000 22,661,000 24,340,000
Epilepsy 8,239,000 7,975,000 7,904,000
National Lupus Patient Registry 917,000 1,417,000 3,167,000
Tobacco 102,016,000 104,016,000 106,016,000
Nutrition, Physical Activity, and Obesity 41,489,000 43,590,000 42,941,000
Fruit and Vegetable Program (5-A-Day) ........cccccomrvmmirerrrererecinniinns 2,300,000 2,400,000 2,351,000
Sodium Intake Study 0 1,000,000 1,000,000
Health Promotion 27,044,000 27,595,000 29,492,000
Sleep Disorders 1,000,000 0 833,000
Mind-Body Research 0 1,750,000 1,750,000
Glaucoma 3,403,000 3,403,000 3,403,000
Visual Screening Education 3,431,000 2,681,000 2,431,000
Alzheimer's Disease 1,604,000 1,754,000 1,604,000
Inflammatory Bowel Disease 679,000 779,000 679,000
Interstitial Cystitis 670,000 770,000 670,000
Pioneering Healthier Communities 1,411,000 1,411,000 3,000,000
Chronic Kidney Disease 1,750,000 1,925,000 2,000,000
School Health 55,289,000 54,789,000 55,289,000
Food Allergies and Anaphylaxis 500,000 0 500,000
Safe Motherhood and Infant Health 47,512,000 43,150,000 43,100,000
Sudden Infant Death Syndrome 211,000 261,000 211,000
Demonstration Grants for Teen Pregnancy.
Prevention 10,000,000 0 3,000,000
Oral Health 12,956,000 11,456,000 12,643,000
Prevention Centers 29,119,000 29,649,000 29,649,000
Racial and Ethnic Approaches to Community Health (REACH) ................. 37,053,000 33,639,000 34,462,000
N .

11,811,000 12,308,000 12,308,000

Primary Immune Deficiency Syndrome 2,468,000 2,965,000 2,965,000

The additional funds for the heart disease and stroke Mississippi
Delta program will enable an expansion of these activities through-
out the Mississippi Delta region as proposed by the Senate. The
House did not propose similar language.



1516

Funding is available to continue and expand the National Lupus
Patient Registry to operate seven sites, including a coordinating
site. The Appropriations Committees are concerned by the lack of
reliable epidemiological data on the incidence and prevalence of all
forms of lupus among various ethnic and racial groups. These sites
should have an expertise in lupus epidemiology and represent the
geographic regions of the U.S. that have a sufficient number of in-
dividuals of racial and ethnic groups that are disproportionately af-
fected by lupus, principally African Americans, Hispanics/Latinos,
Asian Americans, and Native Americans.

The increase for the Office of Smoking and Health should be
used to support a stepped up effort by the Environmental Health
Laboratory to analyze tobacco products and cigarette smoke as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House did not propose similar language.

Sufficient funds are included for CDC to conduct a study of the
impact of school nutrition and physical activity programs on aca-
demic outcomes as proposed by the Senate. The House did not pro-
pose similar language.

Funding is for the National Academy of Sciences’ Institute of
Medicine to examine and make recommendations regarding various
means that could be employed to reduce dietary sodium intake to
levels recommended by the Dietary Guidelines for Americans as
proposed by the Senate. The House did not propose similar lan-
guage.

Funding is included within community health promotion for ac-
tivities related to sleep disorders including CDC’s participation in
the national sleep awareness roundtable as proposed by the House.
The Senate did not propose similar language.

Funding is included to develop a policy to manage the risk of
food allergies and anaphylaxis in schools and to provide parents
with enhanced information on these conditions via the Internet as
proposed by the House. The Senate did not propose similar lan-
guage.

Birth Defects, Developmental Disabilities, Disability and Health

Within the amount available for Health Promotion, the amended
bill includes $129,631,000 for birth defects, developmental disabil-
ities, disability and health instead of $130,311,000 as proposed by
the House and $126,274,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the total for birth defects, developmental disabilities, dis-
ability and health, the amended bill includes the following
amounts:

Budget Activity House Senate Amended bill

Birth Defects and Developmental Disabilities ...............ccooorrvveeermerrreeirenns $37,968,000 $37,941,000 $38,247,000
Craniofacial Malformation 1,378,000 1,578,000 1,578,000
Alveolar Capillary Dysplasia 0 0 250,000
Folic Acid 2,431,000 2,204,000 2,260,000

Human Development and Disability 71,694,000 68,500,000 71,601,000
Tourette Syndrome 1,927,000 1,924,000 1,749,000
Early Hearing Detection and Intervention ..........c.ccocovevvovevevecreninnns 10,305,000 6,317,000 10,047,000
Muscular Dystrophy 6,929,000 6,387,000 6,287,000
Paralysis Resource Center 5,829,000 6,329,000 5,829,000
Attention Deficit/Hyperactivity DiSOrder ..........coocooeevmieeriresinnierenens 1,858,000 1,787,000 1,777,000
Fragile X 947,000 1,860,000 1,860,000
Spina Bifida 5,437,000 5,434,000 5,298,000

Autism 16,208,000 16,208,000 16,500,000




1517

Budget Activity House Senate Amended bill

Blood Disorders 20,649,000 19,833,000 19,783,000

Within the total for environmental health, the amended bill in-
cludes the following amounts:

Budget Activity House Senate Amended bill

Environmental Health Laboratory $39,888,000 $27,397,000 $34,397,000
Newborn Screening Quality ASSUFANCE ......ovvevvverivveiireriieeieeieeinns 7,000,000 0 7,000,000
Newborn Screening for Severe Combined Immunodeficiency Dis-

ease 0 1,000,000 1,000,000

Environmental Health Activities 55,720,000 56,010,000 56,292,000
Arctic Health 0 297,000 297,000
Volcanic Emissions 0 99,000 100,000
Environmental and Health Outcome Tracking Network ..................... 26,080,000 23,674,000 24,255,000
National Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis Registry .........ccooovevvevierinnns 871,000 2,871,000 2,871,000
Landmine Survivors 4,075,000 4,375,000 4,075,000

Within the funds provided for the Environmental Health Labora-
tory, CDC is encouraged to provide funding for States with existing
biomonitoring programs to expand laboratory capacity; conduct
subpopulation studies; conduct representative analyses of routinely
collected blood, cord blood and other biospecimens; develop proto-
cols for conducting biomonitoring of sensitive subpopulations such
as children; and support biomonitoring field operations such as par-
ticipant enrollment, sample collection, data analysis, report genera-
tion and results communications. CDC also is encouraged to begin
developing new methods for identifying chemical sources and
routes of exposure using model exposure questionnaires and collec-
tion of relevant household and other environmental samples.

Within the funds provided for the environmental and health out-
come tracking network, CDC is encouraged to make funding avail-
able to State environmental health tracking programs to develop
replicable models for disease, hazard and exposure data sharing at
the local, State and national levels that incorporate data confiden-
tiality protections. CDC is further encouraged to include non-gov-
ernmental organizations representing health-affected constitu-
encies, environmental health and environmental justice in their ad-
visory groups.

The funds included for the amyotrophic lateral sclerosis registry
are intended to expand the registry to include other
neurodegenerative disorders.

Injury Prevention and Control

Hemophilia $17,899,000 $17,033,000 $17,033,000
Cooley’s Anemia 1,893,000 1,943,000 1,893,000

Funds are included for the development and distribution of
awareness materials on alveolar capillary dysplasia (ACD) to
neonatologists and intensive care pediatricians to assist in the
proper diagnosis of ACD. Neither the House nor the Senate pro-
posed funding for these activities. The Appropriations Committees
are aware of a congenital malformation of the lungs affecting in-
fants, known as ACD, in which the normal diffusion process of oxy-



1518

gen from the air sacs to the blood in the lungs fails to develop prop-
erly. Life expectancy for infants with ACD is extremely short, and
anecdotal evidence indicates that ACD is often misdiagnosed. Prop-
er recognition and diagnosis of the disease are essential first steps
to obtaining accurate prevalence data for ACD.

HEALTH INFORMATION AND SERVICE

Within the program level total for health information and serv-
ice, the amended bill includes the following amounts:

Budget Activity House Senate Amended bill

Health Statistics $118,121,000  $114,979,000  $113,636,000
Public Health Informatics 95,815,000 73,764,000 95,720,000
Vaccine Registry 14,550,000 15,000,000 14,550,000
Real-time Assessment and Evaluation of Flu Interventions ........cc.cco....... 9,867,000 10,000,000 9,867,000
Health Marketing 90,512,000 94,330,000 90,722,000

Included within the amount for health statistics is an additional
$200,000, as proposed by the House, to make necessary improve-
ments to the National Survey of Family Growth. The Senate did
not propose similar language.

Within the total for public health informatics is $325,000, as pro-
posed by the House, to continue to fund the establishment of a na-
tionwide database of contact information for practicing physicians
that can be used by Federal agencies and State and local health
departments in the event of a public health emergency. The Senate
did not propose similar language.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND INJURY PREVENTION

Environmental Health

Within the total for Environmental Health and Injury Preven-
tion, the amended bill includes $157,233,000 for environmental
health instead of $162,152,000 as proposed by the House and
$149,951,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the funds provided for Environmental Health and Injury
Prevention, the amended bill includes $137,234,000 for injury pre-
vention and control, instead of $137,647,000 as proposed by the
House and $145,204,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the total for injury prevention and control the amended
bill includes the following amounts:

Budget Activity House Senate Amended bill

Youth Violence Prevention $23,681,000 $25,663,000 $23,681,000
Rape Prevention 42,763,000 44,698,000 42,763,000
Traumatic Brain Injury 5,724,000 6,195,000 5,811,000

Within the funds provided, sufficient funds are included to sup-
port an additional injury control research center that will conduct
research on injury and injury prevention related to children and
adolescents, as proposed by the House. The Senate did not propose
similar language.



1519

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH

Within the program level total for occupational safety and
health, the amended bill includes the following amounts:

Budget Activity House Senate Amended bill

Personal Protective Technology $12,732,000 $13,648,000 $13,032,000
National Occupational Research Agenda 113,243,000 104,595,000 110,154,000
World Trade Center 50,000,000 55,000,000 109,000,000
Mining Research 25,200,000 49,200,000 50,000,000
Miner's Choice Health Screening 352,000 652,000 652,000
National Mesothelioma Registry and Tissue Bank .........c..cccoccvererieniennns 1,007,000 1,107,000 1,007,000

The total provided for the NIOSH includes sufficient funding to
maintain staffing levels at the Morgantown facility and to increase
research funding at that facility as proposed by the Senate. Fund-
ing also is included to continue the farm health and safety initia-
tive as proposed by the Senate. The House did not propose either
of these programs.

For the mining research program, the Appropriations Commit-
tees expect that additional funding will ensure that the mine safety
research agenda in areas such as dust monitoring, roof control, and
disaster prevention are not abandoned. As proposed by the Senate,
NIOSH 1is directed to expand the required progress reports on
grant-making and research findings for research goals such as dust
monitoring, roof control, and disaster prevention. The House did
not propose such language.

The amended bill includes sufficient funds for NIOSH to conduct,
in collaboration with the University of Utah and West Virginia
University, a study of the recovery of coal pillars through retreat
room and pillar mining practices in underground coal mines at
depths greater than 1500 feet. The study should examine the safety
implications of retreat room and pillar mining practices, with em-
phasis on the impact of full or partial pillar extraction mining. The
study should include, but not be limited to, analyses of (1) the con-
ditions under which retreat mining is used, including conditions re-
lating to seam thickness; depth of cover; strength of the mine roof,
pillars, and floor; and the susceptibility of the mine to seismic ac-
tivity; and (2) the procedures used to ensure miner safety during
retreat mining. NIOSH is directed to submit a report, not later
than two years after beginning the study, containing the results of
the study to the Committees on Appropriations of the House of
Representatives and the Senate. The report shall include rec-
ommendations to enhance the safety of miners working in under-
ground coal mines where retreat mining in room and pillar oper-
ations is utilized. Among other things, the recommendations should
identify means of adapting any practical technology to the mining
environment to improve miner protections during mining at depths
greater than 1500 feet, and research needed to develop improved
Eechr}llology to improve miner protections during mining at such

epths.

GLOBAL HEALTH

Within the funds provided for global health, the amended bill in-
cludes the following amounts:



1520

Budget Activity House Senate Amended bill
Global AIDS Program $120,985,000  $120,985,000  $121,541,000
Rapid Outbreak Response for High Priority Countries .........ccccovveverieenne 17,740,000 18,000,000 17,740,000
Human-Animal Interface Studies 3,960,000 4,000,000 3,960,000
International Surveillance, Diagnosis, and Epidemic Investigations ......... 47,339,000 48,000,000 47,339,000

TERRORISM PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE

Within the funds provided for terrorism preparedness and re-
sponse, the amended bill includes the following amounts:

Budget Activity House Senate Amended bill
Upgrading State and Local Capacity $772,266,000  $805,556,000  $759,304,000
Bioterrorism Cooperative Agreement 725,881,000 751,815,000 712,919,000
Centers for Public Health Preparedness .........ccocveeeeevernreciennnns 29,063,000 29,063,000 29,063,000
Advanced Practice Centers 5,355,000 5,355,000 5,335,000
All Other State and Local Capacity 11,967,000 19,323,000 11,967,000
Botulinum Toxin Research 0 2,963,000 0
Biosurveillance Initiative 73,842,000 71,249,000 64,194,000
BioSense 44,665,000 52,005,000 35,000,000
Quarantine Stations 19,995,000 20,062,000 20,012,000

Funding is provided for the Centers for Public Health Prepared-
ness at accredited schools of public health to ensure continuity of
planned education and training commitments to State, local, and
tribal health departments during the fifth and final year of the ex-
isting cooperative agreements. CDC is encouraged to manage this
program and work with appropriate public health organizations to
begin implementation of the provisions of the Pandemic and All-
Hazards Preparedness Act during fiscal year 2008.

PUBLIC HEALTH IMPROVEMENT AND LEADERSHIP

Within the total for Public Health Improvement and Leadership,
the amended bill includes the following amounts:

Budget Activity House Senate Amended bill
Leadership and Management $161,069,000  $161,734,000  $161,069,000
Director's Discretionary Fund 6,000,000 7,851,000 6,000,000
Public Health Workforce Development 33,639,000 36,105,000 34,614,000
Applied Epidemiology Fellowship Training Program ..........ccccccoevevnee. 0 2,000,000 975,000

Funds provided for the Director’s Discretionary Fund are to sup-
port activities deemed by the Director as having high scientific and
programmatic priority and to respond to emergency public health
requirements. The amended bill does not include language pro-
posed by the Senate regarding the Director’s authority to reallocate
management savings to the Director’s Discretionary Fund.

The amended bill includes funds within public health improve-
ment and leadership to support the following projects in the fol-
lowing amounts:



1521

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this tabie
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this biil.

. Project

Amount (in dollars)

AVoice for All, Wilmington, DE, Tor speech and language evalualions for persons with

disabilities’ 316,000

Adler Aphasia Center, Maywood, NJfor a program 1o improve communmataon and othei lite N

skills for people with aphasia 121,000
Advocate Good Shepard Hospital, Barringion, IL for the expansion of an ongoing pllot project

to address the growmg problem of childhood obesity among elementary schools in Lake

County, IL 29,000
Alameda County Public Health Deparment, Office of AIDS Administration, Oakland CA'for an

HIV/AIDS prevention and lesting initiative ) . 292,000
Alaska Depariment of Health and Social Services, Junsau, AK, for an Obestty Prevention and .
Control project in Alaska . ' 487,000
Alaska Depariment of Health and Social Services, Juneau, AK, for conhnuatson and expansion

of a program to detect and control tuberculosis in Alaska : 487,000
Alaska Multiple Sclerosis Center, Anchorage, AK, for multiple sclerosis related activities 146,000
Aiber! Einstein Healthcare Network, Philadeiphia, PA, for coliege student screening programs 165,000
American Optometric Association, Alexandria, VA, for the InfantSee program 438,000
|Baylor College of Medicine, Houston, TX for epidemiological research and educational

outreach related to childhood cancer in cooperation with the Vannie E. Cook Jr. Cancer .
Foundation in McAilen, TX 312,000
Bayside Community Center,:San Diego, CA for its STEPS heaith educauon and outreach

program for senior citizens 170,000
Berean Community & Family Life Center, Brooklyn, NY for obesuy prevennon programs and j
community health and weliness education 268,000
Bienestar Human Services, Inc.; Los Angeles, CA to expand a moblle HIV rapid testing .

program in East Los Angeles 121,000
Boys and Girls Club of Delaware County, Jay, OK for equipment and operating expenses for

programs to improve diet, physwcal activity, and emotional heaith 438,000
Brown County Oral Health Partnership, Green Bay, W1, to expand an oral health program 248,000
ICalifornia State University-Fullerton, Fullerion, CA for programs aumed at preventing obesity

and promo!mg health in children 390,000
Camden County, Camden, NJ,to purchase, equip and staff a mobile health van 331,000
Cascade AIDS, Portland, Oregon, to conduct HIV/AIDS awareness and prevention programs 165,000
Center for Asbestos Related Disease Clinic, Libby, MT to-create an epldemtoiogrcal data

repository on tremolite asbestos 253,000
Center for international Rehabilitation, Chicago, IL, for the Disability Rights Monitor 195,000
Charles. . Drew Wellness Center, Columbia, SC for an obesity focused weilness program azg,ooo‘
Charter County of Wayne, Michigan, Detroit, Mi for infant Mortality Prevention services 195,000
Chez Panisse Foundation, Berkeley, CAfor the school funch inftiative 1o integrate lessons

about weliness, sustainability and nutrition into the academic curriculum 243,000
Children's Hunger Aliance, Columbus, OH for programs to prevent childhood obesity 195,000
Colorado School of Mines, Golden, CO, for the development and deployment of Mine safety

and Rescue through Sensing Nétworks and Robotics Technology (Mine-SENTRY) 165,000
Columbus Children's Research Insmute Columbus, OH for the Center for Injury Research and )

Policy 195,000
Community Health Centers in Hawail for Childhood Rural Asthrma Project, for childhood rural

asthma project 121,000




1522

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project ‘[Amount gin dotiars)|

County of Marin, 5an Hatael, CA for research and analysis re!aled 10 breast cancer incidence

and monality in the county and breast cancer screening ) 202,000
CREATE Foundation, Tupelo, MS for childhood obesity prevention programs - 438,000
DuPage County, Wheaton, L for a county-wide physical fitness assessment pilot project 146,000 .
East Carolina University, Brody Schooi of Medicine, Greenville, NC Tor a project to study the =
problem of racial disparities in cardiovascular diseases 243,000
El Puénte, Brookiyn, NY for an obesity, diabetes, STD), and FIV/AIDS prevention program for ;
adolescents and their families as well as control and managernent of asthma and other
environmentally connected diseases - 214,000.
ExemplaSaint Joseph Hospital Foundation, Denver, CO, for the mobile mammography L
program 82,000
Fietcher Allen Health Care, Burlington, VT, to develop chronic disease registries 165,000
Food Aliergy and Anaphylaxis Network, Fairfax, VA, for the lowa Food Allergy Education
program 117,000
Friends of the Congressional Glaucoma Caucus Foundation, Lake Success, NY to prowde
glaucoma screenings and follow-up in the Phoenix, AZ area 73,000 -
Friends of the Congressional Glaucoma Caucus Foundation, Lake Success, NY to provide )
glaucoma screenings and follow-up in the Virgin Islands 316,000.
Georgia Chapter of the American Lung Association, Smyma, GA to stiidy the refationship
between residential floor coverings and distributive patterns of airborne particulates ) 341,000
Georgia Rural Water Assoclatcon Barnesvilie, GA, for the National Fluoridation Training N

Institute > 82,000
Hallian American Association Against Cancer, Inc., Miami, FL for cancer education, outreach, )
screening and related programs - ' 234,000
Health Care Network, inc, Racine, Wi, to coordinate dental services for low-income patients 82,000 .
Healthy Eating Lilestyle Principles, Monterey, CA for a program to improve nutrition by -
promoting the accessibility and consumption of fresh fruits and vegetables in schools 170,000
Healthy Futures, Columbia, ST, o educate the community to recogmze the heaith concerns, )
specifically obesity, of youth in the minority community . 205,000
Healthy Northeast Pennsyivania Initiative, Clarks Summit, PA, for health educt-mon 87,000
Henderson, NV, for a diabetes screening, education and counseling program for seniors 195,000" o
Home instruction Program tor Preschool Youngsters - Florida, Coral Gables, FL 1o create a o
preventative heatth care model 170,000
ngalls Dévelopment Foundation, Harvey; IL tfor a compreh cancer p tion and early AR j
detection program, focusing on minority populations 219,000
institute of Medical Humanism, tnc, Bennington, VT, for an end-of-life care initiative 145.060
International Rett Syndrome Association, Chnton MD for education and awareness programs i
regarding Rett syndrome 146,000
lowa Chronic Care Consortium, Des Moines, lowa, for a preventative health demonstration : R
program ) - 146,000
jowa Department of Public Health to continue the Harkin Weliness Grant program 1,462,000
lowa Games, Ames, }A, to continue the Lighten Up lowa program. 97,000
fowa Health Foundation, for weliness activities for dementia patients 97,000
Towa Siate University, Ames, 1A, for the fowa Inifiative for Healthier Schools and Student -
Wellness 390,000

ennedy Healtn System, Voorhees, NJ, for the Women and Children’s Health Pavilion's
Advanced Cancer Prevention and Treatment Initiative . 370,000
Kids Kicking Cancer, Inc., Detrolt, Mi, for cancer treatment support activities 580,000




1523

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table

are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Amount (in dolla;)!

Project :
I'Rtps Bay Boys and Girls Club, Bronx, WY for a nutriion and anti-obesity demonstration

program for 6- fo 12-year-oid children 316,000
Long Island University, Brooklyn, NY for asthma education, counseling, and preventlon .
programs 355,000
Coulsvilie Departiment of Public Health and Wellness, Louisville, KY forimproving and pvovudmg
preventative healthcare te men 10 address disease and obesity prevenﬂon orat heaith, and
stress management . 97,000
l.ower Bucks Hospital, Bristol, PA, for autism therapy evaluation 87,000
Mary Bird Perkins Cancer Cenfer, Baton Rouge, LA, for additional C.A.R.E Network screeningst
and program development . 97,000
JMichigan Health and Hospital Association, Lansmg, Mi, to xmprove quamy of care and patient
safety in hospital surgery settings * 414,000
Middle Tennessee State University, Murfreesboro, TN for research and education regarding :
ways of increasing physical activity and fitness among children and adolescents . 341,000
Myositis Association, Washington, DC to develop a national patient regastry 1or mdviduais
afflicted with myositis . 170,000
Natividad Medical Center, Salinas, CA for a diabetes care management program - 121,000
Nazareth Hospital, Philadelphia, PA, for health outreach 87,000
Nevada Cancer institute, Las Vegas, NV for a comprehensive program o reduce cancer :
incidence and mortality rates‘and address cancer heaith disparities 292,000
North Shore Health Rroject, Gloucester, MA for outreach and education on hepatitis C 146,000
Northeast Regional Cancer Instituté, Scranton; PA, for cancer screening evaluation . 87,000
Nueva Esperanza, Philadelphia, PA, for HIV/AIDS programs s 87,000
Pennsylvania Breast Cancer Coalition, Ephrata, PA, for education, awareness and pubhcanon ;
production 87,000
‘Pmsburgh Regional Health initiative, Pittsburgh, PA, for an infection control training program 87,000
Piymouth State University, Plymouth, NH for the Pariners Enabling Active Rural Living institute
to develop an evidence-based model for promoting and enabling appropriate daily | physucal
activity in rural communities 146,000
Potter County Human Servlces. Rouiette, PA, for heaith promotion programs 87,000
Providence Cancer Center, Portland, OR for the rurat and underserved cancer outreach project 112,000
Providence Multipie Scierosis Center, Portland, Oregon, 1o develop a registry Jor muitiple
sclerosis ) 82,000
Puimonary Hypertension Association, Siiver Spring, MD for pubiic education and outreach 195,000
Saint Michael's Medical Center, Newark, NJ, for heart disease screening 146,000
San Antonio Metropoiitan Health District, San Antonio, TX for further studies and public health :
sutreach regarding environmental heaith concerns at and near the former Kelly Air Force Base 429,000
SHAREIng and CAREIng, Asloria, NY o provide culturally sensilive breast health education,
referrals for screenings/diagnostic and support servicaes for medlcally underservad and .
uninsured minority women 121,000
Siiert Spring Institule, Newion, MA for studies of the impact of envnronmental poliutants on
breast cancer and women’s heaith 121,000




1524

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project i Amount (in dollar:)]

Sister 10 Sister - Everyone Has a Heart Foundation to increase women's awareness of heart

di Washington, D.C. 243,000

South Dakota State University, Brookings, SD, for interdisciplinary research on obesity -

preveftion and treatment 1 121,000 -

Southeastem Center for Emerging Biologic Threats, Emory University, Atianta, GA for

programs related to bioterrorism and emerging biclogical threats ’ 3§o,ooo

Spinal WMuscular Alrophy Foundation, New York, NY, for outreach, patient education and S

registries 1 487,000

i§‘t Elizabeth’s Medical Center, Wabasha, MN 1o support a disease prevention piiot program to §

reduce the incidence of heart disease 97,000

St. Francis Medical Center Foundation, Lynwood, CA for health education and outreach - 136,000

St. John's Hegional Medical Center, Oxnard, CA for diabetes prevention and management )

programs - 390,000
- {St. John's Well Child and Family Center, Los Angeles, CA for a patvem educataon program to B :

address obesity, diabetes, and hypertension NIRRT 000

Supporting Autism Families Everywhere, Witkes-Barre, PA, for Autism programs and ediication] - 37,000

Texas 1ech University Health Sciences Center al Ef Paso, El Paso, TX, for the Center for - -

Research and Re-Emerging Infectious Diseases 7 865,000

United Mine Workers of America, Fairiax, VA, for a fuel-cell coalmi vehlcle demonstration - "

project 87,000

University of Arizona College of Medicine, Tucson AZ for diabetes educational outreach

programs ] - 263,000

University of Findlay Center for Public Health Preparedness Findlay, OH for training programs ’

on school safety and workplace violence avoidance 268,000

University of Kansas, Lawrence, KS, for the biodiversity research center 1,141,000.

University of Montana Rehabifitation, Research, and Training Center, Missoula, MT, to develop
program Living Well and Working Weil with a Disability: improving Health, Promoting

Employment, and Reducing Medical Costs . 117,000
University of Montana, M:ssoula, MT, for Methamphetamme Detection and Health Effects :
Research ) 175,000
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill with East Carolina University, Chapel Hill, North E K
Carolina, for the Program in Racial Disparities in Cardiovascular Disease 570,000
University of North Texas Health Science Center, Fort Worth, TX for the Center for Mmonty :
Health, Education, Research and Outreach ) . 880,000
University of Pittsburgh Medical Center, Pittsburgh, PA, for health outreach "] - 165,000
University of South Flonida, Tampa, FL to create, implement, and evaluate programs to assusx A
school-aged children in becoming physically active and healthy 536,000
University of Texas Pan American, Edinburg, TX for the South Texas Border Health Disparities - B
Center's program on preventing obesity in minority populations © 312,000
University of Texas, Brownsville, TX for studies regarding the health of the Hispanic population )

in the Rio Grande Valiey . 390,000
University of Wisconsin Milwaukee, Mliwaukee Wl for evidence based adolescent pregnancy -
prevention programs - 195,000

Virgin Islands Perinatal Inc., Christiansted, VI for :mplementatoon of chronic disease
management and prevention modalities to minimize adverse outcomes related to diabetes and

hypertension 307,000
Voorhees College, Denmark, SC for a demonstration program on reversing diabetes in mmonty . )
communities 131,000
Wayne County Depariment of Public Health Detroit, Ml Tora !ead pmsonmg assessment

prevention, and intervention program . 292,000

WellSpan Health, York, PA, for heatth outreach - 87,000




1525

. The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

. Project Amount (in dollars)|
WesiCare roundation, Las Vegas, NV, for the Batterers Intervention Program in Needles, CA |
and surrounding communities 487,000
Yale New Haven Hospital, New Haven, CT to develop a comprehensive ovarian cancer
prevention and early detection program ’ 262,000
'YBH Project, Inc., Albany, GA for nutrition, fitness, and education programs for middle school
students and their families ' R 97,000
'Youth and Family Services, Rapid City, SD, for the Health Connections Program - . 146,000




1526

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH

The amended bill includes $29,748,241,000 for the 26 accounts
that comprise the National Institutes of Health total appropriation
instead of $29,669,712,000 as proposed by the House and
$29,899,887,000 as proposed by the Senate. Appropriation levels for
individual institutes and centers are described in the table at the
end of this explanatory statement. Guidance for specific institutes
and centers is provided below.

NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE

The National Cancer Institute is urged to fund a study of the
Trinity nuclear test that estimates the number of fatal and non-
fatal radiogenic illnesses compared to a baseline of what would be
expected to occur naturally in the surrounding community.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DIABETES AND DIGESTIVE AND KIDNEY
DISEASES

NIDDK is encouraged to conduct hemodialysis clinical trials on
a regular basis that produce the optimum benefit for patients.

NATIONAL CENTER FOR RESEARCH RESOURCES

The amended bill does not include language proposed by the Sen-
ate regarding the prohibition of funds to pay indirect expenses for
general research support grants. This provision is no longer nec-
essary. The House bill did not contain a similar provision.

The amended bill provides funding for clinical and translational
science awards divided between the Common Fund and NCRR in
the same proportion as the Senate-passed bill. The Appropriations
Committees remain supportive of this program as it matures, but
are concerned about the abrupt changes in program funding poli-
cies implemented in 2007.

The amended bill provides $220,500,000 for the Institutional De-
velopment Award (IDeA) program, rather than $223,607,000 as
proposed by the Senate. The House had not identified specific fund-
ing for this program.

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

The amended bill provides $25,000,000 in bill language for the
flexible research authority authorized in section 215 of this Act as
pHroposed by the Senate instead of $14,000,000 as proposed by the

ouse.

The amended bill provides $112,872,000 for continuation of the
National Children’s Study instead of $110,900,000 as proposed by
both the House and the Senate.

The amended bill does not include language proposed by the
House regarding the amount identified for the Common Fund being
in addition to funds allocated by the institutes for activities that
are related to Fund activities. The Senate bill did not have similar
language.

The amended bill does not include language proposed by both the
House and the Senate limiting the funding for the Foundation for
the National Institutes of Health to $500,000. The amended bill
permits NIH the flexibility to determine the funding to be trans-



1527

ferred to the Foundation within the limits set by the authorizing
statute.

The amended bill provides funding for a low percent increase in
the average cost of new as well as non-competing grants. The Sen-
ate report indicated that sufficient funds were included to pay full
committed levels on existing grants and to provide a three percent
increase in the average cost of new grants. The House report pro-
vided sufficient funding for a two percent increase in the average
cost of new grants, but did not include an assumption about com-
mitment levels for existing grants.

The amended bill provides the same funding as the fiscal year
2007 level for the Director’'s Pioneer awards, New Innovator
awards, and Bridge awards. Funding for the Pathways to Inde-
pendence program, which is funded through all institutes and cen-
ters, is funded at the President’s fiscal year 2008 request level. The
House provided similar amounts for these programs. The Senate
provided similar amounts for all the programs except Pathways to
Independence, for which the Senate did not identify a funding
level. The amended bill includes $96,030,000 for research on chem-
ical, radiological and nuclear countermeasures instead of
$95,310,000 as proposed by the House and $96,130,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

The amended bill provides up to $10,000,000 for the Director’s
Discretionary Fund as proposed by the House. The Senate did not
specifically identify funding for the Discretionary Fund.

As required in the House report, NIH is required to notify the
House and Senate Appropriations Committees each time the Direc-
tor uses the one percent transfer authority provided in the NIH re-
authorization.

SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

The amended bill includes $3,414,206,000 for substance abuse
and mental health services, of which $3,291,543,000 is provided
through budget authority and $122,663,000 is provided through the
evaluation set-aside. The House proposed $3,393,841,000 for the
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration
(SAMHSA), of which $120,913,000 was from the evaluation set-
aside and the Senate proposed $3,404,798,000, of which
$126,663,000 was from the evaluation set-aside.

The amended bill includes language, as proposed by the Senate,
that permits a State to receive more than one grant or cooperative
agreement for youth suicide early intervention and prevention
strategies. The House did not propose similar language.

Within the total provided, the amended bill includes
$114,880,000 for activities throughout SAMHSA that are targeted
to address the growing HIV/AIDS epidemic and its disparate im-
pact on communities of color, including African Americans, Latinos,
Native Americans, Asian Americans, Native Hawaiians, and Pacific
Islanders. The House proposed $128,514,000 for these activities.
The Senate did not include similar language.

Within the total provided, the amended bill includes $56,916,000
for activities throughout SAMHSA to address the needs of the



1528

homeless. The House proposed $57,123,000 for these activities. The
Senate did not include similar language.

Within the total provided, the amended bill includes $3,520,000
for treatment programs for mental illness and substance abuse for
tribes and tribal organizations instead of $4,070,000 as proposed by
the House. The Senate did not propose similar language.

Center for Mental Health Services

Within the total provided for mental health programs of regional
and national significance, the amended bill includes $94,656,000 to
continue and expand violence prevention programs in schools, in-
cluding the Safe Schools/Healthy Students interdepartmental pro-

ram, instead of $96,156,000 as proposed by the House and
%93,156,000 as proposed by the Senate. Included within this
amount, the amended bill provides $1,500,000 for a jointly funded
initiative administered by the Department of Education and
SAMHSA to support competitive grants to institutions of higher
education to develop and implement emergency management plans
for preventing campus violence. The House proposed $3,000,000 for
this initiative. The Senate did not propose similar language.

Within the total for mental health programs of regional and na-
tional significance, the amended bill includes $33,680,000 for the
National Child Traumatic Stress Initiative instead of $32,360,000
as proposed by the House and $35,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. In funding new grants, SAMHSA is directed to give high pri-
ority to centers providing services in areas impacted by Hurricanes
Katrina and Rita and who have previous experience in providing
such services.

Within the total for mental health programs of regional and na-
tional significance, the amended bill includes $7,500,000 for a
wellness initiative, instead of $15,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate, to assist local communities in the coordination and improve-
ment of the integration of behavioral/mental and physical health
services. In carrying out this wellness initiative, SAMHSA is ex-
pected to collaborate with HRSA and CDC. The Appropriations
Committees intend that funding provided will allow local commu-
nities to undertake a range of prevention and health promotion ac-
tivities and expect that grantees must be able to evaluate the suc-
cess of the program based on their ability to provide evidence-based
services. The House did not propose funding for this initiative.

For programs addressing youth suicide prevention and early
intervention programs within the mental health programs of re-
gional and national significance, the amended bill includes the fol-
lowing amounts as proposed by the Senate: $30,000,000 for grants
to States and tribes; $5,000,000 for campus-based programs; and,
$5,000,000 for the Suicide Prevention Resource Center. The House
did not include similar language.

The Center for Mental Health Services is expected to support
multi-year grants to five consumer and consumer-supported na-
tional technical assistance centers as proposed by the Senate. The
House did not propose similar language. The amended bill also pro-
vides funding at last year’s level for the consumer-run statewide
networking grants.



1529

The amended bill includes funds within mental health programs
of regional and national significance to support the following
projects in the following amounts:



1530

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill,

Amount {in dollars)]

Projec;t

Access Community Health Centey, Bloomingdale, IL for mental health services 243,000
Access Community Health Network, Chicago, IL for behaviora! health integration programs 3§o,ooo
Advocate Health Care, Oak Brook, 1L for specialized and comprehensive psychotherapy and
support to abused and neglected children and their families 316,000
Altred University, Alfred, NY for graduate school psychologist training program 97,000
American Red Cross, Lower Bucks County Chapler, Levitiown, PA 1o provide mental health )
counseling and case management services, along with related services 97,000
Children’s Heaith Fund, New York, NY, 1o provide mental health services fo children and
families in Louisiana 390,000
City and County of San Francisco Depaniment of Public Heaith, San Francisco, CA for mental
heaith and substance abuse services for homeless persons in supportive housing 1,462,000
City of Los Angeles, CA for supportive housing services 292,000
Community Counseling Center, Portland, ME, for the expansion of the Greater Portland
Trauma Assistance Network 97,000
Community Hehabilitation Center, Inc., Jacksonville, FL Yor substance abuse and menial health
programs 312,000
Corporate Alliance for Drug Education, Philadeiphia, PA, for mental health programs 87,000
Essex County, Newark, NJ, for a mental heaith initiative 619,000
Family Services of Greater Waterbury, Waterbury, CT for the oulpatient counseling/psychiatric i .
program 121,000
Family Support Systems Unlimited, inc., Bronx, NY for mental heaith services 170,000
Fulton County Department of Mental Heaith, Atlanta, GA for a jail diversion program 121,000
Heartland Health Qutreach, inc., Chicago, IL for mental health services to refugee children 146,000
+Helen Wheeler Center for Community Mental Health, Kankakee, iL for mental health services :195,000
Holy Spirit Hospital, Camp Hill, PA for the Teenline suicide prevention program ’ 97,000
indiana Wesleyan University, Marion, IN for the Institute of Training in Addiction Studies 146,000
Jewish Association for Residential Care, Farmington Hills, Mi for the Lifelines project 292,000
Kids Hope United, Waukegan, IL for the multi-systemic therapy program for youth 263,000
New image Homeless Shelter, Los Angeles, CA for mental health case management 73,000
New Mexico Humman Services Department, Behavioral Health Collaborative, Santa Fe, NM, to .
transform the behavioral health services system 204,000
Oregon Parinership, Portiand, Oregon, for mental health services and programs 81,000
Pacific Clinics, Arcadia, CA for mental heaith and suicide prevention programs for Latina youth 390,000
Prime Time House, Inc., Torrington, CT for mental heaith services 121,000
Rosebud Sioux 1ribe, Rosebud, SD, for youth residential and outpatient therapy at Piya Mani
Otipi 146,000
Ruth Hales Jewish Family Service, Boca Raton, FL to provide preventive youth mental heaith
services and clinical outreach to at risk students 185,000

acramento Housing and Redevelopment Agency, Sacramento, CA, for services to the
chronically homeless 97,000
Samaritans of Rhode island, Providence, RI, to enhance the Suicide Crisis Hotiine 204,000




1531

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount {in dollars)|

Spurwink Services, New Giloucester, ME, to improve early detection, training, imely access

and evaluating best practice models for child mental health services 87,000
United Way of Anchorage, Anchorage, AK, for the 211 project to provide a statewide heaith

and human services management system for Alaska 585,000
Ventura Gounty Probation Office, Ventura, CA for treatment and related services for juvenile

offenders with mental health and chemical dependency problems 234,000
Ventura County Sherift's Department, Thousand Oaks, CA for training programs related to the

mentally ilf 195,000
Wisconsin Department of Agricuture, Transportation and Consumer Protection, Madison, W1,

to provide mental health services for farmers and their families throughout Wisconsin 82,000
Youthville, Wichita, KS for an adoption and frauma resource center 438,000




1532

Center for Substance Abuse Treatment

Within funds provided for substance abuse treatment programs
of regional and national significance, the amended bill includes
$98,208,000 for the access to recovery program as proposed by the
Senate instead of $98,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Within funds provided for substance abuse treatment programs
of regional and national significance, the amended bill includes
$24,114,000 for criminal justice activities instead of $37,823,000 as
proposed by both the House and Senate. Within this amount, the
amended bill provides $10,117,000 for treatment drug court grants
instead of $23,826,000 as proposed by the House and $31,817,000
as proposed by the Senate.

Within funds provided for substance abuse treatment programs
of regional and national significance, the amended bill includes
$9,242,000 for the Addiction Technology Transfer Centers as pro-
posed by the Senate instead of $10,742,000 as proposed by the
House.

Within funds provided for substance abuse treatment programs
of regional and national significance, the amended bill provides
$12,000,000 for residential treatment programs for pregnant and
postpartum women and their children instead of $20,000,000 as
proposed by the Senate. The House did not include similar lan-
guage.

Within funds provided for substance abuse treatment programs
of regional and national significance, the amended bill includes
$29,624,000 for the screening, brief intervention, referral and treat-
ment program. This includes $2,000,000 provided through the eval-
uation set-aside and is the same funding level as fiscal year 2007,
as proposed by the Senate. The House did not include similar lan-
guage.

The amended bill includes funds within substance abuse treat-
ment programs of regional and national significance to support the
following projects in the following amounts:



1533

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount (in dollars)
Akeela, Inc., Anchorage, AK, for the Re-Entry Program in Anchorage, Alaska 195,000
Anchorage Dept. of Health and Social Semces Anchorage, AK, for the Pathways to Sobriety |
Project in Anchorage, Alaska 390,000
Asian American Recovery Services, Inc., San Francisco, CA, for substance abuse freatment
programs 165,000
City of Las Vegas, NV for the EVOLVE program 390,000
City of Oxford, Oxford, MS for a substance abuse treatment program 341,000
Fuiton County, Atlanta, GA for Project Excell, an intensive outpatient treatment program D
serving homeless males with co-occurring substance abuse and mental health disorders 97,000
Gavin Foundation, South Boston, MA for substance abuse treatment services al its Cushing
House facility for adolescents 341,000
Giide Foundation, San Francisco, CA for substance abuse services 243,000
Heartland Family Services, Inc., Omaha, NE, for the Sarpy County Methamphetamine
Treatment Program for women and children 97,000
Maine Lighthouse Corp., Bar Harbor, ME, for the Therapeutic Community for the Substance
Abuse Treatment project 97,000
Maniilag, Inc., Kolzebue, AK, for the Mavsigviq Family Recovery Program in Northwest Arctic
Borough Alaska 487,000
Marin Services for Women, inc., Greenbrae, CA, for subst abuse treatment for low-income
women and their children 165,000
Martin Addiction Recovery Center, Martin, SD, to enhance and expand substance abuse .
intervention and treatment services 195,000
Meiro Homeless Youlh Services of Los Angeles, Los Angeles, CA 1o expand services for
homeless youth with substance abuse problems 292,000
Minnesola Indian Women's Resource Center, Minneapolis, MN for a dual dmgnosns outpatient
treatment program 97,000
Nassau University Medical Center, East Meadow, NY for substance abuse treatment services 292,000
Nicasa in Round Lake, I, Round Lake, IL, for evening outpatient substance abuse treatment
program for women ) 316,000
Sandhills Teen Challenge, Carthage, NC for substance abuse treatment services 97,000
Shenfis Youth Program of Minnesola, Inver Grove Heights, MN for chemical dependency
treatment services 121,000
Talbert House, Cincinnati, OH for a substance abuse treatment program 292,000
"Trumbull County Lifelines, Warren, OH for behavioral heaith services 195,000
Union Station Foundation, Pasadena, CA for services to homeless families 146,000
United Way of Treasure Valiey, Boise, ID for a substance abuse treatment program 350,000
Wayne County Acadsmy, Alpha, KY for a substance abuse counseling program 195,000
WestCare Kentucky, Ashcamp, KY for a substance abuse treatment and voucher program 682,000




1534

Center for Substance Abuse Prevention

Within funds provided for substance abuse prevention programs
of regional and national significance, the amended bill includes
$5,500,000 to carry out programs authorized by the Sober Truth on
Preventing (STOP) Underage Drinking Act, of which:

$1,000,000 is for the Advertising Council’s underage drinking
campaign as proposed by both the House and Senate;

$4,000,000 is for community-based coalition enhancement grants
instead of $5,000,000 as proposed by the House and $3,000,000 as
proposed by the Senate; and,

$500,000 is for the Intergovernmental Coordinating Committee
on the Prevention of Underage Drinking instead of $1,000,000 as
proposed by the House—the Senate did not propose similar lan-
guage.

The amended bill includes funds within substance abuse preven-
tion programs of regional and national significance to support the
following projects in the following amounts:



1535

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table

are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bili.

Project Amount (in doﬂars)l
Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe, Eagle Butte, SD, for a methamphetamine prevention program 390,000
Clinton County Office of District Atiorney, Lock Haven, PA, for substance abuse prevention
programs 87,000
Community Foundation for Greater New Haven, New Haven, CT 10 support innovative multi-
disciplinary intervention programs serving children and families exposed to violence and
trauma 487,000
Community Health Center on the Big Island of Hawaii 97,000
Fighting Back Parinership, Vallejo, CA for an intervention program targeting elementary and
high school students who are at risk for substance abuse and misuse 243,000
institule for Research, Education and Training in Addictions (IRETA), Pittsburgh, PA, for
substance abuse prevention programs 87,000
Tnstitute for the Advanced Study of Black Families, Oakland, CA for integrated HIV/AIDS and
substance abuse prevention with African American women and teenagers 146,000
fowa Office of Drug Control Policy, Des Moines, 1A, 1o educate parents about drug use by
teenagers 97,000
Municipality of Anchorage, Anchorage, AK, for methamphetamine education project in Alaska 390,000
Ope'ration SafeHouse, Riversids, CA for a substance abuse prevention program 97,000
Setort Hill University, Greensburg, PA, for substance abuse prevention programs 87,000
Shiloh Economic Development Center, Bryan, TX for a substance abuse prevention program 146,000
South Boston Community Health Center, South Boston, MA for substance abuse prevention
services . 146,000
Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, Fort Yates, ND, for a methamphetamine prevention program 390,000
Tanana Chiels Gonference, Fairbanks, AK, for the Ch'eghutsen Children's Mental Health
Program in Interior Alaska . 487,000
The Partnership for a Drug-Free America, New York, NY for educational awareness program:
on prescription and over-the-counter drug abuse 243,000
YMCA of the East B}ay, Richmond, CA for substance abuse prevention activities -97,000




1536

Program Management

Within the evaluation set-aside for program management, the
amended bill includes $1,500,000, as proposed by the Senate, to in-
clude mental health questions in CDC’s National Health Interview
Survey (NHIS) and to carry out studies necessary to ensure the va-
lidity and reliability of the NHIS data. The House did not propose
similar language.

AGENCY FOR HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND QUALITY
HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND QUALITY

The amended bill includes a program level of $334,564,000 for
the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ) instead
of $329,564,000 as proposed by the House and Senate. The amend-
ed bill makes these funds fully available through the policy evalua-
tion set-aside. The House proposed providing $282,500,000 of the
total for AHRQ through budget authority and $47,064,000 through
the evaluation set-aside. The Senate proposed providing
$329,564,000 entirely through budget authority.

Within the funds provided, $5,000,000 is included for activities to
reduce infections for methicillin-resistant staphylococcus aureus
and related infections as proposed by the Senate. The House did
not include similar language.

AHRQ is encouraged to look favorably on proposals that would
proactively detect medical errors and preemptively control injury
via compact medical devices that acquire, analyze and filter data
from multiple, disparate, wireless and wired sources.

AHRQ is encouraged to investigate the feasibility of an open-
source, no-cost license computer model capable of predicting the ef-
fects of health care policy alternatives for the purpose of improving
health care quality and cost-effectiveness. The model should be de-
veloped with a consortium of university partners and be capable of
predicting costs and health impacts.

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES
GRANTS TO STATES FOR MEDICAID

The amended bill provides $141,628,056,000 for grants to States
for Medicaid as proposed by the Senate instead of $141,630,056,000
as proposed by the House. Within this total, $2,761,957,000 is pro-
vided for the Vaccines for Children program as proposed by the
Senate instead of $2,763,957,000 as proposed by the House.

PAYMENTS TO HEALTH CARE TRUST FUNDS

The amended bill provides $188,445,000,000 for payments to
health care trust funds instead of $188,828,000,000 as proposed by
the House and the Senate.

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

The amended bill includes $3,207,690,000 for program manage-
ment instead of $3,230,163,000 as proposed by the House and
$3,248,088,000 as proposed by the Senate. An additional appropria-
tion of $720,000,000 has been provided for the Medicare Integrity



1537

Program through the Health Insurance Portability and Account-
ability Act of 1996.

The amended bill includes bill language providing $193,000,000,
available through fiscal year 2009, for Medicare contractor reform
activities. The House bill provided $163,800,000 for this purpose;
the Senate bill provided $253,775,000.

The amended bill does not include language proposed by the Sen-
ate providing the Secretary of HHS the authority to charge fees as-
sociated with the cost of conducting survey and certification revisits
of health care facilities that receive Medicare reimbursement. The
House bill contained no similar provision.

The amended bill includes funds within research, demonstration
and evaluation to support the following projects in the following
amounts:



1538

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table

are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount (in dollars)

Access Health, inc., Muskegon, MI, for a small business heaith coverage program 195,000

Bedford Ride, Bedford, VA for a program 1c assist seniors 68,000

Bi-State Primary Care Assaciation, Concord, NH to treat uninsured patients 316,000

City and County of San Francisco Department of Public Health, San Francisco, CA for

lenhancements to the HIV/AIDS service delivery system in San Francisco 1,267,000

City of Detroit, M for the Detrolt Primary Care Access Project 341,000

City of Waterbury, CT for a health access program 195,000

Gadsden County, FL, Quincy, FL for a prescription assistance medical services program 97,000

| JeHerson Area Board for Aging, Charlottesville, VA fo address nursing assistant shortages in

long-term care settings 97,000

Medicare Chronic Care Practice Research Network, Sioux Falls, SD, 1o évolve and continue

the Medicare Coordinated Care Demonstration project 658,000

Mosaic, Des Moines, 1A, for the lowa Community Integration Project 292,000

Orange County’s Primary Care Access Network, Orlando, FL for a health care access network 312,000

Piedmont Hospital, Atlanta, GA for a project regarding the transition of older patients from

hospital to home. 195,000

Thurston-Mason County Medical Society, Olympia, WA for Project Access for the uninsured 185,000

University of Mississippi, University, MS, for the Medication Use and Outcomes Research

Group - 292,000

University of North Carolina School of Pharmacy, Chapel Hilf, NC, to study the impact of a

primary care practice model utilizing clinical pharmacist practitioners to improve the care of

Medicare-eligible populations in NC 97,000
390,000

Valiey Hospice, inc., Steubenville, OH to develop best practices for hospices across the State




1539

Within the total funding for research, demonstration, and evalua-
tion, the amended bill includes $10,000,000 for Real Choice Sys-
tems Change Grants to States, as proposed by the Senate. The
House bill did not include funding for this purpose.

The amended bill provides $40,000,000 for the State Health In-
surance Program instead of $45,000,000 as proposed by the House
and $35,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The amended bill pro-
vides funds to support the National Center on Senior Benefits Out-
reach and Enrollment within the Administration on Aging rather
than in the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) as
proposed by the Senate. The House did not provide funding for this
activity within CMS.

The Government Accountability Office is requested to submit a
report to Congress by November 30, 2008: (1) assessing State ef-
forts to reexamine health care delivery and expand access; and (2)
providing recommendations regarding the potential role of Con-
gress in supporting State-based efforts. The Senate proposed a
similar report in section 228 of H.R. 3043, as passed by the Senate.
The House had no similar provision.

The Secretary of HHS is directed to submit a report to the Ap-
propriations Committees of the House of Representatives and the
Senate no later than 30 days after enactment of this Act on work-
ers’ compensation set-asides under the Medicare secondary payer
set-aside provisions under title XVIII of the Social Security Act.
The Senate proposed a similar report in section 240 of H.R. 3043,
as passed by the Senate. The House had no similar provision.

The Secretary of HHS is directed to maintain “deemed status”
coverage under the Medicare program for clinical trials that are
Federally funded or reviewed, as provided for by the Executive
Memorandum of June, 2000. The Senate expressed a similar view
in section 241 of H.R. 3043, as passed by the Senate. The House
had no similar provision.

CMS is directed to include in the next publication of “Medicare
& You” information regarding: (1) the importance of writing and
updating advance directives and living wills; and (2) access to lab-
oratory findings and medical records and encouraging patients to
be more proactive in asking for copies of these important pieces of
health information.

HEALTH CARE FRAUD AND ABUSE CONTROL ACCOUNT

The amended bill does not provide funding from the Medicare
trust funds for health care fraud and abuse control. The House and
Senate proposed $383,000,000 for this activity.

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
LOW-INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE

The amended bill includes $2,611,585,000 for low-income home
energy assistance instead of $2,662,000,000 as proposed by the
House and $2,161,170,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Of the amount provided, $596,379,000 is provided for the contin-

ency fund, instead of $682,000,000 as proposed by the House and
%181,170,000 as proposed by the Senate. Bill language is included
designating $250,000,000 as an emergency.



1540

REFUGEE AND ENTRANT ASSISTANCE

The amended bill includes $667,288,000 for the refugee and en-
trant assistance programs instead of $650,630,000 as proposed by
the House and $654,166,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
amended bill does not include language that would expand the vic-
tims of trafficking program to include domestic victims of traf-
ficking.

Within the total for social services, $19,000,000 is for support to
communities with large concentrations of Cuban and Haitian en-
trants as proposed by the House. The Senate did not include simi-
lar language.

As proposed by both the House and Senate, the amended bill
does not include funds for expanded background checks within the
unaccompanied minors program. After addressing increased shelter
and medical costs, Office of Refugee Resettlement is directed to use
the increase provided for the unaccompanied minors program to ex-
pand the pro bono legal services initiative, as proposed by both the
House and Senate.

PAYMENTS TO STATES FOR THE CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT
BLOCK GRANT

The amended bill includes $2,098,746,000 for the Child Care and
Development Block Grant, instead of $2,137,081,000 as proposed by
the House bill and $2,062,081,000 as proposed by the Senate bill.
The amended bill designates $982,080 for the Child Care Aware
toll-free hotline; this provision was included in the House bill. The
Senate bill included funds for this purpose but did not name the
entity.

SOCIAL SERVICES BLOCK GRANT

The amended bill includes language allowing States to transfer
up to 10 percent of Temporary Assistance to Needy Families
(TANF) funds to the Social Services Block Grant. This provision
was not included in either the House or the Senate bill.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICES PROGRAMS

The amended bill includes $9,140,490,000 for Children and Fami-
lies Services Programs, of which $10,500,000 is provided through
the evaluation set-aside. The House bill proposed $9,157,440,000
for these programs and the Senate proposed $9,223,832,000. The
amended bill includes language, as proposed by the Senate, identi-
fying the amount available for the projects identified in this state-
ment.

Child Abuse State Grants and Discretionary Activities

The amended bill includes $64,802,000 for Child Abuse State
Grants and child abuse discretionary programs, instead of
$63,840,000 as proposed by the House and $64,745,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

Within this amount, $10,178,000 is provided for a home visita-
tion initiative to support competitive grants to States to encourage
investment of existing funding streams into evidence-based home
visitation models, instead of $10,000,000 as proposed by the House



1541

and the Senate. The Administration for Children and Families
shall ensure that States use the funds to support models that have
been shown, in well-designed randomized controlled trials, to
produce sizeable, sustained effects on important child outcomes
such as abuse and neglect. Funds shall support activities to assist
a range of home visitation programs to replicate the techniques
that have met these high evidentiary standards. In carrying out
this new initiative, the Department is instructed to adhere closely
to evidence-based models of home visitation and not to incorporate
any additional initiatives that have not met these high evidentiary
standards or might otherwise dilute the emphasis on home visita-
tion.

The amended bill includes funds within child abuse discretionary
activities to support the following projects in the following
amounts:



1542

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this tabie
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount (in doliars)]
Boys and Giris Town of Missouri, St. James, MO, fo expand services to abused and neglected
children 412,000
Catholic Community Services of Juneau, Juneau, AK, 1o continue operations at its Family
Resource Center for child abuse prevention and tfreatment in Juneau, Alaska 390,000
Children Uniting Nations, Los Angeles, CA for a foster child mentoring program in Los Angeles 292,000
Darkness to Light, Charleston, SC, to expand and disseminate the Stewards of Children
program in consultation with the CARE House of Dayton, OH 292,000
Jefferson County, Golden, CO for child abuse prevention and treatment programs 87,000
New York Center for Children, New York, NY for comprehensive support and services fo
abused children and their famities 170,000
Shelter for Abused Women, Winchester, VA to enhance community efforts to address
domestic violence 97,000
Young Women's Christian Association (YWCA), Williamsport, PA, for abused and neglected
children's CASA programs 87,000




1543

Adoption Incentives

The amended bill includes $4,400,000 for the Adoption Incentive
Program, rather than $9,500,000 as proposed by both the House
and the Senate. The decrease reflects available carry-over from the
previous fiscal year, due to the fact that bonus amounts earned by
the States have fallen significantly, causing the Department to re-
vise its estimate of funds needed to pay incentives earned by the
States in fiscal year 2007.

Social Services and Income Maintenance Research

The amended bill includes $21,464,000 for social services and in-
come maintenance research, of which $6,000,000 is provided
through the evaluation set-aside. The House proposed $14,635,000
for this activity, of which $6,000,000 was funded through the eval-
uation set-aside, and the Senate proposed $11,825,000, of which
$6,000,000 was from the evaluation set-aside.

The amended bill also includes funds within social services re-
search to support the following projects in the following amounts:



1544

The amou:lnts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amourt {in dol la*rﬂc)t

A+ For Abstinence, Waynesboro; PA, for abstinence education and related services 24,000
Abyssxman Development Corporation, New York, NY, fo suppon and expand youth and lamily

i p tion programs ' 148,000
Aiaska Children’s Services, Anchorage, AK, for its program 1o serve low income youlh in B
Anchorage, Alaska 243,000
Alaska Statewide Independent Living Council, Inc., Anchorage, AK, 10 continue and expand the i
Personal Care Attendant Program and to expand outreach efforts to the disabled fiving in rural
Alaska 195,000
Anna Maria College, Paxton, MA, for program development af the Molly Bish Center for the !
Protection of Children and the Elderly 82,000
Arrowhead Economic Oppottunity Agency, Virginia, MN for the Family-o-Family community
based mentoring program to assist low-income families 202,000
Augusta Levy Learning Center, Wheeling, WV for services to children with Autism 97,000
Beih E House, Alexandria, VA for social services and transmonal housing tor formerly
homeless women and their children 73,000
Boston Medical Center, Boston, MA 170'@
Catholic Family Center, Rochester, NY, for the Kinship Caregiver Resource Network ' 243'000
Catholic Social Services, Wilkes-Barre, PA, for abstinence education and related services 38,000
Child Care Resource and Relerral Network, Tacoma, WA, for a child care quality initiative ' 877,000

hildren’s Home Society of Idaho, Boise, 1D, for the Bridge Project to place idaho chiidren-in- :
care in foster care 219,000
hildren's Home Society of South Dakota, Sicux Falls, SD Tor services refated to domestic

violence, child abuse, and negiect 292,000
Chnstian Outreach of Lutherans, Waukegan, L for Latino leadership developmentin
underserved areas |, 121,000
City of Chester, Bureau of Health, Chester, PA, for abstinence education and related services 29,000
City of Detroit, Mi for an individual Development Account initiative ’ 390.00d
City of Fort Worth, TX for programming at neighbomood-based early childhood resource
centers - 195,000
City of San Jose, CA for its Services for New Americans program, including assistance with job
seeking skilis, citizenship, family safety and resetilement 195,000
Cliff Hagan Boys and Girls Club - Mike Hom Unit, Owensboro, KY for purchase of equipment 170,000
Communities in Schools, Bell-Coryell Counties, inc., Killeen, TX for youth counseling services 253,000 .
Community Partnership for Children, Inc., Silver City, NM, for a child care quality initiative 165,000
Community Services for Children, Inc., Allentown, PA, for early childhood deveiopment
services 87,000
Connecticut Council of Family Service Agencies, Wethersfield, CT, for the Empowering People
for Success initiative 331,000
Covenant House Florida, P Lauderdale, FL for a program for pregnant and parenting teens
and young adults 195,000
Crisis Nursery of the Ozarks, Springfield, MO for a child abuse prevention program 239,000
Crozer Chester Medical Center, Upland, PA, for abstinence education and related services 29,000




1545

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Amount (in doliars)]

Project

tener Pediatric and Family Medical Cenler, Los Angelfes, CATor the Pareni-Child Home
Program 121,000
Every Citizen Has Opportunities, Inc., Leesburg, VA for services 1o disabled individuals 243,000
Family Center of Washington County, Montpelier, VT for childcare and related services 487,000
Family Service & Childrens Aid Society, Gil City, PA, for abstinence education and related
services 25,000
Fathers and Families Center, Indianapolis, IN 78,000
First 5 Alameda County, San Leandro, CA for development and suppon of postsecondary early
childhood education and training programs, which may include student scholarships 268,000
Friends Association for Care and Protection of Children, West Chester, PA, Tor programs to
provide safe, . .
secure housing for childrer through an emergency shelter for families, transitional housing,
specialized foster care and adoption programs 87,000
Friendship Circle of the South Bay, Redondo Beach, CA for services for children with
developmental disabilities 453,000

reater New Britain Teen Pregnancy Prevention, Inc., New Britain, CT for the
Pathways/Senderos Center for education and outreach 121,000
Guidance Center, Ridgeway, PA, for abstinence education and related services 25,000
Hamilion-Madison House, New York, NY for services and equipment for a social services
program 97,000
Healthy Leamers Dillon, Columbia, ST for social services for economically disadvantaged
children 195,000
Heart Beat, Millerstown, PA, for abstinence education and reiated services 38,000
Helping Children Worldwide, Herndon, VA to assist students and families 243,000
Hennepin County Human Services and Public Health Department, Minneapolis, MN for the
Family Healing and Restoration Network Project 414,000
Fillside Family of Agencies, Rochester, NY for the Hillside Children's Center for adoption
sorvices 97,000
Hope Village for Children, Meridian, MS for a program to assist foster children 209,000
Horizons Jor Homeiess Children, Bosion, MA for Playspace Programs for homeless children in
the 7th Congressional District 73,000
Horizons for Homeless Children, Boston, MA to continue and expand the Playspace program 156,000
Keystone Central School District, Miii Hall, PA, for abstinence education and related services '33,000
Reysione Economic Development Corporation, Johnstown, PA, for abstinence education and
related services 33,000
Kingsboraugh Community College, Brooklyn, NY for the New American's Centes 185,000
L.1.F.T. Women’s Resource Center, Detroit, Ml for services to improve self-sufficiency and life
skills of women transitioning from substance abuse, domestic violence, or homelessness 97,000
LaSalle University, Philadelphia, PA, for abstinence education and related services 45,000
Lawrence County Soclal Services, New Castle, PA for early childhood, parental training, and
life skills programs

121,000




1546

The amm‘mts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project
Tulheran Social Services, DUIth, MN fof Services fo runaway, homeless, and olher at-isk
youth and their families 2
Marcus Institute, Atianta, GA for services for children and adolescents with developmentat
disabilities and severe and challenging behaviors 300,000
Mary's Family, Orlean, VA to develop a respite program for Winchester-area special needs -
families 97,000
Mecklenburg County, Charlotte, NC, for a program to combat domestic violence 195,000
Mercy Hospital of Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh, PA, for abstinence education and related services 45,006 ’
Missouri Bootheel Regional Consortium, Portageville, MO for the Fatherhood First program 341,000
Monterey County Probation Department, Salinas, CA for the Silver Star gang prevention and
intervention program 438,000
My Choice, inc., Athens, PA, for abstinence education and related services 21,000
Nashua Adult Learing Center, Nashua, NH for a Family Resource Center v;l,ooo
National Energy Assistance Direclors’ Association, Washington, DC for research and”
information dissemination related to the Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program 195,000
Neighborhood United Against Drugs, Philadelphia, PA, for absiinence education and related
services .+ 38,000
Network for Instructional TV, Inc., Reston, VA for a training program for child care providers 48,000
New Brighton School District, New Brighton, PA, for abstinence education and related services 29,000
Northeast Guidance Center, Detroit, Mi, Detroit, Mi, for the Family Life Center project 204,000
Northwest Family Services, Alva, OK, 1o establish behavioral health services and family
counseling programs, 83,000
Nueva Esperanza, Philadeiphia, PA, for abstinence education and related services 29,000
Nurses for Newbomns Foundation, St. Louis, MO for nurse home visiting program 463,000
Organization of the NorthEast, Chicago, IL for development of a local homeless services B
continuum 78,000
Cur Prece of the Pie, Rartford, CT, for social outreach services 1o grandparents raising -
teenagers 204,000
Partners for Healthier Tomorrows, Ephrata, PA, for abstinence education and related services 21,000
Pedialric Intenim Care Center, Kenl, WA for the Drug-Exposed infants Outreach and Education
program 146,000
Pennsylvania Coalition Against Domestic Viclence, Harrisburg, PA, for domestic violence )
programs 87,000
Poshively Kids, Las Vegas, NV, fo creale a program to provide home, respite, and medical day
care for severely-disabled children 97,000
Progressive Believers Ministry, Wynmoor, PA, for abstinence education and related services 25,000
Public Health Depariment, Solano County, Fairfield, CA for a program to suppott pregnant
women and new mothers 97,000
Real Cormmmitment, Gettysburg, PA, for abstinence education and related services 45,000
School District of Philadelphia, Philadeiphia, PA, for abstinence education and related services 38,000




1547

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount (in dollars)

Sephardic Bikur Holim of Monmouth County, Deal, NJ for social services programs 136,000
Services, immigrant Rights and Education Network, San Jose, CA for assistance to immigrants

seeking citizenship 97,000
[Shepherd's Maternity House, Inc., East Stroudsburg, PA, jor abstinence education and related
{services 25,000
Southern tllinois University, Carbondale, IL for the Center for Autism Spectrum Disorders 234,000
[Stephen F. Austin State Universily, Nacogdoches, TX for coordination of farnily and child

services 252,000
Susan Wesiey Family Leamning Center, East Prairie, MO for programs 1o assist at-risk youth

and their families * §7,000
TLC for Children and Families, inc., Olathe, KS for a transitional living program for at-risk and

homeless youth ‘ 312,000
"Tuscarora Intermediate Unit, McVeytown, PA, for abstinence education and related services ' . 38,000
United Way Southeastern Michigan, Detroit, Ml for the Communities of Early Learning initiative 292,000
Universily of Central Missouri, Warrensburg, MO for the treatment of autism spectrum

disorders 292,000
Urban Family Council, Philadelphia, PA, for abstinence education and related services 66,000
Visitation Home, Inc., Yardville, NJ for programs to assist developmentally disabled residents 97,000
Washington Hospital 1een Outreach, Washington, PA, for absfinence education and related

services 38,000
Women's Care Center of Erie County, Inc., Erie, PA, for abstinence education and refated

services 38,000

'

York County Human Life Services, York, PA, for abstinence education and related services 38,000
VWA of Greater Los Angeles, Los Angeles, CA for a project providing coordinated assistance

1o victims of sexual assault and domestic viclence 97,000




1548

Developmental Disabilities

Within developmental disabilities programs, the amended bill in-
cludes $17,720,000 for voting access for individuals with disabil-
ities, instead of $36,720,000 as proposed by the House and
$16,720,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within the funds provided,
$12,370,000 is for payments to States to promote access for voters
with disabilities and $5,350,000 is for State protection and advo-
cacy systems. The House proposed $25,890,000 and $10,830,000 re-
spectively for these two activities, while the Senate proposed
$11,390,000 and $5,330,000.

For developmental disabilities projects of national significance,
the amended bill includes $14,414,000, instead of $11,414,000 as
proposed by the House and $15,414,000 as proposed by the Senate.
Within this amount, $2,000,000 is provided for a National Clear-
inghouse and Technical Assistance Center, as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House did not include similar language.

Native Americans

The amended bill includes $46,332,000 for Native American pro-

rams, instead of $47,332,000 as proposed by the House and
%49,332,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within this total,
$2,000,000 is included for Native language immersion and other re-
vitalization programs, instead of $3,000,000 as proposed by the
House and $5,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Community Services

The amended bill includes $665,425,000 for the Community Serv-
ices Block Grant (CSBG), instead of $660,425,000 as proposed by
the House and $670,425,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
amended bill includes a technical correction, as proposed by the
House, to reflect a total for the programs authorized under the
CSBG Act. Additional programs in this account are funded under
other authorities.

Abstinence Education

The amended bill includes $115,336,000 for community-based ab-
stinence education, instead of $141,164,000 as proposed by the
House and $84,916,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within this
amount, $4,500,000 is provided through the evaluation set-aside.

The amended bill includes a provision, proposed by the House re-
garding the definition of abstinence education contained in section
510(b)(2) of the Social Security Act. Also included is language, pro-
posed by the House, precluding grantees who receive funding under
this section from discussing with adolescents any other education
regarding sexual conduct in the same setting as abstinence edu-
cation. The Senate contained no similar provisions.

The Appropriations Committees direct the Secretary of Health
and Human Services to require that each applicant for financial as-
sistance under the abstinence education program certify that all
materials proposed in the application and funded during the project
period of the grant are medically accurate, and direct that a panel
of medical experts shall review such grant applications and assess
whether the materials proposed are medically accurate, as pro-



1549

posed by the House. Bill language concerning scientific accuracy, as
proposed by the Senate, is not included.

The amended bill also provides that up to $10,000,000 may be
used to carry out a national abstinence education campaign as pro-
posed by the House. The Senate contained no similar provision.

Program Direction

The amended bill includes $187,776,000 for program direction as
proposed by the House, instead of $197,225,000 as proposed by the
Senate. This amount does not include the additional request for
$6,200,000 for improper payments activities as proposed by the
Senate.

PROMOTING SAFE AND STABLE FAMILIES

The amended bill includes $64,437,000 for the discretionary
rant program of promoting safe and stable families instead of
%89,100,000 as proposed by the House and the Senate.

PAYMENTS TO STATES FOR FOSTER CARE AND ADOPTION ASSISTANCE

The amended bill includes $5,067,000,000 for Payments to States
for Foster Care and Adoption Assistance, the same level as the
Senate bill instead of $5,082,000,000 as proposed by the House bill.

ADMINISTRATION ON AGING
AGING SERVICES PROGRAMS

The amended bill includes $1,438,567,000 for aging services pro-

rams instead of $1,417,189,000 as proposed by the House and
%1,451,585,000 as proposed by the Senate. The amended bill in-
cludes language designating $5,500,000 for medication manage-
ment, screening, and education to prevent incorrect medication and
adverse drug reactions as proposed by the Senate. The House did
not propose similar language.

Within the total for the protection of vulnerable older Americans,
$15,854,000 is for the ombudsman services program instead of
$16,010,000 as proposed by the Senate and $5,146,000 is for the
prevention of elder abuse program as proposed by the Senate. The
House did not propose specific funding amounts for these pro-
grams.

Within the total for program innovations, funding is provided at
no less than the fiscal year 2007 levels for national programs
scheduled to be refunded in fiscal year 2008. Also within the fund-
ing for program innovations, the amended bill includes $1,000,000
to continue the Alzheimer’s disease 24-hour call center as proposed
by the Senate. The House did not include similar language.

The Administration on Aging is encouraged to allocate funding
for a national program of statewide Senior Legal Hotlines (also
called Senior Legal Helplines) at a minimum at least at their cur-
rent levels and ideally to provide an increase in the number of
States in which these services are available for seniors. Statewide
Senior Legal Hotlines/Helplines provide free, legal advice, informa-
tion, referrals and a variety of additional services to older Ameri-
cans over 60, enabling more seniors to maintain healthy, inde-



1550

pendent lives, free from the threats of poverty, exploitation or
abuse.

The amended bill includes funds within program innovations to
support the following projects in the following amounts:



1551

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this biil.

Project Amount (in dollars)|

Allied Jewish Federation of Colorado, Denver, CO lor a naturaliy occurring retirement
communities demonstration project 292,000
Amaigamated Warbasse Houses, inc., Brookiyn, NY for a demonsiration project focusmg on
supportive service programs in naturally occurring retirement communities 243,000
Calitornia Senior Legal Hotiine, Sacramento, CA for a demonstration project to increase
services to non-English-speaking seniors 78,000
Coalilion of Wisconsin Aging Groups, Madison, W1, to conduct oufreach and education for law
entorcement and financial industry on financial elder abuse . 165,000
Disability Rights Wisconsin, Madison, W], for nursing home support services 151,000
Durham-Chapel Hili Jewish Federation, Durham, NC for a demonsfration program to improve

1ce to family caregivers 126,000
Good Samaritan Village of Hastings, Sioux Falls, SD, for the continuation of the Sensor
Technology Project for Senior Independent Living and Home Health 97,000
Howard Brown Heaith Center, Chicago, IL for the Chicago Eider Project 390,000
Jewish Community-Services of South.Florida, North Miami, FL for a naturally occumng
retirement communities demonstration project 121,000
Jewish Family & Child Services, Portland, Oregon, or seniors programs and services at a
Naturally Occurring Retirement Community 82,000
Jewish Family and Children’s Service of Greater Philadelphia, Phsladelphaa, PA, for Naturally
‘Occurtring Retirernent Communities demonstration project 87,000
Jewish Family and Children’s Service of Minneapolis, Minnetonka, Ml for a naturally occurring
retirement community demonstration project 195,000
Jewish Family Service of New Mexico, Albuquerque, NM for a naturally occurring retirement
community demonstration project 292,000
Jewish Family Service, Los Angeles, CA tor a naturally occurring retirement communities
demonstration project in Park La Brea and the San Femando Valley 341,000
Jewish Family Services of Delaware, Inc., Wilmington, DE for a naturally occurring retirement
community demonstration project 202,000
Jewish Federation of Central New Jersey, Scotch Plains, NJ for the naturaily occurring
retirement community demonstration project 292,000
Jewish Federation of Greater Atlanta, Atlanta, GA, for a Naturaily Occurring Retirement
Community 82,000
Jewish Federation of Greaier Indianapolis, indianapolis, IN for a Naturally Occurring
Retirement Community 614,000
Jewish Federation of Greater Monmouth County, NJ for a naturaily occumng retirement
communities demonstration project 292,000
Jewtsh Federation of Greater New Haven, Woodbridge, CT 1o develop, est, evaluate, and
df inate an innovative community-based approach to caregiver suppont services 146,000
Jewish Federation of Las Vegas, NV for the Las Vegas Senior Lifeline Program 585,000
Jewish Federation of Middlesex County, South River, NJ for a naturally occurring retirement
communities demonstration project 243,000
Jewish Social Service Agency, Fairfax, VA for a naturaily accurring retirement community
demonstration project 146,000
Nevada Rural Counties RSVP, Carson City, NV, to provide home services 10 seniors in rural
areas 97,000
Shenandoah Area Agency on Aging, Front Royal, VA for a model group respite center for
persons with Alzheimer's disease and dementia 146,000
UJA Federation of Northern NJ, River Edge, NJ, for a Naturally Occurring Retirement
Community 165,000
Uniled Jewish Communities of MetroWest, NJ, Parsippany, NJ for the Lifelong Involvement for
Vital Eiders Aging in Place initiative 487,000
United Jewish Federation of Greater Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh, PA, for Naturally Occurring
Retirement Communities demonstration project 87,000




1552

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this tabie
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this biil.

Project Armount (in doliars)]

University of Florida, Gainesvillet FL for a technology demonstration project to assist seniors 97,000




1553

Within the total for aging network support activities, the amend-
ed bill includes the following amounts:

$1,676,000, as proposed by the Senate, for the pension counseling
and information program in order to expand the number of regional
counseling projects from five to six—the House did not specify a
funding level for this program;

$16,500,000 for the choices for independence initiative as pro-
posed by the House instead of $28,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate; and,

$2,000,000 for the establishment of a National Center on Senior
Benefits Outreach and Enrollment instead of $1,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate—the House did not include funding for this
program.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The amended bill includes $361,310,000 for General Depart-
mental Management instead of $348,075,000 as proposed by the
House and $404,237,000 as proposed by the Senate, including
$5,792,000 from Medicare trust funds, instead of $5,851,000 pro-
vided by both the House and Senate. In addition, $46,756,000 in
program evaluation funding is provided, which was proposed by
both the House and Senate.

The amended bill does not provide $4,000,000 proposed by the
Senate to establish a new discretionary fund for the Secretary. The
House did not include a similar provision. The amended bill does
not include language proposed by the Senate designating
$9,500,000 for a health diplomacy initiative and permitting funds
to be used to carry out health diplomacy activities such as health
training, services, education, and program evaluation, provided di-
rectly, through grants, or through contracts. The House did not in-
clude a similar provision.

The Appropriations Committees concur that funds are included
for a feasibility study for a National Registry of Substantiated
Cases of Child Abuse or Neglect, as described in section 633(g) of
the Adam Walsh Child Protection Act; however, the amended bill
does not designate an amount for this purpose as proposed by the
Senate. The House did not include a similar provision.

The Appropriations Committees concur that funds are available
to support the National Commission on Children and Disasters, as
authorized in Title VI of this Act.

The amended bill does not include language designating
$2,000,000 for dental workforce programs within this account as
proposed by the Senate. The House did not include a similar provi-
sion. The Appropriations Committees have instead provided fund-
ing for these activities within the Allied Health and Other Dis-
ciplines program within the Health Resources and Services Admin-
istration.

The amended bill provides $1,000,000 for the Interagency Autism
Coordinating Committee (IACC) as proposed by the Senate. The
House recommended funds for the IACC but did not specify an



1554

amount. The agreement includes bill language not included in ei-
ther House or Senate bills specifying that these funds shall be
transferred to the National Institute of Mental Health. The amend-
ed bill does not specify an amount for the transformation of the
Commissioned Corps instead of $19,157,000 as proposed by the
House and $30,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The Appropriations Committees concur that not more than the
fiscal year 2007 funding level shall be available for the Office of
Legislative Affairs.

The Appropriations Committees concur that the amended bill in-
cludes sufficient funds to continue support of the national and mul-
tiple area poverty centers at no less than the fiscal year 2007 level.

The amended bill includes funds within general departmental
management to support the following projects in the following
amounts:



1555

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table

are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project

Amount (in dollass)

Alma Family Services, Monierey Park, CA 10 Increase access (0 culturally competent heaith
information to minority populations, which may include the purchase of a fully equipped mobile

computer lab/resource unit 73,000
Bronx-1.ebanon Hospital, New York, NY for demonstration project {0 increase access io health
care for low-income minority men in South and Central Bronx 390,000
Community Health Parinership, Santa Clara, CA for its Healthy Women, Healthy Choices
project to provide comprehensive health education to underserved women 195,000
Community 1 ranspontation Association of America, Washington, DC, for technical assistance
to human services transportation providers on ADA requirements 828,000
Hunterdon Medical Center, Flemington, NJ for its Latino Healthcare Initiative 87,000
Louisiana State University Health Sciences Center, Shreveport, LA for a health Titeracy
program 243,000
Marymount University, Arlington, VA for a project to provide health screenings, referrals and
health education at a nurse managed health center for minority populations 68,000
Nassau University Medical Centers, East Meadow, NY for a minority health institute 312,000
National Hispanic Medical Association, Washington, DC for a Hispanic health poral to provide
online health education materials 487,000
Palmer Coliege on Chiropractice, Consortial Center for Chiropractic Hesearch in Davenport,
fowa, and the Policy Institute for integrative Medicine in Philadelphia, PA for a best practices
initiative on fower back pain

316,000
Prince George's County, Upper Marlboro, MD for a media campaign for pregnant women about
health insurance for prenatal care 136,000
ISt. Luke's Community Free Clinic, Front Royal, VA for activities Tocused on adult hyperiension
and dental care . 341,000
Thurston-Mason County Medical Society, Olympia, WA for a demor ion project to ¢
care for non-English-speaking patients 87,000




1556

For the Office of Minority Health, the Appropriations Commit-
tees include additional resources over the request to expand the
number of participating institutions in the New Minority Males
Consortium, Inc., as well as to enhance the resources received by
each of the institutions to increase their activities and to conduct
the national comparative study of the incidence of certain health
conditions and diseases among minority males.

The Appropriations Committees are encouraged by the progress
that the Office of Minority Health made in fiscal year 2007 on the
multi-year effort to address health disparities issues in the Gulf
Coast region, and look forward to further progress in this area in
fiscal year 2008.

The amended bill includes funds within the Office of Minority
Health to support the following project in the following amount:



1557

The amounts provided for projects dispiayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this biil.

Project Amount (in dollars)
Saim Francis Hospaal, wimington, DE, 10 expand prenatal, matemity, pediatric, and other
primary care services to indigent populations 575,000




1558

The Appropriations Committees have provided sufficient funds
for the Office of Women’s Health to work with the advocacy com-
munity to develop and implement a sustained lupus awareness and
education campaign aimed at reaching health care professionals
and the general public with an emphasis on reaching women at

reatest risk for developing lupus. The amended bill also includes
%1,000,000 for the Institute of Medicine to conduct a comprehensive
review of the status of women’s health research, summarize what
has been learned about how diseases specifically affect women, and
report to the Congress on suggestions for the direction of future re-
search.

With regard to Minority HIV/AIDS, the Appropriations Commit-
tees expect that activities that are targeted to address the growing
HIV/AIDS epidemic and its disproportionate impact upon commu-
nities of color, including African Americans, Latinos, Native Ameri-
cans, Asian Americans, Native Hawaiians, and Pacific Islanders,
will be supported at no less than last year’s funding level.

For the Embryo Adoption Awareness Campaign, the amended
bill includes language as proposed by the Senate permitting funds
to be used to provide to individuals adopting embryos, through
grants or other mechanisms, medical and administrative services
deemed necessary for such adoptions consistent with 42 CFR
59.5(a)(4).

The amended bill includes language proposed by the Senate to
direct that specific information requests from the chairmen and
ranking members of the Subcommittees on Labor, Health and
Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies, on sci-
entific research or any other matter, be transmitted to the Commit-
tees on Appropriations in a prompt, professional manner and with-
in the time frame specified in the request. In addition, the amend-
ed bill modifies language proposed by the Senate to require that
scientific information provided in congressional testimony re-
quested by the Committees on Appropriations and prepared by gov-
ernment researchers and scientists be transmitted to the Commit-
tees on Appropriations, uncensored and without delay. The House
did not include a similar provision.

OFFICE OF MEDICARE HEARINGS AND APPEALS

The amended bill includes $65,000,000 for this activity as pro-
posed by the House instead of $70,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

OFFICE OF THE NATIONAL COORDINATOR FOR HEALTH INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY

The amended bill includes $61,302,000 for this activity, of which
$42,402,000 is provided in budget authority and $18,900,000 is
made available through the Public Health Service program evalua-
tion tap. The House provided a combined total of $61,302,000 for
this activity; the Senate provided a combined total of $71,000,000.
The Appropriations Committees encourage the Department to de-
velop an interoperability standard, tool set, and validation protocol
that facilitates seamless medical device information sharing and
device connectivity.



1559

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The amended bill includes $44,000,000 for the Office of Inspector
General instead of $44,687,000 as proposed by the House and
$45,687,000 as proposed by the Senate.

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES EMERGENCY FUND

The amended bill includes $742,226,000 for the Public Health
and Social Services Emergency Fund (PHSSEF) instead of
$1,705,382,000 as proposed by the House and $1,729,556,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

The amended bill includes language designating $666,087,000 to
support activities related to countering potential biological, disease,
nuclear, radiological and chemical threats to civilian populations
and for other public health emergencies instead of $757,291,000 as
proposed by the House and $786,556,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

Funding for World Trade Center treatment and monitoring is
provided within the CDC appropriation as proposed by the House
and not the PHSSEF account as proposed by the Senate. The Sec-
retary of Health and Human Services is directed to provide a com-
prehensive Federal plan, as proposed by the House, for monitoring,
screening, analysis, and medical treatment for all individuals who
were exposed to the toxins at the World Trade Center site. The
amended bill expands the World Trade Center monitoring and
treatment program administered by NIOSH to residents, students,
and others, therefore the plan also should address how HHS in-
tends to implement this expansion.

The amended bill does not include funding for Security Coordina-
tion and Improvement or Healthcare Provider Credentialing within
the programs funded through PHSSEF administered by the Office
of the Secretary as proposed by the House. The Senate proposed
$3,300,000 for Healthcare Provider Credentialing.

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Preparedness and Response

The amended bill includes $647,275,000 for the Office of the As-
sistant Secretary for Preparedness and Response (ASPR) instead of
$738,909,000 as proposed by the House. The Senate did not pro-
pose a funding level for ASPR in total, but did propose funding for
specific activities within the office. Within the total, sufficient
funds are included for the Office of Security and Strategic Informa-
tion. The amended bill includes language designating $21,804,000
for BioShield management instead of $22,363,000 as proposed by
the House and $22,338,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the total for ASPR, the amended bill includes $47,000,000
for the National Disaster Medical System instead of $53,000,000 as
proposed by both the House and Senate.

Within the total for ASPR, the amended bill includes
$427,150,000 for the hospital preparedness cooperative agreement
grants program instead of $450,991,000 as proposed by the House
and $438,843,000 as proposed by the Senate. Funds are not in-
cluded for a surge capacity demonstration program as proposed by
the House. The Senate proposed $25,000,000 for this demonstration
program. Additionally, the amended bill does not include funding



1560

for a partnership grant program. Sufficient funds are included to
maintain the fiscal year 2007 funding level provided through the
formula grant program.

Within the total for ASPR, the amended bill includes $3,960,000
for the emergency systems for advance registration of volunteer
health professionals program instead of $6,000,000 as proposed by
both the House and Senate.

Within the total for ASPR, the amended bill includes
$103,921,000 for advanced research and development instead of
$139,500,000 as proposed by the House and $189,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

Cyber-Security

Within the PHSSEF total, the amended bill includes $9,064,000
for an information technology cyber-security program administered
by the Office of the Chief Information Officer as proposed by the
House instead of $9,482,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Medical Reserve Corps

Within the PHSSEF total, the amended bill includes $9,748,000
for the medical reserve corps administered by the Office of Public
Health and Science instead of $9,318,000 as proposed by the House
and $14,113,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Office of the Secretary—Pandemic Influenza Preparedness

The amended bill includes language designating $76,139,000 for
ongoing activities to prepare for and respond to an influenza pan-
demic instead of $948,091,000 as proposed by the House and
$888,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The amended bill does not
include language providing funds to be available until expended.
The House proposed $870,000,000 to be available until expended
and the Senate proposed $652,000,000. The amended bill does not
include language proposed by both the House and the Senate that
products purchased from available funds may be deposited into the
Strategic National Stockpile, that funds appropriated for pandemic
influenza may be transferred to other appropriations accounts of
the Department of Health and Human Services, and that funds
may be used for the construction or renovation of privately owned
vaccine and biological production facilities. The Appropriations
Committees continue to support the Department’s pandemic influ-
enza preparedness activities, but note that approximately
$1,200,000,000 remains available to be obligated from funds pro-
vided in prior appropriations for pandemic influenza preparedness.

COVERED COUNTERMEASURE PROCESS FUND

The amended bill does not provide an appropriation for the Cov-
ered Countermeasure Process Fund as proposed by the Senate. The
House proposed $5,000,000 for this program.



1561

GENERAL PROVISIONS
ONE PERCENT TRANSFER AUTHORITY
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The amended bill includes a general provision similar to that
proposed by the Senate providing the Secretary of HHS with the
authority to transfer up to one percent of discretionary funds be-
tween a program, project, or activity, but no such program, project
or activity shall be increased by more than three percent by any
such transfer. This transfer is available only to meet emergency
needs. The Committees are to be notified 15 days in advance of any
transfer. The House bill included a similar provision, but allowed
the authority to transfer between appropriations for unanticipated
needs.

COUNCIL ON GRADUATE MEDICAL EDUCATION

The amended bill includes a general provision proposed by the
Senate allowing for the continued operation of the Council on Grad-
uate Medical Education. The House bill contained no similar provi-
sion.

DELTA HEALTH ALLIANCE AUTHORIZATION

The amended bill includes a general provision proposed by the
Senate creating the authority for HHS to award a grant to the
Delta Health Alliance for research, educational programs, services,
job training, and construction of health facilities. The House bill
contained no similar provision.

THIMEROSAL IN INFLUENZA VACCINES

The amended bill does not include a provision restricting the use
of funds for the administration of influenza vaccine containing thi-
merosal for children under three years of age as proposed by the
House. The Senate did not have a similar provision.

NIH RESEARCH TRAINING TRANSFER
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The amended bill includes a general provision proposed by the
Senate restoring the authority to transfer one percent of the
amounts made available for National Research Service Awards to
the Health Resources and Services Administration and the Agency
for Healthcare Research and Quality. The House bill contained no
similar provision.

CDC OMBUDSMAN PROGRAM AND FITNESS EQUIPMENT

The amended bill includes a general provision proposed by the
Senate prohibiting funding for the CDC Ombudsman Program and
certain equipment for the CDC fitness center. The House proposed
a similar provision in title V of the bill.



1562

NONRECURRING EXPENSES FUND

The amended bill includes a general provision not in either the
House or Senate bill establishing an HHS Nonrecurring Expenses
Fund. The Fund is to be created from unobligated balances of ex-
pired discretionary funds appropriated for this or any succeeding
fiscal year. The Fund may be used for capital acquisition purposes,
including facilities and information technology infrastructure.
Amounts may only be obligated 15 days after notification of the Ap-
propriations Committees of the House of Representatives and the
Senate.

HEALTH PROFESSIONS STUDENT LOAN RESCISSION
RESCISSION OF FUNDS

The amended bill includes a general provision rescinding
$15,000,000 of funds returned by institutions of higher education
to the Health Professions Student Loan program. Neither the
House nor Senate included a similar provision.

MEDICARE PROGRAM RESIDENCY POSITIONS

The amended bill includes a general provision concerning med-
ical residency positions under the Medicare program, with costs off-
set through the Physician Assistance and Quality Initiative Fund.
Neither the House nor the Senate included similar provisions.

FEDERAL OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate allowing the Division of Federal Occupational Health
to use personal services contracting. The House bill contained no
similar provision. This authority has previously been provided on
a permanent basis.

USE OF CDC AIRCRAFT

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate allowing the Secretary of HHS and HHS employees
accompanying the Secretary to use the CDC aircraft. The House
bill contained no similar provision.

CURRENT FEDERAL LAW ON ABORTION FUNDING

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate stating that nothing in the Act shall be construed
to effect or otherwise modify provisions of current Federal law with
respect to the funding of abortion. The House bill did not contain
this restatement of current law.

EMERGENCY DEFIBRILLATORS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate setting aside $200,000 for a clearinghouse for schools
regarding emergency defibrillators. The House bill contained no
similar provision.



1563

TELEHEALTH PROGRAMS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate providing funding for telehealth programs, financed
by an administrative reduction. The agreement provides funding
for telehealth activities in the HRSA account. The House bill con-
tained no similar provision.

GAO REPORT ON STATE HEALTH CARE ACCESS EFFORTS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate requiring the Comptroller General to provide a re-
port to Congress on State health care reform efforts. Instead, this
statement contains a similar directive in the CMS section. The
House bill contained no similar provision.

CDC STROKE AND HEART DISEASE

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate that would provide funding for CDC stroke and heart
disease programs, financed by an administrative reduction. Fund-
ing for these programs is addressed in the CDC portion of the bill.
The House contained no similar provision.

ADMINISTRATIVE REDUCTION

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate that would reduce administrative funding through-
out the bill. The House contained no similar provision.

PATIENT NAVIGATOR OUTREACH

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate that would provide funding for patient navigator out-
reach activities, financed by an administrative reduction. Funding
is addressed in the HRSA portion of the bill. The House contained
no similar provision.

TRAUMA CARE

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate that would provide funding for trauma care pro-
grams, financed by an administrative reduction. The House con-
tained no similar provision.

ALLIED HEALTH TRAINING PROGRAMS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate that would provide funding for allied health training
programs, financed by an administrative cut. Funding for allied
health is addressed in the HRSA portion of the bill. The House con-
tained no similar provision.

HEMODIALYSIS CLINICAL TRIALS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate that would express the sense of the Senate regarding
hemodialysis clinical trials supported by the National Institute of
Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases (NIDDK). This issue



1564

is addressed in the NIDDK section of this statement. The House
contained no similar provision.

SMALL BUSINESS CHILD CARE GRANT PROGRAM

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate that would fund a small business child care grant
program, financed by an administrative reduction. The House con-
tained no similar provision.

RYAN WHITE FUNDING FORMULAS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate that would prohibit Ryan White HIV/AIDS funds
provided in the Act from being used to modify the formulas under
title XXVI of the Public Health Service Act. The House contained
no similar provision.

ADMINISTRATION ON AGING PROGRAMS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate that would provide funding for aging programs, fi-
nanced by an administrative reduction. Funding for this program
is addressed in the AoA portion of the bill. The House contained
no similar provision.

VIOLENT DEATH REPORTING SYSTEM

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate that would provide funding for the National Violent
Death Reporting System, financed by an administrative reduction.
Funding for this program is included in the CDC portion of the bill.
The House contained no similar provision.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION SET-ASIDES

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate that would require HHS to report on workers’ com-
pensation set-asides under the Medicare Secondary Payer program.
This issue is addressed in the CMS section of this statement. The
House contained no similar provision.

DEEMED STATUS ON CLINICAL TRIALS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate that would express the sense of the Senate that HHS
should maintain “deemed status” coverage under the Medicare pro-
gram for Federally funded clinical trials. This issue is addressed in
the CMS section of this statement. The House contained no similar
provision.

NIOSH COAL PILLARS STUDY

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate that would increase CDC funding, financed by an ad-
ministrative reduction, and require NIOSH to conduct a study of
the recovery of coal pillars and pillar mining practices. This issue
is addressed in the CDC section of this statement. The House con-
tained no similar provision.



1565

DRUG REIMPORTATION

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate that prohibits funds appropriated in this Act from
being used to prevent an individual not in the business of import-
ing prescription drugs from importing a prescription drug from
Canada that complies with certain requirements of Federal law
and is not a controlled substance or a biological product. The House
contained no similar provision.

TITLE III—DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

EDUCATION FOR THE DISADVANTAGED

The amended bill includes $15,755,083,000 for the Education for
the Disadvantaged account instead of $15,969,818,000 as proposed
by the House and $15,867,778,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
amended bill provides $7,820,327,000 in fiscal year 2008 and
$7,934,756,000 in fiscal year 2009 funding for this account. The Ap-
propriations Committees expect that the Department will strength-
en professional development partnerships for early childhood edu-
cators through grants awarded under Early Reading First.

IMmPACT AID

The amended bill includes $1,262,778,000 for the Impact Aid ac-
count instead of $1,278,453,000 as proposed by the House and
$1,248,453,000 as proposed by the Senate. In addition, the bill in-
cludes language to provide two-year funding for Impact Aid con-
struction grants on a competitive basis as proposed by the Senate.
The House had proposed one-year funding for these grants on a for-
mula basis.

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS

The amended bill includes $5,383,119,000 for the School Im-
provement Programs account instead of $5,693,668,000 as proposed
by the House and $5,198,525,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
amended bill provides $3,948,119,000 in fiscal year 2008 and
$1,435,000,000 in fiscal year 2009 funding for this account.

Within the amount for 21st Century Community Learning Cen-
ters, the Appropriations Committees intend that the Department
encourage States to use 40 percent of their additional allocations
over fiscal year 2007, as practicable, to provide supervised and sup-
portive after-school activities to middle and high school students.

For the Foreign Language Assistance program, the amended bill
includes a set-aside of $2,400,000 for five-year grants to local edu-
cational agencies. The Senate did not propose this set-aside. The
Appropriations Committees intend that this set-aside of funds and
other funds provided for this program be used as outlined in House
Report 110-424.

Within the amount provided for State Assessments, the Appro-
priations Committees recommend not more than $8,732,000 for en-
hanced assessment instruments to improve the implementation of
the No Child Left Behind Act. The Education Department is urged
to continue to place a high priority on grant applications that aim



1566

to improve the quality of State assessments for students with dis-
abilities and students with limited English proficiency, and to en-
sure the most accurate means of measuring their performance on
those assessmentsy.

The amended bill includes language that allows funds under the
Education of Native Hawaiians program to be used for construc-
tion, renovation and modernization of any elementary school, sec-
ondary school, or structure related to an elementary school or sec-
ondary school run by the Department of Education of the State of
Hawaii that serves a predominantly Native Hawaiian student body
as proposed by the Senate. The amended bill also includes lan-
guage, as proposed by the Senate, which designates, within the
amount provided for the Education of Native Hawaiians program,
not less than $1,250,000 to the Hawaii Department of Education
for school construction/renovation activities, and $1,250,000 for the
University of Hawaii’s Center of Excellence in Native Hawaiian
Law. The House bill did not include a similar provision.

The amended bill includes language that allows funds for the
Alaska Native Educational Equity program to be used for construc-
tion, as proposed by the Senate. The House bill did not include a
similar provision.

With regard to the Rural Education program, the Appropriations
Committees expect that funding will be equally divided between
the Small, Rural Schools Achievement Program, which provides
funds to school districts that serve a small number of students, and
the Rural and Low-Income Schools Program, which provides funds
to school districts that serve concentrations of poor students, re-
gardless of the number of students served.

INDIAN EDUCATION

The amended bill includes $121,690,000 for Indian Education in-
stead of $124,000,000 as proposed by the House and $118,690,000
as proposed by the Senate.

INNOVATION AND IMPROVEMENT

The amended bill includes $1,003,040,000 for programs in the In-
novation and Improvement account, instead of $992,354,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $962,889,000 as proposed by the Senate.

For the Teaching of Traditional American History program, the
Appropriations Committees recommend that the Department pro-
vide initial three-year grants, with two additional years if a grant-
ee is performing effectively.

The Appropriations Committees concur that funds provided for
the Advanced Credentialing program in the amended bill are for a
continuing award authorized under section 2151(c)(3)(c) of the Ele-
mentary and Secondary Education Act.

The amended bill modifies language for the Charter Schools pro-
gram proposed by the House and the Senate to permit the Sec-
retary to use funds in excess of $190,000,000 to carry out the State
Facilities Incentive and Credit Enhancement for Charter Facilities
programs.



1567

Fund for the Improvement of Education (FIE)

The amended bill includes $258,059,000 for the Fund for the Im-
provement of Education instead of $205,402,000 as proposed by the
House and $218,699,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The amended bill includes funding for the following activities au-
thorized under section 5411 of the Elementary and Secondary Edu-
cation Act:

Evaluation and data quality initiative .........cccccceevevieeeciieeecieeeeieeeens $1,823,000
National Institute of Building Sciences for the National Clearing-

house for Educational Facilities 700,000
Peer review ......ccccoeeciiiiieiiieeeeee s 6,000

Reach Out and Read ... 4,000,000
Teach for America 12,000,000
Full Service Community Schools Demonstration 5,000,000

The Appropriations Committees direct that funds for the Full
Service Community Schools Demonstration be used as specified in
House Report 110-231.

Within the total amount provided for FIE, the amended bill also
includes funding for separately authorized programs under title V,
part D of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act in the fol-
lowing amounts:

Reading is Fundamental $25,043,000
Ready to Teach .......occvvveeiiiieieeceee e 10,890,000
Education through Cultural and Historical Organizations 8,910,000
Arts in Education .......cccceeeeeiveeiiveeeeceeeeeeeeee e 38,200,000
Parental Information and Resource Centers .........ccuuue..... . 39,600,000
Excellence in Economic Education ...........ccccoecvvveeiiiiiiiveeeeeeeeeiveeeee. 1,473,000
Mental Health Integration Grants ..........cccccoeeeeeeciieeecieeecieeeeieeeeens 5,000,000
Women’s Educational EQUity .......ccccccovieieeiiiiiiiieeciee e 1,879,000
Presidential and Congressional American History and Civics Acad-

BINMIES oeiiiiieiiiiiiieeeeeeiiitteeeeeeeeatreeeeeee e aaraeaeeeeaanbaaaeaaeaaaartaaaaaeeeaanraaees 1,980,000
Foundations for Learning Grants ..........cccccceevieeiiienieniiieniieenieeieesieeene 982,000

For Arts in Education, the Appropriations Committees concur in
the distribution of funds as follows: $8,095,000 is for Very Special
Arts, $6,293,000 for the John F. Kennedy Center for the Per-
forming Arts, $13,158,000 for model arts programs, $7,960,000 for
model professional development programs for music, drama, dance
and visual arts educators, and $494,000 for evaluation activities.
The Senate proposed a different allocation of funds and the House
did not specify a detailed allocation of funds within this program.

In addition, the amended bill provides $2,200,000 within this
program for the Fast Response Survey System to collect data for
the report of Arts Education in Public Elementary and Secondary
Schools during the 2008—2009 school year, as described in Senate
Report 110-107. The survey is to be administered by the National
Center for Education Statistics, but with the Office of Innovation
and Improvement and the Institute of Education Sciences (IES)
jointly determining the scope of work of the project. The House pro-
posed this funding level within IES. The Senate proposed $500,000
within the Fund for the Improvement of Education for the survey
and additional funding within IES.

The amended bill includes funds within FIE to support the fol-
lowing projects in the following amounts:



1568

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project "|Amount {in dollavs)]‘
ABC Unified School District, Cerritos, CA for an after-school program al Melbourne Elementary
School " 195,000
Academy for Urban School Leadership, Chicago, IL. for Chicago Academy and Chicago
Academy High School, which may include support for resident teachers 195,000
Action for Bridgeport Communlty Development, Inc., Bridgeport, CT for teacher training
programs 487,000
African-American Male Achievers Network, Inc., Inglewood, CA for its Project STEP program
for at-risk youth 39,000
Akron Public Schools, OH for a Math, Science, and Technology Community Learning Center,
which may include equipment 243,000
Alamance-Burlington School District, Burlington, NC for the Professional Development
Academy 146,000
Alaska Department of Education and Early Development, Juneau, AK, for Big Brothers/Big
Sisters statewide, in parinership with Alaska Dept. of Education, Boys and Girls Club, and
Cook Inlet Tribal Council for a comprehensive mentoring program in Alaska 292,000
Alaska Sealife Center, Seward, AK, for a marine ecosystems education program 243,000
All Kinds of Minds, Chapet! Hill, NC for teacher training programs 148,000
Allied Services Foundation, Clarks Summit, PA, for dyslexia education programs at the Allied
Services dePaut School 73,000
American Baliet Theatre, New York, NY for educational activities 146,000
American Foundation for Negro Affairs National Education and Research Fund, Philadelphia,
PA, 10 raise the achievement ieve! of minority students and increass minority access to higher
education . 87,000
Amistad America, New Haven, CT for the Allantic, Freedom Tour of the Armistad educational
programs s 243,000
An Achievable Dream, Inc., Newport News, VA for education and support services for at-risk
children, which may inciude teacher stipend scholarships 234,000
Anchorage's Promise, Anchorage, AK, to implement America's Promise child mentoring and
suppont program in Anchorage 97,000
Angelo State University, San Angelo, TX for a teacher training initiative 195,000
Apache County Schools, St. Johns, AZ for a teacher training initiative 146,000
Arab City Schools, Arab, AL for technology upgrades 195,000
ASPIRA inc. of New Jersey, Newark, NJ, to provide academic assistance and leadership
development 82,000
AVANCE, Inc, Ei Pasa, TX for parenting education programs 121,000
AVANCE, inc., Del Rio, TX for a family literacy program 97,000
AVANCE, Tnc., San Antonio, Texas, for training and curriculum development for a parent-child
educational program 206,000
AVANCE, Inc., Waco, TX for parenting education programs 121,000
Barat Education Foundation, Lake Forest, IL for the American Citizen Initiative piiot program 390,000
Barnstable, MA, for the development of programs and procurement of educational equipment
at a youth and community center . 204,000
Bay Haven Charter Academy Middle School, Lynn Haven, FL for its physical education
program, which may include equipment 146,000
Baylor University, Waco, TX for its Language and Literacy Center 97,000




1569

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project

Amount (in dollars)

Beaver Counly, Beaver County, PA, to implement educational programming for K-12 students,

including safe and appropriate use of the internet 73,000
Berkeley Unified School District, Berkeley, CA, for a nutrition education program 87,000
Berks County intermediate Unit, Feading, PA, for music education programs 87,000
Best Buddies International, Miami, FL for mentoring programs for persons with intellectual
disabilities ’ 644,000
Best Buddies Maryland, Baltimore, MD for mentoring programs for persons with intellectual
disabilities 292,000
Best Buddies Rhode isfand, Providence, Rl for mentoring programs for persons with
intellectual disabilities 146,000
Best Buddies, Miami, FL, 10 develop a Nevada site for Best Buddies 165,000
Big Brothers and Big Sisters of Southeastern Pennsyivania, Philadeiphia, PA, for recruitment,
placement, and oversight of school-based mentoring programs 495,000
Big Top Chautauqua, W) for educational activities 243,000
Boise State University, Boise, 1D for the {dahc SySTEMic Solution program 195,000
Bowie State University, Bowie, MD for establishment of a Principal's Institute 195,000
Boys & Girls Club of Grealer Milwaukee, Milwaukee, W1, to expand an early literacy program

for children in Milwaukee 248,000
Boys & Giris Club of Hawalii,.-Honolulu, HI for a multi-media center, which may include

equipment 414,000
Boys & Girls Town of Missouri, Columbia, MO for technology upgrades 146,000
Boys and Girls Club of San Bernardino, CA for an after-school program in the Delman Heights

community, which may include equipment 136,000
Bradford Area School District, Bradford, PA for the purchase of equipment 148,000
Brigham City, Brigham City, Utah, for acquisition of equipment for a distance learning program 48000
Brookdale Community College, Lincroft, NJ for a Student Success Center in Asbury Park, NJ

which may include equipment 243,000
Brooklyn Public Library, Brookiyn, NY, for the Learning Centers 487,000
Bushnell Center for the Performing Arts, Hartford, CT for arts education programs 97,000
Calilornia State University Northridge, CA for development of an assessment and

accountability system for teacher education : 380,000
Califormia State University, San Bernardino, CA for a leadership training program for urban

Jyouth ~ 487,000
Canton Symphony Orchestra Association, Canton, OH for the Northeast Ohio Atts Education

Collaborative, including teacher training and curriculum deveiopment 97.000
Carnegie Hall, New York, NY for its National Music Education Program 390,000
Cedar Rapids Symphony Orchesira, Cedar Rapids, 1A, to suppont the Residency program 390,000
Center for Advancing Parinerships in Education, Allentown, PA, to develop a foreign language

distance learning program and for teacher training 73,000
Central County Occupational Center, San Jose, CA Tor a first responder career and technical

training program for high school students 97,000
Central Pennsylvania Institute of Science and Technology, State College, PA for curriculum

and equipment at its vocational training program 585,000
Centro de Salud Familiar Le Fe, Ef Paso, TX for an elementary charter school, which may

include equipment i 219,000




1570

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

‘ Project | Amount (in do!lars}]‘
Charlotie County School District, Port Charlotte, FL for an instructional system for English
language learners, which may intlude equipment and software 243,000
Chanler School Development Foundation, Las Vegas, NV for the Andre Agassi Coliege
Preparatory Academy ' 487,000
Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Annapolis, MD, to provide teacher iraining, student education j
and field experiences in the Chesapeake Bay 414,000
Chester County Intermediate Unit, Dowinglown, PA, Tor a vocational technical education
program 73,000
Child and Family Network Centers, Virginia, Alexandria, VA, Tor education services for at-risk
youth 148,000
ChildSight New Mexico, Gallup, NM, for a vision screening and eye giass program for children 48,000
City of Fairfield, CA for afier-school programs 414,000
City of Gadsden, AL for technology upgrades in city schools 292,000
City of Hayward, Hayward, CA for after-school programs 268,000

City of Indianapolis, Indianapolis, IN for the Indianapolis Center for Education Entrepreneurship

to recruit leaders to implement educational reform 390,000
City of Newark, Newark, CA for after-school programs 2'4,000
ity of Pawlucketl School Depariment, Pawlucket, Ri for the Jacqueline Walsh School of the
Performing and Visual Arts, which may include equipment - 282,000
Ciy of Pembroke Pines, FL for the aulism program at the Pembroke Pines--Fionda State
University Charter School 219,000
City of San Jose, GA for development of a Smarl Start early childhood developmient training "
and certification program at National Hispanic University 282,000
City of San Jose, CA for early childhood education programs, including parental involvement 195,000
City of Springfield, MO for the Ready to Learn Program 585,000
City of Whittier, Whittier, CA for after-school programs, which may include equipment 243,000
City Schoot District of New Rochelle, New Rochelle, NY for after-school learning centers 219,000
City Year New Hampshire, Stratham, NH, for expansion of an aflerschool program for the
Young Heroes Program 146,000
Clark County School District, Las Vegas, NV for the Education Executive Leadership Program 390,000
Ciark County School District, Las Vegas, NV for the Newcomer Academy 243,000
Clay County School system, WV, for the continuation and expansion of Skills West Virginia -
programs in counties around West Virginia . 175,000
Clovis Unified School District, Clovis, CA for curriculum development 185,000
College Summit, Inc., Washington, DT for an initiative o increase college enfoliment of low-
income youth in South Carofina 131,000 -
Communities In Schools -Northeast Texas, Mount Pleasant, TX for dropout prevention
programs 195,000
Communities in Schoois of Cochran and Bleckiey County, Cochran, GA for after-school
programs 39,000
Communities in Schoois of Coweta, Inc., Newnan, GA for education technology upgrades 97,000
Communities in Schools of Fitzgeraid-Ben Hill County, Fitzgeraid, GA for after-school programs 48,000
Communities in Schools of Georgia, Atlanta, GA, for mentoring programs 82,000
Communities in Schools of Tacoma, Tacoma, WA for after-school programs 48,000




1571

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

R Project Amount (in dollars)|

Communities in Schools, Austin, TX for menloring, dropout prevention and college preparalory
programs 185,000
Communities in Schools, San Femando Valley, Inc., Norih Hills, GA 10 implerent Tull service
community schools 7 331,000
Community Development Commission of the County of Los Angeles, Monterey Park, CA for
the South Whitter community education and computer center 146,000
Community Empowerment Association, inc., Pittsburgh, PA, for & truancy reductio}l initiative 73,000
Community Service Society, New York, NY for a program that utilizes seniors as literacy
mentors and in-class assistants to elementary students 331,000
Congreso de Latinos Unidos, inc., Philadelphia, PA, Tor a career education and preparation
initiative for at-risk youth 87,000
Conneclicut Technical High School System, Middletown, CT for equipment for the
Manufacturing Technologies Department of Platt Technical High School in Milford, CT 243,000
Contra Costa College, San Pablo, CA for its Bridges to the Future Program 97,000
Cooperative Educational Service Agency No. 11 for after-school programs 438,000
Cooperative Educational Service Agency No. 12, Ashland, Wi for after-schoal programs 633,000
Cooperative Educational Service Agency No. &, Portage, W for after-school programs 390,000
Cooperative Educational Service Agency No. 8, Tomahawk, W1 for after-school programs 390,000
Council Bluffs Early Learning Resource Center, Councit Blulfs, {A, for the FAMILY program 438,000
County of San Diegb, San Pasqual Academy, Escondido, CA for purchase of equipment 195,000
Creative Visions in Des Moines, IA, for outreach to at-risk youth 97,000
Tristo Rey High School, Chicago, 1., to improve technologies for the school's library and
technology center 390,000
Cumberland, R, for atterschool programs and activities 414,000
Cuyahoga County Board of County Commissioners, Cleveland, OH for an garly childhood
initiative ’ 438,000
Delaware Department of Education, Dover, DE for the Starting Stronger Early Leamning
Initiative 380,000 .
Delaware Department of Education, Dover, DE, for the Vision Network of Schools and Districts 204,000
Delta Anis Alliance, Cleveland, MS, for in-school and after school ants education programs 97,000
Des Moines Community School District and Urban Dreams, Des Moines, 1A, 1o confinue a
demonstration on full service community schools 292,000
Des Moines Community School District to expand pre-kindergarten programs 585,000
Detroit Area Pre-Coliege Engineering Program, Detroit, MI, for student tracking and
curriculum development . 165,000
Detroit Youth Foundation, Detroit, Mi for comprehensive educalional and enrichment actvities
for middie and high school youth 73,000
DNA EpiCenter, inc., New London, CT for a learning center for students and teachers 73,000
Duval County Public Schools, Jacksonville, FL for purchase of equipment 243,000
Early Childhood and Family Learning Center Foundation, New Orleans, LA, to establish a
comprehensive early childhood center 487,000
East Palo Afto, East Palo Alto, CA, to provide afterschool leaming and enrichment activities for
the students of East Palo Alto 78,000
East Saint Louis High School, East Saint Louis, IL, to upgrade the school's fechnology and

{sciences programs 536,000




1572

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bili.

Project Amount (in dollargzl'
ECHO Center, Burlinglon, V1, fo enhance educational opporiunilies for students regarding the
Lake Champlain Quadracentennibl 97,000
dgar School District, Edgar, W1 for equipment and techonology Tor & new compuier
technology center | 97,000 .
Edison and Ford Winter Estates Education Foundation for educational programming 146,000
Educating Young Minds, Los Angeles, CA, for educational programs R
82,000
Education Partnership, Providence, R for schoal leadership professional development 195,000
Education Service Center, Region 12, Hillsboro, TX for a GEAR UF college preparedness
program 97,000 ~
Eisenhower Foundation to replicate the Delaney Street project in lowa 560,000
Ennis independent School District, Ennis, TX for English as a second language instruction, -
including purchase of equipment 195,000
Envision Schools, San Francisco, CA for the Metropolitan Arts and T echnology High School,
which may include equipment 243,000
Erskine College, Due West, SC for an elementary and secondary school arts initiative 243,000 -
Esmeraida County School District, Goldfield, NV, to continue accelerated reading and math K
programs for K-8 students in Esmeraida County 165,000
Everybody Wins, Washington, DC, for childhood literacy programs 487,000
Exploratorium, San Francisco, CA for its Bay Area Science Teacher Hecruitment, Retention,
and Improvement Initiative . 292,000
Fairbanks Nonth Star Borough School District, Fairbanks, AK, to expand the PLATO leamning
program o Fairbanks North Star Borough 243,000
Fairiax County Public Schools, Fairfax, VA for language programs in Franklin Sherman
Etementary School and Chesterbrook Elementary School in McLean, Virginia 292,000
Fairiax County Public Schools, Falls Church, VA for emergency medical services curriculum
development 185,000
Faithope Center for the Arts, Bay Minette, AL for arts education programs, inciuding purchase
of equipment 198,000
Families In Schools, Los Ange&es CA for its Read with Me/Lea Conmigo family literacy
program 170,000
{Fayetieville Technical Community College, Fayettevile, NC for teacher training and i
professional development programs 243,000
First Book, Washington, DC, for the expansion of programs in West Virginia 218,000
FirstBook, Washington, DC, for the Maine literacy initiative for Low Income Children 97,000
Florence Prever Rosten Foundation, Darby, MT, to develop MAFS: Media Anls in the Public
Schools program 78,000
Forward in the Fifth, Somerset, KY for a civic literacy program 243,000
Friends of the Children National, Portland, OR for mentoring programs 312,000
Galena City School District, Galena, AK, for a boarding school for low performing Native :
students from remote villages across Western Alaska 487,000
George B. Thomas, St. Learning Academy, Inc., Bethesda, MD Tor tutoring services for at-risk
students 243,000
George S. Eccles Ice Center, North Logan, Utah, to expand the science, physical education, .
and creative movement program 48,000
Girf Scouts of the USA, New York, NY for the Fair Play initiative 1o engage girls in science,
technology, engineering and math 243,000
Graham County Schools, Safford, AZ for a teacher training initiative 146,000
Guam Public School Systern, Hagatna, GU for development and implementation of Chamorro
{anguage instructional programs 234,000




1573

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table

are prior to the reduction in Section 5§28 of this bill.

Project

Amount (in doliars)

Hacket-Bower Ciinic at Magnoha Speech School, Jackeon, MS, 1OF acquisition of equipment

and programs 292,000
Hamilton Wings, Elgin, IL for arts education programs 148,000
Harford County Board of Education, Bel Alr, MD, fo support a science and math program at

Aberdeen High School 292,000
Harris County Department of Education, Houslon, TX for an after-school salety program which

may include the purchase of software 243,000
Harrisburg {PA) Area School District, Harrisburg, PA, to support the district’s pre-kmdergaﬁen

program 414,000
Harvey Public School District 152, Harvey, IL for an early fiteracy program, which may include

equipment 195,000
Hawaii Department of Education, Honolulu, Hi for educational activities 487,000
Hawk Mountain Sanctuary Association, Kempton, PA for curriculum development 146,000
Hays Community Economic Development Corporation, Hays, MT, to develop a Native

American culturaily competent curriculum 156,000
Helen Keller International, New York, NY for the ChildSight Vision Screening Program andto

provide eyeglasses to children whose educational perfoynance may be hindered because of

poor vision 1,218,000
High Plains Regional Educatton Cooperative, Raton, NM for its Cooperative Broadband

Education project, which may include equipment 487,000
Hillside Family of Agencies, Rochester, NY for the Work-Scholarship Conneclion Youth

Employment Training Academy 243,000
Hoke County Schoois, Raeford, NC for instructional technology ' 97,000
Homer-Center School Oistrict, Homer City, PA, for science curriculum development and

acquisition of technology 87,000
Houston Independent School District, Houston, TX for a teacher incentive program 656,000
Houston Z2oo, Houston, TX, for educational programming 97:000
{ KNOW | CAN, Columbus, OH for college preparatory programs 97,000
in Tune Foundation Groub, Washington, DC for educational activities 438,000
independent School District 181, Brainerd, MN for its Teacher Suppert System 148,000
nsiituie Tor Student Achievement, Lake Success, NY for school reform activities at Wyandanch)

High School . ) 243,000
Tnstitute Tor Student Achievement, Lake Success, NY fo implement small learning communities

at one or mare high schools in the Bronx 48,000
Tnstitute for Student Achievement, Lake Success, NY, for the ISA High Schoal Improvement

Program 243,000
Internet Keep Saie Coalition, Salt Lake Cily, Utah, to provide educational materials 1o k-12

students regarding Intemet safety 371,000
Towa Association of School Boards, Des Moines, JA, Tor the Lighthouse for School Reform

project 390,000
lowa City Community School District, lowa City, 1A for an early literacy program 585,000
{lowa Department of Education 1o continue the Harkin grant program 4,875,000
Jowa School Boards Foundation, Des Moines, 1A, for continuation and expansion of the Skills

fowa program 2,437,000
fowa State Education Association, Des Moines, 1A, for an initiative 1o educate students on the

role of international trade in the U.S. economy 75,000
vy Tech Communily College of indiana - Southeast, Madison, IN for an early college and

middie coliege program 97,000

Jacob Burns Film Center, Pleasantville, NY for education programs 219,000




1574

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount {in dola:s)]

Jazz at Lincoln Center, New YorK, NY for music education programs . 390,000
Jefferson County Public Schools, Golden, CO for technological instruction, testing, and
suppon, which may include equipment : 316,000
Jeremiah Cromwell Disabilities Center, Portland, ME, for awareness training for students 97,000
Jersey Shore Area School District, Jersey Shore, PA for equipment to create a digital
classroom - 146,000
JFYNetWorks, Boston, MA for academic support for Adequate Yearly Progress initiative,
including educational software, professional development instruction, and technical assistance 243,000
JFYNetWorks, Boston, MA for implementation of its computer-based JFYNet: Acadermic
Support for Adequate Yearly Progress initiative in Malden, Revere, and Framingham, MA,
which may inciude the purchase of software 243,000
Johins Hopkins University’s Center for Talented Youth, Baltimore, MD, to conduct a longiudinal A
study on outcomes of Center for Talented Youth summer programs 131,000
Joplin School District, Joplin, MO for the Smart Board initiative, including purchase of
equi t 97,000
Jumpstart for Young Children, Boston, MA, to recruit and train college students 16 serve as B
mentors for at-risk preschool children in Rhode isiand 121,000
Jumpstarn for Young Children, Inc., Boston, MA for an early literacy program for at-risk children
in Boston, MA 341,000
Jumpstan for Young Chiidren, San Francisco, CAfor an early chiidhood enhancement project
to provide student mentors to preschool children 243,000

umpstan for Young Children, Seattle, WA, to expand Jumpstart's One Child at a Time
mentoring project in Washington . 234,000
Kanawha County Schoof System, WV, for the continuation of Following the Leaders piograms 711,000
{Kansas Learning Center for Health, Halstead, KS, fo support health education, including
curriculum development 97,000
Kauai Economic Development Board, Hi, for math and science education 292,000
Kelberman Center, Utica, NY to expand programs for pre-school and schoot age children with
autism spectrum disorder - . 73,000
KIPP Foundation, San Francisco, CA, for student programs and extended learning time at
KIPP Gaston College Preparatory and KIPP Pride High School in Gaston, NC 97,000
KIPP Foundation, San Francisco, CA for a subgrant to the KIPP Delta College Preparatory
School in Helena, AR 146,000
KIPP Foundation, 5an Francisco, CA for curriculum development and the recruitment and
professional development of school leaders, teachers, and administrators 97,000
[KiPF Foundation, San Francisco, CA for KIPP Reach College Preparatory Schoot in Oklahoma
City, OK 243,000
KIPP Foundation, San Francisco, CA, for student programs and extended learning time in
Nashville and Memphis, Tennessee . 97,000
KiPP Eoundation, San Francisco, CA, to support student programs and extended leaming time
through a subgrant to KiPP Ujima Village Academy in Baltimore, MD 248,000
Kiingberg Family Centers, Inc., New Britain, CT, for equipment associated with the Special
£ducation Enhancement initiative 331,000
La Causa Chanter School, Milwaukee, Wi, ta implement a science and robatics lab 82,000
La Crosse School Districi, La Crosse, W1 for a 21st Century Community Learning Center at
Logan Middie School, including parental involvement 68,000
Lafayeile Parish School Board, Lafayette, LA, for acquisition of equipment technology
upgrades 64,000
Lander County School District, Battie Mountain, NV, to continue a math and science
remediation program for high school students 341,000




1575

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this tabie

are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

R Project Amount (in dollars)|

Tearming Pont Associates/North Central Regional Education Laboratory, Napervilie, 1L to help

schools implement No Child Left Behind 292,000
Lee Pesky Learning Center, Boise, ID to provide educational materials for the Literacy Matters!

Program ‘ 292,000
Temay Child & Family Center, St. Louis, MO for early childhood education and family Iteracy

programs 97,000
Loess Hilis Area Education Agency in lowa for a demonstration in eatly childhood education 682,000
Loras Coliege, Dubugue, 1A, for a literacy program with the Dubuque elementary schools 438,000
Los Angeles Conservation Corps, Los Angeles, CA for a hands-on, science-based program for

public school students 73,000
Los Angeies, CA, for the LA's BEST afterschool enrichment program 199,000
Louisiana Arts and Sciences Museum, Baton Rouge, LA for curriculum development and

purchase of equipment 195,000
Uouisiana State University in Shreveport, LA, to provide professional development for teachers

and taculty in Title | schools with low performance scores 214,000
Couisiana Tech University, Ruston, LA for IDEA Place and the SciTech Classroom, inciuding

purchase of equipment and curriculum development 341,000
Lower East Side Conservancy, New York, NY for education programs and outreach 219,000
Lower Pioneer Valley Educational Colfaborative, West Springfield, MA, Tor educational ;
equipment and program development 165,000
1.yndon Baines Johnson Foundation, Austin, Texas for the Presidential timeline project 731,000
Lynwood, CA, to expand the afterschool Homework Assistance Program at the Lynwood Pubiic

Library : ) 78,000
Madison County Schools, Richmond, KY for a computer iab, which may include equipment 73,000
Maine Alliance for Arts Education, Augusta, ME, for the Complete Education for Rural Students .
project 97,000
Marketplace of ldeas/Marketplace for Kids, Inc., Mandan, ND, for a statewide program focused

on entrepreneurship education 414,000
Massachusetis 2020 Foundation, Boston, MA, for continued development of an expanded

instruction demonstration program 180,000
Maui Economic Development Board, Hi, for the girls into science program 243,000
McKelvey Foundation, New Wilmington, PA, for entrepreneurial college scholarships for rural,

low-income Pennsylvania and West Virginia high school graduates’ 170,000
Menitoring Parinership of Southwestern Pennsylvania, Piisburgh, PA, Tor recruitment,

placement, and oversight of school-based mentoring programs 413,000
Mercy Vocational High School, Philadelphia, PA, for vocational education programs 87,000
Mesa Unified School District, Mesa, AZ for after-school educational and enrichment activities

for at-risk youth ) 146,000 .
Metropolitan Wilmington Urban League, Wilmington, DE, 1o continue a program aimed af

closing the achievernent gap among low-income and minority students 414,000
Military Heritage Center Foundation, Cariisle, PA for the Voices of the Past Speak to the Future

program, inciuding purchase of equipment 128,000
Miller County Development Authority, Colquit, GA for a video/television production training

program for high school drop-outs and at-risk youth in Miller County 97,000
WMilon 5. Eisenhower Foundation, Washington, DC for a full service school demonstration
project in the Canton City, OH public school district 146,000
Milwaukee Public Schools, Milwaukee, W for after-school or summer community learning
centers . 1,072,000
Minnesota Humanities Commission, St. Paul, MN o implement curricula and classroom
resources on Native Americans - 487,000




1576

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this tabie
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project ! Amount (in dollars)]

Mississippi University for Women; Columbus, MS for strengthening partnerships between K-12
parents and their children's teachers, principals, superintendents and other school officials 292,000
Wississippi University Tor Women, Columbus, MS, for environmental education programs for
the Science on the Tennessee-Tombigbee Waterway program 185,000
Missouri State University, Springfieid, MO for a college preparatory pilot program 97,000
Moniroe County School District, Key West, FL for technology upgrades 195,000
Montgomery County Public Schools, Rockviile, MD 1o recruit and certity postdoctoral scientists,
mathematicians, or engineers from the National Institutes of Health fo become teachers 292,000
Mote Marine Laboratory, Sarasota, FL for marine science curriculum development 185,000
Mount Hood Community Coliege, Gresham, OR for early childhood education and iraining
activities, which may include equipment 312,000
National American indian, Alaskan and Hawalian Educational Development Center, Sheridan,
WY, to train teachers serving Native American students in an early literacy learning and math
framework 817,000

ational Center for Electronically Mediated Learning, Inc., Miliord, CT for the P.E.BBLES.
Project, which may include equipment and technology 146,000
National Council on Cnime and Delinquency, Oakland, CA for a school-based model on
violence prevention 195,000
National Cued Speech Associalion, Bethesda, MD for parent, teacher, and transiiterator .
training and certification in cued speech for preschool and school-aged children 170,000
National Flight Academy, Naval Air Station Pensacola, FL for technology upgrades 146,000
National Teachers Hall of Fame, Emporia, KS for teacher professional development and
retention programs 146,000
Neighborhood Youth Association, Venice, CA for academic suppori fo ensure college
readiness 67,000

New Mexico Military Institute, Roswell, NM, for a character development ieadership camp at the|

New Mexico Military Institute 48,000
New Mexico Pubiic Education Department, Santa Fe, NM for summer reading and math
institutes throughout the State 487,000
New Mexico State University, L.as Cruces, NM, for the Southermn New Mexico Science,
Engineering, Mathematics and Aerospace Academy R 195,000
New Mexico State University, Las Cruces, NM, to continue & program 10 Iransition high school
students into technical careers 231,000
New School University, New York, NY, for the Institute for Urban Education 926,000
New York Hall of Science, Queens, NY, for science exhibits and educational programming 585,000
Newton Public Schools, Newton, KS for an educational technology initiative, including
purchase of equipment R 97,000
North Caraiina Agricultural and Technical University, Greensboro, NC for a project to reduce
suspension rates of students in the Guilford County School System 390,000
Norih Carolina Geniral University, Durham, NC for academic enrichment activities, including
parental involvement 165,000
North Carolina Symphony, Raleigh, NC for musical and artistic residency activities for
elementary and secondary students 170,000
Norih Carolina 1echnology Association Education Foundation, Raleigh, NC for school
technology demonstration projects, inciuding subgrants 97,000
North Country Education Services Agency, Gorham, NH, for the North Country Gear Up
College Prep Initiative, including online curricuium deveiopment 136,000
[North Philacelphia Youth Association, Philadelphia, PA for education and enrichment services
i

for youth

48,000




1577

The amounts provided for projects dispiayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

" 1Amount (in dollars)

Project
North Slope Borough, Anchorage, AK, for an early education program 292,000
Northeast Louisiana Family Litefacy Interagency Consortium 1o provide children's iteracy
services 195,000
Northern Tier Industry & Education Consortium, Dimock, PA for the activities of its Advisory
and Assessment Committees - - . 48,000
Northwest Cenier, Seattie, WA, {0 provide and expand academic and vocational resources to
developmentally delayed or disabled persons in King County 195,000
Norwich Public School System, Norwich, CT for English fanguage instruction 268,000
Oakland School of the Arts, Oakland, CA, for educational equipment 408,000
Oakland Unified School District, Oakland, CA for a technology integration project to implement
a new data system, which may include equipment 185,000
Oelwein Community School District, Oelwein, IA, or technology and program needs for a math
and science academy 110,000
Qgden City Schools, Ogden, Utah, to enhance the aerospace, math, and science curriculum 48,000
Omaha, Nebraska, for expansion of the Omabha's after school initative 97,000
O'Neill Sea Odyssey, Santa Cruz, CA for science education programs for elementary school
children 97,000
OneWorld Now!, Seattie, WA for after-school programs and student scholarships 243,000
Ossining Union Free School District, Ossining, NY for after-school, Titeracy, or school reform
initiatives ) . 218,000
Quachita Parish School Board, Monroe, LA, for acquisition of equipment technology upgrades 103,000 y
Pacific Islands Center for Educational Deveiopment in American Samoa, for a mentoring
program aimed at college prep 487,000
Parent Institute for Quatity Education, San Diego, CA for a parent training program 438,000
Parents as 1eachers National Center, St. Louis, MO, for expanded outreach to support school v
readiness in the Gateway Parents as Teachers program in the City of St. Louis 185,000
PEdiite Foundation, Kansas City, MO, for expansion and assessment of PE4life programs
across lowa 380,000
PE4lile, Kansas City, MO for physical education programs in the Titusville, Pennsyivania
School District, inciuding purchase of equipment 195,000
PEdiife, Kansas City, MO to eslablish a P.E. program in Mississippi, including purchase of
equipment 341,000
People for People, Phitadelphia, PA for after-school programs 73,000
Peru State College, Peru, NE for the Adopt a High School initiative 195,000
Philadelphia Academies, Inc., Philadelphia, PA for a longitudinal study on the impact of the
organization’s career-based education model 97,000
Philadelphia Martin Luther King, Jr. Association for Nonviolence Inc., Philadelphia, PA, for its
College for Teens program 87,000
Pinal County Education Service Agency, Florence, AZ for a teacher training initiative 97,000
Polk County Public Schools, Bartow, FL for purchase of assistive technologies 97,000
Polynesian Voyaging Society, Honolulu, Hi, for cuitural education programs 146,000
Fon Chester-Fye Union Free School District, Port Chester, NY for academic enrichment,
professional deveiopment, family engagement, or other activities to implement fuil service
community schools 219,000
Project GRAD USA, Philadelphia, PA for coliege readiness programs 97,000
Project HOME, Philadelphia, PA, for an after school program 87,000
Provo City, Provo, Utah, to expand education programs at the Arts Center 48,000




1578

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Amount (in dollars]

Project

Purdue University Calumet, Hammond, IN for equipment and start-up expenses for a magnet

schoot - 243,000
Gueens Theatre in the Park, Fiushing, NY foF a project fo provide youth with career planning

and deveiopment in the performing arts industry 146,000
Rapides Parish School Board, Alexandria, LA, for acquisition of equipment technology

upgrades 65,000
Renwick Public Schools, Andale, KS for an educational technojogy initiative, inciuding

purchase of equipment 195,000
Rio Rancho Public Schools, Rio Ranch, NM for distance leaming, which may include

equipment _ 487,000
Riverside Community College, Riverside, CA for the Fast-Track to the Associale Degree

Nursing Program 341,000
Riverside County Office of Education, Riverside, CA for the High School Science initiative 341,000
Hoben H. Clampif Foundation, Inc., New York, NY, o train elementary and secondary

students in journalism in New Orleans, LA 146,000
Rockdale County Public Schools, Conyers, GA for a credi recovery program, which may

include the purchase of software 425,000
Rose-Hulman Institute of Technology, Terre Haute, IN for a K-12 STEM immersion Initiative 195,000
Saint Joseph's University, Philadelphia, PA, to develop a Public Education Parinership to

provide professional development to area principals and teachers 87,000
Saint Louis SCORES, St. Louis, MO, to expand after school programs 81,000
Salesian Boys and Girls Club of Los Angeles, CA for education and support services for middle

and high school students 97,000
{San Bernardino Boys and Gins Ciub, San Bernardino, CA, 1o expand programs that are

available in education, health and the arts R 229,000
San Bernardino City Unified School District, San Bernardino, CA for the English Learners

program 243,000
San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools, San Bernardino, CA to expand the

Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics initiative 292,000
San Joaquin County, Stockton, CA for its San Joaquin A Plus tutoring program 365,000
San Juan School District, Blanding, Utah, to provide intervention advocacy and case

management for at-risk students 48,000
San Mateo County, Redwood City, CA for its Preschool for All program 312,000
ave the Children, Westport, CT, to implement supplemental Titeracy programs for children in

grades K-8 in rural Nevada schools 234,000
School at Jacob’s Pillow, Beckett, MA, for the development of youth cuiturai and educational

programs 146,000
School Board of Broward County, Fort Lauderdale, FL for teacher support and development 438,000
Schultz Center for Teaching and Leadership, Jacksonviile, FL for purchase of equipment 292,000
Selden/Centereach Youth Association, Selden, NY for after-school programs 136,000
Sevier School District, Richfield, Utah, for teacher training and professional development 1o

increase student achievement in mathematics 48,000
Shiloh Economic and Entrepreneurial Lifelong Development Corporation, Plainfield, NJ, for

academic enrichment programs 185,000
Silver Crescent Foundation, Charleston, SC for a middie and high school academic

engineering and technology program 195,000
Skills Alaska, Anchorage, AK, Jor statewide teacher training and mentoring program,

Anchorage 975,000




1579

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount (in dollars)|
Sociedad Latina, Roxbury, MA for its Mission Community Enrichment Program 97,000
South Dakota Symphony, Sioux Falls, SD, for educational outreach to Native Americans 97,000
SouthCoastConnected, New Bedford, MA, for implemenitation of the *Drop the Drop-Out Raie”
Initiative 146,000
Southeast island Schoof District, Thome Bay, AK, to develop interactive video conferencing to :
provide special education services to 9 isolated school sites in Southeast Alaska 97,000
SouthEastern Pennsylvania Consortium for Higher Education, Glenside, PA for the Institute of
Mathematics and Science to provide professional
development to K~12
teachers 123,000
Southwestern University, Georgetown TX for a Center for Hispanic Studies college preparatory)
initiative 268,000
Springboard for iImproving Schools, San Francisco, CA for a professional development center
to serve Central Valley, CA teachers and administrators 243,000
Springfield Public School District No. 19, Springfieid, OR for an Academy of Arts and
Academics 97,000
St. Mary's County Public Schools, Leonardtown, MD for a mathematics, science, and B
technology academy 487,000
State of Nevada Depariment of Education for technology upgrades in the Elko, Nye, Douglas,
Lyon and Churchill school districts, including subgrants 380,000
Summit Educational Resources, Gelzville, NY for service coordination and support for children .
with developmental disabilities 195,000
Susannah Wesley Community Center, Honolulu, Hi for computers and technology 1o serve at-
risk high' school students, and other students in an after-school program 117,000
Tampa Metropolitan YMCA, Tampa, FL for after-school programs 121,000
Techmical Hesearch and Development Authority, Titusville, FL, 1o provide professional
workshops for leachers in STEM-related fields 204,000
Texas Southern Umversny Houston, TX for the TSU Lab School, which may include equipment
and technology ' 428,000
Tomas Rivera Policy Institute, Los Angeles, CA for a longitudinal study on high school }
graduation rates ) 97,000
Town of Cumberiand, Cumberiand, BT Tor the Mayor's Ofice of Children and Learning for R
evidence-based innovative K-12 education programs 146,000
Towson University, Towson, MD for an education partnership with the City of Baltimore,
Baltimore City Public School System and the Cherry Hill community 316,000
Tracy Joint Unified School District, Tracy, CA for English language learner initiatives 121,000
"Tri-County Educational Service, Wooster, OH for the Olweus Bullying Prevention program 146,000
Trumbull County Educational Service Center, Niles, OH for school robotics prograrns which
may include subgrants 180,000
Tulane University, New Orieans, LA, to provide teacher education and leadersmp preparation
to support the rebuilding of New Orleans schools 1,170,000
Tulsa Public Schools, Tulsa, OK for innovative programming for students at risk of dropping
out, including curriculum development 195,000
Union County Public Schools, Monroe, NC for equipmeni and technology needs for the
information technology acadermny 97,000
Union County, Elizabeth, NJ for fraining programs at the Union County Academy for Allied
Health Sciences 248,000
Umion Free School District of the Tamylowns, Sleepy Holiow, NY for family literacy activities
and professional development to support literacy instruction 218,000
United Inner City Services, Kansas City, MO, to enhance and expand early learning programs 618,000




1580

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Pro;ect

Amount (in dollars#

United Way of Southeastern Pennsylvama, Phitadeiphia, PA, for recruitment, placement, and

oversight of school-based mentoting programs 330,000
University of Akron, Akron, OH 1o link regional school districts with industry 1o promote STEM

academic and career pathways 146,000
University of Alabama, Tuscaloosa, AL to implement a manufacturing engineering curriculum

for high schools students 487,000
University of Alaska/Southeast, Juneau, AK, for the Alaska Distance Education Technology

Consortium for distance learning 248,000

University of Maine, Orono, ME, to maintain healthy interscholastic youth sports programs 143,000

University of North Alabama, Florence, AL, for research to develop a model center for teacher

preparation 123,000
University of North Carolina at Greensboro, Greensboro NC, Tor a teletherapy program to

address the shortage of speech language pathologists 68,000
University of Northem lowa to continue the 2+2 teacher education demonstration program 438,000
University of Southern Mississippi, Hattiesburg, MS, for gifted education programs at the

Frances A. Karnes Center for Gifted Studies program 390,000
University of Southern Mississippi, Hattiesburg, MS, for literacy enhancement 390,000
University of Vermont, Burlington, VT, to establish the Educational Excelience program 2,925,000
UrbanFUTURE, St. Louis, MO, to expand literacy, mentoring, and after-school services . 247,000

USD 259, Wichita Public Schools, Wichita, KS for technology upgrades 292,000
Utah State Office of Education, Salt Lake City, Utah, for a mentoring program 413,000
Valle Lindo School District, South Ef Monte, CA for technology upgrades 73,000
Venango Technology Center, Oil City, PA for the purchase of equipment 195,000
Virginia Aquanium and Marine Science Center (VAMSC), Virginia Beach, VA, 1o expand .
education outreach programs 48,000
1Vision Therapy Projeét. dasper, WY for a teacher training initiative 341,000
Visually Impaired Preschool Services, Louisville, KY for programs o address school readiness.

needs of visually impaired children 97,000 .
Waldo County Preschool & Family Services, Belfast, ME, for the Maine early language and

literacy initiative 97,000
Washington College, Chestertown, MD for K-12 science, technology, engineering and

mathematics outreach programs 341,000
Washington State University, Tacoma, WA for education and enrichment services for youth at

its Center for Community Education, Enrichment and Urban Studies 243,000
Washoe County School District, Reno, NV, for equipment for a parental notification system 341,000
Washoe County School District, Reno, NV, to expand the Classroom on Wheels Program for

low-income students 390,000
WE CARE San Jacinto Vatley, inc., San Jacinto, CA for the after school tutoring program 97,000
Wesi Contra Costa Unified School District, Richmond, CA for high school architecture, )
construction, and engineering curricula 97,000
West River Foundation, Rapid City, 8D, for K-12 administrator deveiopment 97,000
West Valley City, West Valiey City, Utah, to expand the after school leamning program 48,000
White-Williams Scholars, Philadelphia, PA for a college preparation initiative, which may

include student scholarships 73,000
Widener University, Chester, PA for school-readiness programs 204,000




1581

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount (in dollars)
Wildlife Information Center, inc., Slatington, PA for an environmental education initiative 341,000
Williamsburg County First Steps, Kingstree, SC for a school-readiness program 84,000
YMCA of Greater Saint Louls, St. Louis, MO, to expand after school programming at the :
Monsanto Family YMCA 205,000
Yonkers Public Schools, Yonkers, NY for after-school and summer academic enrichment,
fiteracy, and professional development services, and for parental involvement activities 243,000
Youngstown City School District, OH for a Pathways to Building Trades Program in the
Youngstown and Warren, OH school districts 219,000
Youngstown State University, Youngstown, OH for a pilot K-12 attention enhancement for i
tearning project 97.000
Youth Advocate Programs, Inc., Harrisburg, PA, for alternative schoo! services 87.000
YWCA of Gary, Gary, IN for after-school and summer programs, which may include equipment 195,000




1582

Other programs

The Appropriations Committees expect the increase over fiscal
year 2007 for the Ready to Learn Program to be used for Ready
to Learn outreach programs at the Corporation for Public Broad-
casting.

The Appropriations Committees intend that funds provided for
the Advanced Placement program be used first for the Advanced
Placement Test Fee Program, estimated to require $10,000,000 in
fiscal year 2008. The remaining funds shall be used for continuing
and new awards under the Advanced Placement Incentive Program
Grants. The Department is encouraged to incorporate a priority for
projects focused on the sciences, mathematics, and foreign lan-
guages in the fiscal year 2008 competition for new awards under
the Advanced Placement Incentive Program.

SAFE SCHOOLS AND CITIZENSHIP EDUCATION

The amended bill includes $705,733,000 for programs in the Safe
Schools and Citizenship Education account instead of $760,575,000
as proposed by the House and $697,112,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

The amended bill includes funding for the following national ac-
tivities:

School Emergency Preparedness Initiative $32,374,000
Safe Schools/Healthy Students ...........cccecvvveeireennes 79,200,000
Drug Testing INitiative ......ccccceeevivieeeiieceiee et 10,828,000
Postsecondary Ed Drug and Violence Prevention (including

$850,000 for the recognition Program) ............c.cceceeveevevveveereeeereenens 6,083,000
Violence prevention impact evaluation ...........ccccceeeevveeecveeesneeeesneeenn, 1,146,000
National Institute of Building Sciences for the National Clearing-

house for Educational Facilities 300,000
Project SERV ....ccooviinininiiiccnencnene 1,500,000
Other aCtiVItIeS ....cccoeieeiiiieeiiiieciee et et eetree e e etre e e reeeeeaneees 8,681,000

The Appropriations Committees continue to be concerned about
the increasing problems of alcohol and drug abuse on college cam-
puses. The Department is directed to use $850,000 within the
amount provided for Safe and Drug-Free Schools and Communities
National Programs to identify, and provide recognition of, prom-
ising and model alcohol and drug abuse education programs in
higher education.

The Appropriations Committees intend that funding rec-
ommended for school emergency preparedness activities be used for
new grant awards to higher education institutions, in addition to
school districts currently eligible, to develop and implement emer-
gency management plans for preventing campus violence (including
assessing and addressing the mental health needs of students) and
for responding to threats and incidents of violence or natural dis-
aster in a manner that ensures the safety of the campus commu-
nity. The Appropriations Committees intend that these funds be
used to help institutions of higher education plan and prepare for
the entire constellation of threats (terrorist attacks, natural disas-
ters, shootings, and gang-related activity).

The amended bill also modifies language proposed by the House
to permit Project SERV funds appropriated in fiscal year 2008 and
in previous fiscal years to be used to provide services to school dis-
tricts and institutions of higher education in which the learning en-



1583

vironment has been disrupted due to a violent or traumatic crisis.
The Senate bill did not include bill language allowing Project SERV
funds to be awarded to institutions of higher education.

In addition, the recommended funding for the Office of Safe and
Drug Free Schools will permit the Department to expand its exam-
ination of a variety of other school safety initiatives. The Appro-
priations Committees request that the Department update the
2002 Department of Education and U.S. Secret Service guidance ti-
tled “Threat Assessment in Schools: A Guide to Managing Threat-
ening Situations and to Creating Safe School Climates” to reflect
the recommendations contained in the report titled “Report to the
President on Issues Raised by the Virginia Tech Tragedy.” Within
a year of the enactment of this Act, the Department shall dissemi-
nate the updated guidance to institutions of higher education and
to State departments of education for distribution to all local edu-
cation agencies.

For the Carol M. White Physical Education program, the Appro-
priations Committees affirm the original intent of the Physical
Education program with respect to the use of funds for the pur-
chase of equipment.

Within the funds provided for the Civic Education program, the
amended bill includes $20,413,000 for the We the People programs,
including $2,950,000 to continue the comprehensive program to im-
prove public knowledge, understanding, and support of American
democratic institutions, which is a cooperative project among the
Center for Civic Education, the Center on Congress at Indiana Uni-
versity, and the Trust for Representative Democracy at the Na-
tional Conference of State Legislatures. The amended bill also in-
cludes $12,072,000 for the Cooperative Education Exchange pro-
gram.

ENGLISH LANGUAGE ACQUISITION

The amended bill includes $712,848,000 for the English Lan-
guage Acquisition account instead of $774,614,000 as proposed by
the House and $670,819,000 as proposed by the Senate.

SPECIAL EDUCATION

The amended bill includes $12,181,473,000 for the Special Edu-
cation account instead of $12,362,831,000 as proposed by the House
and $12,330,374,000 as proposed by the Senate. The agreement
provides $5,325,029,000 in fiscal year 2008 and $6,856,444,000 in
fiscal year 2009 funding for this account.

The bill includes $40,000,000 for technology and media services
as proposed by the Senate instead of $36,928,000 as proposed by
the House. Within this amount, $1,500,000 is available for Public
Telecommunications Information and Training Dissemination as
proposed by the Senate. The House did not include funding for this
activity. Also within this amount, the amended bill includes
$13,000,000 for the production and circulation of recorded text-
books and acceleration of digital technology as proposed by the
Senate. The House provided $11,880,000 for activities authorized
by section 674(c)(1)(D) of the Individuals with Disabilities Edu-
cation Act.



1584

The amended bill includes language proposed by the Senate in-
tended to improve the operation and performance of the National
Instructional Materials Access Center. The House bill did not con-
tain similar language.

Of the funding provided for the Special Olympics program,
$4,500,000 is for education activities authorized by the Special
Olympics Sport and Empowerment Act and $7,500,000 is des-
ignated for the 2009 Special Olympics World Winter Games.

REHABILITATION SERVICES AND DISABILITY RESEARCH

The amended bill includes $3,283,929,000 for Rehabilitation
Services and Disability Research instead of $3,279,743,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $3,286,942,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The amended bill specifies $8,300,000 within the National Insti-
tute on Disability and Rehabilitation Research to carry out the
traumatic brain injury model systems of care program and to fund
two additional centers that submitted applications for the last
grant competition.

The amended bill provides $1,000,000 to improve the quality of
applied orthotic and prosthetic research and to help meet the de-
mand for provider services as proposed by the Senate. The House
bill did not include a similar provision.

The amended bill includes funds within demonstration and train-
ing programs to support the following projects in the following
amounts:



1585

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount (in dollars)

Advocating Change Together, Ing., St. Paul, MN for a disability rights training initiative 97,000
Alaska Center for the Blind and Visually Impaired, Anchorage, AK, for a partnership with the

Lions Club to expand low vision services 1o Alaskans : 243,000
City of North Miami Beach, FL, North Miami Beach, FL Tor fitness and other programs for the

disabied 331,000
Darden Rehabilitation Foundation, Gadsden, AL, for programs serving individuals with

disabilities who seek to enter the work force ’ 123,000
Deaf Blind Service Center, Seattle, WA, to suppor the National Support Service Provider Pilot

Project 341,000
|Enable America, Inc., Tampa, Flonda, for civic/citizenship demonstration project fof disabied

ladults 487,000
Jewish Vocationat and Career Counseling Service, San Francisco, CA for a Transition Services

Project 1o provide vocational training and jok placement for youth and adults with disabilities 243,000
Kenal Peninsula Independent Living Center, Homer, AK, for the Total Recreation and

independent Living Services (TRAILS) project ) 195,000
National Abiiity Center, Park City, Utah, to provide transportation for individuals with cognitive

and physical disabilities to participate independently in therapeutic recreational programs 206,000
Rainbow Center for Communicative Disorders, Blue Springs, MO, 1o expand programs

ilable 1o individuals with severe disabilities 247,000

BSoutheast Alaska independent Living, Inc, Juneau, AK, to continue a joint recreation and . .
employment project'with the Tlingit-Haida Tribe 195,000
Special Olympics of lowa, Des Moines, 1A, for technology upgrades 97,000
University of Northerri Colorado National Center for Low-Incidence Disabiiities, Greeley, CO,

for support to local schools, educationai professionais, families of infants, children, and youth

with low-incidence disabilities 165,000
Vocational Guidance Services, Gleveland, OH for equipment and technelogy in order to B
lincrease employment for persons with disabilities ’ 186,000




1586

Within funds provided for assistive technology, the amended bill
includes the funding levels provided by the House for State grants,
protection and advocacy, and national activities rather than the
levels provided by the Senate.

SPECIAL INSTITUTIONS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
AMERICAN PRINTING HOUSE FOR THE BLIND

The amended bill includes $22,000,000 for the American Printing
House for the Blind as proposed by the Senate instead of
$17,573,000 as proposed by the House.

NATIONAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE FOR THE DEAF

The amended bill includes $60,757,000 for the National Tech-
nical Institute for the Deaf as proposed by the House instead of
$59,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

GALLAUDET UNIVERSITY

The amended bill includes $115,400,000 for Gallaudet University
instead of $109,952,000 as proposed by the House and
$111,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

CAREER, TECHNICAL, AND ADULT EDUCATION

The amended bill includes $1,976,166,000 for Career, Technical,
and Adult Education instead of $2,046,220,000 as proposed by the
House and $1,894,788,000 as proposed by the Senate. The amended
bill provides $1,185,166,000 in fiscal year 2008 funding, of which
$1,181,089,000 is available on July 1, 2008 and $4,077,000 is avail-
able on October 1, 2007, and $791,000,000 in fiscal year 2009 fund-
ing.

The amended bill specifies that $67,896,000 is provided for inte-
grated English literacy and civics education services to immigrants
as specified by the Senate rather than $71,622,000 as specified by
the House.

The amended bill requires the Department to use Smaller Learn-
ing Communities program funds only for activities related to estab-
lishing smaller learning communities within large high schools or
small high schools that provide alternatives for students enrolled
in large high schools as proposed by the House. The Department
should follow the requirements contained in House Report 110-424
regarding consultation on the fiscal year 2008 Smaller Learning
Communities grant competition and the submission of an operating
plan.

The Department is encouraged to support initiatives that foster
applied research, program improvement and evaluation, technology
transfer and research-based institutional practices to improve adult
and adolescent basic education and literacy instruction.



1587

STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

The amended bill includes $16,114,317,000 for the Student Fi-
nancial Assistance account instead of $17,464,883,000 as proposed
by the House and $16,368,883,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The amended bill includes $14,215,000,000 for Pell Grants to
support a $4,241 maximum award for the 2008—2009 award year.
Under the College Cost Reduction Act, Public Law 110-84, an addi-
tional $2,000,000,000 in mandatory funds is available for the Pell
Grant program in fiscal year 2008. These mandatory funds, to-
gether with the discretionary funds provided in this amended bill,
will support a total maximum Pell Grant of $4,731 in the 2008—
2009 award year, a $421 increase over the 2007-2008 award year.

The amended bill also rescinds $525,000,000 from unobligated
balances under the mandatory Academic Competitiveness and
SMART grants program. These balances are not needed to pay
Academic Competitiveness and SMART grant awards in the 2008—
2009 award year and will offset additional costs in the Pell Grant
program.

The Appropriations Committees direct the Department to provide
the same funding as in fiscal year 2007 for the Work Colleges pro-
gram authorized under section 448 of the Higher Education Act
from the Federal Work-Study Programs appropriation.

HIGHER EDUCATION

The amended bill includes $2,057,801,000 for the Higher Edu-
cation account instead of $2,176,533,000 as proposed by the House
and $2,040,302,000 as proposed by the Senate.

For Title VI International Education and Foreign Languages
Studies programs, the Appropriations Committees concur in the di-
rection in House Report 110-231 with regard to actions to respond
to the National Research Council study on Title VI and Fulbright-
Hays. The Department shall use one-third of the funding increase
over fiscal year 2007 for Title VI domestic programs to expand the
number of academic year and summer foreign language and area
studies fellowships. A portion of the increase shall also be used to
assist Title VI grantees to enhance databases and develop web por-
tals to improve the dissemination of information produced under
these programs to the public. Further, the Appropriations Commit-
tees direct that no funds shall be available for an e-learning clear-
inghouse and any funds diverted from Title VI programs for this
purpose shall be restored.

The amended bill includes funds within the Fund for the Im-
provement of Postsecondary Education to support the following
projects in the following amounts:



1588

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table

are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount (in dollars)

AIB College of Business, Des Moines, 1A, to recruit and train capfioners and courl reporiers

and to provide scholarships ' 350,000
Aims Community College, Greeley, CO, Tor equipment for career fraining in the health

professions ) 43,000
Alabama institute of the Deaf and Blind, Talladega, AL for the interpreter training program 185,000
Albany State University, Albany, GA, in partnership with Darton College, for an initiaﬁve to

lincrease the success of minority males and nontraditional students in postsecondary education 243,000
Albertson College of idaho, Caldwell, D, for acquisition of equipment, technology.and library

upgrade i 292,000
Albright College, Reading, PA, for laboratory equipment acquisition 87,000
Alpena Community College, Alpena, MI, Tor curriculum development for the Rural

Communications Initiative 248,000
Alvernia College, Reading, PA, for scholarships and nursing education programs 87,000
American Speech-Language-Hearing Foundation, Rockville, MD for its New Century Scholars

Program 268,000
Anne Arundel Community College, Arnold, MD for a healith care training initiative, which may

include equipment and technology 121,000
Armstrong Atlantic Stale University, Savannah, GA for development of the Bachelor of Aits

degree in Cyber Security and investigation Technology 277,000
Asnuntuck Community Coliege, Enfield, CT for manufacturing technology training programs, R
which may include equipment and technology 243,000
Assumption College, Worcester, MA for program development including equipment - 121,000
Azusa Pacific University, San Bemnardino, CA for nursing programs 390,000
Bellevue Community Coliege, Bellevue, WA for development of computer security curriculum 321,000
Beloit College, Beloit, Wi for equipment and technology 195,000
Bemidiji State University, Bemidiji, MN for equipment for an engineering technology center 341,000
Benjamin Frankiin Institute of Technology, Boston, MA, for educational equipment and

curriculum development to support medical technology professional training programs 204,000
Bennétt College Tor Women, Greensboro, NC for equipment, technology, and professional

development 526,000
Bluegrass Community and Technical College, Winchester, KY for equipment and technology 341,000
Briar Clitf University, Sioux City, 1A for equipment 187,000
Bristol Community College, Fall River, MA, o expand adutt literacy and career development

academic programs . 165,000
Broward Community College, Broward County, FL for an education and training program in

emergency preparedness and response 292,000
{Bucknell Universily, Lewisburg, PA for environmental studies programs and community

outreach, which may include equipment 195,000
Bucknell University, Lewisburg, PA, for laboratory equipment acquisition 87,000
Buena Vista University, Storm Lake, 1A for curriculum development 243,000
Butler Community College, Andover, KS for a closed captioning training program, including

cusriculum development 341,000
Caldwell Community College and Technical Institute, Hudson, NC for curriculum development 97.000
California Baptist University, Riverside, CA for purchase of equipment 341,000




1589

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill,

Project Amount {in dollars!
Calitornia Community Colleges, Sacramenta, CA, for Math and Science Teacher Initiative 165,000
California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo, CA for purchase of equipment 146,000
California State University - Channel Islands, Camarilio, CA for purchase of equipment 146,000
California Siate University - Fullerdon, Fullerfon, CA for technology upgrades at the Ruby
Gerontology Center 341,000
California University of Pennsylvania, California, PA, for curriculum development and teacher
training to enhance math and science instruction 87,000
Campbell University, Buies Creek, NC for its Advar t for Underrepresented Minority
Pharmacists and Pharmaceutical Scientists Program 312,000
Cardinal Stritch University, Milwaukee, W1, to establish a bachelors of science nurse degree
program 268,000
Carroll College, Helena, MT, for curricuium development in Civil Engineering 195,000
Cedar Crest College, Allentown, PA, for nursing education programs 87,000
Central Arizona College, Coolidge, AZ for nursing programs, including curriculum development 292,060
Central Florida Community Coliege, Ocata, FL for curriculum development 97,000
Central Maine Community College, Auburn, ME, for nursing education expansion and outreach 104,000
Central Methodist University, Fayetie, MO tor a science, technology, engineéring and math
teacher training program 341,000
Ceniral Piedmont Community College, Chariotte, NC, for curriculum development at the Center
for Integrated Emergency Response Training 195,000
Central Washington University, Ellensburg, WA for curricuium development 195,000
Chemeketa Community Coflege, Salem, OR for equipment and technology for health sciences
education and training programs 550,000
City College of New York, NY for Ihe Charles B. Rangel Center for Public Service to prepare
individuals for careers in public service, which may include establishing an endowment, library
and archives for such center 1,950,000
Clark State Gommunity College, Springfield, OH for curriculum development and purchase of -
equipment ' 292,000
Clayton College and State University, Morrow, GA for development of a Master of Arts in
Archive degree program, which may include student scholarships and community outreach 316,000
Clinton School of Public Service at the University of Arkansas, Littié Rock, AR, for curriculum
deveiopment 975,000
Clover Park Technical College, Lakewood, WA for an institute for environmental sustainability
i the workforce 146,000
Cotlege of Lake County, Graysiake, IL for curriculum development 341,000
College of Southem idaho, Twin Falis, ID for the Pro-Tech program 243,000
College of Southem Maryland, LaPlata, MD for nursing education programs 97,000
Tallege of the Canyons, Santa Clarta, CA for creation of the medical lab technician degree .
program, including curriculum development and purchase of equipment 97,000
College Success Foundation, issaquah, WA for the Leadership 1000 Scholarship Program 487,000
Community College of Allegheny County, Pittsburgh, PA for a technical education initiative 350,000
Community College of Beaver County, Monaca, PA for equipment and technology ) 97,000




1590

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table

are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project

"1Amount (in dollars)

Community College of Southern Nevada, Las Vegas, NV, to purchase equipment and other

support for Internet-based course offerings 731,000
Connecticut State University, Hartford, CT, for nursing education programs 331,000
Consensus Organizing Center, San Diego, CA, for its Step Up college preparation initiative 97,000
Coppin State University, Baltimore, MD for its nursing education program, which may include

equipment and technology 219,000
Darmouth College, Hanover, NH, Tor a new interdisciplinary initiative on engineering and

medicine 292,000
Darion College, Albany, GA for a biotechnology education and training collaboration with

Albany State University and Albany Technical College 292,000
Deaf West Theatre, North Hollywood, CA, for cultural experiences for the deaf 243,000
Dean Coliege, Frankiin, MA, 1o deveiop programs and procure equipment for the Leaming

Center 195,000
Delaware County Community Coflege, Media, PA for equipment and instrumentation for

science, engineering, and technology laboratories 170,000
Des Moines Area Community College, Des Moines, 1A for the Jasper County Career Academy,

which may include equipment 97,000
DeSales University, Center V.alley. PA for the Digital Campus initiative, including purchase of

equipment 487,000
Dillard University, Ne‘w Orleans, LA for recruitment and training of nursing assistants 731,000
Duquesne University of the Roly Spirit, Pittsburgh, PA, for equipment and technology

acquisition for a supercomputing facility 87,000
East Stroudsburg University, East Stroudsburg, PA, for forensic science education programs 87,000
Eastern lilinois University, Charleston, IL for nursing programs’ 146'.000
Eastern Jowa Community Gollege, Davenport, 1A, for the creation of a center on sustainable

energy, including equipment 292,000
Eastem New Mexico University, Portales, NM, for technological equipment upgrades 975,000
Eastern Shore Community College Industrial Maintenance Program, Meifa, VA for curricuium

development 243,000
Eckerd Coliege, St. Petersburg, FL for purchase of equipment 195,000
Edinboro University of Pennsylvania, Edinboro, PA, To support a compuer forensics training

program at its Western Pennsylvania High Tech Crime Training Center 87,000
Edison College, Charlotte County Campus, Punta Gorda, FL for a nursing education program 73,000
£l Camino College, Torrance, CA for nursing, engineering and noniraditional education and .
training programs . 165,000
Elmira College, Eimira, NY for technology upgrades 195,000
Emerson College, Boston, MA, for educational equipment and program deveiopment 331,000
Emmanuel College, Boston, MA, Tor the procurement of educational equipment and program

development 248,000
Flathead Valley Community College, Kalispell, MT, for program development at the Center for

Community Entrepreneurship Education 273,000
Fiorida Campus Compact, Tallahassee, FL for a project to enhance service learning on college

campuses throughout Florida 243,000
Florida Guif Coast University, Ft. Myers, FL for the Coastal Watershed institute 195,000




1591

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table

are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project | Amount (in doliars)}

Focus: HOPE, Detroit, Mi for an experiential leaming laboratory and related equipment and
technology to support undergraduate education and training 585,000
Franklin Pierce College, Rindge, NH for a nursing education program, which may include .
equipment 146,000
Franklin Pierce College, Rindge, NH, for technology-based educational programs and services 341,000
Frontier Community College, Fairfield, iL for purchase of equipment 146,000
Fi. Valfey State University, FL. Valley, GA for a teacher preparafion program, which may include E
equipment and technology 170,000
Gadsden State Community College, Gadsden, AL for technology upgrades 341,000
Gateway Community and Technical College, Ft. Mitchell, KY for the Center for Advanced

.|Manufacturing Competitiveness, inciuding purchase of equipment 282,000
Gateway Community College, New Haven, CT, for radiography and radiation therapy training
programs, which may include equipment 97,000
George Meany Center for Labor Studies- the National Labor College for curriculum
development . 731,000
George Washington University, Washington, DC, for health professions training for students
from the District of Columbia . 308,000
Georgia State University, Atianta, GA, for science education parinership programs between
colleges, universities, schools and life science community educational organizations 82,000
Gila County Community College, Globe, AZ for the Tegistered nursing program, inchuding
purchase of equipment 195,000
Golden Apple Foundation, Chicago, IL, for a math and science teacher training initiative 341,000
Grace College, Winona Lake, IN for technology upgrades 195,000
Greennheid Community College, Greenfield, MA for education and training programs in the arts,
which may include equipment and student scholarships 170,000
Harcum College, Bryn Mawr, PA for purchase of equipment '292,000
Harrisburg Area Community Coliege, Harrisburg, PA for curricuium development 146,000
Harrisburg University of Science and Technology, Harrisburg, PA for instructional programs,
which may include equipment and technology 282,000
Henry Kuualoha Giugni Archives at the University of Hawaii at Manoa, to establish an archival
facility of historical Native Hawaiian records and stories 195,000
Herkimer County Community College, Herki , NY for equip 1t and technology for science
laboratories 97,000
Hermiston, Hermiston, OR, to support programs and systems for Latino education . 248,000
Hiwassee College, Madisonvilie, TN for a dental hygiene program, inciuding curriculum
development 390,000
Holy Family University, Philadelphia, PA for nurse education programs 195,000
Holyoke Community College, Holyoke, MA, for educational equipment and information
technology 165,000
Houston Community College, Houston, TX, for the Accelerated Nursing Proficiency Center 146,000
Hudson Valley Community College, Troy, NY, to expand the nursing program 487,000
Huntington Junior College, WV for an initiative to recruit and train students in closed captioning 1,053,000




1592

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this biil,

Project Amount (in dollars)

Huston-Tilolson University, Austin, 1X for 8 math and science education initiative, which may
include equipment 243,000
indiana University of Pennsylvania, Indiana, PA {or equipment acquisition and curricutum
development for a mine safety course B7,000
institute for Advanced Learning and Research, Danville, VA for professionai development for
teachers in the field of nanotechnology 195,000
lowa Lakes Community College, Estherville, IA, for equipment to suppon the Sustainable
Energy Education program 243,000
vy Tech Community College, Evansville, IN for equipment and technology 73,000
Jackson State University, Jackson, MS for establishment of an osteopathic medical school 487,000
James Rumsey 1 echnical Institule, Martinsburg, WV for the Automotive Technology Program,
Li_ncludmg purchase of equipment §7,000
Kansas City Kansas Community College, Kansas Cily, KS, 1o provide workforce development
training to improve economic conditions and to reduce prisoner recidivism 487,000
Keni State University, New Philadelphia, OH for equipment and technology for its Tuscarawas
County campus 146,000
Keystone College, LaPlume, PA, for classroom and laboratory equipment upgrades and
acquisition 87,000
King's College, Wilkes-Barre, PA to provide educational opportunities for students through civic
engagement and service leaming 334,000
L.a Sierra University, Riverside, CA 204,000

Tackawanna Coliege, Scranton, PA for equipment, furnishings and operalmg expenses for an
extension center in Susquehanna County 170,000
Lackawanna College, Scranton, PA, for laboratory equipment and technology upgrades and
acquisition 87,000
Lake City Community College, Lake City, FL for a math skills initiative 97,000
Latino Institute, inc., Newark, NJ for its Latino Schofars Program 136,000 .
Lesley University, Cambndge MA, for educational and research equipment 10 support new
science instruction laboratories 204,000
T&wis and Clark Gommunity College, Godirey, IL, for its National Great Fivers Research and
Education Center 380,000
Lewis-Clark State Coliege, Lewiston, 1D, to continue and expand the American Indian Students
in Leadership of Education (AISLE) program 187,000
Lincoln College, Lincoin, IL for training, material acquisition and purchase of equipment 97,000
Tincoln Memorial University College of Osteopathic Medicine, Harrogate, TN for curticulum
development 487,000
Lincoln University, Lincoln University, PA, for campus-wide technology upgrades and wiring 87,000
Linn-Benton Community Coliege, Albany, OR for science and heakth equipment and technology| 526,000
Lock Haven Universily, Lock Haven, PA, to provide professional development partnerships and
related services 87,000
Lorain Counly Community College, Eiyria, OH for its library and community resource center,
which may inciude equipment and technology 341,000
o5 Angeles Valley College, Valley Glen, CA'for its Solving the Math Achievement Gap
program 195,000
Lyon College, Batesville, AR, to purchase and install equipment 73,000
MacMurray College, Jacksonvilie, IL for technology upgrades 341,000
Madonna Universily, Livonia, MI for curriculum development for a disaster relief and recovery

263,000

program




1593

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this tabie
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project Amount (in doum)l"
Maricopa Gounty Community College, Tempe, AZ for the Bingual Nursing Program at
Gateway Community College in Phoenix, AZ 341,000
Maryland Association of Community Colleges, Annapoiis, MD, to expand and i tmprove nursing ]
programs at Maryland's community colleges 2,281,000 .
Marymount Manhattan College, New York, NY for a mincrity teacher preparation initiative 341,000
McNeese State University, L.ake Charies, LA for the Louisiana Academy for Innovative
Teaching and Leaming - 148,000
Mesa Community College, Mesa, AZ for an onfine registered nurse recertification program 121,000
Mesa Community College, Mesa, AZ for the Enfermeras En Escalera program o acldress a; : ]
shortage of nurses 170,000
Messnah College, Grantham, PA, for wireless technology acqulsmon and technology -
ture improvements 87,000
Metro State College, Denver, CO, for training and equipment acquisition 123,000 )
Metropoman State University, St Paut, MN for nursmg education programs 487,000 :
MidAmerica | e U ity, Olathe, KS, for equipment acquxsmon o expand distance .
education for teachers in westem Kansas 292,000 .
Middie Tennessee State Umversny, Murfreesboro, TN, for the comprehenstve math and e
science teacher training program 487,000
Midland Cb)!ege. Midiand, TX for purchase of equipment at the Advanced Technology Center 146,000
Midwestern University Chicago College of Pharmacy, Downers Grove, IL for the Advanced ; .
_|Career Explorers Program ' . 97,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Unwersmes‘ Office of the Chancellor, St. Paul, MN for a )
statewide veterans re-eniry education program 1,119,000
Mira Costa Community College District, Oceanside, CA for a nursing education program, :
|including purchase of equipment ) : 341,000
Mississipp Gulf Coast Community College, Gautier, ™S Tor equipment and furnishings for a
marine technoiogy center and estuarine education center - iss,ooo
Wississippi State University, Mississippi State, MS, for a jeadership trammg program at the ;
Appalachian Leadership Honors Program 97,0007 ..
Mississippi State Uni ity, Mississippt Siate, M9, for acquisition of equimeni and curriculum :
development at the Wise Center-Broéadcast Facility Conversion to Digital ) 975,000

Missouri State University, Springfield, MO, for program development and expansion. equipment]-

and technology for the Distance Learning Project on the West Plains Campus 825,000
Missoun State University-West Plains, West Plains, MO for technology upgrades and

programming at tha Academic Support Center - 195,000
Monroe Community College, Rochester, NY-for a special needs preparedness training program 438,000 °
Montana Committee for the Humanities, Missoula, MT, to continue civic educational programs 78,000
Montana State Universily - Billings, Billings, MT, for the Montana Energy Workforce Training

Center 126,000
Montana State University-Billings, Billings, MT, to develop job-trammg programs 156,000
Woniana Stale Universiy-Bilings, Bill ngs MT to expand professional devetopment education

programs for the heaith care industry 156,000
Montgomery County Community Conege, Blue Bell, PA for curricula, equipment and B
technology, faculty, and outreach for its advanckd technologies initiative 429,000
Moravian College, Bethlehem, PA, jor equipment and technology acqunsmon and curriculum

development for a smence initiative . B7,000




1594

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this biil.

Project Amount (in dol!avsu
Morehouse College, Atlanta, GA, fo esTabiish a research HEiVE 10 improve coliege :
graduation of minority students 82,000
Mot Community College - Center for Advanced Manufacturing {CAM), Flint, MI, for a
clearinghouse and pilot program for new technology 414,000
Moum Ida College, Newlon, MA, for a veterinary technology pvogram which may include
equi 146,000
Muhlenberg Coliege, Allentown, PA, for education and outreach services to support
undergraduate students with disabilities 87,000
Muiray State University, Hopkinsville, KY for purchase of equipment at the Veterinary Center 195,000
Nevada State Coliege, Henderson, NV for the accelerated nursing program 438,000
Nevada State College, Henderson, NV, for math and science teacher initiatives 316,000
New College of Florida, Sarasota, FL for equipment at the Jane Bancroft Cook Library 243,000
New College of Florida, ‘Sarasota, FL for the Public Archaeology Laboratory, mcludmg
purchase of equipment 219,000
New College of Florida, Sarasota, FL for the Strategic Languages Resource Center, including
purchase of equipment 292,000
New Hampshire Community Technical College System, Concord, NH, to expand and
modemize engineering technology programs 247,000
New Hampshire Community Technical College System, Concord, NH, 1o standardize
technology and learning across seven community colleges 146,000
|New Hampshire Communﬂy Technical College-Manchester, Manchester, NH for equnpmen! for R
nursing and allied health education and training programs 146,000
Niagara County Community College, Sanbom, NY for equipment 341,000
North Arkansas College, Harrison, AR for technology upgrades 200,000
Nonth Carolina Genfer for Engineering Technologies, Hickory, NC for purchase of equipment at K
the Center for Engineering Technologies 146,000
{North Dakota Siate Gollege of Science, Wahpeton, ND for a Center for Nanoscience
‘Technology Training 975,000
Northeast Commumty College, Norfolk, NE, for nurse training, including the purchase of .
equipm 165,000
Northern Essex Community Coﬂege, Lawrence, MA, for equpmem for allied heahh program 199,000
Northern Tilingis University, DeKalb, I for its College of Eng g and Engi g
Technology 243,000
Norihern Kentucky University Research Foundatnon, Highiand Heights, KY for the METS .
‘center, including purchase of equipment 195,000
Northern Kentucky University, Highland Heights, KY, for the Infrastructure Management
institute . 487,000
Northern Kentucky University, Highland Heights, KY, for the nursing education program 123,000
Northern Rockies Educational Services, Twin Bridges, MT, to develop Taking Technology to .
the Classroom program ' 78,000
Nonit Shoals Ce ity College, Phil Campbell, AL for technology upgrades 341,000
North State University of Louisiana, Naichitoches, LA, for a nursing education program 195,000
Norwich University, Northfield, VT for equipment and technology for a nursing program 341,000
Oakland Community College, Bloomfield Hills, Mi for international education programs 331,000
Oklahoma Panhandle State University, Goodwell, OK for purchase of equipment 97,000
243,000

Onondaga Community College, Syracuse, NY for purchase of equipment .



1595

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table

are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this biil.

Project "{Amount (in dollars)l’

Oregon Health and Science Universily, Porifand, OR for Goademic programs in me OGi School
of Science and Engineering 300,000
Oregon Institute of Technology. Kiamath Falis, OR for developmem of associate’s and
bachelor's degree programs in the health professions ' 341,000
Owens Community College, Toledo, OH for a first responder training iniiiafive, including
curriculum development 146,000
Palm Beach Community Gollege, Lake Worth, FL for equipment and technology 316,000
Paula and Anihony Hich Center for the Study and Treatment of Aufism, Youngstown, OH for - e
distance learning technology and programs ’ 420,000
Pennsylvania Highiands Community College, Johnstown, PA, Tor laboratory equnpment and
technology upgrades and acquisition 87,000
Phnladelphia School District, Philadelphia, PA for the CORE Philly Scholarship Program 560,000
Philadeiphia University, Philadeiphia, PA, for the Scientiic Reasoning / inqulry Based )
Education (SCRIBE) initiative 87,000

ierce College, Tacoma, WA for the Center of Excell for Homeland Security, including -
curricuium development and training ] 181,000
Pittsburg State University, Pittsburg, K8 for equipment for its Kansas Technology Center 268,000
Plymouth Siate University, Plymouth, NH, for a Colaborative research nstiute for sustamable
rurat economics 195,000
Polk Community College, Winter Haven, FL for advanced manufacturing training programs ) 292,000
Poriland State University, Portland, OR for equipment and technology for ils science research .
and teaching center - 390,000
Prince George's Community College, Large, MD for eqmpmenl and technology to upgrade a
management information system 341,000
Purchase College, State of University of New York, Purchase, NY, for science and math
education programs, including teacher preparation programs 195,000
Radford University, Hadiord VA for a study of the ieasmmty of establishing a graduate school
in the medical sciences 380,000
Redlands Community Couege, Et Reno, OK, for nursing programs 97,000
Rhode isiand College, Providence, Ri for development of a Porluguese and Lusophone ) B
Studies Program 97,000
Richard Stockton College of New Jersey, Pomona, NJ for curriculum development 341,000
Hichiand Community College, Decatur, TL. for development of an aliernative fuels education a
training program. 312,000
Richmond Community College, Hamlet, NC for equipment and programs at the Industrial
Training Center 195,000
Hoben Moris University, Moon Township, PA, Tor health care professional education programs{ -~ E
in the use of electronic health records 87,000
Rochester Area Colleges, Rochester, NY, for Excellence in Math and Science 975,000
Rockford Cotiege; Rockford, IL for technology upgrades and other equipment 195,000'

ound Rock Higher Education Center, Round Rock TX for nursing programs, inciuding .
purchase of equipment 438,000
Rust College, Holly Springs, MS, Tor acqunsmon of equipment for the Science and Mathematics
Annex 487,000
Rutgers University School of Law - Gamden, NJ for student scholarships and loan repayment ]
internships and public interest programming 624,000
Ryan Foundation, Wayne, PA, for civic education programs 87,000 ’
Saint Anseim Coliege, Manchester, NH, for a civic education program 195,000




1596

The amOt‘mts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this biil.

Amount (in dofiars)

Project

Salt Lake Community College, Salt Lake City, Utah, to train health care professionals 413,000
Salve Regina University, Newport, R, for historic preservation education programs including

equipment 828,000
|San Jacinto College, Pasadena, 1X for a hiealih cae education and tfammg initiative, which

may inciude equipment and technology 243,000
Santa Clara Universily, Santa Clara, CA for equipment, technology, and training 1or its library

and information commons initiative - 487,000
ke&ur‘uy on Campus, Inc., King of Prussia, PA, for campus safety peer education programs . 28,000
Serminole State College, Seminole, OK;, for the Medical Laboratory Techno(ogy Program,

including technology acquisition 97,000
Seton Hall Umversuly. South Orange. NJ for equipment and technology for its science and

technology center . 511,000
Shippensburg University, Shippensburg, PA, for technology upgrades and acqu:stﬂon 87,000
Siena Heights University, Adrian, Ml for nursing programs 195,000
{Sitver Lake College, Manitowoc, W1 for nursing programs, including curriculum development 180,000
Simpson College, indianola, 1A far purchase of equipment ) 292,000
Soulh Carolina Technical Goliege System, Columbia, SC, to fund appremlceshxp pilot

programs in economically distressed areas . 165,000
Sout Pennsylvani Consomum for Higher Education, Glehside, PA, for equipment 414,000
Southern Utah University, Cedar City, Utah, to enchance academic skifls and training of

science teachers in southem Utah through moblle classrooms 48,000 .
Southwestem Indian Polytechnic !nsmute, Albuguerque, NM, to expand a renewable energy

training program . 331,000
Sparks College, Shelbyville, iL for a closed captioner training program 165,000
Spelman College, Atianta, GA, for programs 1o recrult and increase graduation rates for African:

American females pursuing sc , math ics, of dual-engineering degrees . 82,000
rgpnngheld Public Schools Academy of Afis and Academics, Springfield, OR, for classroom ) -
equipment and technology 82,000
St. Bonaventure University, St. Bonaventure, NY for equipment at the science facility 341,000
IS!. Bonaventure University, St. Bonaventure, NY for technology up'ghdes 292,000
{St. Ciair County Community College, Port Huron, M| for purchase of equipment 146,000

’Sl Francis College, Brooklyn, NY for equipmen.and technology to suppont its science,
technology, engineering and math initiative 750,000
ST, Petersburg College, St. Petersburg, FL for a distance Ieammg program, lncludmg
technology upgrades and purchase of equipment 292,000
[State University of New York at New Paltz, NY, for curriculum development in economic :
development.and govemnance 292,000
State University of New York at Potsdam, Potsdam, NY for teacher training initiatives §7,cco
Stonerll College, Easton, MA, 1o procure equipment and develop programs for the Center for
Non-Profit Management 165,000
usquehanna University, Sehnsgrove PA, for laboratory equipment and technology .
acquisition 87,000
weetwater Education Foundataon, CThula Vista, GA, tor its Compact for Succoss program,
282,000

which may include $tudent scholarships




1597

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table

are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

improvement

Project | Amount (in donér:)I'

Texas Chiropractic College, Pasadena, TX for health professions training. 97,000
Texas State Technical College, Waco, TX, for equipment for education and training programs . 146,000
Texas Tech University, Lubbock, TX for the Center for the Study of Addiction and Recovery 146,000
Texas Woman's University, Denton, TX, for the Insfitute of Heaith Sciences Dalflas Center, Tor B

- |acquisition of technology . 170,000

“|Thiel College, Greenville, PA, for technology infrastructure upgrades and acquisition ‘ 87,000
Tohono O'odham Community College, Selis, AZ for computer, science and mathematics
equipment, technology and instructional materials 121,000 °
Tougaloo College, Tougaloo, MS, for an international study a_broad program 195,000
Tri-County Community College, Murphy, NC for equipment and technology 48,000

_ {Trident Technical Coliege, Charleston, SC for nursing curriculum development 185,000
Trinity University, San-Antonio, TX for purchase of equipment ) 146,000
Turtle Mouniain Community College, Belcoun N'D to develop a vocational and technical :
[training curriculum 624,000
Univ. of Utah Health Sciences Center, Salt Lake City, UT for the Health Sciences LEAP
Program to expand the pipeline of underrepresented students in heaith professions 82,000
University of Alaska, Anchorage, Anchorage, AK, for the 49th State Scholars program 341,000
University of Alaska, Anchorage, Anchorage, AK, for the Alaska Native Stud and
Engineering program §75,000
Universily of Arizona, Tucson, AZ tor development of a pilot project o provide mstrucuonal and |
support services to ensure the academic success of disabled veterans - 341,000
University of Arizana, Tucson, AZ, for the Integrative Medicine in Residency prog 195,000
University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences, Little Rock, AR, for equipment and curriculum o -
development for genetic counseling and other health care programs ’ 390,000
University of California at Berkeley, Berkeley, CA for the Matsul Center for Poliiics and Public
Service, which may include estabiishing an endowment, and for catalogumg the papers of :
Congressman Robert Matsui 875,000
University of Central Arkansas, Conway, AR, for a technoiogy Training and instruction initiative, :
which may include equipment 609,000,
University of Central Florida, Orlando, FL for the Lou Frey Inslitute of Poiitics 243,000
University of Dubugque in Dubuque. iowa for the establishment of.a nursing education program 438,000
Uﬁnversnty of Florida, Gainesville, FL for purchase of equipment at the College of Education 185,000
University of Hawaii al Hilo for an Applied Rural Science program and a Clinical Pharmacy
Training Program, for clinical pharmacy training progvam 780,000
University of Hawaii School of Law, for a heaith policy center and cultural education programs 195,000
University of 1daho, Moscow, 1D, for the Gateway to Math Program, for continued outreach to -‘ ;
pre-college math students ) 121,000
University of Louisiana at Monroe, Monroe, LA for technology upgrades at the Callege of T
Pharmacy 380,000
University of Michigan Depression Center, Ann Arbor, Mi for the Postsecondary Education | -
Campus Support project 380,000
University of Mississippi, Oxford, MS, for program development, stari-up costs and curriculum 2,478,000
University of Montevaﬂo Montevallo AL tor the Teacher Leadershlp Initiative for School

195,000




1598

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Amount (in dollars)

Project
niversity of New Hampshire, Manchester Campus, Manchester, NH, 1o expand business and
high technology academic programs 1 330,000
University of New Mexico, Albuquerque, NM for the American Indian Language Policy .
Research and Teacher Training Center . 292,000
University of North Carolina at Wilmington, Wilmington, NC for development of an assistive
technology ceriter, which may inciude equipment 360,000
University of North Carolina at Wilmington, Wilmington, North Carolina, for nursing programs
including military veterans, . clinical research and distance leaming 205,000
University of Nonh Florida, Jacksonville, FL for the Virtual Schiool Readiness incubator 243,000
niversity of Northern fowa, Cedar Falls, 1A, for the development of math and science .
programs 154,000
University of Scranton, Scranton, PA, for equipment acqulsmon to support nursing and allied
health educatlon programs 87,000
ni y of Southern Mississippi, Hattiesburg, MS, for curriculum development and K
. acquismon of equipment 826,000
University of Tennessee, Knoxville, TN, for the Baker Center for Pubuc Pohcy 4,875,000
Uriversity of Texas at Tyler, Tyler, TX for a science, technology, eng g and math
piogram, including teacher training 146,000
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston, Galveston, TX for nursing programs 146,000
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston, Ga!veston, TX for the Tentralized Clinical
Placement system, including purchase of equil 97,000
niversity of Tulsa, Tulsa, OK, for acquisition of equipment at the Center for information A
Security 97,000
University of Vermont of Burlington, Burlington, VT to establish advanced practice graduate
Inursing program in psychiatric-mental heaith nursing 195,000
University of Vermont of Burlington, VT, Butlington, VT, fo estabhsh a child psycmatry IR
tellowship program 195,000
University of Virginia Center for Politics, Charlottesville; VA for the Youth Leadership Initiative 418,000
{University of Washington at Bothell, WA Tor an Tnitiative 10 train nursing faculty in pannershlp
with a consontium of colleges 292,000
University of Wisconsin Eau Claire, Eau Claire, W, to provide educational programs in - =
nanotechnology 156,000
University of Wisconsin Platieville, Platieville, W1, 1o estabiish an English as a Second :
Language teacher certification program 124,000
Universily of Wisconsin Whitewater, Whitewater, Wi, to establish a cenmcatmn program for
science teachers 121,000
University of Wisconsin-Marshfield, Marshfield, W1 for equig { and lechnology for science
laboratories 195,000
Urban College of Boston, Boston, MA, to support higher education programs serving low-
Jincome and minority students 619,000
Utah valley State Coliege, Orem, UT for a civic education program including purchase of .
equipment 195,000
Utah Valiey State College, Orem, Utah, to expand nursing education, mc!udmg technology
acquisition and curriculum development 48,000
Vanguard University Nursing Center, Costa Mesa, CA for teacher and nurse training programs 146,000
Vermont Technical College; Randolph Center, VT, for equipment for Fire Science Program 414,000
Villa Julie College, Stevenson, MD, to expand the Nursing Distance Leaming Program 487,000
Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University, Blacksburg, VA, for equipment 390,000
Waldorf College, Forest City, IA for purchase of equipment 117,000




1599

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table

are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Project ‘| Amount (in doném)l‘
Washbuin University, 10peka, KS, 1of equipment acquisiion 16 fram studems in science and )
health-related fields 236,000
Washington & Jefferson College, Washington, PA, for foreign language programs . 87,000
Washington State Universily, Pullmen, WA, for mentoring programs women in science B
programs ) ‘ 341,000
Weber State University, Ogden, UT for the TAPT program lo recruit additional teachers 146,000
Weber Siate University, Ogden, Ulah, for stipends and tuifion asssistance for facully to pursue .
advanced nursing degree 413,000
Weber State Umversity. Ogden, Utah, 1o provide menioring for minority disadvantaged
students 48,000
West Central Technical College, Waco, GA for purchase of equipment 148,000
West Chester University, West Chester, PA for nursing program development 243,000
West Chester University, West Chester, PA, for fechnology infrastructure upgrades and
acquisition . . 87,000
Western iowa Tech Community College, Sioux bity 1A, for equipment 97,000
Western Kentucky Uni ty R h Foundation, Bowling Green, KY, for equrpmenl i
acquisition for the science, technology and engmeenng facility 1,462,000 -
Western Oregon University, Monmouth, OR, for equipping a nursing simulation iaboratory 204,000

Wheaton College, Norton, MA, to procure educanonal equipment and information lechnology to

support science center expansion 165,000
Wheelock College, Boston, MA, Tor educational equipment and curriculum development for the .

K-9 stience teachers program | . 204,000
William Paterson University, Wayne, NJ, for cumculum developmem and other activities to

establish the Center for the Study of Critical Langueges 204,000
Wisconsin Association of Independent Colleges and Universities, Madison, W for continued -
implementation of the WAICU Collaboration Project ) 336,000
Wittenberg University, Springfield OH for a teacher. training initiative 390,000
York College of | Pennsyivama, York, PA, for laboratory equipment and technology upgrades -

and acquisition ’ ' 87,000
York Coliege, Gty University of New York, Jamaica, NY for aclivities to prepare studems tor ) .
careers in aviation management 312,000 °
York Coliege, York, NE, for training of clinical socaa] workers In central and western Nebraska, .
including curriculum development . §7,000




1600

The Appropriations Committees are concerned about the reduced
level of participation of Hispanic students in the TRIO Talent
Search program, and encourage the Secretary of Education to en-
hance program outreach efforts to Hispanics with the goal of in-
creasing the participation rates of Hispanic students in Talent
Search.

With regard to Teacher Quality Enhancement Grants, the Appro-
priations Committees intend that the increase provided over the
amount needed for continuing awards in fiscal year 2008 be used
solely for partnership grants to institutions of higher education,
schools of arts and sciences, and high-need school districts that are
focused on teacher pre-service preparation.

INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION SCIENCES

The amended bill includes $555,815,000 for the Institute of Edu-
cation Sciences (IES) instead of $535,103,000 as proposed by the
House and $589,826,000 as proposed by the Senate. The agreement
provides $293,155,000 of total funding to be available through fis-
cal year 2009.

The amended bill includes language that permits funds available
under the Statewide Data Systems program to be used for grants
to States for data coordinators, who will increase State capacity to
more seamlessly collect data from LEAs, utilize that data within
state policy and educational improvement initiatives, and ensure
that complete and proper data is reported to the Education Depart-
ment and the public, in accordance with NCLB and other statutes.
The bill language also allows for the Secretary to make an award
or awards to improve data collection and coordination through a
state education data center.

The Appropriations Committees request a report from the De-
partment before any funds are obligated for these newly-authorized
purposes that includes an assessment of the impact on funding
available to States for the original purpose of the program’s author-
ization; how the state education data center will ensure state and
local reporting burden will be reduced; how the Department will
maintain accountability provisions of the federal statutes under a
third-party data collection regime; and the policies established or
proposed to ensure that non-governmental organizations continue
to have appropriate access to data collections.

The amended bill does not include funding requested by the Ad-
ministration for a pilot study to develop a student unit record data
system as proposed by the House. The Senate did not include simi-
lar language.

The Appropriations Committees support the expansion of the
number of urban districts participating in the trial urban district
assessment, as well as the administration of scheduled assessments
in subjects approved by the National Assessment Governing Board
(NAGB) and 12th grade State reading and math assessments. The
amended bill provides funding flexibility if the NAGB is able to
identify resources for these initiatives.

The National Assessment Governing Board is requested to make
particular certifications regarding the National Assessment of Edu-
cational Progress 2009 science test, as described in section 310 of



1601

H.R. 3043, as passed by the Senate. The House bill did not include
a similar provision.

The Government Accountability Office is requested to conduct a
study on strategies used to prepare students to meet State aca-
demic standards, as described in section 313 of H.R. 3043, as
passed by the Senate. The House bill did not include a similar pro-
vision.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

The amended bill includes $418,587,000 for Departmental pro-
gram administration instead of $219,487,000 as proposed by the
House and $420,631,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The Secretary of Education is required to assess the impact on
education felt by students in States with a high proportion of Fed-
eral lands compared to students in non-public land States and to
submit a report no later than one year after enactment of this Act.
The Senate had a similar requirement in bill language. The House
did not have similar language.

OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS

The amended bill includes $91,205,000 for the Office for Civil
Rights instead of $93,771,000 as proposed by both the House and
the Senate.

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

The amended bill provides $51,753,000 for the Office of the In-
spector General instead of $53,239,000 as proposed by the House
and $54,239,000 as proposed by the Senate.

GENERAL PROVISIONS
ONE PERCENT TRANSFER AUTHORITY
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The amended bill includes a general provision similar to that
proposed by the Senate providing the Secretary of Education with
the authority to transfer up to one percent of discretionary funds
between appropriations, but no appropriation shall be increased by
more than three percent by any such transfer. This transfer is
available only to meet emergency needs. The Appropriations Com-
mittees are to be notified 15 days in advance of any transfer. The
House bill included a similar provision, but allowed transfers for
unanticipated needs and allowed an appropriation to be increased
up to an additional two percent subject to approval of the Appro-
priations Committees.

INTEGRITY AND ETHICAL VALUES IN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

The amended bill modifies a general provision proposed by the
House requiring the Secretary of Education to establish procedures
to assess whether covered individuals or entities have potential fi-
nancial interest in or impaired objectivity regarding a product or
service purchased with or guaranteed or insured by the Depart-



1602

ment of Education or one of its contracted entities. The Secretary
is directed to disclose any such potential financial interest. The De-
partment of Education Inspector General is directed to report on
the adequacy of the procedures established by the Department and
to conduct a review within one year to ensure that the procedures
are effective. The Senate did not have a similar provision.

IMPACT AID

The amended bill modifies a general provision proposed by the
Senate regarding Impact Aid to several school districts in Illinois
by expanding eligibility for these districts for two years. The House
did not have a similar provision.

VOLUNTARY FLEXIBLE AGREEMENT

The amended bill includes a general provision proposed by the
Senate that requires the Secretary of Education to renegotiate the
existing “voluntary flexible agreements” under the Higher Edu-
cation Act, which allow student loan guaranty agencies to be com-
pensated by the Federal government for preventing student loan
defaults, rather than collecting on defaulted loans. The provision
requires the Secretary to negotiate new, cost-neutral agreements by
March 31, 2008 with any guaranty agency that had a voluntary
flexible agreement that was determined not to be cost-neutral in
October 2007, unless such guaranty agency does not wish to enter
into such agreement. The House did not include a similar provi-
sion.

DEFINITION OF A HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTION

The amended bill includes a general provision not in either the
House or Senate bill permitting continued student financial aid eli-
gibility to an institution of higher education affiliated with an enti-
ty that filed a bankruptcy petition in 2001.

STUDENT FINANCIAL AID ADMINISTRATION
(RESCISSION OF FUNDS)

The amended bill includes a general provision rescinding
$25,000,000 from excess student aid administration balances. The
House and Senate bills did not contain this rescission.

IMPACT AID

The amended bill includes a general provision regarding eligi-
bility for Impact Aid basic support payments to heavily impacted
school districts in fiscal year 2008. The House and Senate bills did
not include this provision.

UNDERGROUND RAILROAD

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate providing funding for the Underground Railroad
Educational and Cultural Program, to be funded through an ad-
ministrative reduction. The House did not have a similar provision.
Funding for this activity is included in the Higher Education ac-
count.



1603

UPWARD BOUND EVALUATION

The amended bill does not include a provision in Title III regard-
ing a prohibition of funds to implement an evaluation of the Up-
ward Bound program until after the authorizing committees have
reviewed the regulation as proposed by the Senate. A similar provi-
sion was included in the House bill, and is included in Title V of
the amended bill.

ANNUAL REPORT CARD

The amended bill does not include a provision included in the
Senate bill requiring the Secretary of Education to submit to the
appropriate committees of Congress and post on the internet an an-
nual report card pertaining to Department personnel and pro-
grams. The House bill did not contain a similar provision.

SCIENCE ASSESSMENT

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate expressing the sense of the Senate regarding science
teaching and the National Assessment of Educational Progress
2009 science test. The House did not have a similar provision. Lan-
guage relating to this provision is included in the IES section of
this statement.

STEM PROGRAMS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate that provides funding for programs that assist teach-
ers acquiring degrees in science, technology, engineering, math
(STEM) or critical foreign languages. The Senate proposed an ad-
ministrative reduction to support these program increases. The
House did not include a similar provision. Funding for these pro-
grams is included in the Higher Education account.

THREAT ASSESSMENTS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate that requires the Secretary of Education to update
the 2002 guidance on threat assessment in schools to reflect the
recommendations of the report to the President regarding the legal
sharing of personal information under various statutes. The House
did not include a similar provision. This issue is discussed in the
Safe Schools and Citizenship Education section of this statement.

GAO REPORT ON ACHIEVEMENT STANDARDS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate requiring the Government Accountability Office to
submit a report to Congress on student preparation techniques to
meet State academic achievement standards. The House did not in-
clude a similar provision. This issue is discussed in the IES section
of this statement.



1604
TITLE IV—RELATED AGENCIES

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE
OPERATING EXPENSES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The amended bill includes $796,662,000 for the operating ex-
penses of the programs administered by the Corporation for Na-
tional and Community Service (CNCS) instead of $768,905,000 as
proposed by the House and $804,489,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The amended bill includes language specifying funding
amounts for domestic volunteer service programs and national and
community service programs as proposed by the House. The Senate
did not specify funding levels in the bill. As proposed by the House,
the amended bill includes language allowing one percent of grant
funds also to be used for electronic management of the grants cycle.
The Senate did not propose similar bill language.

DOMESTIC VOLUNTEER SERVICE PROGRAMS

The amended bill includes language that none of the funds pro-
vided for program operating expenses may be used to provide sti-
pends or monetary incentives to program participants or volunteer
leaders who exceed the income guidelines in the Domestic Volun-
teer Service Act. Both the House and Senate bills proposed similar
language.

The amended bill does not include language proposed by the Sen-
ate that all prior year unobligated balances from the “Domestic
Volunteer Service Programs, Operating Expenses” account shall be
transferred to and merged with this appropriation. The House bill
did not propose similar language.

NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE PROGRAMS

National Service Trust

Within the total for National and Community Service programs,
the amended bill includes language, as proposed by the House, des-
ignating that not more than $55,000,000 of grants under the Na-
tional Service Trust may be used to administer, reimburse, or sup-
port national service programs instead of $65,000,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

AMERICORPS GRANTS

The amended bill includes language, similar to Senate report
language, allowing the transfer of any deobligated funds from
closed out AmeriCorps grants to the National Service Trust. The
House did not propose similar language.

The amended bill does not include language proposed by the Sen-
ate setting aside funding for grants under the National Service
Trust program for activities under the AmeriCorps Education
Awards Program. The House bill did not propose similar language.

The amended bill does not include language proposed by the Sen-
ate that up to $4,000,000 shall be to support national service schol-



1605

arships for high school students performing community service.
The House did not propose similar language.

The amended bill does not include language proposed by the Sen-
ate that of the amount provided for educational awards, $7,000,000
shall be held in reserve as defined by the Strengthen AmeriCorps
Program Act. The House did not propose similar language.

Innovation, Assistance, and Other Activities

Within the amount for Innovation, Assistance, and Other Activi-
ties, the amended bill includes the following: $500,000 for Martin
Luther King grants; $5,000,000 for Disability grants; $850,000 for
the Service-Learning Clearinghouse and Exchange; and $4,879,000
for National Service Outreach and Innovation activities.

Also within the total for Innovation, Assistance, and Other Ac-
tivities, the amended bill includes $8,000,000 for merit-based com-
petitive grants for supporting and expanding volunteerism. The Ap-
propriations Committees expect that previous partnership grant-
ees, such as the Points of Light Foundation, America’s Promise,
and Communities in Schools, will be eligible to compete for these
grants and recommend that consideration be given to national pro-
grams that build alignment among youth-serving organizations and
other sectors to promote coordination of services for disadvantaged
youth to achieve better outcomes.

The amended bill does not include language proposed by the Sen-
ate setting aside not more than $10,466,000 for quality and innova-
tion activities. The House did not propose similar language.

National Civilian Community Corps

The amended bill includes language designating that funding for
the National Civilian Community Corps (NCCC) shall be available
until September 30, 2009. Neither the House nor the Senate pro-
posed similar language.

The amended bill includes language, as proposed by the Senate,
that of the amount provided for NCCC, no less than $5,000,000
shall be for the acquisition, renovation, equipping, and startup
costs for campuses—one located in Vinton, Iowa and the other in
Vicksburg, Mississippi. As proposed by the Senate, these center
sites should be restored based on CNCS’ 2005 geographic assess-
ment and its more specific site evaluation in October 2006. The Ap-
propriations Committees expect that an NCCC class will be oper-
ating out of each facility by the end of fiscal year 2008 as proposed
by the Senate. The House did not propose similar language.

Learn and Serve America

The amended bill does not include language proposed by the
House designating funding for service-learning programs to remain
available until September 30, 2009. The Senate bill did not include
similar language.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The amended bill includes $68,964,000 for the Corporation for
National and Community Service salaries and expenses, as pro-
posed by the House, instead of $69,520,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.



1606

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The amended bill includes $5,932,000 for the Office of Inspector
General (OIG) instead of $5,512,000 as proposed by the House and
$6,900,000 as proposed by the Senate. The OIG is directed to con-
tinue reviewing the management of the National Service Trust and
to continue reviewing the annual Trust reports and to notify the
Committees on Appropriations of the House of Representatives and
the Senate on the accuracy of the reports as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House did not propose similar language.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS
CHANGES THROUGH RULEMAKING

The amended bill includes language that CNCS shall make any
changes to program requirements, service delivery, or policy only
through public notice and comment rulemaking to include service
delivery changes in the administration and/or governance of na-
tional service programs. Both the House and Senate proposed simi-
lar language.

PROFESSIONAL CORPS

The amended bill includes language proposed by the House al-
lowing professional corps programs to apply for a certain waiver to
allow applicants to apply through State formula. The Senate did
not propose similar language.

DONATED SERVICES

The amended bill includes language proposed by the House to
allow CNCS to solicit and accept compensated and commercial
services of organizations and individuals (other than participants)
to assist in carrying out the duties of CNCS under the national
service laws and that such an individual shall be subject to the
same protections and limitations as volunteers. The Senate did not
propose similar language.

COMBINED MATCHING OF GRANTS

The amended bill includes language proposed by the House speci-
fying that AmeriCorps programs receiving grants under the Na-
tional Service Trust program shall meet an overall minimum share
requirement of 24 percent for the first three years that they receive
funding and thereafter shall meet certain requirements as provided
in the Code of Federal Regulations, without regard to the operating
costs match requirement. The Senate did not propose similar lan-
guage.

MANAGING STATE FORMULA GRANTS

The amended bill includes language that formula-based grants to
States and territories to operate AmeriCorps programs may be
made if the application describes certain criteria related to posi-
tions and qualifications and makes assurances with regard to sub-
grants prior to the execution of any subgrants. Neither the House
nor the Senate proposed similar language.



1607

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL AUDITS

The amended bill does not include language proposed by both the
House and Senate that the Inspector General shall conduct random
audits of grantees that administer activities under the AmeriCorps
programs and shall levy sanctions. The Appropriations Committees
expect the Inspector General to continue conducting independent
and objective audits and investigations to prevent and detect fraud,
waste, and abuse as established in the Inspector General Act of
1978.

TRANSFER AUTHORITY

The amended bill does not include language proposed by the Sen-
ate to permit CNCS to transfer not to exceed one percent of any
discretionary funds between activities. The House did not propose
similar language.

CORPORATION FOR PUBLIC BROADCASTING

The amended bill includes language as proposed by the House
that prohibits funds made available to the Corporation for Public
Broadcasting by this Act to be used to apply any political test or
qualification in selecting, appointing, promoting, or taking any
other personnel action with respect to officers, agents, and employ-
ees of the Corporation. The Senate bill did not include a similar
provision.

The amended bill also prohibits the use of fiscal years 2008,
2009, and 2010 funds available to CPB for the Television Future
Fund as proposed by the House. The Senate bill included a similar
provision.

FEDERAL MEDIATION AND CONCILIATION SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The amended bill provides $43,800,000 for the Federal Mediation
and Conciliation Service instead of $44,450,000 as proposed by both
the House and the Senate. Within the total the amended bill does
not provide any funds for the Federal Mediation and Conciliation
Service’s Labor-Management Grants Program as proposed in both
the House and Senate bills.

INSTITUTE OF MUSEUM AND LIBRARY SERVICES

OFFICE OF MUSEUM AND LIBRARY SERVICES: GRANTS AND
ADMINISTRATION

The amended bill provides $268,193,000 for the Institute of Mu-
seum and Library Services instead of $264,812,000 as proposed by
the House and $265,680,000 as proposed by the Senate. The Appro-
priations Committees concur with language included in the House
report that gives the Institute of Museum and Library Services the
authority and resources to carry out the mission of the National
Commission on Libraries and Information Science. The Senate re-
port did not include similar language. The amended bill also in-
cludes language allowing funds to be made available for grants to



1608

commemorative Federal commissions that support museum and li-
brary activities, similar to language proposed by the Senate.

Within the total for the Institute, the amended bill includes the
following activities in the following amounts:

Program Amended bill
Museums for Americ $17,152,000
Museum A t 442,000
Museum Conservation Projects 2,772,000
Museum Conservation Assessment 807,000
Museum National Leadership Project 7,920,000
Native American Museum Services 911,000
21st Century Museum Professionals 982,000
Museum Grants, African American History and Culture 842,000
Library Services State Grants 163,746,000
Native American Library Services 3,638,000
Library National Leadership Grants 12,375,000
Laura Bush 21st Century Librarian Program 23,760,000
Policy, Research, and Statistics 2,000,000
Administration 12,236,000

The amended bill includes funds within the Office of Museum
and Library Services to support the following projects in the fol-
lowing amounts:



1609

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this biil.

, Project Amount (in dollars)
Aerospace Museum of California Foundation, McClellan, CA for exhibits 341,000
Alabama School of Math and Science, Mobile, AL for purch of library il 141,000
Alaska Native Heritage Center, Anchorage, AK; for a partnership with Koahnic Broadcasting for
a Native Values project 243,000
America's Black Holocaust Museum, Milwaukee, W1 for exhibits and education programs,
which may include acquisition of interactive
media center kiosks . 73,000
American Airpower Museum, Farmingdale, NY for exhibits and education programs 282,000
American Jazz Museum, Kansas City, MO for exhibits and educafion programs, and an
archival project 312,000
American West Heritage Center, Wellsville UT for the Litelong Learning initiative 195,000
Anne Arundel County Trust for Preservation, inc., Annapolis, MD for exhibits and preservahon 4a|oob
Archives Partnership Trust, New York, NY, to digitize fragile arlifacts 82,000
Armory Center for the Anls, Pasadenp, CA for educational programming 73,000
Bandera County, Bandera, TX for iibrary enhancements 195,000
Bellevue Arls Museum, Bellevue, WA 487,000
Bibliographical Sociely of America, New York, NY, for the First Ladies Museum in Canton, OH
for the First White House Library Catalogue 126,000
Bishop Museum in Honolulu, Hi, to enhance fibrary services 87,000
Bishop Museum, Honolulu, Hi, to provide Filipino cultural education 243,000
Boston Children's Museum, Boston, MA, for the development of exhibitions 165,000
E’;)yle County Public Library, Danville, KY for educational materials and equipment 195,000
Burpee Museum for educational programming and exhibits 146,000
{Charlotte 00unty, FL. Poit Charlotte, Fi. for archiving and equipment 292,000
Chiidren's Museum of Indianapolis, indianapofis, IN for exhibits and equipment 238,000 "
Children’s Museum of Los Angeles, Van Nuys, CA for exhibits and education programs - 292,000
Cincinnati Museurn Center, Cincinnati, OH for a digital records initiative 243,000
City of Chino Hilis, Chino Hills, CA for library facility improvements -’ 195,000
College Park Aviation Museum, College Park, MD for exhibits and educationat programs 146,000
onnecticul Fistorical Society Museum, Hartiord, C1 for educational programs and Interactive ]
school programs at the Old State House 97,000
Contra Costa County, Martinez, CA for library services and its Technology for Teens in
Transition volunteer mentor program at the Juvenile Hall Lnbrary 121,000
Corporation for Jefferson’s Poplar Forest, Forest, VA for expansmn of exhibits and outreach 195,000
County' of San Bernardino, San Bernardino, CA for exhibits and programming 243,000
Dallas, 1exas, Dallas, TX, for the Wemen's Museum to expand ot h and prog ing
efforts 195,000
Des Moines An Center, 1A, for exhibits 202,000
Discovery Center of Idaho, Baisg, 1D for a science center 243,000
Everson Museum of Art of Syracuse, Syracuse, NY for expansion of the Visual Thinking
Strategies and Arts Education program 243,000
Fairieid County Public Library, Winnsboro, SC, 1or acquisition of equipment 1o upgrade the
library facilities 82,000




1610

The amounts provided for projects displayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

‘| Amount (in doliars)|

Project
Figge Foundation, Davenpont, Iowa for exhibits, education programs, communhy autreach,
and/or operations 292,000
Florida Holocaust Museum, St. Petersburg, FL for exhibits and programming 292,000 " )
Florida Memorial University, Miami Gardens, FL, for upgrades to the Nathan W Caollier Library 1és,ooo
Florida Southem College, Lakeland, FL to digitize holdings and create an online exhibit 243,000
Free Library of Philadelphia Foundation, Ph:ladelph'a PA, for technology upgrades and ] :
acquisition. 87,000
George and Eleanor McGovern Library, Dakota Wesleyan University, Mitchell, SO for i
cataloging, preparing, and archiving documents and artifacts relating to the public service of
Senator Francis Case and Senaior George McGovem 341,000
George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, VA for research activities 146,000
George Washington University, Washington, DC for the Eleanor Roosevelt Papérs Project 370,000
|Great Basin College, Efko, NV, 1o develop ethuts and conduct cutreach to education ;
programs 341,000
Heard Museum, Phoemx, AZ for web-based exhibits and educational programrmng . 97,000
Heckscher Museum of Ant, Huntington, NY for digitalization of collections and related activities 97,000
Historic Hudson Valley, Tarrytown, NY for education programs 48,000
Historic Hudson Valley, Tarrytown, NY, for education programs at Philipsburg Manor ) 219,000
History Museum of East Ottertail County, Perham, MN for exhibits and equipment " 146,000
Holbrook Pubiic Library, Holbrook, MA, for the development of exhibits 121,000
Iimpression 5 Science Center, Lansing, Mi for exhibits 146,000
tola Public Library, lola, Kansas for educational programs, outreach, and materials 48,000
iowa Radio Reading Information Service (IARIS), to expand services 195,000
ftalian-American Cultural Center of lowa in Des Moines, TA for exhibits, multi-media collections, -
display 146,000
James A, Michener Anl Museum, Doylestown, PA for equipment, salaries and supplies " 97,000
James K. Polk Association, Columbia, TN, for exhibit preparation at Polk Presidential Halt 243,000
Jetferson Barracks Heritage Foundation Museum, St. Louis, MO for exhibits 146,000
Kansas Regionai Prisons Museum, Lansing, KS for educational and outreach programs 97,000
Keliogg Hubbard Uibrary, Montpelier, VT, for education and outreach 360,000
Los Angeles Craft and Folk Al Museum, Los Angeles, CA, for education and outreach 82.000 -
Massie Heritage Center, Savannah, GA for exhibit upgrades and purchiase of equipment 243,000
Metropolitan Library System, Chicago, IL for educational programming and materials 234,000
Mid-America Arls Alliance, Kansas City, MO, for the HELP program v9A7,ooo
Monterey Bay Aquatium, Monterey, CA for educational programming and outreach 73,000
Morris Museum, Morristown, NJ for development of the Interactive Educational Workshop :
Center Exhiblt - 243,000
Museum of Aim»Amencan sttory. Boston, MA, for the developmem of youth educationai )
programs 204,000
Museum of Aviation Foundation, Warner Robins, GA for education programs 341,000




1611

The amounts provided for projects disptayed in this table
are prior to the reduction in Section 528 of this bill.

Amount {in dollars)|

) Project
Museum of Science and Technology, Syracuse, NY for museum exhibits and operations 243,000
Museum of Ulah Art & History, Salt Lake Cny, Utah, to improve technoiogy and exhibh
preparation 206,000
Newport News, Virginia, Newport News, VA, to enhance library services 146,000
Oklahoma City National Memorial Foundation, Oklahoma City, OK, for educational programs
and services ) 97,000
Onondaga County Public Library, Syracuse, NY for technology upgrades 243,000
Orem, Ulah, for technological upgrades, equcpment and resource shanng for the Orem public )
library " 247,000
Overton County Library, Livingston, TN for callections, (echnofogy, and education programs 243,000
Pennsylvania State Police Historical, Educational and Memorial Museum, Hershey, PA for )
exhibits and educational materials 146,000
Pico Rivera Library, Pico Rivera, CA for books and materials, equipment, and fumishings 234,000
Porticlio Galtery and Education Center, St. Louis, MO for educational programming 87,000
Putnam Museum of History and Natural Science, Davenpon, 1A, for exhibits and community

292,000

Ralph Mark Gilbert Civil Rights Museum, Savannah, GA for exhibits, educatlon programs, and
equipment K 48,000
Rust College, Holly Springs, MS to purchase equipment and digitize holdings 292,000
Samuel Dorsky Museum of An, State University of New York at New Pahz NY for exhibits and
programs 146,000
San Gabriel Library, San Gabriel, CA for equipment, furnishings, and ma!eﬂals 195,000
Shedd Aquarium, Chicago, IL for exhibits and community outreach 146,000
South Carolina Aquarium, Charleston, SC for exhibits and curriculum 14é,ooo

1South Florida Science M('Jseum West Palm Beach, FL for educational and outreach programs 316,000
Southwes! Museum of the American Indian, Los Angeles, CA, for the Native Amem:an :
Leaming Lab 409,000
Texas Hisiorical Commission, Austin, TX, for educational programmmg. outreach and exhlbxt
development 195,000
Texas Tech University, Lubbock, TX fo digitize library holdings 438,000
‘Tubman African American Museum, Macon, GA for exhibits and education programs- 68,000
Twin Cities Public Television, St. Paul, MN for the Minnesota Digital Public Media Archive 487,000
University of Pugel Sound, 1acoma, WA for the James . Slater Museum of Natural History for
coliections, education programs, and outreach 243,000
University of Vermont of Buslington, VT, Buriington, VT, for a dngmzaﬂon project 390,000
Yolo County Library, Woodland, CA for an after-school asscstance and literacy program 136,000
Young At Arl Children's Museum, Davie, FL for the Global Village Project 170,000




1612

NATIONAL COMMISSION ON LIBRARIES AND INFORMATION SCIENCE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The amended bill includes $400,000 for the National Commission
on Libraries and Information Science as proposed by the Senate.
The House did not include funds for this activity. The Appropria-
tions Committees instruct that these funds be used for the close
out activities of the Commission.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The amended bill includes $256,238,000 for the National Labor
Relations Board instead of $256,988,000 as proposed by the Senate
and $257,488,000 as proposed by the House.

NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The amended bill includes $12,911,000 for the National Medi-
ation Board instead of $12,992,000 as proposed by both the House
and Senate. Within the total for the National Mediation Board,
$669,000 is included to supplement the budget request for arbitra-
tion. These funds are provided for arbitrator salaries and should be
used to address the backlog of section 3 arbitration cases. The
House and Senate reports included similar language.

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD
DUAL BENEFITS PAYMENT ACCOUNT

The amended bill includes language in the House bill providing
that 2 percent of the amount available for payment of vested dual
benefits will be available for the dual benefits contingency reserve.
The Senate bill contained a similar provision that specifically des-
ignated the amount available.

LIMITATION ON THE OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The amended bill includes $7,173,000 for the Office of Inspector
General instead of $7,606,000 included in the House bill and
$8,000,000 included in the Senate bill. The amended bill includes
language proposed by the Senate bill that prohibits the transfer of
funds to the Office of the Inspector General. The House bill did not
include similar language. The bill also includes a provision that al-
lows the Office of Inspector General to conduct audits, investiga-
tions, and reviews of the Medicare programs. The House bill did
not include similar language.

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME PROGRAM

The amended bill includes $27,000,191 for the Supplemental Se-
curity Income Program instead of $26,948,525,000 as proposed by
the House and $27,005,500,000 as proposed by the Senate.



1613

The amended bill provides funds to support the National Center
on Senior Benefits Outreach and Enrollment within the Adminis-
tration on Aging rather than in the Social Security Administration
(SSA) as proposed by the Senate. The House did not provide fund-
ing for this activity within SSA.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The amended bill includes $9,917,842,000 for the limitation on
administrative expenses, instead of $9,696,953,000 as proposed by
the House and $9,871,953,000 as proposed by the Senate. SSA is
expected to utilize these funds to ensure that the backlog of initial
disability claims grows no larger and to pursue actions that will
begin the reduction in the current appeals hearings backlog and
processing times. The Appropriations Committees note that fund-
ing above the President’s request is required in order to prevent
such negative outcomes.

While the President’s request did include resources above the fis-
cal year 2007 level for additional program integrity work, such as
continuing disability reviews and redeterminations of eligibility,
the amended bill does not include language requiring that funds be
used for this purpose. Instead, the Appropriations Committees in-
tend for SSA to allocate any funds not needed for timely processing
of new disability claims and the hearings backlog reduction plan to
such program integrity work.

The Appropriations Committees request that the Government Ac-
countability Office (GAO) evaluate the Social Security Administra-
tion’s plan to reduce the hearing backlog for disability claims at the
Social Security Administration, as described in the report sub-
mitted by the Commissioner on September 13, 2007, pursuant to
Senate Report 110-107. The Appropriations Committees further re-
quest that GAO also recommend any legislative changes based on
its evaluation of the plan. The House did not propose similar lan-
guage.

The Appropriations Committees also request that GAO assess ex-
isting authorities to hire, manage, and ensure accountability of ad-
ministrative law judges in the proper administration of their duties
and make recommendations for legislative changes that will sup-
port those findings. The Senate bill proposed similar language. The
House did not propose similar language in either the bill or report.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The amended bill includes $93,549,000 for the Office of Inspector
General, instead of $95,047,000 as proposed by the House and
$96,047,000 as proposed by the Senate.

TITLE V—GENERAL PROVISIONS

NORMAL AND RECOGNIZED EXECUTIVE-CONGRESSIONAL
COMMUNICATIONS

The amended bill includes a general provision as proposed by the
House prohibiting the use of funds in the Act to promote the legal-
ization of a drug or substance on the controlled substance list ex-



1614

cept for normal and recognized executive-congressional communica-
tions. The Senate bill included a similar prohibition, but deleted
the exception for normal and recognized executive-congressional
communications.

AGENCY OPERATING PLANS

The amended bill includes a general provision proposed by the
House that requires each department and related agency funded
through this Act to submit a fiscal year 2008 operating plan within
45 days of enactment of this Act. The Senate bill did not include
a similar provision.

UPWARD BOUND EVALUATION

The amended bill includes a general provision proposed by the
House that prohibits the use of funds to carry out the evaluation
of the Upward Bound program described in the absolute priority
for Upward Bound Program participant selection and evaluation
published by the Department of Education in the Federal Register
on September 22, 2006. The Senate bill contained a similar provi-
sion.

EMPLOYMENT OF UNAUTHORIZED WORKERS

The amended bill includes a provision proposed by the House
that prohibits the use of funds in this Act to employ workers de-
scribed in section 274A(h)(3) of the Immigration and Nationality
Act. The Senate bill did not contain a similar provision.

NONCOMPETITIVE CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

The amended bill includes a provision proposed by the Senate
that requires the Secretaries of Labor, Health and Human Serv-
ices, and Education to submit a quarterly report to the Committees
on Appropriations of the House of Representatives and the Senate
containing certain information on noncompetitive contracts, grants
and cooperative agreements exceeding 5100,000 in value. The
House bill did not include a similar provision.

INSPECTOR GENERAL WEBSITES

The amended bill includes a general provision proposed by the
Senate that requires departments, agencies, and commissions fund-
ed in the Act to maintain a direct link on their websites to the
websites of their Inspector General. The House bill did not include
a similar provision.

CONTRACTOR AND GRANTEE FEDERAL TAX LIABILITY CERTIFICATIONS

The amended bill includes a general provision proposed by the
Senate that prohibits the use of funds in this Act for a contract or
grant exceeding $5,000,000 unless the prospective contractor or
grantee makes certain certifications regarding Federal tax liability.

PHYSICIAN QUALITY INCENTIVE PAYMENTS

The amended bill modifies a general provision proposed by the
Senate to amend the Social Security Act by reducing the amount
available for the physician quality incentive payments by



1615

$150,000,000. The Senate provision also increased funding for the
Social Security Administration by $150,000,000. The amended bill
allocates these funds under the Social Security Administration ac-
count. The House bill did not include this provision.

IRAQI AND AFGHAN SPECIAL IMMIGRANTS

The amended bill includes a general provision proposed by the
Senate that authorizes resettlement assistance, entitlement pro-
grams, and other benefits for a period of up to six months to Iraqi
and Afghan aliens granted special immigration status. The House
bill did not include a similar provision.

FRAUDULENT SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS

The amended bill includes a general provision proposed by the Senate that pro-
hibits funds in this Act to process claims for credit for quarters of coverage based
on work performed under a Social Security number that was not the claimant’s
number if such use of the Social Security number has been found to be an offense
prohibited under section 208 of the Social Security Act. The House bill did not in-
clude a similar provision.

ACROSS THE BOARD REDUCTION

The amended bill includes rescission of approximately 1.7 per-
cent of the budget authority provided for fiscal year 2008 for any
discretionary account in this Act. This reduction shall be applied
proportionately to each such discretionary account and each item
of budget authority, and within each such account and item, to
each program, project, and activity, pursuant to section 528. Within
30 days of enactment of this Act, the Director of the Office of Man-
agement and Budget shall submit to the Committees on Appropria-
tions a report specifying the account and amount of each rescission
made pursuant to this section.

PROHIBITION OF PRIVATE ENTITY TO DISBURSE RAILROAD RETIREMENT
BENEFITS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate that prohibits the Railroad Retirement Board from
using funds in this Act to utilize a nongovernmental financial insti-
tution to disburse railroad retirement benefits. The enactment of
Public Law 109-305 makes this provision unnecessary. The House
bill did not include a similar provision.

AGENCY BUDGET JUSTIFICATIONS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the House that requires the Departments of Labor and Health
and Human Services to provide Congressional budget justifications
in the format used by the Department of Education. The Senate
bill did not include a similar provision.

EMPLOYMENT VERIFICATION PILOT PROGRAM

The amended bill does not include a general provision that pro-
hibits the use of funds to enter into a contract with an entity that
does not participate in the basic pilot program described in section
403(a) of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsi-



1616

bility Act of 1996. The Senate bill did not contain a similar provi-
sion.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the House that prohibits the use of funds in this Act to pay the
basic pay of the Deputy Commissioner of the Social Security Ad-
ministration if such individual has not been confirmed by a vote of
the Senate. The Senate bill did not contain a similar provision.

HUMAN PAPILLOMAVIRUS VACCINE

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the House that prohibits the use of funds in this Act to imple-
ment any requirement that individuals receive vaccination for
human papillomavirus (HPV) as a condition of school admittance
or matriculation. The Senate bill did not contain a similar provi-
sion.

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the House that reduces funds for the Department of Labor man-
agement expenses and increases funds for Department of Edu-
cation school improvement programs. The Senate bill did not con-
tain a similar provision.

ORGAN TRANSPLANT REGULATION

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the House that prohibits the use of funds by the Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services to implement certain portions of the
final rule published on March 30, 2007 pertaining to organ trans-
plant centers. The Senate bill did not contain a similar provision.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the House that increases and decreases funds for the Depart-
ment of Education Office of Civil Rights. The amended bill reflects
funding for this office under the appropriate account. The Senate
bill did not include a similar provision.

EDUCATION FOR THE DISADVANTAGED

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the House that increases and decreases funds for the Depart-
ment of Education, Education for the Disadvantaged account. The
amended bill provides funding for these programs under the appro-
priate account. The Senate bill did not include a similar provision.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the House that prohibits the use of funds in this Act for the En-
tertainment Education Program, the Ombudsman Program of the
Centers for Disease Control (CDC), and for certain equipment for
its fitness center. A similar prohibition of funds proposed by the
Senate for the CDC Ombudsman Program and for certain equip-



1617

ment for CDC’s fitness center is included under the Title II Gen-
eral Provisions.

USE OF ENERGY STAR LIGHT BULBS

The amended bill does not include a provision proposed by the
House to prohibit the use of funds in this Act to purchase light
bulbs without an “ENERGY STAR” designation. The Senate bill
did not contain a similar provision.

ATTENDANCE AT INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCES

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the House that prohibits the use of funds in this Act for the at-
tendance of more than 50 employees from a Federal agency at any
international conference. The Senate bill did not include a similar
provision.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES AND
THE NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the House that reduces amounts otherwise provided in this Act
for the Department of Labor for training and employment services
and increases amounts for certain institutes of the National Insti-
tutes of Health (NIH). The amended bill provides funds for the
NIH under the appropriate accounts. The Senate bill did not in-
clude a similar provision.

SUNDANCE FILM FESTIVAL

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the House that prohibits the use of funds by the Public Broad-
casting Service to sponsor events at the Filmmaker Lodge at the
Sundance Film Festival. The Senate bill did not include a similar
provision.

HOSPITAL INPATIENT PROSPECTIVE PAYMENT REGULATION

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the House that prohibits the use of funds in the Act to imple-
ment certain provisions in a proposed regulation published on May
3, 2007 pertaining to a hospital inpatient prospective payment sys-
tem based on the use of a Medicare severity diagnosis related
group, or to implement a prospective behavioral offset in response
to implementation of such a payment system. The Senate bill did
not include a similar provision.

CONGRESSIONAL PROJECTS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate that prohibits the use of funds in the Act for Con-
gressionally directed projects, unless the specific project has been
disclosed in accordance with the rules of the Senate or House of
Representatives. The Appropriations Committees concur that such
projects are already subjected to the rules of each body. The House
bill did not include a similar provision.



1618

BETHEL PERFORMING ARTS CENTER

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate that prohibits the use of funds by the Institute for
Museum and Library Services (IMLS) for the Bethel Performing
Arts Center and make certain other funding adjustments within
the IMLS and Health Resources and Services Administration ac-
counts. The House bill did not include a similar provision.

GAO REPORT ON SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION DISABILITY
CLAIMS BACKLOG

The amended bill does not include a provision proposed by the
Senate that requires the Government Accountability Office to sub-
mit a report to Congress evaluating the Social Security Administra-
tion’s plan to reduce its hearing backlog for disability claims and
to improve the disability process. This reporting requirement is in-
cluded under the Social Security Administration account. The
House bill did not include a similar provision.

GAO REPORT ON ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES

The amended bill does not include a provision proposed by the
Senate that requires the Government Accountability Office to sub-
mit a report to Congress making recommendations on ways to im-
prove the hiring and managing of administrative law judges. This
reporting requirement is included under the Social Security Admin-
istration account. The House bill did not include a similar provi-
sion.

SOCIAL SECURITY OFFICE CLOSURE IN BRISTOL, CT

The amended bill does not include a provision proposed by the
Senate that prohibits funds in this or any other Act to close the
Bristol, CT Social Security Administration field office before the
date on which the Commissioner of the Social Security Administra-
tion submits a detailed report outlining and justifying the process
for selecting field offices to be closed. The House bill did not include
a similar provision.

ILLEGAL DRUG INJECTION FACILITIES

The amended bill deletes without prejudice a general provision
proposed by the Senate that prohibits funds in the Act from being
allocated, directed, or otherwise made available to cities that pro-
vide safe haven to illegal drug users through the use of illegal drug
injection facilities. The House bill did not include a similar provi-
sion.

SUPPLEMENTAL H—1B VISA FEES

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate to amend the Immigration and Nationality Act to re-
quire a supplemental H-1B visa fee, authorize a scholarship pro-
gram at the National Science Foundation (NSF), and dedicate
funds collected from such fees to the new NSF scholarship program
and the Jacob K. Javits Gifted and Talented Students Education
Act of 2001. The House bill did not contain a similar provision.



1619

RECAPTURE OF UNUSED IMMIGRANT VISAS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate to amend the American Competitiveness in the
Twenty-first Century Act of 2000 to recapture prior year unused
employment-based immigrant visas for nurses and require the Sec-
retary of Homeland Security to establish a process for reviewing
and acting on petitions for these visas. The House bill did not con-
tain a similar provision.

NURSES AND OTHER HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONALS

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate to amend the American Competitiveness in the
Twenty-first Century Act of 2000 to establish a fee for recaptured
nurse visas, amend the Public Health Service Act to authorize a
program of capitation grants to schools of nursing using such fees,
and amend the Immigration and Nationality Act to provide for the
temporary absence of aliens providing health care in developing
countries. The House bill did not contain a similar provision.

PREMIUM AIRLINE TRAVEL

The amended bill does not include a general provision proposed
by the Senate that prohibits funds in this Act for the purchase of
first class or premium airline travel that would not be consistent
with sections 301-10.123 and 301-10.124 of title 41 of the Code of
Federal Regulations. The House did not contain a similar provision.

TITLE VI—NATIONAL COMMISSION ON CHILDREN AND
DISASTERS

The amended bill includes language establishing a National
Commission on Children and Disasters to conduct a study and
make recommendations on the needs of children as they relate to
preparation for, response to, and recovery from all hazards, includ-
ing major disasters and emergencies.

DISCLOSURE OF EARMARKS AND CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED
SPENDING ITEMS

Following is a list of congressional earmarks and congressionally
directed spending items (as defined in clause 9 of rule XXI of the
Rules of the House of Representatives and rule XLIV of the Stand-
ing Rules of the Senate, respectively) included in the House amend-
ment or this explanatory statement, along with the name of each
Senator, House Member, Delegate, or Resident Commissioner who
submitted a request to the Committee of jurisdiction for each item
so identified. Items which did not appear in the House or Senate
versions of H.R. 3043 or the accompanying committee reports are
marked with an asterisk. Neither the House amendment nor the
explanatory statement contains any limited tax benefits or limited
tariff benefits as defined in the applicable House and Senate rules.



1620

103(01d uoIRIISUOWBP AHUNWILIOD JUBWAIIIE)

1eyonqoyy ynay ‘uosiy3 ‘wir ‘peiswey | 000'S61 3ULIN220 Ajleanjeu e Joj || ‘equojauully ‘sijodeauul|y Jo 82IAI8S S,UBIPIYY pue Ajiwed ysimaf Yoy
100(0Jd UOIjRIISUOWSP SBIPUNWLIOY JUaWaIaY Sulnd
uosA|ly ‘zpemyas 41839ads | 000'/8 -00 AjjeanieN Joj ‘vd ‘erydjape|iyd ‘erydjepe|iyd 1ajesis) Jo 8dIAIaS S,UaIp|Iy) pue Ajiweq ysimar Yoy
fyunwwo) juswalyay 3uiindaQ Ajjes
pieq ‘np ynws | 00028 -NjeN e e $a0Iss pue sweldosd siouas 4oy ‘U03aIQ ‘puejHod ‘SIINIBS Py B Ajlwed ysimar Yoy
193(01d UOIJBIISUOWBP SBIHUNLIWOD JudW
Ig ‘UoS|aN ‘31qqaq ‘ZHNYaS uewsssepm | 000'TZT -aJ13a) 8ULINI20 Aj[einjeu B 4oy 74 ‘IWBIN YMON ‘eploj{ YINoS JO S8IIAIRS AjuUnwWwoy ysimaf Yoy
aoluer ‘fysmoyeyas | 00006 108(014 Jap|3 03ea1y) 8yj 4o} | ‘03LIIYY JBYUSY U} ESH UMOIG PIEMOH Yoy
y}|eay awoy pue SulAr juapuadapu Joiusg Joy jasfoid A30j0u
[83eH | 000'L6 -199] J0SUAS By} JO UOITENUIUOI BY} 10} ‘QS ‘S||e4 xnoiS ‘s3urlsey Jo a3e||iA Ue}LeweS poon Yoy
siani3a1ed Ajjwey 0} ague)SIS
piaeq ‘(9N) 891d | 000921 -se anoidwi 0} wes3old uofjelisuowsap e oy N ‘weyinq ‘uoryelapaq ysimar |1y [adeyn-weying Yoy
140y | 000°1ST $991M9s Joddns awoy Suisinu oy ‘| ‘UosIpely ‘uisuodsipm siysiy Aujigesiq Yoy
asNQe Jap[a [eloueuly uo AIsnpul [BIQUBULY PUB JUBWAIIOND
1uoy | 000'G9T ME| 10} UOIJBINP3 Pue YIeaino Jonpuod o} ‘|\ ‘uosipely ‘sdnoiy 3uidy UISUOISIM JO UOI[BOD Yoy
sJoluas Suryjeads-ysijSu3-uou 0}
suoq ‘Insie | 000°8L S89IAIBS 8SeaIoul 0} 10804d UOIJEIISUOLIAP B JO) /) ‘0JusWeIOeS ‘BuUljJOH |e5a7 JOIUSS eluiof|e) Yoy
SAIHUNWWIO0D Juswalijal 3uiunddo Ajjenjeu ul sweidosd 8dIA8S aaipod
plouaf ‘18|peN | 000°€rZ -dns uo Suisnaoy 3o3foud uorjelisuowap e oy AN ‘ufjyoolg ““ou| ‘sasnoy asseqlep pajewesdjewy Yoy
103(01d uoIeIISUOWSP S3INU
Jeze|es ‘euelq ‘@)8naq | 000767 -NWWOoI Juswaiijal 3uinado Ajjeinjeu e 4oy 0) ‘JaAua( ‘0petojod Jo UOIjesaPa] YsIMa paljly Yoy
Jaquiapy z_ﬁmxm_m& 18l014 JUN022yY

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]

NOILYINA3/SHH /408y



1621

109S ‘([N) Wauey ‘zapuaus}y ‘Siaquainet | 000'G9T Ayunwwo) juswainay 3urunddQ Ajjesnjey e Joy ‘[N ‘98p3 JaAry ‘[N UIBYHON JO UOIjeIapad YN Yoy
BIJUSWAP PUB 3Se3SIP S JBWIBYZ]Y YUm
quelq ‘HoMm | 000°9%T suosJad oy Jajuad ayidsas dnoid [apow e Joj YA ‘|efoy juol4 ‘BuiBy uo Aouady ealy yeopueusys Yoy
seale
piay | 000'L6 |eJNJ Ul SIOIUAS 0} S8IIABS awoy apinoid 0} ‘AN ‘AHD U0SIE) ‘dASY Se1uno) |einy epensy Yoy
193(01d uoIjRIISUO
woJ ‘sineq | 000°9y1 -wap Aunwwod juswaliya) 3uLinago Ajleinjeu e Joj YA ‘Xepie] ‘fousdy 8dIMaS [B190S YSIMa[ Yoy
100(0Jd uorjesISUOWRP SBIIUNW
yuel4 ‘auojjed | 000°€rZ -0 Juawalijal Surnddo Ajjenjeu e 1oy (N U8AIY ynog ‘Aunos Xasa|ppiy JO uoljeIapaq ysimar Yoy
piay | 00068 wei50ig aul[ayIT Jolusg Sesap Seq 8yl oy AN ‘SeSap SeT JO UoIjesapa ysImaf Yoy
$90IMI8s Joddns Jani3aied 0} yoeoidde paseq-AJunwwiod sAI}eAOUU| UE B)euIwas
uewsaqal ‘esoy ‘oinetaq | 000941 -SIp pue ‘alenjers ‘}sa} ‘dojansp 0} 19 ‘93pLIGPOON ‘UBABH M3 J3}ealn JO UOljelapaq Ysimaf Yoy
10801d uOIjRIISUOWBP SBINU
Zapuaualy ‘3Jaquaine] cysny ‘WoH | 000262 -NWWOI Juawalljal 3ulunddo Ajjesnjeu e Joj (N ‘AJuUno? ynowuojy Jajealn Jo UOIjeIapad UsSIMaf Yoy
funwwo)
el|nf ‘uosie) ‘1esny ‘ukeg | 000719 Juswalnay SuLunaaQ Ajleinjey e Jojy N| ‘sijodeuelpu| ‘sijodeuelpu| Jajeais) Jo UOIJeIapa4 ySIMa[ Yoy
fu
uyor ‘(y9) simai ‘ssiqueyd | 000'z8 -NWWo) juswaliady Sulnaag Ajjeinien e 1o} ‘yH ‘BIUB[lY ‘BUB|}Y J8)esls) JO UOIjesspaq YsIMa[ Yoy
199(04d uoIjeIISUOWSP ANUNWIWOD
Zepuaual\ ‘S1aqualner ‘oiqly ‘sails ‘Wi ‘uosnsiad | 000262 Juawalya) 3ulinddo Ajjeinjeu sy} oy [N ‘sule|d ya0dS ‘A8SIsf MaN [BAJUSY JO UOIJEIBPa YSIMa[ Yoy
103(01d uoIjeI}SUOWSP AHUNWILIOD
Jadieq ‘uapig ‘[seyaIly ‘a)Ised | 000262 Juawales 3ulinddo Ajjeinjeu e Joy 3Q ‘uoj3ulwjipM “ou| ‘UBMB[BQ JO SBIIIAS A|ie] ySIMa[ Yoy
f8||e OpuewIa4 UES By} pue eaig e yied ul 39sfoid uoresisuo
Jaxog ‘Ausy ‘uewxem | 000‘THE -WIP SAIUNWLWOI Juawalljal 3upinado Ajjeinjeu e oy yo ‘sajaguy So7 ‘aIAIaS Ajiwe ysimar Yoy
103(01d uoijeISUOWSP AHuUNW
Jay1eay ‘(AN) uos|im ‘ueweduig ‘o1uswoq | 000267 -WoI Juawaiijal 3urnad0 Ajjeinjeu e Joj N ‘enbienbngly ‘0aIxe|y Map Jo 8IAIBS A|Ie] ySIMa[ Yoy




1622

9J94 ‘suoissas ‘piAg | 000'8EY weJgoid aSjueUl By} 10} ‘YA ‘BLPUBXS]Y ‘UOI}LI0SSY dJBWod( uedLBWY 909
Jf ‘fese) 1830ads | 000°G9T swesSoisd Suiusaias juapnis a3a|j0d 10} ‘Yd ‘elyd|ape|iyd ‘YIomiaN aiedy}eay ureisull Maqry 209
SUBNaIS | 000°9YT SAIJIAIJOR Paje[al SIS0J9JAS B|diynw Joj Yy ‘@3eloyauy ‘Jajuay SISoIs|as a|diy N eysely 209
BYSE|Y Ul SIS0|N2I8qN} [0J3u0d pue Jasjep 0} weisoid e
Suanals | 000'/81 JO uoIsuedxa pue UOIIENUIIU0I Jo ‘Yy ‘Nesunf ‘sadlAIag [B190S pue yjjeaH jo juswpedaq eysely 209
eyse|y Ul jasfoid |oi3u0)
SUBNaIS | 000°/8Y pue uonuanald ANsaqp ue 10} Yy ‘nesunf ‘sadlnieg [190S pue yjesH jo juswiedsq eysely 209
anijeryiul Sunse) pue uoiuanaid SaIv/AIH
eleqieg ‘997 | 000262 UB 10} ) ‘puejyeQ ‘UonensIuIWpY SQIY Jo 8010 ‘usupedaq yyeaH lgnd Auno) epauiely 200
1l
‘funog aye7 ul sjooyas Aiejuswale Suowe AUsaqo pooyp|iyd jo wajqosd uimold sy} ssaippe
essIa ‘ueag | 000'62 0} 398fosd Jojid 3uto8uo ue Jo uoisuedxs ay} 1oy | ‘uoduiiieg ‘leydsoy piedayS poor) a}eI0ApY 909
eiseyde yym ajdoad Joj s|js
U3AR)S ‘uewyloy | 000121 ajl| Jayjo pue uonedlunwwod snoidwi 0} weisdosd e Joy [N ‘poomAely ‘isjual eiseydy Jajpy 909
Saly
unpey | 000°91¢ -[1qesip yum suosiad Joj suorjen|eas agengue| pue yaaads oy ‘Jq ‘uoIBuIWIM ‘|IY 0} BDI0A Y 909
WD ‘swieals | 000°L6 S10Uas }sisse 0} Jo8foid uorjesysuowap A300uyas} e 1oy 74 ‘9||IASauIey) ‘BpLIOj{ Jo AYSiBAIUn Yoy
193(01d uOI}RIISUOWSP SBIHUNWWOY JudW
19108dS | 000°/8 -a11)9y urnaaQ AjjeinieN o) ‘vd ‘USINgsHid ‘USINgsiHd Jejesin Jo uoIjelapa] ysime[ pajuf Yoy
BAIJeIjlUl 898|d Ul SuIBy SIAP|3 [e}A
zapusua|y ‘S1aquaine Asupoy ‘ussAnysulialy | 000°/8Y 10} Judwanjoau] 3uojaji] ayy Joy (N ‘Aueddisied ‘[N ‘}SMOJIBN JO SSIHUNWIWOY YSIMB[ Papuf Yoy
Jaquiajy EM&m:M_ﬂ,& 198f014 JUN022yY

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40oav1



1623

YIIA0UI0A ‘Yelogaq ‘(HO) @9K1d | 000'G6T Aysaqo pooyp|iyd juanald o} swesdold 1oy HO ‘snquinjoy ‘sauel||y Ja3uny s,uaipjiy9 909
WN|NILLIND OIWAPeIL 3y} Ol UOLIINU pue AJjIqeuleIsns ‘ssaujam
Jaxog ‘elequeg ‘897 | 000'€hZ N0Qe Su0ssa| ajessajul 0} BAIJBIYIUI 4oun| [00Yds 8y} Joj ) ‘A8jeyJag ‘uoriepunod assiued zay) 209
snappey] ‘181099 | 000661 SRIAIAS UO[JUANaLG A)I|EHO Juesu| Jof || ‘N0438Q ‘ueSiydiN ‘dukepm jo Ajunoy sspeyn 909
sawer ‘wnak|y | 000622 wes3oid ssauj[am pasnaoy A1Isaqo ue Joj S ‘BIqUIN|0Y) ‘JaJUaY SSAU[[BM MaI(Q 'Y Saley) 209
UneH | 000°G6T Jojuoy SyB1Y Ayiiqesiq 8y} Joj 7| ‘03I ‘UoleNIGeyaY [eUOEUIBI| Joj JaJUB) 209
S0)s9qse ajijowai} uo £io}
snoneg | 000'€GZ -1soda) ejep |eai3ojoiwapida ue 83easo 0} [N ‘Aqqr] ‘oulj) aseasiq pajejay solsaqsy Joj Jajus) 900 «
yHws | 000691 swes3oid uonuansid pue ssausieme SQ|y/AIH 1ONpuod 0} ‘uo3aiQ) ‘pueHod ‘Sqly apeased 209
z3puaualy ‘Slaquaney | 000'TEE ueA yjjeay ajiqow e yyejs pue dinba ‘aseyaind o} ‘(N ‘uapwe) ‘Kuno) uspwes 909
uaIp|1yd ut yyjeay 3unowoid
1axog ‘e}jai07 ‘zeyoues | 000'06¢ pue £}1saqo Suljuanaid Je pawie swesoid 4o} Y ‘UOMB|IN4 ‘UOMB|IN4-KHSIBAIUN B)BIS BIUIOJ|R) 209
140y | 000'87Z weJgosd yyeay |eso ue puedxa 0} ‘|M ‘Aeg usain ‘diysisuped yyesy [eJ0 Auno) umoig 909
Uyjjeay |euorjows pue ‘Ayaioe |eaiskyd ‘y81p snoidwi 0} swessd
ueq ‘uasog | 000'8EH -01d o} sasuadxe 3uijesado pue juswdinba 1o} Yo ‘Aer ‘Kuno) alemefdq Jo qnj9 spIH pue skog 909
sajasuy so7 Jsej ul
Jaxog 9||1on7 ‘piejiy-leqkoy | 000'1Z1 wesgoid Zurysa) pides AJH 8jiqow e puedxa 0} y9 ‘sajaduy S0 “ou| ‘S30IAIAS UBWNY Je)saualg 209
0I11eINPA SS3U|[aM pue y}jesy Apunw
snydjop3 ‘sumo] | 000'89¢ -wod pue sweidosd uorjuanald A}1saqo 1oj AN ‘ufyoolg ‘183uag 8y Ajiweq B Aunwwo) uesssg 909
SUZINID J0IUas 10}
uesng ‘(y9) sineq | 000°0L1 wejgoid yoeasno pue uoizeINpa Yyeay SdLs SH Joy y) ‘o8alq ues ‘Uejua) Anunwwo) spiskeg 209
XL ‘UB|IYN
Ul uoIepuN04 J30UBY "I Y009 "J BIUUBA BY} YNM UO0IJesadood Ul JBIUBD POOYP[IYI 0} Paje|al
uosIyaINy ‘uaqny ‘esolouly | 000'Z1¢ 4OB3IINO [BUOIBINDS PUB UdJeasal [eal5ojolwapida 4oy X| ‘U0JSNOH ‘BuIdIpsjy Jo 838|j0g Jojkeg 209



1624

BaJe 7Yy ‘XIU30YJ 8y} ul dn-moj|o} pue S3ujuaaIIS BLIod

p3 ‘i0jsed | 000°cL -ne|3 apinoid 0} AN ‘SS899nS 8y ‘uorjepuno SnNoNes BWIOINE|Y |[BUOISSAISUOY BY} JO SPUBLI{ 209

uney | 000°£11 wei3oid uoiyeanp3 A3y poo4 emo| 8y} 1o} ‘YA ‘Xepie] ‘yiomjay sixe|fydeuy pue A318)|y pooq 909

fyea1 | 000691 $a11}s13a1 aseas|p aluolyd dojanap 0} ‘A ‘uojsullng ‘a1e) yjjesH us|ly Jaydis|4 909

pae|ly ‘zezejes | 00028 weigosd AydesSowwew sjiqow ay} 1oy ‘09 ‘JaAua( ‘uoljepuno4 |epdsoH ydasor jurese|dwax3 909
S35BaSIP Pajosuuod Ajeuawuol
-IAU3 JBYJ0 pUB BWUY]SE JO JuswaZeuew pue |0IJU0d SB ||am SB Saljiue} I8y} pue Sjuadss)

eIpAN ‘zenbzejsp | 000'71Z -ope Joj wei3oid uorusnald SQIY/AIH PUB ‘QLS ‘Se19qelp ‘A}isaqo ue Joj AN ‘UApooig ‘Sjusnd |3 209
$3Seas|p Je|NISeAOIpIBD Ul Saljiiedsip |eloes jo wajqosd

1ng ‘aj0q =y 9 ‘plaIdanNg | 000'€h ay} Apnys 0} joafoid e 1oy QN ‘Bf|1AUBaIY ‘BuIdIpalyl Jo |ooydS Apoig ‘Aysianiun euljose) isel 909

Apnr ‘ps331g | 000°9Y1T 103(01d joj1d Juawssasse ssauyly |eaishyd apim-Aunod e Joy | ‘uojeaypm ‘Funoy agednq 909

1930y ‘I8Y9IM | 000°8EY swelgoid uorjusnaid Ajsaqo pooypliya 1oy SW ‘ojadny ‘uorjepunod 31yIY9 909
SuluaaI0s Jaaued Jsealq pue Ajunod ayj ul Ayjepow pue

1axog ‘uuky ‘fesjoom | 000°262 92U3PIAU JaJUBD }SB3Iq 0} paje[dl SIsAjeue pue UdaIeasal 10y y9 ‘(eejey ues ‘Ulep jo funo) 209
109(01d ewylse

afnoul | 000121 [BINI POOYPIIYY 4o} ‘}38loid BWIYISY [einy POOUP|IYD 40} IeMEH Ul SIBJU) y)eaH Anunwiuiod 300
farjod

Youed ‘Uaqil | 000'661 pue yoseasay Ainfu| 1oy Jejusy 8y} 40} HO ‘SNQLINOD ‘BINHISU| UDIBASAY S,UBIPIYY SNQUN|0) 909
(AMIN3S-auIy) A30j0uyda] Sa130q0Y pue SHIOM}BN 3uisusg ysnoiy} anasay

Jeze|eS ‘pIe(ly | 000691 pue £3ajes auly Jo juswkojdap pue juswdojansp 8y} 4o} ‘9 ‘USP|OD ‘SUIN JO [00y3S OpeIOjo) 909

(s1e]0p

1oquis ur) junowy

193l014

Jun0ay

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1625

umed | 0002971 wesdoid Juess ssaujfep UBUEH 8Y} 8NUIU0I 0} Y}jeay l|qnd Jo Juswpedaq emo| 209
wess

wo| ‘weyje ‘peuoay ‘|lamsog ‘Aa|ssels ‘unpeH | 000971 -01d uorjeljsuowap yjeay snijejusnsid B 1oy ‘emo| ‘SSUIO) S8Q ‘WNIMOSUO) 31 JIUCIY) BMO| 909
awolpufs }ay Suipied

fuals ‘JafoH | 000°9¥T -8) SweJ30id SSaualeme pue UOI}BINDA o) (I ‘UOUI) ‘UOIJRID0SSY BWOIPUAS 113y [euorjeusajul 209

fyest | 000°9t1 AIJBINIUI 818D 8JI[-J0-pUS B Joj ‘|A ‘U0)3uluUag ‘Ou| ‘WSIUBLINY [BIIPS JO 3)njlsul 209
suoreindod Ayouiw uo Suisnaoy ‘weidosd uo1}d8}

8ssa ‘(7)) uosyaer | 000612 -ap Ajuea pue uorjuanaid Jsaued snisusyaidwod e Joj 7| ‘Aentey ‘uoriepunod juswdo|anaq sjesu| 209
|3pow 81ed Y)[eay aAIjeIuaA

910gaq ‘Zynyas uewsssepm | 000°0L1 -ald B 9)eald 0} 74 ‘S9|qeY [BI0) ‘BPLIOJ{ - SIAISBUNOA |00UISBI4 10} WEIS0d UOIJINIISU| SWOH 209

uof ‘184od ‘piay | 000'G61 $101U8S 40} wei3osd 3ul[dSUN0D pue uoleanpa ‘3ulusalIS Sa}aqeIp B 10} ‘AN ‘U0SIBpUsH 209

|ned ‘iysiofuey +1e3aads | 000°/8 U0I3BINPA Y[eay 10} ‘Y4 ‘NWWNS SyIej9 ‘@Aleljiu| elueAjfsuusd 1seaypio Ayyesy 209
Apunwwod Ayourw ay} ur yinok jo ‘Ausaqo Ajjeaijioads

weyets | 000602 ‘SUIBOU0D y)[eay 8y} 8ziugodas 0} Apunwiwod 8y} 8}eanpa o0} ‘9S ‘elquinjoy ‘sainng Ayesy 209
$|00Y9s Ul S3|qe}agan pue SNy ysaly Jo uorjdwnsuod pue A)jiqissadde ayy Surjow

wes ‘ue4 | 000°0L1 -01d Aq uonuinu snoidwi 0} wetgosd e Joj v ‘Aessjuoly ‘sajdioutld djfysa Sunel Auyyesy 909

Juoy | 00028 Sjuarjed awoouI-MO| Joj SBOIAIBS [BIUD B)RUIPIO0D O} ‘M ‘BUIDRY ‘Ou| “OMIBN 8ie]) y)jesH 209
swelgoid pajejas pue ujussids

Youpusy ‘(14) %93 | 000'€Z ‘yoeaIIN0 ‘UOI}EINPa JAIUBD J0) T4 ‘IWEIl “Ou| ‘19due JSuleSy UOIRII0SSY UBILBWY Uel}eH 909

ssiiqueyd | 00028 3)nyIIsu| Bulules] uorlepLon|4 [BUOIjeN 3y Joj ‘Y9 ‘||IASaUIRg ‘UOIJBIO0SSY JajeM [einy el51089 209
saje|naiped aulogiie Jo susajied aAINQLISIP pue SSULIBAOD 100} [BIJUBPISAl USaM}

ueyieN ‘(y9) 1eaq | 000'THE -3q diysuoijefas ay} Apnis 0} Y9 ‘eulAwg ‘uorjeroossy Suni ueduswy sy} jo Jaydey) eigiosn 909
Spuejs| uidaiA 8y} ur dn-mojjoj pue s3uIUaIIS BLI0d

eUUOQ ‘UasuaISHY) | 000°9T¢E -ne|3 apinoid 0} AN ‘SS899NS @Y7 ‘uoljepuno SnNInes BWIOINE|Y |eu0ISSaIZu0) 8y} Jo Spuslij 209




1626

SJU3Isa|0pe pue ualp|iyd Suowe ssauyly pue Ayaijoe |eaiskyd Suisealoul jo

yeg ‘uopioy | 000'THE skem 3uipie3al uoneINPa pue Yoseasas Joj NI ‘040qSsaIN| ‘ANSIBAIUN 8)e)S 8assauua| 3|ppIl 209
sguipes Aadins [eydsoy ul Ajajes
MOUBQE)S ‘ UIAST | 000'VTH uaijed pue aied jo Ayjenb anosdwi 0} ‘|| ‘Suisue] ‘uoijeloossy |eydsoH pue yjesay uesiyoiy 909
juswdojanap weidold pue
fqqog ‘lepur “58WIA | 000'L6 SBUIU8BIIS HIOMIBN F°YyD [BUOILPPE 10} ‘Y] ‘@3n0Yy uojeg ‘iejua) Jsdue) sumpiad paig Mep 209
19303dS | 000°/8 uorjen|end Adesay} wsine 1o} ‘yd ‘joisug ‘[endsoy syong 1amoq 909
Juawageuew ssais
pue ‘yyesy |eso ‘uorjusnaid A|S8qo pue aseasIp SSeIppe 0} UsW 0} 8iedyjjeay aAljeuaAaid
uyor ‘yinuex | 000°L6 Suipinosd pue Suinosdwl 10y AY ‘9I|IASINGT ‘SSAU|IBM PUB UYBSH 21|qNd J0 juswpedaq 8||IASINOT 909
Jawnyag ‘uojull) ‘snydjop3 ‘sumol | 000'GGE swes3osd uonuanaid pue ‘3uijasunod ‘uoreanpa ewyise Joy AN ‘ukpyoolg ‘Aisisniun puejs| uo] 209
ualp|Iyd pjo-Ieak-g1 0} -9 Joj
ydasor ‘A3mo19 | 000'91€ weJgosd uorjesysuowap A}saqo-1jue pue uoiLInu B Iy AN ‘Xuoig ‘qni) spi9 pue skog Aeg sdiy 909
Mouaqels ‘ uIAaT | 000°08S saiyAjoe poddns Juawieas) Jaoued Joj ‘A ‘Woijaq “ou| ‘J3oues Sumary spiy 209
aAIJBIHU| JUBWIBBI| PUB UOIUBARLJ Jadue)
z3puaualy ‘Slaquaney | 000'0LE PaJUBApY S,UOI[IABY U}BAH S,UBIP|IYD PUB UBWOM BU} 40} ‘[N ‘S98YI00A ‘WaISAS yiesH Apauusy 909
RRENTEN
fajssels ‘uniieH | 000°06€ Juspmig pue sjooyds Jalyleay 1oj BAlelU| eMo| dU} Joj ‘Y| ‘sawy ‘KNsieAun ejels emo| 209
unyeq | 00026 sjuaijed BIjUBLUAP J0f SBIYAIJOE SSU[aM 10} ‘UOIJEPUNOS U}[BaH BMO| 209
umed | 00026 wesgosd emo dn usly3IT Ayl anuIU0D 0} ‘Y| ‘Sawy ‘SawWen) emoj 209
Jaquiajy :_Mwumzmw_& 193l014 JUN022y

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1627

S1aquaine ‘zepuausly | 000'9%1 Bu1u8819s aseasIp Jeay 1o} ‘[N ‘YIeMay ‘Jajusl |ealpajy S,[8Bydl| Jules 909
woy ‘sojueq -uaay ‘(1) Apeig | 000'G61 ydealyno pue uoljeanpa aijgnd Joj g\ ‘Sunidg JBAJIS ‘UOIJBI20SSY UoISUSHAdAY Aleuow|ng 909
SIS0l
889 ‘uap|ep ‘piaeq ‘np ‘uapAm ‘yrws | 00028 -919s a|diynw Joj A13s13a1 e dojanap 0} ‘U03al() ‘puelpog ‘183uay SIS0I8|IS BdIY N} BIUBPIAGLY 909
UyHwS ‘uapim
‘3019 ‘(yo) uaplem ‘suseq ‘fejooy ‘le3q ‘ieneuswin|g ‘piaeq ‘nM | 000°2TT 108(04d Y2B8IIN0 J3JUBD PAAIBSIBPUN PUB [BJNI BYY 10} YO ‘PUBIHOJ ‘18JUSY J9IUBY BIUBPIAOI] 909
19308dS | 000°/8 swelgoid uorjowoid yyeay 1o} ‘Y4 ‘9R8IN0Yy ‘sealAIag uewny £unoy Japod 909
SaIIUNWWOY |ent Ul AJIAIJOE
|eaiskyd Ajiep ajendosdde 3uigeus pue Fuijowosd 1oy [apow paseq-aduspiAe ue dojansp 0}
Ined ‘sapoy | 000°9YT apnjisul SUIAT [eIny 8Ny Suljqeuq siauped 8y} Joj HN ‘yinowkld ‘Asieniun sjeis ymnowhld 209
wi] ‘Aydinjy +18399ds | 000°/8 weJ3osd Sujurely |013u09 UOIIRJUI UB 10} ‘Yd ‘Y3INGSHId ‘BAIRRINU| Y} eaH |euoiday y3ingsiid 909
uorjonpoud
fase) “18308dS | 000°/8 uorjeal|gnd pue ssausieme ‘U0IJeINPa 0} ‘Y4 ‘Bjelydy ‘uorijeo Jaguey jsealg elueajfsuusd 909
19393dS | 000°/8 swei3oid SQIV/AIH 10} ‘vd ‘eludiapeliud ‘ezuetads3 easny 209
|ned ‘msiofuey -saydoisuyy ‘feuen +ir ‘fesen ‘4e30ads | 000°'/8 uoljen|eAs 3ulugalos J8Iued o} ‘Y4 ‘U0JuBIIS ‘BINISu| Jadue) [euoi3ay JseayloN 909
uyor ‘feusatl | 00091 9 siyjeday uo u0I}BINPa pue YIeano 1o} Y ‘483saanoy ‘1a8foid Yy eay aloys yuoN 909
Saljedsip yjeay Jagued SSaippe pue Ssjes Ajjepow pue aduap
uor ‘1auod “A8|18ys ‘A8pusg | 000262 -10ul Jagued 9Inpas 0} wetgosd sAIsusyaIdwod e Jof AN ‘Se33\ Seq ‘ynjiisu| Jadue) epeasy 209
18329dg | 000'/8 Yaea1no yieay Joj ‘yd ‘elydjapejiyd ‘|endsoy yjarezen 209
wes ‘ue4 | 000121 weigosd Juswageuew a1ed SaaqeIp e 10j 9 ‘Seul|eS ‘Ijuay |eaIpaly peplalieN 909
SIJISOAW YyuM Pajally
anals ‘[aels| | 000'0LT -Je s|enpiapul Joj K13si3a) juarjed |euorjeu e dojanap 03 DQ ‘U0}SUIYSEAN ‘UOITRIJ0SSY SINSOAN 909




1628

uojsuapadAy pue ‘sejaqelp ‘AJsaqo ssaippe

Jainey ‘elssdsg | 000121 0} weJgosd uoijeanps judied e Jof ) ‘sajaguy S0 ‘Isjuan Ajiwed pue pjiyg |IdM S.uyor 18 909
sweld

s107 ‘sdde) | 000°06€ -0Jd juswaseuew pue uonuanaid sajaqelp Joj y) ‘pIRUX( ‘BJus) [IIP3|\ |euoi3ay S.uyof ‘1S 209

epul 1 zayoues | 000‘9ET 1J9B3J)N0 PUB UOI}RINPa U}[eay Joj Y9 ‘POOMUAT ‘UOI}EPUNOS JBJUA) [BIIPBIN SIoUBI4 IS 909
9SBasIp Leay JO 90uaploul ay) sonpal

uews|o) ‘reyanqgofy *Ayjown] ‘(NIN) ZIeM | 000°L6 0} weJ3oud Jojid uojuanaid asessip e poddns 0} NI\ ‘BUSEGEM ‘USua) |BAIPB SUleqez!|] IS 209
N

uojul|y ‘Jawnyag ‘1839adg ‘unped | 000°/8Y -3a1 pue uoijeanpa jualjed ‘yoealno 1oy ‘AN Y104 MaN ‘uorjepuno{ Aydosyy Jepnasnpy (euids 909
sjeaiy} (ea130j01q SuiSiaWa pue wsl0LB}0Iq 0} pajeal

uyor “(y9) SImaT ‘woj ‘(y9) 8dlid ‘uosyes| ‘ssiiqueyd | 000'06€ swesgoid Joy y9 ‘ejuepy ‘Ausieaun Lowd ‘sjeasyp a15ojoig Su1diaw oy Jajua) uIe)SEAYIN0S 209
Juaweal) pue uor}

auny] ‘uosuyor | 000121 -uanaid ANsaqo uo yaseasas Aieur|diosipiajul Jojy ‘qS ‘s3uijoorg ‘Asisnluf 8jeis eloye(q ymnos 209
")°Q ‘uojduiysep ‘ases

uipsed | 000'crz -SIP Jeay JO SSaUaJeMe S USWOM 8Sealdul 0} UOIJEpUNO4 MesH e Sey auokiand - JaisIS 0} JalsIS 209
U}eay S,UBLOM PUB JAJUBI Jsealq

Kusay ‘Apauusy ‘wenjjim ‘wnyedq | 000°1Z1 uo sjuejnjjod [ejuawuoiIAus Jo Joedwi 8y} Jo SaIpn)S Joj Y ‘UOIMBN ‘BInysul Suudg juslis 209
uswom Aploulw pains
-uiun pue pansasiapun Ajjeaipaw Joy sediAes poddns pue orjsouselp/s3uiussids 1oj S|ela)

ydasor ‘fa|moi) | 000'1Z1 -al ‘U0I}BINPa U} eay 1seaiq aAINSuas Ajjenynd apiaoid o} AN ‘eL0ISY ‘Suiqyy) pue SuiyyHS 209
aseq
92104 JIy A|[ay Jowuo} 8y} Jeau pue e SuJadu0d y}jesy [ejusLIUOIIAUS Sulpiedal Yoeaino

salley ‘zajezuod | 000'62y U3eay o1jqnd pue saipnis Jaylinj Joj X| ‘oluojuy Ues JouIsIq YyesH uepjodoijaly oluojuy ues 209

(s1efjop

Jaquaw ul) junowy

18l014

1unoday

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1629

fallen apueig ory ay) ul

uowojos ‘1Mo | 000°06¢ uonendod ajuedsiy ayy Jo yjeay ay) 3uipiedal saIpnis 4o X] ‘B||IASUMOIG ‘SeXa] Jo ANSIeAluf 209
suoieindod Aoutw ur Asaqo Surjuanaid uo wesdold s Jajus)

uaqny ‘esolouty | 000'Z1€ saljuedsiq yyesy Japiog Sexal Yyinog sy} Joj X1 ‘Sinquipy ‘ueanswy ued Sexa| Jo Ajsieaiun 209
fyyeay pue anijoe Ajjearsyd 3uiwodsq ul usip|iyo page-|ooyds

Auyiey ‘103589 | 000'9€S 1sisse 0} swes3oid sjenjers pue ‘Juswajdwi ‘a)essd 0} T4 ‘edwe] ‘epuoj{ yinos jo AysisAlun 909

18y2ds | 000691 Y9ea1Ino Y3eay 1o} ‘yd ‘YSIngspid ‘Jajus) [eAaN y3Ingshid Jo Aysianiun 209
Jdealn(Q pue yaieasay ‘uorjeanpi ‘yyesy

ey ‘sa8ueln | 000°06¢ Aol 1oy J13)uad 8y} 4oy X1 ‘YMOM M4 ‘Uejua) 80uslog yieay Sexa] yMon Jo Ajsisaiun 209
35easI( Je|NISeAoIpIe) ul Saijledsiq [eloey ul weidold ay} oy ‘eurjoie)

UIAIBIN “HeMm “810d | 000°0LG YHON ‘|IiH [edey ‘Aysientun euljoied 3se3 ypm |IiH [adeyd Je euljoied yuoN jo Ayisisalup 209
yosess

19189] | 000'GLT -9y S108443 Y}eaH pue uo1}d8}eq aulwelsydweyisp Joj ‘LN ‘BINOSSI ‘BUBUO JO ANSIBAIUR 209
$1S09 [eaIpa|y Buonpay pue ‘Jusu
-fojdw3 3unjowold ‘yyeay Suinoidwy Apjigesiq e ypm J|ap Suipiop pue [japm Suiar wesdosd

snoneg | 000°/11 dojanap 0} ‘I ‘enossI ‘48jua) Surulel] pue ‘yolessay ‘uollell|iqeyay eueuol Jo ANSIAIUN 909

SUaqoy | 000'THI'T 19Ju39 Ya1easal A}ISIBAIPOIQ Y} 40} ‘SY ‘BIuBIMET ‘Sesuey Jo ANSIanlun 909
30UBPIOAB 3JUB|OIA 30e|dyiom pue A}ajes |00yds uo

UOIAOUIOA ‘Umolg ‘wif ‘uepior | 000897 swesdosd 3uiures) Joy 4o ‘Aejpuiy ‘ssaupasedaid yyesy oijqnd Joj Jajus) Aejpuiy Jo Aysisaiun 209
sweld

3||aLiqey ‘spioyln ‘Iney ‘eleluy | 000'€9Z -0Jd 4OBBJIINO |RUOIJRINPS SBJAGRIP S0} ZY ‘UOSON] ‘BuIdIpaly JO 839]|0) BuOzLY Jo ANSisAluf 209
19901d

18)98dS | 00028 UOIJBI)SUOWSP BJIIYSA BUIW|ROD [[89-[an B Joj ‘YA ‘Xepie] ‘BILIBWY JO SIBYIOM BUIN Payun 209
$8SeasI(q Snoljoaju| SuIdiswI-ay pue yasess

uosIyaINy | 000'69€ -9y 10} Jajua) 8y} 4o} ‘X| ‘0Sed | ‘0Sed [J e Jejua) Sa9uBIIS UesH ANSIBAIUM YI3] Sexa] 209

19108dS | 000°/8 uorjeanpa pue sweltgosd wsiny 1o} ‘Y4 ‘alieg-say|IM ‘asaymiiang saljiweq wsiny Suipoddng 909




1630

s|uuaQ ‘ezopied :udlsuIsq | 000262 s9|aduy so7 ul wesdosd Suriojusw pliyd 133so4 e Joj ¥ ‘sajasuy S0 ‘suoijen 3uiiun ualpiiyg asnqy piiyo
BYSE|Y ‘NEAUN( Ul Jusw)esl} pue uorjusAald asnge piyd 1o} Jajua) 8aInos

suanals | 000°06€ -9y Ajiwe sy Je suorjesado anuijuod 0} ‘Yy ‘neaunf ‘nesunf Jo saIAIRS Ajunwwioy aljoyyed asnqy pliyg
uaipiiyd

puog | 000Z1¥ pajos|3au pue pasnge 0} S8dIABS puedxa 0} ‘QW ‘SaWef ‘IS ‘UNOSSIN Jo umo] SpIH pue shog asnqy piy9

alueyda)s ‘ulpues ylesiay ‘aunyj ‘uosuyor | 000‘9YT wei5oig SU0IRIBULOY Y}eaH 8y} 4o} ‘qS ‘A9 pidey ‘Sedlneg Ajiwey pue yinoa 209
Sal|IWey 418y} pue sjuspnis

piojues ‘(y9) doysig | 000'L6 100Y9s B|ppIWw 10} sweldoid uoIeINPS pue ‘ssaully ‘uonInu oy yo ‘Aueqpy “oul ‘yslold HIA 909
welgosd uorjaslep Ajies pue

esoy ‘oaneTaq | 000262 U0I1jUaABId JaduBd UBLIEAO BAISUYaIdwod e dojansp 0} | ‘UsneH MaN ‘|eHdSOH USABH MaN 8|eA 209
SaI)uNWLWod Zurpunouns

fuar ‘(y) sImaT | 000°/8Y pue y9 ‘se|paaN Ul weidold UorUSAIBIU| SIaJaieg 8y} o} ‘AN ‘Se3aA Se7 ‘uoijepunod aiedisapm 209

PpoL ‘syeld *i ‘Rase) ‘1ajdads | 000'/8 YIBAINO U}eaY 1o} ‘Yd ‘WiOA ‘UEaH uedg|iam 209
wes50id UOI3UBAIAJUI pUB ‘UOIUBA

MOUBQE)S ‘UIAST “uyor ‘s1akuo) | 000262 -31d ‘Juawissasse Juiuosiod pes| e Joj ||\ ‘Nou3RQ ‘Y}esH dljqnd jo Juswyedsqg Auno) sufepm 909
S3I}IUNWWOI

sawer ‘wngf|y | 000'1€T fuouiw ur sajaqelp Suisienal uo weigoid uonelisuOWap B Joj 9S ‘Yewuaq ‘a3s||0) SaaYI00A 209
uoisuapad
-fy pue Sejaqelp 0} paje|as SAWO0IIN0 BSIGAPE AZIWIUIL 0} S8I}i[epow uoljusAsid pue juswl

eUUOQ ‘UBSUBISLYY | 000'L0€ -a3eueWw BSEaSIP 1U0IYD JO uorjejuswaldwi Joj |A ‘PBISUBIISLYY “Ou| [eJeulisd Spues| uidlip 209
sweigosd uonuanald

140y | 000°G61 foueu3aid Juadsajope pPaseq SIUBPING 10} ‘|M ‘9SYNEM|I[\ ‘S3YNEM[I\ UISU0JSIM o ASianlun 909

oquiay z_mmﬂmﬁ_ﬂ& 100l019 Jun0ooy

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1631

swelgoid

auLI0) ‘umoig | 000'21E U}|eay |ejuaw pue asnge adueISqNS 10} 74 ‘9)|IAUOSYIB[ “ou| ‘I8Jus) uoleM|Iqeyay Ayunwiwo) SHIND
YI0MJBN 80UBISISSY

amous ‘sulfjod | 000°L6 BWNRI| PUB|HO4 Jo)eal) ay} jo uoisuedxa 8y} Joj ‘I ‘puejuod ‘18juay Juljasuno) Ayunwiwo) SHIND

flusy ‘uewxem | 000262 $90IM3s Fuisnoy anipoddns Joy 9 ‘sajaduy so7 Jo A9 SHND
Buisnoy anpoddns ul suossad SSajaLoy 10} S3IIAIAS ASNQE 3IUB)SGNS pue y}jeay

Jaxog ‘uislsuia4 ‘fouen ‘10134 | 00029v‘T |ejuaw Joj y9 ‘03S19uBl{ UBS ‘Y}BAH 21|qnd 40 juawyedaq 03S1ouel4 UeS jo Auno) pue A9 SHIND
eURISINGT Ul S3l|

naupuet | 000°06€ -1We} pue UBIP|IYd 0} SAINIBS Y}[eay [ejuaw apinoid 0} ‘AN “HOA MAN ‘Pund yjesH s,usip|iy) SHIND
$9JINI3S paje[al Yim 3uoje ‘sadlnias Juawadeuew ased pue Suijes

yaued ‘fydiniy | 000°26 -unod yyjeay |ejusw apinoid 0} Y4 ‘UMoINAST ‘ie)dey) Aunog Song JamoT ‘sSoi) pay uedlswy SHIND

Jawnyag ‘uojug ‘uyor ‘(AN) 1uny | 000°26 wes3osd Sujuresy 3s130j04afsd jooyas ajenpetd 1oy AN ‘Paily ‘AusisAlun paily SHIND
SalIlWey 413y} pue Ualp|iyd pajos|3au pue pasnge 0} uod

[8lueq ‘msudr1 | 000°91€ -dns pue Adesayjoyaksd anisuayaidwod pue pazielaads 1o} | Yooig YeQ ‘8ie]) Y}jeaH 8}eaoApy SHIND

ulgng | 000°06€ swel3oid uoije3ajul yjjeay |esoineyaq 1oyl ‘03ea1y9 WIoMaN YieaH Ayunwwo) ssaddy SHIND

19394 ‘weysoy | 000'tte S9IIAI3S U}|eay |ejuaw Joj 7| ‘sjepSulwoolg ‘I83ua?) yyesH Apunwwoy sssaoy SHND
swesdold ySyo s,ualp

19108dS | 000°/8 -|1y9 pajos|3au pue pasnqe Joj ‘yd ‘Hodswer|im ‘(YOMA) UOIIBIJ0SSY UBIISLYD S,UBWOp Sunoj asnqy pliyo
39U3|0IA

yueld ‘HoM | 000°26 911S3WOpP SSAIPPEe 0} SHOY® ANUNWWOI 3IUBYUS 0} YA ‘I9ISAYIUIM ‘USWIOA Pasnqy 10} Jayays asnqy piiy9
Sal|IWey 118y} pue uaip(iyd

ufjoieq ‘(AN) feuorew | 000°0L1 pasnge 0} sa0IAJas pue poddns aAISUBY3IdWOd 10} AN YIOA MBN ‘UBIP|IYY 10} IBJUBY YIOA MBN asnqy pliy9

Jeze|es ‘p3 ‘Japnwiad e ‘(09) 11epn | 000°L6 sweiSoid juawieal} pue uojuanald asnge pjiya oy 09 ‘uap|oy ‘Aunos uosiaysf asnqy piiy9
HO ‘uoifeq Jo 8sSnoH YYD 8y} UMM UOIJE}NSu0d Ul weid

umoig | 000262 -01d UBIP|IYY JO SPIEMd)S By} ajeulwassip pue puedxa 0} ‘9S ‘U0isaliey) ‘W17 0} ssauyleq asnqy pliyo




Jaydoysuyg (19) Aydiny | 000°T2T $9OIAISS Y}[BaY [BJUBW 10} |9 ‘U0JULLI0) “Ou] ‘BSNOH BWI| BWillg SHIND

1632

a2e.9 ‘oueyijodeN | 000°06€ yinok eunjeq oy swetdoid uoruanaid apraIns pue yjeay [ejuaw Joy ¥ ‘eIPEALY ‘Slull) d1jloeyd SHD
yuws | 000'18 swei3oid pue sadIMas Y)jeay [ejusw oy ‘uogalQ ‘puejHod ‘diysiauped uodaig SHIND
wajshs SaaINIAS U}[eay |eJOIABYS BY} WLIOJSUBI}
191uawoq ‘vewesulg | 000702 0} ‘NN ‘@4 ejueS ‘aAljeioqe|jo9 UlesH [eloleysg ‘Juswpedaq SSJIAISS UBWINH O0JIX3 MaN SHND
Jainey ‘e1adag | 000'€L Juswaseuew ased y)eay |ejusw 10} y9 ‘safaduy S0 U8}y SS9|SWOH agew| may SHND
essifa|y ‘ueag | 000'€9¢ ynof Joy weJosd Adesay) onwajshs-nw ayy Joj 7| ‘uedaynep ‘pajun adoy spiy SHND
MOUBQE)S ‘UIAgT “80f ‘Biaqualjouy | 000°Z62 103(01d SBUI[BYIT By} 10} | ‘SI|IH Uo}SulwIe ‘B1e7) |BIJUBPISAY 10} UOI}RII0SSY USIMA[ SHIND
1937 ‘ykeg He Japnos | 000°9YT IPPY Ul Sululel] Jo aNpsu| 8y} Joj N| ‘UoLely ‘Aisisalun ueAdjsap euelpu| SHAD
ppo ‘sield | 000°L6 wes30id uoruanald 8piaIns auljusa] 8y} Joj Yd IIH dwe) ‘|epdsoy Juds Aoy SHAD
fuer “Ja118M | 000°G61 SAOIAIBS U}eay [ejuaw J0j | ‘98yeyuEY ‘Y}|esH [ejualy Ajunwiwiog 1o} JaJuay Jejeaypm us|aH SHIND
aojuef ‘Kysmoxeyas | 00091 UaJp[Iy2 993njai 0} S8AIAIBS U} eay [ejusw Joj 7| ‘05eaIy) “ouj ‘ydeasn( yyesH puejuesy SHIND
pineq ‘(¥9) NO3S | 000121 wei30id uoisIaAIp [1ef & Joj ¥ ‘BJUBllY ‘U}esH [eJusly Jo Juawiedaq Kunod uoyny SHAD
8s0f ‘ouelIas | 000°0L1 SAOIAIAS U}[eay [ejuaw 10} AN ‘Xuoig “ouj ‘pajiwijun swelsAS poddng Ajiwey SHIND
weigoid
Jaydoysuy) ‘(19) Aydiniy | 000121 Jl3e1yafsd/Buasunod juaiedino ayy Joy 19 ‘Aingielep ‘Aingielep Jejeals Jo sadlneg Ajiweq SHIND
oiqly ‘sallS ‘zapuaualy ‘31aquainet | 000‘619 AAIJBIIUI Y}eay [euaw e oy ‘(N ‘Yemay ‘Ajuno) xass3 SHID
18393dS | 000°/8 sweidoid yyeay |euaw Joj ‘v4 ‘elydjepe|iyd ‘uorzeanp3 3niq Joy aduel|y ajesodiod SHID
o e ot wnoony

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1633

ufjore “ouediny | 000'Tv€ 100l014 $s929y a1e) Aiewld 3032 8y} o} [ Yoasq Jo A1) SO
00s1ouel4 ueS ul wajshs iaaijap 8aIMas SAIY/AIH 8y} 0} Sjusw
uaysuia4 Kauey ‘1sofed | 000°292'T -90UBYUa 10} Y9 ‘09SI9UBI{ UBS ‘Y}EsH 21|qnd JO Juswpedsq 09sIouel{ ues jo funo) pue A9 SN
83019 ‘siapueg ‘ned ‘sspoH | 000°91¢E Sjualjed painsuiun jeal} 0} HN ‘pJ0duo) ‘U0IeId0SSY ale) Kiewlld 8jeis-ig SIND
13117 ‘8p00y | 00089 $I01u8s Jsisse 0} wei3oid e Joj YA ‘plojpag ‘apry piojpag SIND
MOUB.IS ‘UIAGT “J8Jad ‘BIISYAOH | 000'S6T wei50id 95e18A0D U}[eaYy SSauUISN] |[BWS B J0) ‘|| ‘UOSENSN “Ou| ‘Y}esH SS8IY SIND
ppol ‘yer] | 000'8EY 19)u82 92In0SaJ ewnes} pue uorydope ue Jof Sy ‘BHYIIM ‘B||IAUINOA SHND
UISU0JSIM IN0YSNO0IY} Saljiwe) 13y} pue sialiie) J0) S3IIAISS Y)jeay [ejuaw apiaoid
1uoy | 00028 0} ‘|M ‘UOSIPEJ ‘U0I}I8J0J4 JBWINSUO) puB uoljepodsuel] ‘8in)ndudy Jo Juswpedsq uISUOISIW SHIND
11 Ajjejusw
uoy3 ‘A13a|1en | 000'G61 3y} 0) pajejas swesdosd 3uiurel) Joj y) ‘syeQ puesnoy] ‘yuswpedsq s yusyus Ajunoy einjusp SHIND
swajqoid fouspuadap [e2IWAYd pue yjeay [eusw YHM SIapua)
sl07 ‘sdde) | 000'vEe -J0 3)1UBAN[ 40} SAIIAIAS Paje|al pue juswieal} Jof 9 ‘BINJUSA ‘BII(Q UOIIRGOId AJUNOY BINJUSA SHND
BYSE|Y 0} Wa)sAS Juawageuew SaolAas uewny
Suanels | 000'G8S pue yjjeay apimaje}s e apinoid 0} Jasfoad 11z 8y} Joj Wy ‘@Seloyouy ‘a3esoyouy jo Aep payun SHIND
S39IAIBS U}[eay [ejuaw p|Iyd o S|apow 8d1oeld 3saq 3uljenjens
SeWOY] ‘us|ly ‘amous ‘sulljod | 000°'L6 pue ssaooe Ajawny ‘Burutes) ‘uonoslap Aliea anoidwi 0} ‘W ‘48)s30N0[H MAN ‘s30IAIAS yuimindg SHIND
asnoyajym ‘peay | 000702 aUljjoH SISLIY BPIAING U} BJUBYUA 0] ‘|y ‘3JUBPIA0IJ ‘PUBJS| BPOYY JO SUBLIEUES SHAD
ssajawoy
suoq ‘sl “18xog | 000°L6 jjeatuoiy ay) 0} saainas J0j ‘v ‘ojuswesdes ‘Aousdy Juswdojarspay pue SuiSnoH OjusWeRIIRS SHIND
SJUBPNIS YSH 1B 0} YIBBIINO [BIIUID PUB SAIIAISS
Haqoy ‘I9xaM | 000'G81 yeay [ejusw yinok aajuanald apinoid 03 4 ‘uojey eaog ‘adIAaS AjlWweq ysImar sajey yiny SHND
1dno
uosuyor | 000941 luely eAld 1e Adesayy juaiiedino pue |enuapisal ynok Joj ‘qS ‘pnqasoy ‘equl Xnoig pngasoy SHIND




1634

sweld

18)98dS | 000°/8 -01d uoljuaAald 8sSnqe 8ouelsqns 4o} ‘yid ‘UaAeH 4907 ‘ABUIONY JOLISIQ JO BANYQ AuUno) uoul) dvs9
uosuyor | 000°06€ weigosd uorjuanald aujwelsydweyiaw e Joj ‘qS ‘apng 8|8e3 ‘aquil XnoiS Jaaly auuafayn dvsSo
salieyd ‘(HO) uos|im | 000°06€ 91B]S 8y} $S0408 SA0IdsOY Joj saarjoeld 1saq dojansp 0} HO ‘Bj1Auaqnals “ou| ‘a01dsoy Asjjep SIND
JN Ul suorjejndod 8|qi31ja-a1eaIpa
0 3189 3y} anosdwi 0} sisuoryoesd jsioeweyd [eajunjd Suiziin japow ddnded died Aew
ung | 00026 -1ud e jo joedwi sy} Apnys 0} ‘N ‘[ItH |8dey) ‘Aoeweyd Jo [ooyas euljoie YpoN Jo Ausisalun SIND
uetya0) | 000262 dnoig yoseasay SaWOINQ pue asf U0IIIP3|\ 8y} Joy ‘SN ‘Ausienun ‘iddississipy Jo Ausianiun SN
wepy ‘(YM) ynws | 000°G6T painsuiun ay} 1o} ssa23y 03(oid o} Y\ ‘erdwA|Q ‘A81005 [eAIPa|y Aunod uosep-uolsiny| SIND
‘awoy 03 [eyd
uyor “(y9) sma | 000561 -S0y WoJ) sualed 4apjo Jo uolysuel) ayy Surpiedal j0afoid e Joy 9 ‘ejuepy ‘|eudsoy juowpald SN
|Ilg ‘uos|aN ‘aunio) ‘umolg | 000°CIE YIomjau SS300B 31D U}|eay e 10} 74 ‘Opuel( ‘YIOMIBN $S83dy aie Aewild sfuno) aguelq SIND
uniel | 000262 108(014 uoIjeIZRjuU| AUNWWOY BMO| By} 10} ‘Y] ‘SBUION SBQ ‘0IeSON SIND
j08l0Jd uoIjeIISUOWSQ BIR) PBJEUIPI00) BIBIIPBIN
uosuyor | 000'859 3y} 8NUIJU0D PuB BAOA3 0} ‘QS ‘S|[B4 XNOIS ‘YI0MIBN U2IE3SaY 891JIel4 81eQ) U0y BIBIIP3|N SIND
S8UI}8S 21ed WIs)-3u0|
13117 ‘8p009 | 000°L6 ul sesepoys Jue)sisse 3uisinu ssaippe 0} YA ‘9||IAsa}lojiey) ‘Buidy Joj pieog ealy uosiayel SN
ually ‘(14) phog | 000'6 weJgosd $a0IAIBS |BIIPaW ddue)sIsse uoipduasald e oy 14 ‘founp ‘4 ‘Aunog uspspey SIND
uewssqar] -aydoysuy) ‘(19) Aydinp | 000°S61 weidoid $$8908 y}jeay e 1oy 19 ‘ungualepm Jo A9 SN

(s1e]0p

1oquis ur) junowy

193l014

Jun0ay

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1635

uoq ‘(yy) 3unoj ‘suandls | 000G6T eyse|y ‘a3esoyouy ul weidold K1ju3-ay ay} 1o} ‘Yy ‘@8eloyouy “ou| ‘ejaRvy 1S9
931089 43I | 00026 S8I}IAIJOR UoIjUBARId asnge 8auelsqns Joj yo ‘puowyaly ‘Aeg 1sed aul o YIWA dvso
asnge SnJp Jajun0d-ay}-1ano pue uorydiosald
YR Japnog ‘sawer ‘(AN) usiem | 000‘€tZ U0 swes3oid SSauaiEMe [BUOIJBIND3 J0) AN HHOA MAN ‘eduawy 8aid-3niq e 4o} diysisupied &y dvso
YSe|y J0LIAJU| Ul weid
Susnals | 000'/8Y -0id UY)eaH [eIusy S,UBIP|IYD UBsINYS8,YQ AU} Joj Yy ‘SyUBQIE ‘B0UBIBJUOY SjAIY) eueue] dv¥Sd
uosuyor | 000°06¢ wesg0id uojuanald surwelsyduweylaw e Joj ‘qN ‘sajes Ho4 ‘8quL XnoiS yaoy Suipueis dvs9
30!
uaydais ‘youky | 000°9Y1 -M8S U0IjuaAaId asnge adue)sqns Joj Y|y ‘U0isog Yinog ‘18jus) Uiesy AJunwiwo) uoisog ynos dvs9
1849 ‘spsemp3 | 000°9%1 wes50id uoljuanald asnge aauelsqns e Joj x| ‘uefig ‘Jejuay JuswdojaAsq AWOU0IF YojIys dvso
13)03dS | 000°/8 swesgoid uoijuanaid asnge aauelsqns oy ‘vd ‘Singsusals ‘Ausiaaiun [|iH uojes dv¥S)
usy ‘uane) | 0006 welgoud uorjusnaid asnge aaueysqns e o} ) ‘apISIanly ‘asnoyajes uoljeladq dvsSo
uoQ ‘(yy) Sunoj ‘1ySMoyIN ‘SusAslS | 000'06€ eyse|y U1 3oafoid uorjeanpa aujwelsydweyisw Joy ‘yy ‘98eloyouy ‘agesoyouy jo Ayjedioruniy dvsSo
siage
unpey | 000°26 -uaa} Aq asn 3nip noqe sjusied 33eanpa 0} ‘y| ‘saulop saq ‘A1jod [03u0) 3niq 0 3010 BMO| dvsSo
SI93BU3)} PUB USWOM UBILIBWY UBILYY UHM uoljusAsld asnge aduelsqns
eleqieg ‘897 | 000°9YT pue SQIV/AIH Pejeidajul Joj y) ‘puepieQ ‘saljiwed ¥de|g Jo ApniS paoueapy au} Joj symisu| dvSd
sweidoid uofjuanald asnqe aguels
1a)2ads | 000'/8 -qns 1o} ‘¥d ‘Y3Ingsiid ‘(Y13Y1) SUoNIppy ul Sulules] pue UOREINP ‘Ydieasay Joj symiisu| dvSd
3SNSIW pue asnqe dUBISANS J0j {SL 1B ale Oym S)uapnis [00yas ysiy
831089 “JB|IIN | 000'€PZ pue Aiejuswajd 3uiedie} weidosd uofuanselul ue Joy y9 ‘ofejjep ‘diysisuped yoeg sunysi dv¥S)
afnou] | 000'26 BME Jo pue|s| 51 8y} o Jajuag yiesH Kpunwwo) dvSd
ewnel} pue aausjoin 0} pasodxa saljiwey pue ualpjiyd 3uinas sweldosd uonusnisul Leudio
esoy ‘oineTaq | 000'/81 -SIp-13nw dAIzeAOUUI Moddns 0} |9 ‘UBABH MBN ‘UBABH Map J8}esis) Joj UOI}epuno4 Apunwwo) dvs9




1636

$90IAJ3S JUBW]LAL) PUB UOILSA

uosuyor | 00061 -J8Jul 8Snqe aguesqns puedxa pue soueyus 0} ‘qS ‘ULe ‘18jus) KIan08Yy UOIIPPY UIMEl 1¥SD
UBIP|1Y9 JIay} pue uswom

urg)sua4 | 000'691 3W0JUI-MO| J0} JU3W)BaI} aSNGe 30UeISANS J0) ‘YD) ‘BRIGU3RIY “OU| ‘UBWIOA J0) SBOIAIAS ULIB| 1¥S)
Bysely y3noiog

SusndlsS | 000°/8% 1J01y }SamypoN ul weiSold K19n0d8Yy Ajiweq biASisAely ay) Jo} ‘Wy ‘angszioy “ou| ‘bejiuep 1S9
109(01d juswieal] asnqy

amous ‘sulfjo9 | 000°L6 aauelsqng ayj} 4oy Apunwiwo? alynadelay] syl oy ‘i ‘logiey Jeg “dio) asnoylysil aulep 1S9
UIP|IYO pue uawom Joj we.3oid

uosfaN uag ‘183eH | 000°'L6 Juawieal] aulwelsydweylsyy Auno) Adies sy} Joj ‘IN ‘eyew( “ou| ‘sedInIeS Ajiwe4 puejpesy 1¥S9

foueN ‘150134 | 000'€hZ S30INIBS 8SNQE 9IUBISCNS J0J YY) ‘0ISIAUBLY UBS ‘UOIJEPUNOS BpI|Y) 1¥S9
SJuBasa|ope o} A}|1oe) asnoy

uaydais ‘yauky | 000‘THE 3uiysng Sy Je S9IUSS Juslleal} aSNQe 0UBISNS JO) Y|\ ‘U0}SOg YINOS ‘UOI}BPUNO{ UIABD 1¥S9
SI3PIOSIP U} eay [elUaW Pue asnqe aduesqns 3ullndI0-00 UM SI|BL SS3|aLIoy

uyor ‘(y9) sma1 | 000'L6 Buinies weJdosd Juswieal) Jusijedino aaisusjul ue ‘|jaox3 108loid Joj 9 ‘ejuepy ‘Ajuno) uoynyg 1¥S)

1330y “13Y9IM | 000'TFE wes3oid Juswiesl} asnqe aouelsqns e Joy S ‘pIojxo ‘ployx Jo A9 1¥S9

fallays ‘Aoiviag | 000°06€ weigoxd INTOAT U} Joj AN ‘seap seq jo A9 1¥S9
sweis

uralsuag | 000'691 -0Jd Juawyeai} asnge IUBISANS Joj ‘YD ‘03SIOURI4 UBS U ‘SBIIMBS AIBA0JBY UBILIBWY UBISY 1¥SD
eyse|y ‘agesoyouy ul j8l0ld

Suanels | 000°06¢ f181qos 0} skemyjed ayy 1o} ‘yy ‘eSesoyouy ‘SedlAeS [B100S pue yjesy Jo “jdaq a3esoyouy 1¥S9

(s1e]j0p

15qus ul) junowy

108014

Junoaay

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1637

ubpey | 000'v1Y saolnuas anpoddns pue Suluresy qof Joj ‘y| ‘saulop saq ‘Yidn snqeuleg V13
Youjed ‘Apauuay ‘paay | 000‘91¢€ anijeriul juawdojenap 82J0pHI0M B J0j [Y ‘JBYINIMed ‘A3||BA BUCISHIE|G JO QY Vi3
aknou| | 000'L6 uorjeanpa pue 3uiules Joy ‘|4 ‘nINjouoy “au| ‘@Y njy V13
wesgosd Zuidsunod pue 3ul
fuouyjuy ‘sautam | 0008 -ules3 qol Mels ysal4 SH Joj AN ‘UAD00IG “Ou| ‘SBIIAIES AHUNWLWOY BILBWY JO [9BIS| Y}epndy V13
191UBWOQ ‘UBAR}S ‘DIBdd | 000‘GET sao|uas Bujutesy pue juawihojdwa Joj WN ‘anbienbnqly ‘sejua) juswdojanag ajue|apy V13
PloJBH “(AY) 1030y | 000289 weJ301d JaYINoA pue jJuawileal} asnqe adUBISANS B J0j AY ‘dwedysy ‘Ayanjusy aieisepm 1¥S9
ploJey ‘(AM) S1980Y | 000'G6T wes30id 3urdsunod asnqe adueisqns e 1oy AY ‘eydy ‘Awapeay Ajuno) sukem 1¥S9
odes) ‘geyaiy ‘uosdwis ‘iiig ‘11es | 000°06€ weJ301d Juswieas} asnqe adueisqns e 1oy | ‘asiog ‘Ae||ep ainsea] Jo Aep payun 1¥S9
wepy ‘Juds | 00091 Sal|ILLIB} SSB[ALIOY 0} SAIINIBS 10} ) ‘BUBPESEJ ‘UOIIBPUNO4 UOIJBIS UOIUf 1¥S9
wi) ‘(HO) ueky | 000'G6T S90IAIRS U)[eal) [BJOIABYA] 40} HO ‘Ualiep ‘sauljaj] Kunod |Inquini| 1¥Sd
uesf WPIwyds | 000262 weJ3oid Jusw)eal} asnge adue}SqNS B 10} HO ‘IeUUIIUIY ‘SNOH Laq|e] 1¥S9
S3IINIBS JUBW
Jeyanqoly ‘uewsjo) “Ayowil ‘(NI) Ziem | 000'121 -Jeal} Kouspuadap |eolwayd 10y NN ‘SIUSISH 9A0IY JaAU| ‘BJOSAUUI|\ JO weiSold YnoA SHHAYS 1S9
PIEMOH ‘9|09 | 000'L6 SBIAIBS JUBWBAI} BSNGE BIUB)SqNS 10y QN ‘B3eype) ‘@3usjiey) usas] S|jIypues 1¥S9
uawom Joj weidoud
uiging | 000'91¢ JuaWeal} asnqe aduelsqNs jualedino Suluana Joj | ‘@ye7 punoy ‘7| ‘8Ye] punoy ul esealy 1¥S9
JBWnyag ‘uojunly ‘ukjose) ‘Aynedop “sled ‘(AN) Suly | 000262 SBIIAIAS JUBLIJEAI} BSNGE BIUB)SANS 10} AN ‘MOPEBJN 1SBT ‘18)Ua)) [eAIPa|\ ANSIBAIUN NesSey 1¥S9
weJgoid Juswiealy
uews|o) ‘1eyanqoyy uusy ‘uosii3 | 000°L6 juaijedino sisouselp |enp e oy NI\ ‘Stjodesuuly ‘19jus) 82In0S3Y S,UAWOA\ UBIPU| BIOSBUUIN 1S9
swa|qosd asnge souelsqns ypm ynok
auelq ‘uosiep ‘ulalsulay | 000262 SSa|awoy 10} sa9Mas puedxa 0} ) ‘sajaguy s07 ‘sajaduy S0 JO SAIIAIAS YINOA SSBIAWOH 0jB|N 1¥S9




$9IIAI3S 1S3 pue ‘Jusw
eIpAN ‘zanbzejap | 000°G6T -30e|d qof ‘3ulure) |_UOIJBI0A ‘FUISUN0D 0} AN “HIOA MBN ‘[10Un0y Suluue|d UBILIBLIY-3SauIY) ViE]

£30j0uy23} |00} BUIYIRW pUB

1638

amous ‘sut|jo9 ‘|seyalN ‘pneydiiy | 000°G6T Suppiomjeiaw uoisiaaid up wesgosd Suiurely e Joy N ‘uingny ‘a88|j0 ANunwwo) aulely |eus) V13

uyor ‘nesds | 000°06€ suoissajoid aleayyeay ul ulures) Joj S JaIUNG ‘938]|0) Y9a] BUIj0IRY [BIJURY ViE]
sall}

eineq ‘uospieyaty | 000°9€1 -Snpul puewsap ul juawade|d pue Fuiutes} qol Joy y9 ‘yoeag 3uo7 ‘saljiweq 3uiyiop Jo} Jsjua) V13«
ynok

807 ‘Uai3jo7 | 000'THE |0049s-J0-}n0 Joj weidoid sepesy SuIpjing SY 4o} ) ‘8sof ues ‘Sulules) juswkojdwy Joj Jejua) v13
SUBJBJIA 10} BOUBPISAY

|alueq ‘psuidiq ‘uiqang | 000°'/8t 037 Jures 8y} je sweigosd poddns pue Zurules) [euoreaoA Joj 7| ‘03ealy) ‘saiey) aljoyle) ViE]

ueyaod | 000'T¥E Bulures] 9210pp0M Jof ‘SN ‘peayJooly ‘Jsjus) Sulurel] sdlopiop sdde) v13

pfor7 ‘wed80q | 000'tHe S}inpe pagejueApesip 10} SadIAIaS Juawdojansp 3a10piom Joj X] ‘uisny ‘yiql |eyden V13
Juswdojans JIWOU0IF PuB SUOIRIIUNWIWOIBIA] ‘A30[0UYI3| UI IUB|[3IXF 40}

usny NoH | 000'€Ye 18)u8) ) y3noiy} swesdosd Surures) adioppom Joj [N ‘YoIour] ‘@890 Apunwwo) sjepyooig v13

uaydals ‘youky Kuay ‘Apauudy | 000°G9T swei5oid Juawdoanap a2I0p{I0M 10} ‘YA ‘UO0IG “ou| ‘|1auno Kiysnpu| a}eAlld ealy uopaolg V13
Anysnpui £318us 8y}

Jeq ‘fosswog ‘peuod ‘uedioq | 00056 10} weJ3oud 3ujulel) [0J3U0D PUB UOIJBIUBWINIISUI UB S0} (N ‘YoIewsig ‘988((0) 8jeiS yalewsig v13
109014

Y1y “(yM) uasie1 | 000'607 Juawidojana( 32J0I0p A30j0uyda| $S830I B Joj WM ‘Weyduljag ‘a3s|j0) |ealuyaa] weysuljag vi3

Jaquiajy :_Mwumzmw_& 193l014 JUN022y

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1639

Buijasunod juswkojdws pue Suiues}

SuandlS | 000'/8% qol apinoid 0} weidosd ajdoad s.eyse|y ay} 1oy ‘yy ‘@3esoyouy “auj ‘jlouno) |equy 3sju| 4009 V13
einey ‘uospieydly | 000‘61 saljsnpul puewap ul juawadejd pue Suiures} qol Joj y9 ‘uojdwo) “Yjurjiesie) uoydwo) Vi3«
unpeH | 000°06€ weJ3od syujqor 8y} Joy ‘9Q ‘uojBulysep ‘eauiaWy Jo UOILIJ0SSY uoijeodsuel| Ajunwwiog V13
funo) seweyae|y ur weidoid (]4p) douapuadapu)
auajieq ‘fejooy ‘e3 ‘Jeneuswn|g ‘ypws | 000‘€Z1 10} Bupiop 8y} puedxs 0} ‘uoBai) Ay uodai) ‘Auno) Seweyde| Joj uON|OS AHuNWILIOY Vi3
wesdoid diysiauped sul
ey ‘133uely | 000°/81 -Ules] Suunjoejnuep pasueApy ay} jo uoisuedxa o} X ‘YoM Ho4 ‘4sjua) Juluiea] Apunwwoy V13
uyor ‘(yd) uosiajad -ir ‘fesen ‘1839ads | 000°cL swei3old 3uiutesy qol 1o} ‘¥4 ‘ydingsiid ‘a3ajj09 Auaysa|ly jo 839109 Ayunwwio) V13
feunp | 000'crZ SIayiom [eannaniZe Jo Sulures} 10} ‘YA ‘BWINBA ‘9NHISU| [BUOIIEIOA [BANYNILBY ANunwiwo) V13
103(014 Sutuiel] uoneyodsuel] pue uorjonis
urpie ‘msimyI *Aus)s “JekoH | 000262 -U0J JO JUBWadUBAPY ay} Joj diysiauped S} 4o} ‘G ‘eleld € ‘puelkiely ulsyinos jo agajjo) Y13
el|nf ‘uosied | 000‘8EZ faysnpul aied yyjeay ay} ur juawdo|anap ad10ppiom Joj N| ‘sijodeuelpu| ‘siauped YijeaH Uele|) V13
999y ‘(14) s3unseq | 000'G9¢ ynok ysii-e Joy swesdoid 3ujutesy oy 74 ‘yoeag wied Isam 4o A9 V13
J3UIBM ‘GQaM T ‘SeqJo4 | 000°CHZ 18)ua) Juawdo|anaq 82I0PIOM Y0NS By} Je sweiFoid ulures} Joj YA Y(oyNS Jo A9 Vi3
Juswdo
PIEMOH ‘UOBYIW | 000°9¥T -|anap S||1YS JayJOM JIUBLUS 0} YIOMJBU 3IIN0OSA) SSAUISNG B o} ) ‘Bjepuied ‘djepw|ed Jo A9 V13
usmy ‘(JM) 2100 | 000‘€Z S8PEJ} UO0IJONJISU0d Ul Yinok urel 0} J08foid e J0j W ‘G8ynemIp Jo A9 V13
uyor ‘saueques ‘yell|3 ‘s3ulwwng ‘uipied | 000'/8y sqof Joj diysioupied s)y31aH Yed ayy Joj QN ‘lownieg Jo A9 Y13
sawer ‘(YA) uesop | 000‘TvE aAljeljiul 3uluies) pue juawdo|anap 92J0p0M KIJSNpul SAIJOWIOINE U 10} YA ‘BUPUBX3JY JO A1) V13
18Ju8) yoeg awod|ap 8y} ysnoiyy
woy ‘sojuet | 000‘TvE anjeriul Surulel) 80JojI0M aied U} eay B 10} ) ‘03S|IUBI{ UBS ‘03sIouel{ UBS Jo 838]109 A9 V13




$3JIAIAS SSAUIPeal
131090 ‘30 ‘Ne3sas | 00081 qol pue juswdojenap 8010pjIom 10} Y4 ‘BIpaj ‘Jaquieyn Aunoy aiemedq 8y} Jo uorjepunoy v13

Moddns pajejas pue
P13y | 000°9¥1 ‘Uorjeanpa |euoijeaon ‘Suiuies qof Joj ‘AN ‘seSap SeT ‘Mouowo] juspuadapu| Ue 10} uoepunoy v13

Juswdojansp [euoidal

1640

leze[es ‘pIejly | 000'€Z1 adueyus 0} swesdoud diysinauaidaijua jo juawdojansp a8y} Joy ‘09 ‘o3ueinq ‘838|j09 SIMAT Mo V13

uyor ‘feusat] | 000262 wes3oid Sujutes] Isiulyde wea]-3 sy Joj WA ‘Uuk] ‘uojeziuesig AHunwwos Ajuno) xassy V13
ynoA ysu-1e 1oy wesdoud agualiadxe yiom

fuar ‘fulaNI | 000°0LT B 10} ) ‘uopjools ‘funoy uinbeor ueg jo juswipedsaq juswdojanag dlwouod3 R juswhodwy V13
swelgosd

uaqoy ‘(vd) fpeig | 00006 ssaulpeal ylom pue juawadejd qol ‘Surasunod 1o} yd ‘elydjapejiyd ‘uorepunod |jaqdwe) Je3p3 V13

fasen ‘18303dS | 000'€L sweidoid 3uuiesy qol 1oy ‘¥4 ‘aukem ‘iouno) A3ojouyds] uislsel V13

uyor ‘ja8uiq ‘uina] ‘mouaqels | 000°TEE siayiom page|dsip Jo Suiuiesy-al o} ‘|| ‘ruepisdp ‘Ausaniun uesiyal uislse3 V13
weJgosd saaInIag Sul

Ye ‘1apnos | 000°26 -UleJ] JOYJOM Pue uoIjonpold 8y} oy N| ‘Bufep| 104 “oul ‘euelpu| JSeaylIoN Jo 1y S|eas Jajse] V13

a||1on7 ‘paeqiy-1eqhoy | 000262 AAIJeI}Ul Fululel} BOI0IOM B J0f Y9 ‘Sajaguy S07 ‘uolun Apunwwo?) ssjaduy soq ised V13

pleuoa ‘|[amsog “A8|ssels ‘unpeH | 000‘€rz Juswholdw3 308014 10} ‘Y| ‘SulOp S8Q ‘839]09 AHuNWIWOY ealy Sauloly Saq V13

$95BLIOYS ||1YS BAIR SSAIP

f3|ssely ‘pieuoa ‘|jamsog | 000°892 -pe 0] Sulules) pue Juswyinioal adlopiom Joy | ‘Ausyly ‘9881109 Auunwwoy ealy Saulol Saq V13
usW
puog | 000'6€9 -dojanap sdloppiom Joj swesdosd uoijeanpa [eajuyIB} puedxs 0} ‘QIN ‘0ysoaN ‘983)j09 Japmol) V13
Jaquiajy EM&%N? 193f014 JUN022y

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1641

saujsnpul Ayjeydsoy pue |1ejas ay} 1o}

HOBQUMOIG *SIuUaQ “(SY) 8100\ | 000°CTE Juawade(d pue Sulules} soiopom J0j Sy ‘AND sesuey ‘98909 Apunwwo) sesuey AjY sesuey Vi3
£30]0uy03] uonRULIOM| Y}[B3Y J0) JaJua) By}
19307 ‘yfeg ‘ansls 1afng | 000'9€T 1e sweJgoid Suuiesy qol Joy NI ‘sijodeuelpu| ‘ay3ekese euelpul Jo a3e|0 Ayunwwo) yaa] An| V13
jJuawdojanap 8210pI0M 0} A}1In28sIAQAY
19307 ‘ufeg ‘ayily ‘@ousd | 000°9YT 10J Jajua) ay} Joy N| ‘sijodeuelpu] ‘uoi3ay snquinjo) - euelpu| jo 85909 AHunwwo) yas) An| V13
wo] ‘weyje] ‘ubiey | 000°€ye sal}iAljoe 3ululel} qof Joj | ‘umo}jeysiely ‘a3a|jo) Aunwwo) Kajjen emo| Y13
unped | 000°T¥E sIgyiom Juadurjuod pue Aresodwsy uo Apnis e oy J08l0id Ao1j04 emo) V13
HO ‘f3unoy easuag ul
uIAaT ‘ned “Jow1n | 00061 1utes} adoy 03 peoy auj Joj | ‘meuises “ou ‘sutejdey) Jo diysmojja4 euoIjeuIB}Y| v13
ouep| ur aArjeryul (y11y) 83y A3ojouyaa] uorjewnopul 8y} Joy Suiuniosy ayj
3119 | 000°L6 puedxa pue anuluod 0} ‘gl ‘s|ie4 oyep| ‘a39||09 BIIUYIA] OUEP| UIBISET JB jHIOM UBLIOM Oyep) V13
JaIney ‘elsadag | 000'1Z1 Sulules} Jue)SISSE 8SINU Joj ) ‘Sejaguy SOT ‘8jusg Sululel| SIBHION 81eIsWoH Vi3
weigoid Juswaoe|d
fuueq ‘(1) sineq | 000'v€Z pue 3urutes} ss9IABS [e1duBUL B 10} | ‘08ed1y) “dio) juswdojaAsq AHUNWWO) 847 JO SWOH v13
19308dS | 000'€L swelgosd Fuiurely qol 1o} ‘vd ‘Singsuuey ‘aga|0) Ajunwwos) ealy 3ingstiey V13
$8559204d
Japuexaly ‘yoez ‘dwem | 000'8Z8 gunnjoenuew 0} pajejal salyAIjoe Julules) Joj NI ‘e300ueljey) ‘juswuisncn Auno) uojjiweq V13
aulsjape|y ‘ojjepiog | 00006 Juluresy 3yelo pajjys 1o} weny ‘oejiduely ‘9881109 AHunwwos wens v13
asnoyajum ‘pasy yauled ‘Apauusy | 000‘9HT 3WOIPUAS s J8318dsy Yym synpe Joj Sulules) ssaulpeas qol 10} [y ‘80UBPIAOIJ ‘JBJUBY UBPOIH Vi3
wil ‘(HO) ueky | 000'z62 ynoA Joy weJgoid diysaonuaidde Jawwns e 10y HO ‘Uoly ‘JBqUIBY) U0y Js)eals V13
uof ‘Japod | 000'THE swes30id JuaLido|anap 32J0I0M 10} AN ‘SES3A SB] UHON ‘epeAsy UIsyinog o ||1mpoos V13
SaI)I[IGesIP UM S[enpiaipul Joj Suipnjoul ‘sadinias anipoddns pue jusw
1uoy | 000'70Z -fodwa ‘Bururesy apinosd 0} |\ ‘BOYNEMJI “Ou| ‘UISUOISIM UIBISBAYINOS JO SBLISNPU] ||IMPO0Y Vi3



1642

AN)S ‘Y0 ‘1apuexaly | 000'G61 weJgoid Arpua-a1 sauosud e Jo} ‘aassauua) ‘siydway V13
essI|a ‘ueag | 000°06€ Sujuresy jeuorzednaao paiyiuapl-sakojdwsa Joy 7| Yo0}spoop ‘8391109 Aunwwo) Auno) KusHa V13
afnou| | 000262 weigosd Juiurely uorjeziin Jayndwod |eins 8y} Joj ‘|4 ‘pieog juawdojana dlwouod Inej V13
afnou| | 000'€9y guiutesy yasy ysiy Joy ‘| ‘pieog juswdolaA3q d1WOU0IT INBJ V13
afnou| | 000'G/6 uorjeanpa pue 3uiuies) 1oy ‘|4 ‘saryunpoddQ euonyeanpl pue Juiuies] 88s|j09 Auunwwoy Inep V13
103(01d Sururel] qor |1lemey
afnou| | 000°0t€‘C |eany ajoway 3y} Joj ‘|4 ‘108loid Suiuie] qor emey [einy ajoway a3a||0) Apunwwo) e vi3
weJ3oid Juswdojansp 8910}
fusay ‘Apauudy | 000'69T -}IOM 81eD-U}jeay e Jo} ‘YN ‘u0jsog ISe] ‘Sieua) yesH AHunwiwo) jo anges S)essnyIesse|y Vi3
sisioewseyd pue ‘syuesisse uelaishyd ‘sasinu
10189 ‘13J04-eays ‘nunung | 000‘T1E J0 Sururely 10} YN ‘19)Sayouely ‘sadusidog yyeaH pue Koewueyd jo a39||0) SHASNYIBSSEl V13
sawer ‘(AN) usiem | 000ctz 103(04d Sutuiel} a010pJ0M B J0) AN ‘OSNIBIAS ‘Y104 M3N [BJJUSD JO UOIJBID0SSY Sulinjoeinuep V13
19303dS | 000°/8 uorjeatiqey} uoisioald pasueape ul wesdold 3uiuiesy e 1oy ‘yd ‘Hodsssyol “oul AJT9VIN V13
pleyary “iaxeg | 000'9v1 weigold a3ua|[eYD qof 8y} Joj ] ‘9]|IAIRY ‘pieny [euoijey BUEISING] LAE|
faupoy ‘Japuexaly | 000‘€e annerul 3ujutel) qol e Joj 7 ‘80Juopy ‘838(j09 Ajunwwioy elaq euelsino] vi3
wa)shs
JUBW]SBAUI BOI0JI0M [BI0| BU} UMM UOIJBUIPI00D Ul SBIN|IGeSIP UMM S[ENPIAIPUI 0} SBIIAIDS
umoig | 000'GLT JuawdofaAap ||Is pue Zulules) o) ‘olyQ ‘pueanal) ‘|e1jualod pue saipiqy ‘uswkojdwy Sumury vi3
8Jnyisu| SuLnjoeinuB PAIUBAPY O1YQ
‘(HO) ueky | 000‘crZ 1SeayHoN 8y} y3noty} 3uiuies) euoiSal Joy HO ‘usuep ‘Kunoy |Inquinil/AHsSIaAiun 8)eiS juay V13
Jaquiajy EM&%N? 193f014 JUN022y

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]

panuiuo)—NOILYINA3/SHH/ ¥0av1



1643

usmy ‘(IM) 100l | 000'89 ynok oy 3uturesy A13Snpul UOIdNIISUOD J0j [\ ‘@3yNem|ily ‘@SnoH pooyioqysiaN HoIyHoN V13
sjen

wepy ‘Hyds | 000'1Z1 -PIAIpUI 8W0dUI-Mo| oy Sulules) qof Joj y9 ‘euspased “dio) juswdoarsq euapesed 1sap YMoN Vi3

19303dS | 000'€L sweiSosd 3uuies} qol Joy ‘¥4 ‘Y3ingsiid ‘uorjelodio) juawdo|anaq |euysnpul apis YyHoN V13
$J3aJed £30j0uy8}

saley) ‘(HO) uosiim | 0007 uoljewoyul 4oy Sulures} Joj HO ‘loodsanr] jse3 ‘ASojouyds) uorjewnopu| Jo AWapeay apMaN Vi3
wels

13)03dS | 000°€/ -0Jd yyjeay ul s1sase) Joy Zurutes] 3uroueapy diysisuped syl o) ‘vd ‘uoisy ‘a89|j09 uuewnay ViE]

Youyed ‘Aydinpy | 000121 UInoK ysL-1e 10} SAIAIBS 10) Y4 ‘|0ISHg “ou| ‘wel3oid Isil4 pooyioqysia Vi3
Sujutely qof a1ed yyjeay p‘sianieq adensue| ‘3uip|ing Ayoedea Juipnjoul Sanss| 92104HI0M

uned | 00006 oluedsiy uo 3oue)sISse |eaIuyaa) apinod 0} ‘9Q ‘uol3ulysepm ur ezey e Jo [10uUNo) [euoljey ViE]
uoljenpes3 uodn asn 0} s||I4s qol seaules} ay} Ind 0} S8SSaUISNG |eI0] Y)m diysuisjul ue jo

1xog | 000121 Juawdojansp ay} se ||am se ‘synpe 3unof o} Sujuiel} |euorjedon apinoid o} ‘9 ‘Aa)|ep ouslop V13
(0Qy) uonoa|jo) ejeq dnewony/(|ly) A3ojouyas] Uoiealjusp| pajewolny sy}

ue1ya09 | 000661 e sweidoid juswdojansp pue Suiules) Joj ‘S ‘eusg ey ‘Ausianiun 8yeis Asjep 1ddississiy V13
$30IM3S [eLNaU

uetyao) | 000911 -aJdaiju3 pue uoljeAouU| J0) JBJUBY By} Joj ‘S ‘puejaspry ‘soueljly A3ojouyoas) 1ddissiSSIN vi3
weigoid Sulurel] 82100 Jo) Wa)sAS Buluiea panquisiq ay} je we}

ueIya0) | 000'G61 -sAs fian1jap pue juawdojanap Suiuesy oy ‘I ‘eleis 1ddississiy ‘Ausianiun a1eis 1ddissIssiy V13
wa)shg souewLIo)

sajley) ‘Sulayald ‘uesyan) | 000'06€ -1a4 8210I0p pajesdajul 1ddisSISSIN By} Joy ‘S ‘o3l 1ddississiy ‘Ausianiupn ajeis 1ddissIsSIy V13
suoijednado pajefal

foueN ‘150134 | 000'€hZ -yyeay ur wesdosd 3uiuies) e Joj ) ‘00SI0UBI{ UBS ‘|00YIS [BUOIJBIOA Pue agenguey uoissI vi3

Je3 ‘fosswod ‘peuod ‘uedioq | 000'1EL weidold Juswadeuely sAindax3 sdiod qof ayy Joj N JOUIN ‘AsIaAluf 81eIS Joull Vi3




1644

jJuswdojansp 89104

18)03dS | 000°€/ -HOM 10} ‘Y4 ‘Y3IngsHId ‘uonepunod asudiajug sIswW0) JO Jaquiey) ealy Hodiy ysingspid Vi3
fwa
13117 '3po09 | 000'L6 -peay uoljanisuo) [erjuapisay ayy Joj yA ‘ajliAsaloley) ‘a3a)jo) Aunwiwod eluiSiIA Juowpald Y13
Suiuesy
Jf ‘faseq ‘1939adS | 000°'€L qol suesd}sn 1o} ‘yd ‘elydjspeliyd ‘18jus) uoneanpi R sdIASS-1IN Sueldlsp elydispejiyd V13
£3ojouyaay Suipjing
18308dg “uyor ‘eyUni | 000'vZk -diys ur Burures} qol-ay3-uo Joj yd ‘elydjape|iyd ‘uonelodiod juswdojenaq piekdiys elydiapeliyd LAE|
19308dS | 000°/8 sweidosd Sururesy qof 1o} ‘Y4 ‘YSIngsnid ‘jYIOM UBWOp) elueAjfsuusd V13
JaIA ‘naupue “Aeupoy ‘spuexaly | 000'G6T anljeIjul 3uiutel) qol e Joj ] ‘eLpuexaly ‘Jejuay suoin|oS saale) sapidey jo ysued vi3
funo) sImaT ur s|euoissajoid uorjelosal
feuny | 000'9€T pue S19)sei0) paijljenb Jo Burules) Joj ‘WM ‘JoIEMWN] ‘WNILOSUOY BIIOPMIOM UIBIUNO I1jloed V13
ynok
uewsagary ‘ppoq ‘uyor ‘(19) uosie] | 000°/8Y 100Y2s-}0-}N0 10} S3IAIBS Juswhojdwa pue uoleanpa 10} |9 ‘piojMeH ‘did Ay} Jo 8d3ld InQ V13
e iy | 000°T7E S3I}IAI}0 JuaWdo|anap 32J0pI0M 10} | ‘Wied puejysdiy “ouj ‘Ayunpoddo V13
$10303S SSauISNg JuiFIaWa 1o} jusw
UIAGT *JBPUBS ‘UIAST *Snappey ‘JaR0IN a0 ‘Baquajouy | 000G8S -00[9ABD 82I0J}IOM UO WNILOSUOD B Pea| 0} |\ ‘S||IH P[alwoolg ‘a39|j0 Apunwwo) puepeq Vi3
UISU0JSIM ISamyMON ul Burures) Juswdo
1uoy | 0008z -|9Aap 82J0JYI0M 40} ‘| ‘pUB|YSY “ou| ‘weidold JuswAojdw pajeijusIu0g UISUOISIM ISAMUMON V13
SI9YIOM |BO1IJI3]3 P3||INS 10} Paau 3y} Jaaw 0}
‘Juawdinba Juruiesy jo uorysinbae sy} 3uipnjour ‘Ayijiqeded Suiutes papuedxa Joj ‘WM ‘UOUIBA
Reuniy | 000°9tT Junopy ‘spiwwoy 3ujuiesy pue diysaonuaiddy julor Ksnpuj [Ba1398|3 U0ISUIYSEM ISSMYMON V13

(s1efjop

Jaquaw ul) junowy

18l014

1unoday

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1645

uuy of ‘uosiawl | 000'8EY Sujurely pue Juswdinba Joy QN ‘nesplessn aded ‘AysIsAlun d3elS LNOSSI JSeayInos V13
BUIXe| ‘sieleMm | 000°06€ weJ3o1d yiop-03-83pLg SH 10} ¥ ‘BUIOYIMEH ‘pIEOg JuBISAAU] BI0pI0M Aeg yinog Vi3
wi] ‘uaploy | 000'G81 weJgosd Sururely ad10piom B 10§ Y4 ‘UIBIN ‘6 HuM Seipawdiu| |1qAnyas V13
folays ‘onded | 000°€hz anijeniu| juswdojenaq asudiul sH 1oy AM ‘U0jsaliey “Jsjuag Juawyduul Ajiwey WNequaoyds Vi3
191uawoq | 000289 weJgosd Sujurely yuswhojdwa ue apinoid 0} ‘WN ‘94 eueS ‘Jopedry I eLep ejues V13
©]10107 ‘Z0YIUES ‘1aX0g ‘Ulalsulay | 000‘THL we.3oid Aoea) pue adualiadx3 YoM 8y} 10} ‘YD ‘Buy BUBS Vi3
uigjsureq | 00012€ Ssa|awoy 8y} Joj Suuresy qof 1o} ‘y9 ‘@sof ues Vi3
uigIng | 000€S SI9pUa}j0-xa 10} Juawade|d pue Zujures} qofl oy | ‘03eIIYY ‘SALISIUIN S,PIRU0ST JuleS Vi3
Kiepy ‘uijied ‘ajoyu) | 000°26 sweidoid Juuiesy diysinauaidaiua Joj ‘Yo ‘yueing “ou| ‘ewoyeo jo sasudisjul |einy V13
swei3oJd £30j0uyoa} 3ulaauidua Yyasy-y3iy oy sdiys
umoig | 000'9Y1 -uJajul pue Suuies; ‘Juswdojaasp wn|nawInd ‘uawdinba Joj ‘o1yQ ‘ewr ‘@39]j0 jelS sapoyy Vi3
JBWNYIS ‘UojuIlY ‘anels ‘oels| | 000‘L6 aAljeniul Sulujel} [eUOIJRI0A B Joj AN ‘Bi0ysAeg “ou| ‘pue|s| Buo jo QINOYd Vi3
019 ‘zen31poy | 000'€L SJUBPISal AWOJUI-MO| 0} SBIIAIBS JuawdoaAap 80I0JI0M JOf X] ‘Oluojuy ues “ou| ‘1SIND 398loid Vi3
uyor ‘yinw.ex | 000'9yT yinok pagejuenpesip 1o} Sal}AIOR ol JBWILINS 10} AY ‘BI[IASINOT “au] BuQ }98l0id V13
1)SaA|IS ‘safiey ‘UoSIYIINH | 000'L6 uoI3a1 sexa] 1Sap 8y} ul juswdojenap a210pIOM Jof ‘Y] ‘0Sed |3 ‘YEI¥YY 198l0id Vi3
Iiud ‘(vd) usi3u3 | 000'62€ swesgoid Sulurer) A30j0uy3e}-y31y 10} Yd ‘9||IAPESIN ‘IN}ISU] SuLinjoeynuely uoisioalg Y13
ynws ‘uspfm | 00028 Aiysnpu| pue ssauisng Joy Jajus) ay} poddns 0} ‘Yo ‘puejpod ‘939)109 Ayunwwo) puejrod V13
siaylom podiie [ans|-fijua
feuni | 000'L6 Jo Buiuren) Joj ‘yM ‘Bjneas ‘a3a|j0) ANunwwo) sjness yinos yym diysiauped ur ‘sqor pod Y13
RERIINEN
BWEqQ ‘SINT ‘zeuanny | 00061 juawdojanap qof pue uorjeanpa pooyloqydiau juesdiwwi Joj 7| ‘03ed1y) ‘Jajuay Sululea] iapod V13




1646

30100M 3y} Jajuaal 0} asedald Aayy

fyeat | 000685 SE JUOWBA Ul sajewul sjewsay jo 3uiures) qol oy ‘A ‘Jaradjuoly ‘Joge Jo juswpedaq Juouap vi3
19303dS | 000°€L swei3old 3uuiesy qol Joy ‘vq ‘I8}seaue] “ou| ‘Ajuno) Jajseaue] Jo andea] ueqin V13
Zourpel “Har ‘(14) 481N | 000°LL¢ SueJa)}an 0} Julues) Jayoeay apinoid 03 14 ‘ejodesuad ‘epuoj{ 1sap Jo Ausieaiun ViE]
uesyaod | 000,81 aysodwo) aulejy ul Sulules] a2J0pOp 404 ‘S ‘3ingsarey ‘1ddissISSI ulaynos o Aysisaiun v13
sweigoid juswhojdwaas pue Juiuesy
uyor ‘eyuniy | 000°1EL JayJom BulW S JBJUBY Jaale) YMINN BY} 40} Yd ‘UOISUIYSBM ‘BILIBWY JO SIYIOM BUIN pajun V13
uoully “J8wnyas | 000267 Sulules} JayIoM JuBqUINIUL J0} YIOA MBN ‘pZ9 [B907 ‘G UOISAY SiyIom 0Iny pajun Vi3
1eyangory | 0008z sanljerjiul utuiesy qol Joy ‘NI ‘sijodeauuly ‘jasiy Saluy uiM| LAE|
£una
'y "0 ‘19818qsiaddny | 000'89¢ -39S puUBaWOY Ul SI3aIed J0} SBIIAIBS Sululel} pue uoIeINpa Joj QN ‘UOSMO| ‘AJISIBAIUM UOSMO] V13
uojullg “1awnyas | 000°/8Y weigosd Zuiuiesy qol a109 ayy 1o} ‘AN “ou| ‘991MaS Juswhojdw] wapey se3/ANNLS V13
ynok
‘W ‘fe1 | 0009 Joj weltdosd sqofl sswwns e Joy QI ‘sinoq 1S ‘Juswhojdwl pue Juiuies] uo Aouady sinol 1S V13
10399s Suunjoeynuew
yueld ‘sean | 000'chZ 8y} Ul Juawdojanap 82I0pUOM O YO ‘PIopByIeBM ‘AHSIBAIU 8)RIS BWIOYE( LUIBISBMYINOS Vi3
U0}3UIYSEM JSBMUYIN0S Ul SI9PEa| 92I0PI0M PUB UOIFRINP] ‘SSauIsng usamiaq diysiauyied
fednp | 00091 © UIBJSNS puUB 8)eald 0} ‘WM ‘JaAnoduep ‘[1ounoy juawdojanaq 30I0pOM UOJSUIYSBM JSBMUIN0S vi3
13117 ‘8p00n | 000262 wesSoid Suiutes) uswdinb3 Aneay 8y} Joy YA ‘eHaqly ‘939)109 Aunwiwoy euidiip apisyinos V13
wir “ARI99N | 00026 S3I}IAI}IB Jujulel} JayIom a1edyyjeay 4o} ] ‘HodanaiyS ‘Lodansiys Je AHSIBAlUf uiayinos v13
oquiaiy EM&%N“& 109l019 Jun0ody

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]

panuiuo)—NOILYINA3/SHH/ ¥0av1



1647

wes3oud

amoug ‘surjjog ‘sewoy] ‘udlly | 000°/8Y Juswdojansp pue 3Jujuies} 32I0JYI0M S,USWOM B 1) J\ ‘BISnSny ‘APunwwo) pue YIop UsWOpm V13
S3LIISNpuUl pue Sapes} paj|Iys Jayjo pue ‘Suunjoenuew ‘uoijoniisuod ul sajepipued Apeass

1oy | 000'8t¢ -qol aoe|d pue ‘aiedaid ‘ssasse 0} |\ ‘eaqnemjiy ‘diysisuped 3uiuiel] |euoigay UISUOISIM V13
S|enplAIpul

Juoy | 000892 3W0JUI-MO| J0 Boue)SISSe uiutel) ol Joj ‘M ‘uosIpe|y ‘wes3oid uondy ANUNWWO) UISUOISIM ViE]

auelq ‘uosiem | 000'9zS wesgoid Sulures) uealuyas) pue Jetd e oy y9 ‘A9 Jaaing ‘838]j09 sefesuy so7 1sepm Vi3
WIOA MAN (e}

sawer ‘(AN) usiem | 000stz -U99 Ul sweidoid Juswdojansp a210pI0m J0j AN ‘SUOK] ‘Juawiedaq Suluueld AN ‘Ajuno?) aukepm V13
S8lSNpul puewsap

eineq ‘uospieyary | 000661 ul juawage|d pue 3ulutesy qof 1oy y9 ‘sajasuy SO ‘@8)HWWO) U0IIY AHUNWWOY Joge] SHem V13«
3ujurely A30jouyas} pue Suunjoen

1uoy | 000°0L¢ -UBW PAJUBAPE J0j ‘|M ‘@8Ynemad “ou| Juawdo[eAa(] 82I0IOM BYSBYNEBM ‘BBYNEZ( ‘U0}SUIYSEM Vi3
suoljednago puewsp-ysiy Joy syuspnis aledald o3 sdiys

feunp | 000'06€ -1ejoyos pue ‘sdiysuiajul ‘Suimopeys qol Joj ‘YA ‘JSANOJUBA ‘UOIIRIJ0SSY 3I0PUIOM U0JUIYSEM ViE]
Ay

J133n7 ‘peig ‘yuoms||3 | 000'G9E -snpuj Suiuiw ayy 4oy Suiuesy Jojesado juswdinba AAeay Jof | ‘SBuUBIUIA ‘ANSIBAIU[ SBUUAIUIA V13
SUBIB)AA 0} Swels

uyor ‘eyuniy | 000°/8Y -0id poddns pue saaiMas juawholdwa Joj g ‘UMOISUYO[ “Ou| ‘SeAljeIjiu| AHunwwo) uelajep Vi3
JUOWIBA Ul Si3yiom pade|dsip o} Sururely qol apinoid

fyest | 0009z 0} ‘IA “13)ua) ydjopuey ‘(1ounoy JuawdofaAa( 3240440 JUOUIBA Pue 333|[0] [eIIUYIS]| JUOULIBA vi3
SIgyiom pade|dsip jo Suiues}

fueal | 000'665 aled yy|eay Joy ‘JA ‘uoisl|iiM ‘18jua) uorjeanpi A30j0uyda) UOIJBULIOJU| pUB B1BIY}ESH JUOWISA V13
slaylom paoe(dsip Jo 3uluiesy Juunjoenuew

fyeat | 000'G61 paoueApE 10} ‘[A ‘UOJSI||IM ‘U83uag uorjeanp3 A30j0uyds] UOIJELLIOJU| PUB 8IBIY}ESH JUOULAA Vi3




1648

ydiey ‘(L) IieH | 000°9%T sweiBoid Bulures) Jaydes) Joj ON |IIH [8deyQ ‘Spuly Jo spuny Iy ELE

Suanals | 000crz wei3oid uoI}eINpa SwWaysAS099 SULIBW B 10J Yy ‘PIEMAS ‘ISJUDY) 8}1|BAS BYSE|Y I
eysely ul wes3oid Suriojusw dAISUBYaIdWOoI € 10} [19UN0Y |eqL] J8|u]
009 pue ‘qn|) sp19 pue skog ‘uoreanpi jo -jdaq eysely yum diysisuped ul ‘apimalels siaj

SuandlsS | 000262 -sIS 31g/s1ayjoig 319 104 ‘Yy ‘neaunr ‘yuswdojansq Aue3 pue uorjeanpi jo juawpedaq eysely EIE]

pIemMoH ‘91909 | 000°971 Awapeay juawdo|anaq [euOISSaJ0I4 Y} 10} ON ‘uoj3ulng ‘JouIsIg |00y uoj3uljing-aduewely ElE]
Juswdinba apnjour Aew yaiym

yainoulop *A318g ‘uopns | 000'crz ‘Jejua) Buruiea Apunwwo) AZojouyds) pue ‘sIuslag ‘YIBN B J0j HQ ‘S|00YIS Algng uomy 34
ynok ysu-je

auIXel\ ‘sielem | 0006 Joj wesdoid 431 198l0ad Y Jo) ) ‘POOMB3|ZU| “OU| WIOMIBN SIBABIYIY Bely UBILIBLIY-UBILY 34
sweis

Jaydosuys ‘skeys ‘ppoq ‘uewsaqar] | 000°/8Y -0id Sujutesy sayoesy oy |9 ‘podadpug “ou| ‘uswdojarsq Apunwwo) podadpug Joj uony ElE]
S18yoea) Juapisal 1o} poddns apnjour Kew yarym ‘j00yas yYsiH

wyey ‘jenuewy | 000'G61T fwapeay o03ealyy pue Awapeay o3earyq Joy 7 ‘o8ealyy ‘diysiapea j00yag ueqin 10} Awapeay I
10043§

epur] “] zayaues | 000'G6T fiejuawsa|3 auinoqajy je wesdosd |00Yds-1ae Ue 40} Y9 ‘SO}AIBY ‘JOUISIQ |00YIS palHun gy EIE]
sweigoid |euoieanpa

19103dS | 000°/8 |euoijeaon pue 3ujurelyar ‘Suiutesy qol apinoid 0} ‘yd ‘Singshe|y ‘ou) ‘saiSojouyds) 033ySLM V13

pieq ‘A8qQ ‘lyoy | 000702 aoue)sisse Juawfoldwsa oy ‘|\ ‘@auowous]y “ou| ‘901n0Say 30I0JI0M vi3
UISUODSIM UJB}Sa Ul SaijIAI}oe Juswdo

140y | 000'121 -[anap a2iopjiom 9138)elys Juswaldwi pue dojanap 0} |\ ‘8SS0J) B “au| ‘SUOI}IBULOY BII0MIOM V13

Jaquiajy EM&m:M_ﬂ,& 198f014 JUN022yY

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1649

e Wy | 000°06€ wesgoid Jojid 8Ajer)IU| USZIYY UBILIBWY By} J0j | )S8I04 8yeT ‘U0Ilepuno uoeanp3 jeseg 14

1849 ‘spsemp3 | 000121 swesSoud uoneanpa unualed Joj X1 ‘09epM “oul ‘JONYAY 4
weigoud |euorjeanpa

sajey) ‘zajezuoy) ‘ukuiod | 000902 pliyo-juased e Joj juawidojaAsp wNINILLIND pue Fulules) 0} ‘SeX3| ‘oluojuy ueS “ou| ‘JONVAY 14

o119 ‘zan3upoy | 000°26 wesSoud Aoesayl| Ajiwey e Joy X1 ‘01y [8Q “oul ‘JONVAY 34

al1san|IS ‘safdy | 000'12T sweigosd uorjeanpa Juijuaied 1oy X| ‘0Sed |3 ‘Ou] ‘IONYAY EIE]
UENT]

zopuaualy ‘31aquaine | 000'Z8 -dojenap diysiapes| pue aduejsisse dlwapede apiaoid 0} ‘[N WemaN ‘A8sisf maN Jo “ou| yYIdSY 34

fqlaus ‘paqoy ‘Jousspy | 00061 sapel3dn A3ojouyda) Joj 1y ‘qely ‘s|00yas A qesy ELE|

Y1y ‘1zuay | 000°9t1 anijeIul 3ululel) Jayoea) e Joj Zy ‘suyor -1S ‘sjooyas Auno) ayoedy 14

Y ‘Remeuo) | 000'S61 anljeIjul 3ululely Jayoes) e Joj X| ‘0ja3uy ues ‘AysieAun sjels oja3uy 34
ageloyouy ul weJ3osd pod

suanals | 000°'L6 -dns pue 3unojusw plIyd asIwol4 S,eIUBWY Juswa|dw 0} ‘Yy ‘@5eioyouy ‘8siwoid s a3eoyouy 14
sdiysiejoyas puadys Jayaea) apnjoul Aew yarym ‘usipjiyd

uuy o ‘sineq ‘Haqoy ‘(¥A) 103S | 000'7EC ¥S1-}e 10} $3IIAIBS Hoddns pue uoijeanpa 10 YA ‘SMAN HodMaN “oul ‘wealq 8|qeAsIydy uy EIE]
ppoq ‘suy9 swes3old

‘“fydiniy ‘uyor ‘uosie ‘aydoisuy) ‘skeys ‘esoy ‘oinetaq ‘sof ‘Aunnod | 000°€hz [BUOIJEINPS PE)SIWIY 8y} JO N0 WOPaai] IMJUBY BY) 4o} |9 ‘UBABH MN ‘eausly pelsiwy 34
uoieanpa
13y31y 0] $S3008 AjuIouIW 8SBAIOUI pUB S)UBPNIS AIoUIW JO [3A3| JUBWAABIYIR By} BSIes 0}

18)93dS | 000°/8 ‘¥4 ‘elydjape|iyd ‘pung yoseasay pue uoleanp3 |euoljeN Sileyy 048N Joj uojepuno uedusuly 34

Jawnyag ‘ukjoien ‘(AN) A3uoje | 000971 S3IJIN}OB [BUOIJBINPA 10} AN “HOA MAN ‘Bljeay] 19||eg ueauawy EIE]
|0043S [Nedap $8IINIAS

|ned ‘Iysiofuey “ur ‘Aase) ‘183aads | 000°€/ paljly 8y} e swetdoid uoreanpa eixa|sAp o) ‘Yd ‘NWWNG SHIE|Y ‘UOIIEPUNO{ SBIIAIBS Pall|y 34




1650

odes) ‘[aeyiy ‘vosdwis | 000‘G61 wesSoid uonnjog JANILSAS oyep| ayy Joj (| ‘asiog ‘Aisieniun ajels aslog E[E|
pineq ‘A340 | 000'€he Sal}IAOB [eUONEINPA Joj | ‘enbneney) doj 3ig ELE]
sweidosd Suiojusw paseq-100yas Jo Jy3isiano pue ‘juswade|d
18103dS | 000'S61 ‘uawynigal 1o} ‘vd ‘elydjapeiud ‘eluenjfsuuad ulaiseaynog jo siaysig 19 pue siayjolg Sig 34
piay | 000691 saIppng 1sag 10} 8)is epenaN e dojanap o} “I4 ‘eI ‘saippng Iseg 34
Salljiqestp
Wouied ‘Apauusy | 000°9YT |enyaaja3ul ypum suosiad Joy sweiSosd Suiiojuaw Joy Y ‘93uspIA0Id ‘puB|S| BpoyY SaIppng 1sag 4
saly|iqe
fua)s “1afoq | 000262 -SIp 1enjaa|[ajul yym suosiad Joj swetdosd Sunojuaw Joj g\ ‘slowiyjeg ‘puejfiely saippng 1sag 4
saljiqe
unjey ‘wir ‘peiswey yaued ‘Apauuay | 000‘vr9 -SIp |en}oa)|ajul ypm suosiad Joy sweidosd Suiojuaw Joy 74 ‘lwelly ‘|euoijeusaiu] saippng 1seg 34
19108dS | 000°/8 sweiSoid uoi3eaNpa dsnw 1o} ‘yq ‘Supeay ‘yup ejelpawlsiul funo) syieg 4
1ax09 | 000°/8 wes3oid u0I}RINPA UOIRINU B Jof ‘YD ‘A3jayag ‘oulsIq |00ydS patiun Aajeylag 34
18uIaju| 8y} Jo asn sjeudoidde pue ajes Suipnjoul
19308dS | 000°€L ‘syuapnys Z1-y 4oy Surwweidosd |euonjeanpa juswajdwi 0} ‘yd ‘fluno) Jaaesg ‘Auno) Janeag 34
18Y9 ‘spiemp3 | 000°'L6 J19)us) Koesay] pue agenueq sy 1oy X1 ‘09ep ‘Ausisniun Jojfeg 4
Juswdinba apnjour Aew yaym
ua|ly ‘(14) phog | 000'91T ‘weldoid uorjeanpa |eaiskyd sy Joj 14 ‘usneq uuAkl ‘j00yds BIppI Awapeay Jspey) usaey feg I
193uad Ayunwwod pue ynof e
fuiay “Apauuay | 000402 1e juawdinba |euoijeanpa jo juswaindoid pue sweigosd jo juswdojaAsp ay} 1o ‘Y ‘B|qeisuleg 34
Jaquiapy EMWHN:NWE 108014 JUN029Yy

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1651

Sujurely Jayaeay Joj pue weigosd Suluies| souejsip

U ‘Rased ‘183aads | 000°€/ agen3ue| uSalo} e dojansp 0} ‘yd ‘umojua)|y ‘uoijeanpi ul sdiysisuped SuldueApy o} Jajuag) ElE]
uneH | 000°06€ wes3old Kouapisay ay} poddns o0} ‘Y ‘spidey Jepas ‘elysayaiq AuoydwAhs spidey Jepa) 34
yajeH ‘ukjoseg ‘(AN) Asuojejy “awnyds ‘uojull) | 00006 wei3oid uoI}eanp3 JISn|\ [BUOIIBN S} 40} AN ‘YOA M3N ‘||eH 8i3aule) 4
Juawdo[aAsp WNIN3LINI pue Jujuiel} Jayaes) Sulpnjoul ‘aAijeIoqe|
ydjey ‘ein3ay | 000'L6 -|09 uo1jeanp3 SHy 01yQ 1SeayUoN 8y} Jo} HO ‘UojuB) ‘U0IeI0SSY Bl}saydl( AuoydwAg uojue) 34
ynok
a0 ‘eeg | 000'/87 ueqin Joy weidoid Jujuresy diysiapes| e 1oj YO ‘oulpeussg ues ‘ANSISAIUM B}eIS Eluloj|e) 34
uoI}eaNpa Jayaeay Joj wajsks
peig ‘uewssys | 000'06¢ A}|1qejun0de pue Juawssasse ue jo juawdofanap 10} y9 ‘@5pLUYMON ANSIaAILN B1eIS eluloyI|e) EIE]
uewagar ‘ppoq ‘uyor ‘(19) uosie | 000'L6 swel3oid uoijeanpa sye 10} |9 ‘pIojUeH ‘SHY Sulwiopad 8y} 1o} J8jusy |jauysng 34
snydjop3 ‘Sumo| ‘ajienA ‘lel) ‘awnyas ‘uoully | 000°/8Y sigjua) 3uiuiea] ayy oy ‘AN ‘ukyooig ‘fueiqry a1gnd ukpyoolg 34
Juswdinba apnjour few yaiym
Zapuaua|y ‘Siaquaine uelq ‘auojied | 000'he N “Jed fngsy ul Jsjus) $S82INS JuapnlS e Joy (N ‘Bosour] ‘839)j0 Ayunwwo) sjepyoolg 34
qoy ‘(L) doysig ‘yaeH | 000'sy wesSoud Sujuses) sauelsip e oy juswdinba jo uoysinbae Joy ‘yeyn Ay weysug Ay weysdug 34
uyor “(vd) uosielad | 000°9v1 juawdinba jo aseyaind ay} Joj yd ‘piojpeig ‘JALISI] [00YIS EANY plojpelg 34
juswdinba apnjour Aew yarym ‘Apunwiwod
Jaxog ‘80f ‘edeg | 000'9€1 SJyS1ay uew(aq ay} ur weidosd [00yds-Ialje Ue 10} Y ‘Oulpieusdag ues jo qnig spig pue skog 34
Kuusy ‘Joysiny | 00091 sapes3dn £30j0uyaa} Joj QI ‘eIquwN|0) ‘UNOSSIN JO umoy S| R skog I
UENT]
|18N ‘81qu0I18qy | 000'vTH -dinba apnjour Aew yaiym ‘183uad eIPBW-I}NW B 10} [H ‘NINJOUOH ‘lIEMBYH JO qn|) S| B skog 34
33YNeM[I[\l Ul UBIP|IYd
1oy | 000'8t¢ 10} weidosd foesay Auea ue puedxa 0} ‘|\ ‘@BYNEM|Iy ‘@dNem|I[\ Jajeals Jo qni) sHID g skog 34
utpieg ‘msinyiN Aualg ‘safoH | 000°G6T anyiisu] s,Jedioulid e Jo Juawysiiqelsa Joj QI ‘aimog ‘Ajsieniun ajels aimog ELEl




1652

faupo4 “Weis | 000'89¢ swei3oid jooyas-Jaye 10} y9 ‘piemfey ‘piemAey jo Au9 EIE]

fqlays Haqoy ‘Housspy | 000°Z62 sjooyas Ao ur sapes3dn A3ojouysy Joj Ty ‘uspspen Jo A9 E[E|

Jaxog ‘us|(3 “58yasne] | 0001 swes5oid [00yas-1aye 10} ¥ ‘platpied Jo A9 34

191uawoq | 000'sy ualp|1yo Joj weidoid sse|3 afe pue 3uiuaalds uoIsIA B Joy ‘AN ‘dnjjen ‘0d1xa| maN Y3ISpIIYD EIE]
ynok

qgam ‘Jausepm | 000°9%T )SU-1B 10} SAJIAIBS UOIJBINDA J0) ‘YA ‘BLPUBXS|Y ‘BIUISIIA ‘SiBJus) yiomjaN Ajiweq pue pjiy) 34
wels

19108dS | 000'€L -0Jd uorjeONpa [BIIUYIB) |BUOIJRIOA B 0} ‘Yd ‘UmOJSUIMOQ ‘Juf 8leipauusiu] Auno) Jaisey) 4
feg ayeadesay) ay} ul sagualiadxa p|aly

uipied | 00071y pue uoijeanpa juapnis ‘ujuies} Jayaea} apiaoid 0} ‘g ‘sijodeuuy ‘uoizepunod Aeg ayeadesayn EIE]
fwapeay

f3]18ys ‘Aapiag ‘pioy | 000°/8Y fiojesedald 939)109 1SSy aipuy 8y} 10} AN ‘Sedap seq ‘uorjepuno4 juswdojansq [00ydg Japey) ElE]
alem}jos pue juawdinba apnjour Aew yaiym ‘siauies| agens

wi] ‘(14) Aeuoyel | 000°ctz -Ue| ys|3ug Joj waysks [euononisul ue oy 74 ‘aH0jeYY Hod JoLIsIq [00ydS Aunod shojeyg 34
Juswdinba apnja

al1san|IS ‘safdy | 000'612 -ul Aew yaym ‘j00yds Japeyd Kiejuawald ue 1oy X1 ‘0Sed (3 ‘a4 a7 Jeljiweq pnjes ap 0jus) EIE]
weidosd Juiuiesy [euorjedon sy je juawdinba

uyor ‘(yd) uosiaiad | 000'68S pue wnnaLINg Joj 4 ‘a39|j0) 8lels ‘A300uyda] pue 8oUBIIS JO SINJISU| BIUBAIASUUSY [BIIUB) 34
sjuspnys jooyas ysiy 1oy weidosd Juiuiesy

[8_YI\ ‘BpuoH | 000°'/6 |BIIUYIR} Pue J9aled Japuodsal siiy e 1o} ) ‘8S0f ueS ‘Isjua) |euorjednadg Auno) [eijua) 34

(s1e]0p

1oquis ur) junowy

193l014

Jun0ay

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1653

ydiey ‘(x1) 11eH | 000'S6T swei3oid uojuanald nodolp 10} Y| ‘JUBSE3|d JUNOJ ‘SEXa] }SeaYHON- S|00UIS U| SBIHUNWWO) I
BUI|0IBD UIN0S Ul YInok awod

sawer ‘wngf|y | 000'1€T -UI-MO] JO JUBWJ|0JU 838]|00 8SBAIOUI 0} BAIJBINUI UB J0j JQ ‘Uo3uIysep “ou| ‘pwwng a3a|j0) 34

ulAg(Q ‘sauny ‘ag108y ‘yainouepey | 000'G81 Juawdo[aAsp WNINILIND 10} 9 ‘SIA0IY ‘JALIISIQ [00YIS PaIfIUN SIAO|D 34
BIUISIIA JSBM PUNOJE SBIUN0I Ul Sweld

pIAg | 000'GLT -01d eIuI3AIA 1SOM S|IIMS JO uoIsuedxa pue uofjenuijuod ayy 1oy ‘AM ‘walshs jooyas Aunoy Aejn EIE]

uor ‘1auod ‘p1ay | 000'€te Awapeay Jawoamap 8y} 10y AN ‘se38A Se7 ‘JuIsiq jooyag Aunog yiel) 34

p1ay ‘uor “Jayod | 000°06¢ weigoig diysiapea alndex3 uoljeanpd ayl Joj AN ‘sedsp seq JouisIq [00ydS Aunog yiej 34
welgold sa0say

83819 | 000971 3unoj 8y} 1o} weidold jooyasialje ue jo uoisuedxs J0) ‘HN ‘weyielis ‘anysdwey may Jesp AH9 ElE]

eYN ‘fomoT | 000612 SI9JU8) 3UIUILS| 00YIS-JB)JE SO} AN ‘DI[8Y0Y MBN ‘B||3Yd0y MaN 4O JaLIsI( [00yas Au9 34

epur] “] zayaues | 000'tte Juawdinba apnjour Aew yaiym ‘swesold [00yds-1ae 10} ¥ JAIINUM “JBIHUM 0 A9 EIE]

puog ‘foy ‘Junig | 000685 weigold wiea 0} Apeay ay Joy oW ‘plansunds jo A9 BT

[8BUDIN ‘BPUOH ‘uldIsuI84 | 000'G6T JuawaAjoAul (ejussed Suipnjour ‘swet3osd uoryeanpa pooup|iyd Alies oy 9 ‘asof ues jo A9 34
fysianiun oluedsiy |euorjey je wetgosd uo1jeIIHILAD

807 ‘uai3j07 | 000'28¢ pue 3uiutes} juswdoaasp pooypiyd AjJes Jels pews e Jo juswdoansp Joj y9 ‘asof ues Jo Aj9 314
[0oyos Japey) Aus

91qgaq ‘zynyas uewassem | 000'61¢ -JaAIU) 8}e)S BPLI0j4--Sauld ayoiquad 8y} Je wesdoid wsine 3y} 1o T4 ‘sauld ayoiquad Jo A9 EIE]
juswdinba apnjour Aew yalym ‘spy |ensip pue Suiwio}

asnoyajyp ‘peay “alied ‘pauuay | 000262 -13d 38U} JO [00YIS Ys|ep uljanbaer ay} Joj [y ‘}eYonimed ‘Juatipedaq |00ydS Jayonimed Jo A1) ELEl

Kaupo4 “Wels | 000'7Z swei30id 100yas-Ia}se 10} Y9 “Yeman ‘Yeman Jo A9 EIE]
W08l [euoleInpa Juawsa|duwi 0} SIapes| Jnidsl 0}

el|nf ‘uosied ie3n7 ‘ukeg | 000°06¢ diysinauaidaijug uoizeanp3 Joj Jejuag sijodeuelpul sy} oy N| ‘sijodeuelpu| ‘sijodeuerpul jo Ay9 34




1654

pineq ‘f3q0 | 000'8EY swes3oid jooyas-1aye 10} 11 0N Aouady 8IAIRS |euoijeanpl anljeladoo) EIE]

981089 I3J)IN | 000'L6 weJgoid a1nyn4 ay} 0} sa3pug sy Joj y) ‘ojqed ues ‘83a(|0) e3s09 eljuo) EIE]
19 ‘PoJiI ut 100Yg YSIH [IIUYISL 1eld Jo Juawledaq saiBojouyda]

S0y ‘oaneTaq | 000'€vz Buunjoeynuepy ay) Joj Juswdinba 1oy 19 ‘Umola|ppIy ‘We)SAS [0043S YSIH BIIUYIR] MNIIIBULOY 314
4InoK ysii-1e 10} aAijer}

fiaseq ‘4e308ds | 000°/8 -1ul uoljesedaid pue uorjeanpa Jsaied e Joj ‘Y4 ‘elydjepe|iyd “ouj ‘sopiup soulje  ap 0saiduo) 34
Sjuapn)s Kiejuswafe 0} SJUBJSISSE SSe|I-Ul pue

ajanA ‘Mdel) | 000°TEE slojuaw Koeua}l| e sI0luas sazifiin jey} wesdoid e 1oy AN YIOA MAN ‘A18100S 0IABS ANunwwo) I

19303dS | 000°€L anljeljul uoryanpal Koueniy e 1oy ‘Yd ‘Y3Ingsyid “ouj ‘uorjeldossy juswamodwy Ayunwwo) I
19Ju90 Jandwod pue uorjeanpa AJunuwiwod JAJHYM ynos

epuIT 1 zayoues | 000'9¥T 3y} 40} y9 “Yed Aassquoy ‘saj@duy so7 Jo Auno) 8yl Jo uoissiwwo) juswdojanaq Apunwiwo) 14
$10042s Apunwwod

plemoy ‘uewlag | 000'TEE 80IAS ||nJ Juawadwl 03 ¥ ‘S|IH YHON “ou| ‘Aej|eA OpuBUIE{ UBS ‘S|00YIS Ul SBIUNWILIOY 34
swessod

19BY2IN “(XL) INeDIN | 000°G6T fiojeedaid 889|109 pue uorjuanald jnodosp ‘Fupojusw 4oy Y| ‘UiRSNY ‘S|00YIS U SBIHUNWWOY EIE]

wepy ‘(YyM) ynws | 000'sy swei5oid 100y9s-Ja}4e 10} YA ‘BWOIE] ‘BWOIR] JO S|OOYIS Ul SAIUNWWO) 34

ssijqwey) | 00028 swes3oid Fupojusw Joy ‘Yo ‘ejue(ly ‘el31095 Jo Sj00yaS Ul SalUNWWO) EIE]

wir ‘lleusien | 000'8y swes3oid |00yas-Ja)e 10} 9 ‘plesaszy4 ‘Kunog (|1 uag-plesaszii4 Jo S|00YIS Ul SaIHUNLIW0Y 34

uuA7 ‘puerasowissm | 000'L6 sapetddn £30jouyds) U0I}BINPA 10} 9 ‘UBUMBN “OU| ‘B}OMOY JO S|00UIS Ul SBI}IUNWWO) 34

wif ‘jleysiep | 000'6€ swel3oid |00yds-1a)je Jo} y9 ‘uesyao) ‘fjunoy A3ys|g pue UeIyI) 4O S|00YIS Ul SAIHUNWLWOY 34

Jaquiajy EM&%N? 193f014 JUN022y

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1655

80[ ‘foupnog | 000'cL SIaY2ea) pue Sjuspnys Joj Jajuad Juluies| e 4o} | ‘UOPUOT MaN “aul ‘Jejuadidl yNQ I
ynok |00yds Y31y pue s|ppiw Joj
uIngaT ‘ukjoseq ‘yauediy | 000'cL SAIIAJOR JUBLIYDLIUA PUB [BUOIIBINDA BAISUBYAIdWOD Joj ||\ ‘H0J38Q ‘UOIJBpUNO4 YInoA }o1aQ I
juswdojanap
Mouaqe}s ‘ uIna] | 000691 wn(naInd pue 3umjoes} Juspnis 1o} ‘I ‘Hotjeq ‘weidold Suussuiul 839)09-a1d Baly }0138(Q I
unieH | 000685 swelgoid uapesdiapuiy-aid puedxa 03 JoUISIQ |00YdS ApuUnWWOo) SaUION Saq ElE]
$/00y3S AJUNWIWOD SIIAIBS [|Nf UO UOIRLISUO
unpeH | 000°z62 -Wap € anuIuod 0} ‘y| ‘sauloly SaQ ‘slieaiq UeQJ) pue JouISIQ [00y3S AHunwWWO) Saulol S8 I
ue1y209 | 000'L6 swel3oid uojeanpa S [00YIS JaYye Pue 00y3S-Ul J0} ‘S ‘PUBJAAB|Y ‘BIUEI|lY SHY BH3Q I
[8eyaIy ‘epse) ‘uapig ‘adied | 000707 SJ9L/]S1Q PUB $|00Y3S JO YIOMJAN UOISIA 8y} Joj ‘IQ ‘18A0Q ‘UoI}eanp3 jo Juswpedaq alemejaq I
Jadie) ‘uapig ‘|8eyaIN ‘8f1se) | 000°06€ anijeniu| Suiuleat Aue3 JeBuong Surpels ayj Joj 3q ‘1enoQ ‘uojeanp3 jo Juswpedaq alemejaq I
an
4IIAOUI0A ‘UMOIg sluuaq ‘yatutany | 00‘8El -BIJIUI pooyp|1yd Ajiea ue Joj HQO ‘puB|aA’) ‘sauoissiwwog Ajunod jo pieog funo) esoyesny I
Youjed ‘Apauuay ‘pasy | 000‘vIH sal}InIoe pue sweidold |00ydsIele 10} ‘Y ‘puBpAqUINY I
19389 £30j0u
ulgng | 000°06€ -423} pue fieiqi| s,jooyas ay} Joj saidojouyas) snoidwi 03 | ‘08eayY ‘100yds Y3IH KoY 01SLY EIE]
unpeH | 000°26 yInok ¥su-3e 0} YIealIno Joj ‘Y| ‘saulojy Sag Ul SUOISIA BAIJeaI) I
ueaunq 4Ny | 000's61 Juawdinba Jo aseyaind Joy y9 ‘opipuodsy ‘Awapedy |enbseq ues ‘03aiq ues jo funoy 34
ubpeH | 000'8El weJ3oud ATINY4 B3 10} ‘Y| ‘SHNg [19Un0) ‘Iejua) 8aInosay Sululea] Ajie3 syn|g |1aunog I
pineq ‘f3q0 | 000°06€ swel3oid |00yds-1a}4e Jof |\ ‘YMeYeWO] ‘6 "ON Aouay 8alnieg [euoieanpl anijesadoo] I
pineq ‘f8q0 | 000°06€ sweigoid [00yds-Jajje J0) |\ ‘@3eod ‘G "ON Aouady 8d1Meg [euoljeanpd aaljesadoo) ElE]
pineq ‘f3q0 | 000‘€€9 swet3oid |00yds-1a34e J0f |\ ‘PUBIYSY ‘ZT ON fouady @dInIaS |euorjeanp3 aljeladoo) I




1656

Juswdinba apnjour few yaiym

foue ‘15013 | 000'€rZ ‘looyas ysiY A30jouyds) pue Ssuy ueyjodoisy 8y} 40} Y9 ‘03SIOUBLY UBS ‘S|00YIS UOISIAUT 34
Juawdinba jo sseyand Suipnjo

90 ‘(X]) uopeg | 000'G6T -ul ‘uononisul agengue| puodas e se ysij3u3 oy x| ‘siuuq ‘JulsIq [00yaS juspuadapu| siuu3j 34

unyed | 000095 emo| Ui Josfoid 398135 foue|aq ayy ajeardal 0} uol}epUNO Jamoyuasi3 4

1849 ‘spiemp3 | 000°'L6 wejgosd ssaupasedaid 8381109 dN Yy3ID B 10} X] ‘0I0GS||IH ‘T UOIS8Y ‘Jejua) 8dIAIAS UOIBINDT 34

$auled ‘Apauudy | 000'G6T juawdojanap [euoissajoid diysiapes| [00ydS 10} [y ‘Buspinold ‘diysisuped uolzeanpl I

ureIsuag | 000°z8 swei5oid [euorjeanpa Joj ‘y9 ‘sajasuy so7 ‘spuljy Sunoj Suieanp3 34

auuY Yoel | 000°9HT Suiwwel3oid [euoi}eINpA 0} UOIJRPUNO4 UOI}RINPT SBJEIST JAUIM PI04 puB uosipy I
JEIIER]

pineq ‘340 | 000°L6 £30jouy2a} 18Indwod mau e oy A3ojouoyasy pue juswdinba oy |pm ‘1e3p3 ‘JoulsIq |00yYdS Jesp3 ElE]
|eluuajusdepeny ulejdwey) aye

fyeat | 000'L6 ay} 3uipJeda) sjuapnis Joj saipunpoddo |euoieanpa agueyus o0} ‘JA ‘uojdulng ‘Jajus) OHO3I 34
swei3old saIuaIas

ulqng | 000°9€S pue £30jouyda} s,j00yds 8y} apesddn o0} ‘7| ‘sino7 jules Ise3 ‘jooyas y3iH sino7 Jules jsej 34
0}]y Ojed 1seJ Jo sjuapnis ay}

euuy ‘ooysy ‘Jaxog | 000'8L 10J S3I}IAIJIR JUBWIYILIUD pue Sulules| [00ydsiale apinoid 0} ‘YO ‘0ly 0jed 1Se] ‘0)|y Ojed ise3 314
193uad pooyp|1yd Ajea anisuayaid

naupue | 000'/8t -WOo9 B YSI|qelsa 0} ‘y] ‘suesji) MaN ‘uoijepunod Jajua) Suluiea] Ajiwe4 pue pooypliyy Ae3 4

Japuy ‘meysual) | 000'€tz jJuswdinba Jo aseyaind Joj 74 ‘9]|IAUOSYI.[ ‘S|00YIS Al|qNg Ajunoy [eAnq 34

(s1e]j0p

15qus ul) junowy

108014

Junoaay

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1657

uapAp ‘el ‘sneuawn|g | 000°Z1€ swes5oid 3uriojuaw Joj YO ‘pue|uog ‘[euorjeN uaIpiyg 8y} Jo spualif 14

ploJeH ‘() s1830Y | 000°SHZ wea5oid Aoese}l| AN B 40} AY ‘19SIBWOS ‘YIS BY} ul piemioq 4
weigoud sj00yas

snaneg | 000'8. 2|qnd 8y} ur SUy BIpS ‘SN dojansp 0} ‘[N ‘Aqieq ‘uoilepuno{ us)soy JaAald 8Iualo|{ 14

amous ‘suljjod | 000'L6 UaIp|1y9 8Woou| Mo Joy sArjeljul Aoesal| aulely 8y} o} ‘9 ‘uojdulysem yoogisi4 34

piAg | 000612 eluIiiA 1M Ul swes3old jo uoisuedxa sy} Joj ‘9q ‘uoj3urysep yoog sil4 EIE]
sweJgoid juawdojanap

uiqoy ‘sekey | 000'tz |euoissajoid pue Zulules) sayoes) oy IN ‘a|1ns}iake] ‘939]09 AHunwwo) (BIIUYIR) B||IAs}jeke] 34

Jainey ‘essdsg | 000°0L1 weltgoud £oesayl| Ajiwey o31wuo) ea7/8N Yum peay Sy Joj y9 ‘sajasuy so7 ‘sjooyas uj saljiwed EIE]
uswdinba jo

Aqays ‘o ‘euuog | 000'661 aseyaind Suipnjoul ‘swesSoid uoreanpa sue Joy Ty ‘epaully Aeg ‘spy 8y} Joy Jejus) adoylieq 34
Juswdojan

wo] ‘sieq | 000'S61 -9p WN[NILLIND S3OIAIBS [eaIpaw AJuadiawa 4oy YA ‘yaIny) sjje4 ‘sjooyas aijqngd Auno) xeyreq 34
BIUISIIA ‘UBSTO Ul [00YIS AleluaWa|F }00iqia)say) pue [00yds Kiey

yueld ‘Hom | 000°262 -UaWa|3 ueuudys uipjuelq ur swesdosd agensue| 1o} YA ‘xepieq ‘sjooyas aqngd Auno) xepieq EIE]
ysnolog Jejs YLON Syueqlieq o} weid

suanals | 000'€e -0id Buiuiea) OLy1d 2y pueda 0} ‘yy ‘syueqiies ‘JoLIsIQ [00ydS Y3nolog Jelg YLON syueqieq ELE|
anljeniu| juawanolduw|

foueN ‘150134 | 000262 pue ‘uoijuajey ‘JuawiInIday Jayoea] aousldg ealy Aeg )i Joj y9 ‘00siouelq ues ‘wnuojesojdxy 34

uniey | 000'/8Y sweJgoid Koesay| pooyp|iya 1oy ‘9q ‘uoidurysep ‘suim Apoghiany 34
funo) eplesawsy ul syusapnis 8-y 1o} sweid

piay | 00061 -0Jd yjew pue Suipeas pajess|adoe anuijuod o} ‘AN ‘planp[os uIsIq [004as Auno) epjesswsy 314

T4(0S) Naueg | 000°€hz AIJeI}IUl SUB [00ydS AIepu0das pue Aiejuswala ue Joj 9S ‘1Sep anq ‘8881109 aunsi3 34




1658

juswdinba

8ssa ‘(7)) uosyaer | 000'G6T apnjoul Aew yarym ‘wessosd Aoesay| Ajea ue Joj | ‘Asniey ‘ZGT 0uISIQ [004dS d1jqnd Kaniey 34
weJgoud

[ ‘fased | 000'7TY uapesdiapuiy-a1d s,Jouisip 8y} poddns 0} ‘Y4 ‘3ingsiiey ‘JauIsIq [00Yydg eaxy (Yd) 3ingstiey ElE]
31eM}Jos Jo aseyaind ay} apnjoul Aew

WOIN ‘uosdwet | 000'€Z yoIym ‘weidosd Ajajes |00yds-1ajje ue o Y| ‘u0lsnoH ‘uonjeanpd jo juswypedsq £uno) stiey 34
[00Y9S YSIH4 uaapia

MSININ | 000°262 -Qqy e wes3oid yjew pue 30ualds e poddns 0} ‘gIN U1y 199 ‘uoizeanpl Jo pieog Ajuno? plopeH ElE]

[ ‘pelseq | 000°9YT sweigoid uoizeanpa spe Joj 7| ‘uid(3 ‘ssuipm uoyiwey 4
swesdod

uetya0) | 000262 pue juawdinba Jo uorisinbae Joj ‘S ‘UosyIef ‘|00yag Yasads erjousep 1e olul) Jamog-}eyIeH 4
sweiSoid |euorjoniisul agengue|

aulsjape|y ‘ojjepiog | 000'v€C ouoweyy Jo uonejuawsjdwi pue juswdoasp 1o} N9 ‘eulesey ‘walskS |00YIS dljqnd Wweny 34

o1y “1zuay | 000'9v1 anijerjiul Sululel} Jaydes) e Joj 7y ‘plojjes ‘sjooyas Aunog weyesy ELE
yyew pue 3upaauidua ‘A3ojouyday

sautef ‘(AN) Usiem | 000°€tC ‘90Ualas Ul |13 age3ua 0} anneniul Kejd Jied ay} Joj AN HHOA MON ‘YSN AU} JO SIN0IS 1Y ELE
weigoid Juswanow sAjesld

yaleH | 0008t pue ‘uoijeanpa [eaiskyd ‘aaualas ayy puedxa 0} ‘yeyn ‘ue3o YHON ‘18Jus) 89| $8]993 'S a3i08n I
Sjuspnis

SUY9 ‘ua)oH uep | 000'tte ¥S1-}e 10} S3IIAIBS Funon} 1o} QW ‘epsayisg “oul ‘Awspedy 3Juluiea] IS ‘sewoy] ‘g 951089 I
YSB|Y UIB)SBM SS0J0B SaZe||IA 8JOWal Woi) Suap

SuandlS | 000°/8% -Njs anjeN 3ulwlopad mo| 1oy |ooyds Sulpieoq e oy ‘Yy ‘eusjen ‘Jousiq [00YdS AN eusjen I

Jaquiapy z_ﬁmxm_m& 18l014 JUN022yY

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]

panuiuo)—NOILYINA3/SHH/ ¥0av1



1659

XUolg 8y} Ul $|ooyas ysiy alow Jo auo je

8S0[ ‘OuBLIAS | 0008 SaIyUNWLWOD Suluies) |[ews jJuawajdwl 0} AN ‘SS800NS 8YET ‘JUBWBSABIYIY JUapniS Joj ajnjiisu| 4
100433 y3IH

anals ‘[aels| | 000'€he youepuehp 1e S8I}IAIJOB WI0JBI [004DS S0} AN ‘SSBIING 8YET ‘JUBWSABIYIY JUBPNIS 10 Bnjisu| 34

sawer Je3sisqQ | 000'9t1 wa)shg poddng Jayoes] SH Joj NI\ ‘pJaulesg ‘18T JOLISIQ |00yaS Juapuadapu| 34

fua)s “1afoH | 000'8EY SaI}IAI}0. |euol}eanpa oy 9 ‘uojsurysep ‘dnosn uorepunod aunj uj 34

yel0qaq ‘(H0) k4 | 000'L6 sweJgoid Kiojeledasd 8381100 10} HO ‘SNquINjO ‘NYD | MONM | 34

uosIyaINy | 000°L6 Sulwwesdosd [euoryeanpa Joj ‘Y| ‘U0ISNOH ‘007 UOISNOH 34

|y ‘usain yaIN ‘uosdweq ‘ukuiod | 000°959 weJtgoid AI3UAJU| JAYIea) B 40y Y| ‘UOISNOH ‘JOISIQ |00YaS juapuadapu) uo}snoH EIE]
£30jouy2ay jo uoy

18)98dS | 000°/8 -1sinboe pue juswdo[aAsp WNINILLIND BIUBIIS 0} ‘Yd ‘AN JBWOH ‘JOLISI] [00YIS J8JUB)-IaWOH 34

uiqoy ‘sakeq | 000°26 £30j0uy2ay [euoijoniisul 1oy ON ‘plojaey ‘sjooyas Ajuno) ayoH EIE]
Kwapeay 3ujutel] jusw

J3Wnyag ‘uojur) ‘asinot ‘4sydnels | 000'cre -fojdw3 yino, uonsuuo) diysiejoyaS-HiopM 8y} 0} AN 483seyooy ‘salouady Jo Ajiweq apis||iy 34
Juswdinba apnjour Aew yarym ‘yosfoid uoijed

woy ‘(IIN) l1epn | 000°/8Y -Np3 pueqpeolg anjeiadood sy Joj N ‘uojey ‘snijessdoo) uoneanpy [euoiday suleld YK ELE
uoisiA Jood
J0 3sNedaq pasapuly aq Aew aduew.opad [BuOI}EINPS BSOYM UBIP|IYI 0} sasse(3afka apinoid

Jawnyag ‘uojull) ‘esoy ‘onetaq | 0008121 0} pue welidoid 3uludaIOS UOISIA JYSISPIYD BYY 40} AN HHOA MAN ‘|euorjeusslul Jajjay usjeH 314
wn|nauIng juajadwod Ajjenyna

19)s9] ‘snaneg | 000961 uedlawy anijey e dojanap 0} ‘||N ‘skey ‘uorjesodio) juswdojaAsq olwouody Apunwwoy skey EIE]

Saley ‘wsq | 000°9Y1 Juawdo[aAsp WNINILIND 10} Yd ‘uojdway ‘UuoIjeId0sSy Alenjoues ureunoly ymey 34

alze|\ ‘oucliy | 000°/8Y S3I}IAI}IB |BUOIJBINPA J0) H ‘NINJOUOH ‘UoI}eINpPT Jo Jusipeda( llemey 34




1660

uyor ‘(yd) uosieldd | 000'9¥1 wooisse(d [ey31p e a)ead 0} Juswdinba 1oy yd ‘10yS A8sIar JOLISI |00YIS ealy aloyS Aastaf 34
amous ‘sulljod | 000°'L6 SJUBPN}S 10} Julules) SSausIBME 10} ‘I ‘PUBIHO4 ‘18JURY) SIN[IGESI] |[BMWOI) YelwaId[ 34
Juswdinba apnjour Aew yajym
p3 “8pnwipiad | 000°91€ ‘poddns pue ‘3uiysa} ‘uononiisul [eaigojouyda} Joj 0 ‘uap|oy ‘sj00yIS Al|qnd Kunoy uosiaye[ 34
plosaf “1a|peN ewnyag ‘uoul) | 000°06€ swei3oid uoIeINpa ISNW 10} AN YI0A MBN ‘18}ua) ujodul je zzer 34
}IN “Aamo0 | 000°612 swes30id uoizeaNpa 10} AN ‘9J|IAJuBSEa|d ‘J8Jua) Wil suing qodef EIE]
weJgoud 339)|09 3|p
J1a8n7 ‘ykeg ‘uoseg ‘IH | 000°26 -plw pue 888|102 AjJea ue Joj N| ‘UOSIPE| ‘}SEaYIN0S - euelpu| Jo 838(j0) Apunwwo) yoaa] AA| 34
Awouoda "S'M 8y} Ul 8pel} |euoljeusaul Jo 8jos
fa|ssety | 000'GL 8y} U0 SJuspN)S 8}eINpa 0} SAIJRI}IUI UB 10} ‘Y| ‘SBUIOJ\ S8 ‘UOIJBIJ0SSY UOIJEINp3 8}elS emo| 34
weigoid emo)
unpey | 000°LEt'2 S|IMS 8y} Jo uoisuedxa pue UOIENUIIUOD J0j ‘Y| ‘SBUlO\ S3Q ‘UOI}BPUNO4 SPiBOg |00YIS EMO| EIE]
uniel | 000'G/8't wes3oid Juesd unjiey 8y} anuIjuod 0} uoIeINP3 4o Juswpedaq emo| 34
fa|ssely ‘pineq “2eSqa07 ‘UIeH | 000'G8S wesdoud Aoesayl| Aluea ue oy y| Ay emoj ‘Joulsiq [004dS AHunwiwos) A1) emo| ElE]
unpeq | 000°06€ 103(01d wJoyay |00yIS 104 ASNOYIYSIT By} 10} ‘Y| ‘SaUION S ‘SpJeog |00yIS 4O UOIJBII0SSY Emo| EIE]
fyaes jautaju| Suipedal syuap
nauusg | 000'1LE -N}s Z1-Y 0} S|euajew |euorjeanpa apiaoid 0} ‘yein ‘Aug ayeq }es ‘uoryjeos ajes daay jauisiu| 34
wels
93]S ‘|aels| uojul) “Jawnyas | 000'he -0Jd Juswanoidwy |00yas UYSIH YS| 8yl 10} ‘AN ‘SSBIING 8YET ‘JUBLUSABIYIY JuspniS Joj anjisu| 34
Jaquiajy :_Mwumzmw_& 193l014 JUN022y

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]

panuiuo)—NOILYINA3/SHH/ ¥0av1



1661

IN ‘uoisen ul [00yas y3iH aplid ddiv pue Aiojesedald a3s|09 uojses

90q ‘Ung | 000°/6 ddIy e awi} 3uiuies| papuslxe pue sweidoid jJuspnis o) ‘y) ‘09SI9UBI{ UBS ‘UOIRPUNO4 ddIW 4
13pIosIp wnipoads wsine

[8BYDIN ‘UndIY | 000°SL UUM uaip|iyd a3e |ooyds pue [00yds-aid Joj sweigosd puedxs 0} AN ‘BOII) JBIU] UBWIA|BY 34

afnou| | 000262 U0I3BINPA AJUBIIS pue Ylew Joj ‘| ‘pieog Juswdojansq 9Iwouod3 leney 4
juswdojansp wnnau

suaqoy | 000'L6 -Ind Suipnjoul ‘uoreanpa yjjeay poddns 0} ‘Sy ‘peals|eq ‘yieaH Joj Jsjus) 3uluies] sesuey 34

pig | 000°TTL sweigoid s1apea ay} SuImo||04 JO UOIeNUILU0D U} J0} ‘AM ‘WB)SAS |0043S AJuno) eymeuey 4
uoj3urysep ur 3o8fod 3urio}

Keuny | 000'7€2 -usw awil e Je ply) suQ speisdwn puedxs 0} ‘YW ‘j1iess ‘uaip|iy) 3uno oy peysdwng 34
uaIp|1ya |ooyasald 0} siojusw juapnis apinoid

foueN ‘150134 | 000'€hZ 0} 1080Jd Juawaoueyus pooyp(iyd Aea ue Joj y) ‘09s1ouBly ueS ‘Uaip|iy) Sunoj oy peysdwng 14
YIN ‘uoisog ul

[aeyaly ‘ouended | 000‘1¥E uaIp|Iyo ysu-je Joy weisgosd Koesay| AjJes ue 1oy i\ ‘uoysog “au| ‘uaipjiyg Sunoj Joy pesdwnf EIE]
pue|s| apoyy ul uaip|iyd [00ydsaid ySL-1e 1o} Siojuaw

psay | 000'TZT Se 9AI8S 0] SJuspn)s a39||0d ulel) pue JInidal 0} ‘YN ‘uoisog ‘uaipjiy) 3unoj Joj ueysdwng 34
Jusw

foy Junig | 000'L6 -dinba o aseyaund Suipnjoul ‘sneniul pieog Mews ayy Joj o ‘uljdor Jousiq jooyds uljdor ELE
SweJ50d JWWNS YN0, pajusje] Joj J8Jusg JO SaWwodajno uo Apnis

IMSIMHIN | 000°'TET [eUIpN}IZu0| € 30NPU0I 0} ‘QI ‘i0WI}Eg ‘YINOA pajusle] 1o Jajua) ssisniun sujdoy suyor ELE|
3JBM}J0S JO aseyaind ay) apnjoul
few yoym ‘yiy ‘weysulwel4 pue ‘aieAdy ‘uaplely ul sAljeryiul ssaidold Alieaj ajenbapy Joj

piemp3 ‘fanlelN | 000'€te Hoddng o1wapedy :JONAJ[ Paseq-1andwod sy jo uorjejuswsajdwl 1oy YA ‘U0IS0g ‘SHIOMIBNAAM EIE]
90UBJSISSE [OIUYI3) PUB ‘UOIINIISUI Juawdo[aAap [euolssajoid ‘aIemjos [euorjeanpa

[8eyaIN ‘ouende) | 000'SHZ Suipnjoul ‘aaneniul ssaigold Aes, aenbapy Joj poddns dlwepede oy Y ‘U0isog ‘SHIOMISNALM 34




1662

weJgoid

odes) ‘jaeyaijy ‘vosdwis | 000262 isJa)je|y £oeJa)T 8y} Joj S|euslew [euoreanpa apinoid o} q ‘esiog ‘Jajua) Suluies Aysad 837 4
pulyag Ya7 plIyY oN Jusws|dwi sjooyas

e Wiy | 000262 djay 03 7| ‘a|jinedey ‘Alojesoge uoijeanpd [euoiSey |eJjua) YMON/Sa}e1d0ssy julod ululea] 4
Sjuapnis 100yas y3iy Joy weigoid uone

piay | 000'TYE -|paWal 30UBIOS puUB Yjew e anuiuod 0} ‘AN ‘Ulejunoly ajeg ‘1uIsIq jooyas Auno) Japuel ElE]

J9JMA | 000'79 sapesddn A3ojouyda) Juswdinba Jo uoiysinbae Joj ‘v ‘epakese ‘pieog [00Yds ystied aysfele] ElE]
JuswanjoAul |ejuased 3uipnjour ‘jooyas a|ppIN ueso]

uoy ‘pury | 00089 e Jejua) Suruiea ] Apunwwo) Anjus) ISTZ B 40y M ‘8SS0I) BT ‘JOLISIQ [00YIS 8SS0I) BT 34

1uoy | 00028 Qe| S9130q0J pue 83U3IIS B Juawa|dwi 0} ‘M ‘98YNem|I ‘|00yIS Japeys esney e 34
AIJBI}U| JUBWASIUBYUT UOI}Rd

Jaydoysuyg ‘(19) Aydinyy ‘uewssqar] ‘ppoq | 000°1EE -np3 |e10ads 8y} ypm pajeldosse Juswdinba 1oy ‘19 ‘uleiug maN “ou| ‘siaual Ajiweq 31aq3uily 34
QI ‘asowiyjeg ul Awapeay age||iA ewilf ddiy 0} Jueidqns e ysnoly}

uped | 0008t awl} Suruies| papuae pue sweigosd juspnis poddns 0} ‘y) ‘09s|ouel{ UBS ‘UOIFEPUNO{ ddIV I
99sSaUUa] ‘Siydwaly pue 3j|IA

Japuexaly [ 000'L6 -yseN ur awi} 3uiuies| papuslxe pue swesoid Juapnis Joj ‘y9 ‘00SIOUBIY UBS ‘UOIRPUNOS ddIW 34
Y0 ‘A9

ajoyu| el ‘uiied | 000'€e BWOYeQ ul |ooyds Aiojeledald 838|100 Yoeay ddIy 40} ) ‘03sIouel{ UeS ‘Uoiepunod ddiy 4
SI0JJISIUIWPE PUB ‘SIBYILa) ‘SIapes| [00YIS JO JuaLdo[aAap [euoISSa)

Kouey ‘1s0j3d | 000'/6 -0Jd pue juawynidal sy} pue juswdo|aAsp wWNINILLND J0} Y9 ‘03sIoURL{ UBS ‘UOIEpPUN0q ddIX 34
Yy ‘euajay ul

10f1d ‘ujoour] ‘vouely ‘Aisg | 000°9¥1 100yag Ai0jesedald 8391100 BHIQ ddIM BU} 0} Juei3qns e 1o} 9 ‘09SIoUBI4 UBS ‘UOI}epuUnoq ddIy I

Jaquiapy z_ﬁmxm_m& 18l014 JUN022yY

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1663

uorjeanpa diysinauaidaijua uo

peiuoy ‘uesioq | 000'vIY pasnooy wes3oid apimajels e 1oy ‘N ‘Uepuely “ou| ‘spry Joj adejdiayie|y/seap| Jo aoejdiayiel 14
REIT]
amous ‘sulfjo9 | 000°L6 SJuUspnig |eany Joj uorjeanp3 s)8|dwos ayj Joj ‘I ‘eisnsny ‘uoijeanp3 SHY Joj dduel||y aulel EIE]
uag “13|pueys | 000'€L juawdinba apnjour Aew yorym ‘qe| JaIndwod e 4oy AY ‘puoOIYILY ‘sjooyas Aunog uosipep 14
fieiqn
19x0g | 000'8L 2|qnd poomuA] 8y} Je weidold dIUBISISSY YIOMAWOH |00yIsiale ay} puedxa 0} ‘y9 ‘poomuh] EIE]
umed | 000°1€L 109(0Jd BuIjawI} [e1}UBPISaId U} J0) SBX3[ ‘UNSNy ‘UOIBPUNO4 uOSuYo[ sauleg uopuk] 14
juawdojanap weidold pue
pieyary ‘(YN) |eaN -Ausy ‘Apauuay | 000°G91 Juswdinba |euoijeanpa Jof ‘YN ‘pladuLidS 1sap ‘sAijeloqe||0) |euorjeanpy As||eA Jaauold JamoT EIE]
ufjosed ‘(AN) Asuore | 000612 yoeaino pue sweigoid uoieanpa 10y AN oA MaN ‘foueniasuog apis jseq Jamo] 14
JuswdofaAsp wnnaLINd pue juawdinba jo aseyd
J3))IA ‘naupue ‘Aupoy ‘1spuexaly | 000°T¥E -ind 3uipn|oul ‘wooisse|) Yas[19S ay} pue ade|d Q| 1o y ‘uoisny ‘AusIsAiun yaa] eueisino] EIE]
$3100S 30URULIOMAd MO| Y)M S|00YIS | B[H] ul Aynoej pue
JoIA ‘naupuet | 000v1Z SIayoes} Joj juswdojansp [euoissajoid apiaoid 0} ‘Y] ‘WoderalyS ul AJISIBAIU 8)elS BUBISINGT 34
Juswdinba jo aseys
pieyory ‘ssxeg | 000'G61 -Ind pue JuawdojaAsp WNINILIND Joj Y] ‘93n0Y uojeg ‘Wnasnjy s3usldg pue SUy BUBISINOT] 314
ureIsu1ag | 000°661 wes50id JuswWwyILIUa [00yISIAYE |SIF S,y 8Ul 40} ‘YD ‘sajaduy so 34
sjuapnjs [00yas aljgnd
auef ‘ueuney | 000°€/ 10} wes5osd paseq-aguslds ‘uo-spuey e Joj y9 ‘sejasuy so7 ‘sdio) uoneAasuo) ssjaguy so7 314
aon1g ‘(y)) folelg “Aa|ssels ‘unped | 000'8Ey s|00yds Alejuawsa|d anbngng sy} yum wesSosd Aoessy| e 1oy ‘y| ‘anbngng ‘e3s|j0) selo] 34
unyeq | 000289 013N Pooyp|Iyd Aj1ea ul uoielisuowsp e Joj emo| ul Kauady uo1zeanp3 ealy S||IH $$807 4
swesdosd
ssny ‘ueyewsed | 000°L6 foesay| Ajiwey pue uoieanpa pooypliyd Aues Joy QI ‘SN0 (IS ‘Usus) Ajwe4 g pjiyy Aewa 34




1664

SUBDLIAWY BAIJRN UO SBIIN0S

Jeyonqoly “Ayag ‘(NIW) winjjodol | 000'/8t -3J WO0JSSE[Y pUB B[NOLINY Juawa(dwi 0} NI ‘INed "IS ‘UOISSIWWOY SAIHUBLINY BJOSBUUI 4
S19}

Uamg ‘(IM) 2400} ‘Juoy | 000'2£0°T -U8 Julules] AJUNWWOI JAWWNS IO [00YIS-J3}Je o) [M ‘BBYNEM|I ‘S|00YIS aljqnd Saxnemjij 4
Jousip jooyds aljgnd Ho ‘AnY uojued ayy ul

ydjey ‘einsay | 000'9t1 103(01d uOIBIISUOWSP |00YIS BIIAISS ||N} B 10} H( ‘U0IZUIYSEM ‘UOIJEPUNO4 JaMOYUBSIT *S UOHIN ElE]
£uno) Ja||IN Ut ynok ysu-je pue syno-doip [00yds y3iy Joj welts

piojues ‘(y9) doysig | 000'/6 -04d Suues} uogjanposd uoisiAg|al/0apIA B 10y yH ‘Unbjog ‘Aouiny juswdojanaq Ajunod s I
Juawdinba jo aseyaind Suipnjoul ‘wesdosd

18329dg “|11g ‘18)snyg “ppo ‘sheld | 000'8Z1 aInny 8y} 0} Yeads sed 8y} Jo SATIOA AU} Joj Yd ‘3]SIl ‘uorjepunoy sajuag agejsy Kieyiy ELE|
Sjuapnys Ajoulw pue awoaul-mo| Suowe ded Juswanaiyde ay}

13dieg ‘uapig | 000'v1¥ 3u1so[o je pawie weigosd e anuiuod 0} ‘3q ‘uojurwip ‘angdes ueqin uoydulwlipm ueyjodosiBl I
YInok ysii-1e 1oy

A1seH ‘|14 | 000°9%T SIJIAJ0B JUBWYILUA PUB |UOIEINPA [00YIS-JalE 10} 7y ‘BSB ‘JOLISIQ 100YIS PaALIUN sl ELE|

18)03dS | 000°/8 swes50id U0I}BINDA |BUOILRIOA 4O} ‘Yd ‘Blyd[ape|iyd ‘|00ydS UYSIH [euorjedop Aossy 34
sweigoid Zunojus paseq-1ooyas Jo Jy3isiano pue

18)98dS | 000°CTY ‘Juawade|d ‘JuawyInIdal 10} ‘Yd ‘Y3INgspid ‘elueAjAsuudg Is}samyInog Jo diysiauped Sullojusjy 4
sajenpess [004as Y31y eluIdiip 1S\ pue elueAjASUUad SWOIUI-MO|

pIAg ‘fese) ‘18393dS | 000°0L1 ‘ledns 1o} sdiysiejoyas a3s(|0d |eunauaidaiiua 10 ‘Y4 ‘UoISUIWI|IM MBN ‘uoijepunoq KsnlRYIN I

afnou| | 000‘tte weJgosd 39ua19s 03Ul SIS By} Jo} ‘|H ‘pieog JuswdojaAsq d1WOU0IT INe I
weJ50id uoljeAISUOWSP UOIINIS

Kuiay ‘Apauudy | 000081 -Ul papuedxs ue jo juawdo|anap panuIjuod o} ‘YA ‘U0ISOg ‘uoilepunod (zZ0Z SHasSNYaessepn 4

Jaquiapy z_ﬁmxm_m& 18l014 JUN022yY

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]

panuiuo)—NOILYINA3/SHH/ ¥0av1



1665

auer ‘vewleq | 000'L6 SSau|peal 939)|09 ainsua 0} poddns dlwWapede 1oy Y ‘BIIUSA ‘UOIIRII0SSY YINOA pooyioqydiay EIE]
sweigosd uory
Auar “(SY) ueIop | 000°9%T -usjal pue juswdo|anap [euoissajoid sayoes) Joy Sy ‘enodw3 ‘sweq Jo ||eH SJayIes] [euoljey 34
4131 “(14) 481N | 000°9YT sapei3dn £30jouyda) 1o} 74 ‘e[0deSUA4 LIS Iy [BABN ‘Awiapedy Jy31|4 [euorjeN ELE|
uaip|1yd pade-|ooyds pue ooydsaid Joj yaaads pand ul UOIIBIIINAD pue
naLIpueT ‘suy) ‘usjiod uep | 000°0LT Bururesy Jojeseyijsues} pue ‘Jayoea) ‘Jualed Joj QW ‘Bpsaylag ‘UoIjeId0SSY Ya8ads pang |euorjen 34
uorjuanaid
ejeqieg ‘997 | 000'G61 30U3J0IA U0 [3pOW paseq-|ooyds e 1oy y) ‘puepe ‘Aouanbuijag pue swu) uo [1Iuno) [euoljey 14
30j0uy2a} pue juswdinba apnjour Aew yorym ‘ya8fog
Bsoy ‘0ineeq | 00091 'SITEId 2ud Jo) LD ‘PIojI “ou| ‘Bulules pajeipaly A||eoluoijos|3 Joj Jejus) [euolieN ELE|
HIOM3LRL) yjew
pue Suluies| Aoessyl| AlJes ue ul SJuspn}s UBILBWY BAIRN SulMBS SIydes) ules) 0} ‘AM
1zu3 | 000°/18 ‘uepuayS ‘19jus) juawdo|ana( |euol}eanp3 UBIBMEH puE UBYSE|Y ‘UBIpU| UBJLBWY |euoljey EIE]
swdinba apnjour Aew yarym ‘sai}
|e3 ‘yeneuawnig | 000°ZIE -IAIJoB 3ululel} pue uoreanpa pooyp|iyd Alies Joj YO ‘Weysaly ‘939)09 Ayunwio) pooy Junoj 34
BUBA|| ‘UBUIIYST-SOY ‘uiap ‘ueueydng | 000'GHT JuawdojaAsp WN|NILLND 3IUBIIS uliew Joj T4 ‘ejoseles ‘Aiojeloqe auiely S0 EIE]
$430Ba) BWO0I3Q 0} U)K JO SAINYISU| [BUOIIBN BY) WO} SI3UISU3 J0 ‘Suelorjewaylew
uIpsed ‘HsINYIA ‘SUY9 ‘usfjo UeA | 000°262 ‘S)S1JuaIas |eJojaop)sod AHped pue Jnida) 0} QA ‘8||IAN0Y ‘S|00YIS dljqnd Auno) MiswoFuop 34
euea|| ‘uaunyaT-soy | 000'G61 sapesgdn A3o0jouyas} 1oy 74 ‘1Sam A8y ‘Jo1IsIQ 100Yag AJunos aoiuop EIE]
foy ‘wung | 000°26 weJgoud joj1d Kiojesedaid 839)(09 e Joy QI ‘PIALBULAS ‘AHSIBAIUN B)BIS LNOSSIA ElE]
weiold Aemiajep 99q31qLU0]-98SSaUUS| Y} UO BIUBIIS
ueIya0) | 000'G61 3y} Joj swelgoid uol}eINPA |BIUSWUOIIAUS 10} ‘S ‘SNQUIN|O) ‘UBWOp 10} Aystaniun 1ddisSISSIN EIE]
S|BI9140 [00Y3S Jayjo pue sjuapuajuiiadns ‘siediound ‘siayoea) s,usipliyd J1ay} pue sjuased
1330y ‘I8Y9IM | 000262 21-Y usamyaq sdiysisuped uruayl8ualis 4oy S ‘Snquinjo) ‘uswop Loy Ausisntun 1ddississI 34




1666

JuswdojaAsp WNINaLLIN aufjuo 3ulpnjoul ‘snjeryiu] daid

33219 | 000'9€1 989(10) dn Jesy Auno) YuoN 8y} Jo} ‘HN ‘weylon ‘Aousdy S8IIAIBS U0IFeINPT AIUN0) yioN ElE]
sjuei3qns Suipnjoul ‘syoafoid uorjelisuowap
1ng ‘ajoq “e1uisaA xxo4 | 000°'L6 £30]0uy2a} |00yds 4o} DN ‘Y318jey ‘uorjepunod UOITEINPT UOIJEIN0SSY AS00UYIB| BUIj0IB) YLON 4
sjuapnis Kiepuodas pue Aie}
piaeq ‘(9N) 891d | 000°0L1 -UaWa|a Jo} saiyAiloe Aouapisal dnsSIe pue [eaisnw 1oy JN ‘y3isjey ‘AuoydwAs eurjoiey yuoy ElE]
JUSWSAJOAUI [BJUBI
1ng ‘pineq “(9N) @314 | 000691 -ed 3uIpnjoul ‘SaIlAI}OB JUBLIYILIU JIWBPEIL Joj DN ‘Weynq ‘AuSIsAluN |esjuag euljoies yUoN 34
WaJsAS 100YaS Aun0y pioj|iNg 8y} ul SUapN3s Jo sajes uoisuadsns
ung ‘910Q ‘uIABIN ‘FeM ‘peag ‘(ON) 4ol | 000°06€ 90npa) 0} J98foid B Jof QN ‘040qSuSRIY ‘AYSIBAIUM |BIIUYIB] PUB [BANYNILBY BUIj0IBD YUON 4
awdinba jo
ppoJ ‘Huell | 000'L6 aseyand Suipnjoul ‘aanjeryiul A30j0uyds) [BUOI}BINPS UB 10} SY ‘UOIMBN ‘S|00YIS 21|qnd UOIMIN I
Kien ‘uewayay SBWNYIS ‘uoully | 000°G8S Surwweldosd [BUOI}RINPS PUB SHIYXS BIUBIIS J0) ‘AN ‘SUSBNY ‘BIUBIIS JO ||BH YHIOA MAN I
awnyas ‘uojully | 000926 Uorjeanp3 ueqin Joj aNJISU| 3y} Joj AN HHOA MAN ‘KNsieniun [00yIg maN ELE
$199189 [BIIUYDB) OJul S)USPNIS
UBAR)S ‘90Jead ‘1oluawoq ‘uewesulg | 000'TEE 100y2s Y31y uoryisues} 0} wesdosd & aNUIU0I 0} ‘NN ‘S8INIY SBT ‘ANSIBAIUN BJeIS 0IIXB|N MBN 34
Awapeay aoedsosay pue sonewsyiely ‘Sul
191uawoq | 000'S61 -138U13U3 ‘80UBIaS 0JIXB|\ MaN LIBYIN0S 8y} o) ‘AN ‘SeanJ) SeT ‘ANSIanluf 1.l 00IXa|\ MaN 4
8Je)S ay} noysnoayy seyny
191UBWI0Q *43Y}eaH ‘(N) UOSIM ‘o] ‘(WN) Ilepn | 000'/8% -llsul yjew pue uipeal Jswwins Joj N ‘94 BJueg ‘Juswpedaq uoileanp3 dljqnd 0IXSN MaN E[E]
aynyiasu| KIRHI 0IIXO MaN
191uawoq | 000'sy ay} e dwed diysiapes| juawdo|anap Jajoeieyd e 1o} ‘AN ‘|[aMsoy ‘anyisul KB 001X3|\ MaN I

(s1efjop

Jaquaw ul) junowy

18l014

1unoday

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1667

JOJMA | 000°€0T sapesddn A30jouyaa} Juswdinba Jo uoiyisinbae Joj ‘v ‘a0iuoly ‘pieog |00y ysued exyaenQ ElE]
Sanijer}

BYIN “Aamo07 | 000'612 -ul Wiogal [00yds J0 ‘Koeus}l| ‘j00yas-Jaye 10y AN ‘BUILISSQ ‘JOLISIQ [00YIS 8314 uolupn SuluissQ EIE]

wir ‘NowssgIN | 000°se sdiysiejoyas Juapnis pue sweidoid |00yds-1a)Je Joj YM ‘B[11eaS ‘iMON PlOMBUQ 14
uaip

wes ‘ue4 | 000'L6 -|149 100yds Aiejuawa|a Joj sweigosd uoijeanpa 9Iualas 10y y9 ‘zni) ejues ‘Aasshpg eas [[18N.0 34

[83eH | 000'L6 aAIJe)IUI [00YIS J3)Je S BUBLIQ U} JO uUoISuBdxa 10} ‘ByseiqaN ‘eyewq 14

qoy ‘(1n) dousig “yaleH | 0008y WN[NJLINY 8IUBIIS pue ‘Yjew ‘soedsose 8y} saueyua 0} ‘yeln ‘uspsQ ‘s|ooyas An9 usp3o 34
Awapeoe aouslos pue

fayssesn | 000011 yrew e Joj spaau weidoid pue A3ojouyoa) Joj ‘y| ‘UIBM[BQ ‘JOMISIQ [00YIS Apunwiwoy ursmlaQ 14
Juawdinba apnjour Aew yaiym ‘waysAs ejep mau e

eleqleg ‘837 | 000'G61 Juawa|dwy o0} 303foid uorjesdaul A3ojouydsy e o) ¥ ‘pueieq ‘J0UISIQ [00YIS palun puepyeo EIE]

uieisuiay | 000607 Juawdinba [euoeanpa Joj 'y ‘PueINEQ ‘SHY U} Jo [00YIS PuEliEQ ELE

80[ ‘fBupnod | 000892 uononisur a3en3ue ysisug oy 1) ‘YIIMION ‘walsAS [004aS Ajqng YaIMIoN 34
funo9 3ury ur suossad pajqesip Jo pake|ap Ajjejuawdojan

wepy ‘(YM) ynws ‘jamued ‘Keuny | 000661 -3p 0} $324n0SaJ [BUOIBIOA pue Olwapese puedxa pue apinoid 0) ‘YM ‘B[11eas ‘Iajua) JSaMUMON 314
S9JHWWO0Y JUBLISSASSY

Jaydojsuy) ‘feuse | 000'8Y pue KI0SIAPY SH 4O SBI}AIJOE 3Y} 10} Yd “YooWlq ‘WniPosuos) uozeanp3 g Aysnpuj Jail uisypoN EIE]
$301

foupoy ‘iepuexaly | 00061 -Mas foeJayl| s,ualpiyo apinosd 0} wniposuo) Aousdesaju| Koetsy Ajiwe4 euelsino JseaypoN 34

Suandls | 000262 weigoud uorjeanpa Ajies ue oy ‘yy ‘ageloyouy ‘ysnolog ado|S yuoN EIE]
ynok o}

Hagoy ‘(vd) Apesg | 000'sy S8JIAIAS JUBWYIULD PUB U0NEINpa Joj Yd ‘elydiape|iyd ‘uoneldossy Yinoj elydjapeliyd yuoN ELE|




1668

afnou| | 000971 sweJgoid uoijeanpa [ednynd Joj ‘|4 ‘nnjouoy ‘A8190g 3uigekop ueisaukjod ElE]

wepy ‘weuind | 000'26 $9130]0UY I3} BAIISISSE J0 aseyaind 1oy 74 ‘mopeg ‘sjooyag aljqnd Axuno) yjod ElE]

Y1y ‘1zuay | 000°'L6 anljel}iul Sujules} Jayaes) e 1oy 7y ‘aoualol ‘Aouady adinieg uoizeanpl Ajuno) |euld 34
welgoud suaa) Joj 339)(09

1a)2ads | 000'/8 SH 10} ‘Y4 ‘elyd|ape|iyd “ou| 9OUBJOIAUON o} UONBII0SSY “Af ‘Buly JBuInT uiMel erydjope|iyd 34
|pow u0I3eINPa paseq-1aaled s,uoljeziued

eyeyd ‘yened | 000°L6 -10 3y} Jo Joedwl 3y} uo Apnjs eulpnyi3uo] e 1o} Y4 ‘elydiape|iud “ou| ‘salwiapedy eiydjapeiyd E[E|

uag ‘uos|ay ‘[adeH ‘4 ‘f1aquarod | 000'G6T aAIjerjiul 00yds Y3iH e jdopy ayy Joj N ‘a4 ‘a88)|0) djeIS Niad 34

eYey) ‘yened | 000°cL sweioid [00yas-Jaye Jo} yd ‘elydjapejiyd ‘ajdoad Joj ajdoayd 4
Jawdinba

1330y ‘1BYIIM | 000'THE Jo aseyand 3uipnjour ‘iddississIy ur wes3oid 34 e ysijqgesa 0} QW ‘AN sesuey ‘ajlyId ElE]
Juawdinba jo aseyand Suipnjour ‘auIsIq

uyor ‘(yd) uosisldd | 000'G61 10093 eluBAfSUUad ‘||IASn}] By} ul sweiSoud uoizeanpa |eaishyd 1oy QW ‘AN9 sesuey ‘ajiiyId 34
emo|

uniey | 000°06€ $S019e sweidosd aj|yId J0 Juswssasse pue uoisuedxs 1o} ‘ON ‘AN9 Sesuey ‘uorepunod 8jlyId 34
SIN07 °1S Jo A9 8y} ul wesdoid s1aydea| Se sjusied Aemalen ay} ul ssauipeal

puog | 000'G81 100yos poddns 0} yoeaino papuedxs Joj ‘O ‘SINOT IS ‘8JUSY [BUOIJEN SIBYIea] Se Sjualed 34

qog “aul4 | 000'8EY wes3oid Surutesy Juased e Joj Y9 ‘088l ues ‘uorjeanp3 Ayjeny 10} sInyIsu| Jusied 34
daid 833)|09 18 pawie weid

afnou| | 000'/8% -0Jd Junojusw e Joj ‘eOWeS UBJLAWY Ul JuswdoaAsq |Bu0I}BINPT 10} 13U SPUB|S| 1HIIed 34

Jaquiapy EMWHN:NWE 108014 JUN029Yy

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]

panuiuo)—NOILYINA3/SHH/ ¥0av1



1669

sJayoea} pue sjedioulid ease 0} Juawdojanap |euoissajoid

Jf ‘fase ‘1939adS | 000°/8 apinoid 03 diysiauped uorjeanp3 aignd e dojansp 03 ‘vd ‘elydiapeliyd ‘Ausisaun s,ydasor juies ElE]

1037 *peig ‘ypoms|i3 | 000'G61 aNJeNIU] uoISIBWW] NILS ZT-4 B Joj NI ‘9Ineq ais] ‘A30jouyaa] Jo aymnisu| UBWNH-8S0Y ELE|
aIBM}0S Jo aseyaind ayy

fuay ‘(y9) uosuyor | 00062t apnjoul Aew yoiym ‘weigosd £i8A02a1 Jpasa e 1o ¥ ‘s1akuo) ‘sjooyas ljgnd Aluno) sjepyaoy 34
V1 ‘suesjiQ maN ul wsiewnol ul

naupuey | 000°9t1 sjuapn}s fiepuodas pue Alejuawsald ule} 0} ‘AN “HOA MaN “au| ‘uonjepuno4 ydwel) ‘H paqoy EIE]

usy ‘Wene) | 000°'TvE ANIBINU| 89UBIDS 004IS YSIH BYY Joj ¥ ‘BPISIaATY ‘UONEINDT Jo 890 Kuno) apisienry ELEl
wesdold

1axog ‘uay ‘Waney | 000°1¥E Suisiny 9a138( 8}LI0SSY 3y} 0} ¥IBI[-)SB4 By} 10} YO ‘BpISIanlY ‘839100 Ajunwiwo) apisiany EIE]

uewesulg ‘1o1uawoq *ayieay ‘(NN) UOS|IM ‘wol ‘(AN) 11epN | 000°/8Y Juawdinba apnjour Aew yorym ‘Suluies] soue)SIP J0) NN ‘YOURY 01y ‘S|00YIS II|qNd OyduRY 01y 4
Jawdinba jo

ppol ‘Myer] | 000G6T aseyand 3uipnjoul ‘anljeliul A30j0uy2a} |euorjeanpa ue oy Sy ‘alepuy ‘sjooyag algnd yoimusy EIE]

J9JMA | 000'69 sapet3dn A30jouyaa) Juawdinba Jo uoryisinbae Joj ‘v ‘eupuexaly ‘pieog |00yas ystied sapidey ElE]
fpsnpur spe Sujwiopiad ay} ur juswdojansp pue

fiey ‘uewnsandy | 000941 Sujuueld 1aa1ed ypm ynok apinosd 0} josfoid e a0y AN ‘Sulysni{ ‘yied ay} ul aljeay] susany EIE]
[00Yas

18384 ‘MSOISIA | 000'€hZ j1ousew e Joj sasuadxe dn-pejs pue juswdinba Joj | ‘puowwey ‘yBwnie) AsIaAlun 8nping 34

UdleH | 0008t 13Jua) SHy ay} e sweiSosd uorjeanpa puedxa 0} ‘yeln ‘onold ‘19 onoid EIE]

19393ds | 0008 wel3oud |ooyds Jaje ue Joj ‘vd ‘elydjapeliyd ‘JNOH 10sloid ELE

eYey ‘yexed | 000°L6 swel30id ssauipeal 833|0d 1o} yd ‘elydiapeiud ‘ySn qvyy 198loid ELE|
$|00yds Aju
-NWWOJ 8IAIBS [N} Juswa|dwi 0} SaI}IAIR Jaylo o ‘Juswadesdus Ajiwey ‘Juswdojanap [euols

eyN ‘femoT | 000612 -$8J0Jd ‘JUBLUYILIU IIWIBPBIB IO} AN “J8}SBYY HOd ‘JoLISI( [00yIS 8814 uoluf aky--1aisay) Hod 34




1670

Jawnyag “Ayjown] “(AN) doysig | 000°9€T swes50id |00Y3S-Ja}ye J0} AN ‘UBP[AS ‘UOIJRI0SSY YIN0A YIealajuag/uap(es 314
Japuy ‘meysualy | 000°26¢ Juawdinba jo aseyaund Joy 74 ‘a||IAuosyIef ‘diysiapea pue Juiydea) 1o} JSJUY z3Nyas ElE]
Haqoy ‘JalxeM | 000'8EH Juswdojansp pue poddns Jayoes) Joj 74 ‘sjepsapneT Ho4 ‘Kunod piemoig jo pieog [00yIS 314
swelgosd
fusay ‘Apauuady | 000'9tT [euoI}eanpa pue [eannd Yok Jo juswdojansp 8y} Joj ‘YN ‘WeNIag ‘Mojjid S,qOJe[ B |00ydS 34
$S|0043S BPEASN [BANI Ul 8-Yf Sepeid
pIay | 000'7EC ul ualpiyo Joj swetdosd Aoessy |ejuswajddns juawajdwi 03 ‘19 ‘Wodisapm ‘UaIpy) By} anes ElE]
euuy ‘ooysy | 000'Z1¢ wesgosd ||y Joj |00yasald SH Joj ) ‘AN9 poompay ‘funo) osjep ues 34
SJUBPNS YSLI-JB 10} JuBW
yaley | 000'st -a5euew 8sed pue £oedoApe uonuanielul apiAoid 0} ‘yeln ‘Sulpuelg ‘ouIsIQ [00YdS uenf ues 314
Auar “fausaNal | 000G9¢ weligosd 3uroyny snid ¥ uinbeor ueg sy 1oy ) ‘uop03s ‘Ajuno) uinbeor ueg ElE]
anljeIIul saljewayiely pue ‘Suusauidul ‘A3ojouyas|
fusar ‘(y) SIMaT | 000°262 ‘30U819S 8y} puedxa 0} ) ‘oulpieussg ues ‘sjooyds Jo juspusiuuadng Ajunog oulpieussg ues 34
wess
a0( ‘eaeg *Ausf ‘(yQ) SIMAT | 000'€HZ -0id siouied] ysi3u3 8y} Joj y) ‘oulpieusag ues UISIQ [00YIS palun AN oulpieussg ues 34
SUE 8y} pue yjeay ‘uoiyeanpa ul s|qe
18%0g | 000'622 -|lene ase jeyy sweigosd puedxs 0} ‘y9 ‘ourpieusag ues ‘qnjy spi9 pue skog ourpieuag ues 314
Sjuapnjs |00yas ysiy pue
9||1an7 ‘pie||y-1eqkoy | 000°L6 9|ppiw Joj SAIABS Joddns pue uoileanpa o} ) ‘sejaduy s07 Jo qnjY S|I9 pue skog uelss|es 4
puog | 000'T8 swes3oid (ooyds Jaye puedxa 0} ‘O ‘sIn0T IS ‘SIYOIS SIN0T Jules ELE
Jaquiapy EMWHN:NWE 108014 JUN029Yy

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]

panuiuo)—NOILYINA3/SHH/ ¥0av1



1671

sjuetgqns Suipnjoul ‘syoLISIp [00Y3s |1YydINy) pue uok]

ueaq ‘9|18 | 00006¢ ‘sej3noq ‘aN ‘oy|3 8y} ur sapesddn ASojouyds} Joj uoreanpi jo juswipedaq epersy Jo alels ElE]
fwapeoe

fua)s “1afoq | 000'/8% £30j0uy2a} pue ‘aaualds ‘sdljewaylew e 4oy QI ‘UMOIpIeu0d] ‘S|00yds dljgnd Aunoy s fiep IS EIE]

uapkp *18}ad ‘0ize4aq | 000'L6 SOIWapedy pue suy jo AWwapeay ue 1o} Yo ‘plRYEULAS ‘6T "ON JoHISIQ 100YIS Ajgnd playSuuds E[E|
SI0}JeJ)SIUIWPE Pue SIaydea) y9 ‘Aa||ep [ejua) anies

wir ‘e3s09 | 000'tte 0} J3)uad juawdojanap |euoissajold e 1o} Y9 ‘03s|ouel UBS ‘S|00ydS Fulnoidwy 1oy pieoq3undg EIE]
anljenul

uyor ‘Japeg ‘uosiyaNy | 000'892 fi0jesedaid 939109 SaIpNIS dluedSIY 40} JBJUBY B 40} X| ‘UMO}B3I08Y) ‘ANSIBAILM UIBISAMUIN0S 34
SIayaea} g1y 0} Juawdojanap|euoissajoid apinoid 0} 80UBIIS puB SIITBWAYIB|

wif ‘yoesy ‘uoshlly ‘zuemyas ouled ‘Aydinjy i ‘Kases ‘1839ads | 000'€Z1 40 aynjiisu| 8y} 1o} ‘yd ‘episusly ‘uoreanp3 JaySiH Joj WNILOSUOY) BlUBAJASUUAY UIBISEIYIN0S 34
BYSB|Y 1SBAYIN0S Ul SAUS [00U3S Paje|os! § 0} S8IIAIAS UOI}eanpa |eldads apinoid

Suanals | 000°'/6 0} 3uIousIajuod 0dpIA aAjdeJaIUI dojanap 0} ‘Yy ‘Aeg suloy] ‘JOLISIQ [00YIS PUB|S| ISeayInos 4
anijer

fusay ‘Apauudy | 000'91T -1uj a3y InQ-doiq 8y} dosq 8y} jo uonejuswa|dwi Joy ‘YN ‘pIojpag MaN ‘pajasuu0)ISeo)yIN0S 34

uosuyor | 000°26 SUBJLIAWY dAIJEN 0} YIealino |euorjeanpa Joj ‘qs ‘siie4 xnoig ‘AuoydwAg ejoneq ynos EIE]

[8eyaly ‘ouended | 000'L6 weJ3old Juswyouul AJunwwos UoISSIN S) 10} YN ‘Aingxoy ‘eurje] peparaos 34

Suanels | 000'GL6 ageJoyouy ‘weisosd Zuuojusw pue 3ulules) Jaydea) apImalels Joj Yy ‘83eloyauy ‘eysely S|IMS 34
weJgoud A30j0uydsy pue

30 “(9S) UOS|IM | 000°G6T Sunsaui3ua Jlwapese [00yds ysiy pue s|ppiw e Joj DS ‘U0}S8lIeyD ‘UOIBPUNO{ JUBISAIY IBA|IS 34
swei3oid Juawydlus Jlwap

S1aquayne ‘zapuausy | 000'G8T -eOR 0} ‘[N ‘Plaluleld ‘uoijesodion juswdojaasq uojay] |eunauaidaljul pue d1wouod yojiys EIE]
SOIJeWayjew Ul JusLWaA3IYIe JUapn}s aseald

yaley | 000'st -ul 03 Juawdojansp [euoissajoid pue Sulules) Jeyaes) 4o} ‘Ueln ‘plRLYINY ‘JOLISIQ |00YIS JBINSS 34




1672

$|00y2s sues|Q MaN o 3ulpjingas sy} poddns

allieyd ‘uoduefa ‘naupue | 000°0L1°T 0} uorjesedaid diysiepes| pue uoljeanpa Jayaea} apinoid 0} ‘Y ‘sueslQ MaN ‘ANsisAluf suejn| 4
Ssjuet3qns apnjaul

wil ‘(Ho) ueky | 000°081 Kew yoym ‘swesdoid $9130q0s [00Y2S 10} HO ‘S3|IN ‘JBIUAY 8IIAIAS [BUOIRINPF Aunog |nquinip 34

ydiey ‘ein3sy | 000'9%1 wes3oid uonuanald Suikjing snamjQ 8y} 10} HO ‘183S00p ‘@IIAIBS [BuOI}BINPT AJUN0Y-11| 34

Kuar ‘RawsaNow | 000121 sanijeryul Jaules| agengue| ysidu3 Joy ) ‘Koet] JoulsIq |00ydS paijiun Julor Kol 14
fyunwwod 4 KBy 8y} pue waisAS 100yas a1jqngd A9 slow

uipied ‘ms|nyiN -y "9 ‘1881sqsiaddny | 000°91E -1jjeg ‘asownyeg jo Ay ay} yym diysisuped uoijeonpa ue 1oy (W ‘UOSMOL ‘AHSIBAIUM UOSMOL I
swes5oid u013BINPS ZT-Y BAIJEAOUUI PASE(-8Iusp

Youled ‘Apauudy | 000941 -IA 10} Fululea] pue ualp|iy) Jo 310 SJ0AR|\ By} Joj |y ‘pueRqWNY ‘pUBLBIWING JO UMOL EIE]
Sajes uoly

9||1an7 ‘pie||y-1eqkoy | 000°L6 -enpessd jooyds y3iy uo Apnys |euipnyi3uo| e Joj ) ‘sejaduy So7 ‘sanyisul Aaljod BBAlY Sewo] 4
f30j0uy2a} pue

e|18ys ‘(X1) 997-uosyoef | 000'6Zy Juawdinba apnjour ew yaym ‘j004as qeq NSL Ul Joj X1 ‘U0ISNOH ‘AJISIBAIUN WIBYINOS Sexs| 34
SPIaY pajefal-N3LS ul siaydeay 1o}

uosiaN 11'g | 00007 sdoysyiom |euoissajoid apinosd 0} ‘14 ‘a|jiasnyil ‘Kuoyiny Juswdojansaq pue yoseasay [eaIuyIa| 314

Auyiey ‘103589 | 000'121 sweiSoid |00yds-Jayse 10} 14 ‘edwe] ‘yoNA ueyjodosis|y edwe) ElE]
weigosd |00yds-1}je UB Ul SJUBPNIS JaY}0 pue ‘sjuapnis |0oyas ysiy

|18 ‘a1quwosa18qy | 000'LTT ysu-1e anias 0} A30]0uy9a) pue siepndwod Joj |4 ‘NINjouoy ‘Jajus) Apunwwog As|sep yeuuesng 34
salyfiqesip |ejuawdojanap yym

sewoy| ‘spioufey | 00061 UaIp|IYyd Joj poddns pue UOITeUIPIO0I BIIAIBS 10} AN ‘BI[IAZ}SY) ‘SBUN0SAY |EU0I}eINPI JWWNG 34

Jaquiapy EMWHN:NWE 108014 JUN029Yy

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]

panuiuo)—NOILYINA3/SHH/ ¥0av1



1673

weigoid SaIpNIS payy 1oj JaJua) sauley °y saauelq

ueIya0y | 000°06€ 9y} e sweiSoid uonpeanps payis 1oy ‘SN ‘SingsaipeH ‘iddissISSIy ulayinog jo Aysisalupn I

Kajssey ‘unpey | 000'sEy weJgoid uoIjesISUOWAP UOILRINDA J3LYIL) Z+7 38U} 3NUIU0I 0} BMO| WIBYHON JO AjIsiaAiun 14
sysi3ojoyjed a3engue| yasads Jo a3epoys ayy ssaip

UIAIBN ‘Hem +3j0q ‘4ng | 000'89 -pe 0} weJ3oid Adetayleie) e Joj ‘N ‘040qSuSBIH ‘010GSUBBIY JB BUIj0IR) YHON JO ANSIBAIUN I
uorjeledald

SUuoISSaS | 000°€ZT J13y9ea) 4o} JBJUsd [apow e dojenap 0} Uaieasal J0j Ty ‘8usiol{ ‘eweqely yuoN jo Ausiaaiup 4

amous ‘sutjjog | 000'€rT swes3oid spods ynok aiysejoyasiajul Ayyeay urejuiew o} ‘JN ‘ouciq ‘ulely Jo Asiaalun I
Sulules| oue)SIP S0} WNILOS

Suanels | 0008z -uo9 A3ojouyds) uoreanpd soueIsiq eYSely 8y} Joj ‘Wy ‘nesunr ‘)seayinoS/eysely Jo AusieAun 4
Sjuapnis sjooyas y3iy

Aqraygs “npy ‘(1Y) sineq | 000°/8Y 10} wnnowINg 3uigauisua Suunjoenuew e Juawajdwi 0} Ty ‘esoojeasn] ‘eweqely Jo Ausiaaiun 14
sfemyjed 1a81ed pue olwapese

fyag ‘uonng ‘] ‘(HO) ueky | 000°9YT IN3LS slowoid 0} Anjsnpul yum S}ILISIP 00YIS [eUOIZa) yull 0} HO ‘UOMYY ‘UOMNY JO AYisiaAluf ELE|
swes3oid 3uojusw paseq-|ooyas Jo Jysisiano

18)99dS | 000°0€€ pue ‘uswade|d ‘Juswynioal o ‘Y4 ‘elydepeiyd ‘elueajfsuusd uis)seayinog jo Aep papun 34

lanuew3 ‘1anea|) -puog | 000'619 sweidold 3uiuses) Aliea puedxs pue aaueyua 0} ‘O ‘AN sesuey ‘sadIAIBS AN Jsuu| papun EIE]
uorjoniysul Aesay| poddns o} juswdojanap |euoissajoid

BN “famo7 | 000'61¢ pue sainnoe Koelal| Ajiwey Joj AN ‘MojloH Adaa|S ‘sumojkuel ayj Jo J9LSIQ [00YIS Ba14 uolup ELE|
$30UBIS Y}|esy

zapuaualy ‘313quaine | 000'8rZ pal|ly Joj Awapedy Auno) uoiun a8y} e swesdosd Suiures) oy ‘(N ‘ylsqezi3 ‘Aunoy uoiupn 314
Awapeae £30jouyas} uoi}

uiqoy ‘safeq | 000°L6 -euLiojul 8y} Joy spasu A3ojouyas) pue juawdinba Joy QN ‘d0iuoly ‘sjooyas ugngd Auno) uolun EIE]
Juawdo[aAsp WNNILIND Sulpnjaul ‘yno

8J0yu| ‘uyor ‘ueAlns | 000'61 Buiddoip Jo ¥su je sjuapnis Joj Sulwweidosd aAeAouul S0y YO ‘BSINL ‘S|00YIS Algng es|n 34




1674

p1ay | 000'THE wa)shs uoneaiyjou |ejualed e oy Juawdinba 1oy ‘AN ‘ouay ‘Jo13sIQ [00YdS Ajuno) soysem I
S8IPNJS LRGN PUB JuswydLug ‘uoneanp3 Aunwwos oy Jajus)

Reunyy ‘|lamue) ‘uewoy ‘syaiq | 000'crz S} Je YInoA 10} S8IIAIBS JUBWYILIUS PUB UOIRINPS J0) YA ‘BWwOode] ‘AHSIBAIUf 8)elS U0JSUIySem 4
swei3old yaeasyno saew

uipied ‘Ms|mIN “eukep ‘1sa1yan | 000°THE -ayjew pue 3unssuidus ‘A30j0uyds) ‘BIuBlIS ZT-Y J0) (N ‘UMOMB)SBYD ‘838]|0) U0ISUIYSEM 4
anenul Koess

amous ‘sulljod | 000'L6 pue a3en3ue| Aea auley 8y} Joj ‘JN ‘ISeyag ‘SedlnaS Ajlweq B [00ydsald Auno) oplem 34
uaIp|iyd paliedw Ajjensia jo spasu

uyor ‘yinuuea | 000°L6 SSaulpeal 00yds ssaippe 0} sweidoid Joj AY ‘||IASINOT ‘S8IINIAS 00ydsald pairedu| Ajjensip 14

eleqieg ‘ulqng | 000'THE anljeIlul Sululel) Jayoea) e Joj AM ‘Jadse) ‘oeloid Adessy] uoIsip 4
sweidoid yoealno

qgam ‘Jauiepm | 0008y uoieanpa puedxa 0} ‘yA ‘yoesg eIUIBIIA ‘(DSINYA) J8JUS) BIUBIIS BuLIB pue Wwnienby eluidig 34

uyor ‘(yd) uosialdd | 000661 Juawdinba jo aseyaind ay} Joy yd ‘AN9 110 ‘483ua) A3ojouyoa) oSueusp I

BPIIH ‘s10S | 000°€L sapei3dn £30jouyaay Joj ¥ ‘BN |3 YIN0S ‘JOLISIQ |004S OPUIT B][eA ELEl

nauuag | 000°€Ty wei3oid FuLiojuaw e Joj ‘yeln ‘A sy Jes ‘uoieanp3 Jo 210 alelS Uei ELE

ppoL ‘WuelL | 000°262 sapei3dn £30jouyaa) Joj Sy ‘BHYIIM ‘s|0043S 2I|qNd EHYIIM ‘6GZ ASN ELEl

puog | 000'/tZ S3IIAIS 00yds-Ia)je pue ‘Fupojusw ‘Aoelay| puedxs 0} ‘O ‘SInoT IS ‘JUNLN4UeqIn I

aknou| ‘uniey ‘pikg ‘Ayest | 000°6z6'C wes30id 89ua|[89x3 [eU0I}BINPT By} USI|qe)S 0} ‘JA ‘uoj3ulling ‘Juoulsp Jo AjsIaAlun 34

ueIya0y | 000°06€ Juswaoueyua Aoelay| Joy ‘S ‘Singsaiie ‘1ddisSISSI uidyInog Jo AjsisAun I

Jaquiajy EM&m:M_ﬂ,& 198f014 JUN022yY

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]

panuiuo)—NOILYINA3/SHH/ ¥0av1



1675

sdiysiejoyas apinoid 0}

fa|ssetn ‘unpled | 00006 pue siapodas unod pue sisuoiyded ulel} pue }nJda 0} ‘y| ‘SauIol saq ‘ssauisng jo a3e|0) gy 35di4

1838d ‘MSOI9SIA | 000'S6T uswdinba apnjour Aew yarym ‘sweidosd Jawwns pue ooyds-iaye Jo} N| ‘A1en ‘fieg Jo yIMA ElE]

19303dS | 000°/8 S3IIAI3S [00YIS BAIJRUId}E J0f ‘Yd ‘BInqSLUeH “ou| ‘sweidold 31eI0APY YINOA I
103(0ud 3uy

wil ‘(HO) ueky | 000'6 -UJB3| 10} JUBWIAJUBYUS UOIJUBYIE ZT-Y Jo[id B 40} HO ‘UMO)SBUNOA ‘ANSIBAIU 81RIS UMOISZUNOA 34
SJOLISIP [00YIS HQ ‘UBLIBA PUB UMO}

wil ‘(Ho) ueky | 000'612 -sgunoj 8y} ur weidoid sapet] Suip|ing o} skemyied e 1o} HO ‘JOHISIA (004 AN umolsSunop I
S3I}IAIJOE JUBWBA|OAUI [ejualed J0) pue ‘saalnies jusludojansp |euoissajoid pue ‘Aoes

eYN ‘femoT | 000'€te ‘JUBWIYILIUS DIWAPBIE JAWILINS PUB [00YIS-JaYJe J0) AN ‘SIBYUOA ‘S|00YIS DI|qNd SIYUOA 34
YOWA Ajiwe4 ojues

puog | 000507 -Uop 8y} je Burwwelosd [ooyas Jaje puedxa 0} ‘O ‘SN0 IS ‘SN0 JUIRS Jajealn JO YINA 4

sawer ‘wingf|9 | 000'v8 weJ3old ssauIpesal-|00yds e 1o} O3 ‘aaiissuly ‘sdalS IS4 Auno) Singswelf|im 34

saley) ‘aq | 000°TE AAIJBINUI UOIJBINDA [BIUBLUUOJIAUD UB 10} \d ‘UOJSUIRIS “OU| ‘I8Juay) UOIJBLLIopu| aJI[PJIM 34

18)93dS 301 ‘Ye1sas | 000702 swes30id SSauIpeal-|00yas 10} yd ‘18)say) ‘AHSIaAIU JBUBPIM I
sdiysiejoyas juapnis

eyeyd ‘uened | 000°€L apnjoul Aew yaiym ‘sArjeryiul uorjesedaid 838|100 e Joj yd ‘elydjapeliugd ‘siejoyas sweljim-sHym 34

Suy9 ‘uouues ‘ydley | 000'8y weigosd Zuiuies) |00yas Jaye ay} puedxa 0} ‘yeyn ‘Auo As|jen 1ssm ‘AH9 £ajep 1sam EIE]

alueyda)s ‘ulpues yiasiay ‘uosuyor | 000‘L6 Juawdo[anap Jojelisiuiwpe z1-y 40} ‘qS ‘AH9 pidey ‘uoilepunod Janry sepm I
e|na1INg 3uisauIus pue ‘uol}

831089 43I | 000°L6 -0NJJSU0I ‘aUNjI8UYI. [00YIS Y31y J0) ) ‘puolIyIlY ‘JOLISI] 00YIS PalUf BISO) BIJUOY 1SBM 4

Auiaf ‘(D) sImMa1 | 000°L6 weligosd Juroyny [00yds Ja}je 3y} Joj ¥ ‘ojuroer ueg “ou| ‘Aa|jep oulder ues ¥y IM I
SJUapPN}S BWwoaul

p1ay | 00006 -MO| 10} WeJS0id S|8BYM UO WO0ISSE|) 8y} puedxa 0} ‘AN ‘Ousy JOLISIQ [0043S AjUN0Y 80ySepm 34




1676

fusar “(y9) smMa | 000°06€ swelgoid Fuisinu 1oy ¥ ‘oulpieusag ues ‘AsIanluf d1410ed esnzy 35414

Sawer ‘uIBnod “Auisy ‘Apauuay | 000121 Juawdinba 3uipnjour juswdojanap weiSoid Joy iy ‘183Sedl0pM ‘838|109 uondwnssy 35414
£30jouyda} pue juswdinba apnjaur Aew yaiym

uew.agar ‘aof ‘fBuMno) | 000'crz ‘sweidosd Juuresy A3ojouyds} Suunjoeynuew Joj |9 ‘pRiu ‘839)j0) Ayunwiwoy yanjunusy 35414
£30j0uy23] uoredisanu| pue A1ndag Jagky ul 9813

uosyes| ‘ssiiqueys yaer ‘uoisduly | 000°//2 -3p SUY J0 Jojayaeg ay} 4o juswdojansp o} y9 ‘yeuuenes ‘AsisAiuf a1eiS dljuepy Suossuuy 35414
£30jouyday pue juswdinba apnjoul

uipieq “y 9 ‘1ediaqsiaddny | 000'121 few yaym ‘anijeryiur Sujutes) a1ed yjesy e 4oy QN ‘pouty ‘839)j09 Ajunwiwo) [apuniy suuy 35414
weid

uipies ‘suyg ‘ua|joy uep | 000'89¢ -0Jd SIej0yas Anjuay) MmaN Sy 1oy QI ‘91|1A20Y ‘uoijepunod Sulieay-adensue]-yasads ueanawy 35414

wif ‘yoepsy 1839ads | 000°/8 swelgoid uorjeanpa uisinu pue sdiysiejoyas 10} ‘4 ‘Suipeay ‘839)|09 eluIBAY 35414
anljeIlu| Suol}

MOU3QRIS ‘ UIAT | 000'8%Z -BOIUNWWOY [eIny ay} Joj judwdojanap wninaIng Joj ‘|| ‘euadly ‘a89(j0) Aunwwos euad)y 35414

19303dS | 000°/8 uorysinbae juswdinba Ai0jesoqe Joj ‘yd ‘3uipesy ‘e8s|j09 w3uqly 38dI4
apesddn

odes) ‘31819 | 000'26¢ fielqi) pue £3ojouyas} ‘yuswdinba jo uoisinbae oy ‘ql ‘|[emplen ‘oyep| jo 838)|09 uosuaqly 35414
uorjeanpa A1epu0dasysod uj SJUapnis |eUOIHIPeIIUOU pue Sajew AJIouIW JO SS8IINS 8y} 8seald

piojues ‘(y9) doysig | 000'€2 -Ul 0} aAeIIUl Ue Joj ‘933|j0] uoleq yum diysisuled ul 'y ‘Aueqly ‘Ausiaaiun elels Aueqly ERGIE

Aqlays ‘@Y1 ‘(1) 4880y | 000G6T weJ3oid Jurutes) sejaidiajul 8y} Joy Ty ‘eSapejjel ‘pullg pue jeaq 8y} Jo anYISu| eweqey 35414
suols

ufjuely ‘aneldsnpy ey ‘(09) 11epn ‘1ezejes | 000'sy -s9j01d yyjeay sy} ur Sujurely Jaaled oy juswdinba oy ‘09 ‘A8fesIn ‘88|09 Apunwiwo) swiy 38dI4

Jaquiajy EM&%N? 193f014 JUN022y

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1677

uinay ‘(y) AyHeIN | 000°'9%1 Juawdinba jo aseyaind Joj y9 ‘odsiq sin] ues ‘Aysianiun ajels dluyasijod elulojije ERGIE
urgisuag | 000691 QAIJBINU| JAYIB3] BIUBIIS Pue Ule Jo) ‘v ‘Ojuswesdes ‘sags||0) ANunwiwo) eluiogjed 3Sdi4
usy ‘wane) | 000'1vE Juswdinba jo aseyand Joy y9 ‘apisiany ‘Ausianiun isideg eiuiojien 3dI4
ung youed ‘MusHoW | 000°L6 JuswdojaAsp WN|NILUND 10} N ‘UOSPNH ‘SIN}ISU| |BIIUYIS| puB 338||09 AHUNWWOY ||dmple) 38dI4
JuawdofaAsp Wwninau
SHUaqoY ‘ppoL ‘Uyerl | 000'1¥E -1nd 3uipnjour ‘wesdoid Sujurely Suuoded pasojd e Joy Sy ‘JaAopuy ‘8381100 AHunwwo? ss|jing 3dI4
fa|sseun +anvdlS ‘(v1) 3uty | 000€te JuswdojaAsp WNNJLIND 10} | ‘8YeT wiolS ‘AHsIaniun eisip euang 38dI4
18)93dS | 000°/8 uoiysinboe juswdinba fiojeloqe| o) ‘yd ‘8inqsimat ‘Asisaiup |jauyang 35d14
Juswdinba apnjour few yaiym
Jaydoysuyg ‘feused | 000'G61 ‘yoealino Ayunwiwod pue sweidosd SaIpn}s [BIUSWILOIIAUS 10} Y4 ‘BingsImaT ‘ANSIaAluf [jauyong 38dI4
asuodsal pue ssaupaledald Aouagdiawa
8991y ‘(14) SSunsey | 000262 ul wesSosd Suurely pue uoreanpa ue Joy 14 ‘Ajuno) piemoig ‘838||0) Apunwwoy piemoig 35di4
sweigoid ojwapese
fuay ‘Apauusy | 000°G9T juawdojanap Jsaied pue Aoese| ynpe puedxa 0} ‘Y ‘8My B4 ‘989|109 AHunwwo) [ojsug 3Sdi4
ana)S ‘(yI) Buny *Aajsseud ‘unpiel | 000'£8T Juswidinba Joj | ‘AN xnoig ‘Aysisaiun iy Jeug ERGIE
uag “18|pueys | 0001 30]0uy2a) pue juawdinba Joj Ay ‘4e3sayauIp ‘889109 [BaIUYIR] pue Apunwwo) sseidan|g 35di4
Juawdo
1ng ‘ajoq ‘UIABIN ‘Wem | 000925 -|anap [euorssajoid pue ‘f3ojouyoa) uswdinba Joj QN ‘010qsusaly ‘UBLIOM o) 339|109 Hauuag 3Sdi4
sweigosd Zujuresy |euoissajosd A3ojouyday (earpaw Hoddns 0} juswdoaasp wninau
uaydays ‘youky *Auay ‘Apauusy | 000702 -9 pue juswdinba |euoijeanpa Joj ‘YN ‘uoisog ‘A30j0uyda] Jo aynyiisu| uiues{ uiwefuag 35d14
uews|o? ‘1eyanqgoyy -ulfjon ‘(NIN) uosiaiad | 000°1¥E 193usd A30jouyas} 3upssuidua ue Joy Juswdinba Joy NIN ‘Ifprwag ‘Ausianiun s3eis ipiwag 38dI4
fwuwe] ‘umpleg | 00061 ABojouy2a} pue Juswidinba Joj |\ Hojag ‘83a][0) Hojeg ERGIE
||aMuB) pIARQ ‘UaydIaY | 000°1ZE wn(nawIng Aundas Jandwod Jo JuswdofaAsp Joj YM ‘@nAs|eg ‘838|109 AHunwwoy anas|jeg 35d14




1678

amue) ‘00Q ‘(¥m) s3unsed | 000661 JuawdofaAsp WNINILIND Joj YM ‘3Inqsus)|3 ‘ANsiaAiun uoj3ulysepm [esjus) 35414
Sujuiel) asuodsay Aousdiaw3 pajesdsyu| oy

uiqoy ‘safeq | 000'G61 18ua) ay} je juswdojaAsp wNNILIND Jof ‘ON ‘@R0ley) ‘939100 Ayunwiwo) juowpald |esjus) 38dI4
weigoud Fuiurely Jayoea}

weg ‘sanesn | 000'TrE yrew pue 3uussuidus ‘A30j0uyd8} ‘a0uslos e Joj Q\ ‘ey1ekeq ‘ANSIBAIUN ISIPOYIBN [eAIus) 35di4

amous ‘sutjjog | 00001 Jealno pue uoisuedxa uoiyeanpa suisinu Joy ‘W ‘uingny ‘839109 AHunwwo) auley |esjus) 38dI4

D ‘suieals | 00026 JuawdojaAsp WNINILIND Joj T4 ‘e[edQ ‘8381109 Alunwwoy epuoj4 |esjua) 3Sdi4

Y1y ‘1zuay | 000°262 jJuawdofaAsp Wwninawung 3ulpnjour ‘sweigoid Suisinu oy 7y ‘a3p1j00) ‘838]|09 euUOZLY |eJjua) 35di4

13)03ds | 000°/8 swesgoid uoieINa UISINU 10} ‘yd ‘UMOUB]|Y ‘98909 1sa1) Jepa) 35dI4

13)s8] ‘snoneg | 000°G6T BuuaauI3u3 1N ur Juawidojanap wNINILLND J0j ‘[N ‘eudjay ‘88|09 |joie) 3Sdi4
wesgoid

140y | 000892 99139p 9SINU IUBIIS JO SI0[BYIBQ B USI|GeISa 0} ‘M ‘Sdqnemii ‘AMSIaAlun yajulS |eulple) 38dI4
weigoid SISIUBI0G |BIIINBIBLLIBYJ pUB S)SIoRW

qog ‘e3pusyl3 | 000°ZIE -Jeyd Aplouly pajuasaidaliapu Joj JUBLIBIUBAPY SH 10} IN Y88l saing ‘Ausielupn |jeqdwe) 35d14
UOI0NJ)SUl BIUBIIS PUB Yjew dIueyus 0} Sulules)

Jr ‘fased ‘1eoads | 000°/8 J3yoea} pue juawdoaAap WNNILIND 40} ‘Yid ‘eluiofe) ‘elueAjfsuuad Jo Ausiaaiun eiulojie) 3Sdi4
J183ua) £30j0}

piemp3 ‘89foy | 000'THE -u0Jay Aqny ay} je sapeiddn A3ojouyas} Jof Y9 ‘uopa|n4 ‘uops||ng - ANSIaAlun B)eiS elulojen 38dI4

uoy3 ‘A13a|1en | 000°9¥1 Juawdinba Jo aseyaind Joj y9 ‘ojjLiWE) ‘SPUB|S| [duUBY) - ANISIBAIUN B]B]S BIUIOJ[R) 3Sdi4

(s1e]0p

1oquis ur) junowy

193l014

Jun0ay

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1679

BSO0Y ‘0ne7a( ‘uewlagar] ‘ppoq | 000°'TEE swes30id uozeanpa 3uisinu 1o} ‘19 ‘piojueH ‘Ajsianluf 83eiS ndIdBuL0) 38dI4
S3uLia}jo 8sIN0d paseq-Jaulaju| Joj pod

f£3]18ys ‘Aappiag ‘pioy | 000'1€L -dns Jayjo pue juswdinba aseyaind o} ‘AN ‘Se3ap SeT ‘BpeAsN UJBYINoS Jo 888[10) Ayunwiwo) 35414

faseq ‘uoser ‘anwyy | 000'L6 £30j0uy2ay pue juawdinba Jof 4 ‘eoeuol ‘Auno) Janeag jo 88|09 Ajunwwo) 38dI4

uyor ‘(vd) uosielad | 000°06€ SAIJRIJIUI UOIBINPS [BIIUYIS) B U0} Yd ‘UBIngshid ‘Aunog Auaysally jo adajjo) Apunwiwo) ERGIE

INe(] ‘MaYaI8Y ‘uewlIoN ‘sYaIq “Aef ‘sa|su| ‘|jemiues | 000‘L8Y weigoigd diysiejoydas 0001 diysiepeat ayy 4oy Ym ‘yenbess| ‘uoizepuno4 $s83ng aga|09 35di4
Juswdinba jo aseyand pue juawdojanap wninaund Suipnjoul ‘weidod

piemoy ‘uodyol | 000°'L6 33139p UBIOIUYIA) Q| [BOIPAW BY} JO UOINRAID S0} YD) ‘BlLe|) elueS ‘suofue) 8y} Jo 85909 3Sdl4

fuals ‘JefoH | 00026 swes5oid uoizeanpa suisinu oy iy ‘ele|de] ‘puelfiely usayinos Jo a3s|jog 38414

odetq ‘peyayy ‘uosdwis | 000'€rZ weJgosd yaa)-01d ayy o4 qf ‘S||e4 uiml ‘oyep| usayinos jo a3a||0) 38dI4

e Wiy | 000'TrE JuawdojaAsp WNINaLINg Joj 7| ‘axejskess ‘Alunoy ayeq jo a3ajj0) 3Sdi4
32I0p40M 8}

wepy ‘(¥M) YNWs | 000'9¥1 ur AyliqeureIsns [eJUBWUOIIAUS 0} BINJISUI UB Joj YA ‘POOMBYET] ‘838](0] [BIIUYIS) Yikd Jan0|) 38dl4
juswdojanap

Jofad ‘ujoaurt | 0006 wnNILLUND Joj Yy o0y S[NIT ‘Sesuey Jo ANSIAAIUN Y} Je SIS ANjGNd JO [00YIS UOJUII) ENCIE!
oealjno Ayunwwod pue sdiysie|oyds juapnis apnjoul Aew yarym ‘weigosd ssi3ap

pineq ‘(¥9) 10IS | 00091 BAIYIY Ul Sy Jo Ja)Sely € Jo Juswidojanap 4o 9 ‘MoLO ‘ANsIaniuN sjels pue aga|jo) UoNe|) ERGIE
Jawdinba

piAeq ‘uosqoH | 000°Z62 Jo aseyoind pue juswdojaAsp wnNALIND o} HO ‘planSundg ‘8381109 Apunwiwos ajels yien 38dI4
13)U8d 4ans 1o} SaAIydse pue
fieaqr) ‘Juswmopua ue Sulysi|qelss apnjoul Aew yarym ‘adIAies aljgnd ul $18eed oy S|enpiaip

sa|ley ‘;a3uey | 000°056'T -ul aledald 0} 321183 Al|qng Jo} Jsjuay [aSuey g SA|IeyD Ay} Joj AN YI0A MAN Jo a33(|0) A9 38dI4
sweJgoid Jujures} pue uoieINpa

uappm ‘ausjieq ‘81004 | 000'05S $30U319S y}jeay Joy A3ojouydsy pue juswdinba oy Yo ‘wajes ‘a3e|0) Apunwwo) eleyaway) 35414




1680

Ayjown] ‘(71) uosuyor | 000‘9¥T swesgosd Juisinu Joj ) ‘uoisajieyd ‘ANsialun sioul||| uselsed 35di4
|neq ‘1ysiofuey +1830ads | 000°/8 swes30id uo}eanpa 32uaIIS AISUBI0Y 10} ‘Y4 ‘BIngspnolig ise3 ‘Ausianiun 3ingspnolis ise3 38dI4
fy|19e} 3uiindwoasadns e oy
18)98dS | 000°/8 uoiysinbae £3ojouyas} pue Juswdinba 1o} ‘Y4 ‘ysingsid ‘wids AjoH 8y} jo AjsisAlup susanbng 3SdI4
WEI||IM ‘UOSIaY[ “JB3HA ‘NaLpUeT | 000°TEL SJueISISSE Juisinu Jo Jululel} pue Juawyinidal Joj ] ‘suesig maN ‘Aysianiun piefiq 3Sdi4
awdinba
SajBY) ‘uaq | 000°/8Y jo aseyund 3uipnjoul ‘aAneriu| sndwed [EN3IQ 8y} Joj yd ‘A8jjeA ssjus) ‘Ausisalun sajesaq ERNCIE
Juswdinba apnjour few yaiym
pleuoa ‘|jamsog | 000'L6 ‘fwapeay Jsaien Auno) Jadser ayy Joj y| ‘ssuloly saq ‘@89]|09 Ayunwiwo) ealy Saulop saq 38dI4
sali0jesoqe| A3ojouydsy pue ‘Suliasuidua
19309dg ‘901 Ye1S8S | 000°0LT ‘30U819S 10} UOIjejUBLINIISUl pue Juawdinba o) yd ‘elpajy ‘838]j0) Auunwiwo) Auno) aiemefsq 3Sdi4
fuiay “Apauusy | 000'S6T 191u89) 3ujulea ay} Joj Juswdinba amdoid pue sweidosd dojaaap 0} ‘YN ‘ulpjuesq ‘83s|j0) uesq 3SdI4
18xog | 000'€HZ Jeap 8y} 4o} saouaLiadxa [enyina oj ‘v ‘POOMA|IOH YHON ‘aijeay] ISeM jeaq 35d14
939107 |ealuyds Aueqly pue AysIsnluf 8jels
piojues ‘(y9) doysig | 000262 Aueq|y ypm uoijesoqe|jod Sulures} pue uoreanps A3ojouyasloiq e Joj v ‘Aueqy ‘a3s|jo) uopeq 35di4
auld
33819 | 000262 -Ipaw pue 3uussuISua o aAljelul Aleul|didsipiajul mau e 1o} ‘HN ‘Jenouey ‘838|j09 ymnowpeq 35414
£30j0uy2ay pue juawdinba
uipiey ‘msiMIN <y "9 ‘1e81aqsiaddny ‘yel3 ‘sSulwwng | 000'61¢ apnjoul Aew yoiym ‘wesSosd uoizeanpa Juisinu Sy Joy QN ‘eJowryeq ‘Ausisaun ejels uiddon 35414
uesng ‘(y9) sineq | 000°'L6 anljeryiul uoijeledald 988|100 dn delg Sy 1o} ‘y9 ‘0381Q ues ‘Uejus) JuiziuesiQ Snsuasuo) 35414

(s1e]j0p

15qus ul) junowy

108014

Junoaay

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1681

AW

|neqd ‘SapoH ‘joJe) ‘Iapod-eaus | 000°9v1 -dinba apnjour Aew yoym ‘wesdod uoijeanpa Suisinu e Joj HN ‘@3pury ‘9381109 ddsld uipuel{ 38dI4
Sujuesy pue uorjeanpa sjenpetdiapun poddns o} A30jouyday
ufjosen ‘youjedly apues ‘UIAd7 ‘uyor ‘siskuoy ‘mouageis ‘uina | 000'G8S pue juswdinba pajeas pue Alojesoqe| Juiuies| |eljuauadxe ue Jof ||y ‘HouRQ ‘IdOH :SNI04 38dI4
aluuog e | 000'G61 ANJISU| PaysIoleM [eISeod au} Joj 14 ‘s1sh ) ‘Ausieniun Jseod Jing epuioj4 38dl4
epuiof4 noy3noiy} sasndwed
|11g ‘uos|aN ‘ua|ly ‘(14) phog | 000'tte 989|109 U0 Fujulea) adIAaS doueyua 0} Jaafoid e oy 4 ‘sasseye|je] ‘yedwo) sndwe) epuoj4 38dI4
uorjeanp3 diysinauaidaliul Ayunwwon
1918] ‘snaneg | 000'€/2 104 193u87) a8y} je juswdojansp weidosd Joy ‘LN ‘|edsiiey ‘@88]j0) Anunwwo) fajjep peaulelq 35414
Juswdojan
Kuiay ‘Apauudy | 000812 -9p weJ3osd pue juawdinba [euoijeanpa jo juawainvoid sy} Joj ‘yiA ‘uosog ‘a8s|j09 |enuewwl 38dI4
fuiay “Apauusy | 000‘1EE Juawdojanap weJdoid pue juswdinba |euoi}eanpa Joy ‘vl ‘uoisog ‘838)j09 uosiewy 35414
uyor “(AN) 1unmyl | 000'661 sapes3dn £30jouyoa} Joj AN ‘ediw3 ‘339]j0) eJiw(3 ERGIE
sweiSoid Juiuiesy
aue[ ‘UueulBH “auIXely ‘S1a1eM | 000'G61 pue uoI3eanpa |euoiyipeljuou pue Fuussuidua ‘Suisinu 1oy yo ‘sduelio] ‘839)j09 oulwes |3 35414
wi] ‘(74) feuouew | 000'cL weigoud uorjeanpa uisinu e Joj 14 ‘epiog ejund ‘sndweg Auno) ayoley) ‘e3a(|09 uosipl 38dI4
18)us) Suluiel] awng yda) YSIH eluenjfsuusd usaisap sH 1o weld
19108dS | 000°/8 -01d 3uiurel} soisualoy Jandwod e poddns 0} ‘Y4 ‘oloquip3 ‘elueAjfsuuad Jo Asianiuf oloquipl 35414
‘MO “(14) BunoA | 000661 juswdinba Jo aseyaind Joj 74 ‘Bingsialad 11§ ‘a39]|09 pIaxd] 3Sdi4
jJuawdojan
ew|ay] ‘eyelq | 000'€te -ap WNINILIND 10} YA ‘Bjja|N ‘weidold adueuajulely [euisnpu| 838)j09 AHunwiwos sioys ulsisel 35414
191uawoq | 000'G/6 sapesgdn jusawdinba |eaigojouy2ay o} ‘NN ‘sajeuod ‘ANsSIaAlun 00IX3|\ MaN utajsed 38dI4
Juawdinba Zuipnjoul ‘A318
fa|sseln ‘unped | 000262 -U3 9|(eUIBISNS UO JBJUSI B JO UOIeaID 8y} 1o} ‘y| ‘ModusAeq ‘839)09 Ajunwwo) emo| ulsisel 35414




1682

sdiysiejoyas juapnis pue juswdinba apnjour Aew yaiym

uyor “JaA|0 | 000°0LT ‘spe ay} ul swesSosd 3ulules) pue uoieINPa Joj Y\ ‘pla1UaaIY ‘a3s||0) AHuUNWWOY plaluaaIn 35d14
Y 48pnog | 000'G6T sapes3dn £30jouyasy Joj N| ‘@ye7 euoulp ‘838)j09 8deIn 3SdI4
ulgng | 000'1¥€ aAIJeIjIul Sulule) Jaydea) 93UaIdS pue ylew e o} ]| ‘03ealyg ‘uolzepunod a|ddy uapjoy 35d14
Juawdinba o aseyd
Y1y ‘1zuay | 000661 -Ind Suipnjoul ‘wesSosd Suisinu paslsidal 8y} Joy 7y ‘aqon ‘ae(j0) Anunwwoy Auno) e 35414
suoljeziueio [BUOI}BINDPA AYUNWILIOD BIUBIIS Bl PUB S|00YIS ‘SAIHISIBAIUN ‘ST
ssiiqueyd | 00028 -109 usamiaq swetdoid diysssuped uoneanpa 8uslos 10 ‘Y ‘BJUBIY ‘AHSIBAIUN 81eIS BI5108Y 35di4
elquinjoy Jo jouisiq ay}
louea|3 ‘uopoN ‘yaleH | 000°80E oy syuapnys 1o} Julules} suoissajoid yijeay oy ‘9q ‘uojdulysep ‘Aysianiun uojdulysep 83108y 3SdI4
umeq | 0001€L JuawdojaAsp WNINJLINY Joj 838||07 J0qe] [euOIjeN 8y} -SaIpnlS JoqeT 1o} Jajua) Auea|y 831099 35d14
uswdinba apnjoul few yarym ‘sweJgosd
esoy ‘oine1aq | 000'L6 duurely Adesayy uoieipes pue Aydesoipes Jop ‘19 ‘usneH map ‘839)|0) Anunwwo) Aemasjen 35414
Juswdinba jo aseyaund Zuipnjour ‘ssauanij}edwo) Sulnjoe}
1039 “(A¥) SlAeq | 000'26¢ -NUBI\ P3IUBADY Joj JaJUAY AU} Joj AY ‘|IBYIHN ) ‘9381100 [eluyds] pue Kpunwiwo] Aemaiesn ERGIE
NI ‘s1980Y ‘H3qOY ‘Hoysspy | 000°THE sapesddn A3o0jouyaa) 10} Ty ‘uapspeyn ‘83s)09 Ayunwwo) djelS uapspen 38dI4
£30j0uy2ay pue juawdinba
piojues ‘(y9) doysig | 000°0LT apnjoul Aew yaiym ‘weigoid uojeledaid sayoes} e Joj yo ‘Aejep 34 ‘Kusianiupn slels fojlen 35d14
uyor ‘smywiys | 000°9%1 juawdinba Jo aseyaind Joj | ‘plaiyie4 ‘839]|0) AHunwiwo) Jaruol4 35di4
33819 | 000'T¥E $32IM8S pue sweidoud |euorjeanpa paseq-A30j0uyas) Joj ‘HN ‘@3pury ‘838)09 sl UIpueL4 35414
Jaquiapy EMWHN:NWE 108014 JUN029Yy

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1683

f30j0uydsjouBu Jo pjal} ay} ul Sayoeay

Jaulep ‘qqam |I3aIA ‘apooy) | 000'S6T 10} Juswdojansp [euoissajoid Joj YA ‘B|[IAUBQ ‘YdIeasey pue Suluies] padueApy Joj anisu| 35d14
3s1n09 A}ajes aulw e 1o} juswdojan

11g ‘ueysnyg +ir ‘fese) ‘1e30ads | 000°/8 -ap WnInowInd pue uomisinboe juawdinba 1o ‘vd ‘eueipu| ‘elueajfsuuad Jo Ajsiaaiun eueipuj 3Sdi4
Juawdinba apnjoul

ufuio) *phoy ‘ne33oq ‘oYM ‘(X1) INEJIN | 000°€HC AeWw yaIyM ‘3njeIIUI UOIEINDa BIUBIIS PUB Ujew e Joj X| ‘unsny ‘Ksianun uosjojjiL-uojsny 38dl4
Suruony

YOIN ‘lleuey ‘piAg | 000°€50°T -ded pasojd Ul SJuspnIs UleJ} pue }nida) 0} SAIRINUI U U0} AM ‘838]|0D Jolunf uoj3urjuny 35d14

ua)sily ‘puelqiiin ‘|aeyaiy ‘AYNNO swnyag ‘uound | 000°/8Y weigosd Suisinu ay} puedxa 0} ‘AN ‘fo1] ‘a38)j09 Ayunwwo?) A3|jep uospny 38dI4

uosIyaINy | 000941 13)ua) Kouaiojoid Suisiny pajess[aody ayy Joj ‘x| ‘uojsnoy ‘ags|jon Apunwiwo) uoisnoy 3Sdi4

fusgy ‘Apauusy | 000'G9T £30j0uy2a} uonewoyul pue juswdinba |euoieanpa 1o ‘Y ‘@foKjoH ‘838]|09 Anunwiwo) 8yoh|joH 35d14

uosh|ly ‘zuemyds | 000'G61 swes3oid uoizeanpa asinu o} 4 ‘erydiapeliyd ‘Ausisniun Ajiweq AjoH 38dI4
UENT]

uyor ‘ueaung | 00006 -dojanap wninaLund 3ulpnjoul ‘wesdosd sualsAy (ejuap e 10 NI ‘8||IAUOSIPE|\ ‘838]|0) 8aSSEMIH 35d14

unws | 000'ste uoljeanpa oufjeq Joj swajshs pue swesgosd poddns 03 ‘YO ‘U0ISILIBH ‘UO)SIWIBH 38dI4
saliojeloqe|

000'Z6 90Ua19s J0} £30j0uyds) pue juawdinba 1oy AN ‘JwppSH ‘889]10) AHunwiwo) Ajuno) Jawiiey 35414
S3110JS pUB SPJ0J3) UBIIBMEH SAIIRN [BILI0ISIY JO A}|I9e)

afnou| | 000'G6T |BAIYIIE UB YSI|qIS3 0} ‘BOUBI }B IIBMBH JO A}SIaAIUM By} }e SeAlyaly 1usni9 eyojenny Aiusy 3Sdi4
£30j0uyaa} pue juswdinba apnjour Aew yoym

wi] ‘uaploy | 000262 ‘swesdoid |euojoniisul Jof 4 ‘Singstuey ‘A3o0jouyds) pue duslag Jo AusisAlUn SingsuueH 38dI4

ppo] ‘sueid | 000°9¥1 juawdo[enap wNINaLINY Joj Y4 ‘3ngsiey ‘a89(j09 Ayunwwo) ealy Sinqstiey 3Sdi4

wif ‘ydepsy | 000262 Juswdinba Jo aseyand Joy yd ‘Ime|y ufig ‘839)|09 wnaiey 35414




1684

0lqly ‘saiIS | 000°9€T Wel3oid Siejoyag ouneT sy Joj [N HHUEMBN “Ou| ‘aInsul ounje] ERGIE

lapuy ‘meysuaid | 000'/6 AAIBIHUL S||Mfs Yyew e Joj T4 ‘A e ‘a8ajjo) Apunwwo) g axe ERGIE
uoysinb

18)93dS | 000°/8 -oe pue sapetddn A3ojouyds} pue juswdinba fiojeloqe| o} ‘Yd ‘UOJUBIIS ‘938](0) BUUBMEYIET] 35d14
funo) euueyanbsng ul J8Jusd UOISUBIXS

Jaydoysuyg ‘feusen | 000°0L1 ue 10y sasuadxa Suijesado pue s3ulysiuing ‘Juawdinba 1o} yd ‘uojuesdg ‘a8s|j09 euuemeyde] 38dI4

usy ‘Haned | 000702 Y0 ‘apisienty ‘Ausianiun elais e ERGIE
gujules| a0IAI8s pue juswasesus

fase) ‘1a30adg ‘|neq ‘1ysiofuey | 000'vEE 9IA19 Y8nosy} sjuapnis Joj saijunpoddo [euorjeanpa apiaoid 03 Y4 ‘eueg-say(ipm ‘@39)09 s Suly 35414
uon

18)98dS | 00028 -1sinboe pue sapesddn juswdinba Alojesoge| pue wooisse|d o) ‘Yd ‘awn|de ‘a38|j0) auo)skay 35d14
sndwea funo)

fieyoez ‘aoeds | 000971 semeleasn] sy 1oy A30jouyds) pue juawdinba oy HO ‘elydjapeliud maN ‘AuSianiun 8jeiS juay 38dI4
WSIAIPI93I JauosLid 89npal 0} pue Suol}puod diwouods anosdwi o} Jururesy

Yoequmolg | 000°/8Y Juswdojanap 82i0ppom 8piaoid 0} ‘Sy ‘AN sesuey ‘9390 AHunwwo) sesuey ANy sesuey 35di4
Juawdinba jo aseyand Suipnjo

fa18ys ‘onded | 00026 -ul ‘wesdold A3ojouyaa) aAoWOINY By} Joj AM ‘BINGSUILIBI ‘OINUISU| [BIIUYID) ABSwny Sawef 35d14

aluuag ‘(SIy) uosdwouy] | 000‘/8% [00Y9s [aIpaw 91y}edoa}so Ue Jo JUBLUYSI|GeISa 40} S|\ ‘UOSYIB[ ‘A}ISIBAIUN 81IS UOSYIR[ 35d14

1937 ‘peig ‘yuoms||3 | 000°€L £30|0uy0a} pue juawdinba Joj N| ‘B||IASuBAT ‘838]|09 ANunwiwo) yaa| An| 35d14
weigoid uoieanp3

wo| ‘weyle] ‘As|ssesn ‘uniey | 000'cte £313u3 8|qeureisng ay} poddns o} juswdinba Joy ‘y| ‘9J|1MBYIST ‘988|109 ANuUNWWO) SAYET emo| 38dI4

(ste|jop

1aquaN ul) junowy

193f014

Jun0ay

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1685

$989)109 Aunwwod spuejfiel e sweltgosd

MSIMMIN | 000'182°2 Suisinu anosdwi pue puedxa 0} ‘Q ‘stjodeuuy ‘sadajjon Ajunwiwo) jo uoijeldossy puejkiel 38dI4
7Y ‘Xiusoyd ui 888|097 Anunwwo)
p3 ‘01sed | 000'1¥E femajen je weidold Suisiny enduljig ay} Joj 7y ‘adwa) ‘a8a)j0) Apunwwoy Auno) edodue| 38dI4
wes3oud
UIAST ‘snappey] 18109d\ | 000°€9Z f18n098) pue Jaljas JaISesIp B Joj Juawdo[eASp WNINILIND Joj || ‘BIUOAIT ‘A}ISIBAIUN BUUOpE| 35di4
fey ‘pooHeT | 000'THE sapesddn A3ojouyaa} 1o} | ‘a|1Auosyae[ ‘83a(|0) AeLn|\oe| 38dI4
Jof1d ‘ujoour] ‘uouely ‘Auiag | 000'€L Juswdinba |jejsul pue aseyand 0} ‘Yy ‘9||Insajeg ‘a8a||09 uok] 38dI4
fauay ‘uewxem | 000'G61 wes3oid deg Juswanalydy Yiep 8y} SUIAj0S Sy 1oy y9 ‘us|n Aajjep ‘838)|09 Aajjep sojaduy so] 35414
£30j0uy0ay pue juawdinba apnjour few yarym
Ay3ag ‘uopng ‘Kosely ‘unydey | 000‘THE ‘19Ju89 82In0sal Ajunwwod pue Aeiql) sy Joj HO ‘euA|3 ‘888)j09 Ajunwwo? Auno) urelo] 38dI4
SBIINBS paje|al
19303dS | 000°/8 pue sdiyssauped juswdojansp |euoissajoid apinoid 0} ‘Yd ‘UsABH Y207 ‘AHSIBAIUM UBABH Y907 38dI4
uapAp ‘auajieq ‘Asj0oH ‘18334 ‘o1ze43q | 000925 £30j0uy2a} pue Juswdinba yjjeay pue a9ualds 10} Yo ‘Aueqly ‘e3s(j00 AHunwwo? uojusg-uur] 38dI4
19309dS | 000°/8 Supim pue sapesddn £30jouyaa} apim-sndwed 10} ‘yd ‘ANSIBAIUM ujodur] ‘AUSIBAIUN ujodul] 35414
Juswdojan
yoez ‘dwem | 000°/8% -ap wnnang Joj N1 ‘aje3o.iey ‘auldipay dlyjedos)sq Jo a3s)j09 AsSISAIUf [BLOWSJ Ujodu[] 3Sdi4
fey ‘pooHeT | 000°6 juswdinba jo aseyand pue uorysinboe |euajew ‘Suiuiesy Joy | ‘ujoaur ‘@988]j0) ujodur] 35414
weJgoisd (37S1y) uoneanpy jo diysiapes ul
odes ‘81e19 | 000°/81 SJUSpN}S UBIPU| UBJLBWY 3y} Puedxd pue anunuod o} ‘gl ‘uojsimal ‘83a||0) 8lelS Wiej9-Sima] 3Sdi4
J19jua) uoreanp3
K11af ‘01183509 | 000'06€ pue yaseasay SIaAlY Jealn [euonen SY Joj | ‘Aeiypon ‘839100 AHunwiwoy yie|) pue sima] 38dI4
$8110JE40R| UOIJINIISUI IUBIS
fuiay “Apauusy | 000402 Mau Joddns o} juswdinba yoseasal pue |euoijeanpa Joj ‘YA ‘83puque) ‘Ausisaiun As|sa] 35414




1686

Jawdinba o aseyaind 3ul

|la1eq ‘ess| | 000'TvE -pnjoul ‘wesSosd uoizeINPa Suisinu e 1o} Y9 ‘BpISUB3IQ ‘Jo11SIQ 838|109 ANuUnwwo) eIS0) BII 35414
wes3oid U0I1}BINPA AIJUB-31 SUBIAIBA BPIM
ulfjo9 ‘(NIN) uosielad “Aujowi] ‘(NIN) ZIeM ‘uewa|oD ‘Jeyongoy | 000'6T1'T -91e)s & 10} NI ‘Ined '}S ‘0][3duey) Ay} JO A01JQ ‘SBINSIBAIUN PuUB SB39]|0) B)elS EJOSBUUIN ENCIE
weJgoisd s1a101dx3
19184 ‘weysoy | 000'L6 13816 pagueApy 8y} 1o} | ‘anoin sisumoq ‘Aoeweyq Jo 838|j09 03ealy) ANSIBAIUN UIBISBMPIN 35414
'y ‘Aemeuod | 00091 Jajuag A3ojouyda) paaueApy ayj je juswdinba jo aseyand o} X| ‘puelpiy ‘838109 pue|pIy 35414
weJgoud Fuiurely Jayoea}
Jeg ‘uopiog ‘ispuexaly | 000°/8Y 30U319S pue Ylew anIsusyaidwod 8y} Joj ‘NI ‘010gssalpniy ‘AYSIsAIf B}eIS 8aSSAUUS| 3|PPIN 35414
SESUBY| UJ3)SaM Ul SIaydea} Jo} Uuoijed
siuuaQ ‘(Sy) 8100\ yoequmolg | 000°262 -npa aauelsip puedxa 0} uoiysinboe juawdinba 1o} ‘Sy ‘ayie|Q ‘ANSIBAIUN BusIEZEN BILBWYPIN 35414
UBWSaI0) ‘Ieyanqopy ‘A1eg ‘(NIN) Wnio9dIN | 000°/8% swel3oid uoreanpa 3uisinu 1o} NI ‘Ined 1S ‘Ausianiun aleis uepjodossp 35414
plejly | 000‘€Z1 uonisinbae juawdinba pue Suuiely Joy ‘09 ‘I8Auaq ‘a8a(|07) a1eIS LB 35414
sjuawanoidwi ainy
U ‘Rase ‘18398dS | 000'/8 -anJjsesjul A8ojouyas} pue uorisinbae £30jouyda} SSajalim 10 ‘Y4 ‘Weyjuels ‘988[|0) YeIssa| 35414
$3sInu Jo agepoys
KBy ‘1Y | 000°0LT e ssalppe 0} wei3osd ela|eds3 uj Selawajul 8y} 1o} 7y ‘esaly ‘889|109 Anunwwo) ess 35414
Kuiey ‘1BYMN | 000°12T weJ3oid U0I}RIIYILAIBI 3SINU PaIB)SISal BUIUO UB 10} 7y ‘eS| ‘938]|09 Ajunwiwoy ess|y 35414
3uluiea] pue
J9JMA ‘nauipueT ‘sapiey) ‘Aueisnog | 000°9¥T Suiyoea) anijeaouu| 1o} AWapeay BUBISINGT ay} Joj ] ‘sajley) ayeq ‘Auslaniup 8)els assaNIN 35414
Jawnyag ‘ukjosed “‘(AN) Asuolely | 000°TvE annenyiul uoneledald Jayaea} Aourw e Jop AN Y0A MaN ‘933]j09 ueneyuely Junowhiel 35414

(ste|jop

1aquaN ul) junowy

193f014

Jun0ay

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1687

£30j0uy2s) mau Joy weidoid jojid pue asnoy

MOUBGE)S * UIAST | 000'VTY -3ulieajd e Joj ‘N W14 ‘(NYQ) Sulinjoejnuely padueApy Joj Jajuag - a39]|09 Auunwwog Hop ERGIE
sjuapnys Aplouiw Jo

uosyes| ‘ssiiqueyy | 000'z8 uorenpe.3 939(109 anoiduwil 0} SAIeIHIUI YIIeasal B USI|qe]sa 0} ‘Y9 ‘BJue|ly ‘838]|0) asnoyalop 35d14
AIJBIHUI BJURIIS B o} Juawdojan

19393dS | 000°/8 -3p wnnALINd pue uoiysinbae A3ojouyoa} pue juswdinba Joj ‘vd ‘ways|yleg ‘93s)|09 UeIABION 38dI4
aAIjeINUI SBI30[0UYIB) PBIUBAPE S} JO) YIeaino pue ‘Aynoey

uosh|ly ‘zuemyas | 000'62t ‘f30j0uyda} pue juswdinba ‘einaund 1oy Y4 ‘|19g anig ‘adslj09 Apunwwo) Auno) Aiswosjuol 38dI4
fiysnpuy a1ed yjeay ayj Joy swesdold

18)s9] ‘snaneg | 000951 uoneanpa juawdojansp [euolssajoid puedxe 0} ‘LN ‘SSulljig ‘SSulj|ig-AUSIaAIUf 8)RIS BUBUOJ 35di4

snaneg | 000°9G1 swes3oid 3uiutes3-qol dojanap o3 ‘[N ‘s3uljig ‘s3uljjig-Ausianiun sleis euejuoy 38dI4
13jus)

19189] | 000921 Sulutes] 821000 AS18u3 euBUON By} Joj ‘[N ‘SBulljig ‘SSulj|ig - ANSIBAIUM 8)LIS BUBIUO| 35di4

snaneg | 000'8. sweiSoid |euor}eanpa AIAID ANUIFU0I 0} ‘I|Al ‘BINOSSIW ‘SAINUBWINY BY} 10} 83}}IWWOY BUBIUON 38dI4

JaWnyag ‘uojully ‘uyor ‘(AN) 1uny | 000'8EY weJ3osd Sururely ssaupasedaid spaau [e193ds B Joj AN ‘481S8Y0Y ‘938[|00 AHuUNWWO? 0IUO 38dI4
Jajuag) poddng olwapeay 8y} je Suiw

uuy o ‘uossawy | 000'G61 -weJdosd pue sapesddn £30j0uyas) 4oy QN ‘Suleld ISM ‘Suleld ISOM-ANSIBAIUN B}IS HNOSSIN 38dI4
sndwe? sule|d }Sap 8y} uo Jaafoid Surulea] agueysiq ay} Joy A3o0jouyas) pue

puog | 000'GZ8 Juswdinba ‘voisuedxs pue juswdojanap weigosd oy ‘OW ‘plRSUNAS ‘ANsIalun B)eIS LNOSSIN 35414
|en31q 03 uoisIanuo) Ayj1aeq Jseapeoig-1ajuay asipm ay} Je Juswdojansp

uelya0) | 000°G.6 wN[naLINg pue juawinba jo uomysinboe oy ‘S ‘ajeis 1ddississiy ‘Ausisniupn a3eis 1ddississIp 35414
weidold siouoy diysiapea uelyoeed

Sajley ‘uniayald ‘ueydo) | 000'L6 -dy 8y} 1e weidoid 3uuesy diysiapes| e 1oy ‘S ‘diels ddississI ‘Ayssaaiun a3eis 1ddissIsSIp 38dI4
J3JU3d UOIBINDA BULIEN}SA PUB Jajuad A30jouyda} suLew

107 ‘auay ‘Jojkel | 000'G61 e 10} s3ulysiuing pue juswdinba Joy SN ‘4ernes ‘adeljo) Ayunwwo) seo) ng 1ddississIp 35414




1688

Jofug ‘ujoour ‘uyor ‘uewzoog | 000°602 sapesddn £30jouydas) Joj Yy ‘UOSLIBYH ‘938]|09 SESueMIY YMON 35di4
J3Wwnyag ‘uojullg ‘sewoy] ‘spjoufdy | 000‘TYE Juawdinba Jo} AN ‘uloques ‘a8s|j09 Ajunwwog Auno) esegely 38dI4
swesgold 3ulules) pue uoizeINpa yjeay paijie pue 3uisinu
|01B9 ‘I8pod-eays | 000°9Y1 1o} Juawdinba Joj HN ‘4e3sayouely ‘18}sayoue|y-83a||0) (eOIUYIR] Apunwiwo) aiysdwey may 35d14
$939]]09 AJUNWWOI UBASS $S0I98 Sulules| pue
33819 | 000'9%1 £30j0uya8) 8zipiepuels 0} ‘HN ‘pI0duoy ‘walshS 8891100 |BAIUYIB| AHunwwo) aiysdwey maN 35414
sweidoid £30j0uy9ay} Juiaauidua
33a19 ‘nunung | 000'/t¢ azjuispow pue puedxa 0} ‘HN ‘p0ouoy) ‘walsAS 839109 |ealuyds] Ajunwiwoy alysdwey Mmay 35414
Juswdinba jo aseyaind
wiap ‘ueueyang | 000262 Buipnjoul Jajua) 82unosay segenguet 15elel)S Ayl Joj 4 ‘BloseseS ‘epuoj{ Jo 8380 May 3Sdi4
jawdinba jo
1119 ‘uos[aN ‘uisp ‘ueueydng | 000°61¢ aseyaund Suipnjour ‘fojeloqe A30j08eydly 21jqnd By} Joj T4 ‘BloseleS ‘Bpuo|4 Jo 833]|0) MaN 3Sdi4
wsp ‘ueueyong | 000'€tz fieiqr yoo yoioueg auer ayy je Juswdinba Joj 74 ‘ejoseses ‘eploj Jo 838||0) MaN 35di4
pay | 0009T€ SBAIJBI}IUL JAYILa)} 30UBIIS PUB Uew 10 ‘AN ‘UOSIBPUBH ‘a38]|07) 8}elS Bpesy 3Sdi4
uor ‘18pod | 000'8EY weigoid 3uisinu pajesajadde ay} Joj AN ‘U0SIapUSH ‘958]0) 8)elS BpeAsy 35di4
P ‘PIRUHUM | 000°G6T 13jus) Kleursaiap ayy e Juswdinba Jo aseyaund Joy Ay ‘S|iAsujdoy ‘Ausianlup s)els Aeunpy 3Sdi4
SaI)[IGeSIP YNm Sjuspn)s ajenpess
sajiey) ‘uaq ir ‘“fese 4eyoeds | 000°/8 -Japun poddns 0} S8dIAIAS UJBBINO PUB UOIIEINPS Joj ‘Y4 ‘UMOUB|ly ‘838|j09 BJaquajyniy 3SdI4
UENT]
fusgy ‘Apauusy ‘Aauleg ‘(YN) Yued | 000'9vT -dinba apnjoul Aew yoym ‘weigoid A30j0uyds) Aleunsajsn e 1oy ‘Y ‘UoMBN ‘9881100 ep| Juno 35414
Jaquiapy EMWHN:NWE 108014 JUN029Yy

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]

panuiuo)—NOILYINA3/SHH/ ¥0av1



1689

3upaauIdu3 pue 8oualIg

uapAm ‘pineq ‘nM | 000°06€ 10 100Y3S 90 8y} Ul sweiSosd dlwapede 1o} YO ‘puejHod ‘AHSIaAlun BIUBIIS pue yeaH uogaliQ 38dI4

JaWnyag ‘uojully ‘sawer ‘(AN) usiem | 000ste Juswdinba jo aseyaind 1oy AN ‘9sndeifg ‘a88|j09 Ayunwwos) e3epuouq 38dI4

yuel4 ‘sean | 000'L6 jawdinba Jo aseyaind Joy YO ‘||BMP00Y ‘AJISIBAIUN BJE]S B|pUBYUBY BWOYE[Q 3SdI4

UIAST *J8pues ‘ulna] | 000'TEE swei30Jd uojeanpa |euorjeuldjul 1oy [N ‘S|IIH plalwoolg ‘93s)|09 Auunwwo) puepeQ 38dI4

19334 “(1A) Y9IaM | 000°T¥E wetgoud Zuisinu e Joj A3ojouy2ay pue Juawdinba o} A ‘PIBIJYHON ‘AHSIBAILN YIIMION 38dI4

wir ‘KIIQoN 183} ‘naLpueT | 000°G6T weJ3oid uorjeanpa 3uisinu e 10} ‘Y] ‘SayaojydjeN ‘euelsino jo ANSIBAIUN 8jEIS UIA)SAMYMON 3SdI4

fqiays “paqoy ‘Jousspy | 000'THE sapes3dn £3ojouyde) Joj Ty ‘jaqdwie] |1ud ‘a3a|0) ANuNWWOY S|EOYS ISAMULION 38dl4
wetgoid wooisse|)

snaneg | 000'8. 8y} 0} A30jouyda) Sune] dojansp 0} ‘LN ‘Se3plg UIM] ‘SBIIAIAS [BUOIJEINPT SaIYI0Y UIAYMON 3SdI4

000°€21 weJgosd uoiyeanpa suisinu ay} Joy ‘Ay ‘siydisH puejysiy ‘Ausianiun Ayonjusy usayuon 38dI4

[BUUODIN | 000°/8Y 3IN}ISU| JusWAFeUB| 2INJONIISBIHU| Y} J0f ‘AW ‘SIYSIeH puejySiH ‘Ausiaatun Ajanjuay uisyLoN 38dH4
uawdinba o aseyaind 3uipnjoul

103 “(A) Sine@ | 000'G6T ‘13)u8) SIII BYY Joj AW ‘SIUSIaH pue|ydiy ‘uonepunoy yaieasay ANsienun Ayanjusy WiaypoN 3844

[aiueq ‘msutdi] | 000‘ste £30jouy2a) Suusauidul pue 3unaauidu Jo 838)109 SH 10} | ‘qleyaq ‘AusIaaiun sioul||| uBYHON 38dI4

urpe|y ‘ueyaspy Kusy ‘Apauudy | 000661 wesSoud yyjeay paijje 1oy juswdnba 1o} ‘Y ‘@ouaimeT] ‘988(|0) ANuUnwWwWo) Xassy ulBypoN 35414
pUIEIT

uos|aN uag ‘183eH | 000'691 -dinba jo aseyaind ay} Suipnjour ‘Sururely asinu 1o} ‘IN YI0HON ‘888|109 Ayunwwo) IseayoN 38dI4
Suues)

|1e3 ‘foawog ‘peluo) ‘uedioq | 000'5L6 £30j0uy2a] adualasouey Joj Jajua) e 1o} QN ‘uojadyep ‘d9ualdS Jo 939(|07) leiS ejoyeq YHoN 38dI4
s3130j0uyda] FunaauIZuT 1o} Jajus) ay}

Youied ‘MusHoON | 000'9%1 1e juswdinba Jo aseyaind oy 9N ‘K0YaIH ‘saiBojouyds) Supsauidul 10} Jajusy euljoie] YHoN 35414




1690

J19juad Sulyoesy pue

8819 ‘(40) uapiem ‘pIAeq ‘N ‘yuws ‘uapim | 000°06€ yaieasal aoualas sy Joy A3ojouyas} pue juawdinba oy YO ‘puejpod ‘ANSIBAIUN 8)}S puelHod 3Sdi4
wepy ‘weuind | 000'262 swelgoid Fuiurel} 3uunjoenuew padueApe Joj 14 ‘UBABH Jajuip ‘988|109 Ayunwwo) yjod 35414
SOIWOU023 |BInl
|ned ‘sapoH ‘33819 | 000'G6T 9|GBUIB)SNS 10} S)N}ISUI Y2Ieasal SAIJeloqe|[0d B 40} ‘HN ‘yinowAld ‘Ausianiupn 83e3s yinowAld 3Sdi4
fouen ‘(S) ephog | 000'89¢ 19jua7) A30jouy0a) sesuey sy Joy Juawdinba oy Sy ‘3Inqsid ‘Ausieaun 83els SIngspid 38dI4
Sujuiely pue juswdojansp wnnal
|[BMJUBY ‘WION ‘SYIIQ ‘PIARQ ‘UBYdIRY | 000°T8T -In9 3uipnjour ‘A3ndag pue|awoy Joj 8us|[8AX3 JO JBJUs) 8y} J0j WM ‘Blode] ‘838||09 8disld 35414
aAlelul (31YDS)
19398ds | 00028 uoneanp3 paseg Ainbuj / 3uiuoseay o1uaIag ay) Joj ‘¥4 ‘elydapeliyd ‘Kusssniun erydjopeiyd 3Sdi4
eyeyd ‘yened | 000096 wel3oid diysiejoyas Alliud 340D dY3 1o} Yd ‘elydjapeliyd ouIsiq jooyas erydiapeliud 38dl4
uoryisinboe pue sapeiddn A3ojou
19303dS | 000°/8 -199} pue juawdinba Kiojeloqe| 10} ‘Y4 ‘umoisuyor ‘a8s|j09 Ayunwwo) spuejysiy eiueajfsuuayd 38dI4
swei3oid pue £30jouyds} 3uluies| aouey
wi] ‘(Ho) ueky | 000621 -SIp 40} HO ‘UMO}SUNOA ‘wisiany Jo Juawiesi] pue Apis ay} 1o} Isjusd yary Auoyjuy pue ejned 3Sdl4
Haqoy “Uajxap ‘890l ‘(14) SBuISeH ‘uoy ‘(14) UBIN | 000'9T€ A3ojouy3a) pue juswidinba Joj 14 ‘YHoM BxeT ‘388](09 Ayunwwog ydeag wied 3Sdi4
juswdojansp wnnau
|ned ‘Jow|19 | 000'9¥1 -Ind 3uipnjoul ‘aAtjeyiul 3uiurel} Japuodsal 3siiy B I} HO ‘0pajo) ‘938|109 Ajunwiwoy) SusmQ 35414
suoissajold yieay ayj ui swesdoid sai3ap
ypws ‘3219 ‘(Y0) uspiem | 000‘TrE $,J0j3ydeq pue s )elo0sse Jo Juawdo[arsp 10} YO ‘s|ie4 yjeweyy ‘A3ojouydas] jo anyisu| uogaiQ 35414
Jaquiajy :_Mwumzmw_& 193l014 JUN022y

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1691

18308dS | 000°/8 swelgoid uoijeanpa IO 10} ‘yd ‘Bukep ‘uorzepunod ueky 35414
Suiwwesdoid jsasayul a1gnd pue sdiysusayul
31aquagne ‘paqoy ‘smaipuy | 000729 “uawAedal ueo| pue sdiysie|oyas Juspnis oy [N ‘UBPWED - MET JO [00ydS ANsIBAluf SiadIny 35d14
Xouuy
uesya0) | 000°/8Y SOIJEWaYIe|\ pue 89ualdS 3y} 1o} Juswdinba Jo uoiysinbae Joy ‘SN ‘ssundg Aoy ‘839)09 Isny 38dI4
jawdinba jo
uyor ‘1ayed | 000'gEy aseyaind 3uipnjour ‘swesSosd Juisinu Joy X o0y punoy ‘18jus) uoizeanp3 Jaysiy ¥o0y punoy 3Sdi4
pleuoq ‘onzuep | 000'G61 swdinba Jayjo pue sapesddn A30j0uyoay Joj | ‘p1oya0y ‘838100 piopja0y 38dI4
uoully “Jawnyas | 000'S6 90U3I0S PUB UJe|\ Ul 89UB|[39XT 10} ‘AN ‘18}S8yd0Y ‘sada||0) ealy Jaisayaoy 35d14
SPJ0J8J Y}|eay 21U0J3I8]9 JO SN 8y}
wi] ‘Aydinjy -18398ds | 000°/8 ul sweisosd uorjeanpa |euoissajold aled yleay Jof ‘yq ‘diysumo) uoop ‘AuSIsAiuf SLIOW HBqoY 38dI4
Jajua) 3ul
uiqoy ‘sakeq | 000'G61 -Utes] [eujsnpu) ay} e swesdoid pue juswdinba 1oy YN ‘PB|WeH ‘888|109 Apunwwo) puowyary 38dI4
wetgoud uiurely
Ayjown] ‘(7)) uosuyor |iud ‘81eq | 000'21¢E puE uoI}eINpa sjan} aAljeua}e ue Jo juswidojansp Joj | Unjedsq ‘838||0) ANunwiwo) puejyary 35d14
yuel4 ‘opuoigot | 000‘THE Juswdoj3Asp WNINJLLIND 10} [N\ ‘BUOWOJ ‘A3SISf MAN 4O 888]|09 UOIYI0IS pIeydlY 38dI4
weJgoid
asnoyajum ‘pesy yauied ‘Apauusy | 000°L6 saIpn}g auoydosn pue asansniiod e Jo Juawdo|ansp Joj [y ‘93uapIA0ld ‘938]|0) pu|S| Bpoyy 35di4
Yues{ ‘seanT ‘ajoyu| | 000'L6 sweigoid Suisinu Joj ‘yQ ‘ouay |3 ‘838|109 AHunwwoy spuejpay 35d14
S30UBIOS [BIIPAW By} Ul
A1y “48yanog | 000°06€ |00yos ajenpesd e 3ulysiqelss jo Ajjiqisesy ay} jo Apnis e Joj YA ‘piojpey ‘AysieAiun piojpey 35di4
sweJgoid uonjesedald Jayaea} uipnjoul ‘sweigoid uorjed
J3wnyag ‘eyN ‘famol | 000'G61 -Npa Yjew pue 32ualas o} ‘AN ‘9SeydInd ‘YIoA MaN Jo AsIsAlun Jo d)eiS ‘98|09 aseyand 38dI4
wa)sAs uonjewlojul Juawageuew
Haqly ‘uufm | 000'T¥E e apesddn o} A3ojouyds} pue juswdinba oy g ‘08ie7 ‘839109 Ayunwwo) $,831089 ULy 35414




1692

I ‘fased | 00071V Juswdinba 10} ‘yd ‘apisusly ‘uoijeanp3 Jaysiy J0of WNIP0SUO) elUBAJASUUSY UIR)SE3YIN0S 38dI4
seale Passallsip A]|ealouoas ui

weyely | 000691 swes3oid joid diysaonuaidde puny 0} ‘98 ‘eiquin|o) ‘walsAS 888||09 [BIIUYIB] BUIj0IEY YINOS 38dI4

fa|sseun ‘wo] ‘weyie] | 000262 juswdinba jo aseyaund Joj y| ‘ejouelpu] ‘a3a|j09 uosdwig 38dI4

Sewoy] ‘Uid | 000°081 uawdojansp wninawuna Suipnjour ‘sweidoid Suisinu oy [\ ‘90mouely ‘a38]|07) ayeT JaA|IS 35414

uina1 “Ayjowny ‘18qiem | 000'S61 sweiSoid Juisinu 1oy | ‘uelpy ‘Ausisniun SyS1sH euals 38dI4

ppoy ‘sneld i ‘feses ‘1830ads | 000'/8 uolysinbae pue sapesddn A30jouy9sy Joj ‘yd ‘3inqsuaddiyg ‘Aysianiun Singsuaddiys 38dI4
19189 £30j0u

Z3puaua|\ ‘SiaquaineT ‘usAslS ‘uewyjoy ‘pleuoq ‘auked | 000°11S -428} pue adualds sy Joy A30jouyds) pue Juawdinba oy [N ‘85ues( YInog ‘ANSIBAIUN ||BH U0}RS 35414
uoryisinbae A3ojouyaa}

Kiepy ‘uijied ‘ajoyu | 000°26 Suipnjour ‘welgosd A3oj0uyoa) Alojeloqe [IIPa|A BU} 10} ‘YO ‘Bjoulwas ‘988)|0) lelS 8joulwas 38dI4

19393dS | 000'62 swes3oid uoizeanpa saad Ajajes sndwed Jojy ‘Y ‘eissnid Jo 3uty “oul ‘sndweq uo ApIndsg 38dI4
AAIJeI}IUI SUOWILIOD UOIJBWIOMI pUB

euuy ‘o0ys3 ‘[3eydlly ‘epuoH | 000‘/8Y faeaqi) sy Joy Suuresy pue ‘A3ojouydas) ‘Juswdinba oy y) ‘eleld ejues ‘AysIsAlUf EiE|) EIUEBS 3Sdi4
£30jouy2ay pue juawdinba apnjour Aew

YIN ‘uosdweT | 000'€hZ YaIym ‘anlerjiul Sujules} pue uoIeINpa 81ed yleay e o} x| ‘euspesed ‘939]|09 0ju1oe[ ueS 35414
juswdinba

asnoysyym ‘pasy | 000'8Z8 guipnjoul swes3oid uorjeanps uoijeAsasald u0SIYy 10} ‘1Y ‘Modma ‘AusieAluf euiday aAjes 35414

1auuag | 000'¢Ty S|euoissajoid a1ea yyjeay ules} 0} ‘yei ‘Au9 ayeq Hes ‘939)j0) Auunwuwio) axeq eg ERGIE

83819 | 000'S61 weigoid uoI}eINPa AIAID B 0} ‘HN ‘I8)S8yduBl ‘983]|09 wiasuy jules 38dI4

Jaquiajy EM&%N? 193f014 JUN022y

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1693

sdiysiejoyas juapniys apnjour few

uraIsuIa4 ‘qog “Jaui4 | 000262 yorym ‘wetdoid ss309ng Joj Joedwoy SH Joj ‘v ‘BISIA BINYD ‘UOIRPUNO4 UOIJRINPT JajeM]BaMS 3Sdi4
fase) “18308dS | 000°/8 uorysinboe A3ojouydsy pue juswdinba Aiojesoqe| 1o} ‘Y4 ‘@n0idsulas ‘Ausienlun euueysnbsng 35414
Juswaseue|y Hjoid-uoN
Kuiay ‘Apauudy | 000691 10} J3)ud) a8y} Joj swelt3osd dojanap pue juswdinba andosd o0} ‘Y ‘uosed ‘8381109 [|1yauols 38dI4
Jownyag ‘uojuly ‘uyor ‘YSNHOIW | 000°L6 Sanljeljiul Sulules) 1942ea) Joj AN ‘WEPS}od ‘Weps)od Je YIoA MaN Jo Alisianiun ajeis ERGIE
9JUBUIBN03 pue jusw
uoul|y “18wnyas | 000267 -dojanap 21wou0ds Ul Juawdo[aAdpP WNINILIND Jof ‘AN ‘ZHEd MaN }e YIOA MAN JO AJISIBAIUf 81elS 3Sdi4
jJuawdinba jo aseyand pue sapesddn
"M ‘(14) 3unoj | 000262 £30jouy2a} Suipnjour ‘weiSosd Jujuies| sguelsIp e Joy 4 ‘Sinqsialdd 1S ‘989)|09 Singsisisd 1S 38dI4
aniemyul yjew pue Suusauidus ‘A3ojou
JaWnNyYag ‘uojuly ‘I83ad ‘(AN) Sury ‘snydjop3 ‘sumo] ‘8}18AA ‘@iel9 | 000°0GL -428} ‘dualos sy oddns o} A3ojouyds} pue juswdinba Joy AN ‘uAoosg ‘838|j09 Siouel{ 1S 35414
uIAa7 *3a1pued “(IIN) 31N | 000°91T Juswdinba jo aseyaund o} ||y ‘uoIny Hod ‘8381109 AHunwwoy Auno) Jrel) IS 38dI4
Jawnyas ‘uyor ‘(AN) 1uny | 000262 sapes3dn £30j0uyda} Joj AN ‘BInjusneuog ‘}S ‘ANSIBAIU( BinjusAeuog IS 3Sdi4
"] SeWer ‘Ys|em ‘uyor ‘(AN) 1uny | 000°THE 1198y 89ualds ay} Je Juswdinba Joj AN ‘ainjusAeuog IS ‘ANsIaAlun ainjusneuog 1S 35d14
£3ojouy2ay pue juawdinba
uspim ‘ynws | 000°z8 Wooisse|d Joj ‘Yo ‘playdunds ‘solwapedy pue suy Jo Awapedy sjooyas onqnd piaysuuds ERGIE
saa13ap SulisauISus-|enp J0 ‘sajewsylew ‘saouslos 3uinsind sajews) UBILBUY-ULD
ssijqwey) | 00028 -1}y 1o} sajes uoijenpels aseasoul pue }nioal 0} sweidoid Joj ‘y9 ‘ejue|ly ‘989|j09 uew|ads 38dI4
eweqq uyor ‘snywiys | 000'S61 wetgoud Zuiurely Jauonpded pasoja e 1oy | ‘B1IMqIayS ‘98a)j09 syleds 38dI4
wes3oid Suiuesy
uewesulg | 000'1€E f313ua ajqemaual e puedxs 0} ‘WN ‘enbianbnqly ‘eInyisul dluydsIhjod UBIPU| UIB}SAMYINOS 38dI4
SWO00ISSE[O 3JIqoW Y3noJy} Yeyn wisyinos ui siayoes)
yaley | 000'st 80U8IS JO 3ululel} pue S||INS dlwapede 8dueyaua o} ‘yeln ‘Aug Jepa) ‘AsieAlun yeln uisynos 35d14




1694

weJgoid Supisauld

SUaNAYS | 000°GL6 -U3 pue AJU3IIS SJUBPN]S BAIIBN BYSEIY U} Joj ‘Yy ‘@3eioyduy ‘@3eioyduy ‘eysely jo AjsieAlun 3SdI4
SUanalS | 000°THE weJ3oid siejoyas alels Yiey ayy Joy ‘yy ‘@Sesoyouy ‘afeioyouy ‘eysely Jo Ausianiun 38dI4
SuoIssajoid yjjeay ul sjuspnis pajuasaldauapun jo auijadid sy} puedxs 0}
Y3leH | 000°z8 weiSold dyI7 saUaIIS Y} eaH auy} Joj [n ‘AND e Jes 'UBJua) $AIUBIAS Ui EaH Yeln Jo “Alup 3Sdl4
wn(natIna gul
|e3 ‘Aosawog ‘pesuo) ‘uedioq | 000'7Z9 -UleJ} |BIIUYIB} pue [euoijeaoA e dojansp 03 ‘N ‘Mnodjag ‘838]j09 Apunwiwog ureunoly sjun| 3SdI4
Jewe7 ‘(X1) ypws | 000°'9YT juswdinba Jo aseyaund Joj x| ‘oluojuy ues ‘Aysianun nuug 38dl4
fauay ‘(DS) umoig | 000G6T juawdo|anap wnnaLINI Suisinu oy 9S ‘Uoisaliey) ‘83909 [BAIUYIR) Juspli] 3SdI4
1ng “yiesy 19nys | 000'8y £30jouy2ay pue juswdinba Joy 9N ‘Aydinpy ‘888)j09 Apunwwo) Aunod-y 38dI4
uesyao9 | 000'G61 weJ3oid peoiqe Apnjs [euoljeusajul ue Joj ‘Sy ‘ooje3no) ‘a3s||09 oojesno) EEl
S|eajew |euofjoniisul pue A3ojouyasy ‘usw
|ney ‘eajeln | 00011 -dinba sonewayjew pue 8ouslds ‘endwiod Joj 7y ‘S|[8S ‘988(|0) AHunwWO) Weypoy 0uoyop 3SdI4
1893dS | 000°/8 uoiysinboe pue sapesgdn ainjoniisespur A300uyaa) Joj ‘yd4 ‘a|j1Ausaln ‘@38]|0] |aly] 38dl4
£30jouyaa} jo uoryisinboe
uosIYIINH | 00001 10} ‘18)U8Y SB||BQ SBIUAIIS Y}BAH JO eN}ISu| 8y} o} ‘X| ‘Uojuaq ‘ANSIBAIUM S,UBLIOM SEX3| 3SdI4
Apuey ‘1aneqagnan | 000971 £13n023Y pue UoIAIPPY JO APNIS By} 10} Jajus) ay} Jof X| YooqqnT ‘AUSISAIUN YIB| Sexa) 38dI4
1849 ‘spremp3 | 000°9¥1 swel3oid Sujuiesy pue uoieanpa Joy Juawdinba Joj ‘Y] ‘03eM ‘838109 |BAIUYIR] B)eIS SEXR] 3Sdl4
YAIN ‘uosdweq | 000'26 ‘Buutesy suoissajoud yyeay 1oy X1 ‘euspeseq ‘a93s)|09 anjoeidony) sexs| 38dI4

(ste|jop

13quaN ul) junowy

198f014

1unody

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1695

Juawanoid

fqlays Haqoy ‘yousspy | 000'G6T -W| 00ydS 1o} dAeru| diysiopea Jaydea] 8y} 4o} Ty ‘0f|eAsjuoly ‘oj[eAdjuoly o Aysieniun ERCIE
N07 | 0008/1°C wn|naIng pue 3509 dn-peys ‘yuswdojansp weigoud 1oy ‘S ‘proxo ‘1ddiSSISSIN Jo Asiaaiun 35414
108foad poddng snd
uIAgT “e0f ‘84aquajjouy | 000°06€ -lWwey uoljeanp3 KIBpu0dasisod ay} Joj ||\ ‘10qly uuy ‘Jejusy uoissaidaq uesiydl 4o Ajsisaun 38dI4
foew
JJMA ‘nauipueT ‘feupoy ‘ispuexaly | 000'06€ -1eyd Jo a39)09 a8y} e sapei3dn A30j0uyda) Jo} Y] ‘B0JUO|\ ‘BOIUO 1B BUBISINGT 4O AYSISAIUf 35414
Sjuspn}s ylew asa||0a-aid
odes9 ‘S1ety | 000'121 0} Y9ealno panuijuod 4oy ‘wesdold yjep 0} Aemajen ayl Joj ‘gl ‘M0ISOl ‘Oyep| jo AusisAiun 35414
afnou] | 000‘S6T swei3oid uoieINpa [eJnynd pue Jajuad Aaijod yijeay e Joj ‘meq Jo [00y3S lIeMeH Jo Ausianiun 35414
weJdosd Sururely Aoewseyd |eoarunjd Joy ‘wesdold Suiulel]
afnou| | 00008 foeueyd (el e pue wetdosd 8duslag [eny paljddy ue Joj ojiY e llemeH jo AysiaAluf 35414
uyor ‘edllN | 000'G61 uorjeanp3 Jo 889107 ay} e awdinba Jo aseyaind Joj 74 ‘9||IASauIey ‘BpLOl{ JO AsiaAlUf 35414
unied | 0008y wes30id uoI}eINPa SuISINU B JO JUBWYSI|GR)S Ay} J0j emo| ‘anbngng ur anbngnq Jo AysIanlupn 35414
Y “Jellgy | 000°€e S1Hjod Jo sl K314 o7 8y} Joj 14 ‘OpueliQ ‘epuoj4 [e13u3Y Jo AYsIaAlun ERGIE
Juswdinba apnjour Aew yajym
91 ‘18pAug ‘10kid ‘ujodurt | 000°609 ‘aAljenjiul uoroniisul pue guiuiel) A3ojouyoay e Joj ‘yy ‘Aemuo) ‘sesuesy |esjuag Jo AsIsalufn 35414
INSIe|\ HYaqoy uewssaiguo)
40 s1aded a8y} 3uin3ojejed oy pue ‘yuswmopud ue 3ulysiqelsa apnjoul Aew yaiym ‘8dInIag
eleqieg ‘997 | 000'S.6 21|qng pue S04 10} Jajuan Insiel ayl Joj yo ‘Aajawiag ‘Aojaniag 1e eiulopied Jo Ausisaiun 35414
sweigoid a1ed y)jeay Jayjo pue Suldsunod afjeussd Joy juswdojan
10A14 ‘ujoaur] | 000'06€ -ap Wn(nawIng pue juawdinba 10} ‘Yy o0y 8|17 ‘SBUBIIS |BIIPA 10} Sesuely Jo AjSisAlUf 35414
unped | 000'G61 weJgosd Aouapisay ul auldipajy SAIeIS3U| By} 40} ‘7Y ‘U0San] ‘euoziy Jo AjsiaAun 38dI4
SUBJAJAA PBIGeSIP JO SSAIINS OIWAPLIL 8U} AINSUS 0} SaIIAIRS Joddns
|ney ‘enjelun | 000'TvE pue |euonjoniisul apiaoid o3 3oafoid jojid e Jo Juswdojanap 1oy 7y ‘uosan] ‘euozily o AusisAlUf 35414




1696

uawdinba jo aseyand 3uipnjoul ‘wajsAs juawadeld

uoy ‘ined | 000'.6 | pazijesjus) 8y} 10} X| ‘U0JSBA[EY) ‘UOISBA[BY) JB youeig [eOIpaly Sexsl Jo ANSIaAluf 35414
uoy ‘\ned | 000971 sweltdoid Juisinu 1o} X] ‘UOISBA(BY) ‘UOISBA|EY) JB YIuelg |BIIPAI Sexa] JO ASIeAluf 35414
Sururely Jayaeay 3uipnjour ‘weisosd
uful09 ‘aIno7 ‘pawyoy | 000‘9Y1 soljewsyjew pue Juuaauidua ‘A3ojouyda} ‘8aualds e oy X] ‘USIAL ‘49|l 1B sexsl Jo Ajsisaun 38dI4
unjiey ‘uelydo) ‘pikg | 000'G/8'y £21104 211qng 10} J8jua) Joyeg ay} Joj ‘NI ‘||IAXOUY ‘BaSSauUR] JO AYSIBAIUN 35414
awdinba jo
307 | 000°928 uoryisinbae pue juawdojaAsp wnInaLNd Jof ‘S ‘Bingsaipiey ‘1ddissIsSIN ulaynog Jo Ausisaiun 35414
sweiSoid uorzeanpa yjjeay
|neq ‘iysiofuey i ‘“feses ‘1830ads | 000'/8 paljje pue 3uisinu Joddns o} uorysinboe juswdinba 10} ‘Y4 ‘UOJUBIIS ‘UOJUBIIS JO ANSIBAIUN 38dI4
fa|ssety | 000'¥ST swelt3oid 8oualds pue yjew Jo juswdo|ansp 8y} 4o} ‘Y| ‘S|je4 Jepad ‘emo| uisypop Jo Ajsianiun 35414
1apuy ‘meysusi1) | 000'€rz 10JeqNIU| SSBUIPEAY [004IS [BNYIA BY} 40 T4 ‘B||IAUOSYIB[ ‘BPHO|{ YHON JO AYSieAlun 35414
gujuleal aguelsip pue yaieasal |edlul|d ‘suelajan fueyjiw Suipnjoul
910a | 000'502 swetgosd Fuisinu Joj ‘euljose) YHON ‘uoj3uiwiip ‘uoj3ulwiip Je euljoie) yHoN Jo Ausisaiun 35414
Juawdinba apnjoul Aew yaiym ‘1a3uad A3oj0uydsy
3)0q NI ‘AP | 000°08E anljsIsse ue Jo juswdojansp 10} ON ‘UojSulwlIM ‘uojSuiw|ip Je euljoied yHoN jo AjsisAlun 38dI4
Jajua) ulujel] 1aydea] pue
191UswWoq ‘18Y3eay ‘(WN) Uos|IM | 000'Z62 yoleasay Kaijod a3engue uelpu| ueduawy 8y} Joj WN ‘enbianbngly ‘09xa|y MaN Jo ANsIaAlun 35414
sweisoid o1wapeoe £3o0j0uyasy ysiy
nunung | 000'0€€ pue ssauisng puedxa 0} ‘YN ‘1e)sayouely ‘sndwe) Jaisayouely ‘siysdwey may Jo Ausisaun 35414

(s1e]0p

1oquis ur) junowy

193l014

Jun0ay

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1697

sispues | 000'vIY wei501d 9ualag 8114 Joj juawdinba Joj ‘|A “Jajus) ydjopuey ‘98809 [BIIUYID] JUOUWIBA 35di4

eueq ‘1ayaeqeyoy | 000°9t1 swes3oid Fujutes} asinu pue Jayoaes} Joj ¥ ‘eS| IS0 ‘18jua) Suisiny Ausianiuf penguep 38dI4
JuawdojaAsp WNNILINI pue uorysinb

UdeH | 000'8ty -oe £8ojouyas} Suipnjoul ‘uoizeanpa Juisinu puedxa 0} ‘yeyn ‘waiQ ‘839)j09 8jelS AdjleA Ueln 35414
Juswdinba

yojey ‘suyg ‘uouued | 000'G6T Jo aseyaund Suipnjour ‘weidoid uoeonpa N0 B J0) [N ‘wai) ‘88909 8IS AajleA yein 3Sdl4
sjuspnys Aouiw pue

Kuiay ‘Apauudy | 000619 awooul-mo| 3uinas sweadosd uorjeanpa Jaysiy poddns o} ‘yiA ‘uolsog ‘uoysog jo a3a|j09 ueqin 38dI4
saliojeloqe|

pieq ‘£8qQ | 000661 80u810s 1o} A30j0uya) pue juswdinba 10} |M ‘PIBIYSIB ‘PIBLUSIB\-UISUOISIM JO ANSIBAIUN 35di4
NETRERIRERIETRN

Juoy | 000'121 Joj weigosd u0IRIILSD B YSI|qe)Sa 0} ‘|M ‘JAIBMBMUM ‘J3JBMINUM UISUOISIM Jo Ausiaaiup 3Sdi4
wes3oid uoI}eIIIMAD Jaydea} adend

uoy ‘puryf ‘yoy | 000'TC1 -UB7 Pu0dag B SB UsI|3u] Ue ysIqeisa 0} ‘|M ‘9||IAaYIeld ‘a||iAs)eld UISU0ISIM Jo Aysianiun 38dl4
£30jouydajoueu

1uoy | 000°9ST ur sweJtdoid [euoizeanpa apinosd 0} ‘|M ‘Bile|) nej ‘allel) nej UISU0ISIM 4o ANSIeAluf 35d14
$359]/09 JO WNILOSUOI B YHMm

piaeq ‘Wayaray *Aer ‘sajsu| ‘|[amiues | 000267 diyssaupied ur Anoey Suisinu uiet) 0} sAeINUI UB o) YM ‘[|BYlog 1B uoj3ulysep Jo Ausialupn 3Sdi4

Jaulep ‘qqam “f saquo4 ‘ISIA ‘apooy | 000°611 anljeIu| diysiapea Yo ayj Joj YA ‘9||IAS8}I0IRYY ‘SII|04 40} Jajua) BIUIIIA JO AjsIeAlun 35d14
weigoud diys

Ayes1 | 00061 -mojja} Aneiyofsd pjiya e ysijqelse o ‘LA ‘uojduiung ‘A ‘uojduiing Jo juowlsap Jo Aysianun ERGIE
Suisinu yyjeay |ejusw-oujeydfsd ul weigosd Juisinu

fuea1 | 000661 ajenpess adijoeid pagueApe ysijqess 0} ‘IA ‘uojdulng ‘uojsulng o juowap Jo AusisAlun 38dI4
A

uyor ‘ueAl|Ing ‘ejoyu | 000°'L6 -N99S UOIjeWLIOU| 10} Jajua) 8y} Je juswdinba jo uoiysinboe Joj ‘Yo ‘es|ny ‘es|nj Jo Ausielufn 35d14




1698

aualieq ‘f8jooH ‘yNws ‘uspAM | 000102 fiojesoqe| uorjenwis Suisinu e Suiddinba oy ‘Yo ‘yinowuoly ‘AusISAlUN u0SaIQ UIBISBM 3SdI4
fyj19e) Suissuidua pue A3ojouydsy ‘8ausias ayy oy

[8UU0JIN | 000'297'T Inbae juawdinba Joj ‘Ay ‘sl Sulmog ‘Uorepuno4 yaieasay AYsIeAluf A4anjuay uIdISap 3SdI4

anals ‘(1) Sury ‘Aejssesn ‘unped | 000°L6 Juawdinba 1o} ‘y| ‘A9 xnoig ‘888|109 AyUNWWOY Yds] BMO| UIB)SAM 35414
uon

Jf ‘faseq ‘19303dS | 000°/8 -Isinboe pue sapesddn ainjoniisesjul £30j0uyas} o} ‘Y U818y 1SaM ‘AMSIBAIUN JBISBYD ISOM 38dI4

wif ‘yoepay | 000'cte Juswdojansp wesdoid 3uisinu 10} yd ‘183S3y 1SaM ‘AHSIaAIUN J8)SAYD 1S 38dI4

uuk] ‘puejalowsap | 000°9tT juswdinba jo aseyaind oy y9 ‘09ep ‘938(109 |BIIUYID] [BIIUBY ISAM 38dI4

UdleH | 000'st sjuapnys pagejueapesip Ayiouiw oy Juriojusw apinoid 0} ‘yeln ‘uspsQ ‘AHSIaAIUf B3eIS J3GaM 38dI4
9a18ap 3uisinu pagueape

Jauuag | 000'€Ty ansind 0} Aynaey Joj auejsissse uoniny pue spuadiys oy ‘yein ‘uepsQ ‘Ausianiun ajelS Jeaqem 3SdI4

yajey ‘qoy ‘(1n) doysig | 000‘9¥T $13y9ea} [euol}ippe }In1dal 0} wesdoid 1dy] 8y} Joj [N ‘Usp3Q ‘Ausianiun ajels Jagam 38dl4

Jlamues ‘Keunpy | 000'T¥E swelgoid 30ualds ul uswom swet3osd Junojusw Joj ‘YM ‘Uew|ng ‘AusIaniufn s}eis uojduysem 35414

19393dS | 000°/8 swei3old agen3ue| u3iai0) 10} ‘yd ‘uoj3ulysep ‘a3s]|09 uosIayar B uoj3ulysepm 38dI4
SpIaly pajejai-yijesy

yoequmolg | 000'9€Z pue 3Jus|ds Ul Sjuspnis ules} 0} uoiysinboe juswdinba oy ‘Sy ‘eyado] ‘AjsisAlun winqusem 38dI4

fa|ssety ‘wo] ‘weyie] | 000°L11 jJuawdinba jo aseyaund 1oy y| ‘Au9 1sei04 ‘838)j09 Joplem 3SdI4

qqapm ‘autepm | 000°06€ juawdinba Joj ‘YA ‘inqsyae|g ‘AsIaniup 83l pue ajnIsul duyasikjod BluIBIIA 38dI4

uyor ‘saueques ‘MSINYIN | 000°/81 weigoid Suiuea souelsiqg Suisiny ay} puedxe 0} ‘gl ‘UOSUBAR)S ‘858]109 BIIN[ BIJIA 38dI4

Jaquiajy EM&%N? 193f014 JUN022y

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]

panuiuo)—NOILYINA3/SHH/ ¥0av1



1699

naupueT ‘wir ‘K1l | 000°SHZ wes3oid Aoeiayl| yyjeay e 4oy Y] ‘Hodanalys ‘18juay sadualag yeay A)sIanluf ajels euelsino| SO SHH

zopuaualy ‘31aquaineT ‘ysny ‘YoH | 000°/8 AAIJBINU| BIBIY)(ESH OUIYET S} J0j [N ‘U0JBUIWS|{ ‘JBJUB) |BIIPBJ UOPISJUNH SO SHH
sjuswainbal yqy uo siapiroid uorjepodsuel} SadIAIBS uewny

uned | 000828 0) 9ue)sIsse [eaIUyda) 10} ‘9Q ‘U0J3UIYSeAL ‘BILIBWY JO UOIJRIO0SSY UoleModsuel| Apunwiwo) SO SHH
UBWOM PaAIasIapun 0} U0I}eanpa yljeay anisuayaidwod apiaoid o}

[9BYIIN ‘BPUOH | 000'G6T 10aloid saoioy) Auyjeay ‘uawop Auyesy sy oy 9 ‘eie]) ejues ‘diysisupied yiesy Aunwuio) SO SHH
XU0Jg [JJUSY PUB UYINOS Ul UBW AWIOUIW BUI0IUI-MO| S0} 81D

8s0[ ‘oueLIds | 000'06€ U}eay 0} $S829e 8sesloul 0} joafoid uoIeIISUOWSP J0) AN SHOA MBN ‘|ENdSOH UOUBGS]-XUOIG SO SHH
Jlun 82inosal/qe| Jandwod ajiq
-ow paddinba Ajjny e jo aseyaind 8y} apnjour Aew yoiym ‘suorjejndod Ayouiw 0} uojjewlo)

BP|IH ‘SI10S | 000°€L -Ul y}eay jusiadwod Ajjeinynd 0} $S899e asealoul 0} Y9 ‘Yied Aaisjuop ‘sadinieg Ajiweq ewy S0 SHH
JuawdojaAsp wninaLund 3uipnjaul

uosjaN uag ‘133eH | 000°'L6 ‘e)SeIqa) UIB)SBM PUB [BIJUSD Ul SIBYIOM [BI00S |RDIUID JO ululel) Joj ‘IN ‘Yoo ‘838]|0) YI0A 3Sdi4
JUsWaSeUBW UOIBIAR Ul SI93l

J8wnyag +Aiogain ‘(AN) S9N | 000°Z1€ -BD 10} SJuapn)s aledaid 0} SAIJIAIOR J0j AN ‘BOIRWE[ YO\ M3N JO AHSIBAIun KUY ‘958](09 YI0A 35di4
uoryisinbae

fasen ‘1930ads | 000'/8 pue sapes3dn A3ojouyas) pue juswdinba Alojeloqe| 10} ‘Yd “HOA ‘BlueAjfsuusd o 88|09 YIOA 38dI4

pineQ ‘U0SGoH | 000°06€ aAjeljiul 3ululel) Jaydes) e Joj HO piayBuuds ‘Kysianiun S1aquariip ERGIE
j08l014 UOIFRIOGR]0) NIIYM BY} Jo uorjejuswa|d

|yoy ‘pineq ‘8qQ | 000°9EE -WI PanuIuod 10} |M ‘UOSIPE|N ‘SAIHSIBAIUN pue $a38|[09 Juapuadapu] JO UOIJRII0SSY UISUOISIM 35d14
sagengueT |ean Jo Apnig 8y Joj JajuaY 8y} ysijqel

31aquaine | 000'70Z -$3 0} SaI}AIIe J3yj0 pue Juawdojanap WNINILINI 1oy ‘(N ‘sukep ‘ANSIaAluf uosialed Wel|jim 35di4
weJ3old s1ayaea} aualds G-y

Kuiay ‘Apauudy | 000702 ay} Joy juswdojansp wninawund pue juswdinba |euoizeanpa 10} ‘Y ‘uoisog ‘83a(|0) ¥I0[33UM 38dI4
uoisuedxa Jajusd adus|as Hoddns

fuiay “Apauusy | 000691 0} £30jouyds} uorjewsopul pue juswdinba euoreanps aindoid 0} ‘YW ‘UopON ‘938]|09 uo}EaUM 35414



1700

J3WNYIS ‘uojullg ‘usysiry ‘puesqiyry ‘uyor ‘ySnHOW | 000°/8% Juswdinba pue saiyijioe} Jo} AN ‘9Ye7 dJeueleg ‘1ajuas) |ealpajy Yoepuolipy VYSYH
slapues | 000'9y1 sapes3dn Ay[1oe} pue Juawdinba 1o} ‘| ‘fnga|ppiy ‘@le) |ejusq Auno) uosippy VSYH
ulging *Aqqog ‘ysny ‘assar ‘(1) uosyaer | 000'61¢ Sas 03eaiy) Joy Juswdinba pue saly|ioey Jof | ‘08eIIYY WOMIBN Y}esH Anunwiwo) SSaddy VYSYH
18WNYIS ‘UojuILY “RBYIN I 000°€ve juswdinba pue saiy|ioe} Joj AN ‘ejuoauQ ‘|e)dsol [euows|y xo4 Q'Y VSY¥H
suoljendod juadipul 03 saIIAIBS led Klew
Jadie) ‘uaplg | 000G/S -1ud Jayjo pue ‘opjelpad ‘fyussjew ‘[ejeussd puedxa 03 ‘IQ ‘uojSulwiipm ‘|edsoH stouelq juies HINO/SO SHH
sjualjed Supjeads-ysijSu3-uou 1o} aled
|lamjue) ‘ueug ‘pieg | 000°/8 asealoul 0} Joafoud uonjesysuowsp e oy ypm ‘erdwAj ‘181005 [eatpaly Aunoy uoSej-uoisiny) SO SHH
aled |ejuap pue
yueld ‘oM | 000'THE uoisuapadky ynpe uo pasnaoj salAIOE 10} WA ‘|eAoy Juol4 ‘Olulj) 8314 ANunwwo) saynT Is SO SHH
aled [ejeuald 1o} daueINSUl yijeay
utpie) ‘YSIMIN ‘Haq|y ‘uukm | 000°9€T jnoqe uswom jueudaid Joj ugiedwed eipaw e Joj QN ‘0ioqepy Jaddn ‘Auno) s,831089 8auLd S0 SHH
ured yoeq Jamo| uo anljer}
-1ul sa9130e.d 1$8q B 10} 4 ‘elydjape|iud ul audipajy aAIjeSaju| 4o aynyisu| Aaljod 8y} pue
unpey | 000'91¢ ‘emo| ‘Wodusneq ul ydseasay dljoeldoiry Joj Jajua) |e1posuo) ‘darjaeldoyy uo a83s)0) Jaw|ed S0 SHH
ep|IH ‘sijoS ‘a0 ‘eoeg
‘o1q]y ‘sauS ‘ansan|Ig ‘sakay ‘adeun ‘ouelijodey ‘1aIneY ‘BIB0g S|elIa)ew U0I}BINPa Y}[eay auljuo
‘eIpAN ‘zenbzejap ‘iney ‘eajelly ‘sin ‘zausing ‘a|jlonT ‘piejy-eqfoy | 000°'/8Y apinoid 0} epod yyeay oluedsiy e oy HQ ‘uo}3UIYSEM ‘UOIIBIJ0SSY [eIIpa OluedsiH [euoliey SO SHH
Jawnyag ‘uojull “ukjoieg ‘(AN) Ayuega | 000°z1E aynyisul Uyeay Kjuioulw e Joj AN ‘MOpERIN Ise ‘siejua) [eIIpal KNsieniun nessey SO SHH
suorje|ndod Ayuiouiw Joj J8Jusd y)jeay pageuew asinu e e UOIeINPa Yi|eay
sawef ‘(YA) uelol | 00089 pue sjeusye) ‘sguiusalos yyeay apinosd o} 3o8foid e Joj WA ‘uojBulpy ‘Ausisaun junowAiep SO SHH
Jaquiapy EMWHN:NWE 108014 JUN029Yy

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1701

19308dS | 000°/8 Juawdinba 10} ‘Y4 ‘Y31nqsiid ‘Inyisu| yaieasay sasulg Auaysa|ly VSYH
Japads | 000691 Juawdinba Joj ‘yd ‘y3Inqspid ‘|endsoy [essusy AuaySajly YSY¥H
Juswdinba
eluisp ‘xxo4 | 000°9%T Buipn|oul ‘anljeIjiul SPI0JaJ Y}eay I1u01jd8[d Ue o} N ‘epedS ‘[eydsoy |euowaly Aueysajly YSYH
1aWnyag ‘uojull9 ‘uyor ‘YSnHIW | 000‘T¥E juawdinba pue saii|ioe) 10} AN ‘UOJB| ‘18Jua) [eAlpay apAH Bl VSYH
[ITENIN
uos|ay uag ‘|83eH | 000‘L6 SPI033Y |BOIP3|\ 21U0I}I8|F Paseq-fHuNwWwWod e oy ‘IN ‘Byew( ‘waiskS aied yyesy juadaly VSYH
uely ‘ueyojiol | 000'1Z1 wesoid Suisinu 8y} Joj Juswdinba pue saiji|ioey Joj AM ‘1ddijiyd ‘838)j09 Snppeoig-uosiaply VSYH
uewe3ug | 0008 juawdinba pue suoijeAoual Joj ‘0IIXa\ MaN ‘Iejua) yjeaH ueipu| anbianbngly YSYH
Jawinyag ‘uojuly | 000°/8Y 1ajua) Alajes Jualied Ay} Jo JuaLYsI|qelsa ay} Joj ‘AN ‘Aueqly ‘Jejuag [edlpaly Aueqly YSY¥H
SusAalS | 000'06€ BYSE|Y Ul 103l0id Y)[eal [el0lABYGR|a] U} o} Yy ‘neaunf ‘alniisu| JLjeIyaksd exsely YSYH
IYSMOYIN| ‘SUBASIS | 000'TEL Juawdinba Joj ‘yy ‘88eloyauy ‘18Jua) [BIIPA|N SAIEN BYSEly YSYH
swelgoid fouasp
SuandlS | 000'G/6 -1sa1 92130ead Ajiwey sy poddns 0} ‘yy ‘afeloyouy ‘wesdold Kouapisay djoeld Ajiweq eysely VYSYH
uog ‘(4y) unox | 000'9%T juswdinba pue Salj|I9e) Joj Yy ‘B[IISEM “IU| ‘SBIIAISS UOIIEH|IGRYSY SUOIIIPPY BYSElY YSYH
fauay “1ejjang | 00062t Juawdinba pue saiyi[1oe} Joj ¥| ‘oluojuy ues ‘wayshs a3a|j09 Ayunwiwoy owely VSYH
S30INIBS
uamy ‘(M) 2100} oy | 000°1Z1 JuawaSeuew ased pue aled yjeay apinoid 0} ‘| ‘@BNNEM|I ‘UISUODSIM JaJus) 8dInosay Sqly YSYH
Juawdinba Jo aseyd
uyor ‘ajyy0oq | 000°1¥E -ind Suipnjoul ‘wa)sAs uorjew.opul [BaIUINY 3y} 0} suoisuedxa Joy YO ‘9||IA8S0Y ‘U}eaH ISIIUBAPY VSYH
18Ja4 ‘weysoy | 00061 awdinba pue say|Ioey Joj | ‘SIySIaH |epua|y ‘|eNdSOH SYBQ U3 ISIUAAPY YSYH
Mouaqels ‘uiaa ‘Ayjowr) ‘S18qiem | 000°/8Y Juawdinba pue saiyjioey Suipnjoul ‘sweidosd Suiuiel} asinu 1oy |\ ‘uenpy ‘a3e|09 ueupy VSYH



9UIJ9 y}eay Apunwwod

1702

807 ‘Uai3)07 ‘[3BYDI\ ‘BPUOH | 000‘89E e 10} juswdinba pue Seijioe) J0j y) ‘BSO[ UBS ‘JUBWAAJOAU| ANUNWIWOY IO} SUBDLIBWY UBISY YSYH
ydiey ‘en3ay | 000'L6 8} 40} HO ‘PUB|YSY ‘SBIIAIAS U}eaH [eiQ Kuno) puejysy VSY¥H
a1y “Jal18y | 000°G6T juswdinbs pue sai}i|ioe} Joj 4 ‘opuepQ ‘|e)idsoy Jaued plouty YSY¥H
f ‘Rase) ‘18398dS | 000°/8 Juawdinba 10} ‘Y4 ‘Sutuuenty ‘|eydsoy [euows|y Auno) Suonsuwly VSYH
BIUIBIIA
JO YJeamuowwo) 8y} ul senijiqesip |ejuswdojansp Yum S|enpialpul Joj wayshS Jojesiney
Ssawef ‘(YA) UBOl ‘qgsm ‘Jautem | 000°9%1 90IN0S8Y B 8)eald 0} alemyos pue juawdinba 1o} ‘YA ‘YoIny) sjje4 ‘eluSiA UBYHON Jo Y VSYH
weyesy | 00028 juawdinba pue uoneouss Joj ‘9 ‘U0SIBPUY ‘YIEBH PayuY VSYH
pUIEIT
IYSMONN | 000°0EE -dinba pue ‘uorjeaouss ‘uorjINIISU0D J0j Yy ‘88eoyduy ‘Uejua) yjeay pooyioqysieN e3esoyouy YSYH
saliey9 ‘Suuaald | 000'TE1 jawdinba pue saii|iey 1oy W ‘AUBqIT ‘SAIAIAS [BAIPA Ajuno) sjwy VSYH
1u7 ‘e3senewos|ed | 000729 18)u8) [eAIPA [g7 ay} 4o} juswdinba pue s e} 10} DY ‘0364 03ed ‘BOWES UBILBWY YSYH
Jawdinba
Kua)g ‘1804 | 000°/86 lydjapejiyd ‘19jus) Jaaue) asey) xo4 ‘|leydsoy 9130j09uQ ueIBWY VYSYH
lavog a|1an7 ‘pe|ly-leqkoy | 000'892 B} 0} ¥ ‘sojaguy so7 “d10) sa0IAIBS [eaH PapeNy YSY¥H
uyor ‘uostaqng | 000'ce9 Juswdinba pue saiy|ioe} Joy X1 ‘UOISNOH ‘Y}|esHouey Joj sauel||y VYSYH
yaleH | 0008y juawdinba pue ‘uoijeAouss ‘uo1joNIISU0d o} ‘yeln) ‘qeojy ‘|edsoH |eLOWa ud|ly VSYH
uosef ‘allwyy | 000'G9E Juawdinba pue sai|ioe} Joj yd ‘S)YSIaH BuUOIEN ‘ISJUAY [BIIPAI MSIYH-8|IY YSY¥H
Jaquiajy EM&%MWE 109014 Junoday

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1703

a1u19 A30j0)eway pue IsaueY S,UBIPIYY “If Y009 ‘3 Bluuep

uosIYINH | 00001 a3y} Je uawdinba pue ‘uorleAOUB ‘UOIRINIISUOD o} ‘Y| ‘UOISNOH ‘BUIdIPaly Jo 33|09 Jojfeg VSYH
‘MO ‘(14) Bunoj | 000'T¥E swajsAs uoijewwiojul (ealpaw o} sapeiddn Joj 74 ‘I8}emies]) ‘Waishs yyeay alegfeg VSYH
ana)s ‘uadey | 00061 juawdinba pue saiji|Ioey Jo} [M ‘@HAULIBI ‘AUl [BIIPBJ BAlY feg YSYH
uyor 4310 | 000892 awdinba pue saii|ioey 0} Y|\ ‘uieg ‘Jajua) yijesH Aliwe4 aileg VSYH
uf ‘Rese “18398dS | 000°/8 juswdinba pue uoIjeAoUB) 10} ‘Y4 ‘euueyanbsng ‘|e}dsoH Ajuno) uossey-sauleg VSYH
Jaydoysuyg ‘fewied | 000‘9vT 8IBJ [BI1139)Sq0 Joj /4 ‘Buueyanbsng ‘|epdsoy Aunog uossey-sauleg YSYH
B1aquajneT ‘ig ‘|lesased | 000°Z1€E juawdinba pue saiyijioey o} [N ‘Uosiajed ‘|ejidsoy Mauieg VSYH
uonep ‘Ausg | 000°€L ‘Juawdinba pue saipioe} 10y Yy ‘sSunds Jagay ‘sSunds JagaH - Jajus) |eaIpay Yy esH isndeg VYSYH
Y108} a1e9
IISINYIN ‘utpse) ‘uyor ‘ssueqles | 000°Z1E yljeay Ayunwwod e Joj juswdinba pue salyioe} 1oy QW ‘alowleg ‘waisAS |ealpay slowileg VSYH
uyor ‘seueqies | 000°Z1€ sjun ajiqow Joj Juswdinba pue saiy|ioey Joj g ‘@lowiyeg ‘uswpedaq yiesy Aug alowryeg YSYH
ufeg ‘yIl\ ‘8duad | 000°L6 juawdinba pue saijiaey Joj ‘N| ‘@ldunjy ‘|eydsoy [eLowsaly ||eg VSYH
U yiesy
pineq ‘faq0 | 00081 e Joj juawdinba pue seiyjioey Joj |\ ‘yeuep ‘emeddiy) Jouadng eyel Jo aqu] JanY peg YSYH
pie||y “Iezejes e “(0D) Ilepn | 000°CTE swaysfs uonewsojul yeay Joj 09 ‘9]|IASIN0T ‘[ENASOH JSHUBAPY BISIAY YSY¥H
HN
|01B ‘JaH0d-eauS | 000‘06€ ‘ypomiawog ul juswdinba pue sai|io) 10} HN ‘18A0Q ‘18JUSY U} eaH ANUNWWOY UIMPOOY SIAY YSYH
zapuaualy ‘31aquajne “feupoy ‘ussnysuijald | 000°'/8Y wajsAs 3uiyoei} aseasip 91u0JjIB|3 Ue oy [N “Wed WeYIo]{ ‘SWwalskS yjeay dnuepy VSYH
yoequmolg | 000262 juawdinba pue uoijeAouas 10§ ‘Sy ‘UOSIYIJY ‘UOIFRI0SSY [eNdSOH UOS|YIY VYSYH
Je)S 8y} noy3noiy} uoijeIoossy oy} Aq pajussaidal S1ajusd yjjesy Ajunwwod
Yaley ‘pauuag ‘wir ‘uosayiely | 000'9LL Joj A3ojouyda} uorjeuriojul yieay oy 1N ‘KNY ayeq Yes ‘UieaH Aunwwod el Joj UoKeII0SSY YSY¥H




1704

18)s9] ‘snaneg | 000°2IE 19}uad Jagued e Jo juawdinba pue uoIjeAOUSI ‘UOIRINIISU0D S0} ‘[N ‘SBuljig ‘olul) s3uljig YSYH
snaneg | 000'¢/2Z Wa)sAS uorjewojul [eIUND [edny e Joy ‘[N ‘suljig ‘o) s3uljjig YSYH
“0lUl1[9 Sejaqelp |ens
uag ‘19|puey) | 000'sy e 1o} juawdinba pue Saij|ioe) 10} Ay ‘easag “ou| ‘Olul) ylesy |einy AIsiuly yyesy eassg VYSYH
sluuaq ‘818qyay | 000'/8% Juawdinba pue saiy|1oey 104 [|\ ‘S||e4 el ‘aledy}esy sisuag VYSYH
snaneg | 000'Z1¢€ £30]0uy3} uoIjRULIOUI Y}[B3Y Jo) ‘|| ‘S||e4 JealD ‘uoljepunod aledaylesy sljauag YSUH
Jawnyag souney ‘ABYauIH | 000°G6T "SWajsAs uorjewopul yyeay oy AN ‘uolssury ‘|endsoy auijoipausg VYSYH
1BYINqoly ‘U109 ‘(NIN) uosiddd | 000'tte weJgosd Sururely asinu e 1oy NW ‘Ilpiwag ‘Ausianiun ajels Ifpiwag VYSYH
1uoy | 00071t jJuawdinba pue uoIleAOUSI ‘UOIJINIISU0D 10} ‘|M ‘HOJag ‘BJus) y}[eaH AHunwiwog esly yojeg YSUH
wir ‘18doo) | 000'9€T "19JUa) 9JUBIIS Y}(eaH 8y} 4o} jJuawdinba pue Saiy|ioe) 10y N1 ‘B||IAUSEN ‘AHSIaAIUM Juow|ag VYSYH
Jadie) ‘uspig | 000691 juawdinba pue uoijeAOUS) ‘UOIINISUOD Jo) ‘I ‘SemaT ‘I8jua) |BIIPa|N 8qeag VSYH
yaleH | 000'st jJuswdinba pue uoijeAoual Joj ‘yeyn ‘Ueneag ‘[endsoy Aa|jep Jenesg YSYH
juswdinba
MousqeIS ‘UIAaT ‘8o[ ‘Ssaqualjjouy | 000'/8t e} 3uipnjour ‘Aiojesogqe Jenosjop 109 e Joj ||\ ‘YeQ [efoy ‘|ejdsoy juowneag YSUH
UdleH | 0008t weligold sdio) aniasay |ealpaly ay} Joj ‘yein ‘uedo ‘Juswpedaq yesy Jany Jeag VSYH
PIeyIIY “(VIN) B3N | 000°ZT€ juswdinba pue sai|ioe) Jo Y ‘plaunds ‘swaisks yijesH sjeiskeg YSUH
oIqly ‘saiis | 000°/8% £30]0uy28) uoIBWIOLUI Y}EaY S0} [N ‘Buuokeg ‘Jejua) [ealpaly suuokeg YSYH
aIpp3 “g "3 ‘uosuyof ‘ufuio) | 000‘ErE uawdinba pue sai|ioe} Joj X] ‘Se|jeq ‘@nyisu| yaieasay iojfeg YSUH
Jaquiajy EM&%N? 193f014 JUN022y

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1705

981089 I3J)IN | 000'THE Juawdinba pue sal)|1oey o) ) ‘0jqed ues Uajua) yyesH Ayunwwo) apisyoolg YSYH
uaydajs ‘youky *Auay ‘Apauusy | 000°ZIE awdinba pue Saijjioe) Joj Y|\ ‘U0IYI0IG ‘IeJUSY YesH pooyioqusiaN uopaoig VSUH
fuiay “Apauusy | 000691 Juawdinba 1o} ‘YW ‘uopooig ‘lendsoy uopdoig VSUH
uewagar ‘ppoq -1aydoisuy) ‘skeys | 000'1vE juswdinba pue sai[1oe} oy 19 ‘Wodadplg ‘|eydsoy podadpug VSUH
pineq ‘f340 | 000'/8% Juawdinba pue saii|ioe} Joj [\ ‘nesnep ‘o1l yesy Aunwuio) a3pug YSY¥H
Jewe ‘(1) ynws uosiyany | 000°0L1 Juswdinba pue ‘uoljeAoUal ‘U0IINIISUOI S0y ‘X] ‘uisny ‘|e}dsoy a3puuayoelg VSYH
uosfaN uag | 00020 juswdinba pue uoijeAoual ‘U0IdINIISU0D 10} ‘IN ‘eyew( ‘|eydsoH yoieasay |euonen umol skog VSYH
sIsoplojfwe 0} pajejal yaieas
[3eyaly ‘ouendesd | 000‘€yZ -31 |eaipawolq Joj juawdinba pue Saij|Ioe} 40} I\ ‘U0lsog ‘|00yds [BAIPAN ANSISAlUM uo}sog VYSYH
Buipjing sedIniag (el
fuiay ‘Apauuay ‘premp3 ‘fwiel | 000°G/6 -paj fepyeoly ydasor °f ay} oy Juawdinba pue saijijioe} Joj Y\ ‘U0jsog ‘1ajusg [BIIPSI LO}SOg YSYH
Runioey
fuay ‘Apauudy | 000‘THT 2IBO Y)[BAY B JO UOIJINIISUOD BY} J0} ‘YN ‘U0)S0g ‘Wei0id SSBBWOH 8y} J0j BIR) Y)|BaH uoisog YSYH
uoy ‘puty | 000'v6€ juawdinba pue saiyi|Ioey 0} |M ‘[8903s0g ‘ale) Y}[eaH ealy [9q0dsog VSYH
saliey ‘(asuey | 000‘9¥T juawdinba pue saiji|Ioe) Joj AN ‘YIOA MaN ‘I83ua) yj[esaH pooyloqysiay uayiog VSYH
| ‘uoyays ‘Auusy ‘JousinH | 000'G61 juswdinba pue saijioe} Joy QW ‘elqwnjo) ‘18jua) |eydsoH auoog VSYH
sndwed s 4yn|g 8y} uo JBJuaY UOIJLIISUOLIBQ ASEBSIQ S JBWIByz]Y 8y} Jo}
puog | 000'6Z8 £30jouy2ay pue juswdinba Joj ‘O ‘elqunjo) ‘uojesodio) BIIAIBS USZIYY JolUaS Aunoy suoog YSYH
uyor ‘ueaung | 000941 awdinba jo aseyaind Joy N] ‘B||Ikiely ‘|lepdsoH [euowsy unojg YSYUH
faseq ‘1830adg ‘|ned ‘iysioluey | 000‘vEE Juswdinba pue sai|ioe} 1o} ¥d ‘Singswoolg ‘|eydsoy 3ingswoo|g VSYH
uoseg ‘I'H | 000'G6T Swajshs uoljewojul yjeay Joj N| ‘uoj3uiwoolg ‘uoriepuno4 [eudsoy uojuwoolg VSYH
snaneg ‘183s8] | 000262 sejaqelp Jeal} pue juanaid 0} Jajuag sajaqelq ayj Joj ‘I ‘sSuliig ‘olug ssuijjig VSYH



1706

uiqoy ‘sakey ‘ung ‘8100 | 000°06€ awdinba pue sal|I9e) Joj N ‘8N0BYY ‘Wa)SAS iU} ESH Seuljoie] VSYH

Uf ‘Rase ‘18398ds | 000'€2T uoljeaouas pue juswdinba Joy ‘¥4 ‘Y3ingsiid ‘Aus1aaun uojay aidsulen VSYH
swei3old y)eay |elo

fuiay “Apauusy | 000402 pue aled juadin puedxs 0} papasu juswdinba Joj ‘i ‘playBunds “ouj ‘J8juay yyesy Sule) VSYH

qqapm ‘Jeusepm | 000'121 juawdinba pue uoneAoual 10} ‘YA ‘BYOUBOY ‘WRISAS U} eaH UOI|LE) YSYH

uamy ‘(JM) 2100 | 000‘L6 weJoud Sutuiesy Suisinu e Joj |\ ‘aqNem|Iy ‘AHSIBAIUM YIS [eUIpIR) YSYH

pineq ‘uosqoH | 000G6T awdinba pue saiy|ioey Joj HO ‘snquin|o) ‘1ajusy yijeaH Ajiwe yied [ende) YSYH

fuiay ‘Apauuay ‘werljim ‘yunyersq | 000°0L1 jawdinba pue sai|ioey o} YN ‘9adysey ‘18jua) yieaH Ajunwwog pue diulj) asl4 po) ade) YSYH

wil ‘“Aydanpy | 000'THE Juawdinba jo aseyaind Joy yd ‘Singsuoue) ‘|eydsoy |elauay) Singsuoue) VSYH

NaLpUaY ‘(14) Y8l ‘Zaulpel ‘|l1g ‘uos|aN | 000°G6T juawdinba pue sai|ioey 1o} 14 ‘IWeIy “ou| ‘aSnoy snjjiwe) YSYH
juswdinba

uinay “(y9) AyMeda | 00061 Jo aseyund Suipnjour ‘swetoid Sulutel} asinu oy y9 ‘plalsiayeg ‘Ayisienlun ajelS eluloj|en YSYH

a||1an7 ‘piely-|eqkoy | 000°06€ awdinba pue saiy|ioe} o} y9 ‘sajaduy S0 ‘Jajua) [eaIpajy [ENdSOH elulojied VSYH
SAIJUN0) S0934 PUE [[a13] Ul Sarju

o119 ‘zen3upoy | 000°0L1 -NWWOJ [B4nJ Ul S3OIAIBS aled Y}jeay Miewnd Joj X| ‘U0SIBpUBS “du| ‘SBOIMBS U}[BSH SNjOR) VSYH
awdinba jo

fuer “J8118M | 000°9YT aseyaind SuIpn|our ‘sadlnIas Y} eay [ent puedxa 0} | ‘U0jduLd ‘DU Yl eaH Auno) neaing YSYH

fgjays “anuy ‘(1) siae@ | 000'9€1 Juawdinba pue san|iey Joj Ty ‘sijodowaq ‘|eNdsoH plaIYM ‘M uekig YSYH

1ng ‘ajoq ‘ayIN ‘KWW | 000°€HZ 13)JU92 Jojuas e Joj Juawdinba pue saly|1oey Joj N ‘BIAIOG ‘AUN0Y ¥oIMSUNIG YSYH

Jaquiajy EM&%N? 193f014 JUN022y

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1707

Jeyanqoly ‘Aujown] ‘(NI) z|em ‘yhay ‘uost||3 ‘8jayaly ‘uuewyaeg | 000'L0€ Juswdinba pue saiyi|ioe} Joy NN ‘sijodeauul}y ‘eosauuljy 4o sajulj) pue [e}dsoH S,usipjiy9 VYSYH
[BYaIN ‘21foq | 000°21€E Juawdinba pue sa|Ioey 4o} Yd ‘YSINgGsiid ‘Y3INgsiid Jo AWoH s,uaIp|IyY VSY¥H
SJapInoid pue SUBIIIUID 0} SAIIAIBS UOIJE}NSUOI PUB UOIJBINPA 8led
1eyanqopy ‘uews|oy | 000'syz anjjel|jed oujeipad apiaod o} ‘NI ‘stjodeauuly ‘ejosauull\ Jo Sdul) pue S|eHdsoH S.uaipjiy9 VYSYH
Jf ‘fese) ‘1eyads | 000‘/8 juawdinba pue uo1INIISUOI 0} ‘Yd ‘PlaIaIQ ‘DIB3JSPIY 4O [BUASOH S,UBIP[IYD VSYH
uyor ‘fausat) | 000‘€tz awdinba pue saiy|ioey o} YN ‘Wales ‘SadiMag A|iwe4 pue puslif S,Usipjiy) VSYH
wif ‘yoepey 48338ds | 000°/8 U0IJINIISU0D 10} ‘Y ‘483saYY Isap ‘|eNdsoy Aunog Jajsay) VSYH
juswdinba 3uipn|o
UINST ‘uousap ‘sie|y3 | 000°S6T -Ul ‘BAljBI)UI SPI0J3) U}[EaY 9IU0JJI3| U Joj ||y ‘Spidey pueln ‘SadlAIeS YljesH 19anS Ausy) VSYH
Yaer ‘uoys3ury | 000262 jawdinba Jo aseyaind Joj y9 ‘yeuuenes ‘anijeloqe||o) JaN fajes Ajunod weyieyy VSYH
uos|aN uag | 00056 juawdinba pue uoijeAOUS) ‘UOIJINIISUOD Jo) ‘TN ‘BUBWIQ “OU| ‘I8JUY Y}[ESH MAI(Q S|ey) YSYH
|9eYDIN ‘PNeYdIN | 000°€rZ Juswdinba pue saiif1oe} 1oy |\ ‘9||1AUaIY) ‘|e}dSOH |eLoWa|\ uesq 'y saley) VSYH
uyor ‘ySnHN uouly JBWNyIS | 000°29Y'T Juawdinba pue saij|ioe) Joj AN ‘ySinqsyeld ‘edsoy sueiiskud Asjjep urejdweyy YSY¥H
0119 ‘zen3upoy | 00006€ juawdinba pue saiijiae) 10} X| ‘OIUOJUY UES ‘Pa\OIIUB) YSUH
8Ie) Y}|eaH [eny ul sasiny Suluiel] Joy Jajuad
eleqleg ‘uiqng | 000661 S|IMS [eAIPa |eNHIA By} e juswdinba pue saiy|Ioey) 10} AM ‘UOHBAIY ‘a33[|09 Sulwokp |eJus) VSYH
uyor ‘pesds ‘weyesy | 000'90Z juswdinba pue ‘uoijeAous) ‘UOIONIISUOI 10} QS ‘JBIING ‘IBJUBY Y}|BaH Pallly BUIj0IE) [BAJURD YSYH
uyor ‘yinue | 000°€2 Juawdinba pue saiy|ioe} Joj AY ‘3]IIAsINGT ‘Inb3 yyjeay loj Jejua) YSUH
alueyda)s ‘(HO) Sauor “yalnoulop | 00028 juawdinba oy ‘HO ‘pueans|) ‘ANISIBNIUN BAIBSAY UIB)SA ASED YSYH
oIl yesy [ejualy jusijed
MSIMYIN ‘uIpJed 30350y “(QIN) WoIMEG | 000'THE -InQ 8y} Joj Juawdinba pue saiyi|ioe} Joj QN ‘JeISUILISN ‘Neaing BdIAIaS YNk Kunog jjoie YSUH
103 “(AYl) sineq | 000'26¢ Juawdinba pue san1oe} Joj AY ‘U0}jj0LRY UaJuaY [eIIPAN [euoiday Aunoy |joie YSY¥H




|9BYIN ‘JBuIn] ‘pIABQ ‘UOSGOH | 000'G6T juswdinba pue saiyjioe) Suipnjaul ‘asnoy Jyy9 10} HO ‘Uoikeq ‘1a3ua) (IIPBI S,UBIP(IYD YSYH

1849 ‘spremp3 ‘ufuio) ‘uosiyany | 000°0L1 juawdinba pue ‘uoijeAous) ‘Uo1JINIISUO 10} ‘X[ ‘SB|[eq ‘Se||eq ‘18Jua] |BIIPaI S,usIp|Iy) VSYH
fiase) ‘1eyads | 000‘/8 uoisuedxa wesSoid pue uo1aNIISU0D 10} ‘yd ‘Y3INGsild ‘@INYSU| S,usIp|IYY VSYH

Jezees e ‘(09) Ilepn | 000°21¢€ Juawdinba pue saiy|ioe} Joj 09 ‘UBAUSQ ‘|EJdSOH $,uBip|Iy) VSUH
leze|eg ‘pielly | 000'G91 Juawdinba Joj ‘09 ‘eloiny ‘|ENdSOH S,uaIp|Iy) YSY¥H

1uoy | 000691 juawdinba pue uoI}eAOUS) ‘UOIJINIISUOI 10} ‘|M ‘@BYNEM|IN ‘UISUOISIM JO [ENASOH SuBIp|IY) VSYH

Jaulep ‘ew|dyl ‘ayelq | 000°9€S Juawdinba pue sary|1oey aujeipad 1oy YA YIOHON ‘Sislydneq s, ury ayy Jo [BHASOH S,uaIp|Iy) VYSYH

suoljendod ouje

1708

pad pue |ejeuoau || A|[ear}ud 3y} Joj 3JIy3A Hodsues] aie) anisusju| 3jiqoy e dinba pue
Jaulem ‘qgaM | 000°T2T aseyand 0} ‘YA YIopoN ‘swalsS yHesH (QMHO) sieyysneq sBury syl jo [eydsoy s,uaipjiy) YSY¥H
[9eyaI ‘ajfog +ir “Aaseq ajoads | 000'€21 UoIINASUd Joj ‘yd ‘Y3INGSHId ‘Y3INGSHId Jo [ENASOH S,URp|IYD VSY¥H
1a)2eds | 000'€ZT Juawdinba Joj ‘yd ‘erydiape|iyd ‘erydiape|iyd Jo [eydsoy s,uaipjiyy YSY¥H
fuen 911N | 000°91T Juawdinba jo aseyaind Joy y9 ‘ofaip uoissiy ‘Aiunoy agueiq Jo |eNdsSoH S,usiIp|iy9 VSYH
fyeg ‘uopns | 000'G9¢ Juawdinba pue sai|ioe} Joj HO ‘UOANY ‘UOIYY JO J8juag [eAIPay [ENASOH S, UBIP|IYD YSY¥H
wa)sAs Spi0Jal [BAIPaW IIU0L}
Kuiay ‘Apauudy | 000081 -09[ dujeipad sAISusyaldwod Jo juswdojansp 8y} 1o} ‘YN ‘uoisog ‘uoisog [endsoy s,uslipiiyn VYSYH
[9eYIIN ‘KINNOW | 000ZTE juswdinba pue sai|ioe) Joj AN ‘Aueqly ‘Iejuag |ealpajy Aueq|y Je [eyidsoy s,uaipiiy) YSY¥H
'] ‘13uuaIquasuss | 000'TYE Juawdinba jo aseyaind 1o} |\ ‘SYNEM|I ‘WaISAS Y} jesH pue |eHdSOH S,ualpliy) VYSYH
Jaquiajy EM&%MWE 109014 Junoday

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1709

woj “(40) 8107 | 000°TSE juswdinba pue saly|ive} Joj YO ‘|lemauos Jo K9 YSUH
siuua( ‘ezopsed | 000'gEl Ay1oey a1ed yyeay e Joy Juawdinba pue saijioe) 10) ¥ ‘UOMIO0IS J0 AND VSYH
swei3old sadl
eleqieg ‘997 | 000'/8% -\3s U}|eay asnoy 0} Jajusd yjnok mau e Joy juswdinba pue Saiji|iaey oy y9 ‘puepjeQ 4o AH9 VSYH
Jswdinba 3ul
[ '$8q404 | 000'L6 -pnjoul ‘wesdold uonjusnald aseasip d1U0IYD pue A)jepow juejul ue Joy yA ‘eyeadesay) jo A9 VSYH
pfo1 ‘nedsoq | 000282 101381 |epdsoy Aunog sinel] ay} oy Juswdinba pue sai[1oe} Jof X| ‘Ulisny Jo AH9 VSYH
Kuur ‘ayem-umolg | 000'94T Juawdinba pue sai|ioey 10} 74 ‘SSaUIBAU ‘SIBUOISSIWWOY Auno) Jo pieog Auno) snijg VSYH
1010\ ‘BA9]S “104BYY) | 000‘/8F juswdinba jo aseyaind Joj HO ‘11BUUIDUIY ‘I9USY [RIIPB|A |BNSOH S,UdIp|ly) 1jeuulduly) YSYH
ufulo9 ‘uosIyany ‘sajleyy ‘zajezuoy | 000'G9¢ uawdinba pue sanijioe} 1oy Y| ‘oluojuy ues ‘|eydsoy s,ualpjiy) S,esoy ejues snisuyg VSYH
Jadie) ‘uapig | 000'v1Y jJuswdinba pue uoI}eAOUB) ‘UOIJINIISU0D Jof ‘I ‘UOJBuIL|IM ‘WaISAS U}|es}H 81 Buelisuy) VSYH
ueq ‘(NI) uoung | 000'G61 juswdinba pue salyi[1oe} Joj N| ‘Sijodeuelpu] ‘48jus) juswieal| wsiny sumnes uensuyy VSYH
Z8puaUa|y ‘318quaineT ‘usAvlg ‘UuewyloY H03S ‘(IN) HaLen | 000'G6T Juswdinba pue saijj1oe} 1oy [N ‘HOYIAM ‘ABSISf MaN JO Jajuas) 81e) UlesH uensuy) VSYH
Keuny | 000262 Juawdinba pue uoI}eAOUal ‘U0J3INIISU0D 10} ‘WM ‘erdwA|Q ‘YIOMIBN U}eaH |euoi3ay JII0HD VSYH
7Y ‘Se|3noQ ul dlulj) a1eayyesy Japiog |ejusq pue [eaIpajy
epl4 [3/se|3noq a8y} pue 7y ‘9aqsig Ul Jajuad yjeay Apunwwod enyesniy) 0deN/s8qsig
3||a11qey) ‘spJopi | 000°06€ ay) Joj juswdinba pue saijjioey 1o} 7y ‘epuyq “ou| ‘siajua) yjesH Auunwwo? enyeduiyy VSYH
uoy ‘pury “|yoy | 000°£82 juswdinba pue saly|ioe} Joj |\ ‘pueing ‘|eNdsoH £eljeA emaddiyg VSY¥H
zapuaualy ‘SiaquaineT ‘i ‘uosndia4 | 000'/8Y juswdinba pue sal}l[19e} 1o} [\ ‘Bpisuleunoly ‘|eHdsoH pazi|erdads s,uaipjiy) VSYH
ssaupasedald
fua)s “1afoHq | 000'/8% fouadiaws Joj Juswdinba pue saiyioe} oy HQ ‘uoj3ulysep ‘ISIUaY) |BIIPSI\ |euolleN S.ualpjiyg VSYH
eweqQ yJep
Wiy *Aggog ‘ysny ‘essljajy ‘ueag ‘assay ‘(1)) UOSYIe[:WyeY ‘[anuew3 | 000'TTS juswdinba pue saiyi|ioe} Joj 7| ‘03ey) ‘|eHdSOH [eLIOWaY $,usip|Iy) YSUH



1710

sauwef ‘wingA|g ‘aof “(9S) uos|IM | 000°2L2 juawdinba pue ‘saiji|ioe} ‘swaysks uoljeuojul Yy eay Joj 9S ‘BIqunjoy “au| ‘eleg 1unwuwod VSYH

e10qaq ‘(HO) 39Kid | 000'262 Juswdinba jo aseyand 10y HO ‘snquinjo) ‘|endsoy S,usip|iyg snquinjo) VSYH

fieyoez ‘a0eds | 000'L6 1eloid yyeayaje) e Joj HO ‘snquinjod ‘[eudsoy sUaIp|IYY snquinjo) YSY¥H

ujsiry ‘puelqiiiig | 000°9v1 'swaysfs uorjeuLiojul yyeay Joj AN ‘U0SpnH ‘|ENdsOH [eLOWa) elquinjo) YSY¥H

pie|ly ‘uezejes ‘ukjuep ‘anesdsniy | 000°26¢ Juswdinba jo aseyaind 4oy 0 ‘suljo Ho4 ‘AySIBAluf B)elS 0pe.ojo) VSYH
sapet3dn A30jouyaa) uorzew.osul Juipnioul ‘pains

LB “IN ‘Meleg-zeiq | 000‘€EE -UlUN pUB -JApUN By} 10} }IOMJAU SSAJJE Bied yjeay e dojansp 03 14 ‘sejdey ‘Aunog Jel|jog VSYH
103(01d uoIjeIISUO

Sauwef ‘Je}siaqQ *Jeyanqoyy ‘uews|od | 000‘/tZ -wap A30jouyde} pue yjjesy |eins e Juswsjdwi 0} ‘NI ‘YNNG ‘BOIISe|oyIS JuleS Jo 838](09 YSYH
aJnjisu| yaseasay

fase ‘1ayoadg ‘aydoisuyg ‘fause) | 000'20€ £30j0uy2a] an1sISSY YdIN 8y} Joj juswdinba pue sanijioe} 1o} yd ‘sejieq ‘elpoduasiy a3s)0) VYSYH

Ayowny ‘(7)) uosuyor | 000‘G6T Juswdinba pue saiy|1oe} 1o} 7| ‘uooyiey ‘Suidy uo [19uno? Ajuno) $8j09 VSYH

SYaqoy ‘ppol ‘Muell | 000'TYE juawdinba pue saii|iae} 10} Sy ‘BJ|IAMB0Y ‘1BJua) [eIIPal [euoi3ay a]|IAfa}400) VSYH
Juswdinba

ssi|queys ‘uosyes| ‘iud ‘faiduin | 000‘91¢€ g} ulpnjoul ‘4ejuad yjjeay Joluss B Joj y9 ‘e}slely ‘Juswuienoy Kuno) qqog YSYH

alueydals ‘(HO) sauor | 000262 juawdinba pue saijijIoey Joj HO ‘pue|aA’]) ISBJ ‘|epdSOH UoINY 21U PUBIBA]|D VSYH

1a)2edg | 000'/8 Juawdinba Joj ‘yd ‘plapieal ‘|e)dsoy pjaieal) YSY¥H

18)93dS “uyor ‘(yd) uosialed | 000282 juawdinba Jo aseyaind Joj yd ‘UoLie|) ‘U8ua) Y}[esH UoLe|) YSYH

Jaquiajy :_M&%Nm& 193l014 JUN022y

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]

panuiuo)—NOILYINA3/SHH/ ¥0av1



1711

31e9 |RJUBP

sawef ‘unasuel | 000681 1o} Juawdinba pue saii|ioey 10} [y ‘uojsuel) ‘(dy99) Wweidold uoijay Ayunwwos ansusyaidwo) YSYH
siuuaq ‘ezopied | 000'612 9SnOH U0Sea|9 Joj Juswdinba pue SaIIdey 40} ) ‘UOIYI0S ‘SIB)USY [BAIPA AHuUNWILIO) VSYH
13]s3] ‘snaneg | 000°€/Z juawdinba pue uoI}eAOUS) ‘UOIJINIISUO 10} ‘| ‘BINOSSI ‘483UBY [BIIPBIN ANUNWIWOY YSYH
sajiey) ‘Auejsnog ‘183 ‘nalIpue | 000262 anIJeIIUl Y}[BBYa[e} B 10} Y] ‘SajeyD 8YeT ‘WNIMOSU0) Yl|eaHala) [eNdsoH Ajunwuwiog VSYH
a0[ “fjjauuoq | 000121 juawdinba pue saii|ie) Joj N| ‘Uswalg ‘uawaig Jo [e}dSOH Apunwiwo) VSYH
wajshs
uelg ‘piieg ‘|lamues ‘feuniy | 000°€rg Surioyuowae} yjeay awoy e juswajdwi 0} ‘Y ‘maIA3uo ‘931dsoH 3 Y}esH ‘BWwoH Apunwiwod VSYH
wir ‘lleysieiN | 000'8y 4oeaINO0 21kd U}[eay [eini 4o} ¥ ‘YIASI04 ‘syiopM yieay Aunuwiio) YSY¥H
siapues | 000'L6 juawdinba Joj ‘A ‘usesowog ‘uoi3ay pue|INY 8y} JO SIBJUSY Y|eaH Apunwiwod VSYH
wes3oud
J0fad ‘ujooury | 00068 Juawdo|aAap 2INJINIISBIJUI UB JOJ ‘Yy §O0Y B3] YHON ‘Sesuexty jo Siajua) yiesH Ajunwiuwiog YSYH
Uy | 000'90£'T BMO| Ul S13)ua) yiesy Anunwwon YSHH
alueydals ‘ullpueg yjasiay -auny| ‘uosuyor | 000'1€E juswdinba pue saiijioey Joj ‘qS ‘A pidey ‘S|iIH YIelg By} Jo Jejua) Yljesy Apunwuio) YSY¥H
Yoequmoig | 000‘THE jJuawdinba pue uorjeaouss 10} ‘Sy ‘3INgSHId ‘SESUBY JSEBYINOS JO JAUB) Y}esH Apunwiwo) YSYH
ueuloy ‘syaIq | 000‘vTY juawdinba pue saiy|ioe) 1o} YM ‘BWOJE] ‘BIeD U} |eaH Ajunwuwiog VSYH
1ay3eay ‘(AN) uos|im | 000°/8% juswdinba pue saifioe} 1o} NN ‘@nbianbnqly ‘sadinseg |ejusq Ajunwwo) VYSYH
u0Ijeanpa aled yjesy
paay | 000702 10} saijioe} fiojesoqe| pue juswdinba Joj ‘|y ‘ujodur] ‘puejs| apoyy jo a3s|j0) Apunwwo) VSYH
p3 “Uspnwpsd | 000°THE Juswdinba pue saiy|ioe} Joy 09 ‘eloiny ‘eloiny o 339)09) Ayunwwo) VYSYH
anljeniu| a1edyesy
191uawoq ‘uewesulg | 000682 0} $S20y 8y} Joj ‘NN ‘S80ni) SeT ‘0dIXe)\ MaN uiaynoS jo Aouady uondy Apunwiwod VSYH




1712

ujoour] ‘sieq | 000'v€Z ‘Juawdinba pue saiy[1oe) 104 N1 ‘9]|IASS0I]) UBJUSY [BIIPS puBHBqNg VYSYH
Juswpedaq fuagiawd ayy puedxa
qgam ‘Jautepm | 000'G6T 0} U01ONJISU0d pue Fuugauiua ‘udisap Ajioey oy ‘yA ‘1adading ‘leydsoy |euoigay Jadading YSUH
pineq ‘sineq “Japuexaly | 000'6 swelgosd Kinfur utesq Joy ‘NJ ‘suojsswi] ‘isjus) uorjeyljiqeysy Ainfuj uiesg asnoy Asjwnig VSYH
30 {e1s8S | 000°91¢€ juswdinba pue sali[1oe} 10} yd ‘puerdn ‘1ajuay (eIIpajy J8)say)-18z01) VSYH
18juag uoreanp3
Y| ‘uoyayS | 00061 JaysIy sso ayy Joy juswdinba pue saiji|1oe) Joj QW ‘epeAsN ‘sndwie) epeaap-a3s||o) Japmoi) YSUH
uoljeuiojul [eal
sawer ‘(AN) usiem | 000262 -paw 21U0J323]3 40 juswanoidw pue juswdinba jo aseyand Joj AN ‘asndeifg ‘|eydsoH asnoi) VYSYH
ueug ‘felqig | 000'8/¢ Juawdinba Jo aseyaind ay} 10} SAIAIAS Y}eaH d1qnd 9 ‘0881 ues jo Kuno) VYSYH
fey ‘pooHeT | 000'€te Juswdinba pue saiyijioe} 1o} “| ‘el0ad ‘elodd Jo Ajuno) VYSYH
uyor ‘aj3yi0oq | 000971 Juawdinba jo aseyaind Joj y9 ‘seinyly ‘4s3uag |eaIpajy 0pojy Jo Ajuno) VYSYH
pi09a)
fyest | 000'G61 |ealpaw 9Iu0i3d8[d ue juswajdwi 0} ‘IA ‘Ainga|ppiN ‘Aluno) uosippy Jo S89IAIAS Fuljasuno) VSYH
0UEp| }SEayINos Ul $S890e 81edy}|eay dIue)sip
odes ‘81esd | 000'THE anoidwi pue apiaoid 0} ‘ql ‘0][938I0d ‘U8YuaY [BIIPBIN HNBULOJ “OMIBN Ul eays|a) aAljesadoo) YSUH
NEAIIVEN
pineq ‘f340 | 000'61¢ [3Uap Joj | ‘aYeT] Bfun] ‘Ol [EJUSQ YHEaH [einy TT Aouady 80InaS uoneInpy anijesadoo) YSUH
ufui09 “38y9 ‘spaemp3 ‘uosiyany ‘Aey ‘seguets | 000°6S/ juawdinba pue sail|ioe) Joj X1 ‘YHOM MO ‘J8jua) [eAIpajy S,usip|iy) 400D YSYH
es0y ‘0IneTaq | 000262 SWaSAS uoIjeULIOUI Y}[eay Joy |9 ‘plojuelg “ou| ‘891dSOH Inarjasuu0) YSUH
Jaquiajy EM&%N? 193f014 JUN022y

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1713

uneH | 000262 13JU82 BIBJ Y}|BaY B JO JUBLIAOUBYUD PUB UOIJINIISU0D 10} ‘BMO| S|EAS J3jse] VSYH
BUIEIT

pineq ‘sineq | 000‘€hz -dinba pue saijioey Joy N1 ‘K19 uosuyor ‘Koewieyd jo a3a|j09) AHSIaAIU B)e}S d9SSAUUR] JSe] YSYH

uyor ‘ueaung | 000262 Juawdinba pue saij|1oe} o) NI ‘B||IAxouy ‘|eHASOH S,UIp|IyY d9SSBUUI] ISe] VYSYH

pleuoq ‘aufeq ‘zapuaualy ‘S1aquamney | 000'619 swdinba pue sanjioey Joy ‘(N ‘a3uelq se3 ‘|endsoy |essuar aguel jse3 VYSYH
Juswdinba

8]0q ‘1ng ‘a}eM ‘(DN) Seuor | 000‘THE pue saiyjioe} Suipnjour ‘enysul ljoqelaly 8y} 4oy JN ‘9||IAusaI) ‘ANSIBAIUR euljoie) Ise] YSYH
sapetgdn spiodal

fiase) ‘1e3ads ‘uyor ‘(yd) uosialdd | 000212 [eaIpaw 9uos3d3ja pue juawdinba jo aseyaind oy yd ‘siogng ‘1ajusy |eaIpaly [euoiSay siogng VSYH

10f1g ‘ujooury ‘eI ‘ssoy | 000621 juawdinba pue saii|i9e) 10} Yy ‘0|[d3jUOR ‘|eNdSoH [eLows| Auno) maiq VSYH

wir ‘Jleysiel | 000°L6 juawdinba pue saiyijioey Joj y9 ‘vew)sed ‘leydsoy Aunod adpogq VSYH

ually ‘(14) phog | 000‘cL fy1oey a1ed fewnd ayy Joy Juswdinba pue saiyjioe} Joy 4 ‘A9 ssol) ‘Aunoy aixiq VYSYH

MOUBQR)S ‘UIAdT ‘uyor ‘siakuog | 000°G9E £30j0uy93} UOIJBWIOLUI BIBD Y}BaY Joj ||\ ‘H0J}RQ ‘SSRITY Bien Alewlid }oiQ YSYH

1909 | 000'8L 1UI|9 |eaIpaw a1ed Juasin pue Aewnd e 3onJisuod o} ‘y) ‘feumoq ‘s3unds JoH Hasaq VYSYH

fa|sseun ‘pleuoay ‘||amsog | 000'G6T 21UIJ9 3|IqowW B 10} | ‘SBUIO S ‘IS}UaY |BAIPA|N SuMepeolg pue AJSISAIUN Sauloy Saq VSYH

pie|ly ‘ezejes ‘eueiq ‘ansnaq | 000'8Ey Juawdinba pue saly|1oey 1oy 09 ‘1aAuaq ‘Ayoyiny |eHdsoH pue yyesH Jaausq VYSYH

uosuyor | 000661 $89IMIaS U}eay [ejusp ajiqow apiroid 0} ‘(S ‘auiald ‘eloNeq YIS Jo [eJuaq eysq YSY¥H

pIne(Q ‘}0BSQA0T ‘pIEU0aT ‘|[amsog ‘Aa|sSelD ‘UbUEH | 000°9FT weJ3oid Juswhedas ueo| [ejuap B 10} ‘Y| ‘Ausyuy ‘Bmo| Jo [ejuaq eyaq VSYH

[3eyaIl ‘ap3se) | 000'the Juswdinba jo aseyaund 1oy 3q ‘19A0Q ‘988|109 ANuUNWWO) pue |BIIUYIY] Bieme[aq VSYH

|ned ‘Jowy(i9 ‘umoig | 000'0LI SianI3aied wsine Jujuies) Joj ‘olyQ ‘dauelyaq ‘939|j0) sduelRQ YSYH

Ined ‘s3poy | 000'892 Juawdinba pue salige} Joj HN ‘UOUBGST JJuaY [EIIPAIN HI0IYINH-UInowHeq YSY¥H




1714

urKely ‘veyssiy | 000's61 Juswdinba pue saiy|1oe} 1oy YN ‘p10duo) ‘|eydsoy uosiowl VSYH
S8
10189 ‘I8l0d-eays ‘83819 | 000'G6T -Mas J0 Aynuijuod Joj walshs poddns pue dnydeq e 1oy ‘HN “J8isayouely ‘walsAS yiesH o113 VSYH
3uip|ing uoieanpa
ajo@ ) "9 ‘plRIANNG | 000°08€ 30UBI0S B U0} Juswdinba pue saiy|ioey Joj QN ‘AND Uieqezi3 ‘Ausienun slels AN uiaqezi|y VSY¥H
peig ‘vewsays | 000‘v€Z SWo)sAs UOIIBWIOJUI Y}[BaY 10} ) ‘ByiauuIp ‘oLeg |ap 0}9afold |3 YSYH
v9 ‘esnzy
BPIIH ‘s10S | 000°LL¥ ‘18)u9) U}eaH esnzy oy} Je juswdinbe pue saij|ioe} Joj y9 ‘elally ‘oueg |ap 0jdsfoid 3 VSY¥H
fiey ‘ouog | 000°91T Juswdinba pue saiy|ioey 10} Y9 ‘@3edl[ 0yduey ‘I8us) [EIIPA Jamoyuasi] VSYH
urgjsuia4 ‘ueaunq “183uny | 000'9%1 Juawdinba jo aseyaund Joj y9 ‘aajues ‘|epdsoy Joowadpl VSYH
Juswdinba
121UBWOQ ‘UBARYS ‘BIB3d | 000°9YT pue Saiy|1oe} Suipnjoul ‘I8)uad uoIle|Iqeyal asnqe agueysqns |euoial e oy ‘WN ‘funoy App3 VSYH
19%09 | 000'€vz Juswdinba pue suoijeAoUal ‘UOIJINIISU0D Joy ‘y9) ‘A3jayJag Ul sndwes spaqoy p3 VSYH
Jawdinba pue uoleAoual ‘U0I}INIYS
JauIeM ‘qa8M | 000°LTT -U09 0} ‘YA ‘XOPEMeSSeN ‘18)ua)) yiesH Anunwwon f8juQ walsAS yleay |einy aioys uislse3 YSYH
swei3old £30j0uyay
ajoyul | 000'L6 foewseyd pue swajsAs uorjewlojul yyeay 10} ‘YO ‘uounq|ipm ‘@89(|0) ajels ewoyepQ ulsisel VSYH
juswdinba pue
wil ‘(HO) ueky | 000'S61 S3I}|198) 10} HO ‘UMO}S3UNOA ‘Saljunoy euelquinjo) pue ‘|inquini] ‘Suluoyely o s|eas Jslse3 VSYH
yaJeasay Wsl}
fuueq ‘(7)) siaeq ‘uiging ‘eweqo | 000‘9€S -ny 10} 13)ua) pue |00yas annadelay} J1ay} Joj ‘) ‘08eaiyg ‘odealyq ueyjodonsyy S|ess Jelse] YSYH
Jaquiajy EM&%N? 193f014 JUN022y

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]

panuiuo)—NOILYINA3/SHH/ ¥0av1



1715

fajsseun ‘anas ‘(vI) Suni | 000'L6 Juawdinba pue sai|ioe} Joj | ‘siey &7 ‘|eNdsoH fajep phoj4 YSY¥H
wepy ‘weuind | 000°06€ sweisosd 3uisinu poddns 0} Juawdinba jo aseyaind Joj 14 ‘puejaye] ‘839)0) wiByInog epLoj{ VSYH
13)U8g) JuUaLIIeaI] pue Ydueas
aneq ‘(14) Uopjam | 000°LEY'C -3y wsiny ay} Joj juswdinba pue saly|ioe) Joj 4 ‘auinoqjay ‘A3ojouyds Jo eynyisu] epuiojy VSY¥H
a1y “Jallsy | 000°9YT Juswdinba pue sai|ioe} Joj 74 ‘OpUBLQ ‘SBIUBIIS Y[BAH Jo 333]|0] [e}dsOH epLio4 YSY¥H
fyes1 | 000°06€ juawdinba pue uoijeAOUS) ‘UOIINIISUO J0} ‘I ‘UO}BuIlNg ‘BIeD U} BBH UBJ|Y J8ydlal4 VSYH
[8BYI\ ‘PNBYIIN ‘mous ‘sulfjod | 000°L6 juawdinba pue ‘uoijeAouss ‘uoljaNISU0d oy ‘I ‘8YeT 9|3e3 ‘UHeaH [einy JanlY ysi4 VSYH
Kuiay ‘Apauudy | 000702 Juswdinba pue uoijeAoual ‘UOIINIISUOD 10} ‘YIA ‘U0}SOg ‘IBjual) UleaH Apunwwoy Aemuaq VSYH
Auy3en ‘s1a3poy SIOWIN | 000°9%T aJue)sIsse ujurel) [eans oy YA ‘aueyodg ‘auexodg suraipapy Ajiwed VYSYH
uinaq ‘sauny | 00061 sapes3dn Spi0dai [BIIpaW OIU0IJIBD 10} Y ‘BI[BSIA “HiOMIBN aieduiesH Ajiweq YSYH
juswdinba
uesng ‘(y9) sineq ‘1axog | 000°8/ PUB UOIJBAOUBI ‘UOIJINISUOD 10} ‘y) ‘0Fa1q ueS “au| ‘08alq UeS Jo SIBJUAY U} eaH Ajiweq VSYH
ueq ‘uaiog | 000'G81 Juswdinba pue sai|ioe} Joy YO ‘03ulwoysI] ‘ewoyeyQ uIayInos Jo Jsjua) yieay Ajiwe VYSYH
Juawdinba pue saly|1oe}
uuy o ‘sine@ | 000‘G6T Buipn|oul ‘sedIAIaS 81BI 0113B)SqO J0) YA ‘BU0S BHYM “OU| Y98N UIBYHON By} Jo Jajua) Ajiweq VSYH
wi) ‘Aydinp | 000°9Y1 SAIJIAIIOB IBAIIN0 Y3[eay Apunwwod 10} yd ‘31nqsusaly) ‘saainosay |elolneyag Ajiwey VSYH
Jaydoysuy) ‘(19) Audiniy | 000°89¢ J19jua) Auow.ey 8y} 1o} Juawdinba pue saiyioey 1oy |9 ‘funqueq ‘piy S,usipjiy) pue Ajiweq VSYH
wir ‘peyswey | 000°9Y1 Juswdinba jo aseyand 10y NI ‘eulp3 ‘|eNdsoH 8|epyinos mainlieq VSYH
pineQ ‘U0sqoH | 000°/8€ Juawdinba pue sai|ioe} Joj HO ‘JalseIueT ‘Usjua) [eaIpajy plaljiey YSY¥H
uyor ‘eyuniy | 000°T¥E Juswdinba pue saiy|1oe} 0} ¥4 ‘Jueses|d YN ‘Y}esH e|adx3 YSYH
19308dS | 000°/8 juswdinba 1o} ‘y4 ‘ejesyd3 ‘jepdsoy Apunwwoy eyelydly VSYH
Zapuaualy ‘31aquajne “Hoas ‘(fN) Heuey ‘uandls ‘uewyioy | 000°0L1 juawdinba pue saii|i9e} 1o} [N ‘PoOMB|3UT ‘1BJuay [ePa|y pue [edsoH pooma|3ul VSYH



1716

Juawdnba jo aseyand Suipnjoul ‘1ajusg

1ud ‘(vd) usidu3 | 000'L51 Jualea] pue dsouselq uonealyuap| Aue3 wsiny au} Joj yd ‘9u3 ‘1ejuag Jagieg Y apnipey YSY¥H
uyor ‘moueg ‘ssijquweyy | 000°z8 Buiutel) pue yaeaino yyjeay [eins Joj ‘Y9 ‘01oqseleis ‘AHSIaIUM UIBYINOS 11099 VSYH
}aqoy ‘smalpuy ‘zapuaualy ‘Si1aquaner | 000°0LE 13]U82 |BIIPAL B JO UOIJONIISUOD 10} ‘[N ‘UBPWEY ‘U ‘SUOI}eJausn VSYH
Jaydoysuyg ‘fauten +183aads | 000°G91 Juawdinba pue uoi3onIIsu0d 10} ‘Y4 ‘d1Aueq ‘WalsAS YyesH Jaguisian VYSYH
ausy ‘usaly | 000'612 f30j0uy9a} uojeWIOLUI Y}[EaY 10} X| ‘U0JSNOH ‘BIe] 0} Aemajen VSYH
Juawdinba pue saly|1oe}
ung ‘ang “YouUAW | 000971 Buipnjour ‘sweidoid Bujuresy asinu Joj JN ‘Sejieq ‘@nyisuj uoreanp3 yiesH ‘e89|jo) uojsen YSYH
91Ul juadelpe pue wool Aouagiawa
ydleH | 000'z8 3y} Jo jJuawdinba pue ‘uorjeouss ‘uo1}oNIISU0d o) ‘Yeyn ‘yopndued ‘leydsoy |elowWs plaiLen VYSYH
[8BYII ‘BPUOH | 000°Z62 juawdinba pue saiyi|1oe) 10} Y ‘@S0 UBS “du| ‘YIOM}AN U} eaH Ajlwe4 Jaupien VSYH
19303dS ‘119 “483snyS | 000°/5¢ Juswdinba pue sai|Ioe} 10} ¥d ‘34nqs|jauu09I ‘18jus) |ealpajy Auno?) uoyn4 VYSYH
foy ‘wunig | 00006 Juawdinba Jo aseyaind Joy O ‘unjdor ‘waisAS yjesy uewsalq VSYH
unpey | 000°17E SOIUIJD 834 JO yiom}au e poddns 0} ‘SaulOjy S8Q Ul BMO| JO SIIUI) 814 VYSYH
1uoy | 00028 juawdinba Joj |\ ‘B1UOWIOUBJN ‘DU ‘B3l BIUOWOUA J8}ealn) 8y} Jo dlul|) 8al4 VSYH
31819 | 000'€rZ Juswdinba pue ‘uoIjeAoual ‘U0IJINIISUOI J0} ‘Ql ‘U0ISald ‘18jua) |edIpaly Ajuno) uipuelq VYSYH
18393dS | 000°€2T awdinba 1o} ‘yd ‘elyd|ape|iyd ‘Iejua) Jaduey aseyy xo4 VSYH
ufeg | 000091 aseyaind juawdinba Suipnjour ‘jduuosiad |eaipaw Aouasisws jo Suruiely 1o} ‘N| ‘aufepm Ho4 VYSYH
Jaquiajy EM&m:M_ﬂ,& 109014 Junoday

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1717

183980 | 000°/8 juawdinba pue uo1oNISU0d Joj ‘Yd ‘al7 ‘8Jua) |eIIPa|y JoweH VSYH
MOURQe)S ‘UIA3T “Bleq ‘@apliy | 000'21E £30j0uy23} uoIjeLLIOjUI B1BD Y}[Bay o) | ‘WuIl{ YOMIBN U}esH Apunwwoy uoyjiweq VSYH
juswdinba 3uipnja
qQap ‘Jausep ‘13417 ‘apood | 000°06€ -l ‘aAjJeIjiul SPI0J3) Y}|Bay I1U0JII3|3 UB Joj YA ‘U0ISOg UINOS ‘WaISAS yljeaH [euoiSay XejleH VSYH
juswdinba
fia|sseun ‘wo) ‘weyie | 000262 J0 aseyaind Juipnjoul ‘welold Sullo)UOR (I3 Bj0WaY B 10} Y| ‘YeI038Q ‘UBIBYINT UOSIBPUNY VSYH
140y | 000°G91 wa)shs A30jouyas} uorewoul y}eay e 1o ‘|M ‘9ss09 e ‘|eHdsoH uelayin uasiapuny VSYH
aonig ‘(vl) Aeleg | 000'¢re Nun y)esy sjiqow e Joj | ‘Uoiun Isap ‘WaIsAS Yieay uelsyn ussiapuny YSY¥H
g ‘es ‘odes) ‘S1es | 000‘/8Y juawdinba pue saii|ioe) 10} (] ‘MOISON ‘JBJUSY [BIIPA|\ UBWILY YSYH
esoy ‘0ine1eq | 000°06€ Juawdinba pue sai|ioe} Joj |9 ‘Aqiaq ‘|eydsoy uijun YSUH
18393dS | 000°/8 aAlJel}iul BuIdIpawa|d} & 10} ‘Yd ‘Bingsaukep ‘funog auseln VSYH
fiauleg ‘() Yue4 | 000°‘THE SWajsAs UOIjeLLIOUI Y|BaY Joj |\ ‘PIOJpag MaN ‘Jajus) Y|eaH Aunwiwio) piojpag may Jajealn VSYH
aaunely ‘fayauly | 000'121 ‘Juawdinba pue sai[1oe) 104 AN ‘USIngmaN “ou|isjua) yyeaH Ajiweq As||ep uospny Jajean VYSYH
[aeyaIpy ‘1auwin] | 000‘tte Juawdinba pue sal|1oey 104 HO ‘Uoeq ‘|eNdsOH MaIApueln VYSYH
pineQq N03S
“H ‘uosuyor ‘uuk] ‘puelalowlsap ‘wo] ‘(¥9) 8dld ‘sSiquey) ‘uosyes| | 000°9Z€ sapes3dn spi0dal [BIIpaW I1U0I}IB[d 10} ¥ ‘BJUBJYY ‘Swa)sAS yijeaH Apein VSYH
13393dS | 000°/8 uawdinba 1o} ‘yd ‘umojua|ly ‘|eudsoy uoiey|iqeyay piaydays poon YSYH
19303dS | 000°/8 JBaIIN0 |BIIPAW 0} ‘Yd ‘B||INSIOJ ‘I8juay) |eaIpajy |euoi3ay uejlewes pooy VSYH
uosuyor | 000971 19)U32 Juswieal} aulwelsydweylsw e JonJisuod o} ‘qS ‘s|ie4 xnoig ‘asnoH fiojn VYSYH
usjsity ‘pueiqiiiig | 000°06€ ‘Juawdinba pue sanioe) 1oj AN ‘s|[e4 Sus|y ‘|eNdsoy s|je4 susjy YSY¥H
wepy ‘4yas | 000°G9E Juawdinba pue saiy|ioe} Joj yJ ‘sepuals ‘Iejusg (P3| ISHUBADY BJepUB|D YSUH
19y ‘spiemp3 | 000'12€ Juawdinba pue saly1oe} Joj X] ‘asoy US|Y ‘Jajuay [eIIPAIN 3S0Y U3JD YSY¥H




1718

fey ‘pooHeT | 000262 juawdinba pue sai|ioey 0} 7| ‘11084 ‘DI Y}esH Apunwwo) puejuesy VSYH
SIapues | 000'L6 sai}l|ioe} pue juswidinba Joj ‘IA ‘uojefoy ynos ‘@nHuHeaH YSY¥H
uewa|o) ‘Jeyanqoly ‘8jaydiy ‘uuewyeg kpag ‘(NIN) wnijoIn | 000'/8Y swajshs uonewLioul yyeay Joj NI ‘Ined IS ‘waisks aie) ise3yesy YSUH
juswdinba
ana1s ‘10qey) | 000'tte Suipnjoul ‘aAljeIjul SPJ0Jal U}eay O1U0I33[3 UB 1o} HO ‘I}euuldul) ‘uoijosuuc) siegyiesy VYSYH
fg|ays ‘paqoy ‘seweid | 000‘cL ‘Juswdinba pue sai|ioey 10} Ty ‘B|IASIUNH ‘aIul) [euaq STYIH VSYH
ufjLe ‘anesdsniy | 000941 Juswdinba pue saiyi|1oe} Joy 09 ‘SulpslS “ou| ‘SuolIn|oS Juswieal] uonoIppY d8i] 3ulesy VYSYH
Jf ‘fese) ‘1eyoeds | 000‘/8 juawdinba 1o} ‘yd ‘uoje|zey ‘|lepdsoH |esausy U0}d|zeH VSYH
fa|sseun +aanig ‘(yl) f81elg | 000°G9€ 19)udd y3jeay e Joj Juawdinba pue sary|ioey 1o} | ‘00j1aepm ‘839)10) Apunwwo) akeymeq VYSYH
j0113 ‘[3u3 | 000'S6T saaue|nque Jo aseyaind Joj AN ‘fesuoly “ouj ‘SWI yojozieH VSYH
uyor ‘)ape) | 000°9€1 Juawdinba pue saiy|ioey Joy X| ‘9f|1Auaydals ‘|epndsoy Ayuno) yiei3 IsIpoyls|y Stuey VYSYH
wess
auay ‘usaly | 000'v0Y -01d sajaqelp 8y} 1o} juswdinba pue saly|ioe} Joj X] ‘UOJSNOH ‘JLISIQ [ENASOH Auno) siuey YSYH
J18juad Adesayy [euorjednado pue (a1
ukuio) ‘e|1ays ‘(x1) 891-uosyer | 00061 -sAyd juaedino ue Joy Juawdinba pue Saii|Ioey 1o} X] ‘U0ISNOH ‘JaLISIQ [eHASOH Auno) siuey VSYH
Iy ‘usaln | 000'/8% juswdinba pue saiji|ioe} Joy X1 ‘U0ISNOH ‘JOLISIQ |eHdSOH Auno) siiey VYSYH
uyor ‘uos1aqng | 000‘€rz juawdinba pue sai|ioey o} X| ‘U0JSNOH ‘JouIsIq [epdsoH Aunog suuey VSYH
Haqoy ‘(¥A) 103S | 000°06€ Suiutes) suoissajoid yyeay Joj yA ‘uoydwiey ‘Ausisniun uoydwey YSY¥H

(stefjop

13quaN ul) junowy

198f014

1unody

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1719

111g ‘183snus | 000°'L6 juswdinba jo aseyaind Sulpnjoul ‘s8alAIBS y}|eays|a) 10} ‘Y4 ‘euooyy ‘Kousdy Sulsiny swoH VSYH
Kuiay ‘Apauudy | 000081 Juswdinba 1o} ‘Y ‘@%0A|0H ‘|endsoy 8yokjoH YSYH
1a)28dg | 000'/8 Juawdinba Joj ‘yd ‘|IiH dwe) ‘|eydsoy pudg Ajoy YSY¥H
13383 | 000°0LT weJ3oud A3ojoipe.-aja} e oy ‘|| ‘AN salily ‘B1eayyjeay Aiesoy Ajoy VSYH
Uf ‘Rase ‘18398dS | 000'/8 U0IoNIISU0d 10} ‘vd ‘A8)|eA uopSununy ‘waisAS yljeay Jawaapay Aoy VSYH
Zapuaua)y ‘31aquajne ‘usAalg ‘uewyloy | 00001 juawdinba pue saii|iae} 1o} [N ‘y4I8uea) ‘|lepdsoy awey AjoH VSYH
SLYJ ‘UBJIOH UBA “UIPIBD ‘MSIMI | 000°G9E Juswdinbs Joj ‘g ‘Bunids Jan|iS ‘|eyidsoy ssoid AjoH YSY¥H
ulgung | 000°6.6 juswdinba Joj 7| ‘03ealyg ‘eydsoy ssoid AjoH YSY¥H
afnou] | 000'26 qe| Bulurer} sajoqol [ealpaw e Joj ‘|H ‘1ejuag [eAPa| OIH YSY¥H
wi) ‘(14) suoyel | 000‘vTY 391140 9DIAIAS SUBJSIBA U} S0} Juawdinba pue sar|ioey 1o 14 ‘Buliqas ‘funog spuejysiy YSYH
auay ‘iojfe] | 000'62F SwajsAs uorjewuojul yyeay Joy S ‘aunkeald ‘|endsoy Apunwuwo? puejysiy VSYH
03IX3 MAN ‘AN JBAJIS Ul J8JUBY U}[eaH AHunwwo)
uewe3uig ‘1druswoq | 000‘TEL e 10} Juawdinba pue ‘uoijenouas ‘uo1oNIISUOI oy ‘N ‘3InqSpI0T “au| SAIIAIAS [BIIPa OF|EpIH VSYH
uoser ‘alwyy ir ‘fesey ‘1a39ads | 000°/8 UOIJINIISU0D 10} ‘Y4 ‘Janeag ‘walsAS yyjeay Aajjep aSelusy YSYH
pIemMoH ‘uoaydl | 000°G6T uawdinba pue sanijioe} 10} y9 ‘elousjeA ‘|eHdSOH |eLoWa ||eyman oke AlusH VSYH
Mouaqels ‘ uInal | 000°'/8¢2 sanbiuyda) paoueape ur Suluel} Joj |\ ‘Hosjeq ‘welskS yijesy pio4 Miusy YSYH
salieyy ‘(eBuey ‘uojuly ‘Jewnyds | 000‘L6 juawdinba pue uoieAOUa) ‘U0IINIISUOI 10} ‘AN ‘Susiny Jo 838]109 pIn4 BuaJaH VSYH
UINST ‘uousap ‘sid|y3 | 000°L6 awdinba pue sai|ioey 1o} || ‘spidey puels ‘|epdsoy s uaIp|Iy) SOASQ UBJAH YSYH
Juawdinba pue saly|1oe}
fqqog ‘ysny | 000°06€ 10} 7 ‘03ea1y) ‘weidoid sseujjep ANuNWWO) Panojag YoIeasay [BAIPA J0j BINJISU| UBOIBH VSYH
uigng | 000°06€ f10]e10qE| Y21BaSA) JAIUEI B JO UOIJINIISUOI 10} | ‘Bl0ad ‘diysiauiied puejesy VSYH



1720

1aqoy ‘Ueweld | 000°G6T awdinba pue saijioey Joj Ty ‘8||IASJUNH ‘|e}dSOH 8||IASIUNH YSYH
11|19 [eua(] 83pLIUNH By} 40} 818D 8JEUIPI00D pue
p1ay | 000'89¢ Juswdinba aseyaind 0} ‘AN ‘Se38A SET ‘U0IJRIJ0SSY [BIUB( EPEASN pue Isjua) uaa) aspLIUNH VYSYH
sewoy] ‘spjoufay -1Bwnyag ‘uoully | 000°G8S juswdinba jo aseyand 3uipnjour ‘AN ‘Yied pieyaiQ ‘uorjepunod adoy S Jajuny VYSYH
NI ‘uosndiad | 000'829 Juawdinba pue saiy|1oey 104 [N ‘U0}3ulwa|{ ‘IS}uUa7 |BIIPSJ\ UOpIAUNH VYSYH
aluuag ‘(W) uosdwoyl | 000°0L1 juswdinba pue saiyi|ioe} Joy S ‘1u0zjag ‘|endsoy |euowspy Auno) skaiydwny VYSYH
JIIAOUIOA “wi] ‘(HO) ueky | 000G6T £30j0uyaa} uoijewIoul Y} jeay Joj HO ‘Umois3unop ‘sisuped yiesH Aiep jo Ayjwny VYSYH
13WNYIS ‘uojul) ‘uslsity ‘puelqiy | 000°L6 SWaSAS UOIJBWIOJUI Y)[BaY 10} AN ‘S|4 SUBJD “OU| ‘YI0MI3N U}|EsH Sia)empesy uospny YSUH
Aqays ‘paqoy Jswesd | 000°91¢E jJuawdinba pue saiyijioey Joj Ty ‘a|jIAsjuny ‘ASojouydslorg Joy synjisul eydyy uospny YSUH
yefl3 ‘ssuiwwng | 000262 £30jouy2ay a130j01pes Joy Juswdinba pue saiy|1oe} 1oy QI ‘Blqwnjo) ‘983)j0) AHunwwo) piemoy VYSYH
80f ‘(X1) uoueg | 00061 juswdinbs pue sai|ioe} Joj X1 ‘Way901) PsIq [eNdsol Kuno) uojsnoy YSUH
JaWnyas ‘uouny | 000°L8Y -8} |BOIUI|D S JO uOljezIuIBpoW pue uoisuedxa 10} ‘AN “HOA MaN ‘A1a3ing |eloads Joj [e)dsoH VYSYH
UIIAOUIOA “UBAR)S ‘8)aIn0e] | 000971 weigoid a1ed aujeIpad e Joj YO ‘PUB|BAB|) ‘BAIBSBY UIR)SBM B} JO BDIdSOH YSUH
fosepy “amydey | 000'121 SWajsAs uorjeuniopul yyeay oy HO ‘opajo) ‘1ajua opajol 01y ISeMyloN Jo 891dSoH VSYH
Buuung | 000'cz1 juawdinba pue ‘uoijeAous) ‘UoIINIISUOD 0 ‘AY ‘BRIBg ‘Sn|d B1e adldsoH VSYH
Ayjown] “(NIN) ZIeM | 000'7TH J191Uad UaIeasal Jaoued ayj Joj Juawdinba pue saij|Ioe) 0} NIy ‘UISNY ‘UOITEPUNOH [3ULIOH YSYH
3019 ‘(40) usplem ‘unws ‘uapAm | 000°282 fy[108 81B9 Y} AY PB)RISSYUI UB JO UOIJINIISUOD 10 ‘YO JOAIY POOH ‘Aunod Janly pooH YSUH
Jaquiajy EM&%N? 193f014 JUN022y

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]

panuiuo)—NOILYINA3/SHH/ ¥0av1



1721

juswdinba 3ul

Nauuag ‘qoy ‘doysig ‘suyg ‘uouued | 0p0‘G9T -pnjour ‘anljeljiul SpJodal Y}|eay 21u0ijaajd e 4oy | ‘AND 8YeT] }ES ‘BIBIy}eaH UIBJUNOWIA]| VSYH
ajoyul | 000'£6 Juawdinba A3ojoipes [e)3Ip apimalels Joj YO ‘K1Y ewoueMQ ‘UieaH SIYIILNI YSY¥H
Yuel4 ‘sean ‘woj ‘ajo) ‘Aie ‘ullled | 000'G6T uoijesjsuowap aulolpawaja} e Joj YO ‘A9 ewoyeo ‘yieaH SIY9IINI YSUH
uyor ‘uos1aqng | 00061 juawdinba Jo aseyaind Joj ] ‘U0ISNOH ‘UOIjE}I|IGRYIY PUB LDIBasay Joj anyisu| VSYH
'S13JU89 Y}|eay dlwap
aoune|y ‘feyauly | 000°'L6 -BJB Y319 ||B SS0I0B SWa)SAS UOIJeuLIOjUl Y)Bay 10} AN ‘ZHed MBN ‘UlesH Ajiweq o) ajnisu| VSYH
woj ‘siAeq ‘qgapm ‘Jauiem | 000°L6 juawdinba pue ‘uoijeAOUS) ‘UOIINIISUOI J0) ‘YA ‘YIINYD S|[e4 ‘WaISAS yijeaH eAou| VSYH
fuar “(y9) sIma1 | 000°'/8Y juawdinba pue sary|ioey 10} ¥ ‘OulpIeuIdg UBS “OU| ‘S3IINIAS U}ESH [e0IABYAg puejul| YSYH
suisiny
uoseg ‘lI'H | 000'€L J0 100yd$ 8y} Joj juswdinba pue Saiioey Joj N| ‘Aueqly maN ‘}SEayInog AuSIaAluf euelpu| VSYH
ueq ‘(NI) uoung | 000‘9¥T juawdinba pue saiy(ioey oy N| ‘sijodeueipu ‘8uIdIpajy Jo [00YdS AJSIBAIUN BUEIPU| VSYH
aJn}Isu| YdIeasay yieay euelpu|
1833 ‘Ms0lsIA | 000'TTS IsaMUNON 8y} Joj Juswdinba pue sanyioe) Joj N| ‘Aieg ‘auloipajy Jo [00ydS Ayisisalup euelpu] YSY¥H
193n7 ‘yeg ‘uoseg ‘IIH | 000'€L Buisany Jo 00yag ayy Joj juswdinba pue Seijidey Joj N| ‘uoj3ulwoo|g AYISIBAIUN BuBlpu| YSUH
uyor ‘eypnjy 19398ds | 000°/8 uoIsuedxa SadInIas 10} ‘Y4 ‘BUBIPU| ‘18JURY |BIIPAJ\ |BUOISAY BUBIpU| YSYH
[3eY2IlN ‘BPUOH | 000262 |UI|9 |eaIpaw 3y} Joj juawdinba pue saiyjioe} 4o} 9 ‘SeHdIN ‘Jajua) Ayunwiwog eipu| VSYH
EIAINENENIRLANTN
fiey ‘pooye ‘assaf ‘(7)) uosyae( ‘eweqQ ‘uiging | 000685 U112 10} SwaIsAs uorjewojul yjeay Joy | ‘pa3unids ‘uoijeIdossy aie) yjeay Aiewlid sioul||| VSYH
wyey ‘lanuewd | 000'crz juawdinba pue saiyi|ioey Joj 7| ‘05eaIYY ‘Uajusy [BAIPA JIUOSE| Sloull|| YSYH
Juawdinba pue saly|1oe}
odes) ‘[aeyaly ‘vosdwis | 000'€e Buipnjour ‘fiojeloqe uone|nWIS [eIIUN) PadUBAPY BU} Joj (] ‘0]j8}edod ‘KNsiaAlun ajeis oyep| YSUH
uina] ‘ajeq ‘aap|iy | 000°CTE swaysfs uonewojul yeay Joj N ‘il ‘4ajua) [edpajy Aalink YSY¥H




1722

MOUBEIS ‘UIAgT “pal4 ‘uoydn | 000THE jJuawdinba Jo aseyaind Joj | ‘oozeweley ‘a39]j0) Anunwwog A3jjeA oozeweey YSYH
ling ‘qog ‘a3playi3 | 000°Z1¢€ Juawdinba pue saij|ioe} Joj ON ‘PIRYYNWS ‘edsoy [eLiowaly uojsuyor YSY¥H
30 ‘faupnog | 000'srZ Juawdinba pue sai|1oey Joj |9 ‘s3undg piojels ‘|epdsoy [eLOWaly uosuyor VSYUH
weygoid asuods
IMSIMIAL | 000°€t2 -3y pue ssaupaledald Jusn3 |eaI}I) 8y} puedxa o} ‘g ‘alowieg ‘Ausieaiun sumdoy suyor YSYH
13)U89 Y}|eaH Suspien ||og
a(l1an7 ‘piejiy-legkoy | 000°9¥1 8y} Joj Juswdinba pue sai|ioey o} ) ‘suspiey [|ag ‘anpsul ylesy Aunwwo) ajsam uyor YSYH
Juaw
0lq|y ‘salS ‘3iaquaineT ‘zapusualy | 000G8T -dinba pue uoijeAOUS) ‘UOIONISUOD Jo} ‘TN ‘Aoquiy Ypad ‘Jejus) [EIIPB| BIUBSSIBUBY YSIMB[ VSYH
uyor ‘moueg | 000892 Juswdinba pue sai|ioe} Joj 9 ‘UaJ|I ‘exdsoq 9 Kunod sunjuar YSY¥H
wiy ‘Aydanpy +ar ‘Aesen ‘4e30ads | 000°/8 Juawdinba 1o} ‘Y4 ‘Y3Inqsiid ‘Jejuag |ealpajy |euoi3ay uosiayef VSYH
Iy ‘ssoy “Jokid ‘ujoaur] | 00056 awdinba pue sai|ioe) 10} Yy ‘Hn|g 8uld ‘(00yas Buisiny Jejua) [BIIPajy [BUOIZBY UOSIBHS[ VSYH
139uadg ‘snyaeg | 000°z62 juawdinba pue saiyi|1oe} Suipnjoul ‘s1B)uay SUsZIYY JOIUAS AU} Joj Ty ‘Auno) uosIayer YSYH
wir ‘Jleystel | 000°6€ jJuawdinba pue saiyi|Ioe} Joj 9 ‘0[[3313U0J ‘[e}dSOH [eiowaly Jadser YSYH
fiase) ‘1eyoads ‘uoser ‘allwyy | 000°962 juawdinba pue sai|Ioey o} yd ‘aj3se) maN ‘|ejidsoy uosawer VSYH
Suturel)
uesya09 | 000‘ctz pUB U2IBaSay U}|BaH [ejualy Joj BIN}ISu| UIBYINOS o} ‘SN ‘UOSYIB[ ‘ANSIBAIUM 8)e}S UOSYIE[ YSYH
ue1y209 | 000°9y1 juawdinba pue ‘uo1}eAOUS) ‘UOIJINIISUOI 10} ‘S| ‘UOSYIB( ‘UOIIEPUNO |[BJ\| [BIIPAI\ UOSYIB[ YSYH
unyeH | 000262 SJUB)SISSE 3SINU PalIMad Jo Yoddns pue Sululel} 10} ‘UOIRIN0SSY SIAAIFIRY BMO| YSYH
Jaquiajy EM&%N? 193f014 JUN022y

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1723

SUoISSaS | 000°G6Y Juawdinba pue ‘uoijeAOUal ‘UOIJINIISU0D Jo) “Ty ‘WeySulwilg ‘UoIepuno4 aioysaye] YSUH
Juawdinba pue saly|1oe}
uana)s ‘ajainole | 000°'L6 Suipnjour ‘wes3osd Sulules) uoneULIOMUI YEaY B 10} HO ‘PuelMIy ‘858]|0 AHunwiwo) puejsye] YSUH
1ud ‘(vd) usnu3 | 000'/87 Jajua) uoijewioju] 3nig auyy Joj yd ‘a3 ‘duldIpajy lyredoalsq Jo a3a|jo L3 aye] YSY¥H
assaf ‘(11) uosyaer | 000'61¢ juswdinba pue saiijioe} Joj 7| ‘03eyY ‘[ENASOH S,UBIP|IYY epIGeY B YSY¥H
18jus) yieay pooy
eleqieg ‘897 | 000'26¢ -10qusIeN oluojuy ueg 8y} Joj juawdinba pue SalH|Ide) Joj ) ‘puejye( ‘Bzey e| ap edlul) e YSUH
0UEp| YHOU Ul SSAdJe aledy}jeay
3119 | 000'chZ aoueisip Sulnosdwi pue Fuipinoid 8nuiuod o} ‘gl ‘jutodpueS ‘Jajua) |RIIPA  Ieuajooy YSUH
yainoulop *fieyoez ‘soeds | 000'89Z jJuawdinba pue Saiji|ioe) Joj HO ‘UousaA Junoly ‘|edsoy Apunwiwo) xouy YSUH
J3JUBd UOIJONJISUI UOIJRINWIS [BIIP3L PIIUBAPE
fajsseus “pineq 49esqa0T | 000°612 ue Joj wninowng pue juawdinba ‘saiyijioe) 4oy | ‘spidey Jepay ‘ag3s|jo) AHunwwoy poomyry YSUH
aluuag ‘(SW) uosdwoyl | 000‘0LT Juawdinba pue saij|igey Joj SN ‘[9eYIW]Y ‘|ENASOH [eYIW] YSY¥H
UaAR)S ‘apainolel | 000°06€ juawdinba pue sanifioe} 10} HO ‘e|nqeysy ‘Aysianiun ajeis juay VYSYH
ydrey ‘eindasy | 000°/8Y Juswdinba pue saijioey 4o} HO ‘uojued ypoN ‘sndwe) yieis AIsisAlun a)els juay YSUH
1uoy | 000'G9T Juswdinba pue uoIleAOUSI ‘UOIJINIISUOD J0) ‘|M ‘BYSOUBY ‘J8Jus) U}esH AJunwiwo) eysouay YSUH
fyj1oey fanfu) piog jeurds Joy 18y
yel3 ‘ssutwwng ‘Auais ‘1804 | 000'8EY -Ua7) |euorjeusdiul 8y} Joj Juswdinba pue saiy|ioe) Joj QW ‘aiowiljeg ‘@ynyisul sadauy Apauuay YSUH
uipJe “MSININ- | 000°€2 Juawdinba [eapaw Joj ‘i ‘alowrijeg ‘anisul Jaday Apauuay YSY¥H
£3oj019 |19 wajg aAl}
fouey ‘(Sy) epfog yoequmoig | 000'/8Y -ejedwoy Joj anyisul JSSMpI 8y Joj Juawdinba oy ‘Sy ‘ueneyuely ‘Ausisniun alels sesuey YSUH
19308dS | 000°/8 Juawdinba 1o} ‘yq ‘auey ‘|eydsoy Apunwwo) auey VSYH




1724

Yoer ‘uossuty | 000°G61T juswdinba pue sanif1oe} 10} yH ‘Bf|IASAUIH ‘183uaY |eaIpaly euoiday Auaqi] VSYH
us|ly ‘(14) phog | 000'THE Anioey [eapaw e Joj Juatidinba pue san|ioe) Joj 14 ‘joislig ‘14 funod Auaqry YSY¥H
SBaJE [BINS ANIAS 0}
eweqQ | 000°/82 21119 yyjeay ajiqow e dinba pue aseyand 0} | ‘Aeiypos ‘88809 Ayunwwo) yie|) pue sime] YSYH
Jf ‘fese) ‘18yads | 000‘/8 UOIJONIISUOD IO} ‘Yd ‘UMOUR]|Y “H10MIaN YeaH pue |endsoy fejiep usiys] VSYH
3ain ‘(40) ueplem ‘Hed ‘Jeneuswn|g ‘yuws | 000'Z8 juawdinba sujoipaws|a) Joj ‘U038l ‘puelHod ‘weIsAS yijeay Koeda] YSYH
ujooury “1 ‘Wejeg-zeiq | 000'61 juawdinba Jo aseyaind Joy 4 ‘lwelpy ‘18dueg jsuedy an3ea] VSYH
unpey | 000'G61 juawdinba pue uoieAoU) ‘UOIINIISUO 10} ‘Y| ‘SIBNET ‘Uejua) SIsA[eIq SIe 8] YSYH
BUIEIT
ANd)S ‘UaY0Y “1apuexaly | 000°06E -dinba pue ‘uoljeAouas ‘uoIONIISUOY 10y ‘NI ‘Slydwaly ‘18jus) [BIIPA S.uUBIP|IY) Insyuog 3] VYSYH
B)N “femoT | 000612 juawdinba pue sai|ioey 10} AN ‘9]|IAXUOIgG ‘U8Jua) [BNASOH BIUBIME] VSYH
juswdinba 3uipnjo
T (0S) Haueg | 000°L6 -l ‘@AljBI)UI SPI0JD) Y)[BaY DIUOAIB[R UB IO} OS ‘UOJUI) ‘WRISAS 8leD y)esH Auno) suaine] VSYH
19ua) yyesH Ayunwwo)
19194 ‘o1ze4aQ ‘uspAM ‘yrws | 000'€Z1 paydundg sy} jo juswdinba pue ‘uoijeaousl ‘uoljoniisuod Joj ‘uodalQ ‘susadni ‘Auno? aueq VSYH
alze|\ ‘oucllH | 000‘9ET juawdinba pue saiyi|ioey oy |H ‘A9 IeuBT ‘I8Jua) S,UBWOM IBuE] YSYH
siapues | 000'cL SBIJIAIJOR JJBBIINO [BINI JOJ ‘|A ‘B||IASLLIOJ ‘SBOIABS U}eaH Ajunwiwo) ajjiowe] YSYH
pa] ‘sod | 000'9¥T -pnjoul ‘adInieg diysiauped Ausiealun pue Ayunwwo) ayy 4oy X| écE:mmm é_e.ms_:: leweq YSYH
Jaquiajy EM&%MWE 109014 Junoday

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



1725

snaneg ‘siuuaq ‘319quay | 000'¢6¢ Juawdinba pue saiy|ioey 1oy JN ‘AHY eluisiiA ‘Kuno) uosipepy VSYH

[8eyaiy ‘vosdwis | 000'cvg juawdinba pue saiijioe) Joj q| ‘Singxay ‘|eydsoy |eLowsa}y Aunog uosipep VSYH

140y | 000892 Juawidinba Joj ‘i ‘uosipely ‘Iejusg Yy esH AHunwiwo) uosipely YSY¥H
J13plosip Aynijoesad

ykeg ‘aof “fjjauuoq | 000‘9Y1 -y J19148p uOIjUSYE Jof DIUIJD B Jo} Juawdinba pue salji|Ioey oy N| ‘Puag yinog ‘iajuad uosIpej VSYH

BUUY ‘00ys3 | 000'CTE Juawdinba pue sai|ioe} Joj yJ ‘oY oled ‘|eNdsoH s,uaIp|Iy) pieyaed 9)1on] YSY¥H

Kuueq ‘(1) sineq | 00006 Juawdinba pue sai|ioey oy ) ‘poomAely ‘walsAS yieay Ausianiupn ejofo] VSYH

IYIN ‘se8uos] | 000V ‘Juawdinba pue sai|ioe) 10} VI ‘|[8MOT ‘18JUSY Y} eaH Ajunwwiog [[amo] YSYH «

Zopuaus| ‘3IaquaineT ‘wif ‘uoixes | 000‘9yT juswdinba Jo aseyaund Joj [N ‘oloq3ullip ‘Auno) uojduing Jo Jajua) [APaJ\ SapIno] YSYH
Hun yjjesy sjiqow

utjor ‘yinuie | 000'€re B 10} Juawdinba pue saiioe) Joj AY ‘3|IASINOT ‘SyIOM ANjgng JO Jusupedaq 0113 B||IASINO] YSY¥H

udisu3 | 000°0€€E juawdinba pue ‘uoIjeAOUs) ‘UOIINIISUOD 0} ‘AN ‘SESBA SET ‘@InHiSul S JaWIayzly 0AnYy noj YSYH
18Jua)

a|1on7 ‘plefiy-leafoy | 000'89¢ uewmo ay} ur uawdiba pue sary|ioey 4oy ¥ ‘sajasuy so ‘(endsoy oipaedoyuQ saj3uy S0 VYSYH
swesdosd

Sauwer ‘(AN) usiem | 000‘€tz Buisinu pajjiys pue 81ed yjeay Aapjd Joj juswdinba pue saiyi|Ioey 10} AN ‘9SNIBIAS ‘038107 VSYH

fasor “fauseNIW | 000°0LT 100l0ud yy[eayaje) e Joj ) ‘Ipo7 ‘|eydsoy [eliowaly 1po] YSY¥H

8s0[ ‘ouelIaS | 000'61¢ juawdinba pue saijioey 10j AN ‘Xuoig ‘18Jus)) U}[eaH [BIUS|\ PUB [BIIPS\ ujodur] YSYH

pineq ‘(JN) @3ld | 000°G6T Juawdinba pue salyIoe} Joj ON ‘Weynq ‘1ejuag yijeay Apunwwiod ujoaury YSY¥H

AqJays ‘paqoy ‘1swel) | 000'€L Juawdinba pue sary|19ey 104 Ty ‘JUOWy|3 ‘O1ul) [eIIPSR "ou| ‘aled Ajunwiwo) auolsaw|] VYSYH
angy

Yell|3 ‘s3ulwng ‘uyor ‘saueqles ‘HSINYIN ‘uIpIed | 000'vTY -elu] fnju3 Japig uelishyd pazisindwog ayy juswajduwi o} ‘g ‘alowrijeg Jo yiea a3pugaj YSY¥H



1726

pIAg | 000°GEST ajnyysu| Suunjoeynueworg pue Sutiaauiduaolg auy 1o} ‘AM ‘Ausiaaiun [eysiep VSYH

1uoy | 000702 weJ301d yoealyno yj(eay [e3uap B 10} ‘|M ‘@dynemiy ‘Aisiaaiun ayenbiepy VSYH

MOUaqes ‘uinal ‘Ueg ‘yednls | 000‘8El uawdinba pue saiy|ioey Joj ||y ‘@}anbiely ‘[e}dsoy |eausy ayenbiey VSYH

siuuaq ‘81eqyay ‘snaneg | 000'G61 juawdinba Jo aseyaind oy [ ‘Aq|ays ‘183ua) |BIIPaIN SBLIB| VSYH

18)98dS | 000°/8 juawdinba Joj ‘y4 ‘a|epuoqie) ‘|epdsoy Ayunwwoy uetep YSYH

ssijquey9 ‘uosyes| | 000081 Juawdinba Joj ‘y9 ‘eJuEflY ‘Iminsu| Snalep VSY¥H

snaneg | 000v€Z juawdinba pue uoijeAOUS) ‘UOIINIISUO 10} ‘| ‘Uo}iwey ‘|endsoy |eLowsa|y Aleq snalep VSYH

3|[811gqey ‘SpIo9 | 000121 "Juswdinba pue Sai|ioe} 1o} 7y ‘BUBIE| ‘IBJUSY U}|BAH BUBIE) YSYH

UeWagary ‘uyor ‘(19) uosie1 | 000262 juawdinba pue sai|ioey 0} 19 ‘Ie)SayIue|y ‘|e}dSo [eLiowaly Jaisayduel VSYH

YoleH | 000'8Y Juawdinba pue uorjeAoual Jo} ‘yein ‘KY aye7 Hes ‘il saly yayiep YSY¥H
8]]S AU} SS0J0B SIBJUBI Y}jeay

[8BYIIN ‘PNEYIIN | 000'G8T funwwod uy swayshs uoijewojul yeay oy I\ ‘edsnSny ‘uoijeloossy ale) Miewlid dulel VSYH

|9BYOI ‘PNEYIIN ‘B8mous ‘suljjo) | 000'EYT Juswdinba pue ‘uoijeAoual ‘Uol3INIISU0I 10} ‘JN ‘YHOmS|| ‘|edsoH |erows|y 1Seo) aulel VSHH
Juawdinba pue sai|d

amoug ‘sujjo9 ‘sewoy] ‘us|ly | 000'9€1 -8} 10} I\ ‘puejHOg ‘andiisu| yoleasay aulely jo yny ‘A30jouyasolg sullely 10y JjUIY Bule VSYH

18398dS | 0008 awdinba 10} ‘Yd ‘Y3INgSHId ‘UoIRPUNOJ PUB BINJIISU| YIIESSBY SUBWOM-aB3 el VSYH

Japads | 000/8 Juawdinba Joj ‘yd ‘e1ydjape|iud ‘[endsoy uoneyiqeyay sadey VSY¥H

1849 ‘spremp3 | 00011 awdinba pue sarj|ioe) 10} X1 ‘O]|IAUOSIPR\ ‘13}Ua) U} [eaH ydasof “}S UoSIpel YSYH

Jaquiajy EM&%N? 193f014 JUN022y

['Ing siy} Jo gz¢ uoiaas ul uononpal ayy o} Joud ate ajqe} siy) ul pakejdsip syasfoad 1oy papiaoid sjunowe ayj]
panuiuod—NOILYINA3 / SHH / 40 av1



pal ‘a0d | 00061 Juawdinba pue sanijioey Joj X] ‘Juowneag ‘[eydsoy juowneag isndeg UuBWIBH [eLOWS YSYH

wir ‘edoo) | 000‘/8Y awdinba pue saiyijioey Joj N1 ‘a||IAyseN ‘8390 [edlpajy Aueya|y VSYH
|neq ‘iysiofuey i ‘Aseq ‘4s39ads | 000°9Z8 UO0IJONJISUO 10} ‘Yd ‘UOJUBIOS ‘WNIHOSUOY) Juawdojanag uoiyeanpd |eaipaj VSHH
fasen ‘1930ads | 000'/8 Juswdinba pue uoIjoNIISU0d J0} ‘Y ‘9I|IAPLAJN ‘18Jus) |BIP3N B||IAPE3|A VSYH
13u89 siskjelp
woy ‘(WN) I1epn ‘ueweSuig ‘10iuswoq | 000'9€6 3y} Jo juawdinba pue ‘uoiyeAOU) ‘UOIONIISUOI 10} ‘WN ‘dnj[en ‘dixaly MaN ‘junod Aejuryol YSYH
ujoour] ‘sieq | 000°06€ juswdinba pue sanifioe} Joy N1 ‘elquin|o) ‘leydsoy |euoiday Kinep VSYH
aknou| | 000'L6 ANIJBIIU| S,UBWON Ieu.T 3y} Joy ‘|4 ‘pieog juawdojanaq 1wouod Iney VSYH
aknou| | 000°08. juawdinba pue uoI}eAOUS) ‘UOIJINIISUO 10} ‘|H ‘18JUSY Y}|eaH Apunwwog Inejy YSYH

swajshs A30jouy2ay

1727

Saler ‘UIBnonIN | 000'TYE UOIBULIOJUI U}[eay 10} YIN ‘J3)S80IOM ‘S30UBIOS U)[eaH pue Koewlueyd Jo 85909 S}IaSnyIeSSe|y YSUH

1J039 “(A¥) SIAeq | 000°06€ Juawdinba pue saii|ioe} Joj AY ‘dlIAskely ‘YieaH jo pieog funo) uosely YSUH
SU0ISS8J01d Yl|esH

MUy | 0006